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December 11, 2024

Via efilingportal.pbgcgov

PensionBenefit Guaranty Corporation
445 12th Street, S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20024-2101
Attention: Erika Bode, CEBS

Manager, Special Financial AssistanceDivision

Re: Special Financial AssistanceApplicationof the Local 888 PensionFund

Dear Ms. Bode :

The PBGC informed an authorized representativeofthe Local 888 PensionFund ("Fund")
that the Fund is eligible to file an SFA application during the period beginning on December 4,
2024 and ending on December 11, 2024. Accordingly,on behalfofthe Board ofTrustees, the Fund
is now filing this application to requestPBGC special financial assistance ("SFA") in accordance
with ERISA § 4262 and PBGC's regulation §§ 4262.6, 4262.7 and 4262.8, and serves as an SFA
cover letter and Application under Section D of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for
MultiemployerPlan Applying for SFA ("Instructions" ) . As required by § 4262.6 of the PBGC's
SFA regulation, we are providing information required to be sent to the PBGC electronically
through the PBGC's e-Filing Portal. This includes the required SFA Application Checklist. All
Templates are being filed in an editable Excel format. The Fund is not a "MPRA Plan" within the

meaning of § 4262.4(a)(3) ofthe PBGC's SFA regulation.

We are providing the following informationin accordance with the Instructions :

D(2) Plan Sponsor:

Board ofTrustees, Local 888 PensionFund
c/o RosalbaPerez, Fund Director
475 Market Street, Suite 307
Elmwood Park, NJ 07407
Phone : (914) 668-8881
Email : rperez@ufcw888.org
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Plan Sponsor's Authorized Representativeand Fund Administrator

RosalbaPerez, Fund Director
475 Market Street, Suite 307
Elmwood Park, NJ 07407
Phone : (914) 668-8881
Email : rperez@ufcw888.org

Other Authorized Representatives

Jonathan Scarpa, FSA, EA, MAAA
Matthew Pavesi

Segal
333 West 34th Street
New York, NY 10001
Phone : (212) 251 -5000
Email: jscarpa@segalco.com

mpavesi@segalco.com

Paul Esposito, Esq.
David Weingarten, Esq.
Slevin & Hart, P.C.
1300 Connecticut Avenue, NW Suite 700

Washington, DC 20036
Phone : (202) 797-8700
Email : pesposito@slevinhart.com

dweingarten@slevinhart.com 

D(3) Eligibility

The Fund meets the eligibility requirements under ERISA §4262 (b)( 1 )(A) and

§4262.3 (a)( 1 ) ofPBGC's SFA regulation, as it was certified by it's actuary to be in critical
and declining status (but not yet insolvent) for the plan years beginning January 1, 2020,
2021 and 2022. See D(6)(a) below.

D(4) Priority Group Identification

The Fund is not in a Priority Group under §4262.10(d)(2) ofPBGC's SFA regulation.

D(5) Assumed Future Contributions and Withdrawal LiabilityPayments

Template 8 includes the projected amount of future contributions and withdrawal liability
payments to be made to the Fund.

Contribution Rates — Employers contribute at a percent of wages to the Fund with the
contribution rate varying by employer. Beginning in 2010, the Fund was certified as critical
status, as required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006. Since then, the Fund has been
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operating under a Rehabilitation Plan to forestall insolvency. Since that time several

updates to the Rehabilitation Plan have been made with varying contribution rate increases.
In the most recent update in 2023, annual increases of 1.0% in the contribution rate were

required under the Rehabilitation Plan. In addition, for those employers who had not yet
bargained a contribution rate schedule in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan an
additional 10% surcharge was applicable. There is only one schedule in the Rehabilitation
Plan and all employers contribute on that schedule.

Future contributions are projected based on a salary weighted average negotiated
contribution rate of 15.7% of salary for 2023, reflecting contribution rate increases
effective prior to July 9, 2021 and applicable surcharges. After 2023, the average
contribution rates are adjusted to reflect changes in active demographics due to
terminations, retirements and new entrants. Projected contributions are determined based
on the average participant salary and the number ofactive participants as of the beginning
of the year.

The determination of the SFA amount reflects the actual Contribution Base Units

("CBUs") of $1,977,768 in total payroll for the plan year ended on the December31, 2022.
CBUs are based on the total payroll as provided in the census data. It then assumes CBUs
remain level each year from 2023 through the end of the projection period. This assumption
is based on the actual CBUs from 2010 through 2019 and excludes employers that had
withdrawn from the Plan prior to the SFA measurement date.

Withdrawal Liability Payments — Future withdrawal liability payments are based on the
actual payment schedules for employer withdrawals that occurred and were assessedprior
to December 31, 2022. Scheduled payments are assumed to be 100% collectable for those

employers making payments and 0% collectable for all other employer withdrawals before
December 31, 2022, subject to the additional summary of certain employers' payments
further described in Section D(6) below. No withdrawals are assumed to occur during the
2023 plan year or thereafter.

D(6) SFA Changes

(a) SFA Eligibility

As a result of the Fund being certified on March 30, 2020 as in critical and declining status
for its plan year beginning January 1, 2020, the Fund is eligible for SFA based on ERISA
§ 4262(b)( 1 )(A) and §4262.3 (a)( 1 ) ofPBGC's SFA regulation. As a result, no assumptions
were changed from those used in performing the Fund's actuarial certification ofplan status
for 2020 for purposes ofdetermining the Fund's eligibility for SFA.

(b) SFA Amount

The following are descriptions of the actuarial assumptionsused to determine the amount
of SFA that are different than those used in the 2020 status certification.
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As describedbelow, some assumptions were changed based on the different standards in
the PBGC's non-binding assumptions guidance. The change in assumptions and the
standards to which they comply are summarized as follows:

New Entrant Profile

PriorAssumption :

The 2020 status certification did not assume any new entrants.

SFA Assumption :

The new entrant profile assumption is based on the characteristics of new entrants and
rehires in the five plan years from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2021, i.e., the
most recent five plan years preceding the SFA census date. New entrants and rehires from
employers that had withdrawn from the Fund as of the SFA census date were not included
for the new entrant profile.

The new entrant profile disregards prior service for purposes of determining accrued
benefit amounts from rehired inactive vested participants.

The new entrant profile was grouped into one-year age bands.

The new entrantprofile and experienceanalysis ofnew entrants and rehires for each of the
five plan years from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2021 is provided in the

supplementalExcel workbook, New Entrant Profile L888 PF.xlsx

Rationalefor SFA Assumption :

The prior assumptionofno new entrants is no longer reasonable because it does not reflect
the Fund's actual experience. Also the projection period has been lengthenedto December
31, 2051.

The revised assumption is reasonable for determining the amount of SFA because it is
consistent with Paragraph D, "Proposed change to new entrant profile assumption" of
Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial
AssistanceAssumptions.

Mortality

PriorAssumption :

Non-Annuitant : RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table, adjustedbackward
to 2006 base year using Scale MP -2014 and projected forward

generationally from 2006 using Scale MP -2017
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Healthy Annuitant : RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table, adjusted
backward to the 2006 base year using Scale MP-2014 and projected
forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP-2017

There was no separate assumption for disabled annuitant mortality.

SFA Assumption :

Non-Annuitant : Pri-2012 Employee Blue Collar amount-weighted mortality table

projected forward generationally from 2012 using Scale MP-2021

Healthy Annuitant : Pri-2012 Healthy Retiree Blue Collar amount-weighted mortality
table projected forward generationally from 2012 using Scale MP-

2021

Disabled Annuitant : Pri-2012 Disabled Retiree Mortality amount-weighted mortality
table projected forward generationally from 2012 using Scale MP-

2021

Rationale for SFA Assumption :

The prior mortality assumption is no longer reasonable for purposes of determining the
amount of SFA because newer tables based on more recent studies that include

multiemployer pension plan mortality experience data are now available. The prior
mortality improvement scale is also outdated.

The revised assumption is reasonable for determining the amount of SFA because it is
consistent with Paragraphs B and C, "Proposed change to mortality assumption" and

"Proposed change to mortality improvement projection scale" of Section III, Acceptable
Assumption Changes ofPBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions.

Administrative Expenses

PriorAssumption :

The administrative expense assumption in the Fund's 2020 actuarial certification ofplan
status was $1,071,000(payable monthly ) for 2020, increasing at an assumed rate of2% per
year through the projected year of insolvency.

SFA Assumption :

Administrative expenses are projected as three separate components:

(a) PBGC premium expenses, projected based on total participant headcounts and the flat
rate premium (including the increase to $52 in 2031 );

(b) Expenses unrelated to participant headcounts (e.g., fund office staffsalary and
benefits) projected on a total basis; and
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(c) Other expenses (e.g., mailings, notices, processing,recordkeeping, professional fees,
etc.) , projected on a per-capita basis;

Expenses unrelated to participant headcounts, i.e. fund office staff salary and employee
benefits, are projected based on the 2022 actual amount,with an assumed 2.0% inflationper
year.

Other expenses are projected based on the actual 2022 per capita expense amount with an
assumed annual 2.0% inflation in per capita expenses each year.

The SFA assumptionresults in administrative expenses of$1,439,139 for 2023.

There will be no cap on total assumed administrative expenses.

Rationalefor SFA Assumption :

The prior assumption is no longer reasonable because it did not address years after the

original projected insolvency date, reflect the experienceof the Fund or explicitly value the
increase in PBGC premium rates in conjunction with the projection ofplan participants.

The explicit 2% per year increase has not changed for projections of future expenses (both

per-capita amounts and those unrelated to headcounts ) and now explicitly values the
increase in PBGC premiums.

Administrative expenses are not limited to 12% of benefit payments for the long-term

projection through the SFA projection period because actual administrative expenses
averaged 15.1% ofbenefit payments for the 2017-2022 plan years, i.e., higher than the 12%

cap under the PBGC assumption guidance. Therefore, the 12% cap under the PBGC's

assumption guidance does not reasonably reflect the expected administrative expenses of
the Fund.

Please refer to Exhibit A for additional detail on the historical administrative expense
experienceof the Fund.

Contribution Base Units ("CBUs")

PriorAssumption :

The 2020 zone status certification assumed an annual 5.0% decline in the number of active

participants and 3.0% annual increases in average covered earnings. This is equivalent to an
annual assumed decline of 2.15% in total payroll. This assumption was used through the

projected year of insolvency.

SFA Assumption :

For plan years ended on and after December 31, 2023, total payroll is assumed to be the
same as for the year ended December 31, 2022 ("anchor year") . The CBUs for the anchor
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year were $1,973,396. It is projected that annual average covered earnings will increase by
3.0% per year, and the number of active participants will decline in accordance with the
total payroll assumption.

Rationalefor SFA Assumption :

The prior assumption is no longer reasonable because it does not reflect actual Fund

experienceand does not address years after the originalprojected insolvency date.

Based on actualFund experience, excluding the COVID period, total payrollhas, on average
over the ten-year period from January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2019, increased by
4.4% per year. Over that same period the number of actives participants has, on average,
declined 1.9% per year.

The updated assumption is reasonable for determining the amount of SFA because it is
consistentwith Paragraph D, "Proposed change to the Contribution Base Units assumption"
of Section III, Generally Acceptable Assumption Changes ofPBGC's guidance on Special
Financial AssistanceAssumptions.

Please see Exhibit B for additional detail on historical CBU experience.

ProjectedWithdrawal Liability Payments for CurrentlyWithdrawnEmployers

PriorAssumption :

Future withdrawal liability payments are projected based on the actual payment schedules
for employer withdrawals that occurred and were assessed prior to December 31, 2019.
Scheduled payments are assumed to be 100% collectable for those employers making
paymentsand 0% collectable for all other employer withdrawals before December31, 2019.
No withdrawals are assumed to occur during the 2023 plan year or thereafter.

Total assumed withdrawal liability payments were assumed to be $1,230,043 for the 2020

plan year through the projected year of insolvency. This includes $909,292.28 in annual
withdrawal liability payments for Century 21.

SFA Assumption :

Future withdrawal liability payments are projected based on the actual payment schedules
for employer withdrawals that occurred and were assessed prior to December 31, 2022.
Scheduled payments are assumed to be 100% collectable for those employers' making
paymentsand 0% collectable for all other employer withdrawals before December31, 2022,
subject to the additional summary ofcertain employers' payments further describedbelow.
No withdrawals are assumed to occur during the 2023 plan year or thereafter.

For Century 21, after the Fund having been paid a total of $5,523,250.08 since 2022 in a

bankruptcy proceeding, it is projected that payments will restart effective July 7, 2026 in
accordance with their originally assessed withdrawal liability payment schedule after the
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credit for bankruptcy payments made to date has been fully credited. Including an initial
payment of $24,194.05 due on July 7, 2026, withdrawal liability payments of $909,292.28
are assumed to be 100% collectable through the end of their originally assessed payment
schedule (last payment due on January 7, 2032) .

In addition, withdrawal liability settlementamounts of$267,568 for Ben Elias and $600,000
for Protective Lining are included in 2023.

Rationalefor SFA Assumption :

In October 2020, entities in the Century 21 controlled group, including the contributing
employer entity Century 21 Department Stores, LLC, filed for bankruptcy. The Fund filed
a claim and has received $5,523,250.08 in recovery from the bankruptcy proceeding to date
and has not received any notification of any specific additional amounts to be paid out.

During the proceeding, the Fund identified other solvent entities within the controlled group
that were not debtors in the bankruptcy proceeding. After discussion with these entities'

representatives, the parties have settledon the above -referencedarrangementto restart their

payments under the initial schedule. If payments from the bankruptcy are applied to the
installment paymentswhen they became due, and all interest is paid on any payments made
late under that approach, it has been determined that the Century 21 controlled group has

prepaid its installment payments through April 2026 and will begin payments as described
above in July 2026 through January 2032.

Contribution Rate

PriorAssumption

The solvency projection in the 2020 status certification projected contributions based on the

weighted average contribution rate ofvarious employers as ofDecember31, 2019 of 12.4%
of pay. Contribution rates were assumed to increase by 9.1% per year in accordance with
the Rehabilitation Plan in effect at that time through the date of insolvency.

Weighted average contribution rates were assumed to remain constantacross the projection
period based on assumed consistent demographics.

SFA Assumption :

Projected contributions are based on the weighted average of the various negotiated
contribution rates by each employer that were in effect on July 9, 2021. The average
contribution rate changes annually as the active population demographicschange based on
an open group forecast and the new entrant profile.

Rationalefor SFA Assumption :

The prior assumption is no longer reasonable for determining the amount of SFA because
it did not address years after the original projected insolvency date.
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The updated assumption is consistentwith Paragraph E, "Proposed change to contribution
rate assumption" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on

Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. The updated assumption is extended through
December 31, 2051, the end of the SFA projection period, reflecting the weighted-average
contribution rate for the projected future active participants, based on an open group forecast
and the new entrant profile noted earlier. For these reasons, the updated assumption is
therefore reasonable for determining the amount of SFA.

D(7) Reinstatementof Benefits for Plans with Suspension ofBenefits

No benefits were previously suspended under section 305 (e)(9) or section 4245 (a) of
ERISA for participants and beneficiaries of the Fund. Therefore, there are no benefits to
be reinstated.

Should you require additional information, please contact David Weingarten or me.

Sincerely,

gztri\
Paul T. Esposito

PTE :DW : ams :4268.001

Enclosures
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Exhibit A
Historical Administrative Expense Experience

Year PBGC Premiums StaffSalaries and Other Expenses Total Administrative
Employee Benefits Administrative Expensesas a

Expenses % of Benefit

Payments
2017 $123,396 $330,778 $567,576 $1,021,750 13.5%

2018 124,124 329,325 585,498 1,038,947 14.1%

2019 125,850 377,294 669,522 1,172,666 15.2%
2020 123,047 344,715 556,004 1,023,766 13.2%

2021 127,844 430,590 723,864 1,282,298 16.4%

2022 121,664 499,510 810,264 1,431,438 18.3%
Five-Year Average Administrative Expenses as a % ofBenefit Payments 15.1%
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Exhibit B
Historical CBU Experience — Current Employers Only

Year Total Payroll % Change from Prior
Year

2010 $1,438,864
2011 $1,560,927 8.5%
2012 $1,637,768 4.9%
2013 $1,846,194 12.7%
2014 $1,852,970 0.4%
2015 $1,711,179 -7.7%
2016 $2,027,558 18.5%
2017 $2,335,241 15.2%
2018 $2,075,822 -11.1%

2019 $2,126,814 2.5%
2020 $1,686,677 -20.7%
2021 $2,116,803 25.5%
2022 $1,977,768 -6.6%

10-year change 2010 - 2019
4.4%

(excluding COVID years)

Note : For this purpose, total payroll is based on the amount reported in the participant data for each valuation year.
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Local 888 Pension Fund
Application for Special Financial Assistance

I
Section E Item 5

EIN 13-6367993 / PN 001

Certification by the Amount of Special Financial Assistance

This is to certify that the requested amount of Special Financial Assistance ("SFA") of
$114,898,509 is the amount to which the Local 888 Pension Fund is entitled under §4262 of
ERISA, determined in compliance with §4262.4 of the final rule issued by the Pension Benefit

Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") .

Base Data

The "base data" used in the calculation of the SFA amount include:

• SFA measurement date of December 31, 2022

• Participant census data as of January 1, 2022

• Non-SFA interest rate of 4.25% and SFA interest rate of 3.77%, as prescribed under

§4262.4, paragraphs (e )( 1 ) and (e)(2 ) , respectively

Census Data

The participant census data used to calculate the SFA amount is the same as the data used in

the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2022, except that it excludes participants who were
identified as deceased prior to January 1, 2022 by the death audit performed by the Fund on the
valuation data, and the subsequent death audit performed by PBGC. Results have been reflected
for SFA purposes as described in Section B, Item 9 of the "General Instructions for Filing
Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance". Details of

changes to the January 1, 2022 census data are shown below.

The Fund conducted a death audit on September 16, 2022, utilizing the vendor Berwyn Group.
Results are including as an attachment to the application titled Death Audit L888PF.pdf. Please
note, the deaths identified prior to the independent death audit ( IDA) conducted by the Fund were
not removed from the census file that was sent to PBGC to perform the IDA. However, all deaths
identified by the Fund's death audit were also identified as part of the IDA. In total, 25 deaths were
identified by the Fund's death audit, all of which were pre-census deaths and are included in the
below reconciliation of the IDA.

Active Terminated Retiree Beneficiary
Vested

January 1, 2022 Valuation 36 1,939 1,799 296

Report Counts

IDA Match — Participant removed, 0 - 11 0 0

known beneficiary included

IDA Match — Participant removed, 0 -126 0 0

beneficiary included using percent
married assumption

Segal



Local 888 Pension Fund
Application for Special Financial Assistance

I
Section E Item 5

FIN 13 -6367993 / PN 001

IDA Match — Participant removed, 0 0 -16 -5

no beneficiary included

Counts for SFA Application 36 1,802 1,783 291

Actuarial Statement

Segal has performed the calculation of the SFA amount at the request of the Board of Trustees
of the Plan as part of the Plan's application for SFA. The calculation of the SFA amount shown in

the Plan's application for SFA is not applicable for other purposes.

In general, the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the calculation of the SFA amount are
the same as those used in the certification of the Plan's status as of January 1, 2020, dated March

30, 2020. Assumptions that were extended or otherwise changed for purposes of calculating the
SFA amount include those related to interest rate, administrative expenses, future new entrants,
mortality, contribution base units, and withdrawal liability payments. Section D, item (6 )b. of the
Plan's application for SFA includes descriptions and justifications of the assumption changes.

Segal has performed the calculation of the SFA amount in accordance with generally accepted
actuarial principles and practices, as well as the provisions under §4262.4 of PBGC's SFA final
rule. The calculation is based on the fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date,
as certified by the Board of Trustees, and other relevant information provided by the Plan
Administrator. Segal does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of
the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To the extent we can, however, Segal
does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we
have no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based the
calculation of the SFA amount, and we have no reason to believe there are facts or circumstances
that would affect the validity of these results.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any
statutory interpretation on which these calculations are based reflects Segal's understanding as
an actuarial firm.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my
knowledge, the information supplied herein is complete and accurate. Each prescribed
assumption for the determination of the SFA amount was applied in accordance with applicable
law and regulations. In my opinion, all other assumptions are reasonable considering the

experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations.

Jonathan Scarpa, FSA, MAAA, EA
Vice President and Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -08268

December 10, 2024

Segal





















































































































Perjury Statement

Under penaltiesofperjury under the law ofthe United States ofAmerica, I declare that I am
an authorized trustee who is a current member of the Board ofTrustees of the Local 888 Pension
Fund and that I have examinedthis application, including accompanyingdocuments, and, to the best
ofmy knowledge and belief, the application containsall the relevant facts relating to the application,
all statements offact contained in the application are true, correct, and not misleadingbecauseof the
omission of any material fact; and all accompanying documentsare what they purport to be.

Board ofTrustees, Local 888 Pension Fund

By :

Print Name: Jean-Joseph Max Bruny

Title : Union Trustee

12/11 /2024Date:

By :

Print Name: Felix Burgos

Title : Employer Trustee

Date:
12/11 /2024

21116784v1



LOCAL 888 PENSION FUND

PLAN AMENDMENTNO. 6
TO LOCAL 888 PENSION PLAN

RESTATEMENT EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2014

Background

1. The Board of Trustees of the Local 888 Pension Fund (the "Board") has applied, or will apply,
to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") under section 4262 of the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"), and 29 C.F.R. § 4262 for
special financial assistance for the Local 888 PensionPlan (the "Plan") .

2. 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)( 1 ) requires that the plan sponsor of a plan applying for special financial
assistance amend the plan to require that the plan be administered in accordance with the
restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262 and
that the amendmentbe contingent upon approval by PBGC of the plan's application for special
financial assistance.

3. Under Article IX, Section 2 of the Local 888 Pension Fund's Plan Document, Amended and
Restated effective January 1, 2014, as amended ("Plan Document"), and Article XI, Section 2
of the Amended and Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust of the Local 888 Pension

Fund, effective as ofNovember 1, 2006, the Board has the power to amend the Plan Document.

4. At a meeting of the Board held on March 22, 2022, the Board delegated authority to Trustee

Bruny and Trustee Burgos to execute any Plan amendment necessary or required for the Fund's

application for special financial assistance.

5. By signing this Amendment, Trustee Bruny and Trustee Burgos are adopting the below Plan
Amendment for the purpose referenced in #4, effective December 1, 2024.

Amendment

The Plan Document is amended by adding the following new Section 14 to the end ofArticle XIII:

Section 14 SpecialFinancial AssistanceFrom PBGC. The following provision applies
notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any other document

governing the Plan. Beginning with the SFA measurement date selected by
the Fund in its application for special financial assistance, notwithstanding
anything to the contrary in this or any other governing document, the Plan
shall be administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions

specified in ERISA Section4262 and 29 C.F.R. Part 4262. This amendment
is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the Fund's application for special
financial assistance.

- Amendment Required by 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)( 1 ), Page 1 of2 -



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the undersignedhave set their hands as of the date(s) written
below.

....

Date: 12/4/2024
JEAN-JOSEPH MAX BRUNY
UNION TRUSTEE

Date:
12/4/2024

FELIX BURGOS
EMPLOYER TRUSTEE

21112485v1
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Application Checklist v20240717p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial or 
revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part of 
the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)
Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer 
Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has been a merger 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan 
Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that 
is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document 
using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 



Update checklist items 11.c, 34.a, and 35 for death audit requirements and to align with instructionsv20240717p 07/17/2024

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements

v20220706p 07/06/2022



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application for 
SFA? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A 03/31/2023 N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and  
all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes Plan Document L888 PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes Trust Agreement L888 PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Determination Letter L888 PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested 
year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR L888 PF; 2019AVR L888 PF; 
2020AVR L888 PF; 2021AVR L888 PF; 
2022AVR L888 PF; 2023AVR L888 PF

N/A Six reports are provided Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes Rehabiliation Plan L888 PF.pdf N/A The rehabilitation plan contains only one 
schedule and all contributing employers 
contribute in accordance with that 
schedule

Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation plan 
changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A N/A All updates since 2020 are included in 
Checklist item 5(a)

Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2023Form5500 L888 PF.pdf N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 
the required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20180329 L888; 
2019Zone20190329 L888; 
2020Zone20200330 L888; 
2021Zone20210330 L888; 
2022Zone20220331 L888; 
2023Zone20230331 L888; 
2024Zone20240329 L888

N/A Seven (7) reports are provided Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

Section B, Item (3)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year-
by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the 
SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the application 
does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Investment Account Statements L888 PF                                                           N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Audited FS L888 PF N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes WDL L888 PF N/A Withdrawal liability rules in Plan 
document (Article XI and First 
Amendment to Plan), however, a second 
document is also provided 

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

Section B, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for current 
retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and current 
active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit provided to the 
plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to submission 
to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Detah Audit L888 PF N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

N/A Certifying statement included in Section 
E, Item 5 (i.e., included as part of SFA 
Amount Cert L888 PF.pdf)

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. & 
Item (9)c.

Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number, name, and participant status) 
of all participants that were included in the SFA projections?  Is this information provided in Excel, 
or in an Excel-compatible format?

Or, if this data was submitted in advance of the application, in accordance with Section B, Item (9)c. 
of the Instructions, does the application contain a description of how the results of PBGC’s 
independent death audit are reflected for SFA calculation purposes?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A The census data was submitted in 
advance of the application. Description 
of the results was included in Section E, 
Item 5 (i.e., included as part of SFA 
Amount Cert L888 PF.pdf)

Submit the data file and the date of the 
census data through PBGC’s secure 
file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 

http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 
“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 
address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission.

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes ACH L888 PF N/A Other N/A

Section B, Item (9)a.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial 
application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 1 L888 PF.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current listing 
of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and 
the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan year 
before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a contribution was made on 
account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If this information is required, 
it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution is less than 
5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year 
immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  total 
contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the same 
period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as withdrawal 
liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from 
the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of contributions? See Template 
3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Temaplte 3 L888 PF.xlsx N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using 
the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using the 
actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4A L888 PF.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A Local 888 Pension Fund is not a MPRA 
plan. 

N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 
the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A Local 888 Pension Fund is not a MPRA 
plan. 

N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Local 888 Pension Fund is not a MPRA 
plan. 

N/A Template 4B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 
application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 
the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 5a L888 PF.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as those 
used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-
2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, 
which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Local 888 Pension Fund is not a MPRA 
plan. 

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the 
present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of 
plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist 
Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions 
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Local 888 Pension Fund is not a MPRA 
plan. 

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the 
total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, enter 
N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 6a L888 PF.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Local 888 Pension Fund is not a MPRA 
plan. 

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Local 888 Pension Fund is not a MPRA 
plan. 

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ 
from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 
is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 
same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 
Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A No assumptions were changed from 
those used in the Local 888 Pension 
Fund’s actuarial certification of plan 
status for 2020 in determining the SFA 
eligibility. 

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 
original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are 
reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative 
expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored 
into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of 
PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an abbreviated 
version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump Changes for 
Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 L888 PF.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments 
used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units 
(including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if 
applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other 
identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 Local 888 PF.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in 
i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and iii) 
the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 
guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 L888 PF.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and 
title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA App L888 PF.pdf Signed by Fund Counsel who is an 
authorized representative

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Local 888 Pension Fund is not a MPRA 
plan

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Pg 1-2 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Pg 2 Local 888 Pension Fund has been 
certified to be in critical and declining 
status for its plan year beginning in 
2020. 

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Local 888 Pension Fund is not in a 
priority group.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified as 
an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Local 888 Pension Fund is not 
submitting an emergency application.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and 
in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Pgs 2-3 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable 
and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no 
such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name No assumptions were changed from 
those used in the Local 888 Pension 
Fund’s actuarial certification of plan 
status for 2020 in determining the SFA 
eligibility. 

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, does 
the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why 
using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 
extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 
Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 
status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Pg 3-9 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to 
the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for reinstatement 
is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes App Checklist L888 PF.xlsx N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A Local 888 Pension Fund claims 
eligibility under Sec. 4262.3(a)(1) using 
a zone certification completed before 
January 1, 2021. 

Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year, 
and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the provided 
certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the specified 
year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

               

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan 
Name

N/A Local 888 Pension Fund claims 
eligibility under Sec. 4262.3(a)(1) using 
a zone certification completed before 
January 1, 2021. 

Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 
identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount 
of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 
of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the 
amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?
(iii) the count of participants (provided separately, after reflection of the death audit results in 
Section B(9), for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in 
pay status, and current active participants) as of the participant census date?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert L888 PF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name

N/A Local 888 Pension Fund is not a MPRA 
plan. 

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 
liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?
(iii) if the SFA measurement date is the end of a plan year for which the audited plan financial 
statements have been issued, does the application include a reconciliation schedule showing 
adjustments, if any, made to the audited fair market value of assets used to determine the SFA 
amount?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert L888 PF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend L888 PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does 
the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section E, 
Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current 
member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty L888 PF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist 
Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 
#40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4B Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
136367793 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$114,898,509.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 
actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested SFA 
is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, unless 
the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 
should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 
critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 
be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status 
of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
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1
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined 
for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still 
separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your 
application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 888 Pension Fund (L888 PF)
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1
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 
most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
56. Addendum A for Certain 

Events
Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged into 
this plan.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most 
recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most 
recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan that 
merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on 
the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name fore the plan 

merged into this plan.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar 
information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
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INTRODUCTION

Effective October 1, 1961, the Board of Trustees of the Local 888 Pension Fund
adopted the Pension Plan Document for the Local 888 Pension Fund (the "Plan") ,

and
executed the Agreement and Declaration of Trust of the Local 888 Pension Fund
("Trust Agreement") , to provide retirement benefits for certain Employees.

Effective January 1, 1976, the Plan was amended to comply with the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ("ERISA") . The amended Plan applied to
eligible Employees in the employ of the Employer on or after January 1, 1976. The
amended Plan specifically provided that persons who, prior to January 1, 1976, had
retired or had terminated covered service, and their respective Beneficiaries, would
continue to receive or would prospectively receive such benefits, if any, as were
provided in accordance with the terms of the Plan in effect prior to January 1, 1976.
The amended Plan also specifically provided that notwithstanding anything to the
contrary in the Plan, the amount of benefits payable to an Employee who was a
Participant prior to January 1, 1976, should be not less than the amount of benefits
accrued with respect to such Employee on January 1, 1976.

Effective July 1, 1992, Pension Trust Local 888 PHH (the "PHH Fund") merged into the
Fund. Effective May 1, 1993, the Local 888 Health Fund Pension Trust (the "Health
Trust") merged into the Fund. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plan, the
amount of benefits payable to an Employee who was a Participant in the PHH Fund or
the Health Trust prior to the applicable merger effective date will be not less than the
Participant's accrued benefits, determined on such date.

Effective January 1, 1989, unless otherwise noted, or an earlier effective date was
required by statute ,or regulations, the Plan was amended to comply with the terms of
the Tax Reform Act of 1986 and subsequent applicable legislation.

Effective January 1,2001, unless otherwise noted, or an earlier effective date is
required by statute or regulations, the Plan was amended to comply with the Uruguay
Round Agreements Act of 1994 (General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade) , the Uniform
Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, the Small Business Job
Protection Act of 1996, the Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, and the Community Renewal
Tax Relief Act of 2000.

Effective January 1, 2002, unless otherwise noted, or an earlier effective date is

required by statute or regulations, the Plan was amended to comply with the Economic
Growth and Tax Relief ReconciliationAct of 2001 (EGTRRA) .

Effective January 1, 2009, unless otherwise noted, or an earlier effective date is

required by statute or regulations, the Plan was amended to comply with the Pension
Protection Act of 2006 and the Heroes Earnings Assistance and Relief Tax Act of 2008.

The rights of persons who retired or who terminated their employment with an
Employer will be determined in accordance with the provisions of the Plan as in effect
as of the date of such retirement or termination of employment. Neither the foregoing
mergers nor any amendment contained in this Restated Plan shall have the effect of
reducing the accrued benefit of any Participant, as determined on the date prior to such
merger and/or amendment.

The rights and benefits of Participantswhose Employers are listed on Exhibit "A" hereto
shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of Articles I through XX. The
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rights and benefits of Participants whose Employers are listed on Exhibit "B" hereto
shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of Articles I through XIII and XXI
through XXVI. Notwithstanding the above, Employees of Liberty Marking Tag Co. shall
be subject to Articles I

-XX for service prior to March 1, 1996 and shall be subject to
Articles I through XIII and XXI through XXVI for service on or after March 1,1996.
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THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES I - XIII ARE APPLICABLE TO EMPLOYEES OF
EMPLOYERS LISTED IN EXHIBIT A (LOCAL 888 EMPLOYERS)

AND EXHIBIT B (PHH EMPLOYERS)

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Whenever used in this Plan, the following terms shall have the meanings hereinafter set
forth.

Section 1. "Actuarial Value" means the equivalent amount of a Participant's Pension
paid under various payment options, based upon the assumptions under
Article XIV, Section 1, or Article XXI, Section 1, as applicable, or, where
otherwise specifically required by the Plan or by law, based upon the
Applicable Interest Rate and Applicable Mortality Table.

Section 2. "Administrator" or "Plan Administrator" means the Board of Trustees of the
Local 888 Pension Fund, or the person appointed by the Trustees
pursuant to the Trust Agreement. The Administrator shall perform those
functions required of a plan administrator by ERISA.

Section 3. "Agreement," "Written Agreement," or "Collective Bargaining Agreement"
means the current and then -effective Collective Bargaining Agreement
between the Union and an Employer, any other Agreement between an

Employer and the Trust Fund, under the provisions of which the Employer
is required to pay contributions to the Trust Fund on behalf of its
Employees, and any renewals, amendments, or modifications thereof.

Section 4. "Applicable Interest Rate" means the annual rate of interest as defined in
Code Section 417(e) (3) (C) . The stability period, within the meaning of
Treas. Reg. § 1.417 (e)

-
1 (d) (4) ( ii) ,

shall be the Plan Year.

Section 6. "Applicable Mortality Table" means the mortality table prescribed by the
Secretary of the Treasury as defined in Code Section 417(e) (3) (B) .

Section 6. "Beneficiary" means the person designated by an Employee to receive
any benefits under the Plan upon the death of the Employee or, if
applicable, the Employee's Spouse. The Employee may change such
Beneficiary by filing written notice with the Administrator, except that the
Employee may not waive any benefit to which such Employee's Spouse
may be entitled under the terms of this Plan without the written, notarized
consent of such Spouse. In the event of the death of the Beneficiary prior
to the Employee, or if no Beneficiary has been designated, the
Administrator shall designate a Beneficiary for any death benefit from the
following list, taken in priority order :

(a ) The Employee's Spouse; or, if there be none surviving,
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(b ) The Employee's children, per stirpes; or, if there be none surviving,

(c) The Employee's parents; or, if there be none surviving,

(d) The Employee's estate.

Section 7. "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time
to time, and the regulations thereunder.

Section 8. "Compensation," for purposes of Code Section 415, means a Participant's
salary, including elective deferrals to 401 (k) and 403(b ) plans and tax-

deferred contributions to Code Section 457 and Code Section 125 plans,
and (for Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2001 ) Code Section
132 (f) (4) qualified transportation fringes.

Section 9. "Contiguous Noncovered Service" means a period of service with an

Employer immediately preceding or following Covered Service, during
which the Employee has not quit, been discharged, or retired, and which
occurs while the Employer is required to contribute to the Plan on behalf
of other Employees for which credit must be given as determined under
Title 29, Subchapter C, Part 2530.200b-2 (b) and (c) of the Code of
Federal Regulations.

Section 10. "Covered Service" means service completed by an Employee with an

Employer which requires the Employer to make contributions to the Plan.

Section 11. "Distributee" means an Employee or Former Employee. In addition, the
Employee's or Former Employee's surviving Spouse and the Employee's
or Former Employee's Spouse or former Spouse who is the alternate
payee under a qualified domestic relations order, as defined in Section
414(p) of the Code, are Distributees with regard to the interest of the
Spouse or former Spouse. Effective for distributions on or after January
1, 2007, a non-spouse beneficiary is also considered a Distributee.

Section 12. "Earliest Retirement Age" means the earliest date on which the Employee
is eligible for an Early Retirement Pension under Article XVII, or an Early
Pension under Article XXIV, Section 2, whichever is applicable.

Section 13. "Eligible Retirement Plan" means an individual retirement account
described in Section 408(a) of the Code, an individual retirement annuity
described in Section 408(b) of the Code, any annuity plan described in
Section 403(a ) of the Code, or a qualified trust described in Section
401 (a) of the Code, that accepts the Distributee's Eligible Rollover
Distribution. For distributions made after December 31, 2001, an eligible
retirement plan also means a deferred compensation plan described in

Code Section 457(b) (for employers described in Code Section
457(e) ( 1 ) (A)) or an annuity contract under Code Section 403(b) .
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However, for distributions before January 1, 2002, in the case of an
Eligible Rollover Distribution to a Spouse, an Eligible Retirement Plan is
an individual retirement account or individual retirement annuity.

Section 14. "Eligible Rollover Distribution" means any distribution of all, or any portion
of, the balance to the credit of the Distributee, except that an Eligible
Rollover Distribution does not include: any distribution that is one of a
series of substantially equal periodic payments (not less frequently than
annually) made for the life (or life expectancy) of the Distributee or the
joint lives (or joint life expectancies) of the Distributee and the
Distributee's designated beneficiary, or for a specified period of ten ( 10)

years or more; any distribution to the extent such distribution is required
under Section 401 (a) (9) of the Code; or the portion of any distribution that
is not regard to the exclusion for net unrealized appreciation with respect
to employer securities) . An eligible rollover distribution includes any
distribution to a designated beneficiary which would be treated as an
eligible rollover distribution by reason of Section 402(c)( 11 ) of the Code,
or Sections 403(a) (4) (B) , 403(b) (8) (B) ,

or 457(e) ( 16)(B ) , if the
requirements of Section 402(c)(11 ) were satisfied.

Section 15. "Eligible Spouse" means an Employee's legal spouse, provided the
Employee and spouse have been married for at least one year preceding
the earlier of the date of the annuity starting date or the Employee's date
of death. Effective June 26, 2013, "Eligible Spouse" shall also include a
Participant's same-sex spouse with whom a Participant entered into a
valid marriage in any jurisdiction to the extent required under the Treasury
Department rules.

Section 16. "Employee" means any person who is on the payroll of an Employer and
is employed under the terms and conditions of a Collective Bargaining
Agreement entered into between the Employer and the Union, which
requires that contributions be made to the Fund for such category of
Employees. The term "Employee" shall also include persons employed by
the Union, the Local 888 Health Fund or this Fund, provided contributions,
at the highest rate fixed for contributions by any other Employer, are made
to this Fund on behalf of such persons.

Section 17. "Employer" means an employer who has entered into a Collective
Bargaining Agreement for and on behalf of its Employees which requires
the making of contributions to this Fund. The term "Employer" also means
any employer who may be a member of an employers' association which
has entered into a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Union and
which may become party to the Agreement as provided therein, and which
accepts the duties and responsibilities of an "Employer" hereunder by
becoming parties hereto, after acceptance by the Trustees. The term
"Employer" shall also mean the Union, this Fund, and the Local 888

5



I I • -___ i !

Health Fund, provided that such entity contributes to this Fund in
accordance with the provisions of this Plan and a Written Agreement, and
that contributions are made on behalf of all of its Employees.

Section 18. "Employer Contributions" mean payments made by Employers to the
Trust Fund, whether pursuant to Collective Bargaining Agreements or
other Written Agreements, including payments of withdrawal liability.

Section 19. "Employment Commencement Date" means the first day of the first month
in which an Employee is entitled to be credited with an Hour of Service.

Section 20. "ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended from time to time, and the regulations issued thereunder from
time to time.

Section 21. "Fiduciary" means any person(s) who with respect to the Fund is a person
described in Section 3 (21 ) of ERISA.

Section 22. "Former Employee" means an individual who is not an "Employee" as said
term is defined in Article I, Section 16 hereof, but who has accrued
sufficient Credited Service under the provisions of this Plan to become
entitled to a Pension upon attaining his Normal Retirement Age.

Section 23. "Fund" means the Local 888 Pension Fund.

Section 24. "Highly Compensated Employee" means, effective January 1, 1997, those
employees who ( i) were 5 percent owners in the current or preceding
year, or ( ii ) received Compensation from the Employer in excess of
$80,000 ( indexed under Code Section 415(d)) in the preceding year, and
were in the top 20 percent of employees ranked by Compensation for
such year. For the Plan Year beginning in 1997, this definition will be
treated as being in effect for the Plan Year beginning in 1996.

Section 25. "Hour of Service" means, as determined from the employment records of
the Employer or pursuant to any alternative for non-hourly Employees
allowed by applicable rules or regulations:

(a) each hour for which an Employee is paid, or entitled to payment, for
the performance of duties for an Employer;

(b) each hour for which an Employee is paid, or entitled to payment, by
an Employer on account of a period of time during which no duties
are performed ( irrespective of whether the employment relationship
has terminated) due to vacation, holiday, illness, incapacity
(including disability) , layoff, jury duty, military duty (in U.S. armed
forces) ,

or leave of absence. Notwithstanding the preceding
sentence:
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( 1 ) No more than 501 Hours of Service are to be credited under
this subsection to an Employee on account of any single
continuous period during which the Employee performs no
duties;

(2) An hour for which an Employee is directly or indirectly paid,
or entitled to payment, on account of a period during which
no duties are performed is not to be credited to the
Employee if such payment is made or due under a plan
maintained solely for the purpose of complying with
applicable workers' compensation, or unemployment
compensation, or disability insurance laws; and

(3) Hours of Service shall not be credited for a payment which
solely reimburses an Employee for medical or medically
related expenses incurred by the Employee.

(c) each hour for which back pay, irrespective of mitigation of
damages, is either awarded or agreed to by an Employer. The
same Hours of Service shall not be credited under both Subsection
(a) or Subsection (b ) ,

as the case may be, and under this
Subsection (c) .

The number of Hours to be credited hereunder for reasons other than the
performance of duties shall be determined under Title 29, Subchapter C,
Part 2530.200b-2 (b) and (c) of the Code of Federal Regulations which are
incorporated by reference herein.

Section 26. "Investment Manager" means a person or persons, as defined in Section
3 (38) of ERISA, who is appointed by the Trustees to manage any assets
of the Plan.

Section 27. Effective January 1, 1997, "Leased Employee" means any person who
has performed services for the Employer (or for the Employer and related
persons) on a substantially full-time basis for a period of at least one ( 1 )

year and such services are performed under the primary direction or
control of the Employer.

Section 28. "Limitation Year" means the Calendar Year.

Section 29. "Normal Retirement Age" means the later of (1 ) the Employee's 65th

birthday or (2 ) the fifth anniversary of the date of the Employee's
participation in the Plan.

Section 30. "Participant" means any Employee participating in the Plan in accordance
with Article III. The term "Participant" shall, however, exclude a Leased
Employee, as defined under Code Section 414(n) and Article I, Section 27
of the Plan.

Section 31. "Pension" means an Early, Normal, or Vested Pension or any other
benefit payable in accordance with the Plan.

7
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Section 32. "Plan," or "Pension Plan" means the Pension Plan Document for the Local

888 Pension Fund.
,

Section 33. "Pensioner" means any person who is in receipt of a Pension in
accordance with the provisions of the Plan as promulgated hereunder,
either through retirement as an active Employee or as a Former
Employee.

Section 34. "Plan Year" means, except as provided in Article XXI, the twelve-month
period commencing on January 1 and ending on December 31 of each -

calendar year.

Section 35. "Qualified Election" means an election in writing and consented to by the
Employee's Spouse. The Spouse's consent must be witnessed by a Plan
representative or notary public. Notwithstanding this consent requirement,
if the Employee establishes, to the satisfaction of the Plan representative,
that such written consent may not be obtained because there is no

Spouse or the Spouse cannot be located, a waiver of the spouse's
consent will be deemed a Qualified Election.

Section 36. "Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity" means the Actuarial Equivalent of
the Single Life Annuity, paid as a monthly Pension, commencing on the
Employee's applicable Retirement Date and continuing throughout his

remaining lifetime. Upon the Employee's death, 50 percent of the amount
payable to the Employee shall be paid to the Employee's Eligible Spouse
as a monthly Pension, commencing on the first day of the month following
the Employee's death and continuing throughout such Eligible Spouse's

_

remaining lifetime. However, if the Eligible Spouse of an Employee, of an
Exhibit "B" Employer, who retired on or after July 1,1988, dies after
commencement of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension, but prior to
the Employee's death, the amount of the monthly Pension thereafter
payable to the Employee shall be increased to the amount that would
have been paid as a Single Life Annuity.

Section 37. "Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity" means the Actuarial Equivalent of
the Single Life Annuity, paid as a monthly Pension, commencing on the
Employee's applicable Retirement Date and continuing throughout his

remaining lifetime. Upon the Employee's death, 75 percent of the amount
•

payable to the Employee shall be paid to the Employee's Eligible Spouse
••

as a monthly Pension, commencing on the first day of the month following
the Employee's death and continuing throughout such Eligible Spouse's
remaining lifetime. However, if the Eligible Spouse of an Employee of an
Exhibit "B" Employer, who retired on or after January 1, 2009, dies after
commencement of the Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity Pension, but

prior to the Employee's death, the amount of the monthly Pension

-
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thereafter payable to the Employee shall be increased to the amount that
would have been paid as a Single Life Annuity.

Section 38. "Reemployment Commencement Date" means the first date following a
Break in Service on which an Employee performs an Hour of Service.

Section 39. "Rehabilitation Plan" means the 2010 Rehabilitation Plan, and any annual
Rehabilitation Plan adopted thereafter in accordance with law, for the
Local 888 Pension Fund adopted in accordance with ERISA Section
305(e) .

Section 40. "Retirement Date" means the first day of any calendar month coinciding
with or next following the date on which an Employee has fulfilled all of the
requirements for a Pension, including the proper filing of an application
and the cessation of employment with his current Employer or any other
Employer in any capacity.

Section 41. "Single Life Annuity" means a life annuity, payable during the lifetime of
the Participant, with no further payments upon his death.

Section 42. "Spouse" means an "Eligible Spouse" as defined in Section 15.

Section 43. "Trust Agreement" means, except as provided in Article XXI, the
Agreement and Declaration of Trust of the Local 888 Pension Fund.

Section 44. "Trust Fund," "Trust," or "Fund" means all property of whatever nature
held by the Trustees pursuant to the Trust Agreement creating the Fund.

— -Settifiti-45:-"Triitte-
eg"

-
means th

-
e Tfustees—clesignated

-initie TruttT together with their
successors, designated and appointed in accordance with the terms of
said Agreement.

Section 46. "Union" means Local 888, U.F.C.W., AFL-CIO, and any union affiliated
with the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union that
has Collective Bargaining Agreements with Employers that requires
contributions on behalf of their Employees to this Fund.

Section 47. "Vested Pension" means the nonforfeitable amount of a Participant's
Pension, as set forth in Articles XVII and XXIII.

Section 48. "Year of Participation" means the twelve(12)
-consecutive-month period

commencing on the Employee's Employment Commencement Date, or

any anniversary thereof, or the Employee's Reemployment
Commencement Date, or any anniversary thereof, as appropriate.

Section 49. "Year of Vesting Credit" means a Plan Year in which an Employee
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completes 1,000 Hours of Service in Covered Service or Contiguous
Noncovered Service.

Section 50. Except as the context may otherwise require, words in the masculine
gender shall include the feminine gender, the singular shall include the
plural, and vice versa, unless qualified by the context. Any headings used
herein are included for ease of reference only, and are not to be
construed so as to alter any of the terms hereof. Any references herein to

"Articles," "Sections," and "Subsections" apply to specific portions of this
Plan, unless qualified by the context.
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ARTICLE II
ADMINISTRATION

The Pension Plan shall be administered by the Trustees, as provided in the Trust
Agreement. The Trustees may serve in more than one fiduciary capacity under the
Plan; they may employ one or more persons to render advice to them; they may appoint
an Investment Manager, or managers, to manage any assets of the Plan; they may
appoint one or more persons to perform ministerial duties consistent with applicable law
and the Trust Agreement.

11
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ARTICLE IIIIII
PARTICIPATION

Section 1. An Employee shall become a Participant upon being credited with one
Hour of Service. Effective April 1, 2001, Participation shall commence on
the earlier of the date upon which the Employer commences contributions
for such employee or one ( 1 ) year of employment with the Employer. For
the purposes of this Article Ill, one year of employment shall mean the
completion of 1,000 Hours of Service within the 12 consecutive month
period beginning on the Employee's Employment Commencement Date,

Section 2. A Participant's participation in this Plan will cease upon the earlier of:

(a ) his death; or

(b) the time when he no longer has any Hours of Service
hereunder to his credit.

12
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ARTICLE IV
NORMAL PENSION

Section 1. Normal Form of Annuity: A Participant's Pension shall be paid in the form
of a Single Life Annuity.

Section 2. Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity : Notwithstanding the foregoing, if an

Employee has an Eligible Spouse on his applicable Retirement Date, his
Pension will be payable as a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity unless
he and his Eligible Spouse waive such form of payment in accordance
with Section 3 of this Article or he elects to receive payment as a Qualified
Optional Survivor Annuity.

Section 3. Waiver of Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity : An Employee may elect, in

writing, to waive payment of his Pension in the form of a Qualified Joint
and Survivor Annuity if such election is a Qualified Election and is made
within the 90-day period ending on the date benefit payments would
commence. Any consent necessary under this provision will be valid only
with respect to the Spouse who signs the consent, or in the event of a

deemed Qualified Election, the designated Spouse. Additionally, a
revocation of a prior waiver may be made by an Employee, without the
consent of the Spouse, at any time before the commencement of benefits.
The number of revocations shall not be limited.

Section 4. Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
effective for Retirement Dates on or after January 1, 2009, if an Employee
has an Eligible Spouse on his applicable Retirement Date, the Employee
may elect to have his Pension paid as a Qualified Optional Survivor---- -------
Annuity. The EMployee arid the Eligible

-

Spou
-s-e shall- not--

waive thethe Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity in accordance with Section
3 of this Article in order to elect a payment through a Qualified Optional
Survivor Annuity.

Section 5. Explanation of Joint and Survivor Annuities

The Plan Administrator shall provide each Employee, within a reasonable
period prior to the commencement of benefits, a written explanation of :

(a) The terms and conditions of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity;

(b) The terms and conditions of a Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity;

(c) The Employee's right to make, and the effect of, an election to
waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity;

(d ) The rights of the Employee's Spouse; and
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(e) The right to make, and the effect of, a revocation of a previous
election to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity.

(f) A general description of the material features, and an explanation
of the relative values, of the optional forms of benefit available
under the Plan in a manner that satisfies the notice requirements of
Code Section 417(a) (3) and Treas. Reg. 1.417 (a) (3 )

-1.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, an Employee may commence receiving
benefits before thirty (30 ) days, but not before seven (7) days, have
elapsed from receipt of such notice, provided the Employee and Spouse
waive such 30-day waiting period, in writing, and further provided: ( 1 ) the
Participant has been provided with information clearly indicating that the
Participant has at least 30 days to consider whether to waive the Qualified
Joint and Survivor Annuity and elect (with any applicable spousal
consent) another form of distribution; (2) the Participant is permitted to
revoke any affirmative distribution election at least until the Retirement
Date, or if later, at any time prior to the expiration of the 7 -day period that
begins the day after the explanation of the Qualified Joint and Survivor
Annuity was provided; (3) the Retirement Date is a date after the
explanation of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity was provided; and
(4) distribution commences in accordance with the affirmative distribution
election at least seven (7) days after the date the explanation of the
Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity was provided.

Section 6. Optional Benefits: An Employee who does not have a Spouse, or an
Employee who has a Spouse but has waived the Qualified Joint and
Survivor Annuity, in accordance with Section 3 above, and has not elected
a Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity, may elect to receive payment of his
Pension in one of the optional forms of payment described in Article XIX ( if- -
such Employee is employed by a Local 888 Employer) or XXVI ( if
applicable) .

14
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ARTICLE V
QUALIFIED PRE-RETIREMENT SURVIVORANNUITY

If an Employee or Former Employee dies after becoming eligible for a Normal, Early, or
Vested Pension, but before he begins receiving benefits, his Spouse shall be entitled to
a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity in an amount equal to 50 percent of the
benefit determined as if:

( 1 ) in the case of a Participant who dies after the date on which he attained
the Earliest Retirement Age, such Participant had retired with an
immediate Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity on the day before the
Participant's death, or

(2) In the case of a Participant who dies on or before the date on which the
Participant would have attained the Earliest Retirement Age, such
Participant had :

( I) separated from service on the date of his death;

( ii) survived to his Earliest RetirementAge under the terms of this Plan;

( iii ) elected to commence receiving benefits as of his Earliest
Retirement Age under the terms of this Plan; and

( iv) died on the day following the day on which such Participant would
have attained his Earliest RetirementAge.

Payment of the Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity shall commence no earlier
than the first day of the month in which the Participant would have attained his Earliest
Retirement Age.
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ARTICLE VI
BREAKS IN SERVICE

Section 1. One-Year Break in Service: An Employee who is not vested will incur a
One-Year Break in Service if he does not complete at least four hundred
(400) Hours of Service during a Plan Year.

Section 2. Permanent Break in Service: A non-vested Employee shall cease to be an
Employee under the Plan, and his Years of Vesting and Benefit Credit
shall be canceled, if the number of his consecutive One-Year Breaks in
Service equals or exceeds the greater of five (5) or the aggregate number
of his Years of Vesting Credit. Such aggregate number of Years of
Vesting Credit will not include any Years of Vesting Credit disregarded
under the preceding sentence by reason of prior Breaks in Service.

Section 3. Break in Service Not Considered: Notwithstanding the foregoing, an
Employee shall not incur a Break in Service if he is on an approved leave
of absence due to qualified military service in the armed forces of the
United States, pursuant to Code Section 414(u) .

No Break in Service shall be deemed to have occurred if an Employee's
failure to complete any Hours of Service was due to a period of incapacity
that is compensable under workers' compensation laws and does not
exceed two years. However, if the Employee does not return to
employment with his Employer immediately following such period of
incapacity, he shall be considered to have terminated his employment on
the day following such period.

Solely for purposes of determining whether a One-Year Break in Service
has occurred, an Employee who is absent from work for maternity or

. - - ........

paternity reasons shall receive credit- fdr Hours of Service which would
otherwise have been credited to such Employee, but for such absence, or,
in any case in which such hours cannot be determined, eight (8) Hours of
Service per day of such absence. For purposes of this paragraph, an
absence from work for maternity or paternity reasons means an absence
( 1 ) by reason of the pregnancy of the Employee, (2) by reason of a birth of
a child of the Employee, (3 ) by reason of the placement of a child with the
Employee in connection with adoption of such child by such Employee, or
(4) for purposes of caring for such child for a period beginning immediately
following such birth or placement. The Hours of Service credited under
this paragraph shall be credited in the Plan Year in which the absence
begins, if the crediting is necessary to prevent a One-Year Break in
Service in that period, or, in all other cases, in the following Plan Year.

Section 4. Termination of Employment: If an Employee terminates service, and the
present value of an Employee's vested accrued benefit is zero, the
Employee shall be deemed to have received a distribution of such vested
accrued benefit.
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ARTICLE VII
SUSPENSION OF BENEFITS

Section 1. Suspension of Benefits: The Pension of a Pensioner shall be suspended
during any calendar month in which the Pensioner is employed and
completes forty (40) or more Hours of Service in the same industry, same
trade or craft, and in the same geographical area covered by the Plan as
when such benefits commenced or would have commenced if the
Employee had not remained in, or returned to, employment. Effective
January 1, 2009, the Pension of a Pensioner will not be suspended during
any calendar month in which the Pensioner terminates Covered Service
and is subsequently employed by the Employer with which the Pensioner
earned Covered Service under the Plan, in a management or supervisory
position for which there are no contributions required to be remitted to the
Fund under the Employer's collective bargaining agreement.

A Pensioner is required to notify the Trustees of any employment
described in the first sentence of this Article, subsequent to the
commencement of benefits from the Plan. In addition, the Trustees may
request, from the Employee, access to reasonable information for the
purpose of verifying such employment. Failure of the Employee to notify
the Trustees of any employment, which falls into the category noted
above, will result in the Trustees' assuming such employment qualifies the
Pensioner for a suspension of benefits.

Section 2. Notification: The Trustees shall notify the Employee, by personal delivery
or certified mail, during the first calendar month in which the Plan
withholds payments, that his benefits are suspended. Such notification
shall contain a description of the specific reasons why benefit payments

-are- being- suspended, a-description--of--the---Plan-provision__relating_to_the_
suspension of payments, a copy of such provisions, and a statement to
the effect that applicable Department of Labor regulations may be found in

Section 2530.203-3 of the Code of Federal Regulations. In addition, the
notice shall inform the Employee of the Plan's procedures for affording a
review of the suspension of benefits. Requests for such reviews may be
considered in accordance with the claims procedure adopted by the Plan,
pursuant to Section 503 of ERISA.

A Pensioner may request a determination of whether a specific
contemplated employment constitutes employment for which benefits will
be suspended, as defined in Article VII, Section 1. The Trustees, within a
reasonable time after receipt of such request, shall advise the Pensioner
of its determination. A Pensioner may appeal the determination of the
Board of Trustees in accordance with Article X of this Plan.

Section 3. Resumption of Payment: If benefit payments have been suspended,
payments shall resume no later than the first day of the third calendar
month after the calendar month in which the Employee fails to complete at
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least 40 Hours of Service with an employer. The initial payment upon
resumption shall include the payment scheduled to occur in that month, as
well as any amounts withheld during the period between the cessation of
such employment and the resumption of payments.

Overpayments attributable to benefit payments made for any month for
which the Participant had prohibited employment requiring suspension of
benefits, pursuant to this Section, shall be deducted from benefit
payments otherwise payable subsequent to the period of suspension. A
deduction for an overpayment shall not exceed 25 percent of the benefit
amount (before deduction) , except that the Fund may withhold up to 100
percent of the first benefit payment made upon resumption after a

suspension. If a Participant dies before recoupment of overpayments has
been completed, a deduction shall be made from any benefits payable to
his beneficiary or surviving Spouse, subject to the 25 percent limitation on
the rate of deduction.

Section 4. Amount : Upon application of reinstatement of a Pension by a reemployed
Pensioner after his retirement, the Pensioner shall be entitled to the
following:

(a) If he has earned less than one ( 1 ) Year of Vesting Credit since his
most recent date of termination of Pension benefits, a Pension
which shall be calculated using the same benefit rate in effect at the
time of his most recent retirement; or

(b) If he has earned one ( 1 ) or more Years of Vesting Credit since his
most recent date of termination of Pension benefits, a Pension
determined in accordance with the following :

(1 ) If the pe.nsioner returned to a.ctive status_with_an__Emplo_y_er
within twelve ( 12 ) months following the date he previously
terminated active status, the period during which he was not
on active status shall not be deemed to interrupt the period
of Vesting Credit, and his Pension shall be based on his
Benefit Credit and the monthly benefit rate applicable to the
Employee, based on his age on the date of his subsequent
retirement and actuarially adjusted for any Pension benefits
previously received.

(2 ) If the pensioner returned to active status more than twelve
( 12 ) months following the date he previously terminated
active status, he shall receive a benefit equal to the sum of
the amount of his original Pension benefit, plus an additional
amount based on the Benefit Credit and monthly benefit rate
in effect with respect to his reemployment following his most
recent date of termination of Pension benefits, based upon
the reemployed pensioner's age on the date of his
subsequent retirement.



ARTICLE VIII
MAXIMUM LIMITATION

Section 1. General Rule : Except as provided in Section 2 and notwithstanding any
other provision of this Plan, the annual benefit relating to employment with
an Employer that is payable with respect to any Participant shall not
exceed $160,000 (adjusted for changes in the cost of living in accordance
with Code Section 415(d ) ) .

Section 2. Exception: This limit shall not apply to any benefits payable under this
Plan that do not exceed $10,000 for the Limitation Year. For a Participant
with less than ten ( 10) Years of Vesting Credit, this limit is $1000 a year
for each Plan Year in which the Participant earns one ( 1 ) Year of Vesting
Credit with an Employer.

Section 3. If the benefit payable to a terminated Participant, as determined under
Articles XVIII and XXV without regard to this Article VIII, is reduced due to
the limitations of Section 415 of the Code, such Participant's benefit shall
be increased each subsequent Limitation Year, up to the lesser of ( i ) the
benefit determined under Articles XVIII and XXV, without regard to this
Article, or ( ii ) the limitation in Sections 1 and 2 for each subsequent
Limitation Year.

Section 4. Ad.ustment of Dollar Limit for Early or Late Retirement:

(a) If a Participant's benefit payments begin before age 62, the dollar
limit under Subsection (a ) of Section 1 is reduced to the Actuarial
Equivalent of the benefit payable at age 62.

(b ) If a Participant's benefit payments begin after age 65, the limit
under Subsection (a) of Section 1 is increased to the Actuarial
Equivalent of the dollar limit otherwise payable at age 65.

(c) For purposes of Subsection (a) of this Section, the Actuarial
Equivalent is based upon an interest rate equal to the greater of 5

percent or the interest rate under the Plan. For purposes of
Subsection (b ) of this Section, the Actuarial Equivalent is based
upon an interest rate equal to the lesser of 5 percent or the interest
rate under the Plan. In both cases, the Applicable Mortality Table
shall be used to determine the Actuarial Equivalent.

Section 5. Ad'ustment for Optional Payment Form : If the Participant's accrued benefit
is paid in any form other than a Single Life Annuity, the limitation in
Section 1 is applied to the accrued benefit before it is converted to the
alternative payment form, so that the amount payable under the payment
form selected will be the Actuarial Equivalent of the accrued benefit (which
is defined as a Single Life Annuity) . For limitations years ending after
December 31, 1999, for purposes of adjusting any benefit subject to Code
Section 417(e)(3) , the interest rate assumption shall be the greater of the
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Applicable Interest Rate or the interest rate under the Plan. The
Applicable Mortality Table shall apply to any adjustment under this
Section.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, for the purposes of applying the limitations
of Code Section 415(b) to any benefit subject to Code Section 417 (e) (3 ) in
Plan Years 2004 and 2005, the annual benefit shall be determined using
an interest rate that is not less than the greater of five and one-half
percent (5% %) or the rate used in the Plan.

Effective for Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2006, for the
purposes of applying the limitations of Code Section 415(b) to any benefit
subject to Code Section 417(e) (3) ,

the interest rate shall be the greater of

( i) 5.5%; ( ii) the rate that provides a benefit of not more than 105% of the
benefit that would be provided if the Code Section 417 interest rate were
used; or ( iii ) the rate used in the Plan.

Section 6. Plan Aggregation :

(a ) In applying the limits of Section 1, the benefits and contributions to
all other retirement plans sponsored by the Employer or any affiliate
shall be taken into consideration, except for multiemployer plans.

(b ) Benefits payable under any other plan sponsored by the Employer
or any affiliate with respect to a Participant shall be reduced to the
extent possible before any reduction will be made in benefits
payable under this Plan.

(c) Except as noted in Subsection (a) of this Section, if a Participant is
coverencler one or more defined coritributibn plans sponsored
by the Employer or any affiliate, his combined benefits and annual
additions under all such defined benefit and defined contribution
plans shall not exceed the applicable combined plan limits under
Code Section 415 (e) and the rules and regulations thereunder. If
necessary to observe these limits, benefits under other defined
benefit plans will be reduced before benefits under this Plan, but
benefits under this Plan will be reduced to the extent necessary, if
benefits under the other plans cannot be reduced. The Code
Section 415(e) limitation shall not apply with respect to Limitation
Years beginning on or after January 1, 2000.

Section 7. Phase- In Over Years of Participation: If a Participant has fewer than ten

(10) Years of Participation in the Plan, the limit in Section 1 shall be

multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the Participant's total
years and fractional years of participation in this Plan and the denominator
of which is 10. The limitation thus obtained shall not be less than 10

percent of the dollar limitation.

Section 8. Protection of Prior Benefits:
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(a) For any year before 1983, the limitations prescribed by Section 415
of the Code, as in effect before enactment of the Tax Equity and
Fiscal ResponsibilityAct of 1982, shall apply, and no benefit earned
under this Plan shall be reduced on account of the provisions of
this Article if it would have satisfied those limitations under the prior
law.

(b) For any year before 1992, the limitation prescribed by Section 415
of the Code, as in effect before enactment of the Tax Reform Act of
1986, shall apply, and no benefit earned under this Plan as of the
close of the last Limitation Year beginning before January 1, 1987,
shall be reduced on account of the provisions of this Article if it
would have satisfied those limitations under the prior law.

Section 9. Representations: The Trustees shall be entitled to rely on a representation
by an Employer that the pension payable to a Participant under this Plan,
to the extent attributable to employment with that Employer, does not,
together with any other pension payable to him under any other plan
maintained by the Employer, exceed the limitations of Section 1 above.

Section 10. Limitations on Benefits for Limitation Years on or After January 1, 2008.
Benefits under the Plan shall be limited in accordance with Code Section
415 and the Treasury regulations thereunder, in accordance with this
subsection.

(a) In no event shall the annual amount of benefits accrued or payable
under the Plan in a limitation year beginning on or after January 1, 2008
exceed the annual limit determined in accordance with Code Section 415.
If the benefit accrued or payable in a limitation year would exceed the
maximum permissible benefit determined in accordance with Code
Se-ction 4t5, the benefit payable shall be limited (or the rate of accrual -.......

reduced) to a benefit that does not exceed the maximum permissible
benefit.

(b ) The application of the provisions of this Section shall not cause the
maximum permissible benefit determined in accordance with Code
Section 415 that is accrued, distributed, or otherwise payable for any
Participant to be less than the Participant's accrued benefit as of
December 31, 2007 under the provisions of the Plan that were both
adopted and in effect before April 5, 2007, to the extent permitted by law.

(c) For the purpose of this Article, in aggregating the benefits under
this Plan with any plan that is not a multiemployer plan maintained by any
Employer, only the benefits under this Plan that are provided by such
Employer shall be treated as benefits provided under a plan maintained by
the Employer, to the maximum extent permitted by law. In the event that
the benefits accrued in any Plan Year by a Participant exceed the limits
under Code Section 415 as a result of the mandatory aggregation of this
Plan with the benefits under another plan (s) maintained by an Employer,
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the benefits of such other plan (s) shall be reduced to the extent necessary
to comply with Code Section 415.

(d) Benefits accrued, distributed or otherwise payable that are limited
by this Article shall be increased annually pursuant to Code Section
415(d) and the regulations thereunder to the maximum extent permitted by
the law, including with respect to any Participant after such Participant's
severance from Covered Employment or after the Participant's Annuity
Starting Date.
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ARTICLE IX
MERGER, AMENDMENT, OR TERMINATION

Section 1. Merger: In the event of any merger or consolidation of this Plan with, or
transfer of the assets or liabilities of the Plan to, any other plan, the terms
of such merger, consolidation, or transfer shall be such that each
Participant would receive, in the event of termination of this Plan, or its
successor immediately thereafter, a benefit which is no less than he would
have received in the event of termination of this Plan immediately before
such merger, consolidation, or transfer.

Section 2. Amendment and Termination: This Plan may be amended or terminated
at any time by the Trustees, as provided in the Trust Agreement. No such
amendment or termination shall adversely affect the rights of any
Participant accrued prior to such amendment or termination, except as
may be required by law.

Section 3. Distribution of Funds Upon Termination: If this Plan is terminated, or
partially terminated, any affected Participant's accrued benefit, as of the
date of termination, shall become nonforfeitable to the extent funded. If
the Plan is terminated, the assets of the Plan, after providing for any
administrative expenses, shall be allocated among the Participants and
Beneficiaries as required under the applicable provisions of Title IV of
ERISA and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

Section 4. Provision of Benefits: The benefits payable in accordance with Section 3
of this Article shall be provided through the continuance of the Plan, or
through a new instrument entered into for that purpose, or through the
purchase of nontransferable annuity contracts or contracts from a
commercial life insurance company, or by a combination thereof.

Section 5. Direct Rollover: A Distributee from the Plan may elect, at the time and in
the manner prescribed by the Plan Administrator, to have any portion of
an Eligible Rollover Distribution, made on or after January 1, 1993, paid
directly to an Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee.

If no election is made for distributions made after December 31, 2001, and
the amount of the distribution exceeds. $1,000 (but does not exceed
$5,000) ,

an automatic direct rollover will be made by the Plan to an
individual retirement account for the benefit of the distributee, but only
after, and in accordance with, final regulations of the Secretary of Labor.
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ARTICLE X
CLAIMS PROCEDURE

Section 1. Claims Procedure: A Participant or Beneficiary (the "Claimant'') whose
application for benefits under this Plan has been denied, in whole or in

part, is to be provided with adequate notice, in writing, setting forth the
specific reasons for such denial, within ninety (90) days after receipt of his

application by the Administrator provided, however, that if the
Administrator requires additional time for processing a claim, he may
extend such period, upon notification to the Claimant prior to the expiration
of the initial 90-day period. In no event shall the period of time for
processing an application be extended more than an additional 90 days
after expiration of said initial period.

Section 2. Denial of Claims: Notification: Upon receipt of a notice of denial, a
Claimant shall have a right to appeal the denial by written request, filed
with the Plan Administrator, within sixty (60) days of receipt of said notice.
The notice to a Claimant, that a claim has been denied, must include the
following:

(a) the specific reason (s) for the denial;

(b) specific reference to the Plan provisions on which the denial is
based;

(c) if applicable, a description of any additional materials or information
necessary to complete the claim, and an explanation of why the
material or information is necessary;

(d)
— an advisory

-that-the-elaimant orltis-authorized representative-may ---

request a review, upon written application to the Plan Administrator,
within sixty (60 ) days after receipt of the notice of denial, and that
he may review pertinent Plan Documents, and that he may submit
issues and comments in writing.

Section 3. Decision Upon Review; Notification. The Board of Trustees will take into
account information submitted by the claimant in rendering their decision.
If the request for review is received by the Fund at least 30 days before
the next Board of Trustees meeting, the Board will make a decision at
their next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Trustees.
Otherwise, the Board will decide the appeal on or before the date of the
second regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Trustees following
the Fund's receipt of the written appeal. However, due to special
circumstances, the Board may wait to decide the appeal until the third
Board of Trustees meeting following the Fund's receipt of the written
appeal. The claimant will be advised in writing if an additional period of
time will be necessary to reach a final decision.
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The decision of the Board of Trustees will be in writing and will be sent to
the claimant within five (5 ) days of the date the decision is made. If the
Board of Trustees have denied the request for review, the notice will set
forth the following information in a manner calculated to be understood by
the claimant:

( 1 ) the specific reason or reasons for the denial;

(2) reference to the specific Plan provision on which the
decision is based;

(3 ) a statement that the claimant may receive, upon request
and free of charge, reasonable access to and copies of all documents and
records relevant to the claim; and

(4) a statement of the claimant's right to bring a lawsuit under
ERISA.

Section 4 Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies; Sue in Federal Court. No person
whose application for benefits under the Plan has been denied, in whole
or in part, may bring any action in any court or file any charge, complaint
or action with any state, federal or local government agency prior to

exhausting his available administrative remedies within the time limits as

provided in Article X, Section 3. A claimant whose claim for benefits and

appeal has been denied who wishes to bring suit must do so within three
years from the date on which the Board makes its final decision on the
claimant's appeal. For all other actions, the claimant must commence that
litigation within three years of the date on which the violation of Plan terms
is alleged

-
to have occurred. For any action_to enforce_

tne—terrns of the

Plan, including but not limited to benefit claims denied on appeal, if a
claimant wishes to file suit, the claimant must bring that litigation in the
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey. A claimant
includes, but is not limited to, a Participant and his or her Spouse,
Beneficiary, or Alternate Payee.
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ARTICLE XI
WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

Section 1. In General: An Employer that withdraws from this Plan, in either a partial
or complete withdrawal, as such terms are defined in Section 4203 and
4205 of ERISA, respectively, shall owe and pay withdrawal liability to the
Plan in an amount determined under the terms of this Plan and ERISA.

Section 2. Method of Calculation: The amount of unfunded vested benefits allocated
to a withdrawn Employer shall be calculated in accordance with Section
4211 (c) (2) of ERISA (commonly referred to as the modified presumptive
method) , as modified herein effective for the first full plan year after the
merger of the PHH Fund into this Fund.

Section 3. Maintenance of Records: For the purpose of calculating withdrawal
liability, the Trustees shall maintain such records as will allow for a
determination of what the assets and liabilities of this Fund and the PHH
Fund would have been had there been no merger (the "888 portion" and
the "PHH portion") .

Section 4. Calculation of Liability: The Plan's liability for unfunded vested benefits
shall be calculated separately for the PHH portion and the 888 portion. An
Employer's withdrawal liability shall also be calculated separately for the
PHH portion and the 888 portion and with such liabilities added together to
determine the total amount owed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, only one
amortization period shall be determined for the Plan.

Section 5. Allocation of Assets and Liabilities: There shall be an allocation of assets
between the PHH portion and the 888 portion so as to reflect contributions
received and benefits paid by the PHH portion and the 888 portion as
follows. As of the end ofthe filst Plan Year in whicK fhe merger occurred,
the assets of the 888 portion and the PHH portion are determined
separately by adding to the assets from each respective Fund at the time
of the merger, the contributions made to the Fund by employers from each
respective Fund and subtracting benefit payments from each respective
Fund. Expenses incurred and investment income earned during the first
Plan Year will be allocated pro-rata based on the assets of each portion.
This process will be repeated each subsequent Plan Year to determine the
assets as of any date of determination following the merger.

The vested benefit liabilities shall be calculated separately for the PHH

portion and 888 portion as of any date of determination. The records of
the Fund will be maintained such that the participants of the prior 888

employers and PHH employers can be identified separately and the
vested benefit liability shall be calculated separately for each portion as if
the Plans had not merged.

The allocated assets will then be subtracted from the vested benefit
liability for the PHH portion and the 888 portion respectively in order to
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calculate the unfunded vested benefits of each portion. In the event the
sum of the unfunded vested benefits for the PHH portion and the 888
portion is less than the unfunded vested benefits for the Fund as a whole,
the difference will be allocated to the PHH portion and the 888 portion pro-

rata based on assets attributable to each portion.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event all employers with withdrawal
liability attributable to either the PHH portion or the 888 portion withdraw
from the Fund and there remains any uncollectible withdrawal liability
attributable to such group, the remaining liability shall be allocated to the
remaining group.

Section 6. Partial Withdrawals : If a partial withdrawal is due to a partial cessation of
an Employer's contribution obligation, as defined in Section 4205(b) of
ERISA, and the Employer has made contributions on behalf of Employees
to both this Fund and the PHH Fund, withdrawal liability shall be
calculated as if there had been a complete withdrawal from the PHH
portion or the 888 portion, as appropriate.

Section 7. Resolution of Disputes: Any dispute between an Employer and the
Trustees concerning a determination made under this Article shall be
resolved through arbitration in accordance with the Multiennployer Pension
Plan Arbitration Rules for Withdrawal Liability Disputes of the American
Arbitration Association. Arbitration shall be initiated in accordance with
Section 4221 of ER1SA by submitting a demand to the New York office of
the American Arbitration Association with the applicable fee, and a copy of
the demand shall be served on the Fund. The locale of any such
arbitration shall be New York, New York.

Section 8. Treatment of Reductions in Adiustable Benefits: (a) Notwithstanding
anything in this Article Xl to the contrary, the amount of unfunded vested
benefits allocable to an employer that withdraws from the Fund after the
last day of any plan year in which reductions in adjustable benefits (as
defined in Code Section 432(e) (8)) become effective is equal to the sum of
( i) and ( ii ) where —

( i) is the amount determined in accordance with this Article
taking into account only nonforfeitable benefits that remain in effect
after reductions in adjustable benefits, and

( ii) is the employer's proportional share of the unamortized
balance of the value of the reduced nonforfeitable benefits
("Affected Benefits") , determined as of the end of the plan year prior
to the withdrawal for each plan year in which the reductions
became effective, in accordance with Subparagraph C of this
Section 8.
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(b) The unamortized balance of the Affected Benefits as of a plan year
is the value of that amount as of the end of the year in which the
reductions in Affected Benefits took effect ("Base Year") , reduced as if that
amount were being fully amortized in level annual installments over 15
years, with interest at the Fund's valuation interest rate, beginning with the
first plan year after the Base Year. There is a separate pool of amortized
Affected Benefits calculated for each plan year in which reductions take
effect so that if reductions become effective in more than one plan year,
the unamortized balance of the Affected Benefits as of a plan year is the
sum of the unamortized balances of each pool.

(c) An employer's proportional share of the unamortized balance of the
Affected Benefits is the product of —

( i) The unamortized balance as of the end of the plan year
preceding the withdrawal, and

( ii) A fraction —

(A) The numerator of which is the sum of all contributions
required to be made by the employer under the Fund for
the last 5 plan years ending before withdrawal (other
surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e)(7) or
ERISA Section 305(e) (7)) , and

(B ) The denominator of which is the total amount
contributed_under the_ Eun.d b_y_a U emplo_yersioLth_e_last_5
plan years ending before the withdrawal (other than
surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e) (7) or
ERISA Section 305(e) (7 )) , increased by any employer
contributions owed with respect to earlier periods that
were collected in those plan years, and decreased by
amount contributed to the Fund during those plan years
by employers who ceased to be obligated to contribute or
ceased covered operations.

(d ) The value of Affected Benefits is determined using the same
assumptions used under this Article Xl to determine unfunded vested
benefits without regard to this Section 8.

(e) To the extent that the amount of unfunded vested benefits is
reduced to reflect outstanding claims for withdrawal liability that can
reasonably be expected to be collected, the amount of such outstanding
claims attributable to reductions in Affected Benefits shall be disregarded.
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ARTICLE XII
TOP-HEAVY PROVISIONS

Top-Heavy Provisions : The provisions of this Article apply only to those groups of
Participants, if any, who are not excluded from the application of Code Section 416 by
reason of being represented in a collective bargaining unit.

Section 1. Determination of Top-Heavy: For Plan Years commencing on or after
January 1, 1984, this Plan will be considered a Top-Heavy Plan if any of
the following conditions exist :

(a) If the Top-Heavy Ratio exceeds 60 percent and this Plan is not part
of any required aggregation group or permissive aggregation group
of plans;

(b) If this Plan is part of an aggregation group, and the Top-Heavy
Ratio for the group of plans exceeds 60 percent.

Section 2. Key Employee: Any employee or former employee who, during the Plan
year is or was :

(a ) An officer of the Employer having an annual Compensation greater
than $130,000, adjusted in accordance with Section 416( i) ( 1 ) (A) ;

or

(b) A 5-percent owner of the Employer (within the meaning of Code
Section 416( i)) ;

or

(c) A 1 -percent owner of the Employer having annual Compensation of
more than $150,000 from all Employers required to be aggregated
under Code Sections 414(b ) , (c) ,

and (m) .

Section 3. Top-Heavy Ratio :

(a ) If the Employer maintains one or more defined benefit plans and
the Employer has not maintained any defined contribution plans
(including any simplified employee pension plan ) which, during the
five-year period ending on the determination dates(s) has or has
had account balances, the top-heavy ratio for this Plan alone or for
the required or permissive aggregation group, as appropriate, is a
fraction, the numerator of which is the sum of the present values of
accrued benefits of all key employees as of the determination
date(s) ( including any part of any accrued benefit distributed in the
five-year period ending on the determination date(s) ; and the
denominator of which is the sum of all accrued benefits (including
any part of any accrued benefit distributed in the five-year period
ending on the determination date (s) ,

determined in accordance with
Code Section 416 and the regulations thereunder.

(b ) If the Employer maintains one or more defined benefit plans and
the If the Employer maintains one or more defined benefit plans
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and the Employer maintains or has maintained one or more defined
contribution plans ( including any simplified employee pension plan )
which, during the five-year period ending on the determination
date(s) has or has had any account balances, the top-heavy ratio
for any required or permissive aggregation group, as appropriate, is
a fraction, the numerator of which is the sum of the present value of
accrued benefits under the aggregate defined benefit plan or plans
for all key employees, determined in accordance with (a ) above,
and the sum of account balances under the aggregated defined
contribution plan or plans for all key employees as of the
determination date(s) ; and the denominator of which is the sum of
the present values of accrued benefits under the aggregated
defined benefit plan or plans, determined in accordance with (a)
above, for all Participants as of the determination date(s) , all
determined in accordance with Code Section 416 and the
regulations thereunder. The account balances under a defined
contribution plan, in both the numerator and denominator of the
top-heavy ratio, are adjusted for any distribution of an account
balance made in the five-year period ending on the determination
date.

(c) For purposes of (a) and (b ) above, the value of account balances
and the present value of accrued benefits will be determined as of
the most recent valuation date that fails within or ends with the 12 -
month period ending on the determination date, except as provided
in Code Section 416 and the regulations thereunder, for the first
and second Plan Years of a defined benefit plan. The account
balances and accrued benefits of a Participant who is not a key
employee but who was a key employee in a prior year, or who has
not received any Compensation from any Employer maintaining the
Plan at any time during the five-year period ending on the
eternitnation

-
date, will

-
be disre-

garded. The calculatiorrof-the-to -

heavy ratio, and the extent to which distributions, rollovers, and
transfers are taken into account will be made in accordance with
Code Section 416 and the regulations thereunder. When
aggregating plans, the value of account balances and accrued
benefits will be calculated with reference to the determination dates
that fall within the same Calendar Year.

(d ) For Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2002, account
balances shall be adjusted under subsection (b) only for
distributions made during the one-year period ending on the
determination date, except as otherwise required by Code Section
416(g) (3) (B) , and any Participant who had - received no
Compensation from an Employer during such one-year period shall
be disregarded under subsection (c) , except that in the case of a
distribution made for a reason other than severance from
employment, death, or disability, this provision shall be applied by
substituting five-year period for one-year period.

Section 4. Minimum Benefit: The minimum Normal Retirement Pension for a
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Participant terminating employment at or after his Normal Retirement Age,
and the minimum accrued benefit, payable at Normal Retirement Age for
a Participant who terminates employment prior thereto with entitlement to
a Pension, shall be equal to the product of ( 1 ) 2 percent of his average
monthly Compensation, as defined in Section 1.4152(d ) of the Income Tax
Regulations, during his five (5 ) highest-paid consecutive Calendar Years
of service (or during his period of service, if less than five years) multiplied
by (2) each of the first ten (10) years of his service earned after Plan
participation began after December 31,1983, in which the Plan is a Top-

Heavy Plan.

Section 5. Minimum Vesting : Notwithstanding the provisions of Article XVII, Section
4, and a Participant shall be eligible for a Vested Pension if, while the Plan
is a Top-Heavy Plan, his employment is terminated before death or
Retirement, and after he has completed at least two (2) years of service
prior to January 1, 1995, and three (3 ) years of service on or after January
1, 1995. The amount of his Vested Pension, on a single-life basis,
commencing as of his Normal Retirement Age, shall be equal to the
vested percentage of his accrued benefit, determined in accordance with
the following table :

Vesting Schedule

YEARS OF SERVICE VESTED PERCENTAGE
2 but less than 3 20%
3 but less than 4 40%
4 but less than 5 60%
5 but less than 6 80%

-6-or-mor 100%

Section 6. Change in Top-Heavy Status : If the Plan becomes a Top-Heavy Plan and

subsequently ceases to be such, the minimum benefit accrued under
Section 4 while the Plan was top-heavy, shall continue to apply, but no
further minimum benefit shall accrue.

If the Plan becomes a Top-Heavy Plan and subsequently ceases to be
such, the Vesting Schedule in Section 5 shall continue to apply in

determining the Vested Pension of any Participant who had at least five
(5) years (three (3 ) , years effective January 1, 1989) of service as of the
last day of the last Plan Year of top-heaviness. For other Participants,
said Schedule shall apply only to their accrued benefits as of such last
day of such Plan Year.

Section 7. Aggregation with Other Plans : The top-heavy status of plans as a group is
determined by aggregating the plans' respective top-heavy determinations
that are made as of determination dates that fall within the same Calendar
Year.
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(a) Required Aggregation : A group of plans which must be
aggregated, because each qualified plan of the Employer either :

( 1 ) Has a key employee as a Participant; or

(2) Must be considered to enable a plan, which includes a key
employee, to meet the requirements of Code Sections
401 (a ) (4) or ( 10 ) .

(b ) Permissive Aggregation : A group of plans in which an Employer
has included a plan not required to be included as part of a

required aggregation group. A plan may not be so included by an

Employer if the group would fail to satisfy the provisions of Code
Sections 401 (a ) (5 ) or (10) .

Section 8. Determination Date : The last day of the preceding Plan Year or, in the
case of the first Plan Year, the last day of the Plan Year.
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ARTICLE XIII
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1. Non-Duplication of Pension Payments: In no even shall an Employee,
other than an Employee on whose behalf contributions were made to both
this Plan and the PHH Fund prior to July 1, 1992, receive more than one
type of Pension under the Plan, provided, however, that a retired
Participant may receive benefits as a Beneficiary in addition to his
Pension.

Section 2. Failure to Furnish Information to the Administrator : Notwithstanding
anything in this Plan to the contrary, the Trustees shall have a right to
require all information which they shall deem necessary from any
interested or proper persons, including records of employment, proofs of
date of birth and death, evidence of existence, etc. Payment of any benefit
based in any way upon such information may be deferred unless and until
the information so required is furnished.

Section 3. Commencement of Benefit Payment: Payment of a Participant's Pension
shall begin no later than the sixtieth (60th) day after the close of the Plan
Year in which the latest of the following events occurs :

(a) the Participant's attainment of Normal Retirement Age.

(b) The tenth ( 10th ) anniversary of the date on which the Participant
commenced participation in the Plan; or

(c) The termination of the Participant's service with any Employer.

No benefits shall be paid under the Plan, however, until a Participant has filed a claim
for such benefits.

Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary, the distribution of the entire
interest of each Employee shall be made, beginning not later than his Required
Beginning Date, over the life of such Employee or over the lives of such Employee and
a designated Beneficiary (or over a period not extending beyond the life expectancy of
such Employee and a designated Beneficiary) . For the purpose of this Section, the
Required Beginning Date shall be the later of April 1 of the calendar Year following the
calendar Year in which the Employee attains age 701/2, or the April 1 following the
calendar Year in which he retires. Notwithstanding the foregoing, at the Participant's
election, distribution may begin at anytime on or after April 1 of the calendar Year
following the calendar Year in which the Employee attains age 70 1/

2, regardless of
whether the Participant has terminated employment at that time.

The Required Beginning Date of an Employee who is a 5% owner (within the meaning
of Code Section 416( i)) is April 1 of the calendar year following the calendar year in
which such Employee attains age 701/2. Once distributions have begun to a 5% owner
under this Section, they must continue to be distributed, even if he ceases to be a 5%
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owner in a subsequent year.

An Employee's pension benefit shall be actuarially increased to take into account the
period after age 70% in which the Employee does not receive any benefit under the
Plan. The actuarial increase begins on April 1 following the calendar year in which the
Employee attains age 70% (January 1, 1997 in the case of an Employee who attained
age 70% prior to 1996 ) and ends on the date on which benefits commence after
retirement in an amount sufficient to satisfy Code Section 401 (a) (9) . The amount of
such actuarial increase must be no less than the Actuarial Equivalent of the Employee's
pension benefits that would have been payable as of the date the actuarial increase
must commence, plus the Actuarial Equivalent of any additional benefits accrued after
that date, reduced by the Actuarial Equivalent of any distributions made after that date.

The actuarial increase is generally the same as (and not in addition to) the actuarial
increase required for that same period to reflect the delay in payments after normal
retirement except that the actuarial increase under this Section must be provided during
a period in which an employee's benefits are suspended pursuant to Article VII.

For purposes of Code Section 411 (b )( 1 )(H ) ,
the actuarial increase will be treated as an

adjustment attributable to the delay in distribution of benefits after attainment of Normal
Retirement Age. Accordingly, to the extent permitted under Code Section 411 (b) ( 1 ) (H) ,

the actuarial increase required under Code Section 401 (a ) (9) (C) ( iii) may reduce the
benefit accrual otherwise required under Code Section 411 (b ) ( 1 )(H) ( i ) , except that the
rules on the suspension of benefits are not applicable.

Distributions hereunder shall be made in accordance with the Income Tax Regulations
under Section 401 (a) (9) of the Code, notwithstanding any other provision of the Plan to
the contrary, and shall also include any distribution required under the incidental death
benefit provisions contained in Section 1.401 (a) (9)-2 of such Regulations.

In the case of an Employee who (a) remains an Employee after attainment of age 70%
and (b) is_receiying_b_enefits_inthelorm_of an annuity, the_p_ayrnents_under the annuity
shall be increased as of the first day of each Plan Year, to reflect any additional Pension
accrued with respect to the Plan Year ending immediately before the first day of that
Year.

Actuarial Adjustment or Retroactive Annuity Starting Date After Normal Retirement Age.
Except as provided in this Section 3 with respect to the actuarial increase under Code
Section 401 (a ) (9) ,

if an Employee's Annuity Starting Date is after the Employee's
Normal Retirement Age, the Employee will receive benefits in accordance with either (a)
or (b) of this Section. Annuity Starting Date means the first day of the first period for
which an amount is payable as an annuity, or in the case of a benefit that is not an

annuity, the first day on which all events have occurred that entitle the Employee to
such benefit.

(a) Actuarial Ad'ustment for Delayed Retirement

( 1 ) Except as provided in this Section 3 with respect to the actuarial increase
under Code Section 401 (a) (9) , if an Employee's benefits commence after the
Employee's Normal Retirement Age, the Employee's monthly benefit will be an
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amount equal to the accrued Pension at Normal Retirement Age under Article
XXV, Section 2, actuarially increased (as provided in Article XIV, Section 1 or
Article XXI, Section 1, as applicable) for each complete calendar month in which
the Employee's benefit is not suspended under Article VII between the
Employee's Normal Retirement Age and the time benefits commence.

(2) If an Employee first becomes entitled to additional benefits after Normal
Retirement Age, the actuarial increase, if any, in those benefits will be calculated
from the date they would first have been paid rather than Normal Retirement
Age. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any such additional benefit service earned
after Normal Retirement Age shall be reduced, but not below zero, by the amount
of any actuarial adjustment in accordance with Section 1.411 (b)

-2(b ) of the
Treasury Regulations.

(b) Retroactive Annuity Starting Date Option

In lieu of an actuarial adjustment described in (a) above, an Employee may elect,
with spousal consent if applicable, to receive his accrued benefit determined as
of his Normal Retirement Age payable retroactive to the Employee's Normal
Retirement Age (or the month following the date the Participant terminates
Employment for which the Participant's benefit is suspended under Article VII, if
later) ,

with interest at an annual rate as established by the Fund's custodian bank
for money market accounts on January 1 of the year in which the benefits
commence. Distributions under this option will be made in accordance with
Section 1.417 (e)

-
1 of the Treasury Regulations.

The provisions of this paragraph (b) shall not apply to a form of benefit payable
as a single cash payment.

Section 4. Distributions:

(a) Distributions, if not made in a lump sum, may only be made over
one of the following periods (or a combination thereof) :

( 1 ) the life of the Employee,

(2) the life of the Employee and a designated Beneficiary,

(3) a period certain, not extending beyond the life expectancy of
the Employee, or

(4) a period certain, not extending beyond the joint and last
survivor expectancy of the Employee and a designated
Beneficiary.

(b) Upon the death of the Employee, the following distribution
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provisions shall take effect:
,

,

( 1 ) If the Employee dies after distribution of his or her interest . -

has commenced, the remaining portion of such interest will I

continue to be distributed at least as rapidly as under the
method of distribution being used prior to the Employee's
death.

(2) If the Employee dies before distribution of his or her interest
commences, the Employee's entire interest will be
distributed no later than five (5) years after the Employee's
death, except to the extent that an election is made to
receive distributions in accordance with ( i) or ( ii ) below:

( i) If any portion of the Employee's interest is

payable to a designated Beneficiary, distributions may
be made in substantially equal installments over the
life or life expectancy of the designated Beneficiary, 0

commencing no later than one ( 1 ) year after the
Employee's death;

i

( ii ) If the designated Beneficiary is the Employee's
surviving Spouse, the date distributions are required
to begin in accordance with ( i ) above shall not be
earlier than the date on which the Employee would
have attained age 701/2 and, if the Spouse dies
before payments begin, subsequent distributions shall
be made as if the Spouse had been the Employee.

(c) For purposes of (b) above, payments will be cal
-
culafk[bTuse of

the return multiples specified in Section 1.72-9 of the Income Tax
Regulations. Life expectancy of a surviving Spouse may be
recalculated annually; however, in the case of any other designated
Beneficiary, such life expectancy will be calculated at the time
payment first commences, without further recalculation.

(d) For purposes of (a) , (b) , and (c) above, any amount paid to a child
of the Employee will be treated as if it had been paid to the
surviving Spouse, if the amount becomes payable to the surviving
Spouse when the child reaches the age of majority.

Section 5. Non-Alienation of Benefits : Except as required by law, no benefit payable
under the Plan shall be subject in any manner to anticipation, assignment,
sale, transfer, pledge, encumbrance, garnishment, or charge. Any attempt
to so anticipate, assign, sell, transfer, pledge, encumber, garnish, or
charge the same shall be void and no such benefits shall be in any
manner liable for or subject to the debts, liabilities, engagements, or torts

•
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of the person entitled to such benefit, except as allowed under Code
Section 401 (a) ( 13) . Notwithstanding the foregoing, benefits shall be paid
in accordance with the requirements of any Qualified Domestic Relations
Order, as such term is defined by Code Section 414(p) .

Section 6. Uniform Administration : Whenever, in the administration of the Plan, any
action or determination by the Administrator is required with respect to
eligibility or classification of Employees or benefits, such action or
determination shall be uniform in nature as applied to all persons similarly
situated.

Section 7. Source of Payment: All benefits shall be provided solely out of the Trust
Fund created by Employer contributions and earnings thereon. No
contributions shall be required of any Employee covered under the Plan.
Pension payments and other benefits under the Plan shall be payable
only through annuity contracts and /or Fund assets. No person shall have
any right under the Plan, or against the Trustees, or any Employer, except
as specifically provided for herein.

Section 8. No Rights Created by Plan; No Right to Employment: Neither the
establishment of this Plan, nor any amendment or modification thereof,
nor the creation of any fund or account, nor the payment of any benefits,
shall be construed as giving any Participant or other person any legal or
equitable rights against the Trustees, any Employer, or any officer or
Employee thereof, or the Administrator, except as herein provided.
Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to give any Employee the right
to be retained in the employment of any Employer.

Sëtion . Payment
_
Due a Minor or Incompetent: If a person entitled o a benefit_

payment under the Plan is deemed incapable of personally receiving and
giving a valid receipt for such payment, then, unless and until claim
therefor shall have been made by a duly appointed guardian or other legal
representative of such person, the Trustees may provide for such payment
or any part thereof to be made to any other person or institution then
contributing toward or providing for the care and maintenance of such

person. Any such payment shall be a payment for the account of such

person and a complete discharge of any liability of the Plan therefor.

Section 10. Governing Law: The provisions of this Plan will be construed according to
the laws of the State of New York, except to the extent that the provisions
of ERISA control.

Section 11. Plan Funding: Each Employer shall make contributions in such amounts
and at such times as provided under applicable Collective Bargaining
Agreements or other Written Agreements, or as may be required to
comply with the Minimum Funding Standards of Code Section 412.
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All contributions made by the Employers under this Plan shall be directed
to the Trustees and deposited in the Fund. All assets of the Fund,
including investment income, shall be retained for the exclusive benefit of
Participants and their Beneficiaries, shall be used to pay benefits to such
persons or to pay administrative expenses, and shall not revert to or inure
to the benefit of the Employers.

Section 12. Qualified Military Service: Effective as of December 12, 1994,
notwithstanding any provision of this Plan to the contrary, contributions,
benefits, and service credit with respect to qualified military service will be
provided in accordance with Code Section 414(u ) . Effective January 1,

2007, a Participant who would otherwise qualify for reemployment rights
under applicable federal law but who is not timely reemployed (or does not
make himself available for reemployment) within the time limits
established by applicable federal law due to the Participant's death or
disability on or after January 1, 2007 while in military service shall be
treated as having been reemployed on the day preceding the date of
death or disability and then having terminated Covered Service on the
date of death or disability for granting Hours of Service for the purposes of
participation, vesting, benefit eligibility, death or disability benefit eligibility
to the maximum extent permitted by law.

Section 13 Overpayments : If the Fund pays benefits to which a Participant, Spouse,
Alternate Payee, or Beneficiary is not entitled or pays benefits in an
amount greater than the benefits to which a Participant, Spouse, Alternate
Payee, or Beneficiary is entitled (all such benefits hereinafter,
"Overpayments") ,

the Fund has the right to recover such Overpayments.
The Fund may recover Overpayments by offsetting future benefits
otherwise payable Wth-

e—Fund
-
t-o a Participant o-r to

-
any p

-ersorrwho is
entitled to benefits with respect to that Participant, including but not limited
to a Spouse, Alternate Payee, and Beneficiary. The Fund may offset any
benefit payable under the Plan, including but not limited to uninsured
death benefits and joint and survivor benefits.

If the Fund offsets monthly benefits payable to a Participant, Spouse,
Alternate Payee, or Beneficiary, the Fund will offset 100% of the first
benefit payment, and 25% of all benefit payments thereafter, until the
overpayment has been recovered in full. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
with respect to benefits paid during periods for which the provisions of
Article VII, Suspension of Benefits, apply, the Fund will recoup
Overpayments pursuant to the provisions of Article VII. In the event the
Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee, or Beneficiary dies before the Fund

recoups the full amount of the Overpayment, then the Fund will deduct the
remaining amount of the Overpayment from any uninsured death benefit,
joint and survivor benefit, or any other benefit otherwise payable to a

Spouse, Alternate Payee, or any Beneficiary. For death benefits payable
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as a lump sum, the Fund will deduct up to 100% of the benefit. For death
benefits paid other than in a lump sum, such as a joint and survivor
annuity, the Fund will deduct 25% of the benefit payment.

The Fund shall have a constructive trust, lien and/or an equitable lien by
agreement in favor of the Fund on any Overpayment, including amounts
held by a third party, such as an attorney. Any such amount will be
deemed to be held in trust by the Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee,
Beneficiary, or third party for the benefit of the Fund until paid to the Fund.

By accepting benefits from the Fund, the Participant, Spouse, Alternate
Payee, or Beneficiary agree that a constructive trust, lien, and /or equitable
lien by agreement in favor of the Fund exists with regard to any
Overpayment, The Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee, or Beneficiary
agree to cooperate with the Fund by reimbursing all amounts due and

agree to be liable to the Fund for all of its costs and expenses, including
attorneys' fees and costs, related to the collection of any Overpayment
and agree to pay interest at the rate determined by the Trustees from time
to time from the date of the Overpayment through the date that the Fund is

paid the full amount owed.

In addition to the right to recover Overpayments by offset, the Fund also
has the right to recover Overpayments by pursuing legal action against the
party to whom the benefits were paid or the party on whose behalf they
were paid. In that event, the party to whom benefits were paid or the party
on whose behalf they were paid shall pay all costs and expenses,
including attorneys' fees and costs, incurred by the Fund in connection
with the collection of any Overpayment or the enforcement of any of the
Fund's rights to repayment. By accepting benefits from the Fund, the

Participant, Spouse, A ternate Payee, and Buriefrciary
-
a-

gre
-e
-
t-o
-
waive any

applicable statute of limitations defense available to any of them regarding
the enforcement of any of the Fund's rights to recoup Overpayments.
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THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES XIV - XIX ARE APPLICABLE TO EMPLOYEES OF
EMPLOYERS LISTED IN EXHIBIT A (LOCAL 888 EMPLOYERS)

ARTICLE XIV
DEFINITIONS APPLICABLE TO ARTICLE XV — XIX

Whenever used in Articles XV through XIX of this Plan, the following terms shall have
the meaning hereinafter set forth.

I

Section 1. "Actuarial Equivalent" means the equivalent amount of a Participant's I

Pension paid under various payment options, based upon the 1971 Group
Annuity Mortality Table (Male; set back 3 years for Participants and 3

years for Beneficiaries) , using a 7 percent interest assumption.

Section 2. "Annual Earnings" means the Employee's compensation, upon which
contributions are required to be made to the Fund by the Employer on the

Employee's behalf. Effective January 1, 2009, Annual Earnings includes
any differential wage payments, as defined under § 414(u) of the Internal
Revenue Code.

Section 3. "Compensation Base" means the Compensation Base as defined under
Article XV.

Section 4. "Credited Service" means the sum of Past Credited Service and Future
Credited Service, as defined under Article XVI.

40



1 I
I

ARTICLE XV
COMPENSATION BASE

Section 1. An Employee's Compensation Base is an amount equal to his average
Annual Earnings actually received from the Employer as reported on his
Form W-2, based upon the highest five (5) consecutive calendar years of
earnings during the last ten ( 10) calendar years of employment, including
the calendar year of the Employee's last termination of employment with
the Employer.

(a ) In determining the compensation of an Employee who terminates
service on or after January 1, 1969, and before January 1, 1983,
annual earnings in excess of $10,000 shall be excluded when
determining compensation received by the Employee in each such
year;

(b) In determining the compensation of an Employee who terminates
service on or after January 1, 1983, and before June 1, 1984,
annual earnings in excess of $12,000 shall be excluded when
determining compensation received by the Employee in each such
year;

(c) In determining the compensation of an Employee who terminates
service on or after June 1, 1984 and before December 1, 1987,
annual earnings in excess of $15,000 shall be excluded when
determining compensation received by the Employee in each such
year;

(d ) Ln determining_the compensation of_an Employee_who erminates
_

service on or after December 1, 1987, and before July 1, 1991,
annual earnings in excess of $17,000 shall be excluded when
determining compensation received by the Employee in each such
year;

(e) In determining the compensation of an Employee who terminates
service on or after July 1, 1991, and before January 1, 1998,
annual earnings in excess of $20,000 shall be excluded when
determining compensation received by the Employee in each such
year.

(f) In determining the compensation of an Employee who terminates
service on or after January 1, 1998, annual earnings in excess of
$22,000 shall be excluded when determining compensation
received by the Employee in each such year.

(9 ) In determining the compensation of an Employee who earns 1000
Hours of Service in a 12-month period beginning on or after
January 1, 2000 and who has a Retirement Date on or after
January 1, 2001, annual earnings in excess of $25,000 shall be
excluded when determining compensation received by the

41



1 - _ i

At+

4

1

Employee in each such year.
,,
•

Section 2. The "average Annual Earnings" of the Employee referred to in Section 1

of this Article shall be determined by dividing the sum of the Annual
Earnings received from the Employer by the number of months in which

:1I

said earnings were received by the Employee and multiplying said
amounts by 12. If the Employee received compensation from more than
one Employer in any year in the measurement period, the compensation
received from each Employer shall be aggregated in determining the
Annual Earnings of the Employee for that year.
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ARTICLE XVI
CREDITED SERVICE

Section 1. Credited Service: Credited Service means the sum of Past Credited
Service and Future Credited Service, as defined below.

(a) Past Credited Service: An Employee who was employed by an
Employer on the date the Employer first became obligated to
contribute to the Fund (the Employer's "Contribution
Commencement Date" ) shall be credited with Past Credited Service
for continuous service with such Employer prior to said Date. Past
Credited Service shall also be given for the Employee's continuous
service with another employer, provided that said other employer
was, as of the Contribution Commencement Date, or any date
earlier thereto, an Employer, and further provided that any period of
unemployment between employment by such Employers did not
exceed six (6) months. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Participant
cannot earn more than one ( 1 ) year of Past Credited Service during
a Calendar Year. Moreover, in order to receive Past Credited
Service, the pre -Contribution Commencement Date service must
be continuous with the Employee's Future Credited Service with the
Employer.

( 1 ) The maximum Past Credited Service that can be given to an
Employee of an Employer whose Contribution
Commencement Date was prior to March 1, 1977, is fifteen
( 15) years.

(2) The maximum Past Credited Service that can be given to an
Employee of an Employer whose Contribution
Commencement Date was on or after March 1, 1977, but
prior to-January 1 1980, is twenty-five_(25) years

(3) The maximum Past Credited Service that can be given to an
Employee of an Employer whose Contribution
Commencement Date was on or after January 1, 1980, but
prior to January 1, 1990, is ten ( 10) years.

(4) The maximum Past Credited Service that can be given to an

Employee of an Employer whose Contribution
Commencement Date was on or after January 1, 1990, is
five (5 ) years.

(b ) Future Credited Service: An Employee shall be given Future
Credited Service for continuous service with an Employer after the
Employer's Contribution Commencement Date. An Employee shall
be credited with one ( 1 ) year of Future Credited Service for each
Year of Participation in which the Employee accrues at least 1,000
Hours of Service. If an Employee accrues less than 1,000 Hours of
Service in any such twelve-month period, such Employee shall be
credited with one (1 ) month of Future Credited Service for each
calendar month in which he accrues at least 83 Hours of Service.
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Months of Future Credited Service may be aggregated for the
purpose of determining the number of an Employee's years of
Future Credited Service. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no
Employee may be credited with more than twelve ( 12) months of
Future Credited Service in any Year of Participation.

(c) The maximum aggregate years of Future and Past Credited
Service, which an Employee can accrue under the Plan, is thirty
(30 ) years.

Section 2. In the event that an Employee is simultaneously employed by more than
one Employer, no duplicated Credited Service shall be granted to such

Employeewith respect to any such period.

Section 3. Service in any capacity performing functions not covered under the terms
of a Collective Bargaining Agreement will not be considered Credited
Service for purposes of this Plan, provided, however, that contiguous non-

bargaining unit service with an Employer shall be taken into account solely
for purposes of determining whether an Employee is eligible for a Vested
Pension. Credit for such service shall be calculated in the same manner
as Future Credited Service.
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ARTICLE XVII
ELIGIBILITY FOR PENSION

Section 1. Eligibility for Normal Retirement Pension : An Employee will be eligible to
receive a Normal Retirement Pension on the first day of the month
coincident with or next following his Normal Retirement Age. Service
earned under the PHH group will be counted as Vesting Service and
Credited Service for purposes of determining eligibility for any pension
benefit in this Article.

Section 2. Eligibility for Early Retirement Pension :

(a) An Employee may elect to retire on the first day of any month prior
to his Normal Retirement Age, provided he has accrued at least

twenty (20 ) years of Credited Service, at least five (5) years of
which are Future Credited Service, and has attained his 55th

birthday or has accrued at least fifteen (15) years of Credited
Service, at least five (5) years of which are Future Credited
Service, and has attained his 62nd birthday.

(b ) A Former Employee who, at the time his employment with an

Employer terminated, had accrued the necessary service but not
attained the necessary age for an Early Retirement Pension, shall
be eligible to elect to receive an Early Retirement Pension upon
attaining the requisite age.

Section 3. Eligibility for Disability Retirement Pension : An Employee who, prior to the
attainment of his Normal Retirement Age, becomes totally and

permanently disabled, as sucFert—'in is
_Mined herein, sMirbe entitM-

to_

receive a Disability Retirement Pension, provided he has accrued at least
ten ( 10) years of Credited Service, at least five (5 ) years of which are
Future Credited Service, and becomes eligible to receive a Social
Security Disability Award on or before the first day of the month coincident
with or next following the six-month anniversary of the date he ceases
work on account of such disability.

An Employee shall be determined to be totally and permanently disabled
for the purpose of this Plan only if such total and permanent disability is a

result of a bodily injury or disease such that the Employee is found
qualified for disability benefits under the Social Security Administration.

(a) Disqualification from Disability Retirement Pension:

( 1 ) No Employee shall be entitled to receive a Disability
Retirement Pension if the disability:

( I ) was incurred, contracted, or suffered while the
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Employee was willfully and illegally engaged in, or
resulted from his having willfully and illegally engaged
in, any felonious criminal action, or

( ii) was incurred, contracted, or suffered during, or as a
result of, service in the Armed Forces of the United
States or any other country; or

(iii) arose in the course of employment other than
employment covered under the scope of a Collective
Bargaining Agreement ("Covered Employment") ,

employment with the Union, this Fund, or the Local
888 Health Fund; in the case of an Employee who
becomes disabled within one ( 1 ) year of involuntary
termination of, or layoff from, Covered Employment,
or employment with an entity other than an Employer.
With regard to such Employee, receipt by said
Employee of unemployment insurance benefits shall
not preclude eligibility for receipt of a Disability
Retirement Pension, provided, however, that
evidence that such Participant was engaged in any
gainful employment for any period of time whatsoever
after leaving Covered Employment shall act to bar the
Participant from receiving a Disability Retirement
Pension.

(2) No Participant shall be entitled to receive a Disability
Retirement Pension and no Participant who is receiving such
Disability Retirement Pension, and who has not yet attained
the Normal Retirement Age, shall be entitled to continue to
receive said Pension if he :

(I) refuses or neglects to furnish such proof of the
existence or continued existence of the disability as
the Administrator may require; or

( ii) declines to permit a physician selected by the
Administrator to examine or, from time to time, to re-
examine him; or

(iii) materially hinders, obstructs, or evades an

investigation or inquiry ordered by the Administrator.

Payment to the non-complying Employee shall be

suspended during any period of noncompliance. In the event
said period of non-compliance exceeds one ( 1 ) year, the
Administrator shall permanently discontinue the Disability
Retirement Pension of such Employee.

(b) Medical Examination: Any medical examination ordered by the
Administrator in connection with this Article shall be made by a
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physician duly licensed to practice medicine and selected by the
Administrator, and shall be performed at such place as the

IAdministrator shall reasonably determine. The cost of such medical
examination shall be regarded as an administrative expense of the

i

Plan.

(c) Recovery of Participant: In the event a Participant, who is receiving
a Disability Retirement Pension and has not yet attained the !

Normal Retirement Age, is no longer totally and permanently I

disabled, payment of the Disability Retirement Pension shall cease. i
I

Notification of the cessation of the Disability Retirement Pension
shall be given to the Participant, the Union, and the Participant's I

Employer.

(d) Duration of Disability Retirement Pension : An Employee will be

paid a Disability Retirement Pension, commencing on his or her

Disability Retirement Date in accordance with Article XVIII, Section
4, and continuing until the first to occur of (a) the first day of the
month in which the Employee is no longer totally and permanently
disabled in accordance with this Section, (b ) the first day of the
month in which the Employee's death occurs, or (c) the date the
Employee attains Normal Retirement Age. Upon attaining Normal
Retirement Age, the Employee will be entitled to receive a Normal i

Retirement Pension and must elect a form of benefit as set forth in
Article IV and Article XIX of this Plan.

(e) Form of Disability Retirement Pension : An Employee will be paid a

Disability Retirement Pension in the form of a Single Life Annuity,
-------

regardless
-

of—the—Employe 'marital—status—as-of—the Disability
Retirement Date.

Section 4. Eligibility for a Vested Pension: A Former Employee will be eligible to
receive his Vested Pension, if any, on the first day of the month coincident
with or next following his Normal Retirement Age provided he has at least
5 Years of Vesting Service.

i
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ARTICLE XVIII
ACCRUED PENSION - AMOUNT OF PENSION

Section 1. Amount of Normal Retirement Pension : The amount of an Employee's
annual Normal Retirement Pension shall be equal to the product of his
Benefit Unit, multiplied by the number of his years of Credited Service,
said number of years not to exceed thirty (30) . The amount of an
Employee's Benefit Unit is-based upon his Compensation Base, as
follows :

i

Compensation Base Benefit Unit
Up to $5,000 $5.50

$5,001 - $6,000 6.50
$6,001 - $7,000 7.50

$7,001 - $8,000 8.50
$8,001 - $9,000 9.50

$9,001 - $10,000 10.50

$10,001 - $11,000 11.50
$11,001 - $12,000 12.50
$12,001 - $13,000 13.50

$13,001 - $14,000 14.50
$14,001 - $15,000 15.50
$15,001 - $16,000 16.50
$16,001 - $17,000 17.50
$17,001 - $18,000 18.50
$18,001 - $19,000 19.50
$19.001 - $20,000 20.50
$20,001 - $21,000 21750

$21,001 - $22,000 22.50
$22,001 - $23,000 23.50
$23,001 - $24,000 24.50

$24,001 and greater 25.50

Service earned under the PHH group will not be counted as Credited
Service for determining the amount of the Employee's pension under this
Article.

Section 2. Minimum Normal Retirement Pension : The minimum Normal Retirement
Pension payable under this Article shall be an amount equal to $5.00 per I

month for each year of Credited Service, said number of years not to
exceed thirty (30) .

Section 3. Amount of Early Retirement Pension : The amount of the monthly Early
Retirement Pension shall be computed in the same manner as the Normal
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Retirement Pension, but will be actuarially reduced by a factor of .41

percent per month for each month the Participant's actual age is earlier
than said Participant's Normal RetirementAge.

Section 4. Amount of Disability Retirement Pension : The monthly Disability
Retirement Pension shall be an amount equal to the Employee's Normal
Retirement Pension accrued as of the first day of the month coincident
with or next following the six-month anniversary of the date he ceases
work on account of such disability. Payment of the Disability Retirement
Pension shall begin on the later of ( 1 ) the first day of the month coincident
with or next following the six-month anniversary of the date he ceases
work on account of such disability, or (2) the first day of the month after he
files an application for a Disability Retirement Pension.

Section 5. Amount of Vested Pension: The amount of an Employee's Vested
Pension will be computed in the same manner as the Normal Retirement
Pension. If an Employee, who is eligible to receive a Vested Pension,
qualifies for, and elects, an Early Retirement Pension, the amount of such
Early Retirement Pension will be computed in the same manner as an
Early Retirement Pension.

Section 6. Additional Benefits: Effective as of May 1,2001, a participant who (a) last
worked for SONY Corporation in the year that it withdrew from the Fund;
(b) is eligible for a deferred vested pension benefit; (c) became
permanently and totally disabled after age 50; and (d ) has at least 15

years of accrued benefit service, is eligible for a limited disability benefit in
an amount equal to the Participant's accrued monthly benefit payable on a

straight life annuity basis, until the Participant attains the right to an
unreduced normal retirement benefit or for a period of two years,
whichever occurs first.

I
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ARTICLE XIX
FORMS OF PAYMENT OF RETIREMENT INCOME

Section 1. Optional Forms of Annuity: An Employee who does not have a Spouse, or
an Employee who has a Spouse but has waived the Qualified Joint and
Survivor Annuity in accordance with Article IV, Section 3, and has not
elected a Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity, as described in Article IV,
Section 4, may, at least ninety (90) days prior to his Retirement Date,
elect to receive payment of his Pension in one of the optional forms of
payment described below. The amount of the optional retirement benefit
shall be the Actuarial Equivalent of the Participant's Single Life Annuity.

Section 2. Contingent Annuitant Option: This option provides for payment of the
Participant's Pension in the form of an annuity for the life of the

Participant, with a survivor annuity for the life of his Beneficiary in an
amount equal to 100 percent, 66 2/3 percent, or 50 percent of the amount
of the annuity paid to the Participant.

Section 3. Ten-Year Certain Option : This option provides for payment of the
Participant's Pension in the form of an annuity for the life of the
Participant, provided, however, that if, at his death, he has not received
one hundred twenty (120) monthly pension payments, the balance of said

payments will be paid to his Beneficiary.

Section 4. Social Security Adjustment Option : This option may only be elected by a

Participant if his Pension commencement date precedes the date his
Social Security benefits are expected to commence (his "Social Security
Commencement This provides

_
f6F- Tincreased payri

the Participant's Pension prior to his Social Security Commencement
Date, and a corresponding reduction in payment after such Date, as to
provide, to the extent possible, for a uniform monthly income for the
Participant's life. For purposes of this option, a Participant's Social

Security Commencement Date and the yearly primary insurance amount,
or portion thereof, which he is expected to receive, commencing on such
Date (his "Social Security Yearly Amount") shall be determined as of the
date this option is elected under the terms of the Social Security Act as
then in effect. The benefit amount shall be determined using the
Applicable Interest Rate and the Applicable Mortality Table or the actuarial
assumptions under Article XIV, Section 1, whichever produces a greater
benefit. Notwithstanding the foregoing, effective April 28, 2010, the Social
Security Adjustment Option is no longer available to Participants as a form
of payment.
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ARTICLE XX
ADOPTION OF REHABILITATION PLAN

Section 1. Schedule of Benefit Reductions: To the extent an Employer adopts the
schedule of benefit reductions as set forth in the Rehabilitation Plan,
effective on the first day of the month following thirty days written notice to
all current Participants working for the adopting Employer, the following
changes shall be made to a Participant's benefits:

a) The disability pension for Participants not yet in pay status shall be
eliminated.

b) The Ten -Year Certain Option shall be eliminated for benefit
accruals on or after the effective date.

c) The Contingent Annuitant Option shall be eliminated for benefit
accruals on or after the effective date.

d) A Participant's early retirement pension shall be determined using
the greater of ( 1 ) a participant's total accrued benefit under the Plan
as of his or her retirement date, reduced based on the Actuarial
Equivalence for each whole calendar month that the retirement
date precedes the participant's normal retirement date, based on
the participant's age at retirement; or (2) the participant's early
retirement pension calculated under the Plan as of the day before
the effective date set forth herein.

51



THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES XXI - XVI ARE APPLICABLE TO
EMPLOYEES OF EMPLOYERS LISTED IN EXHIBIT B (PHH
EMPLOYERS)

ARTICLE XXI
DEFINITIONS APPLICABLE TO ARTICLES — XXI - XXVI

Whenever used in Articles XXI through XXVI of this Plan, the following terms shall have
the meanings hereinafter set forth.

Section 1. "Actuarial Equivalent" or "Actuarial Value" means the equivalent amount of
a Participant's Pension paid under various payment options based upon
the Unisex Pension 1984 Mortality Table, rated up one ( 1 ) year for the
Employee and down four (4) years for the Spouse, and interest is
assumed to be 6 percent per annum, compounded annually.

Section 2. "Plan Restatement Date," as used herein, means July 1, 1976, the date on
which Plan was amended to comply with ERISA.

Section 3. "Plan Year" means, on or before June 30, 1992, a period of twelve ( 12 )
consecutive months commencing on July 1 and, on or after January 1,
1993, a period of twelve (12) consecutive months commencing on January
1, provided, however, the period commencing on July 1, 1992, and ending
on December 31, 1992, shall be considered a short Plan Year for the
purposes of this Plan.

Section 4. "Prior Plans" mean the Local 1146 VA Pension Trust Rules and

Regulations as in effect from July 1, 1957, to December 13, 1976, the
RCWPFIII PFi of

-
MTrefirs as in effect-from_Dezerritrert4T1-

976Tt
-
o—Ma

18, 1981, the Pension Trust Fund N9. 888 PHH as in effect from May 19,
1981, to September 10, 1990, and the Pension Trust Fund Local 888
PHH, as in effect from September 11, 1990, to June 30, 1992.

Section 5. "Trust Agreement" means, until June 30, 1992, an instrument entitled
"Second Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust establishing RCIA
Plumbing, Heating & Hardware Pension Trust Fund," dated the 14th day of
December 1976, including any amendments thereto or modifications or
restatements thereof as they may be made from time to time and, on or
after July 1, 1992, the Agreement and Declaration of Trust of the Local
888 Pension Fund.

Section 6. "Trustees" means from July 1, 1957, to December 13, 1976, the Trustees
of the Local 1146 VA Pension Trust Fund; and from December 14, 1976,
to May 18, 1981, the Trustees of the RCIA Plumbing, Heating & Hardware
Pension Trust Fund; from May 19, 1981, to September 10, 1991, the
Trustees of the Pension Trust Fund No. 888 PHH; from September 11,
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1991, to June 30, 1992, the Trustees of the Pension Trust Fund Local 888
PHH; and, from July 1, 1992, forward, the Trustees of the Local 888
Pension Fund. i

I



ARTICLE XXII
SERVICE RULES- SERVICE CREDITS

Section 1. Credited Service: An Employee's "Credited Service" means his Vesting
Credit under the Plan as of June 30, 1976, determined in accordance with !

I

the Plan as constituted on that date.

Section 2. Vesting Credit: An Employee will receive Vesting Credit equal to his
Credited Service which was credited to him under the Plan as of the Plan
Restatement Date or which would have been so credited on the
assumption that (a) such Employee became an Employee as of the later
of his date of hire or the effective date of the Plan, (b) he remained in an

,

employment classification which entitled him to continue Plan

participation, and (c) the required minimum hour or other length -of-service
rules used to determine Credited Service under the Plan prior to the Plan 8

Restatement Date apply to his period of employment before such Date.

Additionally, any service completed by an Employee with predecessor . .•

:•.•

employers or other employers, which is required, in accordance with :

subsections 414(a) , (b) , and (c) of the Code, to also be considered as
service completed hereunder by an Employee, shall also be taken into
account in determining an Employee'sVesting Credit hereunder.

Section 3. Benefit Credit: An Employee will be credited with Benefit Credit in
accordance with (a ) and (b) below.

(a) For service prior to July 1, 1976,

( 1 ) the number of Years orPt S
-a-

-
vice Benefit Ciir

(taken to
completed quarters) to be credited, as of July 1, 1976, to an

Employee covered under the Prior Plan on June 30, 1976,
and under this Plan on July 1, 1976, shall be equal to the
Years of Credited Service for Past Service remaining to his I, • ..

i

.

credit under the Prior Plan as of June 30, 1976. Such
Benefit Credit shall replace such Credited Service.

(2 ) the number of Years of Future Service Benefit Credit (taken
to completed quarters) to be credited as of the Plan
Restatement Date to such Employee shall be equal to the
Years of Credited Service for Future Service remaining to his
credit under the Prior Plan as of June 30, 1976. Such
Benefit Credit shall replace such Credited Service.

(b) For service after July 1, 1976, each Employee covered hereunder
shall be credited with one ( 1 ) Year of Future Service Benefit Credit
if he completes at least 1,600 Hours of Service during a Plan Year.
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If such Employee completes less than 1,600, but at least 400 Hours
of Service during a Plan Year, he shall be credited with a portion of
one Year of Future Service Benefit Credit, determined as follows :

Hours of Service Future Service Benefit
Credit

1600 or more Year

1200 — 1599 % year

800 - 1199 1/2 year

400 — 799 % year

Less than 400 -0-



i : ..... . ... . ......• - i

ARTICLE XXIII
VESTING

Section 1. Vesting : An Employee who has five (5) Years of Vesting Credit fulfills the
vesting requirements for 100 percent of his Accrued Pension determined
in accordance with Article XXV, Section 1. An Employee who attains his
Normal Retirement Age before he is vested in accordance with the
preceding sentence, shall nevertheless be 100-percent vested in his
Accrued Pension if he is in active status during the Plan Year in which he
attains his Normal RetirementAge.
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ARTICLE XXIV
ELIGIBILITY FOR PENSIONS

Section 1. Normal Pension: An Employee shall be eligible to receive a Normal
Pension, determined in accordance with Article XXV, Section 2, and paid
in accordance with Article XXVI upon attaining his Normal Retirement
Age, provided he is vested, in accordance with Article XXIII. Service
earned under the 888 group will be counted as Vesting Credit and Benefit
Credit for the purpose of determining eligibility for any pension benefit in
this Article.

Section 2. Early Pension: An Employee credited with at least five (5 ) Years of
Vesting Credit and who is at least fifty-five (55) years old may elect, upon
thirty (30) days' advance notice to the Plan Administrator, to receive an

Early Pension, beginning on the first day of any month during the period
when he is eligible to receive an Early Pension.

The amount of the Early Pension will be determined in accordance with
Article XXV, Section 3, and paid in accordance with Article XXVI of the
Plan. If a Participant or Spouse elects to receive an Early Pension, his
Early Retirement Date will be the first day of the month coinciding with or
otherwise next following the later of (a) the date specified in his election or

(b) the date of his actual termination of employment with any Employer.

Section 3. Disability Pension: An Employee who becomes disabled while in the
employ of an Employer shall be eligible to retire and receive a Disability
Pension determined in accordance with Article XXV, Section 4, and paid in
accordance with Article XXVI, if he has accrued at least ten (10) Years of
Benefit Credit and is determined to be totally and permanently disabled.

an who Lfilfill
-
fhe- - - --- - - (a)

- Tfi[sa5i1ifiRtirement of
- ara oyee

above requirements will be the first day of the month following the
latest of :

( 1 ) six (6) months from the date of termination of employment
due to the disability;

(2) the date of his disability award from Social Security; or

(3) the date his application for a Disability Pension is received
by the Fund Office.

(b) An Employee shall be determined to be totally and permanently
disabled for the purposes of this Plan only if such total and

permanent disability is a result of a bodily injury or disease such
that the Employee is found qualified for disability benefits under
Social Security.

(c) Each Employee who has become eligible for a Disability Pension
shall remain eligible only so long as he remains qualified for
disability benefits under Social Security.
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(d ) Upon termination of an Employee's eligibility to receive a Disability
Pension, he shall be entitled to a Normal Pension or Early Pension,
as the case may be, provided he then fulfills the requirements
therefor.

Section 4. Delayed Retirement: If an Employee continues in the employ of the
Employer after his Normal Retirement Age, he shall be eligible at any time
thereafter to retire and receive a Normal Pension, determined in
accordance with Article XXV, Section 2, and paid in accordance with
Article XIV and Article XXVI. His Delayed Retirement Date shall be the
first day of the month coinciding with or otherwise next following the date
of his actual retirement.
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ARTICLE XXV
ACCRUED PENSION- AMOUNT OF PENSION

Section 1. Amount of Accrued Pension : The monthly amount of the accrued Pension
of an Employee who earns (a ) an Hour of Service after December 31,
1998, and before May 17, 2000; or (b ) a Year of Vesting Credit after
December 31, 1998, is the product of his total number of years of Benefit
Service, multiplied by $43.00. The monthly amount of the Accrued
Pension of an Employee who earns a Year of Vesting Credit after
December 31, 1999, and begins receiving a pension on or after January 1,

2001, is the product of his total number of years of Benefit Service
multiplied by $45.00. For Employees of Employers that are required to
contribute to the Fund at the rate of $29.80 per week or more effective
January 1, 2006, the monthly amount of the Accrued Pension of an
Employee who earns a Year of Vesting Credit after December 31, 2004
and begins receiving a pension on or after January 1, 2006 is the product
of his total number of years of Benefit Service multiplied by $50.00. For
Employees of Employers that are required to contribute to the Fund at the
rate of $38.60 per week or more effective January 1, 2007, the monthly
amount of the Accrued Pension of an Employee who earns a Year of
Vesting Credit after December 31, 2005 and begins receiving a pension
on or after January 1, 2007 is the product of his total number of years of
Benefit Service multiplied by $55.00. For Employees of Employers that
are required to contribute to the Fund at a rate of $47.40 per week or more
effective January 1, 2010, the monthly amount of the Accrued Pension of
an Employee who earns a Year of Vesting Credit after December 21, 2008
and begins receiving a pension on or after January 1, 2010 is the product I

of his total number of years of Benefit Service multiplied by $60.00 I

For an Employee who does not earn such Service or Benefit Credit as of
andate of determination, the monthly amount of his accrued Pension
shall be equal to the sum of (a) and (b) , where :

(a) is the product of the number of his Years of Past Service Benefit
Credits, multiplied by

( 1 ) $5.00, if the date of determination is prior to July 1, 1986;

(2) $5.50, if such date is on or after July 1, 1986, but before July
1, 1987;

(3) $5.80, if such date is on or after July 1, 1987, but before July
1, 1988; and

(4) $6.38, if such date is on or after July 1, 1988, and

(b ) is the product of the number of his Years of Future Service Benefit
Credit, multiplied by

( 1 ) $14.00, if the date of determination is on or after July 1,

1979, but before July 1, 1980;

59

i



(2 ) $15.00, if such date is on or after July 1, 1980, but before
July 1, 1981;

(3) $17.00, if such date is on or after July 1, 1981, but before
July 1, 1984;

(4) $18.00, if such date is on or after July 1, 1984, but before
July 1, 1985;

(5) $20.00, if such date is on or after July 1, 1985, but before
July 1, 1986;

(6) $24.00, if such date is on or after July 1, 1986, but before
July 1, 1987;

(7) $25.00, if such date is on or after July 1, 1987, but before
July 1, 1988;

(8) $27.50, if such date is on or after July 1, 1988, but before
July 1, 1990;

(9) $30.00, if such date is on or after July 1, 1990, but before

January 1, 1998; and

(10) $33.00, if such date is on or after January 1, 1998.

Prior to July 1, 1979, the maximum monthly amount of accrued Pension
was $350. On or after July 1, 1979, but before July 1, 1980, such monthly
maximum was $400. On or after July 1, 1980, there will be no maximum
monthly-amount-of-accrued Pension.

Service earned under the 888 group will not be counted as Benefit Credit
for determining the amount of the Employee's pension under this Article.

Section 2. Amount of Normal Pension: Subject to the terms and limitations set forth in
Sections 5 through 14 of this Article XXV, the monthly amount of Normal
Pension payable to an Employee eligible therefore in accordance with
Sections 1 or 4 of Article XXIV, shall be equal to the total monthly amount
of his accrued Pension, determined in accordance with Section 1 of this
Article XXV.

Section 3. Amount of Early Pension: Subject to limitations set forth in Sections 5

through 14 of this Article XXV, the monthly amount of Early Pension
payable to an Employee eligible therefor in accordance with Article XXIV,
Section 2, shall be the monthly amount of accrued Pension, determined in
accordance with Section 1 of this Article XXV above, as in effect on the
date contributions were last made on his behalf, and reduced as follows :

(a) For each Employee whose Early Pension commenced prior to July
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1, 1986, his Accrued Pension was multiplied by the appropriate
factor, as determined in accordance with the factors contained in
"Schedule 1," annexed hereto.

(b ) For each Employee whose Early Pension commenced ( 1 ) on or
after July 1, 1986, and prior to July 1, 1988, or (2) on or after July 1,
1988, and on whose behalf contributions were last made to the
Fund prior to the later of ( i) July 1, 1988, or ( ii ) the date he attained
age 55, his Accrued Pension was reduced by one-third ( 1 /3 ) of one
( 1 ) percent for each of the first thirty-six (36 ) months by which
commencement of the Early Pension precedes the Employee's
Normal Retirement Age and one-half ( 1 /2) of one ( 1 ) percent for
each month in excess of 36. A table of the foregoing factors is
annexed hereto as "Schedule 2."

(c) For each Employee whose Early Pension commences on or after
July 1, 1988, and on whose behalf contributions were last made to
the Fund on or after the later of ( i) July 1, 1988, or ( ii) the date he
attained age 55, his accrued Pension is reduced by one-quarter
( 1 /4) of one ( 1 ) percent for each of the first 36 months by which the
commencement of Early Pension precedes the Employee's Normal
Retirement Age and one-half ( 1 /2 ) of one ( 1 ) percent for each
month in excess of 36. A table of the foregoing factors is annexed
hereto as "Schedule 3."

Section 4. Amount of Disability Pension : Subject to the limitations set forth in

Sections 5 through 14 of this Article XXV, the monthly amount of Disability
Pension payable to an Employee eligible therefore in accordance with
Article XXIV, Section 3, shall be equal to the total monthly amount of the
Accrued Pension, determined in accordance with Section 1 of this Article
XXV.

Section 5. Effect of Break in Service : Except as provided hereafter, and subject to
Section 2 of this Article XXV, if an Employee who has fulfilled the vesting
requirements set forth in Section 1 of Article XXIII has a One-Year Break
in Service, his monthly amount of accrued Pension shall be determined in
accordance with Section 1 of this Article XXV, as in effect on the date
contributions were last made on his behalf for an Hour of Service, after the
end of such One-Year Break in Service, provided that if the Employee is
not credited with at least one-quarter ( 1 /4) year of Future Service Benefit
Credit after such One-Year Break in Service, his monthly amount of
accrued Pension ("Monthly Pension" ) shall be determined in accordance
with Section 1 of this Article XXV, as in effect on the date contributions
were last made on his behalf for an Hour of Service prior to the One-Year
Break in Service.

Section 6. 1979 Additional Pension: With respect to an Employee who retired under
the Prior Plan before January 1, 1973, is living on January 1, 1979, and
whose Monthly Pension is less than $100 (determined after any
adjustment for early retirement) , such Employee shall be eligible to
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receive an Additional Pension in an amount equal to 15 percent of the
Monthly Pension payable to him prior to January 1,1979 (determined after
any adjustment for early retirement) , provided, however, that the sum of
such Monthly Pension payable prior to January 1,1979 (determined after
any adjustment for early retirement) plus this Additional Pension, shall be
at least $50. Such Additional Pension shall be paid as a Monthly Pension,
commencing on January 1, 1979, and continuing throughout his remaining
lifetime, terminating with the payment made on the first day of the month
in which his death occurs.

Section 7. 1981 Additional Pension : With respect to an Employee who retired before
July 1, 1981, and who is living on that date, such Employee shall be
eligible to receive a monthly "1981 Additional Pension," as follows:

(a ) If the Employee retired before July 1, 1970, his 1981 Additional
Pension will be an amount equal to the amount of Monthly Pension
he was receiving as of June 30, 1981;

(b) If the Employee retired on or after July 1, 1970, his 1981 Additional
Pension will be an amount that, when added to the amount of
Monthly Pension he was receiving as of June 30, 1981, will result in
an amount of Pension, determined as if the formula for future
service had been $16 multiplied by his Years of Future Service
Benefit Credit on his Retirement Date.

The 1981 Additional Pension shall be paid as a Monthly Pension
commencing on July 1, 1981, and continuing throughout the Employee's
remaining lifetime, terminating with the payment made on the first day of
the month in which his death occurs.

Section 8. 1985 Minimum Pension : With respect to an Employee who retired before
...... .

January 1, 1970, effective January 9, 1985, the minimum Monthly Pension
payable tc

-Thim shdll 156
-
$125 per month.

Section 9. 1986 Additional Pension : With respect to an Employee who retired before
July 1, 1986 (and who is living on October 21,1986) , such Employee shall
be eligible to receive a monthly "1986 Additional Pension" in an amount
equal to 10 percent of the Monthly Pension payable to him prior to July 1,
1986.

Section 10. 1987 Additional Pension : With respect to an Employee who retired before
July 1, 1987 (and who is living on February 9, 1989 ) ,

such Employee shall
be eligible to receive a monthly "1987 Additional Pension" in an amount
equal to 5 percent of the Monthly Pension payable to him prior to July 1,
1987.

Section 11. 1988 Increase: Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the
amount of the Monthly Pension payable to each Employee or Beneficiary
receiving Monthly Pensions hereunder for the month of June 1988 shall be
increased by 10 percent, effective with the payment as of July 1, 1988.

Section 12. Lump -Sum Payment: In the case of each Employee who terminates
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service on or after July 1, 1988, and, at the time of termination, is eligible
for an immediate Early or Normal Pension under the Plan, on or after July
1, 1988, a lump-sum payment of $4,000 shall be payable to such
Employee, as soon as practicable after such retirement, in addition to the
Pension otherwise payable from this Plan. In no event will any Employee
be entitled to more than one ( 1 ) additional lump-sum payment.

Effective April 28, 2010, this $4,000 benefit shall not be payable in a lump
sum, but shall instead be converted into a Single Life Annuity, and will be
payable to such Employee commencing as of the first of the month he or
she commences receipt of his or her pension set forth under Article XXIV
of this Plan and continuing for the Employee's lifetime. The amount of this
benefit will be based upon the Employee's age at retirement in
accordance with the chart set forth as Schedule 4 of this Plan.

Section 13. 1989 Increase: Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the
amount of the Monthly Pension payable to each Employee or Beneficiary
receiving Monthly Pensions hereunder, for the month of June 1989, shall
be increased by a percentage, effective with the payment as of July 1,
1989, determined in accordance with the following schedule, based on the
date the benefit commenced:

Date of Retirement Percentacie Increase

7/1 /85-6/30/89 5%

7/1 /84-6/30/85 10%

7/1 /81 -6/30/84 15%

7/1 /80-6/30/81 20%

7/1 /79-6/30/80 25%

7/1 /76-6/30/79 30%

9/1 /73-6/30/76 35%

Prior to 9/1 /73 40%

Section 14. 1990 Increase: Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the
amount of the Monthly Pension payable to each Employee or Beneficiary
whose benefit commenced on or after July 1, 1989, and who was
receiving Monthly Pensions hereunder, for the month of June 1990, shall
be increased by 5 percent, effective with the July 1, 1990, payment.

Section 15. 1998 Payment: An Employee who retired before January 1, 1998, will be
eligible to receive a one-time payment of $150.00 payable to him prior to
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ARTICLE XXVI
FORMS AND TERMS OF PAYMENT- OTHER BENEFITS

Section 1. Normal Form of Payment: An Employee's Early, Normal, or Delayed
Pension shall be paid to him as a Monthly Pension in accordance with
Article IV.

Section 2. Payment of Disability Pension : Except as otherwise provided in this
Section 2 or in Section 3 of this Article XXVI, an Employee's Disability
Pension will be paid to him as a Monthly Pension, commencing on his

Disability Retirement Date and continuing until the first to occur of (a) the
first day of the month in which he is determined to be no longer totally and

permanently disabled, in accordance with Article XXIV, Section 3, or (b )
the first day of the month in which his death occurs. If a Participant's
Disability Pension ceases because he is determined to be no longer totally
and permanently disabled, prior to his attainment of age 65, any years of
Vesting and Benefit Credit with which he is credited as a result of any
employment with an Employer subsequent to his Disability Retirement
shall be aggregated with those credited before his Disability Retirement.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Employee has an Eligible Spouse on
his applicable Disability Retirement Date, his Disability Pension will be

paid as a Disability Joint and Survivor Pension, unless the Employee
waives the Joint and Survivor Annuity pursuant to a Qualified Election.
The Disability Joint and Survivor Pension shall be the Actuarial Equivalent
of the Pension otherwise payable if he did not have an Eligible Spouse.

The Disability Joint and Survivor Pension will be paid as a Monthly
Pension commencing on the Employee's Disability Retirement Date and

continuing thereafter until his death. On the first day of the month following
the death of an Employee receiving a Disability Pension, a Monthly
Pension will commence to the Employee's Eligible Spouse, if living, and
will continue throughout the Eligible Spouse's remaining lifetime. The
amount of Monthly Pension payable to the Eligible Spouse shall be equal
to 50 percent of the Monthly Pension amount payable to the Employee.
The Surviving Spouse may elect to receive the total value of the pension
payments in a single, lump-sum payment by providing the Fund
Administrator with written notice within sixty (60 ) days following the death
of the Employee. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, effective April
28, 2010, the single lump -sum payment option provided in this Section
shall no longer be available.

Section 3. Optional Form of Payment: In lieu of receiving his Pension in one of the
standard forms specified in Section 1 of this Article XXVI, an Employee
may, subject to the conditions set forth in Article IV, elect to receive a
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Pension of Actuarially Equivalent value in the form of a Life Annuity with
Period Certain Option ("Life and Certain Annuity") . The Life and Certain
Annuity is a reduced Monthly Pension payable to the Employee,
commencing on the Employee's Retirement Date and continuing
throughout his lifetime, terminating with the payment made on the first day
of the month in which his death occurs. If the Employee dies after
commencement of payment, but before a total of sixty (60 ) or one hundred
twenty ( 120) (as elected by the Employee) Monthly Pension payments
have been made to him (excluding any Disability Pension payments) ,

Monthly Pension payments will continue to the Employee's Beneficiary
until a total of 60 or 120 Monthly Pension payments have been made to
the Employee and his Beneficiary.

(a) An Employee may elect the Life and Certain Annuity at any time
before the first day of the month preceding the earlier of his
Retirement Date ( including his Disability Retirement Date ) and his
Normal Retirement Age. An Employee may not elect the Life and
Certain Annuity Pension if the Actuarial Value of the payments
expected to be made to the Employee is less than 50 percent of the
Actuarial Value of the total payments expected to be made under
such form of payment or, if it would result in any payments of less
than $40 per month.

(b) The Life and Certain Annuity shall become effective on the first day
of the month coinciding with or otherwise next following the
Employee's Early Retirement Date, if he retires early, or his Normal
Retirement Date, provided he is then living. Election of the Life and
Certain Annuity cannot be modified or rescinded by the Employee
without written notice to the Administrator prior to the date benefit
payments commence.

Section 4. Lump-Sum Payment: If any Pension has a present value that does not
exceed $5,000, the Trustees shall direct that such amount be paid as a

lump sum. Present value is the Actuarial Value of the Pension otherwise
payable determined using the Applicable Interest Rate and Applicable
Mortality Table. If the present value of the Employee's vested accrued
benefit under the Plan exceeds $5,000, and the benefit may be distributed
before the Employee attains or would have attained age 62, the Employee
and his Spouse or Beneficiary, if any, must consent to any distribution of
his benefit, in accordance with the notice provisions of Section 3 of Article
IV.

Section 5. Post-Retirement Death Benefit: If an Employee dies after his Retirement
Date, his designated Beneficiary shall receive a death benefit of $2,000.
Effective April 28, 2010, the $2,000 death benefit shall not be payable
in a lump sum, but shall instead be payable to the beneficiary in the
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form of a monthly annuity, commencing the first of the month after the
Employee has died and appropriate documentation has been provided
to the Fund Office and continuing until the entire death benefit has
been exhausted. The amount of each monthly payment to the
Beneficiary shall equal the amount of the monthly pension benefit that
was payable to the Pensioner pursuant to Articles XXIII and XXIV of
this Plan.

Section 6. Pre-Retirement Death Benefit: Subject to the provisions of Section 4 of
this Article XXVI, if an Employee dies while in the active service of an

Employer, his designated Beneficiary shall receive a lump sum benefit
equal to the Actuarial Equivalent of the Employee's vested accrued
benefit. Notwithstanding the foregoing, effective April 28, 2010, the Pre-

Retirement Death Benefit is no longer available to Beneficiaries.
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SCHEDULE 1
A

,

=i

to the LOCAL 888 PENSION PLAN ,
-

Months Reduction Months Reduction Months Reduction Months Reduction ,

Early on Factor Early on Factor Early on Factor Early on Factor

1 0.997 28 0.907 55 0.785 82 0.650

2 0.993 29 0.903 56 0780 83 0.645

3 0.990 30 0.900 57 0.775 84 0.640
i

4 0.987 31 0.897 58 0.770 85 0.635
,

5 0.983 32 0.893 59 0.765 86 0.630

6 0.980 33 0.890 60 0.760 87 0.625

7 0.977 34 0.887 61 0.755 88 0.620

8 0.973 35 0.883 62 0.750 89 0.615
,

9 0.970 36 0.880 63 0.745 90 0.610

10 0.967 37 0.875 64 0.740 91 0.605
• .:

•••

11 0.963 38 0.870 65 0.735 92 0.600 ,

12 0.960 39 0.865 66 0.730 93 0.595 i

13 0.957 40 0.860 67 0.725 94 0.585

14 0.953 41 0.855 68 0.720 95 0.585

15 0.950 42 0.850 69 0.715 96 0.580

16 0.947 43 0.845 70 0.710 97 0.575

_

17 0.943 44 0.840 71 0.705 98 0.570

18 0.940 45 0.835 72 0.700 99 0.565
i

19 0.937 46 0.830 73 0.695 100 0.560

20 0.933 47 0.825 74 0.690 101 0.555
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SCHEDULE 1

to the LOCAL 888 PENSION PLAN

Months Reduction Months Reduction Months Reduction Months Reduction
Early on Factor Early on Factor Early on Factor Early on Factor

21 0.930 48 0.820 75 0.685 102 0.550

22 0.927 49 0.815 76 0.680 103 0.545

23 0.923 50 0.810 77 0.675 104 0.540

24 0.920 51 0.805 78 0.670 105 0.535

25 0.917 52 0.800 79 0.665 106 0.530

26 0.913 53 0.795 80 0.660 107 0.525

27 0.910 54 0.790 81 0.655 108 0.520

109 0.515 112 0.500 115 0.485 118 0.470

110 0.510 113 0.495 116 0.480 119 0.465

111 0.505 114 0.490 117 0.475 120 0.460
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SCHEDULE 2

to the LOCAL 888 PENSION PLAN

Months Reduction Months Reduction Months Reduction Months Reduction
Early on Factor Early on Factor Early on Factor Early on Factor

1 0.997 28 0.907 55 0.785 82 0.650

2 0.993 29 0.903 56 0.780 83 0.645

3 0.990 30 0.900 57 0.775 84 0.640

4 0.987 31 0.897 58 0.770 85 0.635

5 0.983 32 0.893 59 0.765 86 0.630

6 0.980 33 0.890 60 0.760 87 0.625

7 0.977 34 0.887 61 0.755 88 0.620

8 0.973 35 0.883 62 0.750 89 0.615

9 0.970 36 0.880 63 0.745 90 0.610

10 0.967 37 0.875 64 0.740 91 0.605

11 0.963 38 0.870 65 0.735 92 0.600

12 0.960 39 0.865 66 0.730 93 0.595

13 0.957 40 0.860 67 0.725 94 0.590

14 0.953 41 0.855 68 0.720 95 0.585

15 0.950 42 0.850 69 0.715 96 0.580

16 0.947 43 0.845 70 0.710 97 0.575

17 0.943 44 0.840 71 0.705 98 0.570

18 0.940 45 0.835 72 0.700 99 0.565

19 0.937 46 0.830 73 0.695 100 0.560

20 0.933 47 0.825 74 0.690 101 0.555
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SCHEDULE 2

to the LOCAL 888 PENSION PLAN

Months Reduction Months Reduction Months Reduction Months Reduction
Early on Factor Early on Factor Early on Factor Early on Factor

1

21 0.930 48 0.820 75 0.685 102 0.550

22 0.927 49 0.815 76 0.680 103 0.545

23 0.923 50 0.810 77 0.675 104 0.540

24 0.920 51 0.805 78 0.670 105 0.535

25 0.917 52 0.800 79 0.665 106 0.530

26 0.913 53 0.795 80 0.660 107 0.525 '

27 0.910 54 0.790 81 0.655 108 0.520 1.;

109 0.515 112 0.500 115 0.485 118 0.470 •

110 0.510 113 0.495 116 0.480 119 0.465 '

111 0.505 114 0.490 117 0.475 120 0.460

•
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SCHEDULE 3

to the LOCAL 888 PENSION PLAN

Months Reduction Months Reduction Months Reduction Months Reduction
Early on Factor Early on Factor Early on Factor Early on Factor

1 0.998 28 0.930 55 0.815 82 0.680

2 0.995 29 0.928 56 0.810 83 0.675

3 0.993 30 0.925 57 0.805 84 0.670

4 0.990 31 0.923 58 0.800 85 0.665

5 0.988 32 0.920 59 0.795 86 0.660

6 0.985 33 0.918 60 0.790 87 0.655

7 0.983 34 0.915 61 0.785 88 0.650

8 0.980 35 0.913 62 0.780 89 0.645

9 0.978 36 0.910 63 0.775 90 0.640

10 0.975 37 0.905 64 0.770 91 0.635

11 0.973 38 0.900 65 0.765 92 0.630

12 0.970 39 0.895 66 0.760 93 0.625

13 0.968 40 0.890 67 0.755 94 0.620

14 0.965 41 0.885 68 0.750 95 0.615

15 0.963 42 0.880 69 0.745 96 0.610

16 0.960 43 0.875 70 0.740 97 0.605

17 0.958 44 0.870 71 0.735 98 0.600

18 0.955 45 0.865 72 0.730 99 0.595

19 0.953 46 0.860 73 0.725 100 0.590

20 0.950 47 0.855 74 0.720 101 0.585
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21 0.948 48 0.850 75 0.715 102 0.580

22 0.945 49 0.845 76 0.710 103 0.575

23 0.943 50 0.840 77 0.705 104 0.570

24 0.940 51 0.835 78 0.700 105 0.565

25 0.938 52 0.830 79 0.695 106 0.560

26 0.935 53 0.825 80 0.690 107 0.555

27 0.933 54 0.820 81 0.685 108 0.550

109 0.545 112 0.530 115 0.515 118 0.500

110 0.540 113 0.525 116 0.510 119 0.495

111 0.535 114 0.520 117 0.505 120 0.490

73



SCHEDULE 4

to the LOCAL 888 PENSION PLAN

PHH Employees Only

Monthly Amounts Equivalent to $4,000 Pre-Retirement Benefit

Months
Age 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

55 $28.92 $28.97 $29.02 $29.07 $29.12 $29.17 $29.21 $29.26 $29.31 $29.36 $29.41 $29.45
56 $29.50 $29.55 $29.60 $29.65 $29.71 $29.76 $29.81 $29.86 $29.91 $29.96 $30.01 $30.06
57 $30.11 $30.17 $30.22 $30.28 $30.33 $30.39 $30.44 $30.46 $30.55 $30.60 $30.66 $30.71
58 $30.76 $30.82 $30.86 $30.94 $31.00 $31.06 $31.11 $31.17 $31.23 $31.29 $31.34 $31.40
59 $31.46 $31.52 $31.58 $31.65 $31.71 $31.77 $31.83 $31.89 $31.95 $32.02 $32.08 $32.14
60 $32.20 $32.27 $32.33 $32.40 $32.46 $32.53 $32.60 $32.66 $32.73 $32.79 $32.86 $32.92
61 $32.99 $33.06 $33.13 $33.20 $33.27 $33.34 $33.41 $33.46 $33.55 $33.62 $33.69 $33.76
62 $33.83 $33.90 $33.98 $34.05 $34.13 $34.20 $34.28 $34.35 $34.42 $34.50 $34.57 $34.65
63 $34.72 $34.80 $34.88 $34.96 $35.04 $35.12 $35.20 $35.28 $35.35 $35.43 $35.51 $35.59
64 $35.67 $35.75 $35.84 $35.92 $36.01 $36.09 $36.17 $36.26 $36.34 $36.43 $36.51 $36.59
65 $36.68 $36.76 $36.85 $36.94 $37.03 $37.12 $37.21 $37,30 $37.39 $37.47 $37.56 $37.65
66 $37.74 $37.83 $37.93 $38.02 $38.12 $38.21 $38.31 $38.40 $38.49 $38.59 $38.68 $38.77
67 $38.87 $38.97 $39.07 $39.17 $39.27 $39.37 $39.47 $39.57 $39.67 $39.77 $39.87 $39.97
68 $40.07 $40.18 $40.29 $40.40 $40.51 $40,61 $40.72 $40.83 $40.94 $41.05 $41.15 $41.26
69 $41.37 $41.48 $41.60

-
$41.72 $41.83 $41,95 $42.07 $42.18 $42.30 $42.41 $42.53 $42.64

70 $42.76 $42.88 $43.01 $43.14 $43.26 $43,39 $43.51 $43,64 $43.76 $43.88 $44.01 $44.13
71 $44.26 $44.39 $44.53 $44.66 $44.80 $44.93 $45.07 $45.20 $45.33 $45.47 $45.60 $45.74
72 $45.87 $46,01 $46.16 $46.30 $46.45 $46.59 $46.74 $46.88 $47.03 $47.17 $47.31 $47.46
73 $47.60 $47.76 $47.91 $48.07 $48.22 $48.38 $48.53 $48,69 $48.84 $49.00 $49.15 $49.31
74 $49.46 $49.63 $49.79 $49.96 $50.13 $50.29 $50.46 $50.63 $50.79 $50.96 $51.12 $51.29
75 $51.46 $51.63 $51.81 $51.99 $52.17 $52.35 $52.52 $52.70 $52.88 $53.06 $53.23 $53.41

Interest Rate : 6.0%

Mortality: UP84 Mortality Table (set forward 1 year)

Normal Form : Life annuity

74



i - i

EXHIBIT A

to the LOCAL 888 PENSION PLAN
LOCAL 888 EMPLOYERS

ALRO Plumbing Spec. Co
American Auto Supply A214
Cardinal Industries
Fixture Hardware Corporation
French Connection Group
G. Scaccianoce
H.K. Metalcraft
ILS — Columbia Nut & Bolt
Mays Brooklyn #1

-M201
Wright 344 Madison Ave In.
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EXHIBIT B

to the LOCAL 888 PENSION PLAN
PHH EMPLOYERS

As of January 1, 2014, there are no PHH Employers remaining in the Plan.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

WHERAS, Article IX, Section 2 of the Pension Plan document for the Local 888 Pension
Fund (the "Plan") provides that the Plan may be amended at any time by the Trustees;
and

WHERAS, the Trustees have determined that it is necessary to amend and restate the
Plan to comply with the in order to maintain the tax-qualified status of the Fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED that the Plan is hereby amended and restated, I

as set forth in the appended document, effective January 1, 2014, except where -

otherwise stated or where another effective date is required by statute or regulation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Trustees have affixed their signatures as of
Ithe date set forth below.

Union Trustee Employer Trustee
i,

_

Signature Signature

/ ov" ihtliktf/P i

Name Name

/j- ' 3 / jot (--/ ivfqt
i
I

-.

Date Date

I

20151905v1
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AMENDED AND RESTATEDPENSIONPLAN DOCUMENT
FOR THE LOCAL 888 PENSIONFUND

AMENDMENT No. 1

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IX, Section 2 of the Pension Plan for the Local 888 Pension Fund,
as amended and restated January 1, 2014 ("Plan") , the Board of Trustees is authorized to amend
the Plan;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has agreed to amend the Plan to ( 1 ) add rules to govern the
collection of, and disputes over, withdrawal liability, and (2) authorize the forfeiture of benefits
for participants that cannot be located after reasonable efforts have been made;

Now THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees amends the Plan as follows :

1. A new Article XI, Section 9 is added as follows :

Section 9. Delinquency and Default. Employers shall make withdrawal liability payments
according to the schedule provided by the Fund, pursuant to ERISA Section
4219(c) . Interest on delinquent payments will be determined using interest rates

applicable to unpaid contributions to the Fund, as provided for under applicable
law and rules adopted by Trustees. If a Default occurs, the entire outstanding
amount of the Employer's withdrawal liability, plus accrued interest thereon from
the first date of the Employer's Default, shall become due and payable.
Forbearance by the Trustees from demanding accelerated payments under this
Section does not constitute a waiver of the right to demand such accelerated

payments at a later time. For purposes of this Article, a Default means :

(a) the failure of an Employer to make any withdrawal liability payment if the
failure is not cured within 60 days after the Employer receives written
notificationfrom the Trustees of such failure; or

(b) the occurrence of any of the following circumstances(which the Board of
Trustees has determined, in its sole discretion, indicate a substantial
likelihood that an Employer will not pay its withdrawal liability) :

(i) the commencementor filing of any proceeding, suit or action, at
law or in equity, under or relating to any bankruptcy,
reorganization, arrangement -of-debt, adjustment-of-debt,
insolvency, receivership, liquidation, or dissolution of the

Employer; or

( ii ) at any time the Board of Trustees has reason to believe that the

Employer is, or is reasonably expected to become, insolvent before
the end of the period in which such Employer is required to pay its
withdrawal liability to the Fund; or



i

I

(iii) at any time the Board of Trustees has reason to believe that the

Employer will not pay its withdrawal liability payments to the
Fund as they come due.

(c) For the purposes of Article XI, Section 9(b)(ii), an Employer is
"insolvent" if:

(i) the Employer's liabilities exceed its assets; or

(ii) the Employer is unable to pay its obligations as they come due.
i

i

! (d) In the event Article XI, Section 9(b)(i), (ii), or (iii) applies, an Employer is
in Default as of the date it receives notification of the Default from the
Board of Trustees.

2. Article XI, Section 7 is amended by adding the following sentences at the end
thereof:

Arbitration Fees. If the Employer prevails in arbitration, the Employer must pay half of
the expenses of the arbitration, including arbitrator's fees, each side shall pay its own
attorney's fees and expenses, if any. If Employer does not prevail, the Employer must

• all of the of the arbitration, including the arbitrator's and must alsoi fees,I pay expenses
reimburse the Fund for its attorneys' fees, costs, and its expenses.

3. A new ArticleXIII, Section 14 is added as follows:

If the Plan Administrator cannot ascertain the whereabouts of any person to which a
benefit is payable after reasonable efforts have been made to locate the individual, the
Plan Administrator may direct that payments due to the individual be consideredforfeited
on the records of the Fund. However, in the event such individual is located, the benefit
shall be restored and paid to the individual.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set their hands below.

Dated: ( )

/
.. / ,

r-
r-

By :
. -

/ /
Chairman, Board of Trustees /

,

'
)Dated: 4. By :

Secretary, Board of Trustees

20259497v1



AMENDED AND RESTATED PENSIONPLAN DOCUMENT

FOR THE LOCAL 888 PENSION FUND

AMENDMENT No. 2

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IX, Section 2 of the Pension Plan for the Local 888 Pension Fund,
as amended and restated January 1, 2014 ("Plan"), the Board of Trustees is authorized to amend
the Plan;

Now THEREFORE, the Board ofTrustees amends the Plan effective as ofJanuary 1, 2014, unless
otherwise noted in the text:

1. Article I, Section 4 is amended to read as follows:

"Applicable Interest Rate" means, for Plan Years beginning on or after January 1,
2008 through December 31, 2011, a blend of the adjusted segment rates described
in Section 417(e)(3) of the Code and the 30 -year Treasury securities interest rate

using the applicable percentage specified in Code Section 417(e)(3 )(D) ( iii), for
the lookback month for the stability period. For Plan Years beginning on or after

January 1, 2012, "Applicable Interest Rate" means the adjusted segment rates for
the lookback month for the stability period. For this purpose, the adjusted
segment rates are the first, second, and third segment rates that would be
determined under Section 430 (h)(2)(C) for the lookback month, rather than for the
24-month averaging period under Section 430(h)(2)(D) , and without regard to the

adjustment for the 25 -year average segment rates in Section 430(h)(2)(C)(iv) of
the Code. The lookback month, within the meaning of Treas. Reg. §1.417(e)-

1 (d)(4)(iii), applicable to the stability period is the second calendar month

preceding the first day of the stability period. The stability period, within the

meaning ofTreas. Reg. §1.417(e)- 1 (d)(4)(ii), shall be the Plan Year.

2. Article I, Section 8 is amended to read as follows:

"Compensation," for purposes of Code Section 415, shall have the same meaning
prescribed under Code Section 415 (c)(3) , and shall include elective deferrals to
401 (k) and 403 (b) plans and tax-deferred contributions to Code Section 457 and
Code Section 125 plans, and for Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2001,
Code Section 132(f)(4) qualified transportation fringes. Effective for Plan Years

beginning on or after January 1, 2009, Compensation shall include differential

wage payments (as defined in Section 3401 (11)(2) of the Code) a Participant is

paid by the Employer while the Participant is performing qualified military
service under Section 414(u)(5) of the Code and is in active duty for a period of
more than thirty (30) days, to the extent required by law.



3. Article 1, Section 16 is amended to read as follows:

"Employee" means any person who is employed by an Employer under the terms
and conditions of a Collective Bargaining Agreement entered into between the

Employer and the Union, which requires that contributions be made to the Fund
for such category of Employees. The term "Employee" shall also include persons
employed by the Union, the Local 888 Health Fund or this Fund, provided
contributions, at the highest rate fixed for contributions by any other Employer, are

required to be to this Fund on behalf of such persons.

4. The term "Former Employee" shall be replaced with the term "Deferred Vested

Participant" in Article I, Section 22, as well as Article I, Section 11; Article V;
and Article XVII, Sections2 and 4 where the terms appear

5. Article I, Section 33 is amended by deleting the phrase "either through retirement
as an active Employee or as a Former Employee."

6. Article I, Section 35 is amended to add the following after the second sentence :

The Spouse's consent must acknowledge the effect of the election and, if an optional
benefit form is elected designating a Beneficiary other than a Spouse, the Spouse's
consent is required to make any other permitted changes to the election.

7. Article 1, Sections 36 and 37 are amended by replacing the word "Employee" with
"Participant."

8. Article I is amended by adding the following new definition at the end thereof :

"Collective Bargaining Agreement" means an agreement resulting from
negotiations between the Union and an Employer that obligates such Employer to
make contributions to the fund on behalf of Employees covered by such

agreement.

9. Article III, Section 1 is amended to read as follows:

An Employee shall beCome a Participant on the first date contributions are

required to be made to the Fund on an Employee's behalf but in no event later
than the date on which the Employee completes 1,000 Hours of Service within the
12 consecutive month period from when the Employee commenced employment
with the Employer. If the Employee does not complete 1,000 Hours of Service in
the 12 consecutive month period, the Employee will become a Participant as of
the beginning of the Plan Year following the Plan Year in which he or she first
completes 1,000 Hours of Service.



10. Article III, Section 2 is amended to read as follows:

A Participant's participation in this Plan will cease upon the earlier of ( 1 ) the date
on which the Participant incurs a PermanentBreak in Service after a termination
of employment with an Employer before he or she is vested in a pension, or (2)
the Participant's death.

11. The word "Employee" shall be replaced with "Participant" where it appears in
Article IV, Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6.

12. Article IV, Section 3 is amended to replace the phrase "90-day" with "180 -day".

13. Article IV, Section 5 is amended by deleting the phrase "within a reasonable

period prior to the commencementof benefits" and replacing it with the phrase "no less than 30

days and no more than 180 days prior to the commencementofbenefits."

14. Article V is amended by deleting the phrase "50 percent of" and adding at the end
the following sentence at the end thereof :

The benefit described above will be the survivor annuity portion of the

Participant's benefit as if he or she had elected a Qualified Joint and Survivor

Annuity.

15. Article VI, Section 1 is amended to read as follows:

One-Year Break in Service: A Participant will incur a One-Year Break in Service
if he does not complete at least 400 Hours of Service during a Plan Year, which
will be the computation period for the purposes of this Article.

16. Article VI, Section 2 is amended by deleting the first sentence in its entirety and

replacing it with the following :

A Participant's Years of Vesting Credit, Benefit Credit and/or Credited Service shall be
cancelled if the number ofhis consecutive One-Year Breaks in Service equals or exceeds
the greater of five (5) or the aggregate number of his Years of Vesting Credit.

17. Article VI, Section 4 is hereby deleted.

18. Article VIII Section 1 is amended by adding the following sentence at the end
thereof:

The term annual benefit means a benefit that is payable in the form ofa single life
annuity.



19. Article VIII, Section 3 is amended to read as follows:

If the benefit payable to a Participant, as determined under Articles XVIII and
XXV without regard to this Article VIII, is reduced due to the limitationsof Code
Section 415, such Participant's benefit in each Subsequent Limitation Year cannot
exceed the limitations under Code Section 415 in effect for that subsequent
Limitation Year.

20. Article VIII, Sections 4 and 5 are hereby deleted.

21. Article IX, Section 5 is amended by deleting the second sentence in its entirety.

22. Article XIV, Section 2 is amended by adding the following at the end thereof :

"Differential wage payment" means any payment which (a) is made by an

employer to an individual with respect to any period during which the individual
is performing service in the uniformed services (as defined in chapter 43 of title
38, United States Code) while on active duty for a period of more than 30 days,
and (b) represents all or a portion of the wages the individualwould have received
from the employer if the individualwere performing service for the employer.

23. Article XVI, Section 2 is amended by adding a new subsection (d) at the end
thereof:

d) The term "continuous service" as used in this Article means the period of time

during which an employee worked without interruption (i.e., did not incur a termination
of employment) for an employer prior to the date on which the employer first became an

Employer contributing to this Fund.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersignedhave set their hands below.,
Dated : i c By :

Chairman, Board ofTrustees)
,

Dated: By:

Secreta , Board of Trustees
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AMENDED AND RESTATED PENSIONPLAN DOCUMENT
FOR THE LOCAL 888 PENSIONFUND

AMENDMENT NO. 3

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IX, Section 2 of the PensionPlan for the Local 888 PensionFund,
as amended and restated January 1, 2014 ("Plan"), the Board of Trustees is authorized to amend
the Plan;

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees amends the Plan as follows, effective as of January 1,
2004:

1. Article V is amended by adding the following paragraph at the end thereof:

If a Participant dies after attaining Normal Retirement Age, the Qualified Pre-

Retirement Survivor Annuity will be determined consistent with the actuarial

adjustment rules set forth in Article XII, Section 3 of this Plan, provided that the

Participant's Spouse will have the option to instead commence the Qualified Pre -

Retirement Survivor Annuity retroactive to the date the Participant attained
Normal Retirement Age consistentwith the rules set forth in Article XII, Section
3 of this Plan.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersignedhave set their hands below.

I

--)
'

r i^-.
\ I f

Dated..
• - , I

, ;‘,1r• (
!/ , 1

f / By :i ;

. ,
_7

_
---- 7,sChairman, Bo d ofTrustee-7

e

Dated: By : /
Secretary, Board of Trustees
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AMENDED AND RESTATEDPENSIONPLAN DOCUMENT
FORTHE LOCAL 888 PENSIONFUND

AMENDMENT No. 4

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IX, Section 2 of the Pension Plan for the Local 888
Pension Fund, as amended and restated January 1, 2014 ("Plan"), the Board of Trustees is
authorized to amend the Plan;

NOW THEREFORE, the Board ofTrustees amends the Plan as follows, effective as of June

14, 2016:

1. Article XIII, Section 13 is amended by deleting the last sentence of the fourth

paragraph and replacing it with the following :

Any refusal by the Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee, or Beneficiary to
reimburse the Fund for an overpaid amount will be considered a breach of the

agreement with the Fund that the Fund will provide the benefits available under
the Plan and that the Participant will comply with the rules of the Plan. The Fund
has a right to file suit against any such party in any state or federal court that has

jurisdiction over the Fund's claims. Further, by accepting benefits from the Fund,
the Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee, and Beneficiary affirmatively waive any
defenses available to any of them in any action by the Fund to recover overpaid
amounts or amounts due under any rule of the Plan, including but not limited to a
statute of limitations defense or a preemption defense, to the extent permissible
under applicable law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersignedhave set their hands below.

Dated: 6/1
(661 By:

Chairman, Board ofTruste

Dated: b /
L( 66 1

-
1 By:

Secret y, Board ofTrustees
20397213v1



AMENDED AND RESTATEDPENSION PLAN DOCUMENT
FOR THE LOCAL 888 PENSION FUND

AMENDMENT No. 5

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IX, Section 2 of the Pension Plan for the Local 888
Pension Fund, as amended and restated January 1, 2014 ("Plan"), the Board of Trustees is
authorized to amend the Plan;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees wishes to amend the Plan to adopt the changes in the
minimum distribution requirements made by the SECURE Act;

Now THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby amends
the Plan as follows, effective as ofJanuary 1, 2020 :

1. Article XIII, Section 3 is amended by adding the following sentence between the
second and third sentences ofthe second paragraph thereof:

Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, the Required Beginning Date for a

Participant who attains age 70 1/2 on or after January 1, 2020, shall be the later of
April 1 of the calendar year following the calendar year in which the Participant
attains age 72, or April 1 of the calendar year following the calendar year in
which theParticipant retires.

2. Article XIII, Section 3 is further amended by adding the following sentence
between the first and second sentences ofthe third paragraph thereof:

Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, the Required Beginning Date for a

Participant who is a 5% owner and attains age 70 1/2 on or after January 1, 2020,
shall be April 1 of the calendar year following the calendar year in which the

Participant attains age 72.

3. Article XIII, Section 4(b)(2)(ii) is amended by adding the following sentence at
the end thereof:

For Participantswho attain age 70 1/2 on or after January 1, 2020, the phrase "age
70 1/2" in the preceding sentence shall be replaced with "age 72."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set their han below.

Dated: 1/1,5/26
-0 By: -

Chairman, Board ofTrustees

Dated :
/ X ( By:

Secrc •
, oard ofTnis es
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AMENDED AND RESTATEDPENSIONPLAN DOCUMENT
FOR THE LOCAL888 PENSIONFUND

AMENDMENT No. 7

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IX, Section 2 of the PensionPlan for the Local 888 Pension

Fund, as amended and restated January 1, 2014 ("Plan"), the Board of Trustees is authorized to
amend the Plan;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees wishes to amend the Plan to adopt the changes in the
minimum distribution requirementsmade by the SECURE Act;

Now THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby amends
the Plan as follows, effective as of December 29, 2022:

Article XIII, Section 13 is amended by replacing the entire section with the

following paragraphs :

Section 13. Overpayments: To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, if the
Fund pays benefits to which a Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee, or Beneficiary is not
entitled or pays benefits in an amount greater than the benefits to which a Participant,
Spouse, Alternate Payee, or Beneficiary is entitled (all such benefits hereinafter,
"Overpayments"), the Fund has the right to recover such Overpayments in accordance with
this Section. This may include offsetting future benefits otherwise payable by the Fund to
a Participant or to any person who is entitled to benefits with respect to that Participant,
including but not limited to a Spouse, Alternate Payee, and Beneficiary and any benefit

payable under the Plan, including but not limited to uninsured death benefits and joint and
survivor benefits.

To the maximum extent permitted by law, if the Fund offsets monthly benefits payable to
a Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee, or Beneficiary, the Fund will offset 100% of the
first benefit payment, and 25% of all benefit payments thereafter, until the overpayment
has been recovered in full. Notwithstanding the foregoing, with respect to benefits paid
during periods for which the provisions ofArticle VII, Suspension ofBenefits, apply, the
Fund will recoup Overpaymentspursuant to the provisions ofArticle VII. In the event the

Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee, or Beneficiary dies before the Fund recoups the full
amount of the Overpayment, then the Fund will deduct the remaining amount of the

Overpayment from any uninsured death benefit, or any other benefit otherwise payable to
a Beneficiary. For death benefits payable as a lump sum, the Fund will deduct up to 100%
of the benefit. For death benefits paid other than in a lump sum, the Fund will deduct 25%
of the benefit payment.

In the event of such an Overpayment: (a) the Fund shall have a constructive trust, lien
and/or an equitable lien by agreement in favor of the Fund on any Overpayment, including
amounts held by a third party, such as an attorney;(b) any such amount will be deemed to
be held in trust by the Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee, Beneficiary, or third party for

23043752v1



the benefit of the Fund until paid to the Fund; (c) by acceptingbenefits from the Fund, the

Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee, or Beneficiary agree that a constructive trust, lien,
and/or equitable lien by agreement in favor of the Fund exists with regard to any
Overpayment;(d) the Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee, or Beneficiary agree to

cooperate with the Fund by reimbursing all amounts due and agree to be liable to the Fund
for all of its costs and expenses, including attorney's fees and costs, related to the collection
of any Overpayment and agree to pay interest at the rate determined by the Board of
Trustees from time to time from the date ofthe Overpayment through the date that the Fund
is paid the full amountowed, to the extentpermitted by law; (e) any refusal by a Participant,
Spouse, Alternate Payee or Beneficiary to reimburse the Fund for an overpaid amount will
be considered a breach of the agreement with the Fund that the Fund will provide the
benefits available under the Plan and those persons will comply with the rules of the Fund;
(f) by accepting benefits from the Fund, a Participant, Spouse, Alternate Payee or

Beneficiary affirmativelywaives any defenses they may have in any action by the Fund to
recover overpaid amounts or amounts due under any other rule of the Plan, including but
not limited to a statute of limitations defense or a preemption defense, to the extent

permissible under applicable law; and (g) the Fund has the right to file suit to collect an

Overpayment in any state or federal court that has jurisdiction over the Fund's claim.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersignedhave set their hands below.

...
--
---
-->.,

e1/4--... ....

Dated:
4/8/2024 By : ...=•••••••_

Chairman, Board ofTrustees

Dated:
4/8/2024 By :

44
Secretary, Board ofTrustees

23043752v1
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LOCAL 888 PENSION FUND

AMENDEDAND RESTATED AGREEMENTAND DECLARATION OF TRUST

•

This Amended and RestatedAgreement and Declaration ofTrust of the Local 888 Pension

Fund, adoptedby the Board ofTrustees, is made and entered into effectiveas ofNovember 1, 2006
and adopted by the signatory Trustees hereto.

WITNESSETH
•

WHEREAS, by Agreement andDeclaration ofTrust datedDecember 31, 1963, the Unionand

the WestchesterFurniture EmployerGroup establisheda trust for the purpose ofprovidingpension
benefits for the members of the Union, which was thereafter amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, Local 888,UnitedFood and Commercial Workers International Union("Union")
and various employers are party to collective bargaining agreements that provide, inter alia, for
contributionsby employers to the Local 888 Pension Fund for the purpose ofproviding pension
benefits to employees and their beneficiaries; and

WHEREAS, to provide such benefits, the Local 888 Pension Fund is administered pursuant
to the RestatedAgreement and Declaration of Trust, effective September 9, 2000; and

WHEREAS, Article XI, of the Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust ("Trust")
provides that the Trust may be amendedby the Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees of the Local 888 Pension Fund desire to amend and restate said

Trust, in its entirety, as herein set forth;

Now THEREFORE, in consideration ofthe promises and mutual covenants herein contained,
it is agreedthat the Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust is hereby amended and restated•
as follows :

ARTICLE I
Definitions

Section 1. "Administrator" means the Board ofTrustees.

Section 2. "Agreement" means this Amended and Restated Agreement and Declaration of
Trust, as amended from time to time.

Section3. "Beneficiary" has the meaning specified in the Plan.

Section 4. "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time,
and the regulations issued thereunder.

1



Section5. "Collective Bargaining Agreement" meansan agreementor agreementsbetween an

Employer and the Union requiring Contributions to the Fund or an agreement or

agreements between an Employerand any local union affiliated with the United
Food and Commercial Workers International Unionthat requires contributions to this

Fund, provided that such Employer is accepted for participationby the Trustees.

Section 6. "Contribution" means money paid or payable into the Trust by the Employers
pursuant to a CollectiveBargaining Agreement or a Participation Agreement.

Section 7. "Dependent" has the meaning specified in the Plan.

Section 8. "Employee"means

(a) any person covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement between an

Employer and the Union or by a Participation Agreement who is engaged in

employment with respectto which the Employer is obligated to make Contributions
to the Fund; provided, however, the Employees cannot be owners or partners ofan

Employer;

(b) any employee of the Union, this Fund, and any other Trust Fund co-

sponsored by the Union who is covered by a Participation Agreement, engaged in
employment with respect to which the Union, this Fund, or other Trust Fund is

obligated to make Contributionsto the Trust, and admitted to participate by the
Trustees;

(c) any person covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement with any local
union affiliatedwith the UnitedFood and Commercial Workers International Union
that requires contributions to this Fund by such person's Employer,providedsuch

Employer is accepted for participationby the Trustees.

Section 9. "Employer" means

(a) all employers that have entered into a CollectiveBargaining Agreement and

any amendments and renewals thereofwith the Union or executed a Participation
Agreement with the Trustees obligating said employers to make payments into the
Trust.

(b) the Union, this Fund, and any other Trust Fund co-sponsored by the Union
if such organization has executed a Participation Agreement, is accepted for
participationin the Fund by the Board of Trustees,and makes Contributionsto the
Fund as required by the Participation Agreement. Notwithstanding this subsection,
neither the Union, nor this Fund, nor any other Trust Fund shall participate in the
selection or replacementofEmployer Trusteesor vote as an Employer on any matter;

(c) anyemployer that has a Collective Bargaining Agreement with any local union
affiliated with the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union that

2



requires contributions to this Fund, provided that such Employer is accepted for

participation by the Trustees.

Section 10. "ERISA" means the EmployeeRetirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended.

Section 11. "Fund" meansthe Local 888 PensionFund.

Section 12 "Investment Manager" means any fiduciary other than a Trustee or named fiduciary
who has the power to manage, acquire,or dispose ofany assets ofthe Plan, meets the
definitionof"Investment Manager" in Section 3(38) ofERISA, and has acknowledged
in writing that he is a fiduciary with respectto the Plan.

Section 13. "Named Fiduciary" means the Board of Trustees. In addition, any person or entity
specifically appointed by the Board ofTrustees in a resolution signed by at least one
Union and one Employer Trustee designating that person's or entity's authority and

responsibility as aNamedFiduciary shall be aNamed Fiduciary ifsuchpersonorentity
accepts such appointment in writing. ,

Section 14. "Participant"has the meaning specified in the Plan. I

1

Section 15. "Participation Agreement" means an agreementin form and content acceptableto the :

Board ofTrusteesthat evidences the obligation of the signatory thereto to be bound by
this Agreement, the Plan, and the actions of the Board ofTrustees.

Section 16. "Plan"meansthe Pension Plan document for the Local 888 PensionFund established
and maintained pursuant to this Agreement, as amended from time to time.

Section 17. "Trust" shall mean the assets of the Fund and shall include the corpus, earnings,
appreciations, or additions thereto held by the Board of Trustees for the purposesset
forth in this Agreement and the Plan.

Section 18. "Trustees" or "Board ofTrustees"shall be thosepersons designatedin accordancewith
the provisions ofArticle III ofthis Agreement and Declaration ofTrust, as well as any
successors. ,

Section 19. "Union" means Local 888, United Food and Commercial Workers International Union
("UFCW" ) and any successor local union (s) , whether by consolidation, merger, or
otherwise.

•

ARTICLE II
1

Name and Purpose I .

Section 1. There is hereby established a Trust to be known as the Local 888 Pension Fund.

Section 2. The purpose of the Fund shall be to provide such retirement, disabilitypension, and ;•

related benefits as may be authorized or permitted by law to qualifiedParticipants and, ifand to the

3



extent permitted by the Plan, to Participants' Dependents and Beneficiaries in the amountsand under
the conditions as specified in the Plan. The Fundmayprovide any benefit that is permissible under the

applicable provisions of the Internal RevenueCode.

Section 3. The Trusteesshall establishan office for the transactionofthebusiness of the Fund, the
exact location ofwhich is to be madeknown to theparties interested in the Fund. At such office, there

shall be maintained the books and records pertaining to the Fund and its administration.

ARTICLE III
Trustees

Section 1. The Fund shall be administeredby the Board ofTrustees with six members,three (3)
ofwhomshall be designatedby the Employers ("Employer Trustees") and three (3) ofwhom shall be

designatedby the Executive Board of the Union ("Union Trustees") in accordance with this Article.

Section 2. As of the execution of this Agreement, the following individuals are the Trustees:

Union Trustees: Employer Trustees :

Max Bruny Steven Howard

Randolph Tucker, Jr. Eugene Spivak
Agueda Arias Peter Unanue

Section 3. Each Trustee shall consentto and accept his appointment as Trustee in writing.

Section 4. Each Trustee shall continue to serve during the existence of this Agreement until his
death, incapacity, resignation, or removal.

Section 5. (a) There is hereby imposed a duty to fill all vacancies promptly.

(b) In case any Union Trustee shall be disqualified, die, become incapable of acting
hereunder, resign, or be removed, a successor Union Trustee shall be appointed in writing by the
Executive Board of the Union within thirty (30) days. In case any Employer Trustee shall be

disqualified, die, become incapableofacting hereunder, resign,or be removed, a successor Employer
Trustee shall be appointed in writing by majority vote of the then-serving Employer Trusteeswithin
thirty (30) days.

Section 6. Ifa Trustee chooses to resign, he must give thirty (30) days priorwrittennotice ofhis
desire to resign to the Chairman and Secretary of the Board ofTrustees and to the Fund Office. Such
notice shall set forth the date on which the Trustee wishes his resignation to becomeeffective. In no
event shall the effective dateof resignation be less than thirty (30) days after the date that the notice of
resignation is sent to the Chairman and Secretary oftheBoard ofTrusteesand to the Fund Office unless
the remaining Trusteesunanimously agree to accept shorternotice. The resignation shall take effect on
the date specified in the notice unless a successor Trusteeshall have been appointedat an earlier date,
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in which case the resignation shall take effect immediately upon the appointment of the successor

Trustee.

Section 7. Any Union Trustee may be removed by the Executive Board of the Union. Any
Employer Trusteemay be removed by majority vote of the then-serving Employer Trustees, Written
notice ofremoval shall be sent to theChairman and Secretary of the Board ofTrusteesand to the Fund
Office. Such notice of removal shall not become effective unless it contains the name and written

acceptance of the person designatedto fill the vacancycreated by the removal.

Section 8. In the event ofa continued vacancy for any reason for ninety (90) days, the Board of
Trusteesmay petition any court ofappropriatejurisdictionfor appointment ofa successor Trustee.

Section 9. Any instrument of removal or appointment of a Trustee, together with the written

acceptance, shall be effective when duly sent to the Chairman and Secretary of the Board ofTrustees
and the Fund Office.

Section 10. Any Trustee shall, immediately upon appointment as Trustee, and upon acceptance of
the appointment in writing, become vested with all the property, writings, powers, and duties of a
Trustee hereunder.

Section 11. Pending appointment ofa successor Trustee in accordancewith this Article, subject to
the provisions of Article IV, no vacancy in the Board of Trustees shall impair the power of the

remaining Trustees to administer the Trust and the Plan, provided that at all times there be at least one
Union Trustee and one Employer Trustee.

Section 12. The Fund and Plan shall at all times be administeredby an equal number of Employer
Trusteesand Union Trusteesdesignated in accordance with this Article.

ARTICLE IV
Organization and Operation of the Board of Trustees

Section 1. (a) The Board ofTrusteesshall meetwhenever necessary to administer the Fund,
in person or by telephone. There shall be at least one regular meeting of the Board of Trustees per
calendaryear. Any meeting of the Board of Trustees shall be held at such time and place as agreed to

by the Chairman or Secretary. Writtennotice of regular meetingsshall be given not less than ten (10)
days before a scheduledmeeting.

(b) The Chairman or the Secretary or any two (2) ofthe Trusteesmay call a special
meeting of the Board ofTrusteesat any time by giving at least five (5) days writtennotice of the date,
time and placethereof to the remaining Trustees;provided that, at any meeting in whicheveryTrustee
is either present or has waived notice in writing, the requirement of advancenotice is waived. Any
notice ofany special meeting shall set forth the mattersto be considered.

(c) Meetings ofthe Board ofTrustees also may be held at any time withoutnotice
ifall of the Trusteesconsent thereto in vvri' 2
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Section 2. The Trustees shall elect oneoftheir number to actas Chairman and as Secretary. If the

Chairman is a UnionTrustee, the Secretaryshall be an Employer Trusteeandvice versa. The Chairman
and Secretaryshall each serve from the date electedas ChairmanorSecretary until their successors have

been elected.

•

Section 3. A quorum of the Board ofTrustees shall consist of at least one (1) Employer Trustee
and one ( 1 ) Union Trustee. A quorum of the Board of Trustees shall entitle the Board to act as the
Named Fiduciary under ERISA.

Section 4. Each Trusteeshall haveone ( 1 ) vote. Except as hereinafter provided, all matters shall
be determined by a majority vote of all the Trusteesvoting, either in person orby proxy, at a meeting
at which there is a quorum present. Anythingherein to the contrary notwithstanding, ifthere shouldbe
more UnionTrusteesthanEmployer TrusteesormoreEmployer TrusteesthanUnionTrusteespresent,
then each side shall have the same number ofvotes as the side that has the most number of Trustees

present, it being the intent of the parties that each side (Union and Employer) shall have equal voting
strength with the other at all times. In the event that anyTrusteeis absent withoutproxyor there exists
a vacancy in anyTrusteeposition, each Trusteeon the absent Trustee's side who is presentwill receive
a proportional share of the absent Trustees' vote so that three votes are cast on each side.

Section 5. AnyUnion orEmployer Trusteemay,by written authorization,empower anotherUnion
or Employer Trustee as the case may be, to cast a vote on his behalf at any meeting of the Trustees.

Section 6. Ifthe circumstancesrequire it, action may be taken by the Trusteeswithouta meeting;
provided, however, that in such case there shall be unanimouswritten concurrenceby all ofthe Trustees
then in office in the action to be taken.

Section 7. The Board of Trustees also shall have the power to delegate fiduciary responsibilities
to specified Trustees and/or subcommittees of Trustees and to allocate to such Trustees and/or
subcommittees such duties, responsibilities, and obligations as the Board of Trustees may deem

appropriate, provided such Trustees and/or subcommittees shall equally represent the Union and

EmployerTrustees. The Board ofTrusteesshall also havethe power to appoint any person or entity as
a Named Fiduciary by a resolution signedbyat least one Union and one Employer Trustee designating
that person's or entity's authority and responsibilityas a Named Fiduciary if such person or entity
accepts such appointment in writing.

ARTICLE V
Managementand Administrationof the Trust and Plan

Section 1. The Board ofTrusteesshall have the power and authorityto administer the Fund and
the Plan and perform all acts, including those not specificallyprovided for in this Agreement,
deemed necessaryby the Board ofTrustees to exercise and enforce all rightsof the Fund and Plan,
and to carry out theirpurposes.This power and authority shall be vested exclusivelywith the Board
ofTrustees, except the Board ofTrustees shall have the power to delegate fiduciary responsibilities
to an independent fiduciary and to designate persons other than the Trustees to carry out fiduciary
responsibilitiesas provided in this Agreement. All decisions and acts of the Board ofTrustees shall
be accorded the maximum deferencepermittedby law.
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Section 2. (a) The Board ofTrusteesis authorized to delegatecustody ofall or a portion of
the Fund. The custodian shall hold the Fund as directed in writing by the Board of Trustees. Such
custodian shall receive such reasonable compensation, chargeable against the Fund, as shall be

agreed to by the Board ofTrustees.

(b) The Board ofTrusteesis authorized to retain an investment agent or advisor,
whether it be a bank, trust company, corporation, or individual, to counsel and advise the Board of
Trustees in all matters relating to investments and reinvestments and to manage such investments.
The Board of Trustees may, as the Named Fiduciary of the Fund and the Plan, at its discretion

appoint one or more investment managers(as defined by ERISA Section 3(38)) and enter into and
execute a contract with any such investment managerfor the professional managementofthe assets
of the Trust. Such investment manager shall receive reasonable compensation, chargeable to the

Fund, as shall be agreed to by the Board of Trustees.

(c) The Board ofTrusteesis authorized to appoint a bank, trust company, orother
financial institution as a co-trustee (hereinafter "Corporate Trustee" ) , and to enter into a contract
with such Corporate Trustee to delegate all or part of the authorityof the Board ofTrustees with
respectto the proper management ofthe property and assets ofthe Fund. The Board ofTrusteesmay
convey and transfer to the Corporate Trusteeall or part of the property and assets ofthe Fund. Such

Corporate Trustee shall receive suchreasonablecompensation, chargeableagainstthe Fund, as shall
be agreed to by the Board ofTrustees.

(d) The Board of Trusteesmay delegate any administrative duties to any agent
or employee of the Board ofTrustees or to a professional Fund manager who is not an employee of
the Fund.

Section 3. In operating and administering the Fund and Plan, the powers and/or duties of the
Board ofTrustees or its designee shall include :

(a) To administer this Agreement and the Plan for the exclusive benefit of the

Participants and their Beneficiaries in order to provide retirement and disability pension benefits.

(b) To establish the policy and the rules pursuant to which the Fund and Plan are
to be operatedand administered, includingrules relating to the collectionofContributions and other

payments, and amend such from time to time as necessaryand appropriate.

(c) To formulate and establish the conditions of eligibility with respect to the
provisionand payment ofbenefits and formulate all other provisions, includingall details pertaining
to insurance policies or contracts if they are part of the Plan, that may be required or necessary in
order to carry out the intent and purposeofthis Agreement and the Plan and amendthem from time
to time as necessaryor appropriate.

(d) To providefor paymentsofbenefits to persons eligible to receive benefits as
determined by the Board of Trustees under the procedures contained in this Agreement, the Plan,
and any rules promulgated by the Board ofTrustees.
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(e) To adopt a claims and appeals procedure granting a Participant and his
Beneficiaries the right to be informedof a Board of Trustees' decision regarding payment of his
benefit and the right to know the reasons for any denial ofa benefit.

(f) To verify the accuracy of statements and information submitted by the

Employerand Employees on Contributionforms, claim forms, and otherwise. In furtherance ofthis

right and duty, the duly appointed auditor for the Fund shall, upon request, be permitted to examine
the payroll records, wage cards, or any other pertinent records of any persons covered by a

Collective Bargaining Agreement or Participation Agreement.

(g) If, after a benefit paymenthas been madeorbenefits provided, it is discovered
that the person or entity receiving the payment or benefit was not entitled to it under the terms of
the Plan, the Trustees shall have the right to recover any payments or benefits that were incorrectly
made or provided from the Participant, Beneficiary, and/or other person or entity, includingbut not
limited to, by offset against futurebenefits.

(h) To receive and collectall Contributions andother amounts due to and payable
to the Fund. In so doing, the Board of Trustees, in their sole discretion, shall have the right to
maintainany and all actions and legal proceedings necessary for the collectionof the Contributions
or payments provided for and required, and the right to prosecute,defend, compound, compromise,
settle, abandon, or adjust, by arbitration or otherwise, any such actions, suits, proceedings, disputes,
claims, details, and things. The Board ofTrustees has the power and authority to pay and provide
for the payment of all reasonable and necessary expenses of collecting the Contributions or
payments, and the power and authority to establish rules and regulations setting forth the method
of collection of Contributions and payments, and when such matters should be settled or

compromised.

(i) To invest and reinvest all or part of the principal and income of the Fund,
without distinction between principal and income, as the Board of Trustees determine, in such
securities or in such property, real or personal, or share or part thereof, or part interest therein,
wherever situated, as the Board of Trustees shall deem advisable, including, but not limited to,
governmental, corporate or personal obligations, shares ofstock, common or preferred, whether or
not listed on any exchange, participation in mutual investment funds, bonds, and mortgages, and
other evidences of indebtednessor ownership, includingstocks, bonds, or other obligations secured

by personal property. To the extent permitted by ERISA, the Trustees are authorized to invest assets
ofthe Trust in deposits described in Section 408(b)(4) ofERISAand in common or collective trust
funds or pooled investment funds, includingbutnot limited to those described in Section 408(b)(8)
ofERISA. To the extent required by federal law, if the Trustees invest or reinvest in any common
trust fund, the declaration of trust of such common trust fund shall be incorporated as part of this
Trust. Investments and reinvestments may be made in such investments as would be made by a

person with the care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing that a

prudent man acting in a like capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct ofan

enterprise ofa like character and with like aims, even though such investments may not be legal for
trust funds under any state law.
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(j) To purchase insurance or enter into contracts, and to retain, administer,
surrender, orassignany such insurance or contractsand to paythe premiums thereon andto exercise
all ofthe rights, provisions, and options in any such insurancepoliciesor contracts. Such insurance

may include fiduciary liability insurance for the Trusteesor Fund employees and agents.

(k) To sell, exchange, convey, mortgage, partition, lease for any term, pledge,
transfer, or otherwise dispose of, any and all property, real or personal, or to grant options with
respect to any property held by the BoardofTrusteesby private contract or at public auction, or to
surrender for cash value any contracts issued by an insurance company and held by the Trustees.

Any sale, option, or other disposition of property may be at such time and on such terms as

determined by the Trustees. Any sale, option, or other disposition ofproperty may be made for cash
or upon credit, or partly in cash and partly on credit. No personsdealing with the Trustees shall be
bound to see to the application of the purchasemoney or to inquire into the validity, expedienceor

proprietyofany such sale, option, or other disposition.

(1) To receive, hold, manage, repair, invest, reinvest, control, and improve all
monies and property, real or personal, at any time held by the Trust.

(m) To purchase and sell contracts or other properties through such broker or
brokers as the Board ofTrustees may choose.

(n) To vote or refrain from votingupon any stocks, bonds, or other securities; to

give general or special proxies or powers of attorneys with or without power of substitution; to

appoint one or more individualsor corporations as voting trustees under votingtrustagreementsand

pursuant to such voting trust agreements to delegate to such voting trustees discretion to vote; to
exercise any conversion privileges,subscription rights, or other options and to make any payments
incidental thereto; to consent to, oppose, or otherwise participate in corporate reorganizations or
other changes affecting corporate securities and to pay any assessments or charges in connection
therewith;and generally to exercise any of the powers ofan owner with respect to property held as

part of the Trust.

(o) To cause any securities or other property to be registered in the name of the
Fund, the Board ofTrustees, a custodian, or in the nameofa nominee without designating the same
as Fund property, and to hold any investments in bearer form or otherwise in such form that title
passes by delivery, but the books and records of the Board ofTrustees shall at all times show that
all such investments are part of and belong to the Trust.

(p) To deposit any funds received by the Trust in such bank or banks or savings
institutions as the Board of Trustees may designate for that purpose; provided, however, that the

depository bank or banks or savings institution shall be membersofor insured by a federal deposit
insurance program. Such deposits may be made in interest bearing or non-interest bearing accounts.
The withdrawingoffunds from the designateddepository bank or banks or savings institution shall
be made only by check or other withdrawal form signed manually or by facsimile by at least two
(2) Trustees, one ( 1 ) of whom shall be a Union Trustee and one (1) ofwhom shall be an Employer
Trustee, except that the Trustees may delegateauthority to sign checksto an administrative manager.
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(q) To borrow or raise money for the purposes of the Trust and Plan in such
amount and upon suchterms and conditions as the Trusteesshall deemadvisable, and forany sums

borrowed to issue a promissory note of the Trust, and if the Board ofTrustees so decides to secure

the repayment thereof by creating a security interest in all or any part of the Trust; and no person
lending such money shall be obligated to see that the money lent is applied to Trust and Plan

purposes or to inquire into the validity, expedience, or propriety ofany such borrowing.

(r) To reserve and keep unproductive such amount of the Trust as the Board of
Trustees may determine to be advisable, without liability for interest on such amounts.

(s) To make,acknowledge,execute,and deliver anyandall documents oftransfer
and conveyance, including but not limited to, deeds, leases, mortgages, contracts, conveyances,
waivers, and releases, and any and all other instruments that may be necessaryor appropriate to
carry out the powers herein granted. In exercising the Board ofTrustees' authority to enter into such

documents, instruments, contracts, and agreements,any two (2) Trustees, one ( 1 ) of whom is an

Employer Trustee and one ( 1 ) ofwhom is a Union Trustee, shall have authority to execute such

documents, instruments, contracts, or agreementson behalfof the Board ofTrustees, binding the

Fund, pursuant to a resolution of the Board ofTrustees authorizing such execution.

(t) To make, adopt, amend, or repeal bylaws, rules, and regulations not
inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement and Declaration ofTrust, as the Trustees may deem

necessary or desirable for the purposes of carrying out this Trust; provided, however, that such

bylaws, rules, and regulations cannot conflict with the Collective Bargaining Agreements then in
effect between the Employers and the Union or with ERISA.

(u) To renew, extend, or participate in the renewal orextension ofany mortgage,
upon such terms as may be deemed advisable, and to agree to a reduction in the rate of interest on

any mortgage or to any other modificationor change in the terms ofany mortgage, or any guarantee
pertainingthereto, in any manner and to any extent that may be deemed advisable for the protection
of the Fund or the preservation of the value of the investment; or waive any default, whether in
performance of any covenant or conditions of any such mortgage, or in the performance of any
guarantee or to enforce any such default in such manner and to such extent as may be deemed
advisable, to exercise and enforce any and all rights of foreclosure, to bind in property on
foreclosure, to take a deed in lieu of foreclosure with or withoutpaying any consideration therefore,
and in connection therewith to release the obligationon the bond securedby such mortgage, and to
exercise and enforce in any action, suit, or proceeding at law or in equity any rights or remedies in
respect of any such mortgage or guarantee.

(v) To employ, pay, and providefor the payment ofall reasonableexpenses that
may be incurred in connection with the establishment and operation of the Fund such as, but not

necessarily limited to, expenses for the employment of administrative, legal, expert, and clerical
assistance, actuarial or other consulting services, the purchaseor lease of premises to be used and
occupied by the Fund, and expenses ofany meetings of the Board ofTrustees, the purchaseor the
lease ofsuch materials, supplies, and equipment as the Board ofTrustees, in their discretion, finds
necessary or appropriate in the exercising of their rights and duties as Trustees, the costs of
collections or any arbitration or legal proceeding, if required, and the costs and expenses of
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attendanceby the Trustees, or any member of the staffof the Fund, at any educational conference,
seminar, or other meeting, when deemedby the Board ofTrustees, in its discretion, to be for the
benefitof the Fund. To the extent consistent with ERISA, the Trustees shall have the right to enter
into agreements with other funds and/or the Union under which shared expenses incurred in
connection with the establishment and operation ofthe Fund and such other funds and/or the Union

may be shared equitably with such other funds and/or the Union.

(w) To form a corporation under the laws ofanyjurisdiction, to participate in the

forming ofany such corporation, or acquire an interest in or otherwise make use ofany corporation
already formed, for the purpose of investing in and holding title to any property.

(x) To keep true and accurate books of account and records of all of the
transactions of the Fund and to have an audit made ofall books and records by a certified public
accountant at least annually, which written report of the certified public accountant shall be made
available to interested parties as required by law, and also placed in the office of the Fund.

(y) To determine from time to time to what extent, subject to applicable law, at
what times and places and under what conditions and regulations, the books of the Fund shall be

open for inspection; and no Employeror representative ofor member of the Union shall have any
right to inspect any book or document of the Fund except as authorized by resolution of the Board
of Trustees, or except in accordance with such conditions and regulations, if any, as may be so

prescribed from time to time by the Board ofTrustees, or except as required by any applicable law.

(z) To establish and carry out a funding policy consistent with the purposesof
the Plan and the requirements of applicable law, as may be appropriate from time to time. As part
of such funding policy, the Board of Trustees shall from time to time exercise its investment
discretion, by itselfor through an investment manager, so as to provide sufficientcash assets in an
amount determined by the Board ofTrustees,under the fundingpolicy then in effect, to be necessary
to meet the liquidity requirements for the administration of the Fund.

(aa) To submit this Agreement and the Plan, and any amendments to either, for
approval to the Department of the Treasury, so that it may be ruled to be qualifiedand exempt from
taxation as they exist or may be amended; to make whatever changes are, or may at any time be or
become, necessary in this Agreement, or in the Plan, in order to receive and retain such approval.
In the event that it is finally determined by an appropriate agency orjudicial tribunal ofcompetent
jurisdiction (whether or not any Employer or any Employee is a party to the proceeding involved
in such determination ), or in the event that any applicable tax law, regulation, ruling, or policy
provides that such payments are not deductible by the Employer and are not tax exempt to the

Employee at the time contributed, or that the Trust is not tax exempt, then all parties hereto,
individually and collectively, agree to take any and all action that may be necessary or desirable to
merit and obtain and maintainsuch tax deductibility and exemption.

(bb) To construe theterms andprovisionsofthisAgreement, the Plan and all other

supplementary rules and regulations. The construction adopted by the Board ofTrustees in good
faith shall be binding upon the Employers, the Union, Participants and Beneficiaries, and all other

persons who may be involved or affected, to the maximum extent permitted by law.
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(cc) To merge the Trust and Plan with a similar Plan, Trust, or Trust Fund or to
transfer assets and/or liabilities to, or receive from, such a Trust and Plan, in accordancewith the
same procedure for amending the Trust ifsuch merger or transfer does not result in the loss of tax-

exempt status of the Trust or denial ofdeductibilityof Contributions by Employers.

(dd) To prepare, execute, file, and retain a copy for the Fund records, all reports
required by law or deemed by the Trustees to be necessary for the proper administration and

operation of the Fund and Plan.

(ee) To prosecute, defend, compromise, settle, abandon, or adjust, by arbitration
or otherwise, any actions, suits, proceedings, arbitrations, disputes, or claims.

0.0 To procure and maintain at the expense of the Fund such bonds as are

required by law, together with such additional bonding coverage or insurance coverage as the
Trustees may determine, for the Board of Trustees, employees of the Fund, any agents acting on
behalfofor retained by the Board ofTrustees,and personsto whom fiduciary responsibilities have
been delegated.

(gg) To make reciprocal agreements with the trustees of other pension funds
established by unions and employers and to provide for appropriate means and procedures to
effectuate such reciprocal agreements in a manner satisfactory to the Trustees.

(hh) To continue to haveand to exercise after the terminationof the Plan and until
final distribution,all ofthe titles, powers, discretions, rights, and duties conferred or imposed upon
the Trustees hereunder, or by law.

(ii) To admit to participation in the Fund any employer that enters into a
Collective Bargaining Agreement or other agreementwith the Union obligating the Employer to
make contributions to the Fund.

(ii) To pay such premiums as may be required by the Pension BenefitGuaranty
Corporation.

(kk) To perform and do any and all such actions and things that may be properly
incidental to the exercising of the powers, rights, duties, and responsibilities of the Trustees.

ARTICLE VI
Liability of Trustees, Paymentof Expenses

Section 1. A Trustee, formerTrustee, or the Board ofTrusteesshall notbe held personally liable
for any liability or debts contracted by them as Trustees or for any actions or failure to act of
themselves as Trustees to the fullest extent allowed under ERISA.

Section 2. The Trustees shall not be liable for the proper applicationofany part ofthe Fund or
for any other liability arising in connection with the administration or operation of the Fund and

Plan, except as herein specificallyprovided, to the fullest extent allowedunder ERISA.
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Section 3. The Trust shall hold Trustees harmless for theiracts as Trustees to the fullest extent
allowedunder ERISA to the extent that they are not covered by insurance or indemnifiedby their
employer or appointing entity. This right of indemnificationshall survive each Trustee's period of
service to the Fund for acts or omissions that occurred during said period ofservice.

Section 4. The Board ofTrustees may designatelegal counsel for the Fund. The Trustees shall
be fully protected in acting and relying upon the advice ofsuch legal counsel in the administration
or application of the Fund and Plan to the fullest extent allowed under ERISA.

Section 5. The Board of Trustees may seek protection by any act or proceeding that they may
deem necessary in order to settle their accounts; the Board of Trustees may obtain a judicial
determination or declaratory judgmentas to any question ofconstruction ofthe Agreement or Plan,
or as to any act thereunder.

Section6. The reasonable costs and expenses of any action, suit, investigation,claim, or
proceeding brought by or against any Trustee or former Trustee, which costs and expenses shall
include counsel fees, shall be paid from the Fund. Suchreimbursement shall be to the fullest extent
allowed by law, except that the Fund may not reimburse Trustees or formerTrustees for expenses
covered by insurance or reimbursed by any Trustee or former Trustee's employer or appointing
entity.

Section7. A Trustee or the Board ofTrusteesshall be protected in acting in good faith upon any
paper or document believed by a Trustee or the Board ofTrusteesto be genuine and believed to have
been made, executed, or delivered. The Board ofTrustees or any Trustee shall not be bound by any
notice, declaration, regulation, advice, or requestunlessand until it shall have been received by the
Trustees.

Section8. No person, partnership, corporation, or Employers dealing with the Trustees shall be
obligated to see to the applicationof any funds or property of the Fund or to see that the terms of
this Agreement or the Plan have been complied with or be obligated to inquireinto the necessity or
expedience of any act of the Board of Trustees; and every instrument effected by the Board of
Trustees shall be conclusive in favor ofany person, partnership, corporation, or Employers relying
thereon that : (a) at the time ofdeliveryofsaid instrument, the Trustwas in full force and effect; and

(b) the said instrument was effected in accordancewith the terms and conditions ofthis Agreement
and the Plan; and (c) the Trustees were duly authorized to execute such instrument.

Section 9. The Trustees may, at the discretion of the Trustees, be paid in advance, or be

reimbursed, from the Fund forall reasonableand necessary expenses which they are about to incur,
or incur, in the performance of their duties.

Section 10. The Trustees and all employees of the Trust and Plan shall be bonded to the extent
required by law by a duly authorized surety company in an amount designated by the Board of
Trustees, butnot less than any amount required under any applicable law. The cost of the premiums
of such bonds shall be paid out of the Trust.
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ARTICLE VII
Contributions to the Fund

•

Section 1. The Contributions of the Employers shall be made in the amounts set forth in the
CollectiveBargaining Agreements or Participation Agreementsand any amendmentsthereto which
may be presently in existence, or which may be hereafter made by and between the Union and the

Employers. The amount ofContributions shall be sufficientto meet the fundingstandardsofERISA
and the Code. The Union's or Funds' Contributions, ifany, for its employees shall be in the amount

agreed to in the Participation Agreement signed by it. The Contributions by the Employers shall be
made in accordancewith this Agreement and the Plan, and any rules or regulations promulgated by
the Board of Trustees in connection therewith. The Trustees may take such steps as they deem

appropriate to notify the Employers. However, nothing in this Agreement shall empower the
Trustees to varya CollectiveBargaining Agreement, includingbut not limited to the timing,amount, •

•

or basis of Contributions to this Fund.

Section 2. Any Employershall, bymaking or agreeingto make contributions to the Fund, adopt,
accept, and ratify the Employer Trustees presently appointed or successor Employer Trustees

appointed hereunder as the EmployerTrusteesof the Fund for all purposes, and adopt, accept, and

ratify this Agreement and all of the actions, decisions, and resolutions ofthe Trustees and the Fund
hereunder.

Section 3. The Contributions ofan Employershall continue to be paid as long as the Employer
is so obligatedpursuant to the CollectiveBargaining Agreement with the Union or, upon expiration
of the Collective Bargaining Agreement, until it is no longer under a duty to make Contributions

pursuant to an obligation arising under the National Labor Relations Act, whichever is later. The
Trustees may enforce such Contributionobligation in a United States District Court.

Section4. The Board ofTrusteesmay compel andenforce the payment ofthe Contributions due
in any manner that it may deemproper, subject to any rules establishedby the Board ofTrustees for
collection of delinquent Contributions. However, the Board of Trustees shall not be required to
compel and enforce the payment of Contributions,or to be personally or collectively responsible
therefore if, in the opinion of the Board of Trustees, the enforcement of the payment of
Contributionswould involve an expensegreater to the Fund than the amount to be obtained from
any effort to compel or enforce the payment of the Contributions.

Section 5. An Employershall not have the dutyorobligationto collect, receive, or pay over any
of the Contributionsrequired to be madeand to be paid by anotherEmployer, nor shall an Employer
or the Union be deemed guarantors or sureties in respect to any Contributions from another
Employer.

Section 6. Each Employershall promptly furnish to the Board ofTrustees,on demand, any and
all records relating to such Employer'semployees. Each Employershall furnish to the Trustees,
upon request, a statement as to the Employer'sstatus as a corporation and the names ofall of its
officers.
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Section 7. The Board ofTrusteesshall haveauthority to retain an accountantor accounting firm
to perform payroll audits of the Employers to determine whether or not the correct amount of
Contributions were made, or it may accept the results of audits performed by the Employers'
independent certified public accountants.

Section 8. The obligationsassumedby each Employerhereunder shall be binding upon such

Employer'ssuccessorsand assigns.

Section 9. The Trustees may take any action necessaryto enforce payment of the Contributions
due, including, but not limited to, proceedings at law or equity (and the expenditure for legal fees
and costs), or they may, for good reason, in their sole discretion, refrainfrom taking any such action.
Non-payment by any Employerofany Contributions when due shall not relieve any other Employer
from the obligationto make Contributions. An Employer thatdoesnot pay Contributions when due
shall be obligated to pay all the following :

(a) the unpaid Contributions; and

(b) interest on the unpaid Contributions at such rate as the Trusteesmay fix from
time to time or in particular cases; and

(c) an amount equal to the greaterof -- (i) interest on the unpaid Contributions
at the rate specified in (b) above; or (ii) liquidated damages of twenty (20%)
percent (or such higher percentage as the law allows ) of the amount of the

unpaid Contributions; and

(d) reasonable fees and costs (including b ut not limited to attorneys' and
accountants' fees) incurred :

( 1 ) to determine, discover, and collect delinquent Contributions;

(2) to obtain the informationnecessaryto properly allocate, credit, and
record such Contributions as necessary to administer the Fund; ,

(3) to enforce the Trustees' right to audit the employer's payroll records, •

including,but not limited to, payroll audit fees incurred to verify that
Contributions are properly made and reported to the Fund, any other
fees incurred in determining, discovering, and collecting
Contributions from the Employer, arbitration fees, filing fees,
arbitrator's fees, fees for service ofprocess, travel, copyingcharges,

I

i

postage,expert fees, and such other costs to determine, discover, and i

collect any of the amounts described in (a) through (c); and ,

(e) attorneys' fees and costs of any action necessary to recover any of the
i

amounts described in (a) through (d); and
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(1) such other amounts as a court may award, in the situation in which the Fund
i

institutes judicial proceedings to collectdelinquent Contributions.
I

In addition, the Board of Trustees may impose additional conditions on the payment of I

Contributionsas it, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate ifan Employer is, in the discretion of
the Board ofTrustees, habitually delinquent in paying Contributions to the Fund. Such additional
conditionsmay include, but are not limited to, requiring a bond or cash deposit as a security or
requiring payment of Contributions by certified or cashier's check. The Board of Trustees may
waive imposition of the remedies described in (b) through (f) if, in the opinion of the Board of
Trustees, it would be inappropriate to impose such remedies.

Section 10. In the event that an Employermakes a Contribution by mistake of fact or law, or
makes, by mistake of fact or law, a Contribution in excess of that required, the amount of the
mistaken Contribution may be refunded to the Employer within six months after the Trustees
determine that the Contributionwas made by sucha mistake, providedthat written request is made
therefor by the Employerwithin three years of the date the Contributionwas received by the Fund
and subject to such rules and regulations as the Trusteesmay adopt for the refund of such mistaken
contributions.

Section 11. The Board of Trustees shall have the power to make rules establishing procedures
for the collection of delinquent Contributions.

Section 12. Nothing in this Article shall affect the obligations of the Board of Trustees and

Employers under the withdrawal liability provisions of ERISA and rules adopted by the Boardof
Trustees thereunder.

ARTICLE VIII
Employees'Rights

No Employee, or any personclaimingby or through any Employee by reason ofhaving been
named a beneficiary by the Employee or otherwise, or any Employer, or the Union, or other funds
or any other person, partnership, or corporation shall have any right, title, or interest in the Trustor
any part thereof. Title to all ofthe money, property, and income paid into or acquired by or accrued
to the Trustshall be vested in and remain exclusively in the Board ofTrustees; and it is the intention
of the parties hereto that said Trust shall constitute an irrevocable trust. Except to the extent that
such rights or interests may be expressly granted under the provisionsof the Plan, or as permitted
under applicable law, no benefits or monies payable from the Trust shall be subject in any manner
to anticipation, alienation, sale, transfer, assignment, pledge, encumbrance, or charge and any
attempt to so anticipate, alienate, sell, transfer, assign, pledge, encumber, or charge the same shall
be void. The monies to be paid into said Trust shall not constitute or be deemed monies due to
individual Employees, nor shall said monies in any manner be liable for or subject to the debts,
contacts, liabilities, or torts of the parties entitled to such money upon a termination of the Trust
and Plan, except to the extent that such rights or interests may be expressly granted under the
provisionsof the Plan or as permitted under applicable law.
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ARTICLE IX
Employer Legal Obligations and Liabilities

Section 1. Each Employer shall be responsible for providing notice to the Fund as required
under any applicable law, includingbutnot limited to notice pursuant to Section 4980 ofthe Internal
RevenueCode. EachEmployershall complywith anynotificationrequirement byprovidingwritten
notice to the appropriate individual to whom the Board ofTrusteeshas delegated responsibilityfor
the daily administration of the Fund. If the Board of Trustees has not so delegated administrative

responsibility,the Employershall comply with this notification requirement by providing written
notification to a member of the Board of Trustees. In the event that an Employer fails to comply
with the notification requirements set forth herein, and as a result causes the Fund, in whole or in

part, to be subject to liability, the Employershall be liable for the payment of such liability. In the
event that the Employerfails to pay such amount, the Employer shall indemnify and hold harmless
the Fund for any and all losses resulting from the Employer's failure to pay such amounts.

Section 2. In the event an Employee becomes absent from a position of employment with an

Employer, and the Employee is entitled to benefit accrual and vesting credit under applicable law,
the last Employer employingthe Employee before the individual commences such service shall be
liable for making Contributionson behalfofsuch individualto the extent required by applicable law.

ARTICLE X
Multiemployer Plan

It is the intent ofthe Union and the Employers that this Agreement and the Plan, to the extent

permitted by applicable law, be administered and operatedas a multiemployerplan.

ARTICLE XI
Interpretation

Section 1. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts. The signature of a

party on any counterpart shall be sufficient evidence ofhis execution hereof.

Section 2. The Board ofTrustees shall have the power to interpret, apply, construe, and amend
the provisions of this Agreement and the Plan, and make factual determinations regarding their

construction, interpretation, and application, and any construction, interpretation, and application
adopted by the Trustees in good faith shall be binding upon the Union, the Employers, as well as

upon Employees, Participants, Dependents, Beneficiaries, and all other persons who may be
involved or affected.

Section 3. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement or the Plan shall be held illegal
or invalid for any reason, said illegality or invalidity shall notaffect the remaining provisions ofthis

Agreement and the Plan. The provisions held illegal or invalid shall be fully severable and the

Agreement and the Plan shall be construed and enforced as if said illegal or invalid provisions had
never been inserted.
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Section 4. This Trust is acceptedby the Trustees, and all questions pertaining to its validity,
construction, and administration shall be determined in accordancewith ERISA.To the extent such
law may not apply, the laws ofNew York shall govern.

Section 5. Wherever any words are used in this Agreement in the masculine gender, they shall
be construed as though they were also used in the feminine gender in all situations where they would
so apply, and wherever any words are used in this Agreement in the singular form, they shall be
construed as though they were also used in the plural form in all situations where they would so

apply, and wherever any words are used in this Agreement in the plural form, they shall be

construed as though they were also used in the singular form in all situations where they would so

apply.

Section 6. Headings in this Agreement have been included for convenience only and shall not
be construed as adding or detracting from any provision in the text of the Agreement.

ARTICLE XII
Amendment, Merger, and Termination

Section 1. The provisions of this Agreement may be amended at any time, and from time to

time, by the Board ofTrustees, subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Plan, and any applicable
law.

Section 2. This Agreement and the Plan may be terminated by the Board of Trustees by an
instrument in writing at any time, subject to the CollectiveBargaining Agreements andapplicable
law.

Section 3. No amendmentor termination of this Agreement, or ofthe Plan, shall cause any part
of the Trust to be used for, or diverted to, purposes other than for the exclusive benefit of the

Participants, their Dependents, and Beneficiaries as provided by the Plan or for the administrative

expensesof the Fund, or for other payments or expenses in accordancewith the provisionsof this

Agreement. Under no circumstances shall any portion of the Trust, directly or indirectly, revert or
accrue to the benefit of any Employer or the Union.

Section 4. This Trust and the Plan may be merged with, or transfer assets and/or liabilities to,
or receive from, a similar Plan, Trust, or Trust Fund by the Board ofTrustees, providedthat such

merger or transfer does not result in the loss of tax-exempt status of the Trust or denial of
deductibility of Contributions by Employers.

•

Section 5. Upon terminationofthe Trust, the Fund shall be divided in accordancewith the terms
of the Plan, or in absence of such a Plan provision, in accordance with the Board of Trustees'
determinationand applicable law. In no event shall any assets of the Trust revert to any Employer
or the Union.
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ARTICLE XIII
Arbitration

Ifthe Board ofTrustees is unable to agree upon or to settle any matters that arise during the
administration of this Agreement or the Plan, then a deadlock shall occur. A deadlock shall also be

deemed to exist whenever the lack of a quorum exists for two consecutive meetings or when the
minimum number of affirmative votes of Employer Trustees or of Union Trustees cannot be
obtained at two consecutive meetings. The Board ofTrusteesshall promptlyagree upon an Impartial
Arbitrator to decide the matters in dispute. If the Trustees, within thirty (30) days after the matter
in dispute has arisen, are unable to agree upon the selection of the ImpartialArbitrator, then, upon
the petitionofany Trustee, an Impartial Arbitratorwill be selected pursuant to the procedure of the
American Arbitration Association, to promptlyhear and render a final binding decision upon the
matter in dispute. All costs of the arbitration shall be paid out of the Fund. It shall be incumbent

upon the Board ofTrustees to take or omit taking any action that may be indicated or necessary to

give effect to the Arbitrator's decision.

ARTICLE XIV
Miscellaneous

Section 1. It is the intentof the parties that this Trust and Plan have perpetual duration, subject,
however, to the collective bargaining process.

- Section 2. The Fiscal Year and the Plan Year of the Fund and Plan shall be the year ending on
December 31.

Section 3. The agent for service of process on the Fund or Plan or any of the Trustees shall be
the person designated in the Plan or Summary Plan Description.

Section 4. Notices required to be given under this Trustshall be deemedreceived on the earliest
date received two days business days after the postmark date, or the date ofactual receipt, ifearlier.

Section 5. All rules, regulations, provisions, and requirements established or promulgated by
the Trustees pursuant to the terms of this Trust Agreement shall be deemed incorporated in and
made a part of this Agreement and shall be bindingupon the parties hereto with the same force and
effect as ifherein originally contained.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Trustees,being all the Trustees of the Local
888 Pension Fund, do hereunto set theirhands to this Agreement, effectiveas of the date set forth
above.
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2020 UPDATETo THE
REHABILITATION PLAN

FOR THE
LOCAL 888 PENSION FUND

This is the Tenth Update to the Rehabilitation Plan for the Local 888 Pension Fund.

I. Introduction

On November 26, 2010, the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan

("Rehabilitation Plan") in accordance with Section 305 (e) of the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA") . The Rehabilitation Plan was based on the Fund's
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2010 and on reasonable assumptions about how the Fund's
assets and liabilities would change in the coming years. As is discussed below, based on the
alternatives considered for emerging from critical status during the Fund's Rehabilitation Period,
the Board ofTrustees determined that, based on all reasonable actuarial assumptionsand upon the
exhaustion of all reasonable measures, given the combination of required contribution increases
and benefit reductions necessary for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the
Rehabilitation Period, the Fund could not have reasonablybeen expected to emerge from Critical
Status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period. Therefore, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation
Plan describedunder Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) of ERISA that consistedof reasonable measures to
forestall the date of the Fund's possible insolvency.

Subsequent to the adoption of the first Rehabilitation Plan, the Board of Trustees learned
that virtually all PHH employers entered into collective bargaining agreements calling for their
withdrawal from the Fund on March 31, 2011 and that Century 21 Department Stores and
Distribution Center ("Century 21") entered into a Memorandum of Agreement that called for its
withdrawal from the Fund on April 29, 2011. Given that the Rehabilitation Plan schedule adopted
by the Board of Trustees assumed continued participation by the PHH employers and annual PHH
contribution increases for 20 years, and the continued participation by Century 21 and annual

Century 21 contribution increases for 20 years, the Board of Trustees evaluated the financial

impact of the PHH employers' and Century 21 withdrawals on the Rehabilitation Plan. As a result,
the Trustees decided to update the Rehabilitation Plan and schedule and adopt and issue the First

Update to the Rehabilitation Plan effective May 25, 2011. Subsequent to that, the Trustees have

adopted annual updates to the Rehabilitation Plan as required by law.

The Trustees have now adopted a Tenth Update to the Rehabilitation Plan.

II. Background

Under ERISA as amended by the Pension Protection Act of2006 ("PPA"), on March 30,
2010, the actuary of the Local 888 Pension Fund ("Fund") certified that the Fund is in Critical
Status for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2010.

As required by law, the Board of Trustees sent a Notice of Critical Status ("Notice"), to

participants, beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
("PBGC" ) and the Department ofLabor, advising, in part, that ( 1 ) the Fund is in Critical Status for



the 2010 Plan Year; (2) all non-level benefits previously available under the Fund's Plan of
benefits, including certain lump sum benefits or any other payments in excess of the monthly
amount paid under a single life annuity, are not payable in the form effective as of the date of the

Notice; and (3) employers participating in the Fund ("Employers" ) are obligated to pay a 5%
contribution surcharge to the Fund, effective for contributions due to the Fund for work performed
on or after June 1, 2010. The 5% surcharge increased to 10% on January 1, 2011 and continued
until the earlier of ( 1 ) the date the Fund emerged from Critical Status; or (2) the date an Employer
entered into a new collective bargaining agreement ("CBA") with the Union consistent with the
Schedule in this Rehabilitation Plan.

Generally, the Fund must emerge from Critical Status by the end of its ten-year
Rehabilitation Period, as defined by ERISA. The Fund's Rehabilitation Period began on January
1, 2012 and will end on December 31, 2021. However, the Fund's Board of Trustees has
determined that based on all reasonable actuarial assumptions, and upon exhaustion of all
reasonable measures, the Fund cannot reasonablybe expected to emerge from critical status by the
end of the Rehabilitation Period. Pursuant to ERISA Section 305(e)(3)(A)(ii), the Board of
Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to forestall possible insolvency (as defined by ERISA
Section 4245 ) .

The Fund has been in existence since October 1961. Effective July 1, 1992, the Pension
Trust Local 888 PHH ("PHH Plan") merged into the Fund. The Fund currently includes two

separate programs ofbenefits, one referred to as the Local 888 Program and the other referred to
as the PHH Program. PHH Employers, which have all withdrawn from the Fund, contributed for
employees in the plumbing and heating supply industry and participated in the PHH Program.
Other employers also participated in the PHH Program. Employers in a variety of industries

participate in the Local 888 Program.

Each Program had separate employer contribution rate structures and separate benefit
structures. Contribution rates in the current Local 888 Program are based on a percentofemployee
compensation. Contribution rates in the PHH Program were based on a weekly rate. Withdrawal

liability is calculated separately for PHH and Local 888 Employers pursuant to an alternate
withdrawal liability method approvedby the PBGC.

The Fund considered retaining the services of an independent economic consultant to

analyze financial data concerning the Fund's Employers, as well as data regarding the industry of
the Fund's Employers, to assist the Board of Trustees in determining whether to adopt a

Rehabilitation Plan pursuant to ERISA Section 305(e)(3)(A)(ii) . However, since the Fund's

Employers are privately held entities, the Fund first sent a letter to the Local 888 Program
Employers asking if they would provide the independent economic consultant with financial
information. Based on the responses the Board ofTrustees concluded that an economic consultant
would not have financial information about the Employers to perform an analysis, and therefore
one was not retained by the Fund.

III. Alternatives Considered for Emerging From Critical Status During the
Rehabilitation Period

Prior to the adoption of the first Rehabilitation Plan, the Board of Trustees considered
numerous alternatives to emerge from Critical Status at the end of the Rehabilitation Period and
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concluded that they would require unreasonably large contribution increases as well as substantial
reductions in already modestbenefit accruals. The effect of the imposition ofany combination of
these contribution increases and benefit reductions would be to significantly increase the

possibilityofnegotiated Employer withdrawals from the Fund. The alternatives consideredwere
based on projections by the Fund's actuary that were calculated using reasonable actuarial

assumptions.

One alternative considered by the Trustees was applying the same percentage required
contribution increase to Local 888 Program Employers and PHH Program Employers. Prior to the
First Update to the Rehabilitation Plan, the Fund's actuary projected that with no changes to the
Fund's current plan ofbenefits, Employer contribution rates would have to increase by 19 percent
annually for each of the next ten years, ultimately increasingto a rate that was more than 5.5 times
the then contribution rate, for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the
Rehabilitation Period.

Another alternative consideredby the Trustees was the allocation of required contribution
increases to only Local 888 Program Employers because the PHH Program was fully funded. The
Fund's actuaryprojected that, with no changes to the Fund's current plan ofbenefits, and allocating
contribution increases solely to Local 888 Program Employers, Local 888 Program Employer
contribution rates would have to increase by 34 percent annually for each of the next ten years,
ultimately increasing to a rate that was more than 18.5 times the then contribution rate, for the
Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Additionally, the Fund's actuary projected that, with no changes to the PHH Program
benefits, and a reduction of the Local 888 Program benefits to the lesser of 1 percent of
contributions required to be made or the current accrual rate, with the elimination of all adjustable
benefits as defined in Section 305(e)(8)(A)(iv) of ERISA, Local 888 Program Employer
contribution rates would have to increase by 32.75 percent annually for each of the next ten years,
ultimately increasing to a rate that was almost 17 times the then contribution rate, for the Fund to

emerge from critical status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period. The Fund's actuary projected
that with no changes to the PHH Group benefits and the elimination of all Local 888 Group future
benefit accruals and adjustablebenefits (as defined in Section 305(e)(8)(A)(iv) of ERISA), Local
888 Group Employer contribution rates would have to increase by 28.5 percent annually for each
of the next ten years, ultimately increasing to a rate that was more than 12 times the then
contribution rate, for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the Rehabilitation
Period. Local 888 Program Employers, when confronted with such large increases, would likely
withdraw from the Fund. The Trustees determined that these and any similar measures were not
reasonable.

Subsequent to the adoption of First Update to the Rehabilitation Plan, all PHH Program
Employers withdrew from the Fund in 2011 as noted above. Since then, a number of additional

employers either went out of business or have negotiated a successor collective bargaining
agreement that resulted in their withdrawal from the Fund. The likely result of collective

bargaining in the future will be more negotiated withdrawals from the Fund. Further, the number
of active participants has significantlydecreased, making the contribution rates necessary for the
Fund to emerge from critical status from remaining employers significantlyhigher than what is
described above. Consequently, in each of the subsequent updates to the Rehabilitation Plan, the
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Trustees determinedthat any changes in the contribution increases and benefit reductions proposed
in the First Update to the Rehabilitation Plan would not be reasonable.

IV. The Fund Is Not Reasonably Expected to Emerge From Critical Status During the
Rehabilitation Period

The Board of Trustees considered the following factors in considering updates to the
Rehabilitation Plan: (a) current and past contribution levels and benefit accrual levels; (b) the

impact of contribution levels and benefit levels on retaining active participants and bargaining
groups; (c) the impact of prior and anticipated contribution increases on employer attrition and

retention; (d) measures to retain or attract contributing employers; (e) competitive and other
economic factors facing the contributing employers; (f) reductions in benefit accruals and

adjustablebenefits; (g) suspensions ofbenefits; (h) the impact on the Fund's solvency ofancillary
benefits and supplements; and (i) the compensation levels of active participants relative to others
in the same industry.

Consistentwith the calculations and assumptions set forth in prior Rehabilitation Plans, the
Board of Trustees has determined that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon
exhaustion of all reasonable measures, given the combination of required contribution increases
and benefit reductions necessary for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the
Rehabilitation Period, the Fund still cannot be reasonablyexpected to emerge from Critical Status

by the end ofthe Rehabilitation Period. Therefore, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, and

adopt this Tenth Update to the Rehabilitation Plan, described under Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) of
ERISA, consisting of reasonable measures to forestall the date of the Fund's possible insolvency,
assuming an ongoing plan.

V. Schedule of Reasonable Measures to Forestall the Fund's Date of Insolvency

The schedule ofcontribution increases describedin this Tenth Update to the Rehabilitation
Plan ("Schedule") will be provided to the collective bargaining parties no later than the thirtieth
day after the Board of Trustees adopts this Update to the Rehabilitation Plan. Any new CBA
entered into by the bargaining parties, or any other agreement calling for participation in the Fund
after this Update to the Rehabilitation Plan is so provided, must reflect the terms of the most

recently issued Schedule. In the case ofan employer that contributes to the Fund only with respect
to employeeswho are not covered by a CBA, the agreement to participate between the employer
and the Fund will be treated solely for these purposes as automatically expiring on the first day of
the Plan Year after the employer is provided this Rehabilitation Plan Update. Any new agreement
to participate entered into by the parties must reflect the terms ofthe most recently issued Schedule.

The Board of Trustees will continue to update the Rehabilitation Plan, as required by law.
The Board of Trustees has the sole discretion to amend and construe the Rehabilitation Plan and
all required annual updates to the Rehabilitation Plan.

A. General Information.

The Board is adopting a change to the contribution rate increases called for under the
Schedule. The Fund's actuary currently projects that the Fund will continue to become insolvent
in 2026, which is the same year of insolvency projected under the Ninth Update to the
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Rehabilitation Plan. The Board has been advised by the Fund's actuary that higher contribution
rate increases will not have a material impact on the Fund's insolvency, given the small number
of active participants remaining in the Fund. By continuing the same annual contribution rate
increases called for under prior updates to the Rehabilitation Plan, the Fund is projected to forestall

insolvency by one month as compared to if there is no increase in the current employer
contribution rates If the contribution rates are doubled or tripled from the current annual
contribution rate increase of 9.1%, the Fund's actuary projects that the Fund will forestall

insolvency by two and three months, respectively, rather than forestalling by one month if the
current 9.1% annual rate increase remains in effect.

Therefore, faced with the decline in the Fund's contribution base and the projected
insolvency of the Fund in the next decade regardless ofwhether significant contribution increases
are negotiated with the remaining contributing employers, the Board of Trustees has agreed to
consider settlementof future withdrawal liability assessments, including acceptance of lump sum

payments, if such settlements would forestall the Fund's insolvency date and are determined to be
in the best interests of the participants. The current annual contribution rate increases, which have
been in effect since the First Update to the Rehabilitation Plan, have not incentivized the five
remaining employers to contemplate a withdrawal from the Fund. These five employers have

agreed to new collective bargaining agreements in the most recent round ofnegotiations that either

adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule or have had the default Schedule imposed on them. It is
the Board's understanding from the Union that none of these five employers have attempted to

negotiate a withdrawal from the Fund for their covered employees.

As a result, in order to forestall insolvency to the extent possible, the Board believes it is
reasonable to adopt an annual contribution rate increase of 27.3% and is imposing an annual
contribution rate increase of27.3% as the Schedule. As with prior Updates, the Schedule will be
treated as the default schedule for the purposes ofERISA Section 305 (e)(3)(C)(i) since the default
schedule described in Section ERISA 305 (e)( 1 ) would not be a reasonable measure.

B. Contributions Requirement.

The Board of Trustees determined that the following contribution increases will be

required.

Local 888 Employers:

Plan Year Annual Percentage Increase over Prior Year's Rate

January 1, 2021 -

January 1, 2040 27.3%

For Employers that have adopted a CBA with a Rehabilitation Plan Schedule, if the

bargaining parties subsequently renew the terms of that CBA, the annual contribution increases
under the renewedCBA (as determinedby the contribution rate in the Schedule then in effect) will
be effective on the anniversary date on which the last required contribution increase called for by
the applicable Rehabilitation Plan that went into effect under the employer's prior CBA. However,
if the collective bargaining parties fail to renew a CBA and thus do not adopt a Schedule of the
Rehabilitation Plan that is in effect at the time the CBA expires ("Expired CBA") , the updated
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version of the Schedule that was in effect under the Expired CBA shall be imposed on the 180th

day after the expiration of such Expired CBA.

C. Benefits.

Local 888 Employers: Any contribution increases required by this Rehabilitation Plan
shall not be considered for purposes of calculating any Participant's monthly Accrued Pension.
Effective on the first day of the month following thirty days written notice to all interestedparties
after this schedule is adopted by, or imposed upon, applicable bargaining parties, the following
changes were made to the following adjustablebenefits:

1. The disabilitypension for participants not yet in pay status was eliminated.
2. The Ten-Year Certain Option was eliminated for benefit accruals on or after

the effective date.
3. The Contingent Annuitant Option was eliminated for benefit accruals on or

after the effective date.
4. A participant's early retirement pension shall be determined using the

greaterof ( 1 ) a participant's total accrued benefit under the Fund's Plan of
benefits ("Plan" ) as of his or her retirement date, reduced based on the
Plan's definitionof "ActuarialEquivalence" for each whole calendarmonth
that the retirement date precedes the participant's normal retirement date,
based on your age at retirement, or (2) the participant's early retirement

pension calculated under the Plan as of the day before the effective date set
forth above.

VI. Standards for Meeting the Requirements of this Rehabilitation Plan Update

The Board of Trustees has taken reasonable measures to forestall insolvency pursuant to
ERISA Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) . The projected year of insolvency will change over time, as the
Fund's actual experience differs from the assumptions that were made to develop the projection
and thus the Rehabilitation Plan will be reviewed and modified, ifappropriate, to reflect the actual

experience. The Board of Trustees recognizes the likelihood that the Fund's actual experience
could be more or less favorable than the assumptions used as the basis for the Rehabilitation Plan.

Consequently, the annual standards for meeting the requirements of the Rehabilitation Plan will
be a demonstration, based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonable

assumptions, that the Rehabilitation Plan (as amended from time to time and as then currently in
effect) will forestall insolvency beyond the end of the rehabilitation period.

20928143v1
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2021 UPDATETo THE
REHABILITATION PLAN

FOR THE
LOCAL 888 PENSION FUND

This is the Eleventh Update to the Rehabilitation Plan for the Local 888 PensionFund.

I. Introduction

On November 26, 2010, the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan

("Rehabilitation Plan") in accordance with Section 305(e) of the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA") . The Rehabilitation Plan was based on the Fund's
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2010 and on reasonable assumptionsabout how the Fund's
assets and liabilities would change in the coming years. As is discussed below, based on the
alternatives considered for emerging from critical status during the Fund's Rehabilitation Period,
the Board ofTrustees determined that, based on all reasonable actuarial assumptionsand upon the
exhaustion of all reasonable measures, given the combination of required contribution increases
and benefit reductions necessary for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the
Rehabilitation Period, the Fund could not have reasonablybeen expected to emerge from Critical
Status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period. Therefore, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation
Plan describedunder Section 305(e)(3)(A)(ii) ofERISA that consistedof reasonable measures to
forestall the date of the Fund's possible insolvency.

Subsequent to the adoption of the first Rehabilitation Plan, the Board of Trustees learned
that virtually all PHH employers entered into collective bargaining agreements calling for their
withdrawal from the Fund on March 31, 2011 and that Century 21 Department Stores and
Distribution Center ("Century 21") entered into a Memorandum of Agreement that called for its
withdrawal from the Fund on April 29, 2011. Given that the Rehabilitation Plan schedule adopted
by the Board ofTrustees assumed continued participation by the PHH employers and annual PHH
contribution increases for 20 years, and the continued participation by Century 21 and annual

Century 21 contribution increases for 20 years, the Board of Trustees evaluated the financial

impact ofthe PHH employers' and Century 21 withdrawals on the Rehabilitation Plan. As a result,
the Trustees decided to update the Rehabilitation Plan and schedule and adopt and issue the First

Update to the Rehabilitation Plan effective May 25, 2011. Subsequent to that, the Trustees have

adopted annual updates to the Rehabilitation Plan as required by law.

The Trustees have now adopted a Eleventh Update to the Rehabilitation Plan.

II. Background

Under ERISA as amended by the Pension Protection Act of2006 ("PPA"), on March 30,
2010, the actuary of the Local 888 Pension Fund ("Fund") certified that the Fund is in Critical
Status for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2010.

As required by law, the Board of Trustees sent a Notice of Critical Status ("Notice"), to

participants, beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
("PBGC" ) and the Department ofLabor, advising, in part, that ( 1 ) the Fund is in Critical Status for



the 2010 Plan Year; (2) all non-level benefits previously available under the Fund's Plan of
benefits, including certain lump sum benefits or any other payments in excess of the monthly
amount paid under a single life annuity, are not payable in the form effective as of the date of the

Notice; and (3) employers participating in the Fund ("Employers" ) are obligated to pay a 5%
contribution surcharge to the Fund, effective for contributions due to the Fund for work performed
on or after June 1, 2010. The 5% surcharge increased to 10% on January 1, 2011 and continued
until the earlier of ( 1 ) the date the Fund emerged from Critical Status; or (2) the date an Employer
entered into a new collective bargaining agreement ("CBA") with the Union consistent with the
Schedule in this Rehabilitation Plan.

Generally, the Fund must emerge from Critical Status by the end of its ten-year
Rehabilitation Period, as defined by ERISA. The Fund's Rehabilitation Period began on January
1, 2012 and is ending on December 31, 2021. However, the Fund's Board of Trustees has
determined that based on all reasonable actuarial assumptions, and upon exhaustion of all
reasonable measures, the Fund cannot reasonablybe expected to emerge from critical status by the
end of the Rehabilitation Period. Pursuant to ERISA Section 305(e)(3)(A)(ii), the Board of
Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to forestall possible insolvency (as defined by ERISA
Section 4245 ) .

The Fund has been in existence since October 1961. Effective July 1, 1992, the Pension
Trust Local 888 PHH ("PHH Plan") merged into the Fund. The Fund currently includes two

separate programs ofbenefits, one referred to as the Local 888 Program and the other referred to
as the PHH Program. PHH Employers, which have all withdrawn from the Fund, contributed for
employees in the plumbing and heating supply industry and participated in the PHH Program.
Other employers also participated in the PHH Program. Employers in a variety of industries

participate in the Local 888 Program.

Each Program had separate employer contribution rate structures and separate benefit
structures. Contribution rates in the current Local 888 Program are based on a percentofemployee
compensation. Contribution rates in the PHH Program were based on a weekly rate. Withdrawal

liability is calculated separately for PHH and Local 888 Employers pursuant to an alternate
withdrawal liability method approvedby the PBGC.

The Fund considered retaining the services of an independent economic consultant to

analyze financial data concerning the Fund's Employers, as well as data regarding the industry of
the Fund's Employers, to assist the Board of Trustees in determining whether to adopt a

Rehabilitation Plan pursuant to ERISA Section 305(e)(3)(A)(ii) . However, since the Fund's

Employers are privately held entities, the Fund first sent a letter to the Local 888 Program
Employers asking if they would provide the independent economic consultant with financial
information. Based on the responses the Board ofTrustees concluded that an economic consultant
would not have financial information about the Employers to perform an analysis, and therefore
one was not retained by the Fund.

III. Alternatives Considered for Emerging From Critical Status During the
Rehabilitation Period

Prior to the adoption of the first Rehabilitation Plan, the Board of Trustees considered
numerous alternatives to emerge from Critical Status at the end of the Rehabilitation Period and
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concluded that they would require unreasonably large contribution increases as well as substantial
reductions in already modestbenefit accruals. The effect of the imposition ofany combination of
these contribution increases and benefit reductions would be to significantly increase the

possibilityofnegotiated Employer withdrawals from the Fund. The alternatives consideredwere
based on projections by the Fund's actuary that were calculated using reasonable actuarial

assumptions.

One alternative considered by the Trustees was applying the same percentage required
contribution increase to Local 888 Program Employers and PHH Program Employers. Prior to the
First Update to the Rehabilitation Plan, the Fund's actuary projected that with no changes to the
Fund's current plan ofbenefits, Employer contribution rates would have to increase by 19 percent
annually for each of the next ten years, ultimately increasingto a rate that was more than 5.5 times
the then contribution rate, for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the
Rehabilitation Period.

Another alternative consideredby the Trustees was the allocation of required contribution
increases to only Local 888 Program Employers because the PHH Program was fully funded. The
Fund's actuaryprojected that, with no changes to the Fund's current plan ofbenefits, and allocating
contribution increases solely to Local 888 Program Employers, Local 888 Program Employer
contribution rates would have to increase by 34 percent annually for each of the next ten years,
ultimately increasing to a rate that was more than 18.5 times the then contribution rate, for the
Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Additionally, the Fund's actuary projected that, with no changes to the PHH Program
benefits, and a reduction of the Local 888 Program benefits to the lesser of 1 percent of
contributions required to be made or the current accrual rate, with the elimination of all adjustable
benefits as defined in Section 305(e)(8)(A)(iv) of ERISA, Local 888 Program Employer
contribution rates would have to increase by 32.75 percent annually for each of the next ten years,
ultimately increasing to a rate that was almost 17 times the then contribution rate, for the Fund to

emerge from critical status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period. The Fund's actuary projected
that with no changes to the PHH Group benefits and the elimination of all Local 888 Group future
benefit accruals and adjustablebenefits (as defined in Section 305(e)(8)(A)(iv) of ERISA), Local
888 Group Employer contribution rates would have to increase by 28.5 percent annually for each
of the next ten years, ultimately increasing to a rate that was more than 12 times the then
contribution rate, for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the Rehabilitation
Period. Local 888 Program Employers, when confronted with such large increases, would likely
withdraw from the Fund. The Trustees determined that these and any similar measures were not
reasonable.

Subsequent to the adoption of First Update to the Rehabilitation Plan, all PHH

Program Employers withdrew from the Fund in 2011 as noted above. Since then, a number of
additional employers either went out of business or have negotiated a successor collective

bargaining agreement that resulted in their withdrawal from the Fund. The likely result of
collective bargaining in the future will be more negotiated withdrawals from the Fund. Further,
the number of active participants has significantly decreased, making the contribution rates

necessary for the Fund to emerge from critical status from remaining employers significantly
higher than what is described above. Consequently, in each of the subsequent updates to the
Rehabilitation Plan through the Ninth Update, the Trustees determined that any changes in the
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contribution increases and benefit reductions proposed in the First Update to the Rehabilitation
Plan would not be reasonable. In the Tenth Update to the Rehabilitation Plan, faced with the
decline in the Fund's contribution base and the projected insolvency of the Fund in the next decade

regardless of whether significant contribution increases are negotiated with the remaining
contributing employers as determined by the Fund's actuary, the Board of Trustees decided that
the goal of the Rehabilitation Plan Update should be to encourage the five remaining employers
to withdraw so that the Fund could consider settlements offuture withdrawal liability assessments,
including acceptance of lump sum payments, if such settlements would forestall the Fund's

insolvency date and are determined to be in the best interests of the participants. And since the
annual contribution rate increases in effect since the First Update to the Rehabilitation Plan had
not incentivized the five remaining employers to contemplate a withdrawal from the Fund, the
Board determined it was reasonable in the Tenth Update to triple the annual contribution rate
increase from 9.1% to 27.3% to prompt these further withdrawals.

IV. The Fund Is Not Reasonably Expected to Emerge From Critical Status During the
Rehabilitation Period

The Board of Trustees considered the following factors in considering updates to the
Rehabilitation Plan: (a) current and past contribution levels and benefit accrual levels; (b) the

impact of contribution levels and benefit levels on retaining active participants and bargaining
groups; (c) the impact of prior and anticipated contribution increases on employer attrition and

retention; (d) measures to retain or attract contributing employers; (e) competitive and other
economic factors facing the contributing employers; (f) reductions in benefit accruals and

adjustablebenefits; (g) suspensions ofbenefits; (h) the impact on the Fund's solvency ofancillary
benefits and supplements; and (i) the compensation levels of active participants relative to others
in the same industry.

Consistentwith the calculations and assumptions set forth in prior Rehabilitation Plans, the
Board of Trustees has determined that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon
exhaustion of all reasonable measures, given the combination of required contribution increases
and benefit reductions necessary for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the
Rehabilitation Period, the Fund still cannot be reasonablyexpected to emerge from Critical Status

by the end ofthe Rehabilitation Period. Therefore, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, and

adopt this Eleventh Update to the Rehabilitation Plan, describedunder Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) of
ERISA, consisting of reasonable measures to forestall the date of the Fund's possible insolvency,
assuming an ongoing plan.

V. Schedule of Reasonable Measures to Forestall the Fund's Date of Insolvency

The schedule of contribution increases described in this Eleventh Update to the
Rehabilitation Plan ("Schedule") will be provided to the collective bargaining parties no later than
the thirtieth day after the Board of Trustees adopts this Update to the Rehabilitation Plan. Any
new CBA entered into by the bargaining parties, or any other agreement calling for participation
in the Fund after this Update to the Rehabilitation Plan is so provided, must reflect the terms of
the most recently issued Schedule. In the case of an employer that contributes to the Fund only
with respect to employees who are not covered by a CBA, the agreement to participate between
the employer and the Fund will be treated solely for these purposes as automatically expiring on
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the first day of the Plan Year after the employer is provided with this Rehabilitation Plan Update.
Any new agreement to participate entered into by the parties must reflect the terms of the most

recently issued Schedule.

The Board ofTrustees will continue to update the Rehabilitation Plan, as required by law.
The Board of Trustees has the sole discretion to amend and construe the Rehabilitation Plan and
all required annual updates to the Rehabilitation Plan.

A. General Information.

The Board is adopting a change to the contribution rate increases called for under the
Schedule in light of a number ofdifferent factors. First, the Board ofTrustees has resolved to apply
for special financial assistance ("SFA") for the Fund under the American Rescue Plan Act of2021

("ARPA" ) when it is eligible to do so and expects to receive such SFA subsequent to the
submissionof its application. The SFA is intended to have the Fund avoid insolvency until at least

2051, although based on current PBGC interpretations, the Board of Trustees understands that
even with the receipt of SFA, the Fund is likely to become insolvent before 2051.

Second, any contribution increases called for under this Rehabilitation Plan will not have

any significant impact on forestalling insolvency, especially when compared to the impact of the
SFA on extending the date on which the Fund is projected to be insolvent. The Fund's actuary
currently projects that, without the SFA, the Fund will continue to become insolvent in 2026,
which is the same year of insolvency projected under the Tenth Update to the Rehabilitation Plan.
The Board has been advised by the Fund's actuary that the current annual contribution rate
increases of 27.3% will now only forestall insolvency by one month , given the small number of
active participants remaining in the Fund and the lower capital market return assumptions
projected as of the end of 2020. As an illustrative example of the minimal impact of annual
contribution rate increases, in order to forestall insolvency by two or three months, the Fund's

actuary estimates that the Update would have to increase annual contribution rates by 36% and
46% respectively.

Third, the Board believes that continuing to operate as an ongoing plan is likely to be more
beneficial than encouraging employer withdrawals, which withdrawals could result in a mass
withdrawal and termination of the Fund, in which case the Fund would no longer be an ongoing
plan. Plans are only eligible for relief under ARPA if they were an ongoing plan. It is possible, if
not likely, that ifother similar financial relief is enacted after ARPA, eligibility for the relief will
be similarly conditioned. Therefore, the possible eligibility for further federal government
financial assistance as an ongoing plan far outweighs the benefits of contribution increases,
especially if those required contribution increases could result in employer withdrawals and the

resulting possibilityof a mass withdrawal and termination of the Fund, which in turn could mean
that the Fund would not be eligible for government assistance in the future. .

As a result, the Board believes it is reasonable to adopt an annual contribution rate increase
of 1.0% and is imposing an annual contribution rate increase of 1.0% as the Schedule. As with
prior Updates, the Schedule will be treated as the default schedule for the purposes of ERISA
Section 305 (e)(3)(C)(i) since the default schedule described in Section ERISA 305(e)( 1 ) would
not be a reasonable measure.
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B. Contributions Requirement.

The Board ofTrustees determined that the following contribution increases will be

required.

Local 888 Employers:

Plan Year Annual Percentage Increase over Prior Year's Rate

January 1, 2022
1.0%

For Employers that have adopted a CBA with a Rehabilitation Plan Schedule, if the

bargaining parties subsequently renew the terms of that CBA, the annual contribution increases
under the renewedCBA (as determinedby the contribution rate in the Schedule then in effect) will
be effective on the anniversary date on which the last required contribution increase called for by
the applicable Rehabilitation Plan that went into effect under the employer's prior CBA. However,
if the collective bargaining parties fail to renew a CBA and thus do not adopt a Schedule of the
Rehabilitation Plan that is in effect at the time the CBA expires ("Expired CBA"), the updated
version of the Schedule that was in effect under the Expired CBA shall be imposed on the 180th

day after the expiration of such Expired CBA.

C. Benefits.

Local 888 Employers: Any contribution increases required by this Rehabilitation Plan
shall not be considered for purposes of calculating any Participant's monthly Accrued Pension.
Effective on the first day of the month following thirty days written notice to all interested parties
after this schedule is adopted by, or imposed upon, applicable bargaining parties, the following
changes were made to the following adjustablebenefits:

1. The disabilitypension for participants not yet in pay status was eliminated.
2. The Ten-Year Certain Option was eliminated for benefit accruals on or after

the effective date.
3. The Contingent Annuitant Option was eliminated for benefit accruals on or

after the effective date.
4. A participant's early retirement pension shall be determined using the

greaterof ( 1 ) a participant's total accrued benefit under the Fund's Plan of
benefits ("Plan" ) as of his or her retirement date, reduced based on the
Plan's definitionof"ActuarialEquivalence" for each whole calendarmonth
that the retirement date precedes the participant's normal retirement date,
based on your age at retirement, or (2) the participant's early retirement

pension calculated under the Plan as of the day before the effective date set
forth above.

VI. Standards for Meeting the Requirements of this Rehabilitation Plan Update

The Board of Trustees has taken reasonable measures to forestall insolvency pursuant to
ERISA Section 305(e)(3)(A)(ii) . The projected year of insolvency will change over time, as the

6



Fund's actual experience differs from the assumptions that were made to develop the projection
and thus the Rehabilitation Plan will be reviewed and modified, ifappropriate, to reflect the actual

experience. The Board of Trustees recognizes the likelihood that the Fund's actual experience
could be more or less favorable than the assumptions used as the basis for the Rehabilitation Plan.

Consequently, the annual standards for meeting the requirements of the Rehabilitation Plan will
be a demonstration, based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonable

assumptions, that the Rehabilitation Plan (as amended from time to time and as then currently in
effect) will forestall insolvency beyond the end of the rehabilitation period.

21054657v1
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2022 UPDATETo THE
REHABILITATION PLAN

FOR THE
LOCAL 888 PENSION FUND

This is the Twelfth Update to the Rehabilitation Plan for the Local 888 Pension Fund.

I. Introduction

On November 26, 2010, the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan

("Rehabilitation Plan") in accordance with Section 305 (e) of the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA") . The Rehabilitation Plan was based on the Fund's
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2010 and on reasonable assumptions about how the Fund's
assets and liabilities would change in the coming years. As is discussed below, based on the
alternatives considered for emerging from critical status during the Fund's Rehabilitation Period,
the Board ofTrustees determined that, based on all reasonable actuarial assumptionsand upon the
exhaustion of all reasonable measures, given the combination of required contribution increases
and benefit reductions necessary for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the
Rehabilitation Period, the Fund could not have reasonablybeen expected to emerge from Critical
Status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period. Therefore, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation
Plan describedunder Section 305(e)(3)(A)(ii) ofERISA that consistedof reasonable measures to
forestall the date of the Fund's possible insolvency.

Subsequent to that, the Trustees have adopted annual updates to the Rehabilitation Plan as

required by law.

The Trustees have now adopted a Twelfth Update to the Rehabilitation Plan.

II. Background

Under ERISA as amended by the Pension Protection Act of2006 ("PPA"), on March 30,
2010, the actuary of the Local 888 Pension Fund ("Fund") certified that the Fund is in Critical
Status for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2010.

As required by law, the Board of Trustees sent a Notice of Critical Status ("Notice"), to

participants, beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
("PBGC" ) and the Department ofLabor, advising, in part, that ( 1 ) the Fund is in Critical Status for
the 2010 Plan Year; (2) all non-level benefits previously available under the Fund's Plan of
benefits, including certain lump sum benefits or any other payments in excess of the monthly
amount paid under a single life annuity, are not payable in the form effective as of the date of the

Notice; and (3) employers participating in the Fund ("Employers" ) are obligated to pay a 5%
contribution surcharge to the Fund, effective for contributions due to the Fund for work performed
on or after June 1, 2010. The 5% surcharge increased to 10% on January 1, 2011 and continued
until the earlier of ( 1 ) the date the Fund emerged from Critical Status; or (2) the date an Employer
entered into a new collective bargaining agreement ("CBA") with the Union consistent with the
Schedule in this Rehabilitation Plan.



Generally, the Fund was required to emerge from Critical Status by the end of its
Rehabilitation Period. The Fund's Rehabilitation Period began on January 1, 2012 and ended on
December 31, 2021. However, in its first Rehabilitation Plan, the Fund's Board of Trustees
determined that based on all reasonable actuarial assumptions, and upon exhaustion of all
reasonable measures, the Fund cannot reasonablybe expected to emerge from critical status by the
end of the Rehabilitation Period. Pursuant to ERISA Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii), the Board of
Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to forestall possible insolvency (as defined by ERISA
Section4245 ) . Since that time, the Board has adopted Updatesto the Rehabilitation Plan following
that same approach.

III. The Fund Is Not Reasonably Expected to Emerge From Critical Status During the
Rehabilitation Period

The Board of Trustees considered the following factors in considering updates to the
Rehabilitation Plan: (a) current and past contribution levels and benefit accrual levels; (b) the

impact of contribution levels and benefit levels on retaining active participants and bargaining
groups; (c) the impact of prior and anticipated contribution increases on employer attrition and

retention; (d) measures to retain or attract contributing employers; (e) competitive and other
economic factors facing the contributing employers; (0 reductions in benefit accruals and

adjustablebenefits; (g) suspensions ofbenefits; (h) the impact on the Fund's solvency ofancillary
benefits and supplements; and (i) the compensation levels of active participants relative to others
in the same industry.

Consistentwith the calculations and assumptions set forth in prior Rehabilitation Plans, the
Board of Trustees has determined that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon
exhaustion of all reasonable measures, given the combination of required contribution increases
and benefit reductions necessary for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status, the Fund still cannot
be reasonablyexpected to do so. Therefore, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, and adopt
this TwelfthUpdate to the Rehabilitation Plan, describedunder Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) ofERISA,
consisting of reasonable measures to forestall the date of the Fund's possible insolvency, assuming
an ongoing plan.

IV. Schedule of Reasonable Measures to Forestall the Fund's Date of Insolvency

The schedule of contribution increases described in this Twelfth Update to the
Rehabilitation Plan ("Schedule") will be provided to the collective bargaining parties no later than
the thirtieth day after the Board of Trustees adopts this Update to the Rehabilitation Plan. Any
new CBA entered into by the bargaining parties, or any other agreement calling for participation
in the Fund after this Update to the Rehabilitation Plan is so provided, must reflect the terms of
the most recently issued Schedule. In the case of an employer that contributes to the Fund only
with respect to employees who are not covered by a CBA, the agreement to participate between
the employer and the Fund will be treated solely for these purposes as automatically expiring on
the first day of the Plan Year after the employer is provided with this Rehabilitation Plan Update.
Any new agreement to participate entered into by the parties must reflect the terms of the most

recently issued Schedule.
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The Board ofTrustees will continue to update the Rehabilitation Plan, as required by law.
The Board of Trustees has the sole discretion to amend and construe the Rehabilitation Plan and
all required annual updates to the Rehabilitation Plan.

A. General Information.

The Board is not adopting a change to the contribution rate increases called for in the
Eleventh Update under the Schedule since the circumstances facing the Fund has not materially
changed since the Eleventh Update was adopted. As noted in the Fund's Eleventh Update to the
Rehabilitation Plan, the Board of Trustees has resolved to apply for special financial assistance

("SFA") for the Fund under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 ("ARPA" ) when it is eligible
to do so and expects to receive such SFA subsequent to the submission of its application. The
Fund's actuary currently projects that, without the SFA, the Fund will be insolvent in 2027, which
is a year later than the insolvency date projected under the Eleventh Update to the Rehabilitation
Plan. As part of the Eleventh Update the Board was advisedby the Fund's actuary that the annual
contribution rate increases of27.3% would only forestall insolvency by one month, primarily due
to the small numberofactiveparticipants remaining in the Fund. Given the fact the SFA is intended
to have the Fund avoid insolvency until 2051, the amount of contribution income from a

Rehabilitation Plan and the impact on the Fund's insolvency continues to be insignificant
comparedto the SFA's impact on the Fund's insolvency date.

Also, the Board continues to believe that operating as an ongoing plan is likely to be more
beneficial than encouragingemployer withdrawals. Withdrawals could result in a mass withdrawal
and termination of the Fund, in which case the Fund would no longer be an ongoing plan and

potentially make the Fund ineligible for any additional financial relief enacted after ARPA, if
eligibility for the relief will be similarly conditioned on being an ongoing plan as was the case
under ARPA. Therefore, the possible eligibility for further federal government financial assistance
as an ongoing plan continues to outweigh the benefits of contribution increases that would not
have any measurable impact on the financial health of the Fund but could result in employer
withdrawals.

As a result, the Board continues to believe it is reasonable to adopt an annual contribution
rate increase of 1.0% and will retain imposing an annual contribution rate increase of 1.0% as the
Schedule. As with prior Updates, the Schedule will be treated as the default schedule for the

purposes ofERISA Section 305(e)(3)(C)(i) since the default schedule described in SectionERISA
305 (e)( 1 ) would not be a reasonable measure.

B. Contributions Requirement.

The Board of Trustees determined that the following contribution increases will be

required.

Local 888 Employers:

Plan Year Annual Percentage Increase over Prior Year's Rate

January 1, 2023 1.0%
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For Employers that have adopted a CBA with a Rehabilitation Plan Schedule, if the

bargaining parties subsequently renew the terms of that CBA, the annual contribution increases
under the renewedCBA (as determinedby the contribution rate in the Schedule then in effect) will
be effective on the anniversary date on which the last required contribution increase called for by
the applicable Rehabilitation Plan that went into effect under the employer's prior CBA. However,
if the collective bargaining parties fail to renew a CBA and thus do not adopt a Schedule of the
Rehabilitation Plan that is in effect at the time the CBA expires ("Expired CBA"), the updated
version of the Schedule that was in effect under the Expired CBA shall be imposed on the 180th

day after the expiration of such Expired CBA.

C. Benefits.

Local 888 Employers: Any contribution increases required by this Rehabilitation Plan
shall not be considered for purposes of calculating any Participant's monthly Accrued Pension.
Effective on the first day of the month following thirty days written notice to all interestedparties
after this schedule is adopted by, or imposed upon, applicable bargaining parties, the following
changes were made to the following adjustablebenefits:

1. The disabilitypension for participants not yet in pay status was eliminated.
2. The Ten-Year Certain Option was eliminated for benefit accruals on or after

the effective date.
3. The Contingent Annuitant Option was eliminated for benefit accruals on or

after the effective date.
4. A participant's early retirement pension shall be determined using the

greaterof ( 1 ) a participant's total accrued benefit under the Fund's Plan of
benefits ("Plan" ) as of his or her retirement date, reduced based on the
Plan's definitionof "ActuarialEquivalence" for each whole calendarmonth
that the retirement date precedes the participant's normal retirement date,
based on your age at retirement, or (2) the participant's early retirement

pension calculated under the Plan as of the day before the effective date set
forth above.

V. Standards for Meeting the Requirements of this Rehabilitation Plan Update

The Board of Trustees has taken reasonable measures to forestall insolvency pursuant to
ERISA Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) . The projected year of insolvency will change over time, as the
Fund's actual experience differs from the assumptions that were made to develop the projection
and thus the Rehabilitation Plan will be reviewed and modified, ifappropriate, to reflect the actual

experience. The Board of Trustees recognizes the likelihood that the Fund's actual experience
could be more or less favorable than the assumptions used as the basis for the Rehabilitation Plan.

Consequently, the annual standards for meeting the requirements of the Rehabilitation Plan will
be a demonstration, based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonable

assumptions, that the Rehabilitation Plan (as amended from time to time and as then currently in
effect) will forestall insolvency beyond the end of the rehabilitation period.

21175695v1
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2023 UPDATETo THE
REHABILITATION PLAN

FOR THE
LOCAL 888 PENSION FUND

This is the Thirteenth Update to the Rehabilitation Plan for the Local 888 Pension Fund.

I. Introduction

On November 26, 2010, the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan

("Rehabilitation Plan") in accordance with Section 305 (e) of the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA") . The Rehabilitation Plan was based on the Fund's
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2010 and on reasonable assumptions about how the Fund's
assets and liabilities would change in the coming years. As is discussed below, based on the
alternatives considered for emerging from critical status during the Fund's Rehabilitation Period,
the Board ofTrustees determined that, based on all reasonable actuarial assumptionsand upon the
exhaustion of all reasonable measures, given the combination of required contribution increases
and benefit reductions necessary for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the
Rehabilitation Period, the Fund could not have reasonablybeen expected to emerge from Critical
Status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period. Therefore, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation
Plan describedunder Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) of ERISA that consistedof reasonable measures to
forestall the date of the Fund's possible insolvency.

Subsequent to that, the Trustees have adopted annual updates to the Rehabilitation Plan as

required by law.

The Trustees have now adopted a Thirteenth Update to the Rehabilitation Plan.

II. Background

Under ERISA as amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA"), on March 30,
2010, the actuary of the Local 888 Pension Fund ("Fund") certified that the Fund is in Critical
Status for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2010.

As required by law, the Board of Trustees sent a Notice of Critical Status ("Notice"), to

participants, beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
("PBGC" ) and the Department ofLabor, advising, in part, that ( 1 ) the Fund is in Critical Status for
the 2010 Plan Year; (2) all non-level benefits previously available under the Fund's Plan of
benefits, including certain lump sum benefits or any other payments in excess of the monthly
amount paid under a single life annuity, are not payable in the form effective as of the date of the
Notice; and (3) employers participating in the Fund ("Employers" ) are obligated to pay a 5%
contribution surcharge to the Fund, effective for contributions due to the Fund for work performed
on or after June 1, 2010. The 5% surcharge increased to 10% on January 1, 2011 and continued
until the earlier of ( 1 ) the date the Fund emerged from Critical Status; or (2) the date an Employer
entered into a new collective bargaining agreement ("CBA") with the Union consistent with the
Schedule in this Rehabilitation Plan.

23011698v1



Generally, the Fund was required to emerge from Critical Status by the end of its
Rehabilitation Period. The Fund's Rehabilitation Period began on January 1, 2012 and ended on
December 31, 2021. However, in its first Rehabilitation Plan, the Fund's Board of Trustees
determined that based on all reasonable actuarial assumptions, and upon exhaustion of all
reasonable measures, the Fund cannot reasonablybe expected to emerge from critical status by the
end of the Rehabilitation Period. Pursuant to ERISA Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii), the Board of
Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to forestall possible insolvency (as defined by ERISA
Section4245 ) . Since that time, the Board has adopted Updatesto the Rehabilitation Plan following
that same approach.

III. The Fund Is Not Reasonably Expected to Emerge From Critical Status During the
Rehabilitation Period

The Board of Trustees considered the following factors in considering updates to the
Rehabilitation Plan: (a) current and past contribution levels and benefit accrual levels; (b) the

impact of contribution levels and benefit levels on retaining active participants and bargaining
groups; (c) the impact of prior and anticipated contribution increases on employer attrition and

retention; (d) measures to retain or attract contributing employers; (e) competitive and other
economic factors facing the contributing employers; (0 reductions in benefit accruals and

adjustablebenefits; (g) suspensions ofbenefits; (h) the impact on the Fund's solvency ofancillary
benefits and supplements; and (i) the compensation levels of active participants relative to others
in the same industry.

Consistentwith the calculations and assumptions set forth in prior Rehabilitation Plans, the
Board of Trustees has determined that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon
exhaustion of all reasonable measures, given the combination of required contribution increases
and benefit reductions necessary for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status, the Fund still cannot
be reasonablyexpected to do so. Therefore, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, and adopt
this Thirteenth Update to the Rehabilitation Plan, described under Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) of
ERISA, consisting of reasonable measures to forestall the date of the Fund's possible insolvency,
assuming an ongoing plan.

IV. Schedule of Reasonable Measures to Forestall the Fund's Date of Insolvency

The schedule of contribution increases described in this Thirteenth Update to the
Rehabilitation Plan ("Schedule") will be provided to the collective bargaining parties no later than
the thirtieth day after the Board of Trustees adopts this Update to the Rehabilitation Plan. Any
new CBA entered into by the bargaining parties, or any other agreement calling for participation
in the Fund after this Update to the Rehabilitation Plan is so provided, must reflect the terms of
the most recently issued Schedule. In the case of an employer that contributes to the Fund only
with respect to employees who are not covered by a CBA, the agreement to participate between
the employer and the Fund will be treated solely for these purposes as automatically expiring on
the first day of the Plan Year after the employer is provided with this Rehabilitation Plan Update.
Any new agreement to participate entered into by the parties must reflect the terms of the most

recently issued Schedule.
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The Board ofTrustees will continue to update the Rehabilitation Plan, as required by law.
The Board of Trustees has the sole discretion to amend and construe the Rehabilitation Plan and
all required annual updates to the Rehabilitation Plan.

A. General Information.

The Board is not adopting a change to the contribution rate increases called for in the
Twelfth Update under the Schedule since the circumstances facing the Fund has not materially
changed since the Twelfth Update was adopted. As noted in the Fund's Twelfth Update to the
Rehabilitation Plan, the Board of Trustees has resolved to apply for special financial assistance

("SFA") for the Fund under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 ("ARPA" ) when it is eligible
to do so and expects to receive such SFA subsequent to the submission of its application. The
Fund's actuary currently projects that, without the SFA, the Fund will be insolvent in 2025, which
is approximately one to two years earlier than the insolvency date projected under the Twelfth
Update to the Rehabilitation Plan. Given the fact the SFA is intended to have the Fund avoid

insolvency until 2051, the amount of contribution income from a Rehabilitation Plan and the

impact on the Fund's insolvency continues to be insignificant compared to the SFA's impact on
the Fund's insolvency date.

Also, the Board continues to believe that operating as an ongoing plan is likely to be more
beneficial than encouragingemployer withdrawals. Withdrawals could result in a mass withdrawal
and termination of the Fund, in which case the Fund would no longer be an ongoing plan and

potentially make the Fund ineligible for any additional financial relief enacted after ARPA, if
eligibility for the relief will be similarly conditioned on being an ongoing plan as was the case
under ARPA. Therefore, the possibleeligibility for further federal government financial assistance
as an ongoing plan continues to outweigh the benefits of contribution increases that would not
have any measurable impact on the financial health of the Fund but could result in employer
withdrawals.

As a result, the Board continues to believe it is reasonable to adopt an annual contribution
rate increase of 1.0% and will retain imposing an annual contribution rate increase of 1.0% as the
Schedule. As with prior Updates, the Schedule will be treated as the default schedule for the

purposes ofERISA Section 305 (e)(3)(C)(i) since the default schedule described in SectionERISA
305 (e)( 1 ) would not be a reasonable measure.

B. Contributions Requirement.

The Board of Trustees determined that the following contribution increases will be

required.

Local 888 Employers:

Plan Year Annual Percentage Increase over Prior Year's Rate

January 1, 2024 1.0%

3
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For Employers that have adopted a CBA with a Rehabilitation Plan Schedule, if the

bargaining parties subsequently renew the terms of that CBA, the annual contribution increases
under the renewedCBA (as determinedby the contribution rate in the Schedule then in effect) will
be effective on the anniversary date on which the last required contribution increase called for by
the applicable Rehabilitation Plan that went into effect under the employer's prior CBA. However,
if the collective bargaining parties fail to renew a CBA and thus do not adopt a Schedule of the
Rehabilitation Plan that is in effect at the time the CBA expires ("Expired CBA") , the updated
version of the Schedule that was in effect under the Expired CBA shall be imposed on the 180th

day after the expiration of such Expired CBA.

C. Benefits.

Local 888 Employers: Any contribution increases required by this Rehabilitation Plan
shall not be considered for purposes of calculating any Participant's monthly Accrued Pension.
Effective on the first day of the month following thirty days written notice to all interestedparties
after this schedule is adopted by, or imposed upon, applicable bargaining parties, the following
changes were made to the following adjustablebenefits:

1. The disabilitypension for participants not yet in pay status was eliminated.
2. The Ten-Year Certain Option was eliminated for benefit accruals on or after

the effective date.
3. The Contingent Annuitant Option was eliminated for benefit accruals on or

after the effective date.
4. A participant's early retirement pension shall be determined using the

greaterof ( 1 ) a participant's total accrued benefit under the Fund's Plan of
benefits ("Plan" ) as of his or her retirement date, reduced based on the
Plan's definitionof "ActuarialEquivalence" for each whole calendarmonth
that the retirement date precedes the participant's normal retirement date,
based on your age at retirement, or (2) the participant's early retirement

pension calculated under the Plan as of the day before the effective date set
forth above.

V. Standards for Meeting the Requirements of this Rehabilitation Plan Update

The Board of Trustees has taken reasonable measures to forestall insolvency pursuant to
ERISA Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) . The projected year of insolvency will change over time, as the
Fund's actual experience differs from the assumptions that were made to develop the projection
and thus the Rehabilitation Plan will be reviewed and modified, ifappropriate, to reflect the actual

experience. The Board of Trustees recognizes the likelihood that the Fund's actual experience
could be more or less favorable than the assumptions used as the basis for the Rehabilitation Plan.

Consequently, the annual standards for meeting the requirements of the Rehabilitation Plan will
be a demonstration, based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonable

assumptions, that the Rehabilitation Plan (as amended from time to time and as then currently in
effect) will forestall insolvency beyond the end of the rehabilitation period.
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*Segal Consulting
March 29, 2018

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU)
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
230 S. Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 432, we have completed the actuarialstatus
certificationas ofJanuary 1, 2018for the following plan:

Name ofPlan : Local 888 Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 13-6367793/PN 001
Plan sponsor: BoardofTrustees, Local 888 Pension Fund
Address: 160 East Union Avenue, East Rutherford, NJ 07073
Phone number: 914.668.8881

As ofJanuary 1, 2018, the Plan is in critical and declining status..

This certificationalso notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its
rehabilitationplan, basedon information receivedfrom the sponsor and basedon the annual standards section in the
rehabilitationplan.

Ifyou have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal Consulting
333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001
Phone number: 212.251.5000

Sincerely,

*

1
(

450 AAA

i- -

Ct.Rosana V. Ega ,
/

Senior Vice President and Actuary
EnrolledActuary No. 17-04641



Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 888 Pension Fund

EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001

March 29, 2018

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)
ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATIONAS OF JANUARY 1, 2018 UNDER IRC SECTION 432

This is to certify that Segal Consulting, a Member of The Segal Group, Inc. ("Segal" ) has prepared an actuarial status certification under
Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 888 Pension Fund as of January 1, 2018 in accordancewith generally accepted actuarial

principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing
and compliance requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the
consentof the Board of Trusteesand may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may
differ significantlyfrom the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing
from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions;changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization

period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; differences in statutory interpretation and

changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation, dated December 5, 2017. This certification reflects the changes in the
law made by the MultiemployerPensionReform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptionsrequired for the projections (including
those under MPRA), and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit VI.

Segal Consulting does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretations on which
this certification is based reflect Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the QualificationStandards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and
accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii) , the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptionsand methods that (other than projected
industry activity offer my best estimate of anticipated experienceunder the Plan.

C
Rosana V. Egan, CI,7.146AAA

Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-04641
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Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 888 Pension Fund

EIN 13 -6367793 / PN 001

Certificate Contents

EXHIBIT I Status Determination as ofJanuary 1, 2018

EXHIBIT II SummaryofActuarial Valuation Projections
EXHIBIT III Funding Standard Account Projection
EXHIBIT IV Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases AssumedEstablished AfterJanuary 1, 2017

EXHIBIT V SolvencyProjection
EXHIBIT VI Actuarial Assumptionsand Methodology

2

*Segal Consulting



Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 888 Pension Fund

EIN 13 -6367793 / PN 001

EXHIBIT I

Status Determinationas of January 1, 2018

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status :

I. Initial critical status tests :

Cl. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the present value of vested benefits for non-actives is more than present value of vested benefits for actives, Yes

(c) AND the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is greater than contributions for
current year? Yes Yes

C3. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. (a) The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

(b) AND the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments and administrative

expensesover seven years? No No

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments and administrative expenses
over five years? No No

II. Emergence test :

C6. (a) Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes

(b) AND EITHERa funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the next nine plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall method but taking into account any extension of amortization periods under ERISA Section 304(d)(2)
or ERISA Section 304 as in effect prior to PPA'06, Yes

(c) OR insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding plan years? Yes

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes

3
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Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 888 Pension Fund

EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001

EXHIBIT I (continued)
Status Determinationas of January 1, 2018

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

III. In Critical Status? (If any of (C1) through (C6) is Yes, then Yes) Yes

IV. Determination of critical and declining status :

C7. (a) Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes Yes

(b) AND EITHER Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? Yes Yes

(c) OR

(i) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B9 Yes Yes

(d) OR

(i) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B9 Yes Yes

In Critical and Declining Status? Yes

*Segal Consulting



Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 888 Pension Fund

EIN 13 -6367793 / PN 001

EXHIBIT I (continued)

Status Determinationas of January 1, 2018

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

EndangeredStatus :

El. (a) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. (a) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND a funding deficiency is projected in sevenyears? Yes No

In EndangeredStatus? (Yes when either (El ) or (E2) is Yes) No

In SeriouslyEndangeredStatus? (Yes when BOTH (El ) and (E2) are Yes) No

Neither CriticalStatus Nor EndangeredStatus :

Neither Criticalnor EndangeredStatus? No
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Documentationregarding Progress under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c)

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on the funding annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Board of Trusteeshas taken reasonablemeasures to forestall insolvency pursuant to ERISA Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) . The projected
year of insolvency will change over time, as the Fund's actual experience differs from the assumptionsthat were made to develop the

projection and thus the rehabilitation plan will be reviewed and modified, if appropriate, to reflect the actual experience.The Board of
Trusteesrecognizes the likelihood that the Fund's actual experiencecould be more or less favorable than the assumptionsused as the basis
for the rehabilitation plan. Consequently, the annual standard for meeting the requirements of the rehabilitation plan will be a

demonstration, based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonableassumptions,that the rehabilitation plan (as amended
from time to time and as then currently in effect) will forestall insolvency beyond the end of the rehabilitation period. Based on the

assumptionsused in this certification, the Fund is not expectedto become insolvent prior to December 31, 2021, the end of the
rehabilitation period.

*Segal Consulting
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EXHIBIT II

Summaryof Actuarial Valuation Projections

The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2018 (based on projections from the January 1, 2017 valuation certificate ) :

I. Financial Information

1. Market value of assets $72,239,420

2. Actuarialvalue of assets 70,926,335

3. Reasonably anticipated contributions includingwithdrawal liability payments

a. Upcoming year 1,484,427

b. Presentvalue for the next five years 6,250,432

c. Presentvalue for the next seven years 8,200,036

4. Projected benefit payments for upcoming year 9,509,020

5. Projected administrative expenses(beginning of upcoming year) 1,081,829

II. Liabilities

1. Presentvalue of vested benefits for active participants 940,211

2. Presentvalue of vested benefits for non-active participants 123,743,153

3. Total unit credit accrued liability 124,705,892

4. Presentvalue of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total

a. Next five years $40,003,646 $4,926,695 $44,930,341

b. Next seven years 52,524,636 6,590,120 59,114,756

5. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 1,138,506

6. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 84.9444

III. Funded Percentage (I.2)/(II.3) 56.9%

IV. Funding Standard Account

1. Credit Balance/(funding deficiency ) as of the end ofprior year ($22,577,150)

2. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

V. Years to Projected Insolvency 12

7
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EXHIBIT III

Funding StandardAccount Projection

The table below presents the Funding StandardAccount Projection for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2017 through 2027

Year Beginning January 1,

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

1. Credit balance/(funding
deficiency ) (BOY) ($16,548,588 ) ($22,577,150 ) ($28,624,443 ) ($34,543,894 ) ($40,816,049 ) ($48,306,390 )

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (1,158,401) ( 1,580,401) (2,003,711 ) (2,418,073 ) (2,857,123 ) (3,381,447)

3. Normal cost 59,540 56,676 53,950 51,355 48,885 46,534

4. Administrativeexpenses 1,060,617 1,081,829 1,103,466 1,125,535 1,148,046 1,171,007

5. Net amortization charges 4,909,084 4,467,986 3,928,187 3,848,861 4,554,444 4,508,333

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 422,047 392,453 355,992 351,803 402,596 400,812

7. Expected contributions 1,531,976 1,484,427 1,478,422 1,476,113 1,473,479 1,470,501

8. Interest on (7) 49 151 47 625 47 433 47 359 47 274 47 179

9. Credit balance/(funding
deficiency ) (EOY ) : ( I ) + (2 )

-
(3 )

-
(4)

-
(5)

- (6) + (7) + (8) ($22,577,150 ) ($28,624,443 ) ($34,543,894 ) ($40,816,049 ) ($48,306,390 ) ($56,296,843 )

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

I. Credit balance/(funding
deficiency) (BOY) ($56,296,843 ) ($64,213,396 ) ($70,850,614 ) ($80,017,080 ) ($88,831,631 )

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (3,940,779) (4,494,938 ) (4,959,543 ) (5,601,196) (6,218,214)

3. Normalcost 44,296 42,165 40,137 38,206 36,368

4. Administrativeexpenses 1,194,427 1,218,316 1,242,682 1,267,536 1,292,887

5. Net amortization charges 3,892,128 2,153,244 4,056,509 3,100,646 2,327,425

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 359,160 238,960 373,753 308,447 255,968

7. Expected contributions 1,467,165 1,463,453 1,459,338 1,454,805 1,449,833

8. Interest on (7) 47,072 46,952 46 820 46 675 46,515

9. Credit balance/(funding
deficiency) (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2)

-
(3)

-
(4)

-
(5) - (6) + (7) + (8) ($64,213,396 ) ($70,850,614 ) ($80,017,080 ) ($88,831,631 ) ($97,466,145 )

*
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EXHIBIT IV

Funding StandardAccount — Projected Bases Assumed EstablishedAfter January 1, 2017

Scheduleof Funding StandardAccount Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2018 $1,463,815 15 $150,205

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2019 562,665 15 57,736

Experience gain 1 / 1 /2020 ( 1,174,742) 15 (120,542)

Experience gain 1 / 1 /2021 (995,805) 15 (102,181)

*Segal Consulting
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EXHIBIT V

Solvency Projection

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2018 through 2029.

Year Beginning January 1,

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

1. Market Value at beginning of
year $72,239,420 $67,821,020 $63,129,186 $58,249,214 $52,995,939 $47,420,851

2. Contributions 231,564 245,579 264,761 285,152 306,527 328,822

3. Withdrawalliability payments 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160

4. Benefitpayments 9,509,020 9,466,106 9,327,264 9,354,880 9,308,224 9,336,047

5. Administrativeexpenses 1,122,000 1,144,440 1,167,329 1,190,676 1,214,490 1,238,780

6. Interest earnings 4,708,896 4,400,973 4,077,700 3,734,969 3,368,939 2,977,574

7. Market Value at end ofyear :

( 1 )+(2 )+(3 )-(4)-(5)+(6) $67,821,020 $63,129,186 $58,249,214 $52,995,939 $47,420,851 $41,424,580

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

1. Market Value at beginning of
year $41,424,580 $34,959,253 $28,012,158 $20,598,376 $12,698,688 $4,259,428

2. Contributions 351,919 375,637 400,105 424,471 449,037 472,942

3. Withdrawalliability payments 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160

4. Benefitpayments 9,381,902 9,408,496 9,388,311 9,354,554 9,339,409 9,329,220

5. Administrativeexpenses 1,263,556 1,288,827 1,314,604 1,340,896 1,367,714 1,395,068

6. Interest earnings 2,556,052 2,102,431 1,616,868 1,099,131 546 666 0

7. Market Value at end ofyear :

( 1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-(5)+(6) $34,959,253 $28,012,158 $20,598,376 $12,698,688 $4,259,428 0
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EXHIBIT VI
Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptionsand plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation certificate, dated December 5, 2017,
except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as describedbelow. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptionsand Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Contribution Rates : Projected contributions reflect the following:

(a) Contribution rate increases for employers, as provided by the Fund Office that have
collective bargaining agreements in accordancewith the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.

(b) A 10% surchargebased on the contribution rate in effect on June 1, 2010 for all
employers not included in (a) .

Asset Information : The financial information as of December 31, 2017 was based on an unaudited financial
statementprovided by the Fund Auditor.

For projections after that date, the administrative expenses were assumed to be $1,122,000,
payable monthly, for 2018 and increasing by 2% per year and the benefit payments were

projected based on the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation. The projected net investment return
was assumed to be 7.0% of the average market value of assets for the 2017 - 2029 Plan Years.

Any resulting investment gains or losses due to the operation of the asset valuation method are
amortized over 15 years in the Funding StandardAccount.

Projected Industry Activity: As required by Internal RevenueCode Section 432, assumptionswith respect to projected
industry activity are based on information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this
information, the number of active participants is determined, by taking into consideration
withdrawn employers. For the remaining employers the number of actives is expected to decline

by 5% per year. Contributions are expectedto be made at the average participant payroll
increasedby payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 Group.

11
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In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment,
these determinations also project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal

liability assessments, based on information from the Trustees:

Plan Year Amount

2018-2029 $1,272,160

Future Normal Costs: Based on the assumed industry activity, and the unit credit cost method, we have assumed the
Normal cost will decline 5% per year, and will further increase by 0.2% per year to account for
projected future mortality improvement.

B. Assumptionsfor InsolvencyProjections

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions:

Contribution Rates : Based on input from the Trustees, it is reasonable to assume that employers would remain on
their current Rehabilitation Plan schedule and continue making required contributions on those
schedules. Therefore, we have assumed annual future contribution rate increases of 9.1% for all
employers for all future plan years in accordancewith the Default Scheduleof the Rehabilitation
Plan.

Technical Issues

Segal Consulting ("Segal" ) does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice.

Any statutory interpretation on which the certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity
of the statute and the significance of its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trusteesconsult with legal counsel when

making any decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal RevenueCode.

8690618v1 /13392.001
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March 29, 2019

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU)
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 432, we have completed the actuarialstatus
certificationas ofJanuary 1, 2019for the following plan:

Name ofPlan : Local 888 Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 13-6367793/PN 001
Plan sponsor: BoardofTrustees, Local 888 Pension Fund
Address: 160 East Union Avenue, East Rutherford, NJ 07073
Phone number: 914.688.8881

As ofJanuary 1, 2019, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certificationalso notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its
rehabilitationplan, basedon information receivedfrom the sponsor, and basedon the annual standards ofthe rehabilitation
plan.

Ifyou have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal Consulting
333 West 34th Street
New York, NY 10001
Phone number: 212.251.5000

Sincerely,

- _.If
ct".

-

Rosana V. Egan, FCA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
EnrolledActuary No. 17-04641
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March 29, 2019

Illustration Supporting ActuarialCertification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)
ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATIONAS OF JANUARY 1, 2019 UNDER IRC SECTION 432

This is to certify that Segal Consulting, a Member of The Segal Group, Inc. ("Segal" ) has prepared an actuarial status certification under
Internal RevenueCode Section 432 for the Local 888 PensionFund as of January 1, 2019 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial

principles and practices. It has been prepared at the requestof the Board of Trusteesto assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing
and compliance requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the
consentof the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may
differ significantlyfrom the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing
from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization

period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; differences in statutory interpretation and

changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation, dated December 4, 2018. This certification reflects the changes in the
law made by the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptionsrequired for the projections (including
those under MPRA) , and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit VI.

Segal Consulting does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the QualificationStandards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and
accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii) , the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptionsand methods that (other than projected
industry activity) offer my best estimate of anticipated experienceunder the Plan.r

•

Rosana V. Ega ACt.bAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17 -04641
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EXHIBIT I

Status Determinationas of January 1, 2019

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status :

I. Initial critical status tests :

Cl. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years Yes

(b) AND the present value of vested benefits for non-actives is more than present value of vested benefits for actives, Yes

(c) AND the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is greater than contributions for
current year? Yes Yes

C3. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. (a) The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

(b) AND the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments and administrative

expensesover seven years? No No

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments and administrative expenses
over five years? No No

II. Emergence test :

C6. (a) Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes

(b) AND EITHERa funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the next nine plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall method but taking into account any extension of amortization periods under ERISA Section 304(d)(2)
or ERISA Section 304 as in effect prior to PPA'06, Yes

(c) OR insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding plan years? Yes

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes

III. In Critical Status? (If any of (C1) through (C6) is Yes, then Yes) Yes

3
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EXHIBIT I (continued)

Status Determinationas of January 1, 2019

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

IV. Determination of critical and declining status :

C7. (a) Any of (C1 ) through (C6) are Yes? Yes Yes

(b) AND EITHER Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? Yes Yes

(c) OR

(i) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B9 Yes Yes

(d) OR

(i) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B9 Yes Yes

In Critical and Declining Statue Yes

EndangeredStatus :

El. (a) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. (c) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In EndangeredStatus? (Yes when either (El) or (E2) is Yes) No

In SeriouslyEndangeredStatus? (Yes when BOTH (El ) and (E2) are Yes) No

Neither CriticalStatus Nor EndangeredStatus :

Neither Critical nor EndangeredStatus? No
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Documentationregarding Progress under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c)

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on the funding annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Board of Trusteeshas taken reasonablemeasures to forestall insolvency pursuant to ERISA Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) . The projected
year of insolvency will change over time, as the Fund's actual experience differs from the assumptionsthat were made to develop the

projection and thus the rehabilitation plan will be reviewed and modified, if appropriate, to reflect the actual experience.The Board of
Trusteesrecognizes the likelihood that the Fund's actual experiencecould be more or less favorable than the assumptionsused as the basis
for the rehabilitation plan. Consequently, the annual standard for meeting the requirements of the rehabilitation plan will be a

demonstration, based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonableassumptions,that the rehabilitation plan (as amended
from time to time and as then currently in effect) will forestall insolvency beyond the end of the rehabilitation period. Based on the

assumptionsused in this certification, the Fund is not expectedto become insolvent prior to December 31, 2021, the end of the
rehabilitation period.

5
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EXHIBIT II

Summaryof Actuarial Valuation Projections

The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2019 (based on projections from the January 1, 2018 valuation certificate) :

I. Financial Information

1. Market value of assets $62,637,358

2. Actuarialvalue of assets 64,959,098

3. Reasonably anticipated contributions includingwithdrawal liability payments

a. Upcoming year 1,986,469

b. Presentvalue for the next five years 7,363,515

c. Presentvalue for the next seven years 9,732,087

4. Projected benefit payments for upcoming year 10,272,314

5. Projected administrative expenses(beginning of upcoming year) 1,097,066

II. Liabilities

1. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 1,318,680

2. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 168,086,114

3. Total unit credit accrued liability 169,478,155

4. Presentvalue of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total

a. Next five years $45,406,030 $5,253,607 $50,659,637

b. Next sevenyears 60,693,542 7,199,733 67,893,275

5. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 1,215,975

6. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 88.5882

III. Funded Percentage (I.2)/(II.3) 38.3%

IV. Funding Standard Account

1. Credit Balance/(Funding Deficiency) as of ($31,481,586)
the end ofprior year

2. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

V. Years to Projected Insolvency 9

6
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EXHIBIT III

Funding StandardAccount Projection

The table below presents the Funding StandardAccount Projection for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2018 through 2028.

Year Beginning January 1,

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

1. Credit balance/(fundingdeficiency )
(BOY) ($22,577,151 ) ($31,481,586 ) ($39,934,806 ) ($49,306,362 ) ($59,973,002 ) ($71,206,776 )

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (959,529) ( 1,337,967) ( 1,697,229) (2,095,520) (2,548,853) (3,026,288)

3. Normal cost 97,837 93,131 88,651 84,387 80,328 76,464

4. Administrativeexpenses 1,075,555 1,097,066 1,119,007 1,141,387 1,164,215 1,187,499

5. Net amortization charges 8,005,517 7,577,588 7,661,376 8,500,091 8,586,635 8,000,034

6. Interest on (3 ) , (4) and (5) 390,104 372,632 376,934 413,350 417,825 393,720

7. Expected contributions 1,593,075 1,986,469 1,541,612 1,538,133 1,534,197 1,529,790

8. Interest on (7) 31,032 38,695 30 029 29 962 29 885 29,799

9. Credit balance/(fundingdeficiency)
(EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2) - (3 )

- (4)
- (5)

-
(6) + (7) + (8) ($31,481,586 ) ($39,934,806 ) ($49,306,362 ) ($59,973,002 ) ($71,206,776 ) ($82,331,192 )

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

1. Credit balance/(fundingdeficiency)
(BOY) ($82,331,192 ) ($92,248,729 ) ($104,460,414 ) ($116,303,001 ) ($127,945,314 )

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (3,499,076 ) (3,920,571 ) (4,439,568 ) (4,942,878 ) (5,437,676)

3. Normalcost 72,786 69,285 65,952 62,780 59,760

4. Administrativeexpenses 1,211,249 1,235,474 1,260,183 1,285,387 1,311,095

5. Net amortization charges 6,363,975 8,134,245 7,255,125 6,551,768 5,947,293

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 325,039 401,158 364,704 335,747 311,021

7. Expected contributions 1,524,885 1,519,450 1,513,464 1,506,894 1,499,715

8. Interest on (7) 29,703 29 598 29 481 29 353 29 213

9. Creditbalance/(fundingdeficiency)
(EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2 )

- (3) - (4) - (5) -
(6) + (7 ) + (8) ($92,248,729 ) ($104,460,414 ) ($116,303,001 ) ($127,945,314 ) ($139,483,231 )
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EXHIBIT IV

Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed EstablishedAfter January 1, 2018

Scheduleof Funding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2019 $1,931,928 15 $169,603

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2020 490,877 15 43,094

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2021 580,554 15 50,966

Experience loss 1 / 1 /2022 1,491,808 15 130,965
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EXHIBIT V

Solvency Projection

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2019 through 2027.

Year Beginning January 1,

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

1. MarketValue at beginning of year $62,637,358 $56,260,886 $49,410,463 $42,349,167 $35,022,216

2. Contributions 291,652 308,370 332,183 357,100 383,053

3. Withdrawalliability payments 1,708,514 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160

4. Benefitpayments 10,272,314 10,091,431 10,038,503 9,903,940 9,850,984

5. Administrativeexpenses 1,122,000 1,144,440 1,167,329 1,190,676 1,214,490

6. Interest earnings 3 017 676 2 804 918 2 540 193 2,138,405 1,793,547

7. Market Value at end of year : ( 1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-

(5)+(6) $56,260,886 $49,410,463 $42,349,167 $35,022,216 $27,405,502

2024 2025 2026 2027

I. MarketValueat beginning of year $27,405,502 $19,369,485 $10,945,164 $2,077,088

2. Contributions 409,900 437,642 465,797 494,396

3. Withdrawalliability payments 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160 1,272,160

4. Benefitpayments 9,817,021 9,763,674 9,686,494 9,599,021

5. Administrativeexpenses 1,238,780 1,263,556 1,288,827 1,314,604

6. Interest earnings 1,337,724 893 107 369.288 (9)

7. Market Value at end of year : ( 1 )+(2 )+(3)-(4)-

(5)+(6) $19,369,485 $10,945,164 $2,077,088 0

*
Segal Consulting



Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 888 Pension Fund

EIN 13 -6367793 / PN 001

EXHIBIT VI
Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptionsand plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation certificate, dated December 4, 2018,
except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as describedbelow. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptionsand Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Contribution Rates : Projected contributions reflect the following:

(a) Contribution rate increases for employers, as provided by the Fund Office that have
collective bargaining agreements in accordancewith the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.

(b) A 10% surchargebased on the contribution rate in effect on June 1, 2010 for all
employers not included in (a) .

Asset Information : The financial information as of December 31, 2018 was based on an unaudited financial
statementprovided by the Fund Auditor.

For projections after that date, the administrative expenses were assumed to be $1,122,000,
payable monthly, for 2019 and increasing by 2% per year and the benefit payments were

projected based on the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation. The projected net investment return
was assumed to be 4.25% of the average market value of assets for the 2018 - 2027 Plan Years.

Any resulting investment gains or losses due to the operation of the asset valuation method are
amortized over 15 years in the Funding StandardAccount.

Projected Industry Activity: As required by Internal RevenueCode Section 432, assumptionswith respect to projected
industry activity are based on information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this
information, the number of active participants is determined, by taking into consideration
withdrawn employers. For the remaining employers the number of actives is expected to decline

by 5% per year. Contributions are expectedto be made at the average participant payroll
increasedby payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 Group.

10

*Segal Consulting



Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 888 Pension Fund

EIN 13 -6367793 / PN 001

In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment,
these determinations also project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal
liability assessments, based on information from the Trustees:

Plan Year Amount

2019 $1,708,514

2020-2027 1,272,160

Future Normal Costs: Based on the assumed industry activity, and the unit credit cost method, we have assumed the
normal cost will decline 5% per year, and will further increase by 0.2% per year to account for
projected future mortality improvement.

B. Assumptionsfor InsolvencyProjections

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions:

Contribution Rates : Based on input from the Trustees, it is reasonable to assume that employers would remain on
their current Rehabilitation Plan schedule and continue making required contributions on those
schedules. Therefore, we have assumed annual future contribution rate increases of 9.1% for all
employers for all future plan years in accordancewith the Default Scheduleof the Rehabilitation
Plan.

Asset Information : The projected net investment return was based on the following assumed market value rates of
return.

Year (s) Return Year (s) Return
2019 5.25% 2025-2026 6.25%
2020 5.50% 2027 6.50%

2021 -2022 5.75%
2023-2024 6.0%

Technical Issues

Segal Consulting ("Segal" ) does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice.

Any statutory interpretation on which the certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity
of the statute and the significance of its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trusteesconsult with legal counsel when

making any decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal RevenueCode.

8877170v1 /13392.001
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*Segal
March 30, 2020

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern :

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2020 for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Local 888 Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Local 888 Pension Fund
Address : 160 East Union Avenue, East Rutherford, NJ 07073
Phone number: 914.688.8881

As of January 1, 2020, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on information received from the sponsor and based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal
333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001
Phone number: 212.251.5000

Sincerely, ‘- -
Rosana V. Egan, FCA, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-04641

Segal



Actuarial status certification as of January 1, 2020 under IRC Section 432
March 30, 2020

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certificationof Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 888
Pension Fund as of January 1, 2020 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared
at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and compliance requirements under
federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees
and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements

may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end
of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; differences in statutory
interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation, dated November 21, 2019. This certification reflects the

changes in the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptions required for the

projections ( including those under MPRA) ,
and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit VI.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b ) (3 ) (B )( iii ) ,

the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than

projected industry activity) offer my best estimate of antici te experience under the Plan.

17".4"— •
cco'

Rosana V. Egan, FCA, MAAA
EA# 17-04641

Title SeniorVice President and Actuary

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367993/ PN 001 v Segal 1Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2020
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Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit I

Status Determination as of January 1, 2020

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status:

I. Initial critical status tests :

Cl. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present value of Yes
vested benefits for actives,

(c ) AND the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is Yes Yes
greater than contributions for current year?

C3. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b ) AND the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. (a) The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

(b) AND the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit No No
payments and administrative expenses over seven years?

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments No No
and administrative expenses over five years?

II. Emergence test :

C6. (a ) Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes

(b) AND EITHER a funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the next nine plan Yes
years, without regard to the use of the shortfall method but taking into account any
extension of amortization periods under ERISA Section 304(d )(2) or ERISA Section 304 as
in effect prior to PPA'06,

(c) OR insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding plan years? Yes

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes

III. In Critical Status? (If any of Cl through C6 is Yes, then Yes) Yes

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367993/ PN 001

Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2020 Segal 3



Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

IV. Determinationof critical and declining status:

07. (a ) Any of (C1 ) through (06) are Yes? Yes Yes

(b) AND EITHER Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in Yes Yes
Exhibit VI.B?

(c) OR

(i) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

( ii ) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit Yes Yes
VI.B?

(d) OR

(i) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

( ii ) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit Yes Yes
VI.B?

In Critical and Declining Status? Yes

Endangered Status:

El. (a ) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. (a) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In Endangered Status? (Yes when either (El ) or (E2) is Yes) No

In Seriously Endangered Status? (Yes when BOTH (El ) and (E2) are Yes ) No

NeitherCritical Status Nor Endangered Status

NeitherCritical nor Endangered Status? No

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367993/ PN 001

Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2020 Segal 4



I Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c )

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Board of Trustees has taken reasonable measures to forestall insolvency pursuant to ERISA Section 305 (e)(3 )(A ) ( ii ) . The projected
year of insolvency will change over time, as the Fund's actual experience differs from the assumptions that were made to develop the
projection and thus the rehabilitation plan will be reviewed and modified, if appropriate, to reflect the actual experience. The Board of
Trustees recognizes the likelihood that the Fund's actual experience could be more or less favorable than the assumptions used as the
basis for the rehabilitation plan. Consequently, the annual standard for meeting the requirements of the rehabilitation plan will be a

demonstration, based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonable assumptions, that the rehabilitation plan (as
amended from time to time and as then currently in effect) will forestall insolvency beyond the end of the rehabilitation period. Based on the
assumptions used in this certification, the Fund is not expected to become insolvent prior to December 31, 2021, the end of the rehabilitation
period.

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367993/ PN 001

Segal 5Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2020



I Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit II
Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections

The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2020 (based on projections from the January 1, 2019 valuation certificate) :

I. Financial Information

1. Market value of assets $64,878,644

2. Actuarial value of assets 62,266,757

3. Reasonably anticipated contributions including withdrawal liability payments
a. Upcoming year 1,499,449

b. Present value for the next five years 6,705,722
c. Present value for the next seven years 8,980,536

4. Projected benefit payments for upcoming year 10,981,608

5. Projected administrative expenses for upcoming year (beginning of year) 1,047,199
II. Liabilities

1. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 1,124,529

2. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 168,594,180

3. Total unit credit accrued liability 169,760,462

4. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
a. Next five years $47,753,447 $5,014,807 $52,768,254

b. Next seven years 63,280,458 6,872,472 70,152,930

5. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 1,138,680

6. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 107.5366

III. Funded Percentage (1.2)1(11.3) 36.6%

IV. Funding Standard Account

1. Credit balance/(funding deficiency) as of the end of prior year ($39,543,380)

2. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

V. Years to Projected Insolvency 9

Local 888 Pension Fund. EIN 13-6367993/ PN 001
Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2020 , Segal 6



Exhibit III
Funding Standard Account Projection

The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projection for the Plan Years

beginning January 1.

Year BeginningJanuary 1,

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1. Credit balance/(funding ($31,467,202) ($39,543,380) ($48,780,012) ($59,151,021) ($69,927,558) ($80,432,394)
deficiency) (BOY)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (1,337,356) (1,680,594) (2,073,151) (2,513,918) (2,971,921) (3,418,377)

3. Normal cost 76,936 73,235 69,712 66,359 63,167 60,129

4. Administrative expenses 1,026,666 1,047,199 1,068,143 1,089,506 1,111,296 1,133,522

5. Net amortization charges 7,650,517 7,593,902 8,282,724 8,225,022 7,499,991 5,863,922

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 372,050 370,359 400,375 398,688 368,664 299,947

7. Expected contributions 2,341,733 1,499,449 1,493,993 1,487,972 1,481,349 1,474,098

8. Interest on (7 ) 45,615 29,208 29,102 28,984 28,855 28,714

9. Credit balance/(funding ($39,543,380) ($48,780,012) ($59,151,021) ($69,927,558) ($80,432,394) ($89,705,479)
deficiency) (EOY) : (1 ) +

(2)
-

(3 )
-

(4)
-

(5)
-

(6 ) +

(7) + (8)

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

1. Credit balance/(funding ($89,705,479) ($101,246,876) ($112,392,303) ($123,301,302) ($134,067,812)

defiency) (BOY)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (3,812,483) (4,302,992) (4,776,673 ) (5,240,305) (5,697,882)

3. Normal cost 57,237 54,484 51,863 49,368 46,993

4. Administrative expenses 1,156,192 1,179,316 1,202,902 1,226,960 1,251,499

5. Net amortization charges 7,634,204 6,755,074 6,051,724 5,447,246 5,244,566

6. Interest on (3), (4 ) and (5) 376,024 339,527 310,526 285,752 278,080

7. Expected contributions 1,466,183 1,457,575 1,456,321 1,454,783 1,452,954

8. Interest on (7 ) 28,560 28,392 28,368 28,338 28,302

9. Credit balance/(funding ($101,246,876) ($112,392,303) ($123,301,302) ($134,067,812) ($145,105,576)

deficiency) (EOY) : (1 ) +

(2)
-

(3 )
-

(4)
-

(5)
-

(6 ) +

(7) + (8)

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367993/ PN 001

Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2020 Segal 7



Exhibit IV

Funding Standard Account -
Projected Bases Assumed Established after January 1, 2019

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience gain 1 /1 /2020 ($1,108,475) 15 ($97,312)

Experience gain 1 /1 /2021 (1,126,861) 15 (98,926)

Experience gain 1 /1 /2022 (151,244) 15 (13,278)

Experience gain 1 /1 /2023 (1,576,906) 15 (138,436)

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367993/ PN 001
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Exhibit V

Solvency Projections

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2020 through
2028.

Year Beginning January 1,

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1. Market Value at beginning of year $64,878,644 $57,591,432 $50,130,950 $42,522,519 $34,783,767

2. Contributions 282,845 302,421 322,461 342,780 363,134

3. Withdrawal liability payments 1,230,043 1,230,043 1,230,043 1,230,043 1,230,043

4. Benefit payments 10,981,608 10,758,831 10,502,248 10,310,656 10,154,480

5. Administrative expenses 1,071,000 1,092,420 1,114,268 1,136,553 1,159,284

6. Interest earnings 3,252,508 2,858,305 2 455 581 2 135 634 1 695 462

7. Market Value at end of year: $57,591,432 $50,130,950 $42,522,519 $34,783,767 $26,758,642

( 1 )+(2)+ (3)
-(4)-(5 )+ (6)

2025 2026 2027 2028

1. Market Value at beginning of year $26,758,642 $18,417,554 $9,765,205 $749,676

2. Contributions 383,383 402,925 437,212 473,829

3. Withdrawal liability payments 1,230,043 1,230,043 1,230,043 1,230,043

4. Benefit payments 10,010,473 9,875,292 9,734,360 9,612,306

5. Administrative expenses 1,182,470 1,206,119 1,230,241 1,254,846

6. Interest earnings 1 238 429 796.094 281.817

7. Market Value at end of year : $18,417,554 $9,765,205 $749,676 (0)

( 1 )+ (2)+ (3 )
-
(4)

-
(5 )+ (6 )

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367993/ PN 001
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Exhibit VI

Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation certificate, dated November 21, 2019,

except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B
Contribution Rates : Projected contributions reflect the following :

(a ) Contribution rate increases for employers, as provided by the Fund Office that have collective bargaining
agreements in accordance with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.

( b ) A 10% surcharge based on the contribution rate in effect on June 1, 2010 for all employers not included in (a ) .

Asset Information : The financial information as of December 31, 2019 was based on an unaudited financial statement provided by the Fund

Auditor.
For projections after that date, the administrative expenses were assumed to be $1,071,000, payable monthly, for 2020 and

increasing by 2% per year and the benefit payments were projected based on the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation. The

projected net investment return was assumed to be 4.25% of the average market value of assets for the 2019 - 2028 Plan

Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses due to the operation of the asset valuation method are amortized over 15

years in the Funding Standard Account.

Projected Industry As required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, assumptions with respect to projected industry activity are based on
Activity : information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this information, the number of active participants is determined, by taking

into consideration withdrawn employers. For the remaining employers the number of actives is expected to decline by 5% per
year. Contributions are expected to be made at the average participant payroll increased by payroll inflation of 3% for the
Local 888 Group.
In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment, these determinations also
project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal liability assessments, based on information from the
Trustees :

Plan Year Amount

2020-2027 $1,230,043

Future Normal Based on the assumed industry activity, and the unit credit cost method, we have assumed the normal cost will decline 5% per
Costs: year, and will further increase by 0.2% per year to account for projected future mortality improvement.

Local 888 Pension Fund EIN 13-6367993/ PN 001
Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2020 4 Segal 10



Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

B. Assumptions for Insolvency Projections

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

Contribution Rates : Based on input from the Trustees, it is reasonable to assume that employers would remain on their current Rehabilitation Plan
schedule and continue making required contributions on those schedules. Therefore, we have assumed annual future
contribution rate increases of 9.1% for all employers for all future plan years in accordance with the Default Schedule of the
Rehabilitation Plan.

Asset Information: The projected net investment return was based on the following assumed market value rates of return.

Year(s) Return
2020-2022 5.50%
2023-2025 5.75%
2026-2027 6.00%

Technical Issues Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which the
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the
significance of its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making any
decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.

9072092v1/13392 001
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Segal
March 31, 2021

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2021 for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Local 888 Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Local 888 Pension Fund
Address : 160 East Union Avenue, East Rutherford, NJ 07073
Phone number: 914.688.8881

As of January 1, 2021, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation
plan, based on information received from the sponsor and based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal
333 West 34th Street
New York, NY 10001 -2402
Phone number: 212.251.5000

Sincerely,

Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA
Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -08268

Segal



Actuarial status certification as of January 1, 2021 under IRC Section 432
March 31, 2021

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certificationof Status (Schedule MB, line 4h)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 888
Pension Fund as of January 1, 2021 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared
at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and compliance requirements under
federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees
and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements

may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end
of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; differences in statutory
interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation, dated December 10, 2020. This certification reflects the

changes in the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptions required for the

projections ( including those under MPRA) , and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit VI.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b)(3 )(B )( iii ) ,

the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than

projected industry activity) offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA
EA# 20-08268

Title Vice President and Consulting Actuary

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 Segal 1
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Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit I

Status Determination as of January 1, 2021

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status:

I. Initial critical status tests :

Cl. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b ) AND the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present value of vested Yes
benefits for actives,

(c ) AND the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is Yes Yes
greater than contributions for current year?

C3. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b ) AND the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. (a) The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

(b) AND the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit Yes Yes
payments and administrative expenses over seven years?

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments No No
and administrative expenses over five years?

II. Emergence test :

C6. (a) Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes

(b ) AND EITHER a funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the next nine plan Yes
years, without regard to the use of the shortfall method but taking into account any extension
of amortization periods under ERISA Section 304 (d ) (2 ) or ERISA Section 304 as in effect
prior to PPA'06,

(c) OR insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding plan years? Yes

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes

III. In Critical Status? (If any of Cl -C6 is Yes, then Yes) Yes

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 Segal 3



Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

IV. Determinationof critical and declining status :

C7. (a) Any of (C1 ) through (C6) are Yes? Yes Yes

(b ) AND EITHER Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in Exhibit Yes Yes
VI.B?

(c) OR

( i ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? Yes Yes

(d ) OR

(i) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

( ii ) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? Yes Yes

In Critical and Declining Status? Yes

Endangered Status:

El. (a) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. (a) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In Endangered Status? (Yes when either (El ) or (E2 ) is Yes) No

In Seriously Endangered Status? (Yes when BOTH (El ) and (E2) are Yes) No

NeitherCritical Status Nor Endangered Status

NeitherCritical nor Endangered Status? No
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I Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c)

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation
plan, based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Board of Trustees has taken reasonable measures to forestall insolvency pursuant to ERISA Section 305 (e )(3 )(A)( ii ) . The
projected year of insolvency will change over time, as the Fund's actual experience differs from the assumptions that were made to
develop the projection and thus the rehabilitation plan will be reviewed and modified, if appropriate, to reflect the actual experience.
The Board of Trustees recognizes the likelihood that the Fund's actual experience could be more or less favorable than the
assumptions used as the basis for the rehabilitation plan. Consequently, the annual standard for meeting the requirements of the
rehabilitation plan will be a demonstration, based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonable assumptions, that
the rehabilitation plan (as amended from time to time and as then currently in effect) will forestall insolvency beyond the end of the
rehabilitation period. Based on the assumptions used in this certification, the Fund is not expected to become insolvent prior to
December 31, 2021, the end of the rehabilitation period.

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 Segal 5



Exhibit II
Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections

The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2021 (based on projections from the January 1, 2020 valuation certificate) :

I. Financial Information

1. Market value of assets $58,321,965

2. Actuarial value of assets 57,373,668

3. Reasonably anticipated contributions and withdrawal liability payments
a. Upcoming year 1,503,282

b. Present value for the next five years 6,828,171
c. Present value for the next seven years 9,215,441

4. Projected benefit payments for upcoming year 11,866,654

5. Projected administrative expenses for upcoming year (beginning of year) 1,051,279

II. Liabilities

1. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 1,354,860

2. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 185,962,230

3. Total unit credit accrued liability 187,344,840

4. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
a. Next five years $51,329,368 $5,106,230 $56,435,598

b. Next seven years 67,883,894 7,046,619 74,930,513

5. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 1,150,783

6. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 119.5682

III. Funded Percentage (1.2)1(11.3) 30.6%

IV. Funding StandardAccount

1. Credit Balance as of the end of prior year ($50,224,391)

2. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

V. Years to Projected Insolvency 7
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Exhibit III
Funding Standard Account Projection

The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projection for the Plan Years beginning January 1.

YearBeginning January1,

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($39,519,097) ($50,224,391) ($61,601,332) ($73,364,331) ($84,846,638) ($95,102,237)

2. Interest on (1 ) (1,383,168) (1,757,854) (2,156,047) (2,567,752) (2,969,632) (3,328,578)

3. Normal cost 81,066 77,167 73,455 69,922 66,559 63,358

4. Administrative expenses 1,030,666 1,051,279 1,072,305 1,093,751 1,115,626 1,137,939

5. Net amortization charges 8,918,090 9,641,104 9,605,178 8,910,741 7,310,485 9,056,339

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 351,044 376,934 376,283 352,604 297,243 359,017

7. Expected contributions 1,042,024 1,503,282 1,496,266 1,488,584 1,480,201 1,471,082

8. Interest on (7) 16,716 24,115 24,003 23,879 23,745 23,599

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2 )
-

(3 )
-

(4 )
-

(5 )
-

($50,224,391) ($61,601,332) ($73,364,331) ($84,846,638) ($95,102,237) ($107,552,787)
(6) + (7) + (8)

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($107,552,787) ($119,566,527) ($131,310,268) ($142,877,762) ($154,670,530)

2. Interest on (1 ) (3,764,348) (4,184,828 ) (4,595,859 ) (5,000,722) (5,413,469)

3. Normal cost 60,310 57,409 54,648 52,019 49,517

4. Administrative expenses 1,160,698 1,183,912 1,207,590 1,231,742 1,256,377

5. Net amortization charges 8,192,249 7,503,210 6,912,971 6,715,703 5,470,395

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 329,464 306,059 286,132 279,981 237,170

7. Expected contributions 1,469,753 1,468,126 1,466,186 1,463,915 1,461,296

8. Interest on (7) 23,577 23,551 23,520 23,484 23,442

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2)
-

(3)
-

(4)
-

(5)
-

($119,566,527) ($131,310,268) ($142,877,762) ($154,670,530) ($165,612,720)
(6) + (7) + (8)
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Exhibit IV

Funding Standard Account -
Projected Bases Assumed Established after January 1, 2020

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience gain 1/1 /2021 ($771,613) 15 ($64,730)

Experience loss 1 /1 /2022 99,357 15 8,335

Experience gain 1 /1 /2023 (1,334,488) 15 (111,949)

Experience loss 1 /1 /2024 223,364 15 18,738
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Exhibit V
Solvency Projections

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2021 through 2027.
Year Beginning January 1,

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1. Market Value at beginning of year $58,321,965 $49,116,538 $39,948,407 $30,830,644 $21,630,344 $12,336,267 $2,842,352

2. Contributions 287,846 305,977 324,188 342,221 359,753 390,325 422,955

3. Withdrawal liability payments 1,230,043 1,230,043 1,230,043 1,230,043 1,230,043 1,230,043 1,230,043

4. Benefit payments 11,866,654 11,444,495 11,094,201 10,770,002 10,491,619 10,263,410 10,047,480

5. Administrative expenses 1,071,000 1,092,420 1,114,268 1,136,553 1,159,284 1,182,470 1,206,119

6. Investment income 2,214,338 1 832 764 1,536,475 1,133,991 767.030 331 597 al
7. Market Value at end of year : $49,116,538 $39,948,407 $30,830,644 $21,630,344 $12,336,267 $2,842,352 ($0)

( 1 )+(2 )+(3 )
-
(4 )

-
(5 )+(6 )
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Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit VI

Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation certificate, dated December 10, 2020,
except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Contribution Rates : Projected contributions reflect the following :

(a ) Contribution rate increases for employers, as provided by the Fund Office that have collective bargaining agreements in
accordance with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.

(b) A 10% surcharge based on the contribution rate in effect on June 1, 2010 for all employers not included in (a ) .

Asset Information :
The financial information as of December 31, 2020 was based on an unaudited financial statement provided by the Fund
Auditor.
For projections after that date, the administrative expenses were assumed to be $1,071,000 for 2021 and increased by 2% per
year and the benefit payments were projected based on the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation. The projected net investment
return was assumed to be 3.50% of the average market value of assets for the 2021 - 2030 Plan Years. Any resulting
investment gains or losses due to the operation of the asset valuation method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding
Standard Account.

Projected Industry As required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, assumptions with respect to projected industry activity are based on

Activity :
information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this information, the number of active participants is determined, by taking
into consideration withdrawn employers. For the remaining employers the number of actives is expected to decline by 5% per
year. Contributions are expected to be made at the average participant payroll increased by payroll inflation of 3% for the
Local 888 Group.
In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment, these determinations also
project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal liability assessments, based on information from the
Trustees :

Plan Year Amount

2021 -2027 $1,230,043

Future Normal Based on the assumed industry activity, and the unit credit cost method, we have assumed the normal cost will decline 5% per
Costs: year, and will further increase by 0.2% per year to account for projected future mortality improvement.
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Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

B. Assumptions for Insolvency Projections

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

Contribution Rates : Based on input from the Trustees, it is reasonable to assume that employers would remain on their current Rehabilitation Plan
schedule and continue making required contributions on those schedules. Therefore, we have assumed annual future
contribution rate increases of 27.3% for all employers for all future plan years in accordance with the Default Schedule of the
Rehabilitation Plan.

Asset Information :
The projected net investment return was based on the following assumed market value rates of return.

Year (s) Return
2021 -2022 4,25%
2023-2024 4.50%
2025-2026 4.75%

2027 and later 3.50%
Technical Issues Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which the

certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the
significance of its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making any
decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.

Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a comprehensive set
of liability and cost calculations that are presented to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements. Deterministic cost projections are
based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is

responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree
of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and
reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible actuary.

9249133v2/13392 001
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Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com T : 212.251.5000

March 31, 2022

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2022 for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Local 888 Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Local 888 Pension Fund
Address : 160 East Union Avenue, East Rutherford, NJ 07073
Phone number: 914.688.8881

As of January 1, 2022, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certification does not reflect the enactment of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) on March 11. We anticipate
clarification of ARPA relief provisions based on regulations to be issued by the IRS and the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation.
Decisions that the Trustees may make to elect options available to them that might affect the Plan's "zone" status and minimum

funding requirements for the current and future years may be reflected in a revised or future actuarial valuation.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on information received from the sponsor and based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal



July 31, 2024
Page ii

Segal
333 West 34th Street
New York, NY 10001 -2402
Phone number: 212.251.5000

Sincerely,

Jonathan P. Scarpa FSA, MAAA
Vice President and Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -08268

Segal



Actuarial Status Certificationas of January 1, 2022 under IRC Section 432

March 31, 2022

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 888
Pension Fund as of January 1, 2022 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared
at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and compliance requirements under
federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees
and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements

may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end
of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; differences in statutory
interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation, dated December 3, 2021. This certification reflects the changes
in the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptions required for the projections
( including those under MPRA) , and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit 6.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 Segal 1



I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and method that offer my
best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. Furthermore, as required by IRS Section 432(b )(3)(B )iii ) , the projected
industry activity takes into account information provided by the plan sponsor.

Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA

EA# 20-08268

Title Vice President and Consulting Actuary
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IActuarialunder
Status Certification

IRC Section 432
Exhibit 1 : Status Determination as of January 1, 2022

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status:

1. Initial critical status tests :

Cl. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

b. and the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present Yes
value of vested benefits for actives,

c. and the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit Yes Yes
credit basis) is greater than contributions for current year?

C3. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

b. and the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. a. The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

b. and the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present Yes Yes
value of benefit payments and administrative expenses over seven years

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of No No
benefit payments and administrative expenses over five years?

2. Emergence test :

O6 a. Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes
b. and either a funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the Yes

next nine plan years, without regard to the use of the shortfall method but
taking into account any extension of amortization periods under ERISA
Section 304(d )(2) or ERISA Section 304 as in effect prior to PPA'06,

c. or insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding Yes
plan years?

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes

3. In Critical Status? ( If any of Cl -C6 is Yes, then Yes ) Yes
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Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

4. Determinationof critical and declining status :

C7. a. Any of (C1 ) through (C6) are Yes? Yes Yes

b. and either Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions Yes Yes
described in Exhibit 6.B?

c. or

1 ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.B?

d. or

1 ) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.B?

In Critical and Declining Status? Yes
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Endangered Status:

El. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In Endangered Status? (Yes when either (El ) or (E2) is Yes) No

In Seriously Endangered Status? (Yes when BOTH (El ) and (E2) are Yes) No

NeitherCritical Status Nor Endangered Status:

NeitherCritical nor Endangered Status? No
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Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c)

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Board of Trustees has taken reasonable measures to forestall insolvency pursuant to ERISA Section 305 (e)(3)(A)( ii ) . The projected
year of insolvency will change over time, as the Fund's actual experience differs from the assumptions that were made to develop the

projection and thus the rehabilitation plan will be reviewed and modified, if appropriate, to reflect the actual experience. The Board of
Trustees recognizes the likelihood that the Fund's actual experience could be more or less favorable than the assumptions used as the
basis for the rehabilitation plan. Consequently, the annual standard for meeting the requirements of the rehabilitation plan will be a

demonstration, based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonable assumptions, that the rehabilitation plan (as
amended from time to time and as then currently in effect) will forestall insolvency beyond the end of the rehabilitation period. Based on the

assumptions used in this certification, the Fund is not expected to become insolvent prior to December 31, 2021, the end of the rehabilitation

period.
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Exhibit 2 : Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections
The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2022 (based on projections from the January 1, 2021 valuation certificate) :

1. Financial Information

a. Market value of assets $55,090,065

b. Actuarial value of assets 51,595,616

c. Reasonably anticipated contributions and withdrawal liability payments

1 ) Upcoming year 5,285,151
2) Present value for the next five years 7,337,584
3) Present value for the next seven years 8,287,260

d. Projected benefit payments for upcoming year 12,879,408

e. Projected administrative expenses for upcoming (beginning of year) 1,201,462

2. Liabilities

a. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 1,298,586

b. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 186,735,165

c. Total unit credit accrued liability 188,053,125

d. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
1 ) Next five years $54,279,107 $5,835,690 $60,114,797
2) Next seven years 71,016,614 8,053,276 79,069,890

e. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 1,277,070
f. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 111.2162

3. Funded Percentage ( 1.b )/ (2.c) 27.4%

4. Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance as of the end of prior year ($62,702,411)

b. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

5. Years to Projected Insolvency 6
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Exhibit 3 : Funding Standard Account Projection
The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projections for the Plan Years beginning January 1.

Year Beginning January 1,

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($50,224,391) ($62,702,411) ($70,889,052) ($83,339,648) ($94,526,469) ($107,872,468)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (1,757,854) (2,194,584) (2,481,117) (2,916,888) (3,308,426) (3,775,536)

3. Normal cost 74,621 71,032 67,615 64,363 61,267 58,320

4. Administrative expenses 1,177,904 1,201,462 1,225,491 1,250,001 1,275,001 1,300,501

5. Net amortization charges 9,805,597 9,705,275 8,936,266 7,263,785 8,939,795 8,075,699

6. Interest on (3) , (4 ) and (5) 387,034 384,222 358,028 300,235 359,662 330,208

7. Expected contributions 713,544 5,285,151 608,165 598,845 588,708 587,230

8. Interest on (7) 11,446 84,783 9,756 9,606 9,444 9,420

9. Credit balance ( EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2 )
-

(3)
-

(4 )
-

($62,702,411) ($70,889,052) ($83,339,648) ($94,526,469) ($107,872,468) ($120,816,083)

(5)
-

(6) + (7) + (8)

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($120,816,083) ($133,525,431) ($146,095,584) ($158,929,469) ($170,952,665)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (4,228,563) (4,673,390) (5,113,345) (5,562,531) (5,983,343)

3. Normal cost 55,515 52,845 50,303 47,883 45,580

4. Administrative expenses 1,326,511 1,353,041 1,380,102 1,407,704 1,435,858

5. Net amortization charges 7,386,668 6,796,418 6,599,157 5,353,846 5,500,629

6. Interest on (3) , (4 ) and (5) 306,904 287,081 281,035 238,330 244,372

7. Expected contributions 585,422 583,265 580,741 577,829 574,508

8. Interest on (7) 9,391 9,357 9,316 9,269 9,216

9. Credit balance (EOY) : (1 ) + (2 )
-

(3)
-

(4 )
-

(5)
-

(6) + ($133,525,431) ($146,095,584) ($158,929,469) ($170,952,665) ($183,578,723)

(7) + (8)
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Exhibit 4 : Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established after January 1, 2021

Schedule ofFunding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience gain 1 /1 /2022 ($668,205) 15 ($56,055)

Experience gain 1 /1 /2023 (2,223,509) 15 (186,528)

Experience gain 1 /1 /2024 (637,495) 15 (53,479)

Experience gain 1 /1 /2025 (832,673) 15 (69,852)

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 Segal 10



Exhibit 5 : Solvency Projections

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2022 through 2027.

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1. Market Value at beginning of year $55,090,065 $47,943,486 $36,608,916 $25,600,556 $14,848,623 $4,268,007

2. Contributions 342,633 423,586 521,741 639,966 810,181 1,024,363

3. Withdrawal liability payments 4,989,197 320,751 320,751 320,751 320,751 320,751

4. Benefit payments 12,879,408 12,267,907 11,705,203 11,189,267 10,766,251 10,411,381

5. Administrative expenses 1,224,000 1,248,480 1,273,450 1,298,919 1,324,897 1,351,395

6. Investment income 1,624,999 1,437,480 1,127,801 775,536 379,600 0

7. Market Value at end of year : ( 1 )+ (2 )+ (3 )
-
(4 )- $47,943,486 $36,608,916 $25,600,556 $14,848,623 $4,268,007 0

(5 )+ (6 )

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 Segal ii



Exhibit 6 : Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation certificate, dated December 3, 2021,
except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Contribution Rates : Projected contributions reflect the following :

(a) Contribution rate increases for employers, as provided by the Fund Office that have collective
bargaining agreements in accordance with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.

(b) A 10% surcharge based on the contribution rate in effect on June 1, 2010 for all employers not
included in (a)

Asset Information:
The financial information as of December 31, 2021 was based on an unaudited financial statement
provided by the Fund Auditor.
For projections after that date, the administrative expenses were assumed to be $1,200,000, payable
monthly, for 2022 and increasing by 2% per year and the benefit payments were projected based on the
January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation. The projected net investment return was assumed to be 3.50% of the
average market value of assets for the 2022 - 2031 Plan Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses
due to the operation of the asset valuation method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding Standard
Account

Projected Industry Activity :
The projected industry activity assumption takes into account information provided by the plan sponsor as
required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, historical and current contribution levels and projections
in employment levels, and professional judgement. Based on this information, the number of active
participants is assumed to decline by 5% per year. Contributions are expected to be made at the average
participant payroll increased by payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 Group.
In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment, these
determinations also project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal liability
assessments, based on information v from the Trustees :

Plan Year Amount

2022 4,989,197

2023-2027 $320,751

Future Normal Costs:
Based on the assumed industry activity, and the unit credit cost method, we have assumed the normal
cost will decline 5% per year,and will further increase by 0.2% per year to account for projected future
mortality improvement.
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B. Assumptions for Insolvency Projections

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

Contribution Rates : Based on input from the Trustees, it is reasonable to assume that employers would remain on their current Rehabilitation Plan
schedule and continue making required contributions on those schedules. Therefore, we have assumed annual future
contribution rate increases of 27.3% for all employers for all future plan years in accordance with the Default Schedule of the
Rehabilitation Plan.

Asset Information :
The projected net investment return was based on the following assumed market value rates of return.

Year s) Return
2022 3.25%
2023 3.50%
2024 3.75%
2025 4.00%
2026 4.25%

2027 and after 3.50%
Technical Issues Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which the

certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the
significance of its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making any
decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.

Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a comprehensive set
of liability and cost calculations that are presented to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements. Deterministic cost projections are
based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is

responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree
of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and
reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible actuary.

9471438v1/ 13392.001
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March 31, 2023 

Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans Compliance Unit 
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU) 
230 S. Dearborn Street 
Room 1700 - 17th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60604 

To Whom It May Concern: 

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status 
certification as of January 1, 2023 for the following plan: 

Name of Plan: Local 888 Pension Fund 
Plan number: EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 
Plan sponsor: Board of Trustees, Local 888 Pension Fund 
Address: 160 East Union Avenue, East Rutherford, NJ 07073 
Phone number: 914.688.8881 

As of January 1, 2023, the Plan is in critical and declining status. 

This certification does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA), 
enacted on March 11, 2021, including any special financial assistance the plan eligible and will apply for.  

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation 
plan, based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan. 

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following: 

 



  

   
 

Segal 
333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor 
New York, NY  10001-2402 
Phone number: 212.251.5000 

Sincerely, 

Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA 
Vice President and Consulting Actuary  
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-08268 
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Actuarial Status Certification as of January 1, 2023 under IRC Section 432 
March 31, 2023 

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b) 

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 888 
Pension Fund as of January 1, 2023 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared 
at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and compliance requirements under 
federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees 
and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety. 

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements 
may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience 
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; 
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end 
of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status); differences in statutory 
interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. 

This certification is based on the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation, dated March 7, 2023. This certification reflects the changes in 
the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA). Additional assumptions required for the projections 
(including those under MPRA), and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit 6. 

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this 
certification is based reflects Segal’s understanding as an actuarial firm. 

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year. 
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I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries 
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete 
and accurate. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that offer my 
best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. Furthermore, as required by IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii), the projected 
industry activity takes into account information provided by the plan sponsor. 

 

 

Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA  

EA#  20-08268  

Title  Vice President and Consulting Actuary  

Email JScarpa@segalco.com  
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Certificate Contents 
Exhibit 1 Status Determination as of January 1, 2023 

Exhibit 2 Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections 

Exhibit 3 Funding Standard Account Projection 

Exhibit 4 Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established After January 1, 2022 

Exhibit 5 Solvency Projection 

Exhibit 6 Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology 
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Actuarial Status Certification  
under IRC Section 432 

Exhibit 1: Status Determination as of January 1, 2023 
Status Condition Component 

Result 
Final  

Result 
Critical Status:    
 1. Initial critical status tests:   
 C1. A funding deficiency is projected in four years?  Yes Yes 
 C2. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes  
 b. and the present value of vested benefits for non-actives is more than present 

value of vested benefits for actives, 
Yes  

 c. and the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit 
credit basis) is greater than contributions for current year? 

Yes Yes 

 C3. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes  
 b. and the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes 
 C4. a. The funded percentage is less than 65%,  Yes  
 b. and the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present 

value of benefit payments and administrative expenses over seven years 
Yes Yes 

 C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of 
benefit payments and administrative expenses over five years? 

Yes Yes 

 2. Emergence test:   
 C6 a. Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes  
 b. and either a funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the 

next nine plan years, without regard to the use of the shortfall method but 
taking into account any extension of amortization periods under ERISA 
Section 304(d)(2) or ERISA Section 304 as in effect prior to PPA’06, 

Yes  

 c. or insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding 
plan years? 

Yes  

 Plan did NOT emerge?   Yes 
 3. In Critical Status? (If C1-C6 is Yes, then Yes)  Yes 
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 4. Determination of critical and declining status:   
 C7. a. Any of (C1) through (C6) are Yes? Yes  
 b. and either Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions 

described in Exhibit 6.B? 
Yes Yes 

 c. or   
 1) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes  
 2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described 

in Exhibit 6.B? 
Yes Yes 

 d. or   
 1) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes  
 2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described 

in Exhibit 6.B? 
Yes Yes 

 In Critical and Declining Status?  Yes 
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Status Condition Component 

Result 
Final  

Result 
Endangered Status:   
 E1. a. Is not in critical status,  No  
 b. and the funded percentage is less than 80%?  Yes No 
 E2. a. Is not in critical status, No  
 b. and a funding deficiency is projected in seven years?  Yes No 

 In Endangered Status? (Yes when either (E1) or (E2) is Yes)  No 
 In Seriously Endangered Status? (Yes when BOTH (E1) and (E2) are Yes)  No 

Neither Critical Status Nor Endangered Status:   
 Neither Critical nor Endangered Status?   No 
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Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c) 
 

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan, 
based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan. 

The Board of Trustees has taken reasonable measures to forestall insolvency pursuant to ERISA Section 305 (e)(3)(A)(ii). The projected 
year of insolvency will change over time, as the Fund’s actual experience differs from the assumptions that were made to develop the 
projection and thus the rehabilitation plan will be reviewed and modified, if appropriate, to reflect the actual experience. The Board of 
Trustees recognizes the likelihood that the Fund’s actual experience could be more or less favorable than the assumptions used as the 
basis for the rehabilitation plan. Consequently, the annual standard for meeting the requirements of the rehabilitation plan will be a 
demonstration, based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonable assumptions, that the rehabilitation plan (as 
amended from time to time and as then currently in effect) will forestall insolvency beyond the end of the rehabilitation period. Based on the 
assumptions used in this certification, the Fund is not expected to become insolvent prior to December 31, 2021, the end of the rehabilitation 
period. 
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Exhibit 2: Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections 
The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2023 (based on projections from the January 1, 2022 valuation certificate): 

1. Financial Information  
a. Market value of assets $45,358,442 
b. Actuarial value of assets  48,494,644 
c. Reasonably anticipated contributions and withdrawal liability payments  

1) Upcoming year  3,236,002 
2) Present value for the next five years  5,312,669 
3) Present value for the next seven years  6,261,396 

d. Projected benefit payments  14,867,558 
e. Projected administrative expenses (beginning of year) 1,276,062 

2. Liabilities  
a. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 1,268,395 
b. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 193,384,368 
c. Total unit credit accrued liability 194,652,763 
d. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total 

1) Next five years $60,419,353 $6,198,036 $66,617,389 
2) Next seven years 77,969,784 8,553,316 86,523,100 

e. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses  1,346,227 
f. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 112.0556 

3. Funded Percentage (1.b)/(2.c) 24.9% 

4. Funding Standard Account    

a. Credit Balance as of the end of prior year   ($73,255,466) 
b. Years to projected funding deficiency   0 

5. Years to Projected Insolvency   4 
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Exhibit 3: Funding Standard Account Projections 
The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projections for the Plan Years beginning January 1. 

 Year Beginning January 1, 

 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($62,702,410) ($73,255,466) ($83,976,244) ($96,185,318) ($110,732,019) ($125,054,899) 

2. Interest on (1) (2,194,584) (2,563,941) (2,939,169) (3,366,486) (3,875,621) (4,376,921) 

3. Normal cost 73,710 70,165 66,791 63,579 60,521 57,610 

4. Administrative expenses 1,374,221 1,276,062 1,301,584 1,327,615 1,354,168 1,381,251 

5. Net amortization charges 10,357,493 9,711,502 8,179,009 9,990,556 9,257,511 8,568,469 

6. Interest on (3), (4) and (5) 413,190 387,021 334,158 398,361 373,527 350,257 

7. Expected contributions 3,799,197 3,236,002 601,980 590,426 589,019 587,236 

8. Interest on (7) 60,945 51,911 9,657 9,471 9,449 9,420 

9. Credit balance (EOY):  (1) + (2) – (3) – 
(4) – (5) – (6) + (7) + (8)  

($73,255,466) ($83,976,244) ($96,185,318) ($110,732,019) ($125,054,899) ($139,192,751) 

 
 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032  

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($139,192,751) ($153,242,467) ($167,608,826) ($181,219,359) ($195,489,611)  

2. Interest on (1) (4,871,746) (5,363,486) (5,866,309) (6,342,678) (6,842,136)  

3. Normal cost 54,839 52,202 49,691 47,301 45,026  

4. Administrative expenses 1,408,876 1,437,053 1,465,795 1,495,110 1,525,013  

5. Net amortization charges 7,978,228 7,780,959 6,535,655 6,682,431 6,564,877  

6. Interest on (3), (4) and (5) 330,468 324,457 281,790 287,869 284,722  

7. Expected contributions 585,056 582,455 579,411 575,899 381,875  

8. Interest on (7) 9,385 9,344 9,295 9,238 6,126  

9. Credit balance (EOY):  (1) + (2) – (3) – 
(4) – (5) – (6) + (7) + (8)  

($153,242,467) ($167,608,826) ($181,219,359) ($195,489,611) ($210,363,385)  
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Exhibit 4: Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established after January 1, 2022 
Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases 

Type of Base Date Established 
Base 

Established 
Amortization 

Period 
Amortization 

Payment 

Actuarial gain  1/1/2023 ($757,020) 15 ($63,506) 
Actuarial loss  1/1/2024 1,031,131 15 86,501 
Actuarial loss  1/1/2025 783,101 15 65,693 
Actuarial loss  1/1/2026 1,562,082 15 131,041 
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Exhibit 5: Solvency Projections 

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2022 through 2026. 

 Year Beginning January 1, 

 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

1. Market Value at beginning of year $55,032,326 $45,358,442 $33,765,801 $20,162,597 $6,969,139 

2. Contributions 496,932 348,739 341,452 333,012 334,885 

3. Withdrawal liability payments  3,302,265 2,889,278 265,862 265,862 265,862 

4. Benefit payments 7,894,821 14,867,558 13,857,053 12,952,026 12,175,099 

5. Administrative expenses 1,356,993 1,300,000 1,326,000 1,352,520 1,379,570 

6. Interest earnings (4,221,267) 1,336,900 972,535 512,214 904 

7. Market Value at end of year: (1)+(2)+(3)-(4)-
(5)+(6) 

$45,358,442 $33,765,801 $20,162,597 $6,969,139 0 
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Exhibit 6: Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology 

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation certificate, dated March 7, 2023, 
except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The 
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432. 

A.  Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B 

Contribution Rates: Projected contributions reflect the following: 
      (a) Contribution rate increases for employers, as provided by the Fund Office that have collective 
bargaining agreements in accordance with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan. 
      (b) A 10% surcharge based on the contribution rate in effect on June 1, 2010 for all employers not 
included in (a) 

Asset Information: The financial information as of December 31, 2022 was based on an unaudited financial statement 
provided by the Fund Auditor. 
For projections after that date, the administrative expenses were assumed to be $1,300,000, payable 
monthly for 2023, and increasing by 2% per year and the benefit payments were projected based on the 
January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation. The projected net investment return was assumed to be 3.50% of the 
average market value of assets for the 2023 – 2032 Plan Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses 
due to the operation of the asset valuation method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding Standard 
Account 

Projected Industry Activity:  The projected industry activity assumption takes into account information provided by the plan sponsor as 
required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, historical and current contribution levels and projections 
in employment levels, and professional judgement. Based on this information, the number of active 
participants is assumed to decline by 5% per year. Contributions are expected to be made at the average 
participant payroll increased by payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 Group. 
In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment, these 
determinations also project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal liability 
assessments, based on information from the Trustees: 
 
 

Plan Year Amount 
2023 2,889,278 
2024-2031 265,862 

Future Normal Costs: Based on the assumed industry activity, and the unit credit cost method, we have assumed the normal 
cost will decline 5% per year, and will further increase by 0.2% per year to account for projected future 
mortality improvement.  
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B.  Assumptions for Insolvency Projections 

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions: 

 
Contribution Rates: Based on input from the Trustees, it is reasonable to assume that employers would remain on their current Rehabilitation Plan 

schedule and continue making required contributions on those schedules. Therefore, we have assumed annual future 
contribution rate increases for all employers for all future plan years in accordance with the Default Schedule of the 
Rehabilitation Plan. 
 

Asset Information: The projected net investment return was based on the following assumed market value rates of return. 

Year(s) Return 
2023 3.50% 
2024 3.75% 
2025 4.00% 
2026 4.25% 

 

Technical Issues Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which the 
certification is based reflects Segal’s understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the 
significance of its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making any 
decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code. 

Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a comprehensive set 
of liability and cost calculations that are presented to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements. Deterministic cost projections are 
based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is 
responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree 
of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and 
reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible actuary. 
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Segal 333 West 34th Street
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.conn T : 212.251.5000

March 29, 2024

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of January 1, 2024 for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Local 888 Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Local 888 Pension Fund
Address : 160 East Union Avenue, East Rutherford, NJ 07073
Phone number: 914.688.8881

As of January 1, 2024, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certification does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) ,

enacted on March 11, 2021, including any potential Special Financial Assistance the plan is eligible and is expected to apply for.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal



Segal
333 West 34th Street
New York, NY 10001 -2402
Phone number: 212.251.5000

Sincerely,

Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA
Vice President and Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-08268

v Segal7T



Actuarial Status Certificationas of January 1, 2024 under IRC Section 432

March 29, 2024
Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 888
Pension Fund as of January 1, 2024 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared
at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and compliance requirements under
federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees
and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements

may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end
of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ; differences in statutory
interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the January 1, 2023 actuarial valuation, dated November 27, 2023. This certification reflects the

changes in the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptions required for the

projections ( including those under MPRA) , and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit 6.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.
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I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that offer my
best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. Furthermore, as required by IRC Section 432(b ) (3 )(B )( iii ) ,

the projected
industry activity takes into account information provided by the plan sponsor.

Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA

EA# 23-08268

Title Vice President and Consulting Actuary

Email JScarpa@segalco.com
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1

Actuarial Status Certification
under IRC Section 432

Exhibit 1 : Status Determination as of January 1, 2024

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status:

1. Initial critical status tests :

. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

b. and the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present Yes
value of vested benefits for actives,

c. and the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit Yes Yes
credit basis) is greater than contributions for current year?

C3. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

b. and the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. a. The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

b. and the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present Yes Yes
value of benefit payments and administrative expenses over seven years

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of Yes Yes
benefit payments and administrative expenses over five years?

2. Emergence test :

O6 a. Was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan year, Yes
b. and either a funding deficiency is projected for the plan year or any of the Yes

next nine plan years, without regard to the use of the shortfall method but
taking into account any extension of amortization periods under ERISA
Section 304 (d )(2 ) or ERISA Section 304 as in effect prior to PPA'06,

c. insolvency is projected for the current year or any of the 30 succeeding Yes
plan years?

Plan did NOT emerge? Yes

3. In Critical Status? (If Cl -C6 is Yes, then Yes ) Yes
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4. Determinationof critical and declining status :

C7. a. Any of (C1 ) through (C6) are Yes? Yes

b. and either Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions Yes Yes
described in Exhibit 6.B?

c. or

1 ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.B?

d. or

1 ) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

2 ) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.B?

In Critical and Declining Status? Yes
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Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Endangered Status:

El. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In Endangered Status? (Yes when either (El ) or (E2) is Yes ) No

In Seriously Endangered Status? (Yes when BOTH (El ) and (E2) are Yes ) No

NeitherCritical Status Nor Endangered Status:

NeitherCritical nor Endangered Status? No
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Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c )

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Board of Trustees has taken reasonable measures to forestall insolvency pursuant to ERISA Section 305 (e ) (3 ) (A ) ( ii ) . The projected year
of insolvency will change over time, as the Fund's actual experience differs from the assumptions that were made to develop the projection
and thus the rehabilitation plan will be reviewed and modified, if appropriate, to reflect the actual experience. The Board of Trustees recognizes
the likelihood that the Fund's actual experience could be more or less favorable than the assumptions used as the basis for the rehabilitation
plan. Consequently, the annual standard for meeting the requirements of the rehabilitation plan will be a demonstration, based on the updated
actuarial projections each year using reasonable assumptions, that the rehabilitation plan (as amended from time to time and as then currently
in effect) will forestall insolvency beyond the end of the rehabilitation period. Based on the assumptions used in this certification, the Fund has
forestalled insolvency beyond December 31, 2021, the end of the rehabilitation period.

Local 888 Pension Fund. FIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 Segal 7



Exhibit 2 : Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections
The actuarial factors as of January 1, 2024 ( based on projections from the January 1, 2023 valuation certificate) :

1. Financial Information

a. Market value of assets $43,944,386

b. Actuarial value of assets 43,711,319
c. Reasonably anticipated contributions and withdrawal liability payments

1 ) Upcoming year 583,039
2) Present value for the next five years 2,659,211
3 ) Present value for the next seven years 3,586,503

d. Projected benefit payments 16,285,749

e. Projected administrative expenses (beginning of year) 1,451,766

2. Liabilities

a. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 1,259,564

b. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 193,132,802

c. Total unit credit accrued liability 194,392,366

d. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
1 ) Next five years $64,302,933 $7,051,455 $71,354,388
2 ) Next seven years 81,954,419 9,731,038 91,685,457

e. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 1,510,637
f. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 129.73

3. Funded Percentage ( 1.b )/(2.c) 22.4%

4. Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance/(Funding Deficiency) as of the end of prior year ($84,389,082)

b. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

5. Years to Projected Insolvency 3

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 Segal 8



Exhibit 3 : Funding Standard Account Projection

The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projection for the Plan Years beginning January 1.

Year Beginning January 1,

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

1. Credit balance/(Funding Deficiency) (BOY) ($73,255,292) ($84,389,082) ($96,769,900) ($111,409,254) ($125,756,125) ($139,849,385)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (2,563,935) (2,953,618) (3,386,947) (3,899,324) (4,401,464 ) (4,894,728 )

3. Normal cost 61,894 58,917 56,084 53,387 50,819 48,375

4. Administrative expenses 1,423,300 1,451,766 1,480,801 1,510,417 1,540,625 1,571,438

5. Net amortization charges 9,774,374 8,170,083 9,906,017 9,099,744 8,339,818 7,749,572

6. Interest on (3 ) , (4) and (5 ) 394,085 338,827 400,502 373,224 347,594 327,928

7. Expected contributions and withdrawal liability 3,035,110 583,039 581,665 579,922 577,791 575,250
payments

8. Interest on (7 ) 48.688 9 353 9 331 9 303 9 269 9 228

9. Credit balance /(Funding Deficiency) (EOY) : ($84,389,082) ($96,769,900) ($111,409,254) ($125,756,125) ($139,849,385) ($153,856,949)
(1 ) + (2)

-
(3)

-
(4)

-
(5)

-
(6) + (7) + (8)

2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

1. Credit balance/(Funding Deficiency) (BOY) ($153,856,949) ($168,183,749) ($181,757,470) ($195,993,825) ($210,836,783)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (5,384,993) (5,886,431) (6,361,511) (6,859,784) (7,379,287)

3. Normal cost 46,049 43,834 41,726 39,719 37,809

4. Administrative expenses 1,602,867 1,634,924 1,667,622 1,700,974 1,734,993

5. Net amortization charges 7,552,303 6,306,998 6,453,777 6,336,221 2,413,196

6. Interest on (3 ) , (4) and (5) 322,043 279,501 285,709 282,692 146,510

7. Expected contributions and withdrawal liability 572,275 568,843 564,929 370,489 328,080
payments

8. Interest on (7 ) 9 180 9 125 9 062 5 943 5.263

9. Credit balance /(Funding Deficiency) (EOY) : ($168,183,749) ($181,757,470) ($195,993,825) ($210,836,783) ($222,215,235)
(1 ) + (2)

-
(3)

-
(4)

-
(5)

-
(6) + (7) + (8)
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Exhibit 4 : Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established after January 1, 2023

Schedule ofFunding Standard Account Bases

Date Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Established Established Period Payment

Actuarial loss 1 /1 /2024 $175,293 15 $14,705

Actuarial gain 1 /1 /2025 (118,278) 15 (9,922)

Actuarial loss 1 /1 /2026 689,258 15 57,821

Actuarial gain 1 /1 /2027 (845,083) 15 (70,893)

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 Segal 10



Exhibit 5 : Solvency Projection

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning January 1, 2023 through 2054.

Year Beginning January 1,

2023 2024 2025 2026

1. Market Value at beginning of year $45,349,687 $43,944,386 $28,066,468 $13,009,956

2. Contributions 483,517 319,068 320,863 322,283

3. Withdrawal liability payments 2,551,593 265,862 265,862 265,862

4. Benefit payments 7,762,315 16,285,749 14,917,376 13,742,895

5. Administrative expenses 1,410,408 1,479,000 1,508,580 1,538,752

6. Interest earnings 4,732,312 1,301,901 782 720 0

7. Market Value at end of year : ( 1 )+(2 )+(3)-(4)- $43,944,386 $28,066,468 $13,009,956 0

(5)+(6)

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 Segal ii



Exhibit 6 : Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the January 1, 2023 actuarial valuation certificate, dated November 27, 2023,
except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Contribution Rates : Projected contributions reflect the following :

(a) Contribution rate increases for employers, as provided by the Fund Office that have collective
bargaining agreements in accordance with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.

(b ) A 10% surcharge based on the contribution rate in effect on June 1, 2010 for all employers not
included in (a)

Asset Information: The financial information as of December 31, 2023 was based on an unaudited financial statement
provided by the Fund Auditor.
For projections after that date, the administrative expenses were assumed to be $1,479,000 in 2024 and
assumed to increase by 2% per year thereafter and the benefit payments were projected based on the
January 1, 2023 actuarial valuation. The projected net investment return was assumed to be 3.50% of the
average market value of assets for the 2024 - 2033 Plan Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses
due to the operation of the asset valuation method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding Standard
Account

Projected Industry Activity : The projected industry activity assumption takes into account information provided by the plan sponsor as

required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, historical and current contribution levels and projections
in employment levels, and professional judgement. Based on this information, the number of active
participants is assumed to decline by 5% per year. Contributions are expected to be made at the average
participant payroll increased by payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 Group.
In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment, these
determinations also project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal liability
assessments, based on information from the Trustees :

Plan Year Amount

2024-2031 $265,862
2032 75,842
2033 38,388

Future Normal Costs: Based on the assumed industry activity, and the unit credit cost method, we have assumed the normal
cost will decline 5% per year, and will further increase by 0.2% per year to account for projected future
mortality improvement.

Local 888 Pension Fund, EIN 13-6367793 / PN 001 Segal 12



B. Assumptions for Insolvency Projections

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

Contribution Rates : Based on input from the Trustees, it is reasonable to assume that employers would remain on their current Rehabilitation Plan
schedule and continue making required contributions on those schedules. Therefore, we have assumed annual future
contribution rate increases for all employers for all future plan years in accordance with the Default Schedule of the
Rehabilitation Plan.

Asset Information: The projected net investment return was based on the following assumed market value rates of return.

Year Return
2024 3.75%
2025 4.00%
2026 4.25%

Technical Issues Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which the
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the
significance of its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making any
decisions regarding compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.

Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a comprehensive set
of liability and cost calculations that are presented to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements. Deterministic cost projections are
based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is

responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree
of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and
reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible actuary.

9901348v2/13392.001
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IndependentAuditor's Report

To the Trustees of the
United Food and Commercial Workers
Local 888 Pension Fund
Elmwood Park, NJ

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the United Food and Commercial Workers
Local 888 Pension Fund (the "Plan") , an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) ,

which comprise the statements of net assets available for benefits
as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the related statements of changes in net assets available for benefits
for the years then ended, the statement of accumulated plan benefits as of December 31, 2021, the
related statement of changes in accumulated plan benefits for the year then ended, and the related notes
to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the net
assets available for benefits of United Food and Commercial Workers Local 888 Pension Fund as of
December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets available for benefits for the years then
ended, and the accumulated plan benefits as of December 31, 2021, and the changes in its accumulated
plan benefits for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of United Food and Commercial Workers Local 888 Pension Fund and to meet our other
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Food and Commercial
Workers Local 888 Pension Fund's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the
financial statements are available to be issued.

GETTRY MARCUS CPA, P.C. 88 Froehlich Farm Blvd., 3rd Floor, Woodbury, New York 11797 T 516.364.3390 1
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Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan amendments;
administering the plan; and determining that the plan's transactions that are presented and disclosed in
the financial statements are in conformity with the plan's provisions, including maintaining sufficient
records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the benefits due or which may become due
to such participants.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we :

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of United Food and Commercial Workers Local 888 Pension Fund's
internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about United Food and Commercial Workers Local 888 Pension
Fund's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related
matters that we identified during the audit.

SupplementalSchedules Required by ERISA

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.
The supplemental schedules included on pages 19 through 28, referred to as "supplemental information"
are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements.
The information on pages 20 through 28 is supplementary information required by the Department of
Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA. Such information is the
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and
other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures,
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other
additional procedures in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.
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In forming our opinion on the supplemental information, we evaluated whether the supplemental
information, including their form and content, are presented in conformity with the Department of Labor's
Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedules is fairly stated, in all material respects, in
relation to the financial statements as a whole, and the form and content are presented in conformity with
the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

44 214,44•4

Gettry Marcus CPA P.C.

Woodbury, NY
October 13, 2023
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United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Statements of Net Assets Available for Benefits
As of December 31, 2022 and 2021

2022 2021
Assets

Investments
Investments at fair value

U.S. government & agency securities $ 722,289 $ 879,671
Money market funds - 493
Common stocks 717,222 1,094,947
Mutual funds 29,256,340 35,384,913
Exchange traded funds 93,357 184,980
Corporate bonds 468,309 582,170
Common collective trusts 13,391,775 17,045,497

Total investments at fair value 44,649,292 55,172,671

Receivables
Employer contributions 69,809 55,570
Investment income receivable 6,923 8,829
Federal tax refund 4,797 4,817
Withdrawal liability receivable - net 13,935,916 17,238,181

Total receivables 14,017,445 17,307,397

Cash and cash equivalents 827,162 793,190

Other Assets :

Prepaid expenses 45,195 44,611
Security deposit _ 26,820
Deferred lease costs _ 3,074

Total other assets 45,195 74,505

Total assets 59,539,094 73,347,763

Liabilities

Accounts payable 75,309 63,439
Due to Local 888 Union 26,087 88,716
Due to Local 888 Health Fund 152,095 925,101

Total liabilities 253,491 1,077,256

Net assets available for benefits $ 59,285,603 $ 72,270,507

See independent auditor's opinion and notes to the financial statements. 4



United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Statementsof Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits
For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

2022 2021

Additions (deductions) to net assets attributed to :

Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments $ (6,917,687) $ 3,739,028
Interest and dividend income 2,734,570 1,418,689

Total investment income ( loss) (4,183,117) 5,157,717

Less: investment expenses 41,416 59,098

Net investment income ( loss) (4,224,533) 5,098,619

Employer contributions 497,103 392,794

Other income 3,266 1,500

Total additions (deductions) (3,724,164) 5,492,913

Deductionsfrom net assets attributed to :

Benefits paid 7,829,302 7,821,004
Administrative expenses 1,431,438 1,282,298

Total deductions 9,260,740 9,103,302

Net decrease (12,984,904) (3,610,389)

Net assets available for benefits - beginning of year 72,270,507 75,880,896

Net assets available for benefits - end of year $ 59,285,603 $ 72,270,507

See independent auditor's opinion and notes to the financial statements. 5



United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Statementof Accumulated Plan Benefits
As of December 31, 2021

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits:

Vested benefits:

Participants currently receiving benefits $ 77,771,234
Other vested benefits 118,001,360

Total vested benefits 195,772,594

Actuarial present value of non -vested
accumulated plan benefits

Total actuarial presentvalue of accumulated plan benefits $ 195,772,594

See independent auditor's opinion and notes to the financial statements. 6



United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Statementof Changes in Accumulated Plan Benefits
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
at beginning of year $ 189,305,336

Increase (decrease ) during the year attributable to :

Benefits accumulated, net experience
gain or loss, changes in data 7,810,848

Benefits paid (7,821,004)
Interest 6,477,414

Net increase 6,467,258

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
at end of year $ 195,772,594

See independent auditor's opinion and notes to the financial statements. 7



United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 1 — Description of Plan

The following brief description of the United Food and Commercial Workers ("UFCW") Local 888
Pension Fund (the "Plan") is provided for general information purposes only. Participants should
refer to the Plan Document for a more complete description of the Plan's provisions.

General
The Plan provides pension, disability and death benefits to employees whose employers have
collective bargaining agreements with the UFCW Union Local 888 (the "Union") . The Plan and
related trust were established on October 1, 1961, pursuant to a collective bargaining agreement
between employers and the Union. It is subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974 ("ERISA") , as amended.

Administration of the Plan is the responsibility of the Board of Trustees (the "Trustees") and is

governed by a joint board consisting of equal representation from the participating employers and
the Union.

The Plan's Board of Trustees, as Sponsor, has the right under the Plan to modify the benefits
provided to participants. The Plan may be terminated by the Board of Trustees subject to the
terms of the trust, collective bargaining agreements, and applicable law.

Eligibility
A participant becomes eligible to participate in the Plan on the earlier of the date upon which such
participant's employer is obligated to contribute to the Plan on his or her behalf, or one ( 1 ) year of
employment with his or her employer. One year of employment shall mean a twelve (12)
consecutive month period in which the participant completes 1,000 hours of service measured
from the date he or she starts working in covered employment.

Employer Contributions
Benefits are funded through previously assessed employer withdrawal liability payments as well
as employer contributions from currently active employers pursuant to rates established by the
collective bargaining agreements between the Union and various participating employers.

Pension Benefits

Normal Retirement — A participant is eligible to receive a normal retirement pension on the first
day of the month coincident with or following his normal retirement age (65) , provided he or she is
vested. Participants may elect to receive their pension in the form of a joint and survivor annuity.
The amount of a participant's annual normal retirement pension shall be equal to the product of
his benefit unit, multiplied by the number of years of credited service. The benefit unit varies
based on the compensation base and the employer for which the participant works.

Early Retirement — A participant may elect to retire on the first day of any month prior to his
normal retirement age, provided he has accrued at least twenty (20 ) years of credited service, at
least five (5) years of which are future credited service, and has attained his or her 55th birthday
or has accrued at least fifteen ( 15) years of credited service, at least five (5) years of which are
future credited service, and has attained his or her 62nd birthday. The amount of the monthly early
retirement pension shall be computed in the same manner as the normal retirement pension, but
will be reduced by a factor that varies based on the employer for which the participant works.
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United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 1 — Description of Plan (continued)

Disability Retirement — A participant who, prior to the attainment of his or her normal retirement
age, becomes totally and permanently disabled, shall be entitled to receive a disability retirement
pension, provided he or she has accrued at least ten (10) years of credited service, at least five

(5) years of which are future credited service, and becomes eligible to receive a social security
disability award on or before the first day of the month coincident with or next following the six-

month anniversary of the date he or she ceases work on account of such disability. The
availability of this benefit may be impacted by the Fund's adoption of a Rehabilitation Plan. The
monthly benefit is calculated in the same manner as the normal retirement benefit.

Death Benefits - If an active employee who is a vested participant of the Plan dies, the
participant's spouse is eligible to receive monthly benefits upon the date on which the employee
would have become eligible for a normal or early retirement benefit. Upon the death of a vested
participant who was married at least one year prior to receiving benefits, 50% of the pension will
be paid to the surviving spouse.

Pension Protection Act Funding Status
As required by ERISA under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") , the Plan's actuary has
completed the Plan's actuarial funding status certification in accordance with generally accepted
actuarial principles and practices. The certification was based on projections using the actuarial
present value of accumulated benefit obligations as of January 1, 2022 and audited financial
information as of December 31, 2021, as well as other financial information, including estimated
cash flows for a future period and the rate of market value return as reported by the investment
consultant. The funded (zone) status provides an indication of the financial health of the Plan.

Accordingly, the Plan was certified to be in the red zone and its funding status was 26.3% at such
date.

Note 2 — Summaryof Significant Accounting Policies

Basis ofAccounting
The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP") .

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, the
reported amounts of income and expenses arising during the periods, disclosures of contingent
assets and liabilities, and actuarial present value of accumulated benefit obligations at the date of
the financial statements, and changes therein. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Contributions Receivable
Contributions receivable are amounts due to the Plan from employers as of the dates of the
financial statements. Employer contributions receivable reflected in these financial statements do
not include balances owed to the Plan from delinquent employers. The amounts owed by
delinquent employers are determined upon the review of their payroll records and are included in
income when received.

9



United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Summaryof Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Investment Valuation and Income Recognition
Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. The Plan's Trustees determine the Plan's valuation policies by using
information provided by its investment advisors and custodians. See Note 7 for a discussion of
fair value measurements. Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date-basis.
Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date.
Net appreciation (depreciation) includes the Plan's gains and losses on investments bought and
sold during the year and on investments held at the end of the year.

Cash Equivalents
The Plan considers all highly liquid investments available for current use with an initial maturity of
three months or less when purchased, to be cash equivalents.

Deferred Lease Costs
Deferred lease costs represent the Plan's portion of the initial cost incurred by the Union to enter
into its current lease (Note 5) . As of December 31, 2022 and 2021 such costs were $0 and

$3,074 and are being expensed over the life of the lease as additional rent expense. Amortization
expense charged against operations for 2022 and 2021 was $3,074 and $724.

Administrative Expenses Allocation
The Plan and various related organizations (Note 5) share office space, personnel, and other
certain administrative expenses. Expenses not specifically applicable to a particular entity are
allocated based on studies performed every year in accordance with a joint cost sharing
agreement with this Fund, the Health Plan, the 401 (k) Plan and the Union. Amounts reported as
receivable from related organizations or liabilities to related organizations generally include
balances for shared expenses. All shared administrative expenses are presented on a net basis
on the statements of changes in net assets available for benefits.

Withdrawal Liability Receivable
Commencing in 2011, a number of employers began withdrawing from the Plan. Over the past
several years, demand letters were sent to all employers who withdrew and were determined to
owe a withdrawal liability. The Plan's actuary determined the withdrawal liability due for each
liable employer to the Plan. Such receivables are stated at present value of the future quarterly
payments, using a discount rate of 7.5%. Bad debts are provided on the allowance method based
on management's evaluation of outstanding employers' withdrawal liability and a specific
determination of employers' abilities to pay. The allowance for doubtful accounts as of each of the
years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 was $1,916,542.

Tax Status
The Trust established under the Plan to hold the Plan's assets is intended to qualify pursuant to
Section 401 of the Internal Revenue Code, and, accordingly, the Trust's net investment income is

exempt from income tax. The Plan has obtained a favorable tax determination letter from the
Internal Revenue Service dated November 18, 2015, and the Plan sponsor believes that the
Trust, as amended, continues to qualify and to operate in accordance with applicable provisions
of the Internal Revenue Code.

U.S. GAAP requires Plan management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and recognize
a tax liability (or asset) if the Plan has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would
not be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service.
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United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Summaryof Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

The Plan administrator has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Plan, and has concluded that
as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be
taken that would require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial
statements. The Plan is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions. However, there are
currently no audits for any tax periods in process. Additionally, Plan management believes that
the Plan's filings for the years prior to the year ended December 31, 2019 are no longer open to
examination, based on the statutory period for years subject to audit.

Benefits
Benefits are recorded when paid.

Subsequent Events
The Plan has evaluated events and transactions that occurred through October 13, 2023, which
is the date the financial statements were issued, for possible disclosure and recognition in the
financial statements.

Note 3 — Actuarial Information

Accumulated plan benefits are those future periodic payments, including lump sum distributions
that are attributable under the Plan's provisions to the service employees have rendered.
Accumulated plan benefits are expected to be paid to (a ) retired or terminated employees or their
beneficiaries, (b) beneficiaries of employees who have died, and (c) present employees or their
beneficiaries. Benefits under the Plan are based on employees' accumulated pension credits as
determined under the Plan ending on the dates of which the benefit information is presented (the
valuation date) . Benefits payable under all circumstances, retirement, death, disability and
termination of employment are included, to the extent they are deemed attributable to employees'
service rendered to the valuation date.

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is determined by an actuary, and is that
amount that results from applying actuarial assumptions to adjust the accumulated plan benefits
to reflect the time value of money (through discounts for interest) and the probability of payment
(by means of decrements such as death, disability, withdrawal or retirement) between the
valuation date and the expected date of payment.

The significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuation as of January 1, 2022 were as follows :

Net investment return: 3.50%

Mortality rates: Annuitant: RP-2006 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant

Mortality Table, projected forward generationally from
2006 using Scale MP-2017.
Non -Annuitant : RP-2006 Blue Collar Employee
Mortality Table, projected forward from 2006 using
Scale MP-2017.

Salary scale : 3% increase per year.
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United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 3 — Actuarial Information (continued)

Future benefit accruals: Participants will earn one year of credited service per
year.

Costing method: Projected unit credit actuarial cost method.

Age at pension: Average retirement age was assumed to be 67.

Administration expenses: $1,400,000 annually, payable monthly, for the year
beginning January 1, 2022.

Costing method: Projected unit credit actuarial cost method. Normal
cost and actuarial accrued liability are calculated on an
individual basis and are allocated by service.

Asset valuation method: The market value of assets less unrecognized returns
in each of the last four years. Unrecognized return is

equal to the difference between the actual market
return and the projected market return, and is

recognized over a four-year period. The actuarial value
is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of
the market value.

The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan will continue. If
the Plan was to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors might be applicable
in determining the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits. According to the
actuary, the Plan meets the minimum funding requirements as governed by ERISA. The
computations of the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits were made as of
January 1, 2022. Had the valuations been performed as of December 31, there would be no
material differences.

Note 4 — Contract with InsuranceCompany

In the mid-1980's, the Plan purchased a guaranteed annuity contract from Prudential Financial
Services in order to provide monthly pension benefits to approximately 110 PHH Pension Plan
retirees. The benefits are paid from an insurance company reserve account, which was
established pursuant to the then available actuarial information. The assets necessary to provide
such benefits are not included in the assets of the Plan, and the related income and expenses
related thereto are also excluded. If Prudential determines that it is holding funds in excess of
what is required to pay existing pensioners, it issues a dividend to the Plan. During 2009,
Prudential Financial services changed its dividend formula to pay out the entire excess of the
benefit expense reserve and they have notified the Plan that it is unlikely that any future dividends
will arise.

Note 5 — Related Party Transactions

The Plan shares office facilities, personnel, equipment and certain other expenses with the Local
888 Health Fund (the "Health Fund") , the Local 888 and Employers 401 (k) Plan (the "401 (k)
Plan") , and the Union. Shared expenses are initially paid by the Union and are then billed to the
Plans pursuant to a joint cost sharing agreement between this Fund, the Health Fund, the 401 (k)
Plan and the Union.
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United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 5 — Related Party Transactions (continued)

The percentages are determined by a utilization study that is approved by the Trustees. The
Plan's share of these expenses amounted to $296,944 and $238,348 for the years ended
December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Union was previously obligated under a 15 year lease for office space located in East
Rutherford, New Jersey, that was originally set to expire in October 2026. The Plan paid a portion
of the rent pursuant to a joint cost sharing agreement between the Union, the Plan, the Health
Fund and the Pension Fund. The fixed rent accrued on an annual basis and was subject to an
annual 2% increase commencing on the first anniversary of the lease term and on that date each
year thereafter. The Union terminated the lease early in June 2022.

In 2022, the Union entered into a new lease for office space located in Elmwood Park, New
Jersey. The lease commencement date was May 1, 2022, and has an original term of ten years,
expiring on April 30, 2032. The Plan reimburses a portion of the lease cost pursuant to a joint cost
sharing agreement between the Union, the Plan, the Health Fund and the Pension Fund.

The allocation percentage for the Plan's portion of the lease cost for the years ended December
31, 2022 and 2021 was 25.42% and 33.15%, respectively, which amounted to $53,762 and

$81,433, for 2022 and 2021, respectively, and is included in the allocated expenses discussed in
the paragraph above.

Additional personnel, auto and other administrative expenses are shared exclusively among the
Health Fund, 401 (k) Plan and this Plan pursuant to a joint cost sharing agreement between this
Fund, the Health Fund, the 401 (k) Plan and the Union. These expenses are initially paid by the
Health Fund and are reimbursed by the Plan for its share based on percentages approved by the
Trustees. The Plan's share of these expenses amounted to $499,510 and $430,590 for the years
ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Note 6 - Risks and Uncertainties

The Plan invests in various securities, which are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate,
market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is
at least reasonably possible that changes in the value of investment securities will occur in the
near term and those changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statement of net
assets available for benefits.

The actuarial present value of benefit obligations is reported based on certain assumptions
pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates and employee demographics, all of which are subject to
change. Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimates and assumptions process, it is at least
reasonably possible that changes in these estimates and assumptions in the near term would be
material to the financial statements.

The Plan maintains cash balances at large national and regional banks. Cash accounts at the
banks are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") , subject to certain
limits. At times, such cash balances may be in excess of the insured limits. As of December 31,
2022 and 2021, the amount in excess of the FDIC limit was $625,431 and $661,966, respectively.
The Plan has not experienced any losses in such accounts.
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United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 6 - Risks and Uncertainties (continued)

All of the Plan's employer contributions and employer contributions receivable are from five
employers. A change in financial condition of these employers could impact the future funding to
the Plan.

High inflation and interest rates, as well as other changes in economic and political events,
resulted in increased volatility in financial markets. Accordingly, the Plan's investment portfolio,
has incurred a decline and then a partial recovery in aggregate fair value. The impact of this
situation on the Plan and its future results and financial position is not presently determinable.

Note 7 — Fair Value Measurements

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs
to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1

measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements) .

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB Accounting Standards Codification are
described as follows :

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical
assets or liabilities in active markets that the plan has the ability to access.

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
• Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market

data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be
observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value
measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on
the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation
techniques used should maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of
unobservable inputs.
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United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 7 — Fair Value Measurements (continued)

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair
value. There have been no changes in methodologies used at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

o Mutual Fund, Common Stock and Exchange Traded Funds: Valued at the closing price
reported in the active markets in which the individual securities are traded. This is
consistent with prior periods.

o Money Market Funds : Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. The
money market fund is an open-end mutual fund that is registered with the Securities and
Exchange Commission. The fund is required to publish its daily net asset value ("NAV")
and to transact at that price. The money market fund is deemed to be actively traded.
This is consistent with prior periods.

o Common Collective Trusts: Valued at the net asset value ("NAV") of the units held. The
NAV is used as a practical expedient to estimate fair value. The NAV is based on the fair
value of the investments held less its liability. This practical expedient is not used when it
is determined that the investment will be sold for an amount different than the reported
NAV. This is consistent with prior periods.

o U.S. Government & Agency Securities and Corporate Bonds: Valued using pricing
models maximizing the use of observable inputs for similar securities. This includes
basing value on yields currently available on comparable securities of issuers with similar
credit ratings. When quoted prices are not available for identical or similar securities, the
security is valued under a discounted cash flows approach that maximizes observable
inputs, such as current yields of similar instruments, but includes adjustments for certain
risks that may not be observable, such as credit and liquidity risks or a broker quote if
available. This is consistent with prior periods.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of
net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Plan believes its
valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of
different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments
could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.
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United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 7 — Fair Value Measurements (continued)

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Plan's assets measured
at fair value :

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2022
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

U.S. government and

agency securities $ - $ 722,289 $ $ 722,289
Common stocks 717,222 - 717,222
Mutual funds 29,256,340 - 29,256,340
Exchange traded funds 93,357 93,357
Corporate bonds - 468,309 468,309

30,066,919 $1,190,598 $ $31,257,517
Investments measured at NAV1

Common collective trusts 13,391,775
Total assets at fair value $ 44,649,292

Assets at FairValue as of December 31, 2021
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

U.S. government and

agency securities $ - $ 879,671 $ - $ 879,671
Common stocks 1,094,947 - - 1,094,947
Money market funds 493 - - 493
Mutual funds 35,384,913 _ - 35,384,913
Exchange traded funds 184,980 _ _ 184,980
Corporate bonds 582,170 - 582,170

$36,665,333 $1,461,841 $ - $38,127,174
Investments measured at NAV1

Common collective trusts 17,045,497
Total assets at fair value $ 55,172,671

lInvestments that are measured at fair value using NAV (or its equivalent) practical expedient are
not classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in the "Investments
reported at NAV" column are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the
amounts presented in the statements of net assets available for benefits.
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Local 888 Pension Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 7 — Fair Value Measurements (continued)

The following tables set forth a summary of the Plan's investments that are reported at net asset
value per share :

Net Asset Value per Share
as of December 31, 2022

Unfunded
Description Fair Value Commitments jpj_ _p2j_ _[E]

Common
Collective Trusts $ 13,391,775 $ _ Daily None None

[a] Redemption Frequency

[b] Other Redemption Restrictions

[c] Redemption Notice Period

Net Asset Value per Share
as of December 31, 2021

Unfunded
Description Fair Value Commitments iaL _LI_ _Lc_j_

Common
Collective Trusts $ 17,045,497 $ - Daily None None

[a] Redemption Frequency
[b] Other Redemption Restrictions

[c] Redemption Notice Period

Note 8 — Plan Termination

It is the intent of the Trustees to continue the Plan in full force and effect. However, the right to
discontinue the Plan is reserved to the Trustees. Termination shall not permit any part of the
Plan assets to be used for or diverted to purposes other than the exclusive benefit of the
participants and beneficiaries. In the event the Plan terminates, the net assets of the Plan will be
allocated, as prescribed by ERISA, the Trust Agreement and its related regulations generally to
provide benefits required by law.

Certain benefits under the Plan are insured by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
("PBGC") (a U.S. Government agency) under ERISA if the Plan terminates. Generally, the PBGC
guarantees most vested normal age retirement benefits, early retirement benefits, and certain
disability and survivor's pensions. However, the PBGC does not guarantee all types of benefits
under the Plan, and the amount of benefit protection is subject to certain limitations. Vested
benefits under the Plan are guaranteed at the level in effect on the date of the Plan's termination.
However, there is a statutory ceiling, which is adjusted periodically, on the amount of an
individual's monthly benefit that the PBGC guarantees. For Plan terminations, the current
maximum PBGC guarantee for a multiemployer plan is 100% of the first $11 of the monthly
benefit rate, plus 75% of the next $33 of the monthly benefit rate, times the participant's years of
service. That ceiling applies to those pensioners who elect to receive their benefits in the form of
a single-life annuity and are at least 65 years old at the time of retirement or plan termination

(whichever comes later) . For younger annuitants or for those who elect to receive their benefits in
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United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 8 — Plan Termination (continued)

some form more valuable than a single-life annuity, the corresponding ceilings are actuarially
adjusted downward. In addition, benefit increases are not guaranteed with respect to plan
amendments in effect for less than five years.

Whether all participants receive their benefits should the Plan terminate at some future time will
depend on the sufficiency, at that time, of the Plan's net assets to provide for accumulated benefit
obligations, and may also depend on the financial condition of the Plan sponsor and the level of
benefits guaranteed by the PBGC. For multiemployer plans, the PBGC provides financial
assistance to plans that are unable to pay basic PBGC guaranteed benefits when due.

Note 9 — Party in Interest Transactions

The Plan has a number of service providers. Such providers are party in interest under ERISA.
However, all transactions with such providers are exempt party-in-interest transactions under
ERISA.
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United Food and CommercialWorkers
Local 888 Pension Fund

Supplemental Information
Scheduleof Administrative Expenses

For The Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

2022 2021
Administrative expenses :

Salaries and employee benefits
Reimbursed to Local 888 Health Fund $ 499,510 $ 430,590

Allocated shared administrative expenses 296,944 238,348
Legal fees 219,715 218,817
Actuarial fees 124,603 125,200
Accounting fees 50,400 51,650
Payroll compliance examination fees 3,931 723
Lease termination fee 16,037
Computer expenses 18,000 18,000
PBGC premium 121,664 127,844
Insurance expense 54,925 53,887
Office supplies and expenses 22,635 16,515
Amortization expense 3,074 724

Total Administrative expenses $ 1,431,438 $ 1,282,298

See independent auditor's report. 19



United Food and CommercialWorkers Local 888 Pension Fund
EIN : 13-6367793

Plan Number: 001

Supplemental Information
As Of December 31, 2022

Schedule H, Line 4i — ScheduleOf Assets Held (At Year End )

(a) (c) (b) (c) (c) (d ) (e)

Shares Identity of issue, borrower, Description Cost Current
lessor or similar party Value

25,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTE TIPS U.S. Government &
0.625% 01 /15/24 Agency Securities $ 31,133 $ 31,248

325,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES U.S. Government &
1.5% 10/01 /2024 Agency Securities 324,682 307,924

100,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES U.S. Government &
2.5% 03/31 /2023 Agency Securities 103,286 99,531

100,000
U.S. TREASURY NTS 0.625% U.S. Government &
08/15/30 Agency Securities 90,799 78,715

100,000
U.S. TREASURY NTS INFL IX U.S. Government &
0.25% 07/15/29 Agency Securities 104,584 106,641

100,000
U.S. TREASURY TIPS U.S. Government &
0.125% 07/15/31 Agency Securities 106,310 98,230

Total U.S. Government&
Agency Securities 760,794 722,289

See independent auditor's report. 20



United Food and CommercialWorkers Local 888 Pension Fund
EIN : 13-6367793

Plan Number: 001

Supplemental Information
As Of December 31, 2022

Schedule H, Line 4i — ScheduleOf Assets Held (At Year End )

(a) (c) (b) (c) (c) (d) (e)

Shares Identity of issue, borrower, Description Cost Current
lessor or similar party Value

130 ACCENTURE PLC CLASS A Common Stocks $ 33,934 $ 34,689

30 ADOBE INC Common Stocks 11,806 10,096

75
AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES Common Stocks 9,500 11,224
INC

55
AIR PRODUCTS &

Common Stocks 13,777 16,954CHEMICALS INC

345 ALPHABET INC CLASS A Common Stocks 42,741 30,439

70 ANALOG DEVICES INC COM Common Stocks 9,624 11,482

255 APPLE INC Common Stocks 29,336 33,132

55 APPLIED MATERIALS INC Common Stocks 8,651 5,356

70 APTARGROUP INC Common Stocks 8,813 7,699

45
AUTOMATIC DATA

Common Stocks 8,441 10,749PROCESSING INC.

5 AUTOZONE INC Common Stocks 5,862 12,331

45
BECTON DICKINSON & CO Common Stocks 11,057 11,443COM

85 CHUBB LIMITED Common Stocks 13,976 18,751

350 CISCO SYSTEMS INC Common Stocks 15,442 16,674

270
COMCAST CORPORATION

Common Stocks 12,562 9,442CLASS A

See independent auditor's report. 21



United Food and CommercialWorkers Local 888 Pension Fund
EIN : 13-6367793

Plan Number: 001

Supplemental Information
As Of December 31, 2022

Schedule H, Line 4i — ScheduleOf Assets Held (At Year End )

(a) (c) (b) (c) (c) (d) (e)

Shares Identity of issue, borrower, Description Cost Current
lessor or similar party Value

20
COOPER COS INC COM

Common Stocks 6,793 6,613NEW

20
COSTCO WHOLESALE

Common Stocks 5,993 9,130CORP

30 CUMMINS INC. Common Stocks 6,667 7,269

20 DEERE & COMPANY Common Stocks 3,010 8,575

40 DOLLAR GENERAL CORP Common Stocks 7,348 9,850

110 DONALDSON CO Common Stocks 5,854 6,476

115 EAST WEST BANCORP INC Common Stocks 9,151 7,578

60 ELECTRONIC ARTS INC Common Stocks 7,952 7,331

25
ESTEE LAUDER Common Stocks 4,897 6,203COMPANIES-CL A

345 EXXON MOBIL CORP Common Stocks 22,967 38,053

20
FACTSET RESEARCH

Common Stocks 6,546 8,024SYSTEMS INC.

40 HUBBELL INCORPORATED Common Stocks 6,755 9,387

160 JOHNSON & JOHNSON Common Stocks 26,134 28,264

165 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. Common Stocks 22,363 22,127

70 LOWE'S COS INC Common Stocks 15,659 13,947

See independent auditor's report. 22



United Food and CommercialWorkers Local 888 Pension Fund
EIN : 13-6367793

Plan Number: 001

Supplemental Information
As Of December 31, 2022

Schedule H, Line 4i — ScheduleOf Assets Held (At Year End )

(a) (c) (b) (c) (c) (d) (e)

Shares Identity of issue, borrower, Description Cost Current
lessor or similar party Value

50 MARSH & MC LENNAN CO Common Stocks 6,111 8,274

125 MASCO CORPORATION Common Stocks 6,942 5,834

130 MERCK & CO INC Common Stocks 10,179 14,424

190 MICROSOFT CORP COM Common Stocks 42,736 45,566

110 NIKE INC. CLASS B Common Stocks 13,043 12,871

145 NORTHERN TRUST CORP Common Stocks 15,778 12,831

70 PAYPAL HOLDINGS INC Common Stocks 10,798 4,985

95 PEPSICO INC. Common Stocks 14,169 17,163

100 ROSS STORES INC Common Stocks 11,812 11,607

295
SCHLUMBERGER LTD COM
STK Common Stocks 6,139 15,771

90 STARBUCKS CORP Common Stocks 8,298 8,928

70
STRYKER CORPORATION Common Stocks 15,575 17,114COM

70 T ROWE PRICE GROUP INC Common Stocks 11,479 7,634

65 TE CONNECTIVITY LTD Common Stocks 8,480 7,462

90 UNION PACIFIC CORP. Common Stocks 19,160 18,636

See independent auditor's report. 23



United Food and CommercialWorkers Local 888 Pension Fund
EIN : 13-6367793

Plan Number: 001
Supplemental Information
As Of December 31, 2022

Schedule H, Line 4i — ScheduleOf Assets Held (At Year End )

(a) (c) (b) (c) (c) (d) (e)

Shares Identity of issue, borrower,
Description Cost Current

lessor or similar party Value

65
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE-

Common Stocks 11,484 11,300CL B

40 UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC Common Stocks 15,515 21,207

255 US BANCORP Common Stocks 13,270 11,121

80 VISA INC. CLASS A Common Stocks 15,358 16,621

35 WATERS CORPORATION Common Stocks 8,556 11,990

45 ZOETIS INC Common Stocks 6,392 6,595

Total Common Stocks 664,885 717,222

See independent auditor's report. 24



United Food and CommercialWorkers Local 888 Pension Fund
EIN : 13-6367793

Plan Number: 001

Supplemental Information
As Of December 31, 2022

Schedule H, Line 4i — ScheduleOf Assets Held (At Year End )

(a) (c) (b) (c) (c) (d) (e)

Shares Identity of issue, borrower, Description Cost Current
lessor or similar party Value

..
14,243

BOSTON TRUST SMID CAP Mutual Funds 268,048 292,843FUND

46,624
WALDEN INTERNATIONAL Mutual Funds 541,337 547,360EQUITY

..
41,983

WB SMALL CAP GROWTH Mutual Funds 1,199,902 1,196,104FUND CL 1

..
1,730,549

VANGUARD SHORT-TERM Mutual Funds 18,037,289 17,080,521BOND INDEX ADM

..
562,804

VANGUARD TOTAL BOND Mutual Funds 5,728,886 5,335,384MKT INDEX ADM

..
16,123

VANGUARD SMALL-CAP Mutual Funds 922,029 1,100,405VALUE INDEX ADM

..
352,400

PIMCO ALL ASSET Mutual Funds 4,876,151 3,703,723INSTITUTIONAL

Total Mutual Funds 31,573,642 29,256,340

See independent auditor's report. 25



United Food and CommercialWorkers Local 888 Pension Fund
EIN : 13-6367793

Plan Number: 001
Supplemental Information
As Of December 31, 2022

Schedule H, Line 4i — ScheduleOf Assets Held (At Year End )

(a) (c) (b) (c) (c) (d) (e)

Shares Identity of issue, borrower,
Description Cost Current

lessor or similar party Value

2,395
VANGUARD FTSE Exhchange Traded
EMERGING MARKETS ETF Funds 105,066 93,357

Total Exchange Traded
Funds 105,066 93,357

See independent auditor's report. 26



United Food and CommercialWorkers Local 888 Pension Fund
EIN : 13-6367793

Plan Number: 001

Supplemental Information
As Of December 31, 2022

Schedule H, Line 4i — ScheduleOf Assets Held (At Year End )

(a) (c) (b) (c) (c) (d) (e)

Shares Identity of issue, borrower,
Description Cost Current

lessor or similar party Value

27,739
JPMORGAN 100% US
TREASURY MONEY MARKET Corporate Bonds 27,739 27,739

25,000
3M COMPANY 3.25%
02/14/2024 Corporate Bonds 26,528 24,535

50,000
COMCAST CORP 3.3%
02/01 /2027 Corporate Bonds 55,222 47,118

50,000
HOME DEPOT INC 3.9%
12/06/2028 Corporate Bonds 60,045 48,133

25,000
HUBBELL INC 3.35%
03/01 /2026 Corporate Bonds 25,904 23,744

50,000
J P MORGAN CHASE &
3.625% 12/01 /2027 Corporate Bonds 54,794 46,223

50,000
KIMBERLY-CLARK CORP
3.1% 3/26/2030 Corporate Bonds 57,519 44,978

25,000
MASTERCARD INC 3.3%
3/26/2027 Corporate Bonds 27,459 23,809

25,000
NATIONAL RURAL UTIL
COOP 3.5% 08/15/29 Corporate Bonds 26,520 22,144

50,000 NIKE INC 2.75% 3/27/2027 Corporate Bonds 54,397 46,699

50,000
STARBUCKS CORP 2.25%
03/12/2030 Corporate Bonds 52,130 41,537

50,000
UNION PACIFIC CORP 3.75%
7/15/2025 Corporate Bonds 55,633 48,579

25,000
VERIZON COMM 2.625%
08/15/2026 Corporate Bonds 27,493 23,071

Total CorporateBonds 551,383 468,309

See independent auditor's report. 27



United Food and CommercialWorkers Local 888 Pension Fund
EIN : 13-6367793

Plan Number: 001

Supplemental Information
As Of December 31, 2022

Schedule H, Line 4i — ScheduleOf Assets Held (At Year End )

(a) (c) (b) (c) (c) (d) (e)

Shares Identity of issue, borrower, Current
lessor or similar party Description Cost

Value

** 288,335
EARNEST PARTNERS Common Collective
INTERNATIONAL FUND Trust 4,183,144 5,853,198

**
599,251

BNYMM AFL-CIO SL SIF Common Collective
STOCK INDEX FUND UC1 Trust 8,000,000 7,538,577

Total CommonCollective
Trusts 12,183,144 13,391,775

Total Assets Held for Investment Purposes 45,838,914 44,649,292

** A party in interest, as defined by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as
amended.

See independent auditor's report. 28



ARTICLE XI
WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

Section 1. In General: An Employer that withdraws from this Plan, in either a partial
or complete withdrawal, as such terms are defined in Section 4203 and
4205 of ERISA, respectively, shall owe and pay withdrawal liability to the
Plan in an amount determined under the terms of this Plan and ERISA.

Section 2. Method of Calculation: The amount of unfunded vested benefits allocated
to a withdrawn Employer shall be calculated in accordance with Section
4211 (c) (2) of ERISA (commonly referred to as the modified presumptive
method) , as modified herein effective for the first full plan year after the
merger of the PHH Fund into this Fund.

Section 3. Maintenance of Records: For the purpose of calculating withdrawal
liability, the Trustees shall maintain such records as will allow for a
determination of what the assets and liabilities of this Fund and the PHH
Fund would have been had there been no merger (the "888 portion" and
the "PHH portion") .

Section 4. Calculation of Liability: The Plan's liability for unfunded vested benefits
shall be calculated separately for the PHH portion and the 888 portion. An
Employer's withdrawal liability shall also be calculated separately for the
PHH portion and the 888 portion and with such liabilities added together to
determine the total amount owed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, only one
amortization period shall be determined for the Plan.

Section 5. Allocation of Assets and Liabilities: There shall be an allocation of assets
between the PHH portion and the 888 portion so as to reflect contributions
received and benefits paid by the PHH portion and the 888 portion as
follows. As of the end ofthe filst Plan Year in whicK fhe merger occurred,
the assets of the 888 portion and the PHH portion are determined
separately by adding to the assets from each respective Fund at the time
of the merger, the contributions made to the Fund by employers from each
respective Fund and subtracting benefit payments from each respective
Fund. Expenses incurred and investment income earned during the first
Plan Year will be allocated pro-rata based on the assets of each portion.
This process will be repeated each subsequent Plan Year to determine the
assets as of any date of determination following the merger.

The vested benefit liabilities shall be calculated separately for the PHH

portion and 888 portion as of any date of determination. The records of
the Fund will be maintained such that the participants of the prior 888

employers and PHH employers can be identified separately and the
vested benefit liability shall be calculated separately for each portion as if
the Plans had not merged.

The allocated assets will then be subtracted from the vested benefit
liability for the PHH portion and the 888 portion respectively in order to
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calculate the unfunded vested benefits of each portion. In the event the
sum of the unfunded vested benefits for the PHH portion and the 888
portion is less than the unfunded vested benefits for the Fund as a whole,
the difference will be allocated to the PHH portion and the 888 portion pro-

rata based on assets attributable to each portion.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event all employers with withdrawal
liability attributable to either the PHH portion or the 888 portion withdraw
from the Fund and there remains any uncollectible withdrawal liability
attributable to such group, the remaining liability shall be allocated to the
remaining group.

Section 6. Partial Withdrawals : If a partial withdrawal is due to a partial cessation of
an Employer's contribution obligation, as defined in Section 4205(b) of
ERISA, and the Employer has made contributions on behalf of Employees
to both this Fund and the PHH Fund, withdrawal liability shall be
calculated as if there had been a complete withdrawal from the PHH
portion or the 888 portion, as appropriate.

Section 7. Resolution of Disputes: Any dispute between an Employer and the
Trustees concerning a determination made under this Article shall be
resolved through arbitration in accordance with the Multiennployer Pension
Plan Arbitration Rules for Withdrawal Liability Disputes of the American
Arbitration Association. Arbitration shall be initiated in accordance with
Section 4221 of ER1SA by submitting a demand to the New York office of
the American Arbitration Association with the applicable fee, and a copy of
the demand shall be served on the Fund. The locale of any such
arbitration shall be New York, New York.

Section 8. Treatment of Reductions in Adiustable Benefits: (a) Notwithstanding
anything in this Article Xl to the contrary, the amount of unfunded vested
benefits allocable to an employer that withdraws from the Fund after the
last day of any plan year in which reductions in adjustable benefits (as
defined in Code Section 432(e) (8)) become effective is equal to the sum of
( i) and ( ii ) where —

( i) is the amount determined in accordance with this Article
taking into account only nonforfeitable benefits that remain in effect
after reductions in adjustable benefits, and

( ii) is the employer's proportional share of the unamortized
balance of the value of the reduced nonforfeitable benefits
("Affected Benefits") , determined as of the end of the plan year prior
to the withdrawal for each plan year in which the reductions
became effective, in accordance with Subparagraph C of this
Section 8.
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(b) The unamortized balance of the Affected Benefits as of a plan year
is the value of that amount as of the end of the year in which the
reductions in Affected Benefits took effect ("Base Year") , reduced as if that
amount were being fully amortized in level annual installments over 15
years, with interest at the Fund's valuation interest rate, beginning with the
first plan year after the Base Year. There is a separate pool of amortized
Affected Benefits calculated for each plan year in which reductions take
effect so that if reductions become effective in more than one plan year,
the unamortized balance of the Affected Benefits as of a plan year is the
sum of the unamortized balances of each pool.

(c) An employer's proportional share of the unamortized balance of the
Affected Benefits is the product of —

( i) The unamortized balance as of the end of the plan year
preceding the withdrawal, and

( ii) A fraction —

(A) The numerator of which is the sum of all contributions
required to be made by the employer under the Fund for
the last 5 plan years ending before withdrawal (other
surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e)(7) or
ERISA Section 305(e) (7)) , and

(B ) The denominator of which is the total amount
contributed_under the_ Eun.d b_y_a U emplo_yersioLth_e_last_5
plan years ending before the withdrawal (other than
surcharges imposed under Code Section 432(e) (7) or
ERISA Section 305(e) (7 )) , increased by any employer
contributions owed with respect to earlier periods that
were collected in those plan years, and decreased by
amount contributed to the Fund during those plan years
by employers who ceased to be obligated to contribute or
ceased covered operations.

(d ) The value of Affected Benefits is determined using the same
assumptions used under this Article Xl to determine unfunded vested
benefits without regard to this Section 8.

(e) To the extent that the amount of unfunded vested benefits is
reduced to reflect outstanding claims for withdrawal liability that can
reasonably be expected to be collected, the amount of such outstanding
claims attributable to reductions in Affected Benefits shall be disregarded.
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Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as ofJanuary 1, 2018. It establishes the funding requirements for the current

year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizesthe actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is required
to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of RosalbaPerez-Pelia.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Rosana V. Egan, FCA,
MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal Consulting, a Member ofThe Segal Group

By : iThlitttikimi Pomba.:
Matthew Pavesi
Vice President

cc : Fund Administrator
Fund Counsel
Fund Auditor
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Introduction

There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees should

keep in mind all of these concepts.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be needed to
Projections cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit payments, investment

earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan may be faced with insufficient
assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) .

MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.

Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan based on

Liability unfunded vested benefit liabilities.

Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account ( FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions and the
MMIIM Standard minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the excess is called
IMqINW Account the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a funding deficiency occurs.

Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA credit
Information balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits earned to date)

and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical (Red Zone) , endangered
( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither ( Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) , among other things,
made the zone provisions permanent.

&tm Scheduled The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to current
Cost contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing Plan. Since this Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan,

this report does not contain a long-term "Scheduled Cost" measure.

v7r Segal Consulting 4



Important Information about Actuarial Valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will never
forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream ofbenefit payments. In any event, it is an estimatedforecast
— the actual cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal Consulting ("Segal" ) relies on a number of input items. These include :

Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the interpretation of them,
may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how they operate. For example, a plan

Plan may require the award of a Social Security disability pension as a condition for receiving a disability pension from the plan. If so,
Provisions changes in the Social Security law or administration may change the plan's costs without any change in the terms of the plan

itself. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and administrative procedures, and
to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.

An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such data for
completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and other information thatIL Participant appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of the actual workforce on the

Information valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation : the valuation is an estimated forecast, not a

prediction. The uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result.
Notwithstanding the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future contributions and
investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically reported by the auditor. Some6 Financial plans include assets, such as private equity holdings, real estate, or hedge funds, that are not subject to valuation by reference

Information to transactions in the marketplace. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single
year's contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of assets" that differs
from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in determining the contribution
requirements.

In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan participants
for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to the probability of death,
disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of the plan's benefits for each of those
events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value, typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that

Alb A& will be achieved on the plan's assets. All of these factors are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range ofActuarial reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range.Assumptions That is, there is no right answer (except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and
accept this constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our
results and will have no impact on the actual cost of the plan (the total of benefits and expenses paid out over time) . In addition,
the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact on the reported results, it does
not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong.

v7r Segal Consulting 5



Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the plan's
auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not

perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Actuarial results in this report are not rounded, but that does not imply precision.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions needs
to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement for inclusion in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the

actuary has not taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs
or required contribution rates. If the Trustees are currently aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially
increase the cost of the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that we can evaluate it and take it into account.

A certification of "zone" status under PPA'06 is a separate document from the actuarial valuation.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in

these areas and of the plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors for

expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs. In

the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of any
questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal Consulting has no discretionary authority with respect to the managementor assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as

actuaries and consultantswith respect to the Plan.

v7r Segal Consulting 6
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Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

Summary of Key Valuation Results I
Certified Zone Critical and Declining Critical and Declining
Status

Demographic • Number of active participants 57 54
Data : • Number of inactive participants with vested rights 2,383 2,314

• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,204 2,204

Assets : • Market value of assets (MVA ) $70,840,475 $72,220,949
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 74,558,395 70,902,517
• AVA as a percent of MVA 105.2% 98.2%

Cash Flow (for
upcoming year) : • Projected employercontributions including withdrawal liability payments $1,493,800 $1,560,613

• Actual contributions ( including withdrawal liability payments ) 1,531,976
• Projected benefit payments and expenses 10,762,169 11,473,747
• Insolvency projected in Plan Year ending' 2027 2027

Statutory • Minimum required contribution $24,158,277 $33,105,693
Funding • Maximum deductible contribution 201,169,334 226,890,061
Information : • Annual Funding Notice percentage 60.2% 41.8%

• FSA deficiency projected in Plan Year ending 2017 2018

Cost Elements • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,120,157 $1,173,392
on an FSA • Actuarial accrued liability 123,839,259 169,737,509
Cost Basis : • Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (based on AVA) $49,280,864 $98,834,992

1 FSA deficiency first occurred in December 31, 2014 and is projected to continue to increase•

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of January 1, 2018 for the Local 888 Pension Fund
v
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Comparison of Funded Percentages

1. Actuarial Accrued Liability 60.2% 41.8% 169,737,509 70,902,517

2. PPA'06 Liability and Annual Funding Notice 60.2% 41.8% 169,664,860 70,902,517

3. Accumulated Benefits Liability 57.2% 42.6% 169,664,860 72,220,949

4. Current Liability 45.9% 43.3% 210,580,711 91,183,049

Notes:

1. The portion of the present value of future benefits allocated by the actuarial cost method to years prior to the valuation date. Used in determining
the minimum required contribution, based on the long-term funding investment return assumption of 7.00% for 2017 and 4.25% for 2018 and
compared to the actuarial value of assets. The funded percentage using market value of assets is 57.2% for 2017 and 42.6% for 2018.

2. The present value of benefits earned through the valuation date (accrued benefits) defined by PPA'06, based on the long-term funding investment
return assumption of 7.00% for 2017 and 4.25% for 2018 and compared to the actuarial value of assets.

3. The present value of accrued benefits for disclosure in the audited financial statements, based on the long-term funding investment return
assumption of 7.00% for 2017 and 4.25% for 2018, and compared to the market value of assets.

4. The present value of accrued benefits based on a government-prescribed mortality table and investment return assumption of 3.05% for 2017 and
2.98% for 2018, and compared to the market value of assets, as reported on the financial statements including withdrawal liability receivable.
Used to develop the maximum tax-deductible contribution and shown on the Schedule MB if less than 70%.

Disclosure: These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of Plan assets to cover the estimated cost of settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for
or the amount of future contributions.

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of January 1, 2018 for the Local 888 Pension Fund A-
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This January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. Changes subsequent to
that date are not reflected unless specifically identified, and will affect future results. Segal is prepared to work with the Trustees to analyze
the effects of any subsequent developments.The current year's actuarial valuation results follow.

A. Developments Since Last Valuation
1. The rate ofreturn on the market value ofplan assets was 12.6% for the 2017 plan year. The rate of

return on the actuarial value of assets was 4.8%. Given the current interest rate environment, target
asset allocation, the projected insolvency of the plan, and expectationsof future investment returns
for various asset classes, we have revised the assumed long-term rate ofreturn on investments from
7.00% to 4.25%.

2. Based on past experienceand future expectations,we have revised the net investment return, mortality, and retirement assumptionswith
this valuation. We have also revised the disability and withdrawal assumptions for active participants. See Section 4, Exhibit 8 for a

detailed description of the assumptionchanges.

3. The 2018 certification, issued on March 29, 2018, based on the liabilities calculated in the 2017 actuarial valuation, projected to
December 31, 2017, and estimatedasset information as ofDecember 31, 2017, classified the Plan as "Criticaland Declining" status (in
the Red Zone) due to many factors including that the Plan was in critical status last year, a projected deficiency in the FSA exists within
10 years and there is a projected insolvency within 15 years. This projection was based on the Trustees industry activity assumptionthat
the active population will decline 5% per year, contributions will be made at the average participant payroll increased by payroll inflation
of3% and taking into consideration expected withdrawal liability payments from some withdrawn employers.

4. The Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan on November 26, 2010, with updates through 2017. As a result of collective bargaining, one

employer is covered by the Rehabilitation Plan schedule and the remaining employers had the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule imposed on
them because they failed to adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule within 180 days after the end of their collective bargaining agreement.
As a result, all active participants are coveredby the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule as of the valuation date.

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of January 1, 2018 for the Local 888 Pension Fund v7r Segal Consulting 10



B. Funded Percentage and Funding Standard Account
1. Based on this January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation, the funded percentage that will be reported on

the 2018 Annual Funding Notice is 41.8%.

2. The funding deficiency in the FSA as ofDecember 31, 2017 was $22,577,151, an increase of
\

$6,028,563 from the prior year. A projection of the FSA indicates the funding deficiency is expected , )

to continue to increase, assumingexperienceemerges as projected and no changes in the Plan, no
further changes in actuarial assumptionsor changes in law or regulations.

C. Solvency Projections
The Plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within 10 years from January 1, 2018, assuming

10

experienceis consistentwith the January 1, 2018 assumptions. This cash-flow situation is being
8

monitored. The actions already taken to address this issue include the adoption and the first,
8

second and third updates to the Rehabilitation Plan that are intended to forestall insolvency. We 4

are available to assist the Trustees in reviewing this plan annually as required by PPA'06. In 2

addition, the Trustees have explored the options available to the Plan under MPRA including o
014 21218 2016 2017 20111 2111111

•
benefit suspensions. 1100
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D. Funding Concerns
The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources to pay for them including the currently growing
funding deficiency and projected insolvency have been reviewed by the Trustees. The actions taken by the Trustees
are the adoption of a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency. This Rehabilitation Plan is reviewed

annually and updatedwhen necessary.

E. Risk
1. The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set ofassumptions;however, there is a risk that emerging results may differ

significantlyas actual experienceproves to be different from the current assumptions. We have included a discussionofvarious risks that

may affect the Plan in Section 2: Risk.

2. We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact ofrisk relative to the Plan's future financial
condition, but have included a brief discussionof some risks that may affect the Plan. A more detailed assessment of the risks would
provide the Trustees with a better understandingof the risks inherent in the Plan. This could be important because the Plan assets are

quickly diminishing.

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of January 1, 2018 for the Local 888 Pension Fund - V7 Segal Consulting 12



F. Withdrawal Liability
1. The unfunded presentvalue of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes for the Local 888 Group is

$76,871,670 (using the assumptions outlined in Section 2: Withdrawal Liability Assumptions) . Comparedto
$58,804,870 as of the prior year, the increase of $18,066,800 is primarily due to the changes in assumptions
effective with this valuation, partially offset by the investment gain on a market value basis.

2. The unfunded presentvalue ofvestedbenefits for withdrawal liability purposes for the PHH Group is
$36,937,939 as ofDecember 31, 2017 comparedto $25,443,968 as ofDecember 31, 2016. However, there are no

employers from the PHH Group currently contributing to the Fund due to the withdrawal of all remaining PHH

employers from the Fund as of April 1, 2011.

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of January 1, 2018 for the Local 888 Pension Fund
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results I
Participant Information

> The Actuarial Valuation is based on demographic data as ofDecember 31, 2017.

> There are 4,572 total participants in the current valuation, comparedto 4,644 in the prior valuation.

> The significant drop in the number ofactives since 2010 is due to the withdrawal of several employers from the fund. As a result, the
number of inactive vestedparticipants has dramatically increased over that same period.

> More details on the historical information are included in Section 3, Exhibits A and B.
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Active Participants
There were 54 active participants this year, a decrease of5.3% comparedto 57 in the prior year.

The age and service distribution is included in Section 4, Exhibit 6.
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Historical Employment
The chart below shows a history of total payroll for the Local 888 Group over the last ten years. Additional detail is in Section 3,
Exhibit C.

The industry activity assumptionused for the 2018 actuarial certification was the number of actives is expected to decline by 5%

per year. Contributions are expected to be made at the average participant payroll increasing by a payroll inflation of 3% for the
Local 888 Group. Contributions also take into consideration expected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn employers.
The projections shown in this report are based on this assumption.We look to the Trustees for guidance as to whether this
continues to be reasonable for the long term.
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Note: The total payroll is based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ from the payroll reported to the Fund Office.
However, prior to 2015, payroll information was supplied by the Fund Office.
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Inactive Vested Participants
A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced,a pension is consideredan
"inactive vested" participant.

There were 2,314 inactive vested participants this year, a decrease of2.9% comparedto 2,383 last year.
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New Pensions Awarded

I
i i

- nt Number i

Normal Early

Average verage

2009 87 $305 74 $301 13 $322 - - - -
2010 82 383 53 336 18 610 2 $289 9 $232

2011 113 369 40 542 6 397 - - 67 264

2012 57 359 18 408 15 408 2 529 22 271

2013 70 343 65 313 3 878 2 504 -
2014 98 310 83 253 9 487 - - 86 294

2015 116 321 5 190 - - - 111 327

2016 103 323 - - - 103 323

2017 81 320 1 158 1 473 79 320

Note: Vested pensions include those who retired with an Early Vested Pension.
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Pay Status Information
There were 1,877 pensioners and 327 beneficiaries this year, comparedto 1,882 and 322, respectively, in the prior year.

Monthly benefits for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2017 total $619,227, as comparedto $612,096 in the prior year.
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Average age 77.2 Averageamount $302

Prior year average age 77.0 Prior year average amount $298

Difference 0.2 Difference $4
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Financial Information
Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions, including withdrawal liability payments, and investment earnings.

) Additional detail is in Section 3, Exhibit E.

> For the most recent year, benefit payments and expenses were 5.6 times contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

COMPARISON OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
WITH BENEFITS AND EXPENSES PAID
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Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets
The asset valuation method gradually recognizesannual market value fluctuations to help mitigate volatility in the actuarial cost
calculations.

Less volatility in the actuarial cost better aligns with negotiated contribution rates.

1 Market value of assets, December 31, 2017 $72,220,949

2 Calculation of unrecognized return

(a ) Year ended December 31, 2017 $3,729,770 $2,797,328

(b) Year ended December 31, 2016 425,382 212,691

(c) Year ended December 31, 2015 -6,766,346 -1,691,587

(d ) Year ended December 31, 2014 -2,615,134 o

(e ) Total unrecognized return $1,318,432

3 Preliminary actuarial value : (1 ) - (2e) 70,902,517

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor o

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2017 : (3) + (4) 70,902,517

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value : (5) + (1 ) 98.2%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: (1 ) - (5) $1,318,432

1 Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 25% per year over four years
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Asset History for Years Ended December 31

ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS VS. MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS
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Actuarial Experience
> Assumptions should reflect experienceand should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

> Each year actual experienceis comparedto that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the contribution

requirement as an experiencegain or loss.

> Assumptions are not changed ifexperience is believed to be a short-term development and that, over the long run, experiencewill
return to assumed levels.

) The net experiencevariation for the year, other than investment experience,was 1.4% of the projected actuarial accrued liability from
the prior valuation, and was not significant when comparedto that liability.

EXPERIENCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

1 Loss from investments -$1,566,836

Gain from administrative expenses 68,093

Net loss from other experience -1,750,298

4 Net experience loss : 1 + 2 + 3 -$3,249,041
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Actuarial Value Investment Experience
Net investment income consists of expected investment income, net of investment fees, at the actuarially assumed rate of return, and
an adjustment for market value changes.

The actuarial value of assets does not yet fully recognize past investment gains and losses, whichwill affect future actuarial
investment returns.

INVESTMENT EXPERIENCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

1 Net investment income $3,382,413

2 Average actuarial value of assets 70,703,559

3 Rate of return: 1 ÷ 2 4.78%

4 Assumed rate of return 7.00%

5 Expected net investment income: 2 x 4 $4,949,249

6 Actuarial loss from investments: .1 - 5 -$1,566,836
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Historical Investment Returns
Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations ofa pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

The assumed long-term rate of return of 4.25%, a change from last year's assumptionof 7.00%, considers past experience, the
Trustees' asset allocation policy and future expectations.

MARKET VALUE AND ACTUARIAL RATES OF RETURN
FOR YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
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Most recent year return: 4.78% 12.57%

Most recent five-year average return : 6.69% 7.10%

Most recent ten-year average return: 4.49% 4.65%

Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results as of January 1, 2018 for the Local 888 Pension Fund -vTr Segal Consulting 25



Non- Investment Experience

Administrative Expenses

) Administrative expenses for the year ended December31, 2017 totaled $1,033,998, as comparedto the assumptionof$1,100,000.

Mortality Experience
) Mortality experience(more or fewer than expecteddeaths) yields actuarial gains or losses.

> The average number ofdeaths for pensionersover the past three years was 81 per year comparedto 95.2 projected deaths per year
based on the prior assumption.

> With this valuation, we have revised the mortality assumption, including the assumption for future mortality improvement.

Other Experience
> Other differences betweenprojected and actual experienceinclude the extent of turnover among the participants, salary increases more

or less than projected, and retirement experience(earlier or later than projected) . The net result of this loss due to other experience,
including mortality experience, is $1,750,298 and is not consideredsignificant.
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Actuarial Assumptions
> The following assumptions were changed with this valuation :

• The long-term net investment return assumptionwas lowered from 7.00% to 4.25%

• The mortality assumptionwas revised to the RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee and Annuitant Mortality Tables, adjusted
backward to the 2006 base year using Scale MP -2014 and projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP- 2017.
The adjustmentbackward to 2006 was done to remove the Scale MP-2014 improvement between years 2006 and 2014.

• The retirement assumption for inactive vested participants was updated to reflect past experienceand anticipated future

experience.

• The disability and withdrawal rates prior to retirement for active participants were eliminated.

> Details on actuarial assumptionsand methods are in Section 4, Exhibit 8.
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Plan Provisions
> There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.

> As ofJanuary 1, 2018, all five remaining employers are coveredunder the Rehabilitation Plan (four ofwhichwere imposed) . Under the
Rehabilitation Plan, the following adjustablebenefits havebeen eliminated :

> Disability Benefit not yet in pay status

) Ten-year Certain option

) Contingent Annuitant option

> The subsidizedportion ofthe Early Retirement Benefit for all years ofservice

> A summary ofplan provisions is in Section 4, Exhibit 9.

Contribution Rate Changes
> The average contribution rate for the 888 group increased from 10.23% to 11.32% of salary. These average rates include the following

increases for those who collectivelybargained a contribution schedule in the Rehabilitation Plan or had the schedule imposed:

> 9.10% (3.75% ifbargainedprior to the First Update ofthe Rehabilitation Plan) annual increases from January 1, 2011

through January 1, 2030.

> Any contribution increases required by the Rehabilitation Plan shall not be considered in calculating the accrued benefit.

> For those who have not yet bargained a contribution schedule or had the default contribution schedule imposed in
accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan a 10% surcharge is applicable.
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Pension Protection Act of 2006

2018 Actuarial Status Certification

> PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify Zone Status

emerging funding challengesso they can be addressed effectively. Details are shown in 2010 RED

Section 3, ExhibitJ. 2011 RED

> The 2018 certification, completed on March 29, 2018, was based on the liabilities 2012 RED
calculated in the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation, adjusted for subsequent events and 2013 RED
projected to December 31, 2017, and estimatedasset information as ofDecember 31,
2017. The Trustees provided an industry activity assumptionof the number ofactives is 2014 RED

expectedto decline by 5% per year. Contributions are expectedto be made at the average 2015 RED

participant payroll increasing by payroll inflation of3% for the Local 888 Group and 2016 RED

taking into consideration expectedwithdrawal liability payments from withdrawn 2017 RED
employers.

2018 RED
> This Plan was classified as in Critical and DecliningStatus (Red Zone) due to many

factors including that the plan was in critical status for the immediately preceding plan
year, there was a funding deficiency within ten years, and there is a projected insolvency
within 15 years.

Rehabilitation Plan Update

> The Plan's Rehabilitation Period began January 1, 2012 and ends December 31, 2021.

> Section 432(e)(3)(B) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.

> The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan are to forestall insolvency beyond the end of the Rehabilitation Period

(December 31, 2021 ) . Based on this valuation, this standard is projected to be met.

> Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment of
ScheduledProgress.
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Funding Standard Account (FSA)

> On December 31, 2017, the FSA had a funding deficiency of$22,577,151, as shown on the 2017 Schedule MB. Contributions

generally do not meet the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows a deficiency.

> Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the parties
fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistentwith Schedules

provided by the Trustees.

> The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning January 1, 2018 is $33,105,693.

> Based on the assumptionthat for the remaining 888 employers, an average of 11.32% of the payroll of$2,427,624will be contributed,
the projected contributions for the year beginning January 1, 2018 are $1,560,613.Note this figure includes $1,285,806 in expected
withdrawal liability payments for 2018. Contributions for the year beginning January 1, 2018 are projected to be less than the
maximum allowable deduction level and fall short of the minimum required contribution thus the funding deficiency is expectedto
continue to grow.

> A summary of the ERISA minimum funding requirements and the FSA for the year ended December 31, 2017 is included in
Section 3, Exhibit H.
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Funding Standard Account Projection
> A ten-year projection indicates the funding deficiency will continue to increase assumingthat :

• The Plan will earn a market rate ofreturn equal to 4.25% each year.
• All other experienceemerges as assumed, no further assumptionchanges are made,
• There are no plan amendments or changes in law regulation, and

• Administrative expenses are projected to increase 2% per year.

> This projection assumes a 5% decline in the number of active participants each year, that contributions will be made according to the
current collectivelybargaining contribution rates and that employers who have withdrawn prior to 2017 will continue to make
withdrawal liability payments.

CREDIT BALANCE /(FUNDING DEFICIENCY) AS OF DECEMBER 31
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PPA'06 Funded Percentage Historical Information

PRESENT VALUE OF ACCRUED BENEFITS ( PVAB ) VS.
ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS AS OF JANUARY 1
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Solvency Projection
> PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenseswhen due. MPRA classifies red zone plans that

are projectedto become insolventwithin 15 or 20 years as "critical and declining." See Section 3, Exhibit J for more information.

> This Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvencywith 10 years from January 1, 2018. Based on this

valuation, assets are still projectedto be exhausted in 2027, as shown below.

> This projection is based on the plan ofbenefits and assumptions used for minimum funding including a 2% inflation factor on the
administrativeexpenses, the most recent RehabilitationPlan, and current law/regulations. Future investment returns are based on annual
assumed returns until insolvencybased on the plan's target asset allocation and expected returns for each asset class.

> This projection also reflects the withdrawal of employers through the time of this valuation and assumed payment ofwithdrawal liability for
all withdrawn employers with the exception of those whose withdrawal liability had been deemed uncollectible and those who have
withdrawn but have yet to begin makingpayments.

> In addition, contribution rates for employers still contributing are assumed to increase based on current collective bargainingagreements
with no increases beyond those currently negotiated. For employers who have had the RehabilitationPlan imposed, no contribution rate
increases are assumed.

> The Plan is operating under a RehabilitationPlan that is intended to forestall insolvency.Accordingly, this report does not contain a long-

term "Scheduled Cost" measure that the Trustees could use to evaluate whetherbenefit levels are sustainable given negotiated contribution
rates.

PROJECTED ASSETS AS OF DECEMBER 31
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Funding Concerns
) The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them, including the funding deficiency and

projected insolvency, continues to be reviewed by the Trustees. The actions already taken by the Trustees are the adoption of a

Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency. This Rehabilitation Plan is reviewed annually and updated when necessary.
We are available to work with the Trustees to develop alternatives that may help address the long-term imbalance between the benefit
levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them.
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Risk
The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set ofassumptions;however, there is a risk that emerging results may differ
significantlyas actual experienceproves to be different from the current assumptions.

> We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact ofrisk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan.

> A more detailed assessment of the risks wouldprovide the Trustees with a better understandingof the risks inherent in the Plan. This
assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing and stochasticmodeling.

> Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected )

Since the Plan's assets are much larger than contributions, investment performance will create volatility in the projected insolvency
date. For example, a 1% return on market value ofassets is approximately $722,000 as comparedto projected contributions of
approximately $275,000 for 2018. Therefore, for each 1% market return lower than expected, contributions would need to increase by
over 2.5 times to make up the difference.

As can be seen in Section 3, the market value rate of return over the last 13 years has ranged from a low of -20.45% to a high of
16.71%.

> Contribution /Employment Risk (the risk that actual contributions will be different from projected contributions)

For example, last year, actual contributions of$1,531,976 were $38,176 (2.5%) greater than anticipated contributions.

Projections include the Trustee's industry activity assumptionofa decline in actives of5% per year. Contributions are expectedto be
made at the average participant payroll increasing by a payroll inflation of3% plus any expectedwithdrawal liability payments.Any
deviations from that may impact the projected insolvency of the Plan.

> LongevityRisk (the risk that mortality experiencewill be different than expected)

Ifparticipants live longer than expected, assets will be depletedat a faster rate. The mortality tables used in this valuation reflect

improvement each year, in order to mitigate this risk.

> Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experiencewill be different than assumed)

Examples of this risk include :

• Actual retirements occurring earlier or later than assumed.

• More or less active participant turnover than assumed.

• Return to covered employment ofpreviously inactive participants.
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> Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives representa smaller portion of
the liabilities of the plan. When this happens, there is a greaterrisk that fluctuations in the experienceof the non-active participants or
of the assets of the plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.
• Over the past ten years, the ratio ofnon-active participants to active participants has increased from a low of2.22 to a high of

99.34.

• As ofDecember 31, 2017, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 41% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In
addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vestedparticipants represents 58% of the total. The higher the non-active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger ofvolatility in results.

• Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions plus withdrawal liability payments totaled $7,049,448 as ofDecember 31,
2017, almost 10% of the market value of assets. Therefore, the Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits.
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Withdrawal Liability
> As ofDecember 31, 2017, the preliminary actuarial present value ofvested plan benefits for the Local 888 Group for withdrawal liability

purposes is $100,330,595.

> For purposes ofdeterminingthe present value ofvested benefits, we excluded some benefits that are not protected by
IRC Section 411(d)(6) . As a result ofMPRA, we are including the value of the qualified pre-retirementspousal survivor annuities.

> Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status (Red Zone) are disregarded in determiningan

employer's allocationof the UVB. In 2011, the Trustees adopted a method for calculating the UVB. The method is based on the PBGC's
TechnicalUpdate 10-3, which describes how to account for the effect ofbenefit reductions that are implemented as part of a Rehabilitation
Plan ("Affected Benefits") when a pension plan is in critical status.

> As ofDecember 31, 2017, unamortizedbalances of any priorAffected Benefitspools amounted to $28,206.

> The unamortizedvalue ofall Affected Benefitspools (as shown in the chart below) is also included in the total present value ofvested
benefits of $100,358,801 as ofDecember 31, 2017.

> Since the marketvalue of assets allocated to the Local 888 Group as of the same date is $23,487,131, the unfundedpresent value ofvested
benefits for withdrawal liability purposes (UVB) allocated to the Local 888 Group is $76,871,670. The increase in the UVB from the prior
year is mostly due to the changes in assumptions with this valuation.

> For the PHH group, the allocated assets of $48,733,818 fall short of the present value ofvested benefits of $85,671,757 and therefore the
unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes for the PHH group amounts to $36,937,939 as ofDecember 31, 2017. Note,
however that there are no employers of the PHH group currently contributing to the Fund due to the withdrawal of all remaining PHH

employers from the Fund as of April 1, 2011.

December 31

For Local 888 2017

Present value of vested benefits ( PVVB) measured as of valuation date $82,212,449 $100,330,595

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits pools 29 983 28 206

3 Total present value of vested benefits: $82,242,432 $100,358,801

Market Actuarial value of assets 23,437,562 23,487,131

Unfunded present value of vested benefits ( UVB ) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $58,804,870 $76,871,670
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Withdrawal Liability Assumptions
The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experienceof the Plan and reasonable expectations)
and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experienceunder the Plan to determine the unfunded vested
benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

The interest rate is based on a blend, which includes rates selected based on estimatedannuity purchase rates for benefits being settled,
because withdrawal liability is a final settlementof an employer's obligations to the Plan. For benefits that could be settled

immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient, the annuity purchase rates are those promulgated by PBGC under
ERISA Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be
settled immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses rates equal to the interest rate used for plan funding
calculations.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.34% for 20 years and 2.63% beyond ( 1.98% for 20 years and 2.67% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of January 1,
2018 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ; not applicable to those liabilities determined
Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2018 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

RetirementRates Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2018 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value )
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Disclosure Requirements

Annual Funding Notice

) The actuarial information to be provided in the annual funding notice is shown in Section 3, Exhibit G.

> The value ofplan benefits earned to date as ofJanuary 1, 2018 is $169,664,860using the long-term funding interest rate of4.25%. As
the actuarial value of assets is $70,902,517, the Plan's funded percentage is 41.8%, comparedto 60.2% in the prior year. The decline
in the funded percentage is mainly due to the increase in liability due to changes in the actuarial assumptions.

Current Liability
> The Plan's current liability as of January 1, 2018 is $210,580,711using an interest rate of 2.98%. As the market value ofassets as

reported on the financial statements and including withdrawal liability paymentsreceivable is $91,183,049, the funded current liability
percentage is 43.3%. This is required to be disclosed on the 2018 Schedule MB of IRS Form 5500 since it is less than 70%. Details are
shown in Section 4, Exhibit 3.

Accounting Information

> The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) requires determination of the presentvalue of accumulatedplan benefits - the

single-sum value of the benefits, vested or not, earned by participants as of the valuation date. Additional details on the presentvalue
of the accumulatedplan benefits can be found in Section 4, Exhibit 2.

Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results as of January 1, 2018 for the Local 888 Pension Fund
y

7T Segal Consulting 39



Section 3 : Supplementary Information

EXHIBIT A - TABLE OF PLAN COVERAGE

Year Ended December 31

Change from
Cate.° • Prior Year

Active participants in valuationl :

• Number 57 54 -5.3%
• Average age 53.0 55.4 2.4
• Average years of credited service 12.0 12.3 0.3
• Total active vested participants 42 38 -9.5%
Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 2,383 2,314 -2.9%
• Average age 54.7 55.4 0.7
• Average monthly benefit $308 $307 -0.3%
Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 1,882 1,877 -0.3%
• Average age 77.0 77.2 0.2
• Average monthly benefit $298 $302 1.3%
• Number of alternate payees in pay status 1 2 100.0%
Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 322 327 1.6%
• Average age 77.9 78.6 0.7
• Average monthly benefit $160 $161 0.6%
Total Participants 4,644 4,572 -1.6%

1 All employers of the PHH Group have withdrawn from the Fund as of April 1, 2011.
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EXHIBIT B - PARTICIPANT POPULATION

2008 1,751 1,962 2,102 2.32

2009 1,815 1,878 2,160 2.22

2010 1,623 1,850 2,131 2.45

20111 172 2,627 2,178 27.94

2012 100 2,727 2,119 48.46

2013 75 2,681 2,114 63.93

2014 57 2,613 2,138 83.35

2015 47 2,495 2,174 99.34

2016 57 2,383 2,204 80.47

2017 54 2,314 2,204 83.67

lAll employers of the PHH Group have withdrawn from the Fund as of April 1, 2011.
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EXHIBIT C - EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

888 Emplo er Groupl PHH Emplo er Groupl
Year Ended Percent IF=.

31 roll -
0 er Change Total Weeks , .er

2008 $29,071,887 1,227 30,553 522 _ -

2009 29,538,907 1,298 5.8% 28,039 517 -1.0%

2010 29,069,929 1,162 - 10.5% 26,661 461 -10.8%

2011 3,176,605 172 -85.2% _ - - _ - -

2012 3,136,037 100 -41.9% _ - - _ - -

2013 3,259,638 75 -25.0% _ - - _ - -

2014 3,038,129 57 -24.0% - _

2015 3,005,879 47 - 17.5% _ - - _ _ -

2016 2,630,489 57 21.3% _ -

2017 2,415,699 54 -5.3% _ - - _ _ -

1 The total weeks of contributions and total payroll are based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ
from the information reported to the Fund Office. However, total payroll prior to 2015 is based on information provided by the Fund Office.
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EXHIBIT D - PROGRESS OF PENSION ROLLS OVER THE PAST NINE YEARS

IN PAY STATUS AT YEAR END

Year NumbeT Age Terminations' Additions2
2009 1,882 75.8 265 - 87

2010 1,845 75.9 273 119 82

2011 1,874 76.1 280 86 115

2012 1,814 76.3 286 117 57

2013 1,810 76.5 289 91 87

2014 1,819 76.5 293 91 100

2015 1,846 76.7 296 89 116

2016 1,882 77.0 298 72 108

2017 1,877 77.2 302 87 82

1 Terminations include pensioners who died or were suspended during the prior plan year.
2 Additions to the pension rolls include new pensions awarded, previously unreported pensioners and suspended pensioners who have

been reinstated.
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EXHIBIT E - SUMMARY STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES ON AN ACTUARIAL BASIS

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions $247,266 $247,126
• Withdrawal liability payments 1 493 318 1 284 850
Net contribution income $1,740,584 $1,531,976
Investment income:

• Expected investment income $5,187,061 $4,949,249
• Adjustment toward market value - 1,402,870 -1,566,836
Net investment income 3,784,191 3,382,413
Other Income 41,788 11,157
Total income available for benefits $5,566,563 $4,925,546
Less benefit payments and expenses:

• Pension benefits -$8,188,235 -$7,547,426
• Administrative expenses -995.400 -1,033,998
Total benefit payments and expenses -$9,183,635 -$8,581,424

Change in reserve for future benefits -$3,617,072 -$3,655,878

Net assets at marketvaluel $70,840,475 $72,220,949

Net assets at actuarial valuel $74,558,395 z $70,902,517

1 Excludes withdrawal liability receivable of $18,962,100 for 2017 and $19,318,393 for 2016.
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EXHIBIT F - INVESTMENT RETURN - ACTUARIAL VALUE VS. MARKET VALUE

2005 $7,670,328 8.98% $5,501,930 6.23%

2006 7,687,468 8.74% 10,950,372 12.16%

2007 9,814,604 10.80% 5,606,629 5.82%

2008 -3,562,530 -3.71% -19,938,361 -20.45%

2009 6,074,309 6.96% 12,076,906 16.71%

2010 1,166,765 1.32% 8,772,152 11.06%

2011 155,577 0.19% -69,208 -0.08%

2012 7,263,770 9.48% 8,925,859 11.90%

2013 6,961,721 9.03% 10,583,825 13.71%

2014 5,911,433 7.62% 3,481,800 4.28%

2015 5,121,623 6.70% -1,323,566 -1.70%

2016 3,784,191 5.11% 5,249,609 7.62%

2017 3,382,413 4.78% 8,418,765 12.57%

Total $61,431,672 $58,236,712

Most recent five-year average return: 6.69% 7.10%

Most recent ten -year average return: 4.49% 4.65%

Note: Each year's yield is weighted by the average asset value in that year.
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EXHIBIT G - ANNUAL FUNDING NOTICE FOR PLAN YEAR BEGINNING
JANUARY 1, 2018 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2018

Actuarial valuation date January 1, 2018 January 1, 2017 January 1, 2016

Funded percentage 41.8% 60.2% 63.4%

Value of assets $70,902,517 $74,558,395 $78,175,467

Value of liabilities 169,664,860 123,800,166 123,336,806

Fair market value of assets as of plan year end Not available 72,220,949 70,840,475

Critical or Endangered Status
The Plan was in Critical and Declining status in the plan year due to many factors including that the Plan was in Critical status for the

immediately preceding plan year, there is a projected funding deficiency within ten years and there is a projected insolvency within 15

years. On November 26, 2010, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency by increasing
contribution rates and reducing benefits. This Plan has been reviewed in each year through 2017 and updated, ifnecessary, to reflect

any significant events.
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EXHIBIT H - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

> ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation ofcontributions in excess
of the minimumrequired contributions is called the FSA credit balance. Ifactual contributions fall short on a cumulative basis, a

funding deficiency has occurred. For a plan that is in critical status under PPA'06, employers will generally not be penalized if a

funding deficiency develops, provided the parties fulfill their obligations in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan developedby the
Trustees and the negotiatedbargaining agreements reflect that Rehabilitation Plan.

> The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability due
to plan amendments, experiencegains or losses, and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is credited with
employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments. All items, including the prior credit balance or deficiency, are adjustedwith
interest at the actuarially assumed rate.

> Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such as

13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

FSA FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

0
.

1 Prior year funding deficiency $16,548,588 Prior year credit balance $0

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 1,120,157 1 Employer contributions 1,531,976

3 Total amortization charges 8,667,594 8 Total amortization credits 3,758,509

4 Interest to end of the year 1,843,544 9 Interest to end of the year 312,247

5 Total charges $28,179,883 10 Full -funding limitation credit 0

11 Total credits $5,602,732

Credit balance ( Funding deficiency) : -$22,577,151
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EXHIBIT I - MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLE CONTRIBUTION

Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are
various measures of a plan's funded level that are considered in the development of the maximum deductible contribution amount.

One of the limits is the excess of 140% of "current liability" over assets. "Current liability" is one measure of the actuarial present
value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date. This limit is significantlyhigher than the current contribution
level.

Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibilityof these contributions is subject
to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax in an
amount equal to 10% of the non-deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt the non-

deductible amount up to the ERISA full -funding limitation from the excise tax.

The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicabilityof all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the deductibility
of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel.

1 Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,173,392

2 Amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liability 11,834,613

3 Preliminary maximum deductible contribution: 1 + 2, with interest to the end of the plan year $13,560,845

4 Full -funding limitation (FFL) 123,659,716

5 Preliminary maximum deductible contribution, adjusted for FFL: lesser of 3 and 4 13,560,845

6 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the plan year 206,460,691

7 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the plan year 62,154,906

8 Excess of 140% of current liability over projected assets at end of plan year : [140% of (6)] - (7) , not less than zero 226,890,061

9 End of year minimum required contribution 33,105,693

Maximum deductible contribution : greatest of 5, 8, and 9 $226,890,061
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EXHIBIT J - PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006

PPA'06 Zone Status
Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are categorized in
one of three "zones" : critical status, endangered status, or neither.

The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based on the

actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the plan is projected to

(Red Zone) be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or
• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less than the value of the

current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency
within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone within the next five
years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from critical status by the end
of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable, the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to
emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.

Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to remedy the situation.
Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However, unless the plan is critical and declining,
Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back
recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status
( YellowZone )

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.

Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the current year (although
otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no further action) to allow the plan to emerge
from the Yellow Zone within 10 years.

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded percentage, and
avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years must elect whether or not
of Critical s N' to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status ,
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Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation
DECEMBER 4, 2018

CERTIFICATE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION
This is to certify that Segal Consulting, a Member of The Segal Group, Inc. ("Segal" ) has preparedan actuarial valuation of the Local 888
PensionFund as ofJanuary 1, 2018 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been preparedat the request of
the Board ofTrustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirementsof federal government agencies. This valuation report
may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board ofTrustees and may only be provided to other parties in
its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ
significantlyfrom the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experiencediffering from that

anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions;changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expectedas

part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end ofan amortization period or additional cost or
contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by the
auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal Consulting does
not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To the extent we
can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency.Based on our review of the data, we have no reason to doubt the
substantial accuracyof the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe there are facts or circumstancesthat
would affect the validity of these results. Adjustments for incomplete or apparently inconsistent data were made as described in the attached
Exhibit 8.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the QualificationStandards of the American Academy ofActuaries to render
the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and accurate, except as

noted in Exhibit 1. Each prescribed assumption for the determination ofCurrent Liability was applied in accordance with applicable law and

regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experienceof the plan and reasonable expectations) and
such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate ofanticipated experienceunder the plan.

Rosana V. Egan, CEMAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17 -04641
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EXHIBIT 1 - SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS

The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator :

Pensioners as of the valuation date ( including 327 beneficiaries in pay status) 2,204
Participants inactive during year ended December 31, 2017 with vested rights ( including two 2,314
participants with unknown age)

Participants active during the year ended December 31, 2017 54
• Fully vested 38
• Not vested 16

Total participants 4,572

The actuarial factors as of the valuation date are as follows:

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,173,392
Actuarial present value of projected benefits 170,638,799
Present value of future normal costs 901,290
Actuarial accrued liability 169,737,509
• Pensioners and beneficiaries1 $69,463,322
• Inactive participants with vested rights 98,629,984
• Active participants 1,644,203
Actuarial value of assets ($72,220,949 at market value2 as reported by Wagner & Zwerman LLP, $70,902,517
CPAs)

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 98,834,992

1 Includes liabilities for two former spouses in pay status.
2 Excludes withdrawal liability receivable of $18,962,100.
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EXHIBIT 2 - ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

The actuarial present value of accumulatedplan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of January 1, 2017
and as of January 1, 2018. In addition, the factors that affected the change between the two dates follow.

Benefit Information Date

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $57,913,200 $69,463,322

• Other vested benefits 65,861,725 100,118,770

• Total vested benefits $123,774,925 $169,582,092

Actuarial present value of non -vested accumulated plan benefits 25,241 82,768

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $123,800,166 $169,664,860

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data $1,822,684

Benefits paid -7,547,426

Changes in actuarial assumptions 43,209,598

Interest 8,379,838
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EXHIBIT 3 - CURRENT LIABILITY

The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2018.

Amount
Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments $80,148,272

Inactive vested participants 128,426,330

Active participants

• Non-vested benefits $117,449

• Vested benefits 1,888,660

• Total active $2,006,109

Total I $210,580,711

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year $167,830

Expected release from current liability for the plan year 10,400,279

Expected plan disbursements for the plan year, including administrative expenses of $1,100,000 11,500,279

Current value of assets as noted on financial statements2 $91,183,049

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 43.3%

1 The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit 8.
2 Excluding withdrawal liability payments receivable of $18,962,100
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EXHIBIT 4 - INFORMATION ON PLAN STATUS AS OF JANUARY 1, 2018

Plan status (as certified on March 29, 2018, for the 2018 zone certification) Critical and Declining
Scheduled progress (as certified on March 29, 2018, for the 2018 zone certification) Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $70,902,517

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 169,664,860

Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status 41.8%

Reduction in unit credit accrued liability benefits since the prior valuation date resulting from the $0
reduction in adjustable benefits

Year in which insolvency is expected 2027
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EXHIBIT 5 - SCHEDULE OF PROJECTION OF EXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b ( 1 ) )

2018 $10,373,747

2019 10,271,125

2020 10,088,225

2021 10,032,936

2022 9,895,266

2023 9,840,313

2024 9,804,426

2025 9,748,686

2026 9,668,258

2027 9,577,983

1 Assuming as of the valuation date :

• no additional accruals,
• experience is in line with valuation assumptions, and
• no new entrants are covered by the plan.

Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018 for the Local 888 Pension Fund -
TYT Segal Consulting 56



EIN 13-6367793/PN 001

EXHIBIT 6 - SCHEDULE OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANT DATA

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b (2 ) )

The participant data is for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Years of Cr I _Service
, 25 - 29 30 - 34

25 - 29 1 1
- - - - -

30 - 34 2 1
-

1
- - - -

35 - 39 2 1
-

1
- - - -

40 - 44 7 2 - 4 1
- - -

45 - 49 2 - - 2 - - - -
50 - 54 13 8 1 2 - 2 -
55 - 59 6 2 1 1 2 - - -
60 - 64 8 2 1 2 1

-
1 1

65 - 69 9 -
1 1 4 1 1 1

70 & over 4 -
1 1 1

-
1

Total 54 16 6 13 10 2 4 3
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EXHIBIT 7 - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

The table below presents the FSA for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2018.

1 Prior year funding deficiency $22,577,151 6 Prior year credit balance $0

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 1,173,392 7 Amortization credits 3,521,961

3 Amortization charges 11,527,478 8 Interest on 6 and 7 149,683

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 1,499,316 9 Full -funding limitation credit 0

p Total chaallIP- Ir
$36,777,337 10 Total credits $3,671,644

Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding deficiency : 5 - 10, not less than zero $33,105,693

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $104,258,740

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL ) 123,659,716

FFL credit 0
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EXHIBIT 7 - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT (CONTINUED)
Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Lir

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
- of - emaininga e Base Established Amount Balance

Plan amendment 01 /01 /1990 $31,045 2 $60,824

Plan amendment 01 /01 /1992 189,023 4 711,100

Method change 01 /01 /1993 200,161 5 922,466

Assumption change 01 /01 /1996 286,215 8 1,988,337

Plan amendment 01 /01 /1998 143,238 10 1,196,231

Assumption change 01 /01 /1998 233,044 10 1,946,230

Plan amendment 01 /01 /1999 199,975 11 1,801,956

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2000 111,895 12 1,079,066

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2004 597,534 1 597,534

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2006 168,552 18 2,179,908

Assumption change 01 /01 /2008 729,528 5 3,362,112

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2009 1,636,063 6 8,868,652

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2010 92,397 7 572,839

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2011 596,874 8 4,146,480

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2012 703,354 9 5,390,351

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2013 228,195 10 1,905,738

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2014 5,770 11 51,989

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2015 72,467 12 698,842

Assumption change 01 /01 /2015 1,099,164 12 10,599,832

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2017 121,917 14 1,320,671

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2018 285,231 15 3,249,041

Assumption change 01 /01 /2018 3,795,836 15 43,237,986

Total $11,527,478 $95,888,185
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EXHIBIT 7 - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT ( CONTINUED)

Assumption change 01 /01 /2004 $79,647 16 $949,913

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2005 71,742 2 140,559

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2006 787,747 3 2,268,208

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2007 144,601 4 543,986

Assumption change 01 /01 /2007 73,676 19 987,697

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2008 343,088 5 1,581,161

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2010 442,046 7 2,740,570

Assumption change 01 /01 /2010 1,420,627 7 8,807,517

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2011 3,965 8 27,547

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2014 3,065 11 27,618

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2016 151,757 13 1,555,568

Total $3,521,961 $19,630,344
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EXHIBIT 8 - STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS/METHODS

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 6 )

Mortality Rates RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table, adjusted backward to the 2006 base year using Scale MP-2014
and projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP-2017.

RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table, adjusted backward to 2006 base year using Scale MP-2014 and
projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP-2017.

The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of
deaths and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past several years.

Mortality Rates before
Retirement

20 0.07 0.02

25 0.07 0.02

30 0.06 0.02

35 0.07 0.04

40 0.10 0.05

45 0.16 0.09

50 0.26 0.13

55 0.38 0.19

60 0.64 0.31

1 Mortality rates shown for base table. No disability or withdrawal rates are assumed prior to retirement.
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RetirementRates for
Active Participants

60 - 64 10%

65 30%

66 - 69 20%

70 and older 100%

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated
future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the
past several years.

Description of Age 67, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
WeightedAverage the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation.

RetirementRates for
InactiveVested
Participants

55 - 64 5%

65 30%

66 - 69 15%

70 and older 100%

The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past
several years.

Future Benefit One year of credited service per year
Accruals

Salary Scale 3% per year for Local 888 participants

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to

Participants be male.
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Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who have accumulated any credited service, excluding those who have retired
Participants or terminated as of the valuation date.

Percent Married 35% males, 25% females

Age of Spouse Females three years younger than males, if actual age is unknown.

Benefit Election Married participants are assumed to elect the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity (Local 888 participants) or 50% Joint and
Survivor with pop-up (PHH participants) form of payment and non -married participants are assumed to elect the single
life annuity.

The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the
actual option election patterns over the past several years.

Delayed Retirement Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65, with increases up to retirement age. Active participants assumed to
Factors work enough hours each month to not qualify for delayed retirement adjustment.

Net Investment Return 4.25% for normal cost and actuarial accrued liability. For solvency projections, the following net investment return rates
were used:

Year Return

2018 5.00% 2024 6.00%

2019 5.25% 2025 6.25%

2020 5.50% 2026 6.25%

2021 5.75% 2027 6.50%

2022 5.75% 2028 and later 4.25%

2023 6.00%

The net investment return assumptions are an estimate derived from current and recent market expectations, and
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects inflation expectations
and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal Marco Advisors, as well as
the Plan's target asset allocation. The valuation liability interest rate is based on these investment returns through the
projected date of insolvency; for the period after projected insolvency, the rate averaged about 4.0% based on high-

quality fixed income investments currently available as of the valuation date whose cash flows match the timing and
amount of expected benefit payments.

Annual Administrative $1,100,000, payable monthly, for the year beginning January 1, 2018 (equivalent to $1,075,555 payable at the
Expenses beginning of the year)

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment.
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Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last four years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, and is recognized over a four-year period.

The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit 9.

Current Liability Interest: 2.98%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c ) (6 ) ( E )

Assumptions Mortality : Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )
-

1 and 1.430 (h ) (3 )
-

1 (a ) (2 ) : RP-2014 employee and
annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using Scale MP-2014, projected forward

generationally using Scale MP-2016.

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date.
line 3a )

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 4.8%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2017
Investment Return

On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h): 12.5%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2017
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Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 3.05% to 2.98% due to

Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements

Assumptions of IRC Section 413(c)(6 )(E ) and the mortality tables were changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6 )
- 1

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
and 1.430 (h )(3 )

- 1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1,
2018 :

Net investment return, previously 7.00%

Retirement rates for inactive participants, previously :

55 - 64 3%

65 30%

66 — 69 10%

70 and older 100%

Non -annuitant Mortality, previously 110% of the RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table with
generational projection from 2014 using Scale MP-2015.

Annuitant mortality, previously 110% of the RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table with
generational projection from 2014 using Scale MP-2015.

The disability and withdrawal assumptions for active participants were eliminated.

Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018 for the Local 888 Pension Fund 7Vr.Segal Consulting 65



EIN 13-6367793/PN 001

EXHIBIT 9 - SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 6 )

This exhibit summarizesthe major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a

complete statement of all plan provisions

Plan Year January 1 through December 31

Pension Credit Year January 1 through December 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Local 888 Plan Summary
Normal Pension :

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation

Amount Product of Benefit Unit and number of years of Credited Service, up to a maximum of 30 years. Minimum benefit
of $5.00 per month for each year of Credited Service, up to 30 years. Benefit Unit is based on Compensation
Base, as follows :

Up to $5,000 $5.50

$5,001 - $6,000 6.50

$6,001 - $7,000 7.50

$7,001 - $8,000 8.50

$8,001 - $9,000 9.50

$9,001 - $10,000 10.50

$10,001 - $11,000 11.50

$11,001 - $12,000 12.50

$12,001 - $13,000 13.50

$13,001 - $14,000 14.50

$14,001 - $15,000 15.50
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Local 888 Plan Summary
(Cont'd.)

sation Benefit Unit
$15,001 - $16,000 $16.50

$16,001 - $17,000 17.50

$17,001 - $18,000 18.50

$18,001 - $19,000 19.50

$19,001 - $20,000 20.50

$20,001 - $21,000 21.50

$21,001 - $22,000 22.50

$22,001 - $23,000 23.50

$23,001 - $24,000 24.50

$24,001 and greater 25.50

Compensation Base Equal to average annual earnings received from employer based upon the highest 5 consecutive calendar years
of earnings during the last 10 calendar years of employer, including the calendar year of termination. Earnings in
excess of $25,000 are excluded when determining average annual earnings.

Early Retirement:

Eligibility Age 55 with 20 years of Credited Service, or age 62 with 15 years of Credited Service

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.41% per month for each month the participant's age is less than Normal
Retirement Age. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan, the reductions for Early Retirement are based
on actuarial equivalence.

Disability :

Eligibility 10 years of Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability. For employers who adopt the
Rehabilitation Plan, the disability pension was eliminated.

Amount Normal pension accrued

Vesting:

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active
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Spouse's Pre-Retirement
Death Benefit:

Eligibility Eligibility for a Normal, Early or Vested pension

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and
elected the Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the
spouse's benefit is deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan.

Post-RetirementDeath
Benefit:

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by
the participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect
the joint and survivor coverage.

If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional
form elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount.

Optional Forms of Benefits: For Local 888 participants :

50%, 66 2/3%, or 100% Contingent Annuitant

75% Joint and Survivor

10 year Certain Option
Social Security Adjustment Option (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment

Future Credited Service One month of Future Credited Service for each month in which the participant works 83 hours. 1,000 hours of
work in a year are required to earn one year of Future Credited Service.

Vesting Credit One year of vesting service for each plan year in which the employee works 1,000 hours.

Contribution Rate Varies from 9.98% to 12.90% of salary as of the valuation date, with an average rate of 11.32% of salary
reflecting increases during 2018.

Rehabilitation Plan For 888 employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule, the following benefits have been eliminated :

Provisions
Disability Pension

Ten-Year Certain option

Contingent Annuitant option
The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service

Changes in Plan Provisions There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation
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PHH Plan Summary
Normal Pension :

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation

Amount Product of total number of years of Benefit Service and $60.00 (other rates apply depending on employer's
contribution rate)

Early Retirement:

Eligibility Age 55 with 5 years of Vesting Credit

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.25% for each of the first 36 months by which the participant's age is less
than Normal Retirement Age, and 0.5% for each month in excess of 36

Disability :

Eligibility 10 years if Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability

Amount Normal pension accrued

Vesting:

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active

Lump-Sum Payment :

Eligibility Terminated on or after July 1, 1988 and immediately eligible for a Normal or Early pension at termination

Amount $4,000 payable at retirement (Payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Spouse's Pre-Retirement
Death Benefit:

Eligibility Eligible for a Normal, Early, or Vested pension

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and
elected the Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the
spouse's benefit is deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan.

Pre-RetirementDeath
Benefit:

Age Requirement None

Amount Lump sum actuarial equivalent of participant's vested accrued benefit
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Post-RetirementDeath
Benefits:

Lump-sum Benefit $2,000 (payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by
the participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect
the joint and survivor coverage. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the participant's benefit amount will
subsequently be increased to the unreduced amount payable had the joint and survivor coverage been rejected.

If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional
form elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount.

Optional Forms of Payment For PHH participants:

Lump Sum (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Life Annuity with 60 or 120 payments guaranteed
50% and 75% Joint and Survivor

50% Joint and Survivor with pop -up, for those retiring on or after July 1, 1988

75% Joint and Survivor with pop -up, for those retiring on or after January 1, 2009

50% Disability Joint and Survivor for participants retiring on a Disability pension

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment.

Future Service Benefit In accordance with the following schedule :

Credit

•A Credit

1,600 or more 1 year

1,200
-

1,599 3/4 year

800 - 1,199 % year

400 — 799 % year

Less than 400 o

Vesting Credit One year of vesting credit for each Plan year in which the employee works 1,000 hours.

As of April 1, 2011, all employers of the PHH Group have withdrawn from the Fund.

Changes in Plan Provisions There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation.

8810852v1/13392.001
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 Benefits, Compensation and HR Consulting. Member of The Segal Group. Offices throughout the United States and Canada 
 

November 21, 2019 
Board of Trustees 
Local 888 Pension Fund 
160 East Union Avenue 
East Rutherford, NJ 07073 

Dear Trustees: 

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2019. It establishes the funding requirements for the current 
year and analyzes the preceding year’s experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is required 
to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies. 

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Rosalba Pérez-Peña. 
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Rosana V. Egan, FCA, 
MAAA, Enrolled Actuary. 

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have. 

Sincerely, 

Segal Consulting, a Member of The Segal Group 

By:   

Matthew Pavesi  
Vice President  

cc: Fund Administrator 
Fund Counsel 
Fund Auditor 
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Introduction 

There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan’s financial position, the Trustees should 
keep in mind all of these concepts. 

 

Solvency 
Projections 

Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be needed to 
cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit payments, investment 
earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan may be faced with insufficient 
assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC). 
MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency. 

 

Withdrawal 
Liability 

ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan based on 
unfunded vested benefit liabilities.  

 

Funding 
Standard 
Account 

The ERISA Funding Standard Account (FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions and the 
minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the excess is called 
the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a funding deficiency occurs. 

 

Zone 
Information 

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA’06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA credit 
balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits earned to date) 
and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical (Red Zone), endangered 
(Yellow Zone), or neither (Green Zone). The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA), among other things, 
made the zone provisions permanent. 

 
Scheduled 
Cost 

The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to current 
contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing Plan. Since this Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan, 
this report does not contain a long-term “Scheduled Cost” measure. 
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Important Information about Actuarial Valuations 
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will never 
forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. In any event, the actual cost of the plan 
will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation. 

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal Consulting (“Segal”) relies on a number of input items. These include: 

 

Plan 
Provisions 

Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the interpretation of them, 
may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how they operate. It is important for the 
Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and administrative procedures, and to review the plan 
summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has correctly interpreted the plan of benefits. 

 

Participant 
Information 

An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such data for 
completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and other information that 
appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of the actual workforce on the 
valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The uncertainties in other factors are such that 
even perfect data does not produce a “perfect” result. Notwithstanding the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best 
possible data and to be informed about any known incomplete or inaccurate data. 

 

Financial 
Information 

Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets – the balance will need to come from future contributions and 
investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically reported by the auditor. A 
snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single year’s contribution requirement, 
especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an “actuarial value of assets” that differs from market value to gradually 
reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in determining the contribution requirements. 

 

Actuarial 
Assumptions 

In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan participants 
for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to the probability of death, 
disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of the plan’s benefits for each of those 
events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value, typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that 
will be achieved on the plan’s assets. All of these factors are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of 
reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range. 
That is, there is no right answer (except with hindsight). It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and 
accept this constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our 
results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact on the 
reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong. 
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Given the above, the user of Segal’s actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind: 

 The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the plan’s 
auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party. 

 An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan’s future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not 
perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted. 

 Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions needs 
to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results. 

 ERISA requires a plan’s enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan’s annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not 
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary’s knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required 
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of the 
Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included. 

 Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal’s understanding of applicable guidance in 
these areas and of the plan’s provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors for 
expertise in these areas. 

 While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs. In 
the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal’s valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate 
adjustment in the next valuation. 

 Segal’s report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of any 
questions or concerns about the final content. 

As Segal Consulting has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as 
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.
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ACTUARIAL VALUATION OVERVIEW 
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Section 1: Actuarial Valuation Summary 

Summary of Key Valuation Results 
  2018 2019 

Certified Zone 
Status 

 
Critical and Declining Critical and Declining 

Demographic  Number of active participants 54  43  
Data:  Number of inactive participants with vested rights 2,314  2,200  

  Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,204  2,209  

Assets:  Market value of assets (MVA) $72,220,949  $62,651,657  
  Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 70,902,517  64,968,046  
  AVA as a percent of MVA 98.2%  103.7%  

Cash Flow (for 
upcoming year): 

 Projected employer contributions (including withdrawal liability 
payments) 

$1,560,613  $2,308,726  

  Actual contributions (including withdrawal liability payments) 1,607,184  --  
  Projected benefit payments and expenses 11,473,747  12,379,928  
  Insolvency projected in Plan Year ending 2027  2026  

Statutory   Minimum required contribution $33,105,693  $41,930,728  
Funding  Maximum deductible contribution 226,890,061  225,755,881  
Information:  Annual Funding Notice percentage 41.8%  38.1%  
  FSA deficiency as of January 11 $22,577,151  $31,467,202  

Cost Elements   Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,173,392  $1,103,602  
on an FSA  Actuarial accrued liability 169,737,509  170,350,970  
Cost Basis:  Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (based on AVA) 98,834,992  105,382,924  

 

1 FSA deficiency first occurred in December 31, 2014 and is projected to continue to increase. 
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Comparison of Funded Percentages 
 Funded Percentages 

as of January 1 2019 
 2018 2019 Liabilities Assets 

1. Actuarial Accrued Liability 41.8% 38.1% $170,350,970 $64,968,046 

2. PPA’06 Liability and Annual Funding Notice 41.8% 38.1% 170,310,053 64,968,046 

3. Accumulated Benefits Liability 42.6% 36.8% 170,310,053 62,651,657 

4. Current Liability 43.3% 39.7% 205,689,254 81,811,144 

 
Notes: 
1. The portion of the present value of future benefits allocated by the actuarial cost method to years prior to the valuation date. Used in determining 

the minimum required contribution, based on the long-term funding investment return assumption of 4.25% and the actuarial value of assets. The 
funded percentage using market value of assets is 42.6% for 2018 and 36.8% for 2019. 

2. The present value of benefits earned through the valuation date (accrued benefits) defined by PPA’06, based on the long-term funding investment 
return assumption of 4.25% and compared to the actuarial value of assets. 

3. The present value of accrued benefits for disclosure in the audited financial statements, based on the long-term funding investment return 
assumption of 4.25%, and compared to the market value of assets. 

4. The present value of accrued benefits based on a government-prescribed mortality table and investment return assumption of 2.98% for 2018 and 
3.06% for 2019, and compared to the market value of assets, as reported on the financial statements including withdrawal liability receivable. 
Used to develop the maximum tax-deductible contribution and shown on the Schedule MB if less than 70%. 

Disclosure: These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of Plan assets to cover the estimated cost of settling the Plan’s benefit obligations or the need for 
or the amount of future contributions. 
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This January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. Changes subsequent to 
that date are not reflected unless specifically identified, and will affect future results. Segal is prepared to work with the Trustees to analyze 
the effects of any subsequent developments. The current year’s actuarial valuation results follow. 

A. Developments Since Last Valuation 
1. The rate of return on the market value of plan assets was -4.1% for the 2018 plan year. The rate of 

return on the actuarial value of assets was 1.2%. Given the current interest rate environment, the 
projected insolvency, target asset allocation and expectations of future investment returns for 
various asset classes, we will continue to evaluate the Plan’s anticipated investment returns relative 
to the assumed long-term rate of return on investments of 4.25%. 

2. Based on past experience and future expectations, we have revised the administrative expense assumption with this valuation. See Section 
4, Exhibit 8 for a detailed description of the assumption changes. 

3. The 2019 certification, issued on March 29, 2019, based on the liabilities calculated in the 2018 actuarial valuation, projected to 
December 31, 2018, and estimated asset information as of December 31, 2018, classified the Plan as Critical and Declining status (in the 
Red Zone) due to many factors including that the Plan was in critical status last year, a projected deficiency in the FSA exists within 10 
years and there is a projected insolvency within 15 years. This projection was based on the Trustees industry activity assumption that the 
active population will decline 5% peer year, contributions wil be made at the average participant payroll increased by payroll inflation of 
3% and taking into consideration expected withdrawal liability payments from some withdrawn employers. 

4. The Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan on November 26, 2010, with updates through 2018. As a result of collective bargaining, one 
employer is covered by the Rehabilitation Plan schedule and the remaining employers had the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule imposed on 
then because they failed to adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule within 180 days after the end of their collective bargaining agreement. 
As a result, all active participants are covered by the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule as of the valuation date.  
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B. Funded Percentage and Funding Standard Account 
1. Based on this January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation, the funded percentage that will be reported on 

the 2019 Annual Funding Notice is 38.2%. 
2. The funding deficiency in the FSA as of December 31, 2018 was $31,467,202, an increase of 

$8,890,051 from the prior year. A projection of the FSA indicates the funding deficiency is expected 
to continue to increase, assuming experience emerges as projected and no changes in the Plan, no 
further changes in actuarial assumptions or changes in law or regulations. 

 

C. Solvency Projections 
The Plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits in the year ending December 31, 2026, 
assuming experience is consistent with the January 1, 2019 assumptions. This cash-flow situation 
is being monitored. The actions already taken to address this issue include: the adoption and the 
first, second and third updates to the Rehabilitation Plan that are intended to forestall insolvency. 
We are available to assist the Trustees in reviewing this plan annually as required by PPA’06. In 
addition, the Trustees have explored the options available to the Plan under MPRA including 
benefit suspensions. 
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D. Funding Concerns and Risk 
1. The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources to pay for them including the currently 

growing funding deficiency and projected insolvency have been reviewed by the Trustees. The actions taken by 
the Trustees are the adoption of a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency. This Rehabilitation 
Plan is reviewed annually and updated when necessary. 

2. The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging 
results may differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions. We have 
included a discussion of various risks that may affect the Plan in Section 2: Risk. 

3. We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan’s future financial 
condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan. A more detailed assessment of the risks would 
provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks inherent in the Plan. This assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity 
testing, stress testing and stochastic modeling. A detailed risk assessment could be important for your Plan because the Plan assets are 
quickly diminishing as benefit and expense outflow is far greater than contribution and investment income. 
 

E. Withdrawal Liability 
1. The unfunded present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes for the Local 888 Group is 

$79,505,021 (using the assumptions outlined in Section 2: Withdrawal Liability Assumptions). Compared to 
$76,871,670 as of the prior year, the increase of $2,633,351 is primarily due to the investment loss on a market 
value basis. 

2. The unfunded present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes for PHH Group is $38,856,034 as 
of December 31, 2018 compared to $36,937,939 as of December 31, 2018. However, there are no employers from 
the PHH Group currently contributing to the Fund due to the withdrawal of all remaining PHH employers from 
the Fund as of April 1, 2011. 
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Section 2: Actuarial Valuation Results 
Participant Information 
 The Actuarial Valuation is based on demographic data as of December 31, 2018. 

 There are 4,452 total participants in the current valuation, compared to 4,572 in the prior valuation.  

 The significant drop in the number of actives since 2010 is due to the withdrawal of several employers from the fund. As a result, the  
number of inactive vested participants has increased over the same period.  

 More details on the historical information are included in Section 3, Exhibis A and B. 

POPULATION AS OF 
DECEMBER 31 
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Active Participants 
 There are 43 active participants this year, a decrease of 20.4% compared to 54 in the prior year. This large decrease is mostly due an 

employer withdrawal during 2018. 

 The age and service distribution is included in Section 4, Exhibit 6. 

Distribution of Active Participants as of December 31, 2018 
BY AGE BY YEARS OF CREDITED SERVICE 

  

 Average age 54.7    Average years of credited service 12.7  

Prior year average age 55.4  Prior year average years of credited service 12.3  

 Difference -0.7    Difference 0.4  
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Historical Employment 
 The chart below shows a history of total payroll for the Local 888 Group over the last ten years. Additional detail is in Section 3, 

Exhibit C. 

 The industry activity assumption used for the 2019 actuarial valuation was the number of active is expected to decline by 5% per year. 
Contributions are expected to be made at the average participant payroll increasing by a payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 
Group Contributions also take into consideration expected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn employers. The projections 
shown in this report are based on this assumption. We look to the Trustees for guidance as to whether this continues to be reasonable 
for the long term. 

TOTAL PAYROLL 
 

 

Historical Average Total Payroll 
Last year 2,839,028 
Last five years 2,785,845 

Note: The total payroll is based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ from the payroll reported to the Fund Office. 
However, prior to 2015, payroll information was supplied by the Fund Office. 
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Inactive Vested Participants 
 A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an 

“inactive vested” participant. 

 There are 2,200 inactive vested participants this year, a decrease of 4.9% compared to 2,314 last year. 

 

 

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of December 31, 2018 
BY AGE BY MONTHLY AMOUNT  

  

 Average age 55.8   Average amount  $303  

Prior year average age 55.4  Prior year average amount $307  

 Difference 0.4   Difference -$4  
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Pay Status Information 
 There are 1,880 pensioners and 329 beneficiaries this year, compared to 1,877 and 327, respectively, in the prior year. 

 Monthly benefits for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2018 total $636,856, as compared to $619,227 in the prior year. 

 

Distribution of Pensioners as of December 31, 2018 

BY TYPE 
AND AGE 

 BY TYPE AND  
MONTHLY AMOUNT 

  

 

 

 

 Average age 77.1   Average amount  $309  

Prior year average age 77.2  Prior year average amount $302  

 Difference -0.1   Difference $7  
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Contributions Expenses Benefits Paid

Financial Information 
 Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions, including withdrawal liability payments, and investment earnings. 

 For the most recent year, benefit payments and expenses were 5.2 times contributions and withdrawal liability payments. 

 Additional detail is in Section 3, Exhibit F. 

 

COMPARISON OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS  
WITH BENEFITS AND EXPENSES PAID 
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Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets 
 The asset valuation method gradually recognizes annual market value fluctuations to help mitigate volatility in the actuarial cost 

calculations. 

 Less volatility in the actuarial cost better aligns with negotiated contribution rates. 

 The return on the market value of assets for the year ending December 31, 2018 was -4.09%, which produced a loss of $5,716,826 
when compared to the assumed return of 4.25%. 

 
1 Market value of assets, December 31, 2018    $62,651,657 

   Original Unrecognized  

2 Calculation of unrecognized return  Amount1 Return2  

 (a) Year ended December 31, 2018 -$5,716,826 -$4,287,620  

 (b) Year ended December 31, 2017 3,729,770 1,864,885  

 (c) Year ended December 31, 2016 425,382 106,346  

 (d) Year ended December 31, 2015 -6,766,346 0  

 (e) Total unrecognized return   -$2,316,389 

3 Preliminary actuarial value: (1) - (2e)   64,968,046 

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor    0 

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2018:  (3) + (4)   64,968,046 

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value: (5) ÷ (1)   103.7% 

7 Amount deferred for future recognition:  (1) - (5)   -$2,316,389 

1   Total return minus expected return on a market value basis 

2     Recognition at 25% per year over four years 
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Actuarial Value Market Value

Asset History for Years Ended December 31 
 

 

 

ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS VS. MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS 

 



 

Section 2: Actuarial Valuation Results as of January 1, 2019 for the Local 888 Pension Fund  21 
 

Actuarial Experience 
 Assumptions should reflect experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future. 

 Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the contribution 
requirement as an experience gain or loss. 

 Assumptions are not changed if experience is believed to be a short-term development that will not continue over the long term. 

 The net experience variation for the year, other than investment experience, was 0.5% of the projected actuarial accrued liability from 
the prior valuation, and was not significant when compared to that liability.  

EXPERIENCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 

1 Loss from investments  

 a. Net investment income $829,567 

 b. Average actuarial value of assets 67,189,142 

 c. Rate of return: a  b 1.23% 

 d. Assumed rate of return 4.25% 

 e. Expected net investment income: b x d $2,855,539 

 f. Actuarial loss from investments: a - e -2,025,972 

2 Gain from administrative expenses 79,763 

3 Net loss from other experience -816,466 

4 Net experience loss: 1f + 2 + 3 -$2,762,675 

 Net investment income consists of expected investment income at the actuarially assumed rate of return, net of investment expenses, 
and an adjustment for market value changes. 

 The actuarial value of assets does not yet fully recognize past investment gains and losses, which will affect future actuarial 
investment returns. 
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Historical Investment Returns 
 Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants. 

 The assumed long-term rate of return of 4.25% considers past experience, the projected insolvency in 2026, the Trustees’ asset 
allocation policy and future expectations of settlement rates. 

 
 

MARKET VALUE AND ACTUARIAL RATES OF RETURN FOR YEARS ENDED  
DECEMBER 31 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value Market Value 
Most recent year return: 1.23% -4.09% 

Most recent five-year average return: 5.20% 3.58% 

Most recent ten-year average return: 5.22% 7.11% 
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Non-Investment Experience 

Administrative Expenses 
 Administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2018 totaled $1,021,750, as compared to the prior year’s assumption of 

$1,100,000. 

Mortality Experience 
 Mortality experience (more or fewer than expected deaths) yields actuarial gains or losses.  

 The average number of deaths for nondisabled pensioners over the past year was 95 per year compared to 99.8 projected deaths per 
year. However, the average number of deaths for pensioners is too small to be statistically credible. The mortality table used was 
published by the Society of Actuaries in 2014 and is appropriate for the valuation of this plan. 

Other Experience 
 Other differences between projected and actual experience include the extent of turnover among the participants, salary increases more 

or less than projected, and retirement experience (earlier or later than projected). The net result of this loss due to other experience, 
(including mortality experience), is a loss of $816,466 for the 2018 plan year and is not considered significant. 

 

Actuarial Assumptions 
 The following assumptions were changed with this valuation:  

 The administrative expense assumption was lowered from $1,100,000 to $1,050,000 per year. 
 The net investment return rates for solvency projections were revised from 5.25% for 2019, 5.50% for 2020, 5.75% for 2021 and 

2022, 6.00% for 2023 and 2024, and 6.25% for 2025 and 2026 and 6.50% for 2027 to 5.50% for 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022, 
5.75% for 2023, 2024, and 2025 and 6.00% for 2026 and 2027. 

 Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 4, Exhibit 8. 
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Plan Provisions 
 There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation. 

 As of January 1, 2019 all five remaining employers are covered under the Rehabilitation Plan (four of which were imposed). Under 
the Rehabilitation Plan, the following benefits have been eliminated: 
 Disability Benefit not yet in pay status 
 Ten-year certain option 
 Contingent Annuitant option 
 The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service 

 A summary of plan provisions is in Section 4, Exhibit 9. 

Contribution Rate Changes 
 The average contribution for the 888 group increased from 11.32% to 12.35% of salary. These average rates include the following 

increases for those who collectively bargained a contribution schedule in the Rehabilitation Plan or had the schedule imposed.  
 9.10% (3.75% if bargained prior to the First Update of the Rehabilitation Plan) shall not be considered in calculating the accrued 

benefit. 
 For those who have not yet bargained a contribution schedule or had the default contribution schedule imposed in accordance with 

the Rehabilitation Plan a 10% surcharge is applicable. 
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Pension Protection Act of 2006 

2019 Actuarial Status Certification 
 PPA’06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans’ financial prospects to identify 

emerging funding challenges so they can be addressed effectively. Details are shown in 
Section 3, Exhibit K.  

 The 2019 certification, completed on March 29, 2019, was based on the liabilities 
calculated in the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation, adjusted for subsequent events and 
projected to December 31, 2018, and estimated asset information as of December 31, 
2018. The Trustees provided an industry activity assumption of the number of actives is 
expected to decline by 5% per year. Contributions are expected to be made at the average 
participant payroll increasing by payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 Group and 
taking into consideration expected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn 
employers.  

 This Plan was classified as in Critical and Declining Status (Red Zone) due to many 
factors including that the plan was in criticial status for the immediately preceding plan 
year, there is a funding deficiency within ten years, and there is a projected insolvency 
within 15 years.  

Rehabilitation Plan 
 The Plan’s Rehabilitation Period began January 1, 2012 and ends December 31, 2021.  

 Section 432(e)(3)(B) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.  

 The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan are to forestall insolvency beyond the end of the Rehabilitation Period 
(December 31, 2021). Based on this valuation, this standard will be met. 

 Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment of 
Scheduled Progress. 

Year Zone Status 
2010 RED 

2011 RED 

2012 RED 

2013 RED 

2014 RED 

2015 RED 

2016 RED 

2017 RED 

2018 RED 

2019 RED 
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Funding Standard Account (FSA) 
 The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning January 1, 2019 is $41,930,728. 

 Based on an average contribution rate of 12.35% of the payroll of $2,138,089, the projected contributions for the year beginning 
January 1, 2019 are $264,054. After including $2,044,672 of expected withdrawal liability payments, total expected contributions for 
the 2019 Plan year are $2,308,726. Contributions for the year beginning January 1, 2019 are projected to be less that the maximum 
allowable deduction level and fall short of the minimum required contribution thus the funding deficiency is expected to continue to 
grow. 

 A summary of the ERISA minimum funding requirements and the FSA for the year ended December 31, 2018 is included in Section 
3, Exhibit I. 
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 A ten-year projection indicates the funding deficiency will continue to increase, assuming that:  
 The Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 4.25% each year. 
 All other experience emerges as assumed, no further assumption changes are made,  
 There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation, and 
 Administrative expenses are projected to increase 2% per year. 

 This projection assumes a 5% decline in the number of active participants each year, that contributions will be made according to the 
current collectively bargaining contribution rates and that employers who have withdrawn prior to 2018 will continue to make 
withdrawal liability payments.  

FUNDING DEFICIENCY AS OF DECEMBER 31 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Additional scenarios would demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment  
return, employment and other factors.  
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PRESENT VALUE OF ACCRUED BENEFITS (PVAB) VS.  
ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS AS OF JANUARY 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PPA ’06 FUNDED PERCENTAGE AS OF JANUARY 1 
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Solvency Projection 
 PPA’06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due. MPRA classifies red zone plans that are 

projected to become insolvent within 15 or 20 years as “critical and declining.” See Section 3, Exhibit K for more information. 
 Based on the prior valuation as of January 1, 2018, this Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvency during 2027, 

nine years from January 1, 2019. Based on this valuation, assets are now projected to be exhausted in 2026, as shown below. This is one year 
earlier than projected in the prior year valuation, mostly due to the market value investment loss and demographic loss during the 2018 plan year.  

 This projection is based on the plan of benefits and assumptions used for minimum funding including a 2% inflation factor on the administrative 
expenses, the most recent Rehabilitation Plan, and current law/regulations. Future investment returns are based on annual assumed returns until 
insolvency based on the plan’s target asset allocation and expected returns for each asset class.  

 This projection also reflects the withdrawal of employers through the time of this valuation and assumed payment of withdrawal liability for all 
withdrawn employers with the exception of those whose withdrawal liability had been deemed uncollectible and those who have withdrawn but 
have yet to begin making payments. 

 In addition, contribution rates for employers still contributing are assumed to increase based on current collective bargaining agreements with 
increases beyond those currently negotiated in accordance with the current Rehabilitation Plan. 

 The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency. Accordingly, this report does not contain a long-term 
“Scheduled Cost” measure that the Trustees could use to evaluate whether benefit levels are sustainable given negotiated contribution rates.  

PROJECTED ASSETS AS OF DECEMBER 31 

 

 

 

 

 

Additional scenarios would demonstrate sensitivity to  
investment return, employment and other alternative assumptions.
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Funding Concerns 
 The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them, including the funding deficiency and 

projected insolvency continues to be reviewed by the Trustees. The actions already taken by the Trustees are the adoption of a 
Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency. This Rehabilitation Plan is reviewed annually and updated when necessary. 
In addition, the Trustees have explored the tools available under MPRA for plans projected to become insolvent. 

 We are available to work with the Trustees to develop alternatives that may help address the long-term imbalance between the benefit 
levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them. 
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Risk 
 The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may differ 

significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions. 

 We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan’s future 
financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan.  

 A more detailed assessment of the risks would provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks inherent in the Plan. This 
assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing, and stochastic modeling. 

 A detailed risk assessment could be important for your Plan because the Plan assets are quickly diminishing as benefit and expense 
outflow is far greater that contributions and investment income. 

 Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected) 

Since the Plan’s assets are much larger than contributions, investment performance will create volatility in the projected insolvency 
rate. For example, a 1% return on market value of assets is approximately $627,000 as compared to projected contributions of 
approximately $264,000 for 2019. Therefore, for each 1% market return lower than expected, contributions would need to increase by 
over twice that amount to make up the difference.  

As can be seen in Section 3, the market value rate of return over the last 14 years has ranged from a low of -20.45% to a high of 
16.71%. 

 Contribution/Employment Risk (the risk that actual contributions will be different from projected contributions) 

For example, last year, actual contributions including withdrawal liability of $1,607,184 were $46,571 (3.0%) greater than anticipated 
contributions. Projections include the Trustee’s industry activity assumption of a decline in actives by 5% per year. Contributions are 
expected to be made at the average participant payroll increasing by a payroll inflation of 3% plus any expected withdrawal liability 
payments. Any deviations from that may impact the projected insolvency of the Plan. 

 Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected) 

The actuarial valuation includes an expectation of future improvement in life expectancy. Emerging plan experience that does not 
match these expectations with result in either an earlier or later date of insolvency. 
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 Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experience will be different than assumed) 

Examples of this risk include: 
 Actual retirements occurring earlier or later than assumed.  
 More or less active participant turnover than assumed. 
 Return to covered employment of previously inactive participants. 

 Actuarial Experience Over the Last Ten Years 

Past experience can help demonstrate the sensitivity of key results to the Plan’s risk profile. Over the past ten years: 
 The funded percentage for PPA purposes has ranged from a high of over 90% in 2010 to a low of 38.1% with this valuation. 

 Maturity Measures 

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller portion of 
the liabilities of the plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active participants or 
of the assets of the plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.  
 Over the past ten years, the ratio of non-active participants to active participants has increased from a low of 2.22 to a high of 

102.53. 
 As of December 31, 2018, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 42% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In 

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 57% of the total. The higher the non-active 
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results. 

 Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions including withdrawal liability payments totaled $6,772,860 as of 
December 31, 2018, almost 11% of the market value of assets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay 
benefits. 

 There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan’s funding and 
disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that they could 
have significant impacts on the Plan. For example, the work the Joint Select Committee on Solvency of Multiemployer Pension Plans 
in 2018 showed that Congress is considering possible changes to funding requirements for multiemployer plans (such as limits on the 
actuarial interest rate assumption) and increases in PBGC premiums. 
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Withdrawal Liability 
 As of December 31, 2018, the preliminary actuarial present value of vested plan benefits for the Local 888 Group for withdrawal 

liability purposes is $98,042,998. 
 For purposes of determining the present value of vested benefits, we excluded some benefits that are not protected by IRC Section 

411(d)(6). As a result of MPRA, we are including the value of the qualified pre-retirement Spousal Survivor Annuities. 
 Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status (Red Zone) are disregarded in determining an 

employer’s allocation of the UVB. In 2011, the Trustees adopted a method for calculating the UVB. The method is based on the 
PBGC’s Technical Update 10-3, which describes how to account for the effect of benefit reductions that are implemented as part of a 
Rehabilitation Plan (“Affected Benefits”) when a pension plan is in critical status. 

 As of December 31, 2018, the unamortized balances of any prior Affected Benefits pools amounted to $26,296.  
 The unamortized value of all Affected Benefits pools (as shown in the chart below) is also included in the total present value of vested 

benefits of $98,069,294 as of December 31, 2018. 
 Since the market value of assets allocated to the Local 888 Group as of the same date is $18,564,273, the unfunded present value of 

vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes (UVB) allocated to the Local 888 Group is $79,505,021. The increase in the UVB 
from the prior year is mostly due to the market value investment loss during 2018. 

 For the PHH group, the allocated assets of $44,087,384 fall short of the present value of vested benefits of $82,943,418 and therefore 
the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes for the PHH group amounts to $38,856,034 as of December 31, 2018. 
Note, however, that there are no employers of the PHH group currently contributing to the Fund due to the withdrawal of all 
remaining PHH employers from the Fund as of April 1, 2011. 

 
For Local 888 Group: December 31 

 2017 2018 

1 Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $95,155,669 $94,918,002 

2 Present value of vested benefits on PBGC basis 122,046,128 114,129,938 

3 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes 100,330,595 98,042,998 

4 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 28,206 26,296 

5 Total present value of vested benefits: 3 + 4 100,358,801 98,069,294 
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6 Market value of assets 23,487,131 18,564,273 

7 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB): 5 - 6, not less than $0 $76,871,670 $79,505,021 
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Withdrawal Liability Assumptions 
 The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations) 

and, in combination, represent the actuary’s best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine the unfunded vested 
benefits for withdrawal liability purposes. 

 The interest rate is based on a blend, which includes rates selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates for benefits being settled, 
because withdrawal liability is a final settlement of an employer’s obligations to the Plan. For benefits that could be settled 
immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient, the annuity purchase rates are those promulgated by PBGC under  
ERISA Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be 
settled immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses rates equal to the interest rate used for plan funding 
calculations. 

 
Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.84% for 20 years and 2.76% beyond (2.34% for 20 years and 2.63% beyond, in 

the prior year valuation). For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 
2019 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year’s value). 

Administrative 
Expenses 

Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C); not applicable to those liabilities determined 
using funding interest rates. 

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2019 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for 
the prior year’s value) 

Retirement Rates Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2019 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for 
the prior year’s value)  
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Section 3: Supplementary Information 
EXHIBIT A – TABLE OF PLAN COVERAGE 

 Year Ended December 31  

Category 2017 2018 
Change from 

Prior Year 
Active participants in valuation1:    
 Number 54 43 -20.4% 
 Average age 55.4 54.7 -0.7 
 Average years of credited service 12.3 12.7 0.4 
 Total active vested participants 38 34 -10.5% 
Inactive participants with rights to a pension:    
 Number  2,314 2,200 -4.9% 
 Average age 55.4 55.8 0.4 
 Average monthly benefit $307 $303 -1.3% 
Pensioners:    
 Number in pay status 1,877 1,880 0.2% 
 Average age 77.2 77.1 -0.1 
 Average monthly benefit $302 $309 2.3% 
 Number of alternate payees in pay status 2 2 0.0% 
Beneficiaries:    
 Number in pay status 327 329 0.6% 
 Average age 78.6 79.1 0.5 
 Average monthly benefit $161 $168 4.3% 
Total Participants 4,572 4,452 -2.6% 

 

1 All employers of the PHH Group have withdrawn from the Fund as of April 1, 2011. 
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EXHIBIT B – PARTICIPANT POPULATION 
Year Ended 

December 31 
Active 

Participants 
Inactive Vested 

Participants 
Pensioners and 

Beneficiaries 
Ratio of Non-Actives 

to Actives 
2009 1,815 1,878 2,160 2.22 

2010 1,623 1,850 2,131 2.45 

20111 172 2,627 2,178 27.94 

2012 100 2,727 2,119 48.46 

2013 75 2,681 2,114 63.93 

2014 57 2,613 2,138 83.35 

2015 47 2,495 2,174 99.34 

2016 57 2,383 2,204 80.47 

2017 54 2,314 2,204 83.67 

2018 43 2,200 2,209 102.53 

 

1 All employers of the PHH Group have withdrawn from the Fund as of April 1, 2011. 
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EXHIBIT C – EMPLOYMENT HISTORY 
 888 Employer Group1 PHH Employer Group1 

Year Ended 
December 31 Total Payroll Number 

Percent 
Change Total Weeks Number 

Percent 
Change 

2009 $29,538,907 1,298 5.8% 28,039 517 -1.0% 

2010 29,069,929 1,162 -10.5% 26,661 461 -10.8% 

2011 3,176,605 172 -85.2% - - - - - - 

2012 3,136,037 100 -41.9% - - - - - - 

2013 3,259,638 75 -25.0% - - - - - - 

2014 3,038,129 57 -24.0% - - - - - - 

2015 3,005,879 47 -17.5% - - - - - - 

2016 2,630,489 57 21.3% - - - - - - 

2017 2,415,699 54 -5.3% - - - - - - 

2018 2,839,028 43 -20.4% - - - - - - 

1 The total weeks of contributions and total payroll are based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may 
differ from the information reported to the Fund Office. However, total payroll prior to 2015 is based on information provided by the Fund Office. 
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EXHIBIT D – NEW PENSION AWARDS 

 

 
 Total Normal Early Disability Vested 

Year Ended 
December 31 Number 

Average 
Monthly 
Amount Number 

Average 
Monthly 
Amount Number 

Average 
Monthly 
Amount Number 

Average 
Monthly 
Amount Number 

Average 
Monthly 
Amount 

2009 87 $305 74 $301 13 $322 – – – – 

2010 82 383 53 336 18 610 2 $289 9 232 

2011 113 369 40 542 6 397 – – 67 264 

2012 57 359 18 408 15 408 2 529 22 271 

2013 70 343 65 313 3 878 2 504 – – 

2014 98 310 83 253 9 487 – – 86 294 

2015 116 321 5 190 – – – – 111 327 

2016 103 323 – – – – – – 103 323 

2017 81 320 1 158 1 473 – – 79 320 

2018 107 391 4 362 – – – – 103 391 

Note: Vested Pensioners include those who retired with an Early Vested Pension. 
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EXHIBIT E – PROGRESS OF PENSION ROLLS OVER THE PAST TEN YEARS 

IN PAY STATUS AT YEAR END 

Year Number 
Average 

Age 
Average 
Amount Terminations1 Additions2 

2009 1,882 75.8 $265 – 87 

2010 1,845 75.9 273 119 82 

2011 1,874 76.1 280 86 115 

2012 1,814 76.3 286 117 57 

2013 1,810 76.5 289 91 87 

2014 1,819 76.5 293 91 100 

2015 1,846 76.7 296 89 116 

2016 1,882 77.0 298 72 108 

2017 1,877 77.2 302 87 82 

2018 1,880 77.1 309 104 107 

 
 

1  Terminations include pensioners who died or were suspended during the prior plan year. 
2  Additions to the pension rolls include new pensions awarded, previously unreported pensioners and suspended pensioners who have 

been reinstated.  
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EXHIBIT F – SUMMARY STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES ON AN ACTUARIAL BASIS 
 Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2018 

Contribution income:     
 Employer contributions $247,126  $321,378  
 Withdrawal liability payments 1,284,850  1,285,806  
Net contribution income  $1,531,976  $1,607,184 
Investment income:     
 Expected investment income $4,949,249  $2,855,539  
 Adjustment toward market value -1,566,836  -2,025,972  
Net investment income  3,382,413  829,567 
Other Income  11,157  8,822 
Total income available for benefits  $4,925,546  $2,445,573 
Less benefit payments and expenses:     
 Pension benefits -$7,547,426  -$7,358,294  
 Administrative expenses -1,033,998  -1,021,750  
Total benefit payments and expenses  -$8,581,424  -$8,380,044 
Change in actuarial value of assets  -$3,655,878  -$5,934,471 

Actuarial value of assets  $70,902,517  $64,968,046 

Market value of assets1  $72,220,949  $62,651,657 

 

1 Excludes withdrawal liability receivables of $19,159,487 for 2018 and $18,962,100 for 2017. 
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EXHIBIT G – INVESTMENT RETURN – ACTUARIAL VALUE VS. MARKET VALUE 

 
Actuarial Value 

Investment Return 
Market Value 

Investment Return 
Year Ended 

December 31 Amount Percent1 Amount Percent 
2005 $7,670,328 8.98% $5,501,930 6.23% 

2006 7,687,468 8.74% 10,950,372 12.16% 

2007 9,814,604 10.80% 5,606,629 5.82% 

2008 -3,562,530 -3.71% -19,938,361 -20.45% 

2009 6,074,309 6.96% 12,076,906 16.71% 

2010 1,166,765 1.32% 8,772,152 11.06% 

2011 155,577 0.19% -69,208 -0.08% 

2012 7,263,770 9.48% 8,925,859 11.90% 

2013 6,961,721 9.03% 10,583,825 13.71% 

2014 5,911,433 7.62% 3,481,800 4.28% 

2015 5,121,623 6.70% -1,323,566 -1.70% 

2016 3,784,191 5.11% 5,249,609 7.62% 

2017 3,382,413 4.78% 8,418,765 12.57% 

2018 829,567 1.23% -2,805,254 -4.09% 

Total $62,261,239  $55,431,458  

Most recent five-year average 
return: 

5.20%  3.58% 

Most recent ten-year average 
return: 

5.22%  7.11% 

Note: Each year’s yield is weighted by the average asset value in that year. 
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EXHIBIT H – ANNUAL FUNDING NOTICE FOR PLAN YEAR BEGINNING 
JANUARY 1, 2019 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019 

 2019 
Plan Year 

2018 
Plan Year 

2017 
Plan Year 

Actuarial valuation date January 1, 2019 January 1, 2018 January 1, 2017 

Funded percentage 38.1% 41.8% 60.2% 

Value of assets $64,968,046 $70,902,517 $74,558,395 

Value of liabilities 170,310,053 169,664,860 123,800,166 

Fair market value of assets as of plan year end Not available 62,651,657 72,220,949 

Critical or Endangered Status 
The Plan was in Critical and Declining status in the plan year due to many factors including that the Plan was in Critical status for the 
immediately preceding plan year, there is a projected funding deficiency within ten years and there is a projected insolvency within 15 
years. On November 26, 2010, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency by increasing 
contribution rates and reducing benefits. This Plan has been reviewed in each year through 2018 and updated, if necessary, to reflect 
any significant events. 
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EXHIBIT I – FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT 

 ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in excess 
of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative basis, a 
funding deficiency has occurred. 

 The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability due 
to plan amendments, experience gains or losses and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is credited with 
employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments. 

 Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such as 
13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period. 

 On December 31, 2018, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $31,467,202, as shown on the 2018 Schedule MB. Contributions meet 
the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.  

 Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the parties 
fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with Schedules 
provided by the Trustees. 

FSA FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 

Charges Credits 
1 Prior year funding deficiency $22,577,151 6 Prior year credit balance $0 

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 1,173,392 7 Employer contributions 1,607,184 

3 Total amortization charges 11,527,478 8 Total amortization credits 3,521,961 

4 Interest to end of the year 1,499,316 9 Interest to end of the year 180,990 

5 Total charges $36,777,337 10 Full-funding limitation credit 0 

  11 Total credits $5,310,135 

  Credit balance (Funding deficiency): 
11 - 5 

-$31,467,202 
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EXHIBIT J – MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLE CONTRIBUTION 

 Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are 
various measures of a plan’s funded level that are considered in the development of the maximum deductible contribution amount.  

 One of the limits is the excess of 140% of “current liability” over assets. “Current liability” is one measure of the actuarial present 
value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date. This limit is significantly higher than the current contribution 
level. 

 Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibility of these contributions is subject 
to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax in an 
amount equal to 10% of the non-deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt the non-
deductible amount up to the ERISA full-funding limitation from the excise tax. 

 The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicability of all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the deductibility 
of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel. 

 
1 Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,103,602 

2 Amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liability 12,618,670 

3 Preliminary maximum deductible contribution: 1 + 2, with interest to the end of the plan year $14,305,468 

4 Full-funding limitation (FFL) 125,470,833 

5 Preliminary maximum deductible contribution, adjusted for FFL: lesser of 3 and 4 14,305,468 

6 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the plan year 200,570,096 

7 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the plan year 55,042,253 

8 Excess of 140% of current liability over projected assets at end of plan year: [140% of (6)] - (7), not less than zero 225,755,881 

9 End of year minimum required contribution 41,930,728 

Maximum deductible contribution: greatest of 5, 8, and 9 $225,755,881 
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EXHIBIT K – PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006 

PPA’06 Zone Status 
 Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are categorized in 

one of the “zones” described below. 

 The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based on the 
actuary’s best estimate assumptions. 

Critical 
Status 
(Red Zone)  

A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if: 
 The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the plan is projected to 

be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or 
 There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or  
 There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or 
 The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less than the value of the 

current year’s benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency 
within five years, or 

 As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone within the next five 
years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status. 

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if: 
 The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or 
 The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or 
 There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years. 

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from critical status by the end 
of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable, the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to 
emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency. 

Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to remedy the situation. 
Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However, unless the plan is critical and declining, 
Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before being notified of the plan’s critical status (other than rolling back 
recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement benefits payable at normal retirement age.  
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Endangered 
Status 
(Yellow Zone) 

A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if: 

 The funded percentage is less than 80%, or 

 There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years. 

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered. 

Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the current year (although 
otherwise required to do so) if the plan’s current provisions would be sufficient (with no further action) to allow the plan to emerge 
from the Yellow Zone within 10 years. 

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded percentage, and 
avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date. 

  

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in the Green Zone. 

 
Early Election 
of Critical 
Status 

Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years must elect whether or not 
to enter the Red Zone for the current year. 
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Section 4: Certificate of Actuarial Valuation 
NOVEMBER 21, 2019 

CERTIFICATE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION 
This is to certify that Segal Consulting, a Member of The Segal Group, Inc. (“Segal”) has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 888 
Pension Fund as of January 1, 2019 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of 
the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report 
may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in 
its entirety. 
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ 
significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that 
anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as 
part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or 
contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. 
The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by the 
auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal Consulting does 
not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To the extent we 
can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have no reason to doubt the 
substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe there are facts or circumstances that 
would affect the validity of these results. Adjustments for incomplete or apparently inconsistent data were made as described in the attached 
Exhibit 8. 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render 
the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and accurate, except as 
noted in Exhibit 1. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance with applicable law and 
regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and 
such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan. 

_______________________________ 
Rosana V. Egan, FCA, MAAA 
Senior Vice President and Actuary 
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-04641 
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EXHIBIT 1 – SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS 

The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator: 

Pensioners as of the valuation date (including 329 beneficiaries in pay status)  2,209 
Participants inactive during year ended December 31, 2018 with vested rights (including one participant 
with unknown age) 

 2,200 

Participants active during the year ended December 31, 2018   43 
 Fully vested 34  
 Not vested 9  

Total participants  4,452 

The actuarial factors as of the valuation date are as follows: 

Normal cost, including administrative expenses  $1,103,602 
Actuarial present value of projected benefits  171,062,439 
Present value of future normal costs  711,469 
Actuarial accrued liability  170,350,970 
 Pensioners and beneficiaries1 $71,797,735  
 Inactive participants with vested rights 97,193,753  
 Active participants 1,359,482  
Actuarial value of assets ($62,651,657 at market value2 as reported by Wagner & Zwerman LLP, 
CPAs) 

 $64,968,046 

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability  105,382,924 
  

1 Includes liabilities for two former spouses in pay status. 
2 Excludes withdrawal liabiity payments receivable of $19,159,487. 
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EXHIBIT 2 – ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS 

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of January 1, 2018 
and as of January 1, 2019. In addition, the factors that affected the change between the two dates follow. 

 Benefit Information Date 
 January 1, 2018 January 1, 2019 

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:   

 Participants currently receiving payments  $69,463,322 $71,797,735 

 Other vested benefits 100,118,770 98,465,130 

 Total vested benefits $169,582,092 $170,262,865 

Actuarial present value of non-vested accumulated plan benefits 82,768 47,188 

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $169,664,860 $170,310,053 

 

  

Factors 

 Change in Actuarial  
Present Value of 

Accumulated Plan Benefits 
Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data  $962,125 

Benefits paid  -7,358,294 

Interest  7,041,362 

Total  $645,193 

 

 



EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 

Section 4: Certificate of Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019 for the Local 888 Pension Fund  51 
 

EXHIBIT 3 – CURRENT LIABILITY 

The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2019. 

Item1 Amount 
Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments  $81,490,186 

Inactive vested participants  122,539,838 

Active participants   

 Non-vested benefits $66,962  

 Vested benefits 1,592,268  

 Total active  $1,659,230 

Total  $205,689,254 
 

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year  $126,327 

Expected release from current liability for the plan year  11,355,229 

Expected plan disbursements for the plan year, including administrative expenses of $1,050,000  12,405,229 

   

Current value of assets as noted on financial statements2  $81,811,144 

Percentage funded for Schedule MB  39.7% 

1 The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit 8. 

2 Including withdrawal liability payments receivable of $19,159,487. 
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EXHIBIT 4 – INFORMATION ON PLAN STATUS AS OF JANUARY 1, 2019 
Plan status (as certified on March 29, 2019, for the 2019 zone certification)  Critical and 

Declining 

Scheduled progress (as certified on March 29, 2019, for the 2019 zone certification)  Yes 

Actuarial value of assets for FSA  $64,968,046 

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method  170,310,053 

Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status  38.1% 

Reduction in unit credit accrued liability benefits since the prior valuation date resulting from the 
reduction in adjustable benefits  

 $0 

Year in which insolvency is expected  2026 

 



EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 

Section 4: Certificate of Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019 for the Local 888 Pension Fund  53 
 

EXHIBIT 5 – SCHEDULE OF PROJECTION OF EXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS 
(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b(1)) 

 
Plan 
Year 

Expected Annual 
Benefit Payments1 

2019 $11,329,928 

2020 10,980,838 

2021 10,756,756 

2022 10,498,329 

2023 10,304,982 

2024 10,147,235 

2025 10,001,172 

2026 9,863,276 

2027 9,719,977 

2028 9,595,616 

 
 

1 Assuming as of the valuation date: 
 no additional accruals, 
 experience is in line with valuation assumptions, and 
 no new entrants are covered by the plan. 
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EXHIBIT 6 – SCHEDULE OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANT DATA 
(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b(2)) 

The participant data is for the year ended December 31, 2018. 

     Years of Credited Service 
Age Total 1-4 5-9 10-14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 

25 - 29 1 – 1 – – – – – – 

30 - 34 2 1 – 1 – – – – – 

35 - 39 2 1 – 1 – – – – – 

40 - 44 6 1 – 4 1 – – – – 

45 - 49 1 1 – – – – – – – 

50 - 54 7 2 3 1 – – 1 – – 

55 - 59 8 2 1 2 1 1 1 – – 

60 - 64 7 1 1 – 3 – 1 1 – 

65 - 69 6 – 1 2 2 – – – 1 

70 & over 3 – 1 1 – – – 1 – 

Total 43 9 8 12 7 1 3 2 1 
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EXHIBIT 7 – FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT 

The table below presents the FSA for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2019.   

Charges Credits 
1 Prior year funding deficiency $31,467,202 6 Prior year credit balance $0 

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 1,103,602 7 Amortization credits 3,521,963 

3 Amortization charges 11,172,480 8 Interest on 6 and 7 149,683 

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 1,859,090 9 Full-funding limitation credit 0 

5 Total charges $45,602,374 10 Total credits $3,671,646 

Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding deficiency: 5 - 10, not less than zero   $41,930,728 

 

Full Funding Limitation (FFL) and Credits 
ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL)   $113,427,039 

RPA’94 override (90% current liability FFL)   125,470,833 

FFL credit   0 
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EXHIBIT 7 – FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT (CONTINUED)    
r 

 

Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)     

Type of Base 
Date 

Established 
Amortization 

Amount 
Years 

Remaining 
Outstanding 

Balance 
Plan amendment 01/01/1990 $31,045 1 $31,045 

Plan amendment 01/01/1992 189,023 3 544,265 

Method change 01/01/1993 200,162 4 753,003 

Assumption change 01/01/1996 286,216 7 1,774,462 

Plan amendment 01/01/1998 143,238 9 1,097,745 

Assumption change 01/01/1998 233,044 9 1,785,996 

Plan amendment 01/01/1999 199,975 10 1,670,065 

Plan amendment 01/01/2000 111,895 11 1,008,276 

Plan amendment 01/01/2006 168,552 17 2,096,839 

Assumption change 01/01/2008 729,529 4 2,744,469 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2009 1,636,063 5 7,539,974 

Plan amendment 01/01/2010 92,397 6 500,861 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2011 596,874 7 3,700,464 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2012 703,354 8 4,886,195 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2013 228,195 9 1,748,839 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2014 5,769 10 48,183 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2015 72,467 11 652,996 

Assumption change 01/01/2015 1,099,164 11 9,904,446 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2017 121,917 13 1,249,701 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2018 285,231 14 3,089,772 

Assumption change 01/01/2018 3,795,836 14 41,118,441 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2019 242,534 15 2,762,675 

Total  $11,172,480  $90,708,712 
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EXHIBIT 7 – FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT (CONTINUED)     

Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits) (Schedule MB, Line 9h)     

Type of Base 
Date 

Established 
Amortization 

Amount 
Years 

Remaining 
Outstanding 

Balance 
Assumption change 01/01/2004 $79,647 15 $907,252 

Actuarial gain 01/01/2005 71,742 1 71,742 

Actuarial gain 01/01/2006 787,748 2 1,543,381 

Actuarial gain 01/01/2007 144,601 3 416,359 

Assumption change 01/01/2007 73,676 18 952,867 

Actuarial gain 01/01/2008 343,089 4 1,290,691 

Actuarial gain 01/01/2010 442,046 6 2,396,211 

Assumption change 01/01/2010 1,420,627 6 7,700,833 

Plan amendment 01/01/2011 3,965 7 24,584 

Plan amendment 01/01/2014 3,065 10 25,597 

Actuarial gain 01/01/2016 151,757 12 1,463,473 

Total  $3,521,963  $16,792,990 
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EXHIBIT 8 – STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS/METHODS 
(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 6) 

Mortality Rates RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table, adjusted backward to the 2006 base year using Scale MP-2014 
and projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP-2017. 

RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table, adjusted backward to 2006 base year using Scale MP-2014 and 
projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP-2017. 

The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date 
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date. 

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality 
improvement between the measurement date and those years. 

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future 
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of 
deaths and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past several years. 

Mortality Rates before 
Retirement 

 

 Rate (%) 

 Mortality1 

Age Male Female 
20 0.07 0.02 

25 0.07 0.02 

30 0.06 0.02 

35 0.07 0.04 

40 0.10 0.05 

45 0.16 0.09 

50 0.26 0.13 

55 0.38 0.19 

60 0.64 0.31 
1 Mortality rates shown for base table. No disability or withdrawal rates are assumed prior to retirement. 
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Annuitant Mortality 
Rates 

 Rate (%)1 

   
Age Male Female 
55 0.64 0.42 

60 0.89 0.66 

65 1.40 1.06 

70 2.38 1.70 

75 3.89 2.75 

80 6.38 4.54 

85 10.51 7.80 

90 17.31 13.38 
1 Mortality rates shown for base table. 

 

Retirement Rates for 
Active Participants 

 

Age 
Annual Retirement 

Rates 
60 – 64 10% 

65 30% 

66 – 69 20% 

70 and older 100% 

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated 
future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the 
actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the 
past several years.  
 

Description of 
Weighted Retirement 
Age 

Age 67, determined as follows: The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of 
the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that 
age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of 
the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation. 
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Retirement Rates for 
Inactive Vested 
Participants 

 

Age 
Annual Retirement 

Rates 
55 – 64 5% 

65 30% 

66 – 69 15% 

70 and older 100% 

The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect 
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the 
actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past 
several years. 
 

Future Benefit 
Accruals 

One year of credited service per year 

Salary Scale 3% per year for Local 888 participants 

Unknown Data for 
Participants 

Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to 
be male. 

Definition of Active 
Participants 

Active participants are defined as those who have accumulated any credited service, excluding those who have retired 
or terminated as of the valuation date. 

Percent Married 35% males, 25% females 

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older, if actual 
age is unknown. 

Benefit Election Married participants are assumed to elect the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity (Local 888 participants) or 50% Joint and 
Survivor with pop-up (PHH participants) form of payment and non-married participants are assumed to elect the single 
life annuity. 

The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future 
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the 
actual option election patterns over the past several years. 

Delayed Retirement 
Factors 

Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65 on date of termination, if later, with increases up to retirement age. 
Active participants assumed to work enough hours each month to not qualify for delayed retirement adjustment. 
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Net Investment Return 4.25% for normal cost and actuarial accrued liability. For solvency projections, the following net investment return rates 
were used: 

Year Return Year Return 

2019 5.50% 2024 5.75% 

2020 5.50% 2025 5.75% 

2021 5.50% 2026 6.00% 

2022 5.50% 2027 and later 4.25% 

2023 5.75%   
The net investment return assumptions are an estimate derived from current and recent market expectations, and 
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects inflation expectations 
and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio’s asset classes as provided by Segal Marco Advisors, as well as 
the Plan’s target asset allocation. The valuation liability interest rate is based on these investment returns through the 
projected date of insolvency; for the period after projected insolvency, the rate averaged about 4.0% based on high-
quality fixed income investments currently available as of the valuation date whose cash flows match the timing and 
amount of expected benefit payments. 

Annual Administrative 
Expenses 

$1,050,000, payable monthly, for the year beginning January 1, 2019 (equivalent to $1,026,666 payable at the 
beginning of the year) 

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future 
experience and professional judgment. 

Actuarial Value of 
Assets 

The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last four years. Unrecognized return is equal to the 
difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, and is recognized over a four-year period. 
The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value. 

Actuarial Cost Method Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual 
basis and are allocated by service. 

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit 9. 

Current Liability 
Assumptions 

Interest: 3.06%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431(c)(6)(E) 
Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431(c)(6)-1 and 1.430(h)(3)-1(a)(2): RP-2014 employee and 
annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using scale MP-2014, projected forward 
generationally using scale MP-2017 

FSA Contribution 
Timing (Schedule MB, 
line 3a) 

Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining 
agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date. 
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Estimated Rate of 
Investment Return 

On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g): 1.2%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2018 

On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h): -4.1%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2018 
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Justification for 
Change in Actuarial 
Assumptions 
(Schedule MB, line 11) 

For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.98% to 3.06% due to 
a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements 
of IRC Section 413(c)(6)(E) and the mortality tables were changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431(c)(6)-1 
and 1.430(h)(3)-1. 

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1, 
2019: 

 Administrative expenses, previously $1,100,000. 
 Net investment return rates for solvency projections, previously 5.25% for 2019, 5.75% for 2021 and 2022, 

6.00% for 2023 and 2024, 6.25% for 2025 and 2026 and 6.50% for 2027. 
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EXHIBIT 9 – SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS 
(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 6) 

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a 
complete statement of all plan provisions. 

Plan Year January 1 through December 31 

Pension Credit Year January 1 through December 31 

Plan Status Ongoing plan 

Local 888 Plan 
Summary 

 

``  

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation 

Amount 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Product of Benefit Unit and number of years of Credited Service, up to a maximum of 30 years. Minimum benefit of $5.00 
per month for each year of Credited Service, up to 30 years. Benefit Unit is based on Compensation Base, as follows: 

 

Compensation Base Benefit Unit 
Up to $5,000 $5.50 

$5,001 - $6,000 6.50 

$6,001 - $7,000 7.50 

$7,001 - $8,000 8.50 

$8,001 - $9,000 9.50 

$9,001 - $10,000 10.50 

$10,001 - $11,000 11.50 

$11,001 - $12,000 12.50 

$12,001 - $13,000 13.50 

$13,001 - $14,000 14.50 

$14,001 - $15,000 15.50 
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Local 888 Plan 
Summary (Cont’d.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Compensation Base 

 

 

Compensation Base Benefit Unit 
$15,001 - $16,000 $16.50 

$16,001 - $17,000 17.50 

$17,001 - $18,000 18.50 

$18,001 - $19,000 19.50 

$19,001 - $20,000 20.50 

$20,001 - $21,000 21.50 

$21,001 - $22,000 22.50 

$22,001 - $23,000 23.50 

$23,001 - $24,000 24.50 

$24,001 and greater 25.50 
 

Equal to average annual earnings received from employer based upon the highest 5 consecutive calendar years of 
earnings during the last 10 calendar years of employer, including the calendar year of termination. Earnings in excess of 
$25,000 are excluded when determining average annual earnings. 
 

Early Retirement  

Eligibility Age 55 with 20 years of Credited Service, or age 62 with 15 years of Credited Service 

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.41% per month for each month the participant’s age is less than Normal 
Retirement Age. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan, the reductions for Early Retirement are based on 
actuarial equivalence. 

Disability:  

Eligibility 10 years of Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan, 
the disability pension was eliminated. 

Amount Normal pension accrued 
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Vesting   

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service 

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active 

Spouse’s Pre-
Retirement Death 
Benefit: 

 

Eligibility Eligibility for a Normal, Early or Vested pension 

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the 
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse’s benefit is 
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan. 

Post-Retirement Death 
Benefit: 

 

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the 
participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint 
and survivor coverage. 

If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form 
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount. 

Optional Forms of 
Benefits: 

For Local 888 participants: 
 50%, 66 2/3%, or 100% Contingent Annuitant 
 75% Joint and Survivor 
 10 year Certain Option 
 Social Security Adjustment Option (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone)  

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment 

Future Credited 
Service 

One month of Future Credited Service for each month in which the participant works 83 hours. 1,000 hours of work in a 
year are required to earn one year of Future Credited Service. 

Contribution Rate Varies from 11.88% to 14.07% of salary as of the valuation date, with an average rate of 12.35% of salary reflecting 
increases during 2019. 

  



EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 

Section 4: Certificate of Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019 for the Local 888 Pension Fund  67 
 

Rehabilitation Plan 
Provisions 

For 888 employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule, the following benefits have been eliminated: 

 Disability Pension 
 Ten-Year Certain option 
 Contingent Annuitant option 
The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service 

Changes in Plan 
Provisions 

There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation 
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PHH Plan Summary  

Normal Pension:  

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation 

Amount Product of total number of years of Benefit Service and $60.00 (other rates apply depending on employer’s contribution 
rate) 

Early Retirement:  

Eligibility Age 55 with 5 years of Vesting Credit 

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.25% for each of the first 36 months by which the participant’s age is less than 
Normal Retirement Age, and 0.5% for each month in excess of 36 

Disability:  

Eligibility 10 years if Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability 

Amount Normal pension accrued 

Vesting:  

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service 

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active 

Lump-Sum Payment:  

Eligibility Terminated on or after July 1, 1988 and immediately eligible for a Normal or Early pension at termination 

Amount $4,000 payable at retirement (Payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone) 
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Spouse’s Pre-
Retirement Death 
Benefit: 

 

Eligibility Eligible for a Normal, Early, or Vested pension 

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the 
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse’s benefit is 
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan. 

Pre-Retirement Death 
Benefit: 

 

Age Requirement None 

Amount Lump sum actuarial equivalent of participant’s vested accrued benefit 

Post-Retirement Death 
Benefits: 

 

Lump-sum Benefit $2,000 (payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone) 

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the 
participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint 
and survivor coverage. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the participant’s benefit amount will subsequently be 
increased to the unreduced amount payable had the joint and survivor coverage been rejected. 

If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form 
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount. 

Optional Forms of 
Benefit 

For PHH participants: 

 Lump Sum (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone) 
 Life Annuity with 60 or 120 payments guaranteed 
 50% and 75% Joint and Survivor 
 50% Joint and Survivor with pop-up, for those retiring on or after July 1, 1988 
 75% Joint and Survivor with pop-up, for those retiring on or after January 1, 2009 
 50% Disability Joint and Survivor for participants retiring on a Disability pension 

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment. 
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Future Service Benefit 
Credit 

In accordance with the following schedule: 
 

Hours of Service 
Future Service Benefit 

Credit 
1,600 or more 1 year 

1,200 – 1,599 ¾ year 

800 – 1,199 ½ year 

400 – 799 ¼ year 

Less than 400 0 
 

Vesting Credit One year of vesting credit for each Plan year in which the employee works 1,000 hours. 

As of April 1, 2011, all employers of the PHH Group have withdrawn from the Fund. 

Changes in Plan 
Provisions 

There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation. 
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December 10, 2020 

Board of Trustees 

Local 888 Pension Fund 

160 East Union Avenue 

East Rutherford, NJ 07073 

Dear Trustees: 

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2020. It establishes the funding requirements for the current 

year and analyzes the preceding year’s experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is 

required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies. 

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Rosalba Pérez-

Peña. That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Jonathan P. Scarpa, 

FSA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary. 

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have. 

Sincerely, 

Segal 

By: 

Matthew Pavesi Katrina Duffie 

Senior Vice President Associate Benefits Consultant 

cc: Fund Administrator 
Fund Counsel 
Fund Auditor 
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Introduction 
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan’s financial position, the Trustees 

should keep in mind all of these concepts.  

 

Funding 
Standard 
Account 

The ERISA Funding Standard Account (FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions 
and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the 
excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a 
funding deficiency occurs. 

 

Zone 
Information 

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA’06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA 
credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits 
earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical 
(Red Zone), endangered (Yellow Zone), or neither (Green Zone). The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 
2014 (MPRA), among other things, made the zone provisions permanent. 

 

Solvency 
Projections 

Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be 
needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit 
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan 
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension 
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC). MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency. 

 

Scheduled 
Cost 

The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to 
current contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing Plan.  

 

Withdrawal 
Liability 

ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan 
based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.  
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Important information about actuarial valuations 

An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will 

never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. In any event, the actual 

cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation. 

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include: 

 

Plan 
Provisions 

Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the 
interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how 
they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and 
administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has 
correctly interpreted the plan of benefits. 

 

Participant 
Information 

An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such 
data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and 
other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of 
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The 
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a “perfect” result. Notwithstanding 
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known 
incomplete or inaccurate data. 

 

Financial 
Information 

Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets – the balance will need to come from future contributions 
and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically reported by 
the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single year’s 
contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an “actuarial value of assets” that 
differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in determining the 
contribution requirements. 

 

Actuarial 
Assumptions 

In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan 
participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to 
the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of 
the plan’s benefits for each of those events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value, 
typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that will be achieved on the plan’s assets. All of these factors 
are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary 
materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range. That is, there is no right answer 
(except with hindsight). It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and accept this 
constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our 
results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact 
on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong. 
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Given the above, the user of Segal’s actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind: 

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the 
plan’s auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party. 

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan’s future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not 
perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted. 

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions 
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results. 

ERISA requires a plan’s enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan’s annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not 
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary’s knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required 
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of 
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included. 

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal’s understanding of applicable guidance in 
these areas and of the plan’s provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors 
for expertise in these areas. 

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs. 
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal’s valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate 
adjustment in the next valuation. 

Segal’s report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of 
any questions or concerns about the final content. 

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as 

actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan. 
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Section 1: Trustee Summary 

Summary of key valuation results 

Plan Year Beginning  January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020 

Certified Zone Status 
 

Critical and Declining Critical and Declining 

Demographic  Number of active participants 43  39  

Data:  Number of inactive participants with vested rights 2,200  2,116  

  Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,209  2,214  

  Total number of participants 4,452  4,369  

  Participant ratio: non-active to actives 102.5  111.0  

Assets:  Market value of assets (MVA) $62,651,657  $64,920,053  

  Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 64,968,046  62,308,606  

  Market value net investment return, prior year -4.09%  14.48%  

  Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 1.23%  5.92%  

Actuarial  Valuation interest rate 4.25%  3.50%  

Liabilities1:  Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,103,602  $1,111,731  

  Actuarial accrued liability 170,350,970  188,545,483  

  Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 105,382,924  126,236,877  

Funded  Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $170,310,053  $188,517,877  

Percentages:  MVA funded percentage 36.8%  34.4%  

  AVA funded percentage (PPA basis) 38.1%  33.1%  

Statutory   Credit balance (funding deficiency) at the end of prior plan year -$31,467,202  -$39,519,097  

Funding  Minimum required contribution 41,930,728  51,283,130  

Information:  Maximum deductible contribution   225,755,881  233,213,445  

  

 
1 Based on Projected Unit Credit actuarial cost method used for Funding Standard Account. 
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Summary of key valuation results    

Plan Year Beginning  January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020 

Cash Flow: 
 

Actual 2019 Projected 2020 

  Contributions $312,527  $269,999  

  Withdrawal liability payments 2,053,025  $1,230,043  

  Benefit payments -7,710,456  -12,302,838  

  Administrative expenses -1,023,766  -1,030,666  

  Net cash flow -6,368,670  -11,833,462  

  Cash flow as a percentage of assets -10.2%  -18.2%  

Plan Year Ending  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2019  

Withdrawal   Funding interest rate 4.25%  3.50%  

Liability for Local 
888 Group:1 

 PBGC interest rates  

Initial period 2.84%  2.53% 

 

 Thereafter 2.76%  2.53%  

  Present value of vested benefits $98,069,294  $106,527,520  

  MVA2 18,564,273  19,539,944  

  Unfunded present value of vested benefits 79,505,021  86,987,576  

 
  

 
1 Using the assumptions described in Section 2: Withdrawal Liability Assumptions. 
2 Based on allocation of assets between the Local 888 and PHH Groups as provided by the fund auditor. 
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This January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. It is 
important to note that this actuarial valuation is based on plan assets as of December 31, 2019. Due to the COVID-19 
pandemic, market conditions have changed significantly since the valuation date. The Plan’s actuarial status does not 
reflect short-term fluctuations of the market, but rather is based on the market values on the last day of the Plan Year. 
While it is impossible to determine how the market will perform over the next several months, and how that will affect the 
results of next year’s valuation, Segal is available to prepare projections of potential outcomes upon request. The current 
year’s actuarial valuation results follow. 

A. Developments since last valuation 

The following are developments since the last valuation, from January 1, 2019 to January 1, 2020.  

1. Plan assets. The net investment return on the market value of assets was 14.48%. The net 
investment return on an actuarial value of assets, which reflects smoothing of prior year gains and 
losses, was 5.92%. The change in the market value of assets over the last two plan years can be 
found in Section 3, as can the calculation of the actuarial value of assets for the current plan year.  

2. Cash flows. Cash inflow includes contributions and withdrawal liability payments, and cash 
outflow includes benefits paid to participants and administrative expenses. In the prior plan year, 
the plan had a net cash outlfow of $6.4 million, or about -10.2% of assets on a market value 
basis.  

3. Assumption changes. Since the last valuation, we changed the net investment return assumption 
used for long term funding purposes from 4.25% to 3.50%. We selected the new assumption 
based on a review of recent plan experience, future expectations for various asset classes and the plan’s projected insolvency 
date. In total, the new actuarial assumptions increased the actuarial accrued liability by 9.37% and the normal cost by 15.98%. 
Note, that these changes are effective for purposes of withdrawal liability calculated as of December 31, 2019. For purposes of 
solvency projections, we have also revised the annual assumed net investment returns. This change moved the projected date of 
insolvency approximately four months earlier.  These changes are summarized in Section 2.  

4. The Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan on November 26, 2010, with updates through 2019. As a result of collective 
bargaining, one employer is covered by the Rehabilitation Plan schedule and the remaining employers had the Rehabilitation 
Plan Schedule imposed on them because they failed to adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule within 180 days after the end of 
their collective bargaining agreement. As a result, all active participants are covered by the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule as of the 
valuation date. 
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B. Actuarial valuation results 

The following commentary applies to various funding measures for the current plan year. 

 

1. Zone status. The Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status under the Pension 
Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) for the current plan year, in other words, the Plan is in the “red zone.” 
This certification result is due to many factors including that the Plan was in critical status last year, 
a projected deficiency in the FSA exists within 10 years and there is a projected insolvency within 
15 years. Please refer to the actuarial certification dated March 30, 2020 for more information. 

2. Funded percentages: During the last plan year, the funded percentage that will be reported on the 
Plan’s annual funding notice decreased from 38.1% to 33.1%. Please note that there are different 
measurements of funded percentage for different purposes. More information can be found in 
Section 2. 

3. Funding Standard Account: During the last plan year, the funding deficiency increased from 
$31,467,202 to $39,519,097.  

4. Withdrawal liability: The unfunded present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes for the Local 888 Group is 
$86,987,576 (using the assumptions outlined in Section 2: Withdrawal Liability Assumptions). Compared to $79,505,021 as of the 
prior year, the increase of $7,482,555 is primarily due to the change in the investment return assumption effective with this 
valuation, partially offset by the investment gain on a market value basis during 2019.  

The unfunded present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes for the PHH Group is $44,453,301 as of 
December 31, 2019 compared to $38,856,034 as of December 31, 2018. However, there are no employers from the PHH Group 
currently contributing to the Fund due to the withdrawal of all remaining PHH employers as of April 1, 2011.  

5. Funding concerns: The Plan is projected to become insolvent during 2026. The Plan’s projected insolvency requires continued 
attention by the Trustees. We are prepared to continue to work with the Trustees in exploring alternatives that could address this 
issue. The actions taken by the Trustees are the adoption of a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency. This 
Rehabilitation Plan is reviewed annually and updated when necessary. 
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C. Projections and risk 

1. Importance of projections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot 
measurements, showing the Plan’s status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding 
the Plan’s current status, it is also important to understand where the plan is headed through 
actuarial projections. Projections may evaluate various metrics, such as funded percentage, 
Funding Standard Account, zone status, cash flows and solvency.  

2. Baseline projections: The plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits during the plan year 
beginning January 1, 2026, assuming experience is consistent with January 1, 2020 assumptions 
as well as the following assumed annual net investment returns: 4.25% for 2020-2022, 4.50% for 
2023-2024, and 4.75% for 2025-2026. This cash flow crisis requires attention by the Trustees. The 
Trustees have adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to forestall insolvency. 

3. Understanding risk: Projections can also help the Trustees understand the sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such 
as investment volatility or changes in future contributions. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial 
assumption, or future contributions are less than projected, the Plan may not meet its funding objectives or may face eventual 
insolvency. See Section 2 for a general discussion on the risks facing the Plan, and how they might be better evaluated, 
understood and addressed.  
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Section 2: Actuarial Valuation Results 

Participant information 

 The decline in the active population and increase in the ratio of non-active to actives since 2010 is primarily due to several 

employers withdrawing from the fund.  

Population as of December 31 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

 In Pay Status 2,131 2,178 2,119 2,114 2,138 2,174 2,204 2,204 2,209 2,214 

 Inactive Vested 1,850 2,627 2,727 2,681 2,613 2,495 2,383 2,314 2,200 2,116 

 Active 1,623 172 100 75 57 47 57 54 43 39 

 Ratio 2.45 27.94 48.46 63.93 83.35 99.34 80.47 83.67 102.53 111.03 
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Active participants 

As of December 31, 2018 2019 Change 

Active participants 43 39 -9.3% 

Average age 54.7 55.9 1.2 

Average years of credited service 12.7 14.4 1.7 

 

Distribution of Active Participants as of December 31, 2019 

 by Age  by Years of Credited Service 
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 The industry activity assumption used for 2020 zone certification was the number of active is expected to decline by 5% per year. 

Contributions are expected to be made at the average participant payroll increasing by a payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 

Group. Contributions also take into consideration expected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn employers based on 

guidance from Fund Counsel.  

 The projections shown in this report are based on this assumption. We look to the Trustees for guidance as to whether this 

continues to be reasonable for the long term. 

Total Payroll   
  

 
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

5-year 
average 

10-year 
average 

 Total Payroll1  29.07 3.18 3.14 3.26 3.04 3.01 2.63 2.42 2.84 2.53 2.68 5.51 

 Average Payroll 17,911 18,469 31,360 43,462 53,301 63,955 46,149 44,735 66,024 64,887 57,150 45,025 

Note: The total payroll is based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ from the hours 
reported to the Fund Office. However, total payroll prior to 2015 is based on information provided by the Fund Office. 

 
1 In millions 
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Inactive vested participants 
As of December 31, 2018 2019 Change 

Inactive vested participants1 2,200 2,116 -3.8% 

Average age 55.8 56.4 0.6 

Average amount $303 $298 -1.7% 

 

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of December 31, 2019 

 by Age  by Monthly Amount  
  

 

 
I A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an “inactive vested” 

participant.  
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Pay status information 
As of December 31, 2018 2019 Change 

Pensioners 1,880 1,880 0.0% 

Average age 77.1 77.1 0.0 

Average amount $309 $312 1.0% 

Beneficiaries 329 334 1.5% 

Total monthly amount $636,856 $645,329 1.3% 

   

Distribution of Pensioners as of December 31, 2019 

  by Type and Age    by Type and Monthly Amount 
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Progress of pension rolls 

 

 Total In Pay Status  

Year Number Average 
Age 

Average 
Amount 

2010 1,845 75.9 $273 

2011 1,874 76.1 280 

2012 1,814 76.3 286 

2013 1,810 76.5 289 

2014 1,819 76.5 293 

2015 1,846 76.7 296 

2016 1,882 77.0 298 

2017 1,877 77.2 302 

2018 1,880 77.1 309 

2019 1,880 77.1 312 
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New pension awards 

 

 Total Normal Early Disability Vested 

Year 
Ended 
Dec 31 Number 

Average 
Monthly 
Amount Number 

Average 
Monthly 
Amount Number 

Average 
Monthly 
Amount Number 

Average 
Monthly 
Amount Number 

Average 
Monthly 
Amount 

2010 82 $383 53 $336 18 $610 2 $289 9 $232 

2011 113 369 40 542 6 397 – – 67 264 

2012 57 359 18 408 15 408 2 529 22 271 

2013 70 343 65 313 3 878 2 504 – – 

2014 98 310 83 253 9 487 – – 86 294 

2015 116 321 5 190 – – – – 111 327 

2016 103 323 – – – – – – 103 323 

2017 81 320 1 158 1 473 – – 79 320 

2018 107 391 4 362 – – – – 103 391 

2019 100 364 7 280 1 93 – – 92 374 

 
  Note: Vested Pensioners include those who retired with an Early Vested Pension.
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Financial information 

 Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions, withdrawal liability payments and investment earnings. 

 Since 2010, the plan has had significantly negative cash flow. For the most recent year, benefit payments and expenses were 3.7 

times contributions and withdrawal liability payments. 

 Cash Flow 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

 Contributions1 $0.33 $0.04 $0.20 $0.26 $0.30 $0.26 $0.25 $0.25 $0.32 $0.39 

 W/L Payments1 2.20 1.06 0.92 1.42 1.76 1.30 1.49 1.28 1.29 2.05 

 Benefits Paid1 6.66 6.86 6.95 7.02 7.11 8.03 8.19 7.55 7.36 7.71 

 Expenses1 1.08 1.26 1.13 1.16 1.36 1.14 1.00 1.03 1.02 1.02 

 
1 In millions 
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Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets 

 

1 Market value of assets, December 31, 2019    $64,920,053 

2 Calculation of unrecognized return 
 Original 

Amount1 
Unrecognized 

Return2 
 

 (a) Year ended December 31, 2019 $6,049,890 $4,537,417  

 (b) Year ended December 31, 2018 -5,716,826 -2,858,413  

 (c) Year ended December 31, 2017 3,729,770 932,443  

 (d) Year ended December 31, 2016 425,382                 0  

 (e) Total unrecognized return   $2,611,447 

3 Preliminary actuarial value: 1 – 2e   62,308,606 

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor    0 

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2019: 3 + 4   62,308,606 

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value: 5 ÷ 1   96.0% 

7 Amount deferred for future recognition:  1 - 5   $2,611,447 

1 Total return minus expected return on a market value basis 

2 Recognition at 25% per year over four years 
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Asset history for years ended December 31 

 

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

 Actuarial Value1 $87.21 $80.36 $80.67 $81.13 $80.64 $78.18 $74.56 $70.90 $64.97 $62.31 

 Market Value1 85.84 78.77 80.74 84.82 81.90 72.99 70.84 72.22 62.65 64.92 

 

 
1 In millions 



Section 2: Actuarial Valuation Results 
 

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020  23 
 

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Actuarial Value Market Value

Historical investment returns 

 Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants. 
 

  

Market Value and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended 

December 31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

 AVA 7.4% 1.4% 3.6% 5.3% 9.0% 8.7% 10.8% -3.7% 7.0% 1.3% 0.2% 9.5% 9.0% 7.6% 6.7% 5.1% 4.8% 1.2% 5.9% 

 MVA -0.9% -3.0% 17.8% 9.5% 6.2% 12.2% 5.8% -20.5% 16.7% 11.1% -0.1% 11.9% 13.7% 4.3% -1.7% 7.6% 12.6% -4.1% 14.5% 

 

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value Market Value 

Most recent five-year average return: 4.79% 5.30% 

Most recent ten-year average return: 5.07% 6.76% 
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Actuarial experience 

 Assumptions should reflect experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future. 

 Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the contribution 

requirement as an experience gain or loss. Assumptions are not changed if experience is believed to be a short-term 

development that will not continue over the long term. 

Experience for the Year Ended December 31, 2019 

1 Gain from investments $1,023,607 

2 Gain from administrative expenses 26,741 

3 Net loss from other experience (1.5% of projected accrued liability) -2,532,181 

4 Net experience loss: 1 + 2 + 3 -$1,481,833 
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Investment experience 

Gain from Investments 

1 Average actuarial value of assets $61,440,632 

2 Assumed rate of return 4.25% 

3 Expected net investment income: 1 x 2 $2,611,227 

4 Net investment income (5.92% actual rate of return) 3,634,834 

5 Actuarial gain from investments: 4 – 3 $1,023,607 

Administrative expenses 

 Administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2019 totaled $1,023,766, as compared to the assumption of 

$1,050,000. 

Other experience 

 Other differences between projected and actual experience include the extent of turnover among participants, salary increases 

more or less than projected, retirement experience (earlier or later than projected), and mortality experience.  
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Actuarial assumptions 

 The following assumptions were changed with this valuation: 

– The net investment return assumption for FSA purposes was revised from 4.25% to 3.50%. 

– The assumed annual net investment return rates for solvency projections were revised from 5.50% for 2020-2022, 5.75% for 

2023-2025 and 6.00% for 2026-2027 to 4.25% for 2020-2022, 4.50% for 2023-2024, 4.75% for 2025-2026. 

 The change in the net investment return assumption used for the FSA increased the actuarial accrued liability by 9.4% and 

increased the normal cost by 16.0%. 

 The change in the annual net investment return assumption used for solvency purposes moved the projected insolvency date 

approximately four months earlier.  

 Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 3. 

Plan provisions 

 There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation. 

 As of January 1, 2020, all five remaining employers are covered under the Rehabilitation Plan, Under the Rehabilitation Plan, the 

following benefits have been eliminated: 

– Disability Benefit not yet in pay status 

– Ten-year certain option 

– Contingent Annuitant option 

– The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service  

 A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3. 
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Contribution rate changes 

 The average contribution for the 888 group increased from 12.35% to 13.47% of salary. These average rates include the 

following increases for those who collectively bargained a contribution schedule in the Rehabilitation Plan or had the schedule 

imposed. 

– 9.10% (3.75% if bargained prior to the First Update of the Rehabilitation Plan). The increases shall not be considered in 

calculating the accrued benefit. 

– For those who have not yet bargained a contribution schedule or had the default contribution schedule imposed in 

accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan a 10% surcharge is applicable.  
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Plan funding 

Comparison of Funded Percentages 

Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020 

Market Value of Assets  $62,651,657  $64,920,053 

 Amount Funded % Amount Funded % 

 Funding interest rate  4.25%  3.50% 

 Actuarial accrued liability1 170,350,970 36.8% 188,545,483 34.4% 

 PV of accumulated plan benefits 170,310,053 36.8% 188,517,877 34.4% 

 PBGC interest rates  2.84% for 20 years 2.76% thereafter  2.53%  for all years 

 PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability2 $180,803,192 34.7% $196,218,299 33.1% 

 Current liability interest rate  3.06%  2.95% 

 Current liability3 $205,689,254 39.8% $209,142,201 39.8% 

Actuarial Value of Assets  $64,968,046  $62,308,606 

 Amount Funded % Amount Funded % 

 Funding interest rate  4.25%  3.50% 

 Actuarial accrued liability1 170,350,970 38.1% 188,545,483 33.0% 

 PPA’06 liability and annual funding notice 170,310,053 38.1% 188,517,877 33.1% 

 

These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of Plan assets to cover the estimated cost of 

settling the Plan’s benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions. The funded percentages based on the 

actuarial value of assets would be different if they were based on the market value of assets.

 
1 Based on Unit Credit actuarial cost method  
2 The present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes based on the blended interest rate and other assumptions described later in this section.  
3 Assets for funded percentage include withdrawal liability receivables 
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Pension Protection Act of 2006 

2020 Actuarial status certification 

 PPA’06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans’ financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can 

be addressed effectively.  

 The 2020 certification, completed on March 30, 2020, was based on the liabilities calculated in the January 1, 2019 actuarial 

valuation, projected to December 31, 2019, and estimated asset information as of December 31, 2019. The Trustees provided 

an industry activity assumption of the number of actives is expected to decline by 5% per year. Contributions are expected to be 

made at the average participant payroll increasing by payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 Group and taking into 

consideration expected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn employers. 

 This Plan was classified as in Critical and Declining Status (Red Zone) due to many factors including that the plan was in critical 

status for the immediately preceding plan year, there is a funding deficiency within ten years, and there is projected insolvency 

within 15 years. 

Rehabilitation Plan 

 The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan beginning January 1, 2012, and ends December 31, 2021.  

 Section 432(e)(3)(B) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.  

 The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan are to forestall insolvency beyond the end of the Rehabilitation Period 

(December 31, 2021). Based on this valuation, this standard will be met.  

 Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment 

of Scheduled Progress.  
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PVAB Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage

 

Pension Protection Act of 2006 historical information 

 Funded Percentage and Zone 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plan year 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Zone Status Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red 

 PVAB1 $99.61 $103.52 $108.34 $110.62 $124.46 $123.34 $123.80 $169.66 $170.31 $188.52 

 AVA1 87.21 80.36 80.67 81.13 80.64 78.18 74.56 70.90 64.97 62.31 

 Funded % 87.6% 77.6% 74.5% 73.3% 64.8% 63.4% 60.2% 41.8% 38.1% 33.1% 

 
1 In millions 
 
Please note, the dramatic increase in the PVAB in the past 3 years is due to the reduction in the net investment return assumption. 
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Funding Standard Account (FSA)            

 On December 31, 2019, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $39,519,097, as shown on the 2019 Schedule MB. Contributions 

meet the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency. 

 Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the 

parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with 

Schedules provided by the Trustees. 

 The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning January 1, 2020 is $51,283,130.  

 Projected contributions for the year ending December 31, 2020 are $1,500,042. This includes $1,230,043 in expected withdrawal 

liability payments for employers who withdrew prior to January, 2020. This amount was determined based on guidance from Fund 

Counsel. 
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Projections 

 The solvency projection on the following page assumes the following:  

– The assumed annual net investment return is as follows: 4.25% for 2020-2022, 4.50% for 2023-2024, and 4.75% for 2025-2026. 

– Industry activity is based on an active population declining by 5% per year with payroll for the Local 888 Group increasing by 3% 

per year. Contributions will be made according to the current collectively bargaining contribution rates specified under the 

Rehabilitation Plan. 

– Employers who have withdrawn prior to 2020 will continue to make withdrawal liability payments. We have assumed the 

withdrawal liability for Century 21 is collectible per guidance from Fund Counsel.  

– Administrative expenses are projected to increase 2% per year. 

– There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation. 

– All other experience emerges as assumed, and no assumption changes are made. 

 The projections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one given set of assumptions. Additional scenarios would 

demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment return, employment and other factors. 
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Solvency projection  

 PPA’06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due.  

 With the 2020 PPA certification, this Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvency in 2028. 

 Based on this valuation, assets are projected to be exhausted in 2026, as shown below. This is approximately 13 months earlier 

than the 2020 zone certification. The reason for the change is the change in the assumed annual net investment returns and the 

demographic experience loss during 2019.  

 If the contribution rate increases specified in the Rehabilitation Plan were not reflected in the below projection, the projected 

insolvency date would still be in 2026.  

 The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency.  

Projected Assets as of December 31 
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Risk 

 The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may 

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions. 

 Since plan insolvency is projected to occur relatively soon, the projected insolvency date is relatively less sensitive to actual 

 We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan’s future 

financial condition, but some risks that may affect the Plan include: 

- Economic Shock Risk (potential implications for the Plan due to the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic) 

- Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected) 

- Contribution Risk (the risk that actual contributions will be different from projected contributions) 

- Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected) 

- Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experience will be different than assumed) 

 If the actual return for 2020 is -8% or lower, we project date of insolvency may occur in an earlier plan year   

 Actual Experience over the Last Ten Years 

- The funded percentage for PPA purposes has ranged from a high of 87.5% in 2011 to a low of 33.1% in this valuation. 

 Maturity Measures 

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller 

portion of the liabilities of the plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active 

participants or of the assets of the plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.  

– Over the past ten years ended December 31, 2019, the ratio of non-active participants to active participants has increased 

from a low of 2.45 in 2010 to a high of 111.03 as of this valuation.  

– As of December 31, 2019, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 41% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In 

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 58% of the total. The higher the non-active 

actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results. 

– Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $6,294,274 as of December 31, 2019, almost 10% of the 

market value of assets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits. 
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 There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan’s funding and 

disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that they 

could have significant consequences for the Plan. For example, legislative proposals in 2019 showed that Congress continues to 

consider possible changes to funding requirements for multiemployer plans (such as changes to the zone rules) and increases in 

PBGC premiums. 
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Withdrawal liability 

 As of December 31, 2019, the preliminary actuarial present value of vested plan benefits for Local 888 Group for withdrawal 

liability purposes is $106,503,278. 

 For purposes of determining the present value of vested benefits, we excluded some benefits that are not protected by IRC 

Section 411(d)(6). As a result of MPRA, we are including the value of the qualified pre-retirement Spousal Survivor Annuities. 

 Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status (Red Zone) are disregarded in determining 

an employer’s allocation of the UVB. In 2011, the Trustees adopted a method for calculating the UVB. The method is based on 

the PBGC’s Technical Update 10-3, which describes how to account for the effect of benefit reductions that are implemented as 

part of a Rehabilitation Plan (“Affected Benefits”) when a pension plan is in critical status.  

 The unamortized value of all Affected Benefits pools (as shown in the chart below) is also included in the total present value of 

vested benefits of $106,527,520 as of December 31, 2019. 

 The unfunded present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes (UVB) allocated to the Local 888 Group is shown 

in the table below. The increase in the UVB from the prior year is due to the change in the net investment return assumption 

effective with this valuation, partially offset by the market value investment gain during 2019.  

 For the PHH group, the allocated assets of $45,380,109 fall short of the present value of vested benefits of $89,833,410 and 

therefore the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes for the PHH group amounts to $44,453,301 as of 

December 31, 2019.Note, however, that there are no employers of the PHH group currently contributing to the Fund due to the 

withdrawal of all remaining PHH employers from the Fund as of April 1, 2011.  

 December 31 

 2018 2019 

Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $94,918,002 $104,108,114 

Present value of vested benefits on PBGC basis 114,129,938 118,652,252 

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $98,042,998 $106,503,278 

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 26,296 24,242 

3 Total present value of vested benefits: 1 + 2 98,069,294 106,527,520 

4 Market value of assets1 18,564,273 19,539,944 

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB): 3 - 4, not less than $0 $79,505,021 $86,987,576 

 
1 Based on allocation of assets between the Local 888 and PHH Groups as provided by the fund auditor.  
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Withdrawal liability assumptions 

 The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable 

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary’s best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine 

the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes. 

 The interest rate is based on a blend, which includes rates selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates for benefits being 

settled, because withdrawal liability is a final settlement of an employer’s obligations to the Plan. For benefits that could be settled 

immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient, the annuity purchase rates are those promulgated by PBGC under ERISA 

Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled 

immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses rates equal to the interest rate used for plan funding 

calculations. 

 

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.53% for 25 years and 2.53% beyond (2.84% for 20 years and 2.76% beyond, in 
the prior year valuation). For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 
2020 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year’s value). 

Administrative 
Expenses 

Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C); not applicable to those liabilities determined 
using funding interest rates. 

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2020 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for 
the prior year’s value) 

Retirement 
Rates 

Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2020 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for 
the prior year’s value)  
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Summary of PPA’06 zone status rules 

 Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are 

categorized in one of the “zones” described below. 

 The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based 

on the actuary’s best estimate assumptions. 

Critical 
Status 
(Red Zone)  

A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if: 

 The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the 
plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or 

 There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or  

 There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or 

 The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less 
than the value of the current year’s benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit 
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or 

 As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone 
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status. 

 A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if: 

 The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits 
projected within 20 years, or 

 The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or 

 There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years. 

Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone. 

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from 
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable, 
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency. 

Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to 
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However, 
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before 
being notified of the plan’s critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement 
benefits payable at normal retirement age.  
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Endangered 
Status 
(Yellow Zone) 

A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if: 

 The funded percentage is less than 80%, or 

 There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years. 

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered. 

Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the 
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan’s current provisions would be sufficient (with no 
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years. 

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded 
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date. 

 

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in 
the Green Zone. 

 

Early Election 
of Critical 
Status 

Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years may 
elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year. 
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Section 3: Certificate of Actuarial Valuation 
December 10, 2020 

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation 

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 888 Pension Fund as of January 1, 2020 in accordance with 

generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in 

administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be 

copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety. 

The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ 

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from 

that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or 

decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an 

amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status); and changes in plan provisions or 

applicable law. 

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by 

the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal 

does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To 

the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have 

no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe 

there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results. Adjustments for incomplete or apparently inconsistent data 

were made as described in the attached Exhibit L. 

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to 

render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and 

accurate, except as noted in Exhibit A. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance 

with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan 

and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the 

plan. 

 

_______________________________ 
Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA 
Vice President and Consulting Actuary 
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-08268 
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Exhibit A: Table of Plan Coverage 
The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator. 

 Year Ended December 31 Change from 
Prior Year Category 2018 2019 

Active participants in valuation1:    

 Number 43 39 -9.3% 

 Average age 54.7 55.9 1.2 

 Average years of credited service 12.7 14.4 1.7 

 Total active vested participants 34 35 2.9% 

Inactive participants with rights to a pension:    

 Number  2,200 2,116 -3.8% 

 Average age 55.8 56.4 0.6 

 Average estimated monthly benefit $303 $298 -1.7% 

Pensioners:    

 Number in pay status 1,880 1,880 0.0% 

 Average age 77.1 77.1 0.0% 

 Average monthly benefit $309 $312 1.0% 

 Number of alternate payees in pay status 2 4 100.0% 

Beneficiaries:    

 Number in pay status 329 334 1.5% 

 Average age 79.1 78.9 -0.2 

 Average monthly benefit $168 $176 4.8% 

Total participants 4,452 4,369 -1.9% 

 
  
 
1 All employers of the PHH Group have withdrawn from the Fund as of April 1, 2011. 
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Exhibit B: Actuarial Factors for Minimum Funding 
 

   

 2018 2019 

Interest rate assumption 4.25% 3.50% 

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,103,602 $1,111,731 

Actuarial present value of projected benefits $171,062,439 $189,282,848 

Present value of future normal costs 711,469 737,365 

Actuarial accrued liability $170,350,970 $188,545,483 

 Pensioners and beneficiaries1 $71,797,735 $77,406,969 

 Inactive participants with vested rights 97,193,753 109,535,349 

 Active participants 1,359,482 1,603,165 

Actuarial value of assets $64,968,046 $62,308,606 

Market value as reported by Wagner & Zwerman LLP, CPAs2 62,651,657 64,920,053 

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 105,382,924 126,236,877 
1 Includes liabilities for four former spouses in pay status. 
2 Excludes withdrawal liability payments receivable of 18,334,328. 
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Exhibit C: Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on a Market Value 
Basis 

 Year Ended December 31, 2018 Year Ended December 31, 2019 

Contribution income:     

 Employer contributions $321,378  $312,527  

 Withdrawal Liability Payments 1,285,806  2,053,025  

Contribution income  $1,607,184  $2,365,552 

Investment income:     

 Interest and dividends $766,088  $979,099  

 Capital appreciation/(depreciation) -3,320,229  7,737,306  

 Less investment fees -251,113  -153,735  

Net investment income  -2,805,254  8,562,670 

Other income  8,822  74,396 

Total income available for benefits  -$1,189,248  $11,002,618 

Less benefit payments and expenses:     

 Pension benefits -$7,358,294  -7,710,456  

 Administrative expenses -1,021,750  -1,023,766  

Total benefit payments and expenses  -$8,380,044  -$8,734,222 

Market value of assets  $62,651,657  $64,920,053 
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Exhibit D: Information on Plan Status as of January 1, 2020 

Plan status (as certified on March 30, 2020, for the 2020 zone certification)  Critical and 
Declining 

Scheduled progress (as certified on March 30, 2020, for the 2020 zone certification)  Yes 

Actuarial value of assets for FSA  $62,308,606 

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method  188,517,877 

Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status  33.1% 

Reduction in unit credit accrued liability benefits since the prior valuation date resulting from 
the reduction in adjustable benefits  

 $0 

Year in which insolvency is expected  2026 

Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year  

Beginning January 1, 2020 and Ending December 31, 2020 

 2020 
Plan Year 

2019 
Plan Year 

2018 
Plan Year 

Actuarial valuation date January 1, 2020 January 1, 2019 January 1, 2018 

Funded percentage 33.1% 38.1% 41.8% 

Value of assets $62,308,606 $64,968,046 $70,902,517 

Value of liabilities 188,517,877 170,310,053 169,664,860 

Market value of assets as of plan year end Not available 64,920,053 62,651,657 

Critical or Endangered Status 
The Plan was in critical status in the plan year due to many factors including that the Plan was in Critical status for the immediately 
preceding plan year, there is a projected funding deficiency within ten years and there is a projected insolvency within 15 years. On 
November 26, 2010, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency by increasing contribution 
rates and reducing benefits. This Plan has been reviewed in each year through 2019 and updated, if necessary, to reflect any 
significant events.  
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Exhibit E: Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments 

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(1)) 

Plan 
Year 

Expected Annual 
Benefit Payments 

2020 $12,302,836 

2021 11,865,882 

2022 11,442,549 

2023 11,090,946 

2024 10,765,552 

2025 10,485,605 

2026 10,255,170 

2027 10,037,684 

2028 9,856,881 

2029 9,695,130 

This assumes the following: 

 No additional benefits will be accrued. 

 Experience is in line with valuation assumptions. 

 No new entrants are covered by the plan. 
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Exhibit F: Schedule of Active Participant Data 

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2)) 

The participant data is for the year ended December 31, 2019. 

 

 Years of Credited Service 

Age Total 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 

Under 30 1 – 1 – – – – – – 

30 - 34 1 – 1 – – – – – – 

35 - 39 1 – – 1 – – – – – 

40 - 44 4 1 – 2 1 – – – – 

45 - 49 3 1 – 2 – – – – – 

50 - 54 6 – 4 1 – – 1 – – 

55 - 59 8 1 2 2 1 1 1 – – 

60 - 64 6 1 1 – 2 1 – 1 – 

65 - 69 6 – 1 2 – 1 – 1 1 

70 & over 3 – – – 2 – – 1 – 

Total 39 4 10 10 6 3 2 3 1 
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Exhibit G: Funding Standard Account 

 ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in 

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative 

basis, a funding deficiency has occurred. 

 The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability 

due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is 

credited with employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments. 

 Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such 

as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period. 

 Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be subject to the excise tax if a funding deficiency develops, 

provided the parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent 

with Schedules provided by the Trustees. 

 December 31, 2019 December 31, 2020 

1 Prior year funding deficiency $31,467,202 $39,519,097 

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 1,103,602 1,111,731 

3 Amortization charges 11,172,480 12,327,574 

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 1,859,090 1,853,544 

5 Total charges $45,602,374 $54,811,946 

6 Prior year credit balance $0 $0 

7 Employer contributions 2,365,552 TBD 

8 Amortization credits 3,521,963 3,409,484 

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 195,762 119,332 

10 Full funding limitation credits 0 0 

11 Total credits 6,083,277 3,528,816 

12 Credit balance/(Funding deficiency): 11 - 5 -$39,519,097 TBD 

13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding 
deficiency: 5 -11 not less than zero 

N/A $51,283,130 
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Full Funding Limitation (FFL) and Credits for Plan Year January 1, 2020 

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL)   $131,805,809 

RPA’94 override (90% current liability FFL)   131,759,141 

FFL credit   0 
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges) (Schedule MB, Line 9c) 

Type of Base 
Date 

Established 
Outstanding 

Balance 
Years 

Remaining 
Amortization 

Amount 

Plan amendment 01/01/1992 $370,340 2 $188,355 

Method change 01/01/1993 576,337 3 198,758 

Assumption change 01/01/1996 1,551,496 6 281,320 

Plan amendment 01/01/1998 995,074 8 139,865 

Assumption change 01/01/1998 1,618,952 8 227,555 

Plan amendment 01/01/1999 1,532,569 9 194,638 

Plan amendment 01/01/2000 934,477 10 108,563 

Plan amendment 01/01/2006 2,010,239 16 160,595 

Assumption change 01/01/2008 2,100,575 3 724,413 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2009 6,154,827 4 1,618,994 

Plan amendment 01/01/2010 425,824 5 91,123 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2011 3,235,493 6 586,666 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2012 4,360,612 7 689,038 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2013 1,585,271 8 222,821 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2014 44,217 9 5,616 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2015 605,201 10 70,309 

Assumption change 01/01/2015 9,179,506 10 1,066,431 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2017 1,175,715 12 117,553 

Assumption change 01/01/2018 2,923,734 13 274,186 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2018 38,908,815 13 3,648,841 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2019 2,627,247 14 232,443 

Actuarial loss 01/01/2020 1,481,833 15 124,309 

Assumption change 01/01/2020 16,154,472 15 1,355,182 

Total  $100,552,826  $12,327,574 
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits) (Schedule MB, Line 9h) 

Type of Base 
Date 

Established 
Outstanding 

Balance 
Years 

Remaining 
Amortization 

Amount  

Assumption change 01/01/2004 $862,778 14 $76,334 

Actuarial gain 01/01/2006 787,747 1 787,747 

Actuarial gain 01/01/2007 283,308 2 144,090 

Assumption change 01/01/2007 916,557 17 69,998 

Actuarial gain 01/01/2008 987,875 3 340,682 

Actuarial gain 01/01/2010 2,037,217 5 435,947 

Assumption change 01/01/2010 6,547,115 5 1,401,028 

Plan amendment 01/01/2011 21,495 6 3,898 

Plan amendment 01/01/2014 23,490 9 2,983 

Actuarial gain 01/01/2016 1,367,464 11 146,777 

Total  $13,835,046  $3,409,484 
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Exhibit H: Maximum Deductible Contribution 

 Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are 

various measures of a plan’s funded level that are considered in the development of the maximum tax-deductible contribution 

amount.  

 The maximum deductible amount for this valuation is the excess of 140% of “current liability” over assets as shown below. 

“Current liability” is one measure of the actuarial present value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date. 

This limit is significantly higher than the current contribution level. 

 Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibility of these contributions is 

subject to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax 

in an amount equal to 10% of the non-deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt 

the non-deductible amount up to the ERISA full-funding limitation from the excise tax. 

 The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicability of all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the 

deductibility of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel. 

1 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the plan year $202,908,608 

2 140% of current liability 284,072,052 

3 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the plan year 50,858,607 

4 Maximum deductible contribution:  2 - 3 $233,213,445 
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Exhibit I: Current Liability 

The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2020. 

Item1 
Number of 

Participants 
Current 
Liability 

Interest rate assumption  2.95% 

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 2,214 $83,470,787 

Inactive vested participants 2,116 123,892,893 

Active participants   

 Non-vested benefits  37,404 

 Vested benefits  1,741,117 

 Total active 39 $1,778,521 

Total 4,369 $209,142,201 

 

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year  $120,485 

Expected release from current liability for the plan year  12,330,299 

Expected plan disbursements for the plan year, including administrative expenses of $1,050,000  13,380,299 

   

Current value of assets2  $ 83,254,381 

Percentage funded for Schedule MB  39.8% 

1 The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit L. 
2 Includes withdrawal liability receivables of $18,334,328. 
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Exhibit J: Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of 

January 1, 2019 and as of January 1, 2020. In addition, a reconciliation between the two dates follows. 

 Benefit Information Date 

 January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020 

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:   

 Participants currently receiving payments  $71,797,735 $77,406,969 

 Other vested benefits 98,465,130 111,079,285 

 Total vested benefits $170,262,865 $188,486,254 

Actuarial present value of non-vested accumulated plan benefits 47,188 31,623 

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $170,310,053 $188,517,877 

 

Factors  

Change in Actuarial  
Present Value of 

Accumulated Plan Benefits 

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data  $2,706,611 

Benefits paid  -7,710,456 

Changes in actuarial assumptions  16,150,993 

Interest  7,060,676 

Total  $18,207,824 
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Exhibit K: Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models 

(Schedule MB, Line 6) 

Mortality Rates RP-2006 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP-
2017. 

RP-2006 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP-2017. 

The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date 
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date. 

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality 
improvement between the measurement date and those years. 

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and 
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of deaths and the 
projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past several years. 

 

Mortality Rates before 
Retirement 

 Rate (%) 

 Healthy1 

Age Male Female 

20 0.07 0.02 

25 0.07 0.02 

30 0.06 0.02 

35 0.07 0.04 

40 0.10 0.05 

45 0.16 0.09 

50 0.26 0.13 

55 0.38 0.19 

60 0.64 0.31 

1 Mortality rates shown for base table. No disability or withdrawal rates are assumed prior to retirement. 
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Annuitant Mortality 
Rates 

 

 Rate (%)1 

Age Male Female 

55 0.64 0.42 

60 0.89 0.66 

65 1.40 1.06 

70 2.38 1.70 

75 3.89 2.75 

80 6.38 4.54 

85 10.51 7.80 

90 17.31 13.38 

1 Mortality rates shown for base table. 
 

Retirement Rates for 
Active Participants 

 

Age 
Annual Retirement 

Rates 

60 – 64 10% 

65 30% 

66 – 69 20% 

70 and older 100% 

 

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and 
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by 
age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past several years. 

Description of 
Weighted Average 
Retirement Age 

Age 67, determined as follows: The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of 
the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that 
age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of 
the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation. 
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Retirement Rates for 
Inactive Vested 
Participants 

 

Age 
Annual Retirement 

Rates 

55 – 64 5% 

65 30% 

66 – 69 15% 

70 and older 100% 

 

The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect 
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the 
actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past 
several years. 
 

Future Benefit 
Accruals 

One year of credited service per year. 

Salary Scale 3% per year for Local 888 participants 

Unknown Data for 
Participants 

Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to 
be male. 

Definition of Active 
Participants 

Active participants are defined as those who have accumulated any credited service, excluding those who have retired 
or terminated as of the valuation date. 

Percent Married 35% males, 25% females 

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older, if actual 
age is unknown. 

Benefit Election Married participants are assumed to elect the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity (Local 888 participants) or 50% Joint and 
Survivor with pop-up (PHH participants) form of payment and non-married participants are assumed to elect the single 
life annuity. 

The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and 
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the actual option 
election patterns over the past several years. 

Delayed Retirement 
Factors 

Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65 on date of termination, if later, with increases up to retirement age. 
Active participants assumed to work enough hours each month to not qualify for delayed retirement adjustment. 
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Net Investment Return 3.50% for normal cost and actuarial accrued liability. For solvency projections, the following net investment return rates 
were used: 

 

Year Return Year Return 

2020 4.25% 2025 4.75% 

2021 4.25% 2026 4.75% 

2022 4.25% 2027 and later 3.50% 

2023 4.50% 

2024 4.50% 

 

The net investment return assumptions are an estimate derived from current and recent market expectations, and 
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects inflation expectations 
and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio’s asset classes as provided by Segal Marco Advisors, as well as 
the Plan’s target asset allocation. The valuation liability interest rate is based on these investment returns through the 
projected date of insolvency; for the period after projected insolvency, the rate averaged about 3.3% based on high-
quality fixed income investments currently available as of the valuation date whose cash flows match the timing and 
amount of expected benefit payments. 
 

Annual Administrative 
Expenses 

$1,050,000, payable monthly, for the year beginning January 1, 2020 (equivalent to $1,030,666 payable at the 
beginning of the year) 

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future 
experience and professional judgment. 

Actuarial Value of 
Assets 

The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last four years. Unrecognized return is equal to the 
difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, and is recognized over a four-year period. 
The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value. 

Actuarial Cost Method Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual 
basis and are allocated by service. 

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit L. 

Current Liability 
Assumptions 

Interest: 2.95%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431(c)(6)(E) 

Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431(c)(6)-1 and 1.430(h)(3)-1(a)(2): RP-2014 employee and 
annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using scale MP-2014, projected forward 
generationally using scale MP-2018 
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FSA Contribution 
Timing (Schedule MB, 
line 3a) 

Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining 
agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date. 

Estimated Rate of 
Investment Return 

On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g): 5.9%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2019 

On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h): 14.4%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2019 
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Justification for 
Change in Actuarial 
Assumptions 

(Schedule MB, line 11) 

For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 3.06% to 2.95% due to 
a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements 
of IRC Section 413(c)(6)(E) and the mortality tables were changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431(c)(6)-1 
and 1.430(h)(3)-1. 

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1, 
2020: 

 Net Investment return for long term funding, previously 4.25%. 

 Net investment return rates for solvency projections, previously 5.50% for 2020 to 2022, 5.75% for 2023 to 2025  

6.00% for 2026 and 4.25% for 2027 and after. 
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Exhibit L: Summary of Plan Provisions 

(Schedule MB, Line 6) 

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted 

as, a complete statement of all plan provisions. 

Plan Year January 1 through December 31 

Pension Credit Year January 1 through December 31 

Plan Status Ongoing plan 

Local 888 Plan 
Summary 

 

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation 

Amount Product of Benefit Unit and number of years of Credited Service, up to a maximum of 30 years. Minimum benefit of 
$5.00 per month for each year of Credited Service, up to 30 years. Benefit Unit is based on Compensation Base, as 
follows: 

 

Compensation Base Benefit Unit 

Up to $5,000 $5.50 

$5,001 - $6,000 6.50 

$6,001 - $7,000 7.50 

$7,001 - $8,000 8.50 

$8,001 - $9,000 9.50 

$9,001 - $10,000 10.50 

$10,001 - $11,000 11.50 

$11,001 - $12,000 12.50 

$12,001 - $13,000 13.50 

$13,001 - $14,000 14.50 

$14,001 - $15,000 15.50 
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Local 888 Plan 
Summary (Cont’d.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Compensation Base 

 

Compensation Base Benefit Unit 

$15,001 - $16,000 $16.50 

$16,001 - $17,000 17.50 

$17,001 - $18,000 18.50 

$18,001 - $19,000 19.50 

$19,001 - $20,000 20.50 

$20,001 - $21,000 21.50 

$21,001 - $22,000 22.50 

$22,001 - $23,000 23.50 

$23,001 - $24,000 24.50 

$24,001 and greater 25.50 

 

Equal to average annual earnings received from employer based upon the highest 5 consecutive calendar years of 
earnings during the last 10 calendar years of employer, including the calendar year of termination. Earnings in excess of 
$25,000 are excluded when determining average annual earnings. 

Early Retirement  

Eligibility Age 55 with 20 years of Credited Service, or age 62 with 15 years of Credited Service 

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.41% per month for each month the participant’s age is less than Normal 
Retirement Age. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan, the reductions for Early Retirement are based on 
actuarial equivalence. 

Disability  

Eligibility 10 years of Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan, 
the disability pension was eliminated. 

Amount Normal pension accrued 
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Vesting  

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service 

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active 

Spouse’s Pre-
Retirement Death 
Benefit 

 

Eligibility Eligibility for a Normal, Early or Vested pension 

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the 
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse’s benefit is 
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan. 

Post-Retirement Death 
Benefit 

 

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the 
participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint 
and survivor coverage. 

If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form 
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount. 

Optional Forms of 
Benefits 

For Local 888 participants: 

 50%, 66 2/3%, or 100% Contingent Annuitant 

 75% Joint and Survivor 

 10 year Certain Option 

 Social Security Adjustment Option (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone) 
 

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment 

Future Credited 
Service 

One month of Future Credited Service for each month in which the participant works 83 hours. 1,000 hours of work in a 
year are required to earn one year of Future Credited Service. 

Contribution Rate Varies from 12.96% to 15.35% of salary as of the valuation date, with an average rate of 13.47% of salary reflecting 
increases during 2020. 
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Rehabilitation Plan 
Provisions 

For 888 employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule, the following benefits have been eliminated: 

 Disability Pension 

 Ten-Year Certain option 

 Contingent Annuitant option 

 The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service 
 

Changes in Plan 
Provisions 

There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation 
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PHH Plan Summary  

Normal Pension  

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation 

Amount Product of total number of years of Benefit Service and $60.00 (other rates apply depending on employer’s contribution 
rate) 

Early Retirement  

Eligibility Age 55 with 5 years of Vesting Credit 

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.25% for each of the first 36 months by which the participant’s age is less than 
Normal Retirement Age, and 0.5% for each month in excess of 36 

Disability  

Eligibility 10 years if Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability 

Amount Normal pension accrued 

Vesting  

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service 

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active 

Lump-Sum Payment  

Eligibility Terminated on or after July 1, 1988 and immediately eligible for a Normal or Early pension at termination 

Amount $4,000 payable at retirement (Payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone) 
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Spouse’s Pre-
Retirement Death 
Benefit 

 

Eligibility Eligible for a Normal, Early, or Vested pension 

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the 
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse’s benefit is 
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan. 

Pre-Retirement Death 
Benefit 

 

Eligibility None 

Amount Lump sum actuarial equivalent of participant’s vested accrued benefit 

Post-Retirement Death 
Benefits 

 

Lump-sum Benefit $2,000 (payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone) 

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the 
participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint 
and survivor coverage. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the participant’s benefit amount will subsequently be 
increased to the unreduced amount payable had the joint and survivor coverage been rejected. 

If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form 
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount. 

Optional Forms of 
Benefit 

For PHH participants: 

 Lump Sum (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone) 

 Life Annuity with 60 or 120 payments guaranteed 

 50% and 75% Joint and Survivor 

 50% Joint and Survivor with pop-up, for those retiring on or after July 1, 1988 

 75% Joint and Survivor with pop-up, for those retiring on or after January 1, 2009 

 50% Disability Joint and Survivor for participants retiring on a Disability pension 

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment. 
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Future Service Benefit 
Credit 

In accordance with the following schedule: 

 

Hours of Service Future Service Benefit Credit 

1,600 or more  1 year 

1,200 – 1,599  ¾ year 

800 – 1,199  ½ year 

400 – 799  ¼ year 

Less than 400  0 
 

Vesting Credit One year of vesting credit for each Plan year in which the employee works 1,000 hours. 

As of April 1, 2011, all employers of the PHH Group have withdrawn from the Fund. 

Changes in Plan 
Provisions 

There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation. 
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Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com
T 212.251.5000

December 3, 2021

Board of Trustees
Local 888 Pension Fund
160 East Union Avenue
East Rutherford, NJ 07073

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2021. It establishes the funding requirements for the current

year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is

required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Rosalba Perez-

Perla. That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Jonathan P. Scarpa,
FSA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

By : Kuk• PoAxa%.
,/

b1VZIZI:
Matthew Pavesi Katrina Duffie
Senior Vice President Associate Benefits Consultant

cc : Fund Administrator
Fund Counsel
Fund Auditor

Segal
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IIntroduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

I-
Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account ( FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the---MI Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a=======

funding deficiency occurs.= =M
_

C o : Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA

c o : Information credit balance, the funded percentage ( the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits
earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical

c o :
(Red Zone) , endangered ( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither ( Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of
2014 (MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be

Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) . MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.

Scheduled The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to
Cost current contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing plan.

I

o Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.
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Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. In any event, the actual
cost of a plan will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include:

a Plan Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the
Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how

they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and
administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has

correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such
Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and

other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future contributions
Information and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically reported by

the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single year's
contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of assets" that
differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to -year changes in the market value of assets in determining the
contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value,
typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that will be achieved on the plan's assets. All of these factors
are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary
materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range. That is, there is no right answer
(except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and accept this
constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our
results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact
on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong.
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Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
Plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not

perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the Plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results -
Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021

Certified Zone Status Critical and Declining Critical and Declining
DemographicData : • Number of active participants 39 37

• Number of inactive participants with vested rights 2,116 2,020
• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,214 2,095
• Total number of participants 4,369 4,152
• Participant ratio: non -active to actives 111.0 111.2

Assets : • Market value of assets (MVA) 1 $64,920,053 $58,321,965
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 62,308,606 57,373,582
• Market value net investment return, prior year 14.48% 2.08%
• Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 5.92% 5.04%

Cash Flow:

• Contributions $266,627 $276,247
• Withdrawal liability payments 775,396 320,751
• Benefit payments -7,732,753 - 13,622,695
• Administrative expenses -1,172,666 -1,177,904
• Net cash flow -$7,863,396 -S 14,203,601
• Cash flow as a percentage of MVA -12.1% -24.4%

1 Excludes withdrawal liability payments receivable of $18,334,328 in 2019 and $17,558,931 in 2020.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning
Actuarial Liabilities • Valuation interest rate 3.50% 3.50%
based on Unit Credit: • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,111,731 $1,252,525

• Actuarial accrued liability 188,545,483 189,309,852
• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 126,236,877 131,936,270

Funded Percentages : • Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $188,517,877 $189,305,336
• MVA funded percentage 34.4% 30.8%
• AVA funded percentage (PPA basis) 33.1% 30.3%

Statutory Funding • Funding deficiency at the end of prior Plan Year -$39,519,097 -$50,224,391
Information: • Minimum required contribution 51,283,130 63,427,401

• Maximum deductible contribution 233,213,445 255,656,612
Plan Year Ending
Withdrawal • Funding interest rate 3.50% 3.50%

Liability for Local • PBGC interest rates
888 Group: , Initial period 2.53% 1.62%

Thereafter 2.53% 1.40%
• Present value of vested benefits $106,527,520 $106,748,797
• MVA2 19,539,944 15,686,627
• Unfunded present value of vested benefits 86,987,576 91,062,170

1 Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.
2 Based on allocation of assets between the Local 888 and PHH Groups as provided by the fund auditor and excludes withdrawal liability payments receivable of

$18,334,328 in 2019 and $17,558,931 in 2020.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

This January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. The Plan's
actuarial status does not reflect short-term fluctuations of the financial markets or employment levels, but rather is based on the
market value of assets on the last day of the preceding Plan Year. Future changes in economic conditions are uncertain, and
Segal is available to prepare projections of potential outcomes upon request.
This report does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) ,

which
became law on March 11, 2021. Specifically, ARPA authorizes the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) to provide
special financial assistance (SFA) to plans with solvency issues that meet certain eligibility requirements. ARPA also provides
plans without solvency issues the option to take temporary funding relief, which could affect zone status and minimum funding
requirements. Any elections the Trustees make under ARPA that affect the Plan's status or funding requirements for the current
Plan Year will be reflected in a revised report or a future actuarial valuation.

A. Solvency Projections
1. The Plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits during the plan year beginning January 1, 2026, assuming experience is consistent with the

January 1, 2021 assumptions as well as the investment return assumption described below. This does not take into account the ARPA special
financial assistance that the Plan is expected to be eligible to receive.

2. The starting point for the projection is the January 1, 2021 market value of assets. Administrative expenses are assumed to increase by 2%
per year. The assumed annual net investment return is as follows :

Year Return Year Return

2021 3.25% 2026 4.25%

2022 3.25% 2027 and later 3.50%

2023 3.50%

2024 3.75%

2025 4.00%

3. The projected year of insolvency (2026) is approximately 11 months earlier than what was projected with the 2021 zone certification. This is
due a change in the annual investment return assumptions prior to insolvency and a demographic experience loss.

4. The Trustees have adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to forestall insolvency.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

B. Developments since last valuation

The following are developments since the last valuation, from January 1, 2020 to January 1, 2021.
1. Plan assets: The net investment return on the market value of assets was 2.08%. The net /\,

investment return on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects smoothing of prior year gains and /
losses, was 5.04%. The calculation of the actuarial value of assets for the 2020 plan year can be / \
found in Section 2 and the change in the market value of assets over the last two plan years can / ,

be found in Section 3.

2. Cash flows: Cash inflow includes contributions and withdrawal liability payments, and cash outflow 7 () insincludes benefits paid to participants and administrative expenses. In the plan year ended
December 31, 2020, the Plan had a net cash outflow of $7.9 million, or about -12.10% of assets on
a market value basis. I

3. Assumption changes: Since the last valuation, we changed the administrative expense assumption to $1,200,000. For solvency
projection purposes, the annual assumed net investment returns have been revised. This change moved the projected date of
insolvency approximately six months earlier. These changes are summarized in Section 2.

4. The Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan on November 26, 2010, with updates through 2020. With this update, the annual
percentage increases in required contribution rates increased from 9.1% to 27.3% for the period January 1, 2021 through
January 1, 2040. As a result of collective bargaining, one employer is covered by the Rehabilitation Plan schedule and the
remaining employers had the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule imposed on them because they failed to adopt the Rehabilitation Plan
Schedule within 180 days after the end of their collective bargaining agreement. As a result, all active participants are covered by
the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule as of the valuation date.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

C. Actuarial valuation results

The following commentary applies to various funding measures for the current Plan Year.

1. Zone status: The Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status under the Pension
Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) for the current Plan Year, in other words, the Plan is in the "red zone."
This certification result is due to many factors including that the Plan was in critical status last year,
there was a deficiency in the FSA in the 2021 plan year and there is a projected insolvency within

$
o15 years. Please refer to the actuarial certification dated March 31, 2021 for more information.
/

2. Funded percentages: During the last Plan Year, the funded percentage that will be reported on the /
Plan's annual funding notice decreased from 33.1% to 30.3%. Please note that there are different o
measurements of funded percentage for different purposes. More information can be found in
Section 2.

3. Funding Standard Account : During the last Plan Year, the funding deficiency increased from
$39,519,097 to $50,224,391.

4. Withdrawal liability: The unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB ) for withdrawal liability purposes for the Local 888 Group
is $91,062,170 (using the assumptions outlined in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions) . Compared to $86,987,576 as of
the prior year, the decrease of $4.1 million is primarily due. The increase in the UVB from the prior year is primarily due to a
decrease in the PBGC investment return assumption effective with this valuation.

5. Funding concerns: The Plan is projected to become insolvent during 2026. We will work with the Trustees to prepare an ARPA
special financial assistance application to address the Plan's projected insolvency.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

D. Projections and risk
1. Importance of projections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot

measurements, showing the Plan's status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding
the Plan's current status, it is also important to understand where the Plan is headed through
actuarial projections. Projections may evaluate various metrics, such as funded percentage,
Funding Standard Account, zone status, cash flows and solvency.

2. Baseline projections : The plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits during the plan year
beginning January 1, 2026, assuming experience is consistent with January 1, 2021 assumptions
as well as the following assumed annual net investment returns: 3.25% for 2021 -2022, 3.5% for
2023, 3.75% for 2024, 4.0% for 2025, 4.25% for 2026. This cash flow crisis requires attention by
the Trustees.

3. Understanding risk: Projections can also help the Trustees understand the sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such
as investment volatility or changes in future contributions. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial
assumption, or future contributions are less than projected, the Plan may not meeting its funding objectives or may face eventual
insolvency. See Section 2 for a general discussion on the risks facing the Plan, and how they might be better evaluated,
understood and addressed.
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I
Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information
• The decline in the active population and increase in the ratio of non -active to actives over the past ten years is primarily due to

several employers withdrawing from the fund.

Population as of December 31
Active Inactive Vested In Pay Status * Non-Actives to Actives

6,000 120.00

5,000 100.00

4,000 80.00

.F) 3,000
I 7

0 I 60.00-
rd

2,000 z • 40.00

1,000 I 20.00

0
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020• In Pay Status 2,178 2,119 2,114 2,138 2,174 2,204 2,204 2,209 2,214 2,095.
Inactive Vested 2,627 2,727 2,681 2,613 2,495 2,383 2,314 2,200 2,116 2,020.
Active 172 100 75 57 47 57 54 43 39 37.
Ratio 27.94 48.46 63.93 83.35 99.34 80.47 83.67 102.53 111.03 111.22

V
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
As of December 31, 2019 2020 Change

Active participants 39 37 -5.1%

Average age 55.9 57.6 1.7

Average years of credited service 14.4 15.3 0.9

Distribution of Active Participants as of December31, 2020

by Age by Years of Credited Service
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical employment

• The industry activity assumption used for 2021 zone certification was the number of active is expected to decline by 5% per year.
Contributions are expected to be made at the average participant payroll increasing by a payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888
Group. Contributions also take into consideration expected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn employers based on

guidance from Fund Counsel.

• The projections shown in this report are based on this assumption. Over the past five years, although it has been variable from

year to year average payroll has increase 3.8% per year. We look to the Trustees for guidance as to whether this continues to be
reasonable for the long term.

Average Payroll Total Payroll
70,000 35.00

60,000 30.00

50,000 25.00

40,000 220.00
.2

30,000

I

5.00

20,000
10.00

10,000 I 5.00

0.00
• U•U•••U•k.

o
- -

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

5-year 10-year
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 average average• Total Payroll' 3.18 3.14 3.26 3.04 3.01 2.63 2.42 2.84 2.53 1.98 2.48 2.80•

Average Payroll 18,469 31,360 43,462 53,301 63,955 46,149 44,735 66,024 64,887 53,498 55,059 48,584

Note : The total payroll are based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ from the hours reported to the Fund Office.
However, total payroll prior to 2015 is based on information provided by the Fund Office.

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants
As of December 31, 2019 2020 Change

Inactive vested participants' 2,116 2,020 -4.5%

Average age 56.4 56.9 0.5

Average amount $298 $293 -1.7%

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of December31, 2020

by Age by Monthly Amount
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I A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an "inactive vested"
participant.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
As of December 31, 2019 2020 Change

Pensioners 1,880 1,794 -4.6%

Average age 77.1 76.9 -0.2

Average amount $312 $322 3.2%

Beneficiaries 334 301 -9.9%

Total monthly amount $645,329 $630,718 -2.3%

Distribution of Pensioners as of December31, 2020

by Type and Age by Type and Monthly Amount
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Progress of pension rolls

Total In Pay Status

Average Average
Year Number Age Amount

2011 1,874 76.1 $280

2012 1,814 76.3 286

2013 1,810 76.5 289

2014 1,819 76.5 293

2015 1,846 76.7 296

2016 1,882 77.0 298

2017 1,877 77.2 302

2018 1,880 77.1 309

2019 1,880 77.1 312

2020 1,794 76.9 322
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

New pension awards

Total Normal Early Disability Vested

Year Average Average Average Average Average
Ended Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Dec 31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2011 113 $369 40 $542 6 $397 67 $264

2012 57 359 18 408 15 408 2 $529 22 271

2013 70 343 65 313 3 878 2 504

2014 98 310 83 253 9 487 86 294

2015 116 321 5 190 111 327

2016 103 323 103 323

2017 81 320 1 158 1 473 79 320

2018 107 391 4 362 103 391

2019 100 364 7 280 1 93 92 374

2020 99 379 6 543 93 368
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions, withdrawal liability payments and investment earnings.

• Since 2011, the plan has had significantly negative cash flow. For the most recent year, benefit payments and expenses were 8.5
times contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

Cash Flow
• Contributions Withdrawal Liability Payments Benefits Paid Expenses
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2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021'.
Contributions2 $0.04 $0.20 $0.26 $0.30 $0.26 $0.25 $0.25 $0.32 $0.39 $0.27 $0.28▪ W/L Payments2 1.06 0.92 1.42 1.76 1.30 1.49 1.28 1.29 2.05 0.78 0.32

Benefits Paid2 6.86 6.95 7.02 7.11 8.03 8.19 7.55 7.36 7.71 7.73 13.62

I Expenses2 1.26 1.13 1.16 1.36 1.14 1.00 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.17 1.20

1 Projected
2 In millions
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets

1
Market value of assets, December 31, 2020 $58,321,965

Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Amountl Return2

(a ) Year ended December 31, 2020 -$863,140 -$647,355

(b ) Year ended December 31, 2019 6,049,890 3,024,945

(c) Year ended December 31, 2018 -5,716,826 - 1,429,207

(d ) Year ended December 31, 2017 3,729,770 0

(e ) Year ended December 31, 2016 0

(f) Total unrecognized return 948,383

3 Preliminary actuarial value : 1 - 2f $57,373,582

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2020 : 3 + 4 $57,373,582

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value : 5 ÷ 1 98.4%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: 1 - 5 $948,383

1Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 25% per year over four years
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Asset history for years ended December 31

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets
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2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

M Actuarial Valuel $80.36 $80.67 $81.13 $80.64 $78.18 $74.56 $70.90 $64.97 $62.31 $57.37

Market Value' 78.77 80.74 84.82 81.90 72.99 70.84 72.22 62.65 64.92 58.32

Ratio 102.0% 99.9% 95.6% 98.5% 107.1% 105.2% 98.2% 103.7% 96.0% 98.4%

1 In millions
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical investment returns

Market Value and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended
December31

—0- Actuarial Value Market Value
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2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

• AVA 7.4% 1.4% 3.6% 5.3% 9.0% 8.7% 10.8% -3.7% 7.0% 1.3% 0.2% 9.5% 9.0% 7.6% 6.7% 5.1% 4.8% 1.2% 5.9% 5.0%• MVA -0.9% -3.0% 17.8% 9.5% 6.2% 12.2% 5.8% -20.5% 16.7% 11.1% -0.1% 11.9% 13.7% 4.3% -1.7% 7.6% 12.6% -4.1% 14.5% 2.1%

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value Market Value

Most recent five-year average return : 4.39% 6.38%

Most recent ten-year average return: 5.53% 5.89%

20-year average return: 5.47% 5.26%
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial experience
• Assumptions should consider experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the actuarial
valuation.

• Assumptions are not changed if experience is believed to be a short-term development that will not continue over the long term.
On the other hand, if experience is expected to continue, assumptions are changed.

Experience for the Year Ended December31, 2020

1 Gain from investments $891,325

2 Loss from administrative expenses -124,621

3 Net loss from other experience (1.1% of projected accrued liability) -1,955,904

4 Net experience loss : 1 + 2 + 3 41,189,200
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Investment experience
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

• The assumed rate of return of 3.50% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future expectations,
and the plan's short term horizon due to the projected insolvency.

Gain from Investments

1 Average actuarial value of assets $58,062,383

2 Assumed rate of return 3.50%

3 Expected net investment income: 1 x 2 $2,032,183

4 Net investment income (5.04% actual rate of return) 2,923,508

5 Actuarial gain from investments: 4 - 3 $891,325

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2020 totaled $1,172,666, as compared to the prior valuation

assumption of $1,050,000.

Other experience
• Other differences between projected and actual experience include the extent of turnover among participants, salary increases

more or less than projected, retirement experience (earlier or later than projected) ,
and mortality experience.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial assumptions
• The following assumptions were changed with this valuation :

Administrative expenses were increased to $1.2 million for the year beginning January 1, 2021.

The assumed annual net investment return rates for solvency projections were revised from 4.25% for 2020-2022, 4.50% for
2023-2024, 4.75% for 2025-2026 to 3.25% for 2021 -2022, 3.5% for 2023, 3.75% for 2024, 4.0% for 2025, 4.25% for 2026.

• The change in the annual net investment return assumption used for solvency purposes moved the projected insolvency date

approximately six months earlier.

• Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 3.

Plan provisions
• There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.

• As of January 1, 2020, all five remaining employers are covered under the Rehabilitation Plan, Under the Rehabilitation Plan, the

following benefits have been eliminated :

Disability Benefit not yet in pay status

Ten-year certain option

Contingent Annuitant option
The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service

• A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3.

Contribution rates
• The average contribution for the 888 group increased from 13.47% to 16.27% of salary. These average rates include the

following increases for those who collectively bargained a contribution schedule in the Rehabilitation Plan or had the schedule

imposed
27.30% (9.10% if bargained prior to the Tenth Update of the Rehabilitation Plan ) . The increases shall not be considered in

calculating the accrued benefit.

For those who have not yet bargained a contribution schedule or had the default contribution schedule imposed in
accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan a 10% surcharge is applicable
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Plan funding

Comparison of Funded Percentages
Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021

Market Value of Assets $64,920,053 $58,321,965
Amount Funded % I Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 3.50% I 3.50%

• Actuarial accrued liabilityl 188,545,483 34.4% 189,309,852 30.8%

• PV of accumulated plan benefits (PVAB) 188,517,877 34.4% 189,305,336 30.8%

• PBGC interest rates 2.53% for all years 1.62% for 20 years 1.40% thereafter

• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability2 $196,218,299 33.1% $202,104,256 28.9%

• Current liability interest rate 2.95% 2.43%

• Current liability3 $209,142,201 39.8% $222,538,544 34.1%

Actuarial Value of Assets $62,308,606 $57,373,582
Amount Funded °A Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 3.50% 3.50%

• Actuarial accrued liability' 188,545,483 33.0% 189,309,852 30.3%

• PPA'06 liability and annual funding notice 188,517,877 33.1% 189,305,336 30.3%

These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of the Plan's assets to cover the estimated cost of

settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions. The funded percentages based on the
actuarial value of assets would be different if they were based on the market value of assets.

1 Based on Unit Credit actuarial cost method
2 The present value of vested benefits (PVVB) for withdrawal liability purposes is determined based on a blend of the PVVB at both the funding interest rate and

PBGC interest rates (a proxy for settlement rates) , and other assumptions described later in this section.
3 Assets for funded percentage include withdrawal liability receivables
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Pension Protection Act of 2006

2021 Actuarial status certification
• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can

be addressed effectively.

• The 2021 certification, completed on March 31, 2021, was based on the liabilities calculated in the January 1, 2020 actuarial
valuation, projected to December 31, 2020, and estimated asset information as of December 31, 2020. The Trustees provided an

industry activity assumption of the number of actives is expected to decline by 5% per year. Contributions are expected to be
made at the average participant payroll increasing by payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 Group and taking into consideration

expected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn employers.

• This Plan was classified as in Critical and Declining Status (Red Zone) due to many factors including that the plan was in critical
status for the immediately preceding plan year, there is a FSA deficiency for the 2021 plan year, and there is projected insolvency
within 15 years.

Rehabilitation Plan

• Section 432(e)(3 )(B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.

• The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan are to forestall insolvency beyond December 31, 2021. Based on this
valuation, this standard will be met.

• Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment
of Scheduled Progress.
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Pension Protection Act of 2006 historical information
Funded Percentage and Zone

PVAB Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage
200 90%

180 80%

160 70%
a)140

60% cy)
cac

Lf
) 120 a)

o 50% 2
100 a)

2 40%
0a

-
)kn. 80

0

60

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

30% c
-
cs

n
U-

40 20%

20 10%

0 0%
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Plan Year 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical
and and and and and and and

Zone Status Critical Critical Critical Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining.
PVAB1 $103.52 $108.34 $110.62 $124.46 $123.34 $123.80 $169.66 $170.31 $188.52 $189.31.
AVA1 80.36 80.67 81.13 80.64 78.18 74.56 70.90 64.97 62.31 57.37

Funded % 77.6% 74.5% 73.3% 64.8% 63.4% 60.2% 41.8% 38.1% 33.1% 30.3%

1 In millions
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Funding Standard Account (FSA)
• On December 31, 2020, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $50,224,391, as shown on the 2020 Schedule MB. Contributions

meet the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the

parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with
Schedules provided by the Trustees.

• The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning January 1, 2021 is $63,427,401.

• Projected contributions for the year ending December 31, 2021 are $596,998. This includes $320,751 in expected withdrawal

liability payments for employers who withdrew prior to January, 2021. This amount was determined based on guidance from Fund
Counsel and information provided by the fund office.
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Projections
• The solvency projection on the following page assumes the following, unless otherwise noted:

— The assumed annual net investment returns are as follows : 3.25% for 2021 -2022, 3.5% for 2023, 3.75% for 2024, 4.0% for
2025, 4.25% for 2026.

— Industry activity is based on an active population declining by 5% per year with payroll for the Local 888 Group increasing by 3%

per year. Contributions will be made according to the current collectively bargaining contribution rates specified under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

— Employers who have withdrawn prior to 2020 will continue to make withdrawal liability payments. We have assumed the 31.25%
of the original assessed withdrawal liability of Century 21 is to be collected in 2022.

— Administrative expenses are projected to increase 2% per year.
— There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation.
— All other experience emerges as assumed, and no assumption changes are made.

• The projections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one given set of assumptions. Additional scenarios would
demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment return, employment and other factors.
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Solvency projection
• PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due.

• With the 2021 PPA certification, this Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvency in 2027.

• Based on this valuation, assets are projected to be exhausted in 2026, as shown below. This is approximately 11 months earlier
than the 2021 zone certification. The reason for the change is the reduction in the assumed annual net investment returns and
the demographic experience loss during 2021.

• This projection includes all future contribution rate increases in the Rehabilitation Plan. If the contribution rate increases, were not
include the projected insolvency date would still be in 2026.

• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency.

ProjectedAssets as of December 31
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Risk
• The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.

• Since plan insolvency is projected to occur relatively soon, the projected insolvency date is relatively less sensitive to actual

experience.

• We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but some risks that may affect the Plan include:

— Economic Shock Risk (Potential implications for the Plan due to the effects of the COVID- 19 pandemic)
— Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected)
— Contribution Risk (the risk that actual contributions or withdrawal liability payments will be different from projected contributions)- If the withdrawal liability settlement for Century 21 is not received in 2022, the projected insolvency day would be in 2025,

approximately 6 months earlier.
— Changes in future demographic experience, such as retirement, disability, turnover, and mortality patterns
— Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected)

— Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experience will be different than assumed)

• Actual Experience over the Last Ten Years
— The funded percentage for PPA purposes has decreased from a high of 77.6% in 2012 to a low of 30.3% in this valuation.

• Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller

portion of the liabilities of a plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active

participants or of the assets of a plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.
Over the past ten years ended December 31, 2020, the ratio of non-active participants to active participants has increased
from a low of 27.94 in 2011 to a high of 111.22 in 2020.

As of December 31, 2020, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 40% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 59% of the total. The higher the non -active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results.

Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $7,858,532 as of December 31, 2020, 13% of the market
value of assets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits.
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There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that they
could have significant consequences for the Plan.
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Withdrawal liability
• As of December 31, 2020, the preliminary actuarial present value of vested plan benefits for Local 888 Group for withdrawal

liability purposes is $106,726,763.

• For purposes of determining the present value of vested benefits, we excluded some benefits that are not protected by IRC
Section 411 (d ) (6 ) . As a result of MPRA, we are including the value of the qualified pre -retirement spousal survivor annuities.

• Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status (Red Zone) are disregarded in determining
an employer's allocation of the UVB. In 2011, the Trustees adopted a method for calculating the UVB. The method is based on
the PBGC's Technical Update 10 -3, which describes how to account for the effect of benefit reductions that are implemented as

part of a Rehabilitation Plan ("Affected Benefits") when a pension plan is in critical status.

• The unamortized value of all Affected Benefits pools (as shown in the chart below) is also included in the total present value of
vested benefits of $106,748,797 as of December 31, 2020.

• The unfunded present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes (UVB ) allocated to the Local 888 Group is shown
in the table below. The increase in the UVB from the prior year is primarily due to the change in the PBGC investment return

assumption effective with this valuation.

•

December 31

2019 2020

Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $104,108,114 $103,247,891

Present value of vested benefits on settlement basis (PBGC interest rates) 118,652,252 131,499,727

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $106,503,278 $106,726,763

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 24.242 22.034

3 Total present value of vested benefits: 1 + 2 106,527,520 $106,748,797

4 Market value of assets 19,539,944 15,686,627

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $86,987,576 $91,062,170
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Withdrawal liability assumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine
the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The present value of vested benefits is based on a blend of two liability calculations. The first calculation uses discount rates
selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates available for benefits being settled, because withdrawal liability is a final
settlement of an employer's obligation to the Plan. The second calculation uses the interest rate determined by the plan actuary
for minimum funding, based on the expected return on current and future assets. For benefits that could be settled immediately,
because assets on hand are sufficient, the first calculation is used : annuity purchase rates promulgated by PBGC under ERISA
Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled

immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses the second calculation: the interest rate used for plan
funding calculations.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 1.62% for 20 years and 1.40% beyond (2.53% for 25 years and 2.53% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of January 1,
2021 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ;
not applicable to those liabilities determined

Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2021 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2021 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
Rates the prior year's value)

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021 Segal 37



I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules
• Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(Red Zone) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits
projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.

Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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ILI
Endangered

)

A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
(YellowZone • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status
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December 3, 2021

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 888 Pension Fund as of January 1, 2021 in accordance with

generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in

administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be

copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or

applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results. Adjustments for incomplete or apparently inconsistent data
were made as described in the attached Exhibit K.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and

accurate, except as noted in Exhibit A. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance
with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan
and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the
Plan.

ii-
Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA
Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-08268
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Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator.

Year Ended December 31 Change from
Category 2019 2020 Prior Year

Active participants in valuation, :

• Number 39 37 -5.1%
• Average age 55.9 57.6 1.7

• Average years of credited service 14.4 15.3 0.9

• Total active vested participants 35 35 0.0%

Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 2,116 2,020 -4.59/0
• Average age 56.4 56.9 0.5

• Average estimated monthly benefit $298 $293 -1.7%

Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 1,880 1,794 -4.6%
• Average age 77.1 76.9 -0.2

• Average monthly benefit $312 $322 3.2%
• Number of alternate payees in pay status 4 4 0.0%

Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 334 301 -9.9%
• Average age 78.9 78.2 -0.7

• Average monthly benefit $176 $176 0.0%

Total participants 4,369 4,152 -5.0%

1 All employers of the PHH Group have withdrawn from the Fund as of April 1, 2011.
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Exhibit B : Actuarial Factors for Minimum Funding

2019 2020

Interest rate assumption 3.50% 3.50%

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,111,731 $1,252,525

Actuarial present value of projected benefits $189,282,848 $189,950,272

Present value of future normal costs 737,365 640,420

Actuarial accrued liability $188,545,483 $189,309,852

• Pensioners and beneficiaries' $77,406,969 $76,480,314

• Inactive participants with vested rights 109,535,349 111,179,167

• Active participants 1,603,165 1,650,371

Actuarial value of assets (AVA) $62,308,606 $57,373,582

Market value as reported by Wagner & Zwerman LLP, CPAs ( MVA)
2 64,920,053 58,321,965

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability based on AVA 126,236,877 131,936,270
I Includes liabilities for four former spouses in pay status.
2 Excludeswithdrawal liability payments receivable of 17,558,931.
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Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on a Market Value
Basis

Year Ended December 31, 2019 Year Ended December 31, 2020

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions $312,527 $266,627

• Withdrawal liability payments 2,053,025 775 396

Contribution income $2,365,552 $1,042,023

Investment income:

• Interest and dividends $979,099 $1,040,525

• Capital appreciation/(depreciation) 7,737,306 261,334

• Less investment fees - 153,735 -41 415

Net investment income 8,562,670 1,260,444

Other income 74,396 4,864

Total income available for benefits $11,002,618 $2,307,331

Less benefit payments and expenses:

• Pension benefits -$7,710,456 -7,732,753

• Administrative expenses -1,023,766 -1,172,666

Total benefit payments and expenses -$8,734,222 -$8,905,419

Market value of assets $64,920,053 $58,321,965
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Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of January 1, 2021

Plan status ( as certified on March 31, 2021, for the 2021 zone certification) Critical and
Declining

Scheduled progress (as certified on March 31, 2021, for the 2021 zone certification) Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $57,373,582

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 189,305,336

Funded percentage for monitoring plan status 30.3%

Reduction in unit credit accrued liability benefits since the prior valuation date resulting from $0
the reduction in adjustable benefits

Year in which insolvency is expected 2026

Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year

Beginning January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021

2021 2020 2019
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date January 1, 2021 January 1, 2020 January 1, 2019

Funded percentage 30.3% 33.1% 38.1%

Value of assets $57,373,582 $62,308,606 $64,968,046

Value of liabilities 189,305,336 188,517,877 170,310,053

Market value of assets as of Plan Year end Not available 58,321,965 64,920,053

Critical or Endangered Status
The Plan was in critical status in the plan year due to many factors including that the Plan was in Critical status for the immediately
preceding plan year, there was a FSA deficiency for the 2021 plan year and there is a projected insolvency within 15 years. On
November 26, 2010, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency by increasing contribution
rates and reducing benefits. This Plan has been reviewed in each year through 2020 and updated, if necessary, to reflect any
significant events.
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Exhibit E : Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(1 ) )

Plan Expected Annual
Year Benefit Payments

2021 $13,622,694

2022 12,878,844

2023 12,266,375

2024 11,702,759

2025 11,185,701

2026 10,760,943

2027 10,404,896

2028 10,114,771

2029 9,872,973

2030 9,642,270

This assumes the following :

• No additional benefits will be accrued.

• Experience is in line with valuation assumptions.

• No new entrants are covered by the Plan.
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Exhibit F : Schedule of Active Participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2) )

The participant data is for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Years of Credited Service

Age Total 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39

35 - 39 2 1 1

40 - 44 3 1 1 1

45 - 49 4 1 3

50 - 54 3 1 1 1

55 - 59 9 1 5 1 1 1

60 - 64 6 1 1 3 1

65 - 69 6 1 2 -
1 1 1

70 & over 4 2 1 1

Total 37 2 10 7 6 6 2 2 2
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Exhibit G : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is
credited with employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such
as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be subject to the excise tax if a funding deficiency develops,
provided the parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent
with Schedules provided by the Trustees.

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2021

1 Prior year funding deficiency $39,519,097 $50,224,391

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 1,111,731 1,252,525

3 Amortization charges 12,327,574 12,427,335

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 1,853,544 2,236,649

5 Total charges $54,811,946 $66,140,900_
6 Prior year credit balance $0 $0

7 Employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments 1,042,023 TBD

8 Amortization credits 3,409,484 2,621,738

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 136,048 91,761

10 Full funding limitation credits 0 0

11 Total credits $4,587,555 $2,713,499

12 Credit balance/( Funding deficiency) : 11 - 5 -$50,224,391 TBD

13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding N/A $63,427,401
deficiency : 5 -11 not less than zero
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Full Funding Limitation ( FFL) and Credits for Plan Year January 1, 2021

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $137,850,403

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 148,544,858

FFL credit 0
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)
Date Outstanding Years Amortization

Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Plan amendment 01/01/1992 $188,354 1 $188,354

Method change 01 /01 /1993 390,794 2 198,758

Assumption change 01/01 /1996 1,314,632 5 281,320

Plan amendment 01 /01 /1998 885,141 7 139,865

Assumption change 01/01/1998 1,440,096 7 227,555

Plan amendment 01/01/1999 1,384,759 8 194,638

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2000 854,821 9 108,563

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2006 1,914,382 15 160,596

Assumption change 01 /01 /2008 1,424,328 2 724,413

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2009 4,694,587 3 1,618,994

Plan amendment 01/01 /2010 346,416 4 91,123

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2011 2,741,536 5 586,666

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2012 3,800,079 6 689,038

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2013 1,410,136 7 222,821

Actuarial loss 01/01 /2014 39,952 8 5,616

Actuarial loss 01/01 /2015 553,613 9 70,309

Assumption change 01/01/2015 8,397,033 9 1,066,431

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2017 1,095,198 11 117,553

Assumption change 01/01/2018 2,742,282 12 274,186

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2018 36,494,074 12 3,648,841

Actuarial loss 01/01/2019 2,478,622 13 232,443

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2020 1,405,037 14 124,309

Assumption change 01/01/2020 15,317,265 14 1,355,182

Actuarial loss 01/01 /2021 1,189,200 15 99,761
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Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Total $92,502,337 $12,427,335
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits ) (Schedule MB, Line 9h)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount_ -

Assumption change 01 /01 /2004 $813,970 13 $76,334

Actuarial gain 01 /01/2007 144,091 1 144,091

Assumption change 01/01/2007 876,189 16 69,998

Actuarial gain 01/01/2008 669,845 2 340,683

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2010 1,657,314 4 435,947

Assumption change 01 /01 /2010 5,326,200 4 1,401,028

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2011 18,213 5 3,897

Plan amendment 01/01/2014 21,225 8 2,983

Actuarial gain 01/01/2016 1,263,411 10 146,777

Total $10,790,458 $2,621,738
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Exhibit H : Maximum Deductible Contribution
• Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are

various measures of a plan's funded level that are considered in the development of the maximum tax-deductible contribution
amount.

• The maximum deductible amount for this valuation is the excess of 140% of "current liability" over assets as shown below.
"Current liability" is one measure of the actuarial present value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date.
This limit is significantly higher than the current contribution level.

• Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibility of these contributions is

subject to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax
in an amount equal to 10% of the non -deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt
the non -deductible amount up to the ERISA full -funding limitation from the excise tax.

• The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicability of all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the

deductibility of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel.

1 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the Plan Year $214,223,508

2 140% of current liability 299,912,912

3 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the Plan Year 44,256,300

4 Maximum deductible contribution : 2 - 3 $255,656,612
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Exhibit I : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2021.

Number of Current
Item' Participants Liability

Interest rate assumption 2.43%

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 2,095 $85,617,940

Inactive vested participants 2,020 134,917,970

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits 30,087

• Vested benefits 1,972,547

• Total active 37 2,002,634

Total 4,152 $222,538,544

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the Plan Year $101,929

Expected release from current liability for the Plan Year 13,647,493

Expected plan disbursements for the Plan Year, including administrative expenses of $1,200,000 14,847,493

Current value of assets2 $75,880,896

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 34.10%

1The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit K.
2 Includes withdrawal liability receivables of $17,558,931.
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Exhibit J : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of

January 1, 2020 and as of January 1, 2021. In addition, a reconciliation between the two dates follows.

Benefit Information Date

January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $77,406,969 $76,480,314

• Other vested benefits 111,079,285 112,800,893

• Total vested benefits $188,486,254 $189,281,207

Actuarial present value of non -vested accumulated plan benefits 31.623 24.129

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $188,517,877 $189,305,336

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data 2,068,686

Benefits paid -7,732,753

Interest 6,451,526

Total $787,459
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Exhibit K : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6 )

Mortality Rates RP-2006 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP-

2017.

RP -2006 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP -2017.

The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.
These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.
The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of deaths and the
projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past several years.

Mortality Rates before Rate ( /o)
Retirement Healthyl

Age Male Female

20 0.07 0.02
25 0.07 0.02
30 0.06 0.02
35 0.07 0.04
40 0.10 0.05
45 0.16 0.09
50 0.26 0.13
55 0.38 0.19
60 0.64 0.31

1 Mortality rates shown for base table. No disability or withdrawal rates are assumed prior to retirement.
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Annuitant Mortality
Rates

Rate (%)
1

Age Male Female
55 0.64 0.42
60 0.89 0.66
65 1.40 1.06

70 2.38 1.70

75 3.89 2.75
80 6.38 4.54
85 10.51 7.80
90 17.31 13.38

1 Mortality rates shown for base table.

RetirementRates for
Active Participants Annual Retirement

Age Rates

60 - 64 10%

65 30%
66 — 69 20%

70 and older 100%

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past several years.

Description of Age 67, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
Weighted Average the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation.
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RetirementRates for
InactiveVested
Participants

Annual Retirement
Age Rates

55 - 64 5%

65 30%

66 - 69 15%

70 and older 100%

The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past
several years.

Future Benefit One year of credited service per year.
Accruals

Salary Scale 3% per year for Local 888 participants

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to

Participants be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who have accumulated any credited service, excluding those who have retired
Participants or terminated as of the valuation date.

PercentMarried 35% males, 25% females

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older, if actual
age is unknown.

Benefit Election Married participants are assumed to elect the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity ( Local 888 participants) or 50% Joint and
Survivor with pop -up (PHH participants) form of payment and non -married participants are assumed to elect the single
life annuity.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the actual option
election patterns over the past several years.

Delayed Retirement Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65 on date of termination, if later, with increases up to retirement age.
Factors Active participants assumed to work enough hours each month to not qualify for delayed retirement adjustment.
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Net Investment Return 3.50% for normal cost and actuarial accrued liability. For solvency projections, the following net investment return rates
were used :

Year Return Year Return

2021 3.25% 2026 4.25%

2022 3.25% 2027 and after 3.50%

2023 3.50%

2024 3.75%

2025 4.00%

The net investment return assumptions are an estimate derived from current and recent market expectations, and
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects inflation expectations
and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal Marco Advisors, as well as
the Plan's target asset allocation and the plan's projected insolvency date. The valuation liability interest rate is based
on these assumed investment returns through the projected date of insolvency.

Annual Administrative $1,200,000, payable monthly, for the year beginning January 1, 2021 (equivalent to $1,177,904 payable at the
Expenses beginning of the year)

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last four years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, and is recognized over a four-year period.

The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit L.

Current Liability Interest: 2.43%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c)(6)(E)
Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )

-
1 and 1.430 (h ) (3 )

-
1 (a ) (2 ) : RP-2014 employee and

annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using scale MP-2014, projected forward
generationally using scale MP-2019

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date.
line 3a )
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Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 5.0%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2020
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h): 2.1%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2020

Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements.
Deterministic cost projections are based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our ActuarialTechnology and Systemsunit, comprised
of both actuaries and programmers, is responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a
modular structure that allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the
assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of
the responsible Enrolled Actuary.

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.95% to 2.43% due to

Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 413(c )(6)( E ) and the mortality tables were changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6)- 1

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
and 1.430 (h )(3)-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1,
2021 :

• Administrative expense, previously $1,050,000.

• Net investment return rates for solvency projections, previously 4.25% for 2021 to 2022, 4.50% for 2023 to

2024,4.75% for 2025 to 2026 and 3.50% for 2027 and after.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 Segal 59



Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit L : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6 )

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year January 1 through December 31

Pension Credit Year January 1 through December 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Local 888 Plan
Summary

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation

Amount Product of Benefit Unit and number of years of Credited Service, up to a maximum of 30 years. Minimum benefit of
$5.00 per month for each year of Credited Service, up to 30 years. Benefit Unit is based on Compensation Base, as
follows :

Compensation Base Benefit Unit

Up to $5,000 $5.50

$5,001 - $6,000 6.50

$6,001 - $7,000 7.50

$7,001 - $8,000 8.50

$8,001 - $9,000 9.50

$9,001 - $10,000 10.50

$10,001 - $11,000 11.50

$11,001 - $12,000 12.50

$12,001 - $13,000 13.50

$13,001 - $14,000 14.50

$14,001 - $15,000 15.50
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Local 888 Plan
Summary (Cont'd.) Compensation Base Benefit Unit

$15,001 - $16,000 $16.50

$16,001 - $17,000 17.50

$17,001 - $18,000 18.50

$18,001 - $19,000 19.50

$19,001 - $20,000 20.50

$20,001 - $21,000 21.50

$21,001 - $22,000 22.50

$22,001 - $23,000 23.50

$23,001 - $24,000 24.50

$24,001 and greater 25.50

Compensation Base Equal to average annual earnings received from employer based upon the highest 5 consecutive calendar years of
earnings during the last 10 calendar years of employer, including the calendar year of termination. Earnings in excess of
$25,000 are excluded when determining average annual earnings.

Early Retirement

Eligibility Age 55 with 20 years of Credited Service, or age 62 with 15 years of Credited Service

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.41% per month for each month the participant's age is less than Normal
Retirement Age. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan, the reductions for Early Retirement are based on
actuarial equivalence.

Disability

Eligibility 10 years of Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan,
the disability pension was eliminated.

Amount Normal pension accrued

Vesting

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active
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Spouse's Pre-

RetirementDeath
Benefit

Eligibility Eligibility for a Normal, Early or Vested pension

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse's benefit is
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan.

Post-RetirementDeath
Benefit

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the
participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint
and survivor coverage.
If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount.

Optional Forms of For Local 888 participants:

Benefits
• 50%, 66 2/3%, or 100% Contingent Annuitant

• 75% Joint and Survivor

• 10 year Certain Option

• Social Security Adjustment Option ( not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment

Future Credited One month of Future Credited Service for each month in which the participant works 83 hours. 1,000 hours of work in a
Service year are required to earn one year of Future Credited Service.

Contribution Rate Varies from 16.50% to 21.33% of salary
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Rehabilitation Plan For 888 employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule, the following benefits have been eliminated :

Provisions
• Disability Pension

• Ten-Year Certain option
. Contingent Annuitant option

• The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation
Provisions
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PHH Plan Summary

Normal Pension

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation

Amount Product of total number of years of Benefit Service and $60.00 (other rates apply depending on employer's contribution
rate )

Early Retirement

Eligibility Age 55 with 5 years of Vesting Credit

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.25% for each of the first 36 months by which the participant's age is less than
Normal Retirement Age, and 0.5% for each month in excess of 36

Disability

Eligibility 10 years if Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability

Amount Normal pension accrued

Vesting

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active

Lump-Sum Payment

Eligibility Terminated on or after July 1, 1988 and immediately eligible for a Normal or Early pension at termination

Amount $4,000 payable at retirement (Payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone)
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Spouse's Pre-

RetirementDeath
Benefit

Eligibility Eligible for a Normal, Early, or Vested pension

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse's benefit is
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan.

Pre-RetirementDeath
Benefit

Eligibility None

Amount Lump sum actuarial equivalent of participant's vested accrued benefit

Post-RetirementDeath
Benefits

Lump-sum Benefit $2,000 (payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the
participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint
and survivor coverage. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the participant's benefit amount will subsequently be
increased to the unreduced amount payable had the joint and survivor coverage been rejected.

If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount.

Optional Forms of For PHH participants:

Benefit
• Lump Sum ( not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone)

• Life Annuity with 60 or 120 payments guaranteed

• 50% and 75% Joint and Survivor

• 50% Joint and Survivor with pop -up, for those retiring on or after July 1, 1988

• 75% Joint and Survivor with pop -up, for those retiring on or after January 1, 2009

• 50% Disability Joint and Survivor for participants retiring on a Disability pension

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment.
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Future Service Benefit In accordance with the following schedule :

Credit

Hours of Service Future Service Benefit Credit

1,600 or more 1 year

1,200
-

1,599 3/4 year

800 -
1,199 % year

400 — 799 1/4 year

Less than 400 0

Vesting Credit One year of vesting credit for each Plan year in which the employee works 1,000 hours.

As of April 1, 2011, all employers of the PHH Group have withdrawn from the Fund.

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation.
Provisions

9396642v4/13392.001
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Local 888 Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2022

This report has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal
government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may
only be provided to other parties in its entirety. The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes.

@ 2023 by The Segal Group, Inc. Segal



Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com
T 212.251.5000

March 7, 2023

Board of Trustees
Local 888 Pension Fund
160 East Union Avenue
East Rutherford, NJ 07073

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2022. It establishes the funding requirements for the current

year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is

required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Rosalba Perez-

Pena. That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Jonathan P. Scarpa,
FSA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

By :

Matthew Pavesi Katrina Duffie
Senior Vice President Senior Associate

cc : Fund Administrator
Fund Counsel
Fund Auditor

Segal
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I
Introduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

I \ Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account ( FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the

==M= M Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a= M=M
funding deficiency occurs.M

_

: Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA

o : Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits
earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as criticalo :
(Red Zone) , endangered ( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither (Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of
2014 ( MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be

Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) . MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.

I

0 Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.
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Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. In any event, the actual
cost of a plan will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include:

Plan Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the
Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how

they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and
administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has

correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such
Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and

other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future
Information contributions and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically

reported by the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single
year's contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of
assets" that differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in

determining the contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value,
typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that will be achieved on the plan's assets. All of these factors
are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary
materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range. That is, there is no right answer
(except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and accept this
constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our
results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact
on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
Plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not

perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the Plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.
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I
Section 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning

Certified Zone Status Critical and Declining Critical and Declining

DemographicData : • Number of active participants 37 36
• Number of inactive participants with vested rights 2,020 1,939
• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,095 2,095
• Total number of participants 4,152 4,070
• Participant ratio: non -active to actives 111.2 112.1

Assets : • Market value of assets (MVA) 1 $58,321,965 $55,032,326
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 57,373,582 51,540,381
• Market value net investment return, prior year 2.08% 9.47%
• Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 5.04% 4.83%

Cash Flow: Pro eC e
• Contributions $392,794 $409,755
• Withdrawal liability payments 320,751 4,989,197
• Benefit payments -7,821,004 - 15,979,975
• Administrative expenses -1,282,298 - 1,400,000
• Net cash flow - 8,389,757 - 11,981,023
• Cash flow as a percentage of MVA - 14.4% -21.8%

1 Excludes withdrawal liability payments receivable of $17,558,931 on December 31, 2020 and $17,238,181 on December 31, 2021.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results
Plan Year Beginning
Actuarial Liabilities • Valuation interest rate 3.50% 3.50%
based on Unit Credit: • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,252,525 $1,447,931

• Actuarial accrued liability 189,309,852 195,772,351
• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 131,936,270 144,231,970

Funded Percentages : • Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $189,305,336 $195,772,594
• MVA funded percentage 30.8% 28.1%
• AVA funded percentage (PPA basis) 30.3% 26.3%

Statutory Funding • Funding deficiency at the end of prior Plan Year -$50,224,391 -$62,702,410
Information: • Minimum required contribution 63,427,401 77,115,608

• Maximum deductible contribution 255,656,612 273,033,837
Plan Year Ending
Withdrawal • Funding interest rate 3.50% 3.50%
Liability for Local 888 • PBGC interest rates
Group: 1 Initial period 1.62% 2.40%

Thereafter 1.40% 2.11%
• Present value of vested benefits $106,748,797 $105,655,957
• MVA2 15,686,627 12,984,468
• Unfunded present value of vested benefits 91,062,170 92,691,150

1 Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.
2 Based on allocation of assets between the Local 888 and PHH Groups as provided by the fund auditor and excludes withdrawal liability payments receivable of

$17,558,931 on December 31, 2020 and 17,238,181 on December 31, 2021.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

This January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. The Plan's
actuarial status does not reflect short-term fluctuations of the financial markets or employment levels, but rather is based on the
market value of assets on the last day of the preceding Plan Year. Future changes in economic conditions are uncertain, and
Segal is available to prepare projections of potential outcomes upon request.
This report does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) , which
became law on March 11, 2021. Specifically, ARPA authorizes the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) to provide
special financial assistance (SFA) to plans with solvency issues that meet certain eligibility requirements. ARPA also provides
plans without solvency issues the option to take temporary funding relief, which could affect zone status and minimum funding
requirements. Any elections the Trustees make under ARPA that affect the Plan's status or funding requirements for the current
Plan Year will be reflected in a revised report or a future actuarial valuation.

A. Solvency Projections
1. The Plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits during the plan year beginning January 1, 2026, assuming experience is

consistent with the January 1, 2022 assumptions as well as the investment return assumption described below. This does not
take into account the ARPA special financial assistance that the Plan is eligible for and expected to receive.

2. The starting point for the projection is the January 1, 2022 market value of assets. Administrative expenses are assumed to
increase by 2% per year. The assumed annual net investment return is as follows :

Year Return Year Return

2022 3.00% 2026 4.25%

2023 3.50% 2027 and later 3.50%

2024 3.75%

2025 4.00%
-

3. The projected year of insolvency (2026) is the same as what was projected in the prior valuation.

4. The Trustees have adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to forestall insolvency.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

B. Developments since last valuation

The following are developments since the last valuation, from January 1, 2021 to January 1, 2022.

1. Plan assets: The net investment return on the market value of assets was 9.47%. The net
investment return on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects smoothing of prior year gains and
losses, was 4.83%. The calculation of the actuarial value of assets for the current Plan Year can
be found in Section 2 and the change in the market value of assets over the last two Plan Years
can be found in Section 3.

2. Cash flows: Cash inflow includes contributions and withdrawal liability payments, and cash outflow

7.0includes benefits paid to participants and administrative expenses. In the Plan Year ended
December 31, 2021, the Plan had a net cash outflow of $8.4 million, or about 14.4% of assets on a
market value basis.

3. Assumption changes: Since the last valuation, we changed the administrative expense assumption to $1,400,000 for 2022,
$1,300,000 for 2023, and increasing by 2% thereafter. This change is partly due to an increase in past experience of
administrative expenses and partly due to an anticipated increase due to expenses related to the application for ARPA special
financial assistance. This change is summarized in Section 2.

4. The Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan on November 26, 2010, with updates through 2022. With this update, the annual
percentage increases in required contribution rates decreased from 27.3% to 1% for the period January 1, 2022 through January
1, 2040. As a result of collective bargaining, one employer is covered by the Rehabilitation Plan schedule and the remaining
employers had the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule imposed on them because they failed to adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule
within 180 days after the end of their collective bargaining agreement. As a result, all active participants are covered by the
Rehabilitation Plan Schedule as of the valuation date.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

C. Actuarial valuation results

The following commentary applies to various funding measures for the current Plan Year.

1. Zone status: The Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status under the Pension
Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) for the current Plan Year, in other words, the Plan is in the "Red
Zone." This certification result is due to many factors including that the Plan was in critical status
last year, there was a deficiency in the FSA in the 2022 plan year and there is a projected

$
oinsolvency within 15 years. Please refer to the actuarial certification dated March 31, 2022 for more
/

information.

2. Funded percentages: During the last Plan Year, the funded percentage that will be reported on the
/o

Plan's annual funding notice decreased from 30.3% to 26.3%. Please note that there are different
measurements of funded percentage for different purposes. More information can be found in
Section 2.

3. Funding Standard Account : During the last Plan Year, the funding deficiency increased from
$50,224,391 to $62,702,410.

4. Withdrawal liability: The unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB ) for withdrawal liability purposes for the Local 888
Group is $92,691,150 (using the assumptions outlined in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions) . Compared to $91,062,170
as of the prior year, the increase of $1.6 million is primarily due to an increase in the PBGC interest rates used to value a portion
of this liability.

5. Funding concerns: The Plan is projected to become insolvent during 2026, prior to including the impact of any special financial
assistance the plan is eligible to receive. We are working with the Trustees to prepare an ARPA special financial assistance
application to address the Plan's projected insolvency.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

D. Projections and risk
1. Importance ofprojections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot

measurements, showing the Plan's status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding
the Plan's current status, it is also important to understand where the Plan is headed through
actuarial projections. Projections may evaluate various metrics, such as funded percentage,
Funding Standard Account, zone status, cash flows and solvency.

2. Baseline projections : The plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits during the plan year
beginning January 1, 2026, assuming experience is consistent with January 1, 2022 assumptions
as well as the following assumed annual net investment returns: 3.00% for 2022, 3.5% for 2023,
3.75% for 2024, 4.0% for 2025, 4.25% for 2026. However, the plan is expected to apply for special
financial assistance under ARPA. Once that financial assistance is received that will likely eliminate the plans short-term solvency
issues.

3. Understanding risk: Projections can also help the Trustees understand the sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such
as investment volatility or changes in future contributions. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial
assumption, or future contributions are less than projected, the Plan may not meet its funding objectives or may face eventual
insolvency. See Section 2 for a general discussion on the risks facing the Plan, and how they might be better evaluated,
understood and addressed.
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information
• The decline in the active population and increase in the ratio of non -active to actives over the past 10 years is primarily due to

several employers withdrawing from the fund.

Population as of December 31

Active Inactive Vested In Pay Status Non-Actives to Actives
6,000 120.00

5,000 100.00

4,000 V 80.00

.0
3,000 M 60.000

2,000 40.00

1,000

1
20.00

0
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021.
In Pay Status 2,119 2,114 2,138 2,174 2,204 2,204 2,209 2,214 2,095 2,095

IM Inactive Vested 2,727 2,681 2,613 2,495 2,383 2,314 2,200 2,116 2,020 1,939.
Active 100 75 57 47 57 54 43 39 37 36

Ratio 48.46 63.93 83.35 99.34 80.47 83.67 102.53 111.03 111.22 112.06
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
As of December 31, 2020 2021 Change

Active participants 37 36 -2.7%

Average age 57.6 58.2 0.6

Average years of credited service 15.3 15.8 0.5

Distribution of Active Participants as of December 31, 2021

by Age by Years of Credited Service
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical employment
• The industry activity assumption used for 2022 zone certification was the number of active is expected to decline by 5% per year.

Contributions are expected to be made at the average participant payroll increasing by a payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888
Group. Contributions also take into consideration expected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn employers based on

guidance from Fund Counsel.

• The projections shown in this report are based on this assumption. We look to the Trustees for guidance as to whether this
continues to be reasonable for the long term.

Total Payroll Average Payroll
3.50 80,000

3.00 70,000

2.50
60,000

2 2.00 i 50,000

0 40,000
1.50

1.00

p

30,000

0.50 I
20,000

0.00
I 10,000

0

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

5-year 10-year
2012 2013 2014 2016 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 average average

Total Payroll' 3.14 3.26 3.04 3.01 2.63 2.42 2.84 2.53 1.98 2.41 2.44 2.72.
Average Payroll 31,360 43,462 53,301 63,955 46,149 44,735 66,024 64,887 53,498 67,062 59,241 53,443

Note: The total payroll are based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ from the hours reported to the Fund Office.
However, total payroll prior to 2015 is based on information provided by the Fund Office.

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants
As of December 31, 2020 2021 Change

Inactive vested participants' 2,020 1,939 -4.0%

Average age 56.9 57.6 0.7

Average amount at normal retirement age $293 $287 -2.0%

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of December 31, 2021

by Age by Monthly Amount
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I A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an "inactive vested"
participant.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
As of December 31, 2020 2021 Change

Pensioners 1,794 1,799 0.3%

Average age 76.9 76.9

Average amount $322 $326 1.2%

Beneficiaries 301 296 -1.7%

Total monthly amount $630,718 $638,688 1.3%

Distribution of Pensioners as of December 31, 2021

by Type and Age by Type and Monthly Amount

• Normal • Early • Disability • Normal • Early • Disability
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Progress of pension rolls

Total In Pay Status

Average Average
Year Number Age Amount

2012 1,814 76.3 $286

2013 1,810 76.5 289

2014 1,819 76.5 293

2015 1,846 76.7 296

2016 1,882 77.0 298

2017 1,877 77.2 302

2018 1,880 77.1 309

2019 1,880 77.1 312

2020 1,794 76.9 322

2021 1,799 76.9 326
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

New pension awards

Total Normal Early Disability Vested

Year
Ended Average Average Average Average Average

Dec Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2012 57 $359 18 $408 15 $408 2 $529 22 $271

2013 70 343 65 313 3 878 2 504 -
2014 98 310 83 253 9 487 86 294

2015 116 321 5 190 111 327

2016 103 323 103 323

2017 81 320 1 158 1 473 79 320

2018 107 391 4 362 103 391

2019 100 364 7 280 1 93 92 374

2020 99 379 6 543 93 368

2021 83 435 3 837 15 697 65 356
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions, withdrawal liability payments and investment earnings.

• Since 2012, the plan has had significantly negative cash flow. For the most recent plan year, benefit payments and expenses
were 12.8 times contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

Cash Flow
• Contributions • Withdrawal Liability Payments • Benefits Paid Expenses

10.0

9.0

8.0
.

lk.
2 7.0
o

6.0

5.0

4.0

3.0

2.0

1.0

0.0
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021.
Contributions2 $0.20 $0.26 $0.30 $0.26 $0.25 $0.25 $0.32 $0.39 $0.27 $0.39.
W/L Payments2 0.92 1.42 1.76 1.30 1.49 1.28 1.29 2.05 0.78 0.32.
Benefits Paid2 6.95 7.02 7.11 8.03 8.19 7.55 7.36 7.71 7.73 7.82

Expenses2 1.13 1.16 1.36 1.14 1.00 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.17 1.28

2 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets

1 Market value of assets, December 31, 2021 $55,032,326

Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Amount' Return2

(a) Year ended December 31, 2021 $3,214,723 $2,411,042

(b) Year ended December 31, 2020 -863,140 -431,570

(C) Year ended December 31, 2019 6,049,890 1,512,473

(d ) Year ended December 31, 2018 -5,716,826 0

(e) Year ended December 31, 2017 0

(f) Total unrecognized return 3,491,945

3 Preliminary actuarial value : 1 - 2f $51,540,381

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2021 : 3 + 4 $51,540,381

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value : 5 ÷ 1 93.7%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: 1 - 5 $3,491,945

'Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 25% per year over four years
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Asset history for years ended December 31

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

M Actuarial Valuel $80.67 $81.13 $80.64 $78.18 $74.56 $70.90 $64.97 $62.31 $57.37 $51.54

Market Valuel 80.74 84.82 81.90 72.99 70.84 72.22 62.65 64.92 58.32 55.03

Ratio 99.9% 95.6% 98.5% 107.1% 105.2% 98.2% 103.7% 96.0% 98.4% 93.7%

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical investment returns

Market Value and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended
December31

-0- Actuarial Value Market Value
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- •
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-10%
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-25%
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

• AVA 1.4% 3.6% 5.3% 9.0% 8.7% 10.8% -3.7% 7.0% 1.3% 0.2% 9.5% 9.0% 7.6% 6.7% 5.1% 4.8% 1.2% 5.9% 5.0% 4.8%• MVA -3.0% 17.8% 9.5% 6.2% 12.2% 5.8% -20.5% 16.7% 11.1% -0.1% 11.9% 13.7% 4.3% -1.7% 7.6% 12.6% -4.1% 14.5% 2.1% 9.5%

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value MarketValue

Most recent five-year average return : 4.29% 6.64%

Most recent ten-year average return : 6.12% 6.88%

20-year average return: 5.44% 5.43%
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial experience
• Assumptions should consider experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the actuarial
valuation.

• Assumptions are not changed if experience is believed to be a short-term development that will not continue over the long term.
On the other hand, if experience is expected to continue, assumptions are changed.

Experience for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

1 Gain from investments $704,355

2 Loss from administrative expenses -83,610

3 Net loss from other experience (4.2% of projected accrued liability) -7,727,303

4 Net experience loss : 1 + 2 + 3 -$7,106,558
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Investment experience
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

• The assumed rate of return of 3.50% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future expectations and
the plan's short term horizon due to the projected insolvency.

Gain from Investments

1 Average actuarial value of assets $52,877,213

2 Assumed rate of return 3.50%

3 Expected net investment income: 1 x 2 $1,850,702

4 Net investment income (4.83% actual rate of return) 2 555 057

5 Actuarial gain from investments: 4 - 3 $704,355

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2021 totaled $1,282,298, as compared to the assumption of

$1,200,000.

Other experience
• Other differences between projected and actual experience include the extent of turnover among participants, salary increases

more or less than projected, retirement experience (earlier or later than projected) ,
and mortality experience. The net loss due to

other experience is considered significant and is primarily due to less retirements from inactive vested status than expected.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial assumptions
• The following assumptions were changed with this valuation :

Administrative expenses were increased to $1.4 million for the year beginning January 1, 2022, $1.3 million for the year
beginning January 1, 2023, and will increase by 2% thereafter. The increase in 2022 is partly due to an increase in expected
expenses related to the SFA application the plan will file with the PBGC,

The assumed annual net investment return rates for solvency projections were revised from 3.25% for 2021 -2022, 3.5% for
2023, 3.75% for 2024, 4.0% for 2025, 4.25% for 2026 to 3.00% for 2022, 3.5% for 2023, 3.75% for 2024, 4.0% for 2025,
4.25% for 2026. This change is based on updated capital market assumptions as of December 31, 2021 and the plan's asset
allocation policy at that time.

• Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 3.

Plan provisions
• There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.

• As of January 1, 2020, all five remaining employers are covered under Default Schedule of the Rehabilitation Plan, Under the
Rehabilitation Plan, the following benefits have been eliminated :

Disability Benefit not yet in pay status

Ten-year certain option

Contingent Annuitant option
The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service

• A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3.

Contribution rates
• The average contribution for the 888 group increased from 16.27% to 17.95% of salary. These average rates include the

following increases for those who collectively bargained a contribution schedule in the Rehabilitation Plan or had the schedule

imposed.
— 1.00% contribution rate increase. The increases shall not be considered in calculating the accrued benefit.
— For those who have not yet bargained a contribution schedule or had the default contribution schedule imposed in

accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan a 10% surcharge is applicable.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Plan funding

Comparison of Funded Percentages
Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021 January 1, 2022

Market Value of Assets $58,321,965 $55,032,326
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 3.50% 3.50%

• Actuarial accrued liability' 189,309,852 30.8% 195,772,351 28.1%

• PV of accumulated plan benefits (PVAB) 189,305,336 30.8% 195,772,594 28.1%

• PBGC interest rates 1.62% for 20 years 1.40% thereafter 2.40% for 20 years 2.11% thereafter

• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability2 $202,104,256 28.9% $202,734,279 27.1%

• Current liability interest rate 2.43% 2.22%

• Current liability3 $222,538,544 34.1% $231,421,331 31.2%

Actuarial Value of Assets $57,373,582 $51,540,381
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 3.50% 3.50%

• Actuarial accrued liability' 189,309,852 30.3% 195,772,351 26.3%

• PPA'06 liability and annual funding notice 189,305,336 30.3% 195,772,594 26.3%

These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of the Plan's assets to cover the estimated cost of

settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions. The funded percentages based on the
actuarial value of assets would be different if they were based on the market value of assets.

1 Based on Unit Credit actuarial cost method
2 The present value of vested benefits ( PVVB) for withdrawal liability purposes is determined based on a blend of the PVVB at both the funding interest rate and

PBGC interest rates (a proxy for settlement rates) , and other assumptions described later in this section.
3 Assets for funded percentage include withdrawal liability receivables
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Pension Protection Act of 2006

2022 Actuarial status certification
• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can

be addressed effectively.

• The 2022 certification, completed on March 31, 2022, was based on the liabilities calculated in the January 1, 2021 actuarial
valuation, projected to December 31, 2021, and estimated asset information as of December 31, 2021. The Trustees provided
an industry activity assumption of the number of actives is expected to decline by 5% per year. Contributions are expected to be
made at the average participant payroll increasing by payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 Group and taking into
consideration expected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn employers.

• This Plan was classified as in Critical and Declining Status (Red Zone) due to many factors including that the plan was in critical
status for the immediately preceding plan year, there is an FSA deficiency for the 2022 plan year, and there is projected
insolvency within 15 years.

Rehabilitation Plan
• Section 432(e ) (3)(B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.

. The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan are to forestall insolvency beyond December 31, 2022. Based on this
valuation, this standard will be met.

. Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment
of Scheduled Progress.
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Pension Protection Act of 2006 historical information
Funded Percentage and Zone

PVAB Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage
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Plan Year 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical
and and and and and and and and

Zone Status Critical Critical Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining.
PVAB1 $108.34 $110.62 $124.46 $123.34 $123.80 $169.66 $170.31 $188.52 $189.31 $195.77.
AVA1 80.67 81.13 80.64 78.18 74.56 70.90 64.97 62.31 57.37 51.54

Funded % 74.5% 73.3% 64.8% 63.4% 60.2% 41.8% 38.1% 33.1% 30.3% 26.3%

1 In millions
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Funding Standard Account (FSA)
• On December 31, 2021, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $62,702,410, as shown on the 2021 Schedule MB. Contributions

meet the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the

parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with
Schedules provided by the Trustees.

• The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning January 1, 2022 is $77,115,608.

• Projected contributions for the year ending December 31, 2022 are $5,344,146. This includes $4,989,197 in expected withdrawal

liability payments for employers who withdrew prior to January, 2022. This amount was determined based on guidance from Fund
Counsel and information provided by the fund office.
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Projections
• The solvency projection on the following page assumes the following, unless otherwise noted :

— The assumed annual net investment returns are as follows : 3.00% for 2022, 3.5% for 2023, 3.75% for 2024, 4.0% for 2025,
4.25% for 2026.

— Industry activity is based on an active population declining by 5% per year with payroll for the Local 888 Group increasing by 3%

per year. Contributions will be made according to the current collectively bargaining contribution rates specified under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

— It is assumed that employers who have withdrawn prior to 2021 and are currently making payments will continue to make
withdrawal liability payments. For those employers that have withdrawn and are currently not making payments it is assumed no
withdrawal liability will be collected in the future. We have assumed the 31.25% of the original assessed withdrawal liability of

Century 21 is to be collected in 2022 based on information provided by the Fund Office.
— Administrative expenses are projected to be $1.4 million in 2022 and $1.3 million in 2023 and increase 2% per year thereafter.
— There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation.
— All other experience emerges as assumed, and no assumption changes are made.

• The projections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one given set of assumptions. Additional scenarios would
demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment return, employment and other factors.
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Solvency projection
• PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due.

• With the 2022 PPA certification, this Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvency in 2027.

• Based on this valuation, assets are projected to be exhausted in 2026, as shown below. This is the same as projected in the prior
year valuation.

• This projection includes all future contribution rate increases in the Rehabilitation Plan. If the contribution rate increases were not
included, the projected insolvency date would still be in 2026.

• This projection does not include any potential special financial assistance the plan may receive as a result of ARPA. The plan
intends to file for assistance during 2023 that will aim to keep the plan solvent through 2051.

Projected Assets as of December 31
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Risk
• The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.

• Since plan insolvency is projected to occur relatively soon, the projected insolvency date is relatively less sensitive to actual

experience.

• Once the plan receives SFA financial assistance and the near-term solvency issues are resolved, a risk assessment may be

helpful for the Trustees to evaluate various risks associated with the plan and how those risks may impact long -term funding.

• We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but some risks that may affect the Plan include:

— Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected)

— Contribution Risk (the risk that actual contributions or withdrawal liability payments will be different from projected contributions)
— Changes in future demographic experience, such as retirement, disability, turnover, and mortality patterns
— Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected)

— Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experience will be different than assumed)

• Actual Experience over the Last Ten Years
— The funded percentage for PPA purposes has decreased from a high of 77.6% in 2012 to a low of 26.3% in this valuation.

• Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller

portion of the liabilities of a plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active

participants or of the assets of a plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.
Over the past ten years ended December 31, 2021, the ratio of non-active participants to active participants has increased
from a low of 48.46 in 2012 to a high of 112.06 in 2021.

As of December 31, 2021, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 40% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 59% of the total. The higher the non -active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results.

Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $8,389,757 as of December 31, 2021, 14% of the market
value of assets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits.
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There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that they
could have significant consequences for the Plan.
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Withdrawal liability
• As of December 31, 2021, the preliminary actuarial present value of vested plan benefits for Local 888 Group for withdrawal

liability purposes is $105,655,957.

• For purposes of determining the present value of vested benefits, we excluded some benefits that are not protected by IRC
Section 411 (d ) (6) . As a result of MPRA, we are including the value of the qualified pre -retirement spousal survivor annuities.

• Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status ( Red Zone) are disregarded in determining
an employer's allocation of the UVB. In 2011, the Trustees adopted a method for calculating the UVB. The method is based on
the PBGC's Technical Update 10 -3, which describes how to account for the effect of benefit reductions that are implemented as

part of a Rehabilitation Plan ("Affected Benefits") when a pension plan is in critical status.

• The unamortized value of all Affected Benefits pools (as shown in the chart below) is also included in the total present value of
vested benefits of $105,675,618 as of December 31, 2021.

• The unfunded present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes (UVB ) allocated to the Local 888 Group is shown
in the table below. The increase in the UVB from the prior year is primarily due to the change in the PBGC investment return

assumption effective with this valuation.

December 31

2020 2021

Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $103,247,891 $103,925,282-
Present value of vested benefits on settlement basis (PBGC interest rates) 131,499,727 118,710,426

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $106,726,763 $105,655,957

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 22.034 19.661

3 Total present value of vested benefits: 1 + 2 $106,748,797 $105,675,618

4 Market value of assets 15,686,627 12,984,468

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $91,062,170 $92,691,150
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Withdrawal liability assumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine
the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The present value of vested benefits is based on a blend of two liability calculations. The first calculation uses discount rates
selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates available for benefits being settled, because withdrawal liability is a final
settlement of an employer's obligation to the Plan. The second calculation uses the interest rate determined by the plan actuary
for minimum funding, based on the expected return on current and future assets. For benefits that could be settled immediately,
because assets on hand are sufficient, the first calculation is used : annuity purchase rates promulgated by PBGC under ERISA
Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled

immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses the second calculation : the interest rate used for plan
funding calculations.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.40% for 20 years and 2.11% beyond (1.62% for 20 years and 1.40% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of January 1,
2022 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ;
not applicable to those liabilities determined

Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2022 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of January 1, 2022 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
Rates the prior year's value)
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Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules
• Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(Red Zone) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits
projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.
Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
( YellowZone) • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status
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March 7, 2023

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 888 Pension Fund as of January 1, 2022 in accordance with

generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in

administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be

copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or

applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results. Adjustments for incomplete or apparently inconsistent data
were made as described in the attached Exhibit K.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and
accurate, except as noted in Exhibit A. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance
with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan
and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the
Plan.

_

Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA
Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-08268

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 Segal 40



ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator.

Year Ended December 31
Change from

Category 2020 2021 Prior Year
Active participants in valuation :

• Number 37 36 -2.7%
• Average age 57.6 58.2 0.6
• Average years of credited service 15.3 15.8 0.5
• Total active vested participants 35 36 2.9%
Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 2,020 1,939 -4.0%
• Average age 56.9 57.6 0.7

• Average estimated monthly benefit $293 $287 -2.0%

Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 1,794 1,799 0.3%
• Average age 76.9 76.9 0.0

• Average monthly benefit $322 $326 1.2%

• Number of alternate payees in pay status 4 4 0.0%

Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 301 296 -1.7%

• Average age 78.2 78.2 0.0
• Average monthly benefit $176 $175 -0.6%

Total participants 4,152 4,070 -2.0%
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Exhibit B : Actuarial Factors for Minimum Funding

2020 2021

Interest rate assumption 3.50% 3.50%

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,252,525 $1,447,931

Actuarial present value of projected benefits 189,950,272 196,368,896

Present value of future normal costs 640,420 596,545

Market value as reported by Wagner & Zwerman LLP, CPAs ( MVA)
1 58,321,965 55,032,326

Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 57,373,582 51,540,381

Actuarial accrued liability $189,309,852 $195,772,351

• Pensioners and beneficiaries2 $76,480,314 $77,771,234

• Inactive participants with vested rights 111,179,167 116,334,050

• Active participants 1,650,371 1,667,067

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability based on AVA $131,936,270 $144,231,970
1 Excludes withdrawal liability payments receivable of $17,238,181.
2 Includes liabilities for four former spouses in pay status.
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Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on a Market Value
Basis

Year Ended December 31, 2020 Year Ended December 31, 2021

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions $266,627 $392,794

• Withdrawal Liability Payments 775,396 320 751

Contribution income $1,042,023 $713,545

Investment income:

• Interest and dividends $1,040,525 $1,418,689

• Capital appreciation/ ( depreciation) 261,334 3,739,028

• Less investment fees -41,415 -59 098

Net investment income 1,260,444 5,098,619

Other income 4,864 1,499

Total income available for benefits $2,307,331 $5,813,663

Less benefit payments and expenses :

• Pension benefits -$7,732,753 -$7,821,004

• Administrative expenses -1,172,666 - 1,282,298

Total benefit payments and expenses -$8,905,419 -$9,103,302

Market value of assets $58,321,965 $55,032,326
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Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of January 1, 2022

Plan status ( as certified on March 31,2022, for the 2022 zone certification) Critical and
Declining

Scheduled progress (as certified on March 31, 2022, for the 2022 zone certification) Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $51,540,381

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 195,772,594

Funded percentage for monitoring plan status 26.3%

Reduction in unit credit accrued liability benefits since the prior valuation date resulting from the reduction in $0
adjustable benefits

Year in which insolvency is expected 2026

Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year

Beginning January 1, 2022 and Ending December31, 2022

2022 2021 2020
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date January 1, 2022 January 1, 2021 January 1, 2020

Funded percentage 26.3% 30.3% 33.1%

Value of assets $51,540,381 $57,373,582 $62,308,606

Value of liabilities 195,772,594 189,305,336 188,517,877

Market value of assets as of Plan Year end Not available 55,032,326 58,321,965

Critical or Endangered Status

The Plan was in critical status in the plan year due to many factors including that the Plan was in Critical status for the immediately
preceding plan year, there was a FSA deficiency for the 2022 plan year and there is a projected insolvency within 15 years. On
November 26, 2010, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency by increasing contribution
rates and reducing benefits. This Plan has been reviewed in each year through 2022 and updated, if necessary, to reflect any
significant events.
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Exhibit E : Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(1 ) )

Plan Expected Annual
Year Benefit Payments

2022 $15,979,974

2023 14,867,018

2024 13,855,764

2025 12,949,804

2026 12,171,175

2027 11,518,970

2028 10,984,487

2029 10,529,596

2030 10,138,065

2031 9,848,335

This assumes the following :

• No additional benefits will be accrued.

• Experience is in line with valuation assumptions.

• No new entrants are covered by the Plan.
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Exhibit F : Schedule of Active Participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2) )

The participant data is for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Years of Credited Service

Age Total 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39

35 - 39 2 1 1

40 - 44 1 1

45 - 49 6 1 2 2 1

50 - 54 1 1

55 - 59 10 7 1 2

60 - 64 5 1 1 3

65 - 69 8 1 1 2 1 1 2

70 & over 3 2 1

Total 36 12 4 9 6 2 1 2
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Exhibit G : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is
credited with employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such
as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be subject to the excise tax if a funding deficiency develops,
provided the parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent
with Schedules provided by the Trustees.

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2022-
1 Prior year funding deficiency $50,224,391 $62,702,410

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 1,252,525 1,447,931

3 Amortization charges 12,427,335 12,835,141

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 2,236,649 2,694,492

5 Total charges $66,140,900 $79,679,974

6 Prior year credit balance $0 $0

7 Employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments 713,545 TBD

8 Amortization credits 2,621,738 2,477,648

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 103,207 86,718

10 Full funding limitation credits 0 0

11 Total credits $3,438,490 $2,564,366

12 Credit balance/( Funding deficiency) : 11 - 5 -$62,702,410 TBD

13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding N/A $77,115,608
deficiency : 5 -11 not less than zero
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Full Funding Limitation ( FFL) and Credits for Plan Year January 1, 2022

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $150,778,698

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 162,800,668

FFL credit 0
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Method change 01 /01 /1993 $198,757 1 $198,757

Assumption change 01 /01 /1996 1,069,478 4 281,320

Plan amendment 01 /01 /1998 771,361 6 139,865

Assumption change 01 /01 /1998 1,254,980 6 227,555

Plan amendment 01 /01 /1999 1,231,775 7 194,638

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2000 772,377 8 108,563

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2006 1,815,170 14 160,596

Assumption change 01 /01 /2008 724,412 1 724,412

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2009 3,183,239 2 1,618,994

Plan amendment 01 /01/2010 264,228 3 91,123

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2011 2,230,290 4 586,666

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2012 3,219,927 5 689,038

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2013 1,228,871 6 222,821

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2014 35,538 7 5,616

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2015 500,220 8 70,309

Assumption change 01 /01/2015 7,587,173 8 1,066,431

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2017 1,011,863 10 117,553

Assumption change 01 /01 /2018 2,554,479 11 274,186

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2018 33,994,816 11 3,648,841

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2019 2,324,795 12 232,443

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2020 1,325,553 13 124,309

Assumption change 01 /01 /2020 14,450,756 13 1,355,182

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2021 1,127,569 14 99,761

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2022 7,106,558 15 596,162

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022 `t•-
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Total $89,984,185 $12,835,141

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits ) (Schedule MB, Line 9h)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount—

Assumption change 01 /01 /2004 $763,453 12 $76,333

Assumption change 01 /01 /2007 834,408 15 69,998

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2008 340,683 1 340,683

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2010 1,264,115 3 435,948

Assumption change 01 /01 /2010 4,062,553 3 1,401,028

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2011 14,817 4 3,898

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2014 18,880 7 2,983

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2016 1,155,716 9 146,777

Total $8,454,625 $2,477,648

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit H : Maximum Deductible Contribution
• Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are

various measures of a plan's funded level that are considered in the development of the maximum tax-deductible contribution
amount.

• The maximum deductible amount for this valuation is the excess of 140% of "current liability" over assets as shown below.
"Current liability" is one measure of the actuarial present value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date.
This limit is significantly higher than the current contribution level.

• Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibility of these contributions is

subject to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax
in an amount equal to 10% of the non -deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt
the non -deductible amount up to the ERISA full-funding limitation from the excise tax.

• The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicability of all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the

deductibility of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel.

1 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the Plan Year $220,466,337

2 140% of current liability 308,652,872

3 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the Plan Year 35,619,036

4 Maximum deductible contribution : 2 - 3 $273,033,837

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit I : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2022.

Number of Current
Iterni Participants Liability

Interest rate assumption 2.22%

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 2,095 $87,620,961

Inactive vested participants 1,939 141,723,360

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits 0

• Vested benefits 2,077,010

• Total active 36 $2,077,010

Total 4,070 $231,421,331

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the Plan Year $97,302

Expected release from current liability for the Plan Year 15,999,614

Expected plan disbursements for the Plan Year, including administrative expenses of $1,400,000 17,399,614

Current value of assets2 $72,270,507

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 31.23%

1The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit K.
2 Includes withdrawal liability receivables of $17,238,181.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit J : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of

January 1, 2021 and as of January 1, 2022. In addition, a reconciliation between the two dates follows.

Benefit Information Date

January 1, 2021 January 1, 2022

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $76,480,314 $77,771,234

• Other vested benefits 112,800,893 118,001,360

• Total vested benefits $189,281,207 $195,772,594

Actuarial present value of non-vested accumulated plan benefits 24.1290
Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $189,305,336 $195,772,594

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data 7,810,848

Benefits paid -7,821,004

Interest 6,477,414

Total $6,467,258

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit K : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

Mortality Rates RP-2006 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP-
2017.

RP-2006 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP-2017.
The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.

These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.
The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of deaths and the

projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past several years.

Mortality Rates before Rate ( /o)
Retirement Healthyl

Age Male Female

20 0.07 0.02
25 0.07 0.02
30 0.06 0.02
35 0.07 0.03
40 0.10 0.05
45 0.16 0.09
50 0.26 0.13
55 0.38 0.19
60 0.64 0.31

1 Mortality rates shown for base table. No disability or withdrawal rates are assumed prior to retirement.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Annuitant Mortality
Rates

Rate (%)1

Age Male Female
55 0.64 0.42
60 0.89 0.66
65 1.45 1.06

70 2.38 1.70

75 3.89 2.75
80 6.38 4.54
85 10.51 7.80
90 17.31 13.38

1 Mortality rates shown for base table.

RetirementRates for
Active Participants Annual Retirement

Age Rates

60 - 64 10%

65 30%
66 — 69 20%

70 and older 100%

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past several years.

Description of Age 67, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
WeightedAverage the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

RetirementRates for
Inactive Vested
Participants

Annual Retirement
Age Rates

55 - 64 5%

65 30%

66 - 69 15%

70 and older 100%

The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past
several years.

Future Benefit One year of credited service per year.
Accruals

Salary Scale 3% per year for Local 888 participants

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to

Participants be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who have accumulated any credited service, excluding those who have retired

Participants or terminated as of the valuation date.

PercentMarried 35% males, 25% females

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older, if actual
age is unknown.

Benefit Election Married participants are assumed to elect the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity ( Local 888 participants) or 50% Joint and
Survivor with pop -up ( PHH participants) form of payment and non -married participants are assumed to elect the single
life annuity.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the actual option
election patterns over the past several years.

Delayed Retirement Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65 on date of termination, if later, with increases up to retirement age.
Factors Active participants assumed to work enough hours each month to not qualify for delayed retirement adjustment.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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Local 888 Pension Fund
ActuarialValuation and Review as of January 1, 2023

This report has been prepared at the request of the Board ofTrustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal

government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may
only be provided to other parties in its entirety. The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes.

@ 2023 by The Segal Group, Inc. Segal



Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001-2402

segalco.com
T 212.251.5000

August 25, 2023Novennber 27xx, 2023

Board of Trustees
Local 888 Pension Fund
160 East Union Avenue
East Rutherford, NJ 07073

Dear Trustees:

We are pleased to submit the ActuarialValuation and Review as of January 1, 2023. It establishes the funding requirementsfor the current
year and analyzesthe preceding year's experience. It also summarizesthe actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is

required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal governmentagencies.

The actuaria va uation resu ts are cepencent on a sing e set of assumptions; however, here is a risk that emerging resu ts may suffer

significanty as actua experience proves to be dif-erent from the currenta-
sunnptions. We have not been engacec to pe orm a cetai ec

ana ysis of he potentia range of the impact o risk relative to tie P an's future financialconcition, but have induces a brief ciscu,,sion of
come risks hat may affect tie P an.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Rosalba Perez -

Pena. That assistance is gratefullyacknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Jonathan P. Scarpa,
FSA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

Matthew Pavesi Katrina Duffie

Segal
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SeniorVice President Senior Benefits Associate

cc : Fund Administrator
Fund Counsel
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IIntroductionIntroduction
There are several ways of evaluatingfunding adequacyfor a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

Concept Description
1-

Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account (FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the

MM M Om Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, aM MM funding deficiency occurs.M
_

c 0 Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA

c 0 1 Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits
earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical

c 0 c_
(Red Zone) , endangered ( YellowZone) , or neither (Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of
2014 (MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be
Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit

payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) . MPRA and the Special Financial Assistance (SFA) program under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) provide options for some plans facing insolvency.

Scheduled
Tie Sciecu ec Cost is an annua amount basec on benefit eves anc assets tiat a ows a comparison to

Cost current contribution eve s, given tic expectation of a continuinc p an. Sciccu c Cost represents a r sonab c
Actuaria y Determinec Contribution (ADC) ,

as cefinec in tie Actuaria Stancarcs of Practice.

( Formatted Tableo Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan .
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities. A separate report is ava' ab eL

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal 6



I Introduction
Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarialvaluation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertainobligationsof a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirementsor the precise future stream of benefit payments. However, the valuation
does provide the actuary's best estimate of plan liabilities based on current assumptions,participant population, and plan provisions.
Since future experiencewill not exactly match expectations,the actual cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and

expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation. In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a numberof input items. These include:

Item Description
Plan Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the
Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how

they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and
administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has
correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such

Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and
other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future
Information contributions and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically

reported by the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single
year's contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of
assets" that differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in

determining the contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The present value is determined by applying a discount rate to the
forecasted benefits All of these factors are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable
assumptions, and the results may vary materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that
range. That is, there is no right answer (except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation
to understand and accept this constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will
have an immaterial impact on our results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while
this can have a significant impact on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or
results were unreasonable or wrong.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal ,



I Introduction
Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
Plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not
perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the Plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionaryauthoritywith respect to the managementof assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultantswith respect to the Plan.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 A Segal 8



I Introduction

Actuarial valuation overview
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I
Section 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning January1,2022 January 1, 2023 Commented [SEG2]: Include explanation of any changes to
prior measurements in accordance with ASOP No. 4, Section
4.1.d

ICertified
Zone Status Critical and Declining Critical and Declining

Demographic Data: • Number of active participants 36 32
• Number of inactive participants with vested rights 1,939 1,834
• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,095 2,058
• Total number of participants 4,070 3,924
• Participant ratio: non -active to actives 112.196 121.62

Assetsfor valuation • Market value of assets (MVA)1 $55,032,326 $45,349,687
purposes : • Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 51,540,381 48,488,315

• Market value net investment return, prior year 9.47% -8.14%
• Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 4.83% 4.97%

Cash Flow : Actual 2022 Pro'ected 2023
• Contributions $500,369497.103 $327 15532
• Withdrawal liability payments 3,302,265 25.582.6800
• Benefit payments -7,829,302 -17,849,065
• Administrative expenses -1,431,438 -1,450,000
• Net cash flow - _

$5,458406461,37 $19,299,033163 3
2 89.230

• Cash flow as a percentage of MVA -9.9% 42.636.129.5%

i
1 Excludes withdrawal liability payments receivable of $17,238,181 in 2021 and $13,935,916 in 2022.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 *Segal 10



I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results
-

!!!=r1.7mwommlPlan Year Beginning Formatted Table
Actuarial Liabilities • Valuation interest rate 3.50% 3.50%
based on Unit Credit : . Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,447,931 $1,485,194

. Actuarial accrued liability 195,772,351 195,399,117

. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 144,231,970 146,910,802
Funded Percentages : • Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $195,772,594 $195,398,872

• MVA funded percentage 28.1% 23.2%
• AVA funded percentage (PPA basis) 26.3% 24.8%

Statutory Funding • Credit balancel(fFunding deficiency3at the end of -$62,702,410 -$73,255,292
Information: prior Plan Year

. Minimum required contribution 77,115,608 87,472,880

. Maximum deductible contribution 273,033,837 267,335,667
Scheduled Cost; . Intorcst rato 3.50% 3.50%

Amount Per Hour Amount Per Hour
• Projected contributions $36 $1-00 $32
•—Sonedute421 -Gest /0,126,23 1,11L,617.61 53,1 27,699 1,660,240.59

-4042-6,1-98 1,1111,616 61 53,'27,667 1,660,239.59
• Projected contributions 36 1

-00 32 100
for the upcoming year

Plan Year Ending December 31 221

-
Formatted : Centered

'Withdrawal' • Funding interest rate 3.50% 3.50% -- Commented [SEG3]: OMIT IF THERE IS A VALUATION_

Liability for Local • PBGC interest rates ACTUARYAND A SEPARATE WITHDRAWALLIABILITY

888 Group : , Initial period 2.40% 3.90%
ACTUARY

Thereafter 2.11% 3.65%
• Present value of vested benefits $202731279105.65 $ 93,707,698101,403,5

5 957 18101,386,408
• MVA2 55,032,32612 984 46 45,349,6879 504 224

8
• Unfunded present value of vested benefits 17,701,95392 691 1 48,358,01191,899,294

I Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.
2 Based on allocation of assets between the Local 888 and PHH Groups as 'provided by the fund auditor and excludes withdrawal liability receivable of

17 238 181 on December 31 2021 and 513.935.916 on December 31 2022.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

'This January 1, 2023 actuarialvaluation report is based on financial and demographic informationas of that date. The Plan's — Commented [SEG4]: CustomizeSection 1 —With the
actuarial status does not reflect short-term fluctuations of the financial marketsor employment levels, but rather is based on the exception of mandatory items, items can be eliminated or

market value of assets on the last day of the preceding Plan Year. Future changes in economic conditions are uncertain,and reordered, subsections can be combined onto the same
page,graphics can be deleted — subject to EA approval.

Segal is available to prepare projectionsof potential outcomes upon request.

This report does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) , which
became law on March 11, 2021. Specifically,ARPA authorizes the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ( PBGC ) to provide
special financial assistance (SFA) to plans with solvency issues that meet certain eligibility requirements.ARPA also provides
plans without solvency issues the option to take temporary funding relief, which could affect zone status and minimum fundinc
requirements.Any electionsthe Trustees make under ARPA that affect the Plan's status or funding recuirementsfor the current
Plan Year will be reflected in a revised report or a future actuarialvaluation.—iisreport includesadcitional c sc osures now

required by the Actuarial Standardsof Practice, Formatted : Font : 11 pt, Not Bold

A. Solvency Projections
1. The Plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits during the plan year beginningJanuary 1, 2025, assuming experience is

consistentwith the January 1, 2023 assumptionsas well as the investment return assumptiondescribed below. This does not
take into account the ARPA special financial assistancethat the Plan is eligible for and expected to receive.

2. The starting joint for the projection is the January 1, 2023 marketvalue of assets. Administrativeex3enses are assumed to
increase by 2% per year. The assumed annual net investment return is as follows:

Year Return Year Return

2023 3.50% 2026 4.25% [ Formatted Table

2024 3.75% 2027 and later 3.50%

2025 4.00%

3. The projectedyear of insolvency (2025) is tic a year earlier than what was projected in the prior valuation.This is mainly due to
old inactive vested participantsnot retiring andresulting in higher than expected benefit payment projections. This is mainly due to
a demographicexperience loss for the year., Formatted : Font : (Default ) +Body (Anal ), Font color : Auto

4. ,The Trustees have adopted a RehabilitationPlan to forestall insolvency, Formatted : Font color : Auto

Formatted : Font : (Default ) +Body (Anal ), Font color : Auto

[ Formatted : No bullets or numbering )
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

A,LDevelopments 'since last Ivaluation Commented [SEW]: The graphic for 2021 or 2022
valuations can be found at the back of the report.

Commented [SEG6]: Items mandatory if applicable.Text
The following are developmentssince the last valuation, from January 1, 2022 to January 1, 2023. in this section should be customized; you can also

changeorder..

4- Participant demographics: Tie numberof active participantscecreasec 1. % from 36 to 32. Formatted : Body Text,bt
The ratio o non active to active participants,wiici is one measureof p an maturity, increasedfrom
112.06 to 121.63. Contributionbase units. Commented [SEG7]: Include discussion about the

contribution base unit if material
2,1,Assets returns: The net investment return on the marketvalue of assets was -8.14%. %. or J

compar son, tie a_zunnec rate of return on p an as—ets over the ong term is 3.50°/0{.Ifor the lar Formatted : Font : 11 pt

Year ended December31, 2022.} The net investmentreturn on the actuarial value of assets, which Formatted : Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering

reflects smoothingof prior year gains and losses, was 4.97%. The calculationof the actuarialvalue Style : 1, 2, 3, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment : Left + Aligned at:

of assets for the current Plan Year can be found in Section 2 and the change in the market value of 0" + Tab after: 0.25" + Indentat : 0.25"

assets over the last two Plan Years can be found in Section 3.

3,2. Cash flows: Cash inflow includescontributionsand withdrawal liability payments,and cash outflow includes benefits paid to
participantsand administrativeexpenses. In the Plan Year endeding December31, 2022, the Plan had a net cash outflow of $5.5
pillion, or about 9.92% of assets on a market value basis,, and oufflow is expected to be 42.56% for the current year. Formatted : Font : 11 pt

4—Assumption changes: Since the last valuation,we changedactuarial assumptions related to,annual administrative Formatted : Font : 11 pt, Not Highlight

expenses[investmentreturn, mortality,and inactive vested retirementage. We selected the new assumptionsbased on a review
of recent plan experience,and they representour best estimate of anticipatedexperience under the Plan. In total, the new
actuarial assumptionsdecreasedthe actuarial accrued liability by 1.91% and the normal cost by 0.54%. Note that these changes
are Dot - effective for purposesof withdrawal liability calculatedas of December31, 2022. Formatted : Font : 11 pt, Not Highlight

5. Plan provisions: ie p an was annencec to The recuction in t accrual rate increasec t ie accruec liability by _-- Commented [SEG8]: Add details regarding any plan
0.00% anc tie norma cost by 0.00%. A summaryof Key pan provisionscan be found in Section 3. amendment

6,3. Contributionrates: As a result of collective bargaining, the average contribution rate for the Plan increased from $1.00 per
monti to S'.00 per monti.

7—The Trustees adopted a RehabilitationPlan on November26, 2010, with updates through 2022. With this updatethe annual Formatted : Font : 11 pt, Not Italic

percentage increases in recuired contribution rates decreasedfrom 27.3% to 1% for the period January 1, 2022 through January Formatted : Font : 11 pt, Not Italic
1, 2040. As a result of collective bargaining, one employer is covered by the RehabilitationPlan schedule and the remaining
employers had the RehabilitationPlan Schedule imposed on them becausethey failed to adopt the RehabilitationPlan Schedule
within 180 days after the end of their collective bargainincagreement.As a result, all active participantsare covered by the
RehabilitationPlan Schedule as of the valuation date.{Reiabi itationlFuncinc Improvement) p an. Commented [SEG9]: State progress on Rehab/Funding

improvement plan.

Commented [SEG10]: Add anything else of importance

1
such as discussing zone changes.

Formatted : Font : 11 pt
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

& LActuarial valuation results Commented [SEG111 : Items mandatory if applicable.
r

Text in this section should be customized; you can also
change order.

The following commentaryapplies to various funding measuresfor the current Plan Year. Formatted : No bullets or numbering

1. Zone status: The Plan was certified to be neither in endangered status nor in critical statu under tho Commented [SEG12]: Choose one of the following
Pension Protection Act o 2006 (PPA) for tie current Pan Year, in ot ier worcs, tie Pan is in tie "Green paragraphs.

Zone." Tiis certification resu t is due to tie fact tiat the P an's funccc percentage for tic current Pan Y or is
at least 80%, and the Plan has no projected deficiency in its funding standard account for the current or next

1 o
Tie P an was certified o be in [serious y encangerec status under tie Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA)
for the current Pan Year, in ()tier words, tic Pan is in thc "Yel ow Zone." Tiis cerification result is cue to tic
fact that the P an's funcec percentage or tie current Pan Year is ess tian 80%][. anc the P an las a
pro'ectec ceficiency in its uncing stancarc account wit iin tie next seven years. Pease re er to tie actuaria
certification datec FIMMMPic,YYY for more in ormation.

ie P an was certifiec to be in critica [anc dec ining] status under tie Pension ProtectionAct of 2006
(P /\) for tie current Pan Year, in otier words, tie an is in thc "Rcd Zonc." Tiis certification rem t is
cue to the fact tiat (enter reasons in thc Rcc Zone) . P ace rcfcr to tic actuarial ccr ification datcc A/MMMMc, YYY for more
information.
21. Zone status The Plan was certified to be in critical and decliningstatus under the Pension ProtectionAct of 2006 (PPA) for Commented [SEG13]: Choose one of the following

the current Plan Year, in other words, the Plan is in the "Red Zone." This certification result is due to many factors including that paragraphs.

the Plan was in critical status last year, there was a fundinc deficiency in the FSA in the 2023 plan year and there is a projected
insolvencywithin 15 years. Please refer to the actuarial certification dated March 31, 2023 for more information. Funded
percentages: During the last Plan Year, the funded percentagethat will be reported on the Plan's annual funding notice
cecreasec from 26.3% to 24.8%. ie primary reason for tie change in •unded percentagewas that the investment return on p an
assets exceededthe actuarial assumed rate of return. Another contributingfactor was the increase in plan liabilities, due in part
to a change in actuarial assumptions. Please note that there are different measurementsof funded percentagefor different
purposes. Morc informationcan bc founc in Scction 2.

3—Funded percentages: During the last Plan Year, the funded percentage that will be reportedon the Plan's annual funding notice
decreasedfrom 26.3% to 24.8%. Please note that there are different measurementsof funded percentacefor different ourposes.
More informationcan be found in Section 2.Funding StandardAccount: During tie act an Year, the funding de-

iciency
cecreasec from S62.7 mi ion to S73.3 mil ion. The cecrease in tic uncinc deficiency was cuc to thc fact that contributions
exceedec tic nct c iarc cs in tic FSA or tic Pan Year.

-
or tie currcnt Pan Year, thc minimum recuirec contribution is S87.5

ml ion, comparedwiti S32.0 in expectcc contributions.
4,2. -Scheduled Cost: Schecu ec Cost for tic p an y ar is thc cum of norma cost (tic cost of benefit accruas plus acnninic:trativc

expenses) anc an amortizationof thc unfunccc iability. For the current P an Y ar, ticre is a S53,127,667 ceficit between
expectec contributionsand—Scheduled Cost, or about $',660,239.59 pcr monti. Becausehere is a positive margin, tie actuaria
accrucc liabi ity is on pace to bcing fully fundec aster tian thc amortizationperiod, wiich is currenty tiree years.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

6,3. Funding StandardAccount: During the last Plan Year the funding deficiency increasedfrom $62,702410 to S73,255,292.
Withdrawalliabilit/: The unfundec present va ue of vested benefits is S'z8.4 mi lion as of December3, 2022, wiici is used for Commented [SEG14]: OPTIONAL, delete if Withdrawal

1determiningemployerwithdrawal liability for the Plan Year beginningJanuary 1, 2023. The unfunded present value of vested Liability Section is deleted

benefits increasec from $'L7.7 million for the prior year, due main y to a cecrease in interest rates hat are a proxy for hose used
by insurershat offer annuity purchasesto sett e pension obligations, 3artia y offset by positive investmentperformance.

4 Withdrawalliabilitv: .The unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB ) for withdrawal liabilityi -Ft purposesfor the Local 888 _- Formatted : Font : Not Italic )
Group is $91,899,294 (using the assumptionsoutlined in Section 2 : Withdrawal LiabilityAssumptions) . Comparedto $92,961,150 --

t Formatted : Font : Not Italic ]
as of the prior year, the decrease of $1.1 million is primarilydue to an increase in the PBGC investment return assumption
effective with this valuation Funding concerns* [The [long term] imbalance betweenthe benefit levels in the Plan and the Commented [SEG151 : Funding Concerns MANDATORY if

resources oval ab e to pay for them must be accressecIsiou c. be monitorecIs iou c be reviewec..] [Tie [impencing funcing any of the following apply : Zone related issues, Scheduled

deficiency in 13 years] [and ][YY°/0 funded percentage] need[s] prompt attention [and the Trustees should consider action, takil Cost deficit; near or long-term insolvency. Customize to best
describe yourcircumstances more accurately, including steps

into accounthe requirementsof PA'06.]] Tie actions a ready ta<en to adcre,,shis issue inc uce : already taken to address the issue.
-

6,5. Funding concerns: The Plan is projectedto become insolventduring 2025, prior to including the impact of any special
financial assistancethe plan is elicible to receive. We have been working with the Trustees to preparean ARPA special financial Formatted : Font : Italic

assistance applicationto address the Plan's Projected insolvency. The plan is currently on the wait list to file an application.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

C„ D. Projections and risk ..„, Commented [SEG16]: Items mandatory — text in this) section should be customized.

Formatted : No bullets or numbering )1. Importanceofprojections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot
measurements,showing the Plan's status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding
the Plan's current status, it is also importantto understandwhere the Plan is headed through
actuarial projections.Projectionsmay evaluate various metrics, such as funded percentage,
Funding StandardAccount, zone status, cash flows and solvency. [We recommendprojections
beyond those included in this report.projecfions beenRilhaprovided.]

2. Baselineprojections: The plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits durinc the plan year
becinning January 1, 2025, assuminc experience is consistentwith January 1, 2023 assumptions
as well as the followinc assumed annual net investmentreturns: 3.5% for 2023, 3.75% for 2024,
4.0% for 2025, 4.25% for 2026. However, the Plan has appliedis elicible for and expected to receive for special financial
assistance under ARPA. Once that financial assistance is received that will likely eliminate the plans short-term solvency issues.
Basec on tie actuaria assumptions inc uccc in tlis report, inc ucing an investment return assumptionof 3.50% Der y ar anc
level future covered employment, the Funding StandardAccount credit balance is projected to . { Commented [SEG17]: Add language )

3,—Understandingrisk: Projectionscan also help the Trustees understandthe sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such
as investmentvolatility or changes in future contributions. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial
assumption,or future contributionsare less than projected, the Plan may not meet its funding objectives or may face eventual
insolvency.See Section 2 for a general discussionon the risks facing the Plan, and how they might be better evaluated,
understoodand addressed.

Commented [SEG113] : The EA should use factors in

risks inherent in the P an. This a..,c,e..,sment may include scenario testing sensitivity testing, strc,s testing and stochastic ASOP 51 to determine,with the client team, whether to
recommenda detailed assessment.A detaiec ris< assessment[islcou c be] importantfor tie Pan pecause:

a. The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain due to COVID- '19.
If "we recommend" then use "to" later in the sentence;
otherwise "would".

• Commented [SEG19]: Choosefrom potential reasons
• plan specific factorsand add

Formatted : List,t1, Right : -0.09", Outline numbered +

ar size Level: 1 + Numbering Style : 1, 2, 3, ... + Start at: 3 +
Alignment : Left + Aligned at: 0" + Tab after: 0.25" + Indent
at: 0.25", No widow /orphan control

f. [Inactive and] retired participants account for most of the Plan's liabilities, leaving limited options for reducing plan costs in the event of adverse
experience.

as4utlleC

t le future.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

i. The Trustees have not had a detailed risk assessment in several years.

j. The Trustees may want to consider the options available under MPRA [or upcoming legislation].

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal 18



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information ..._.
- Commented [SEG20]: Insert any additional information- deemed necessary; Add risk language here for mature plans

• The decline in the active Dopulation and increase in the ratio of non-active to actives over the past 10 years is primarilydue to
several erroloyers withdrawinc from the fund.

Population as of December 31
Active Inactive Vested In Pay Status • Non-Actives to Actives

6,000 140.00

5,000
120.00

4,000 mm •---

100.00

P
80.000

3 3,000
C.) cc

60.00

2,000

111111 40.00

1,000 20.00

0

)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Commented [SEG21]: Date header row can be removed if• In Pay Status 2,114 2,138 2,174 2,204 2,204 2,209 2,214 2,095 2,095 2,058

desired.
Inactive Vested 2,681 2,613 2,495 2,383 2,314 2,200 2,116 2,020 1,939 1,834.
Active 75 57 47 57 54 43 39 37 36 32.
Ratio 63.93 83.35 99.34 80.47 83.67 102.53 111.03 111.22 112.06 121.63

*
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
As of December 31, 2021 2022 Change

Active participants 36 32 -11.1%

Average age 58.2 56.9 - 1.3

Average years of credited service 15.8 16.8 1.0

. Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", No bullets or numbering

Distribution[of Active Participants as of December 31, 2022 Commented [SEG23]: OPTIONAL

by Age by Years of Credited Service
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Progrcs., of active participants fCommentedis important,
[SEG24]: If information about unknown data
add appropriate language. '

f Commented [SEG2,5] : OPTIONAL ,

fCommenteddeemed
[SEG26]: Insert any additional information

necessary

Average Age Average Service
70 18

60 16
-

50
* 4D

- - - - - - i 14

12

40 10

30 8

6
20

4

10
2

0 0
()' ,&\ (,'&33 Cf?r (1 19.0 0 '0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(
0 0 0L (1, (1, (1, (1, (1, fAt (1, fAi (1, (A/ 1.,

2043 2044 2045 2048 204-7 2018 2049 2020 2024 2022•
Avg. Age 54,8 53,9 53,6 53,0 55,4 54,7 55,9 57,6 58,2 5641

M-Avg—Svs 12.5 43,7 444 4-2,8 12.3 42,7 44,4 15.3 45,8 46,8
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical employment
• The industry activity assumption used for 2023 zone certificationwas the number of active is expectedto decline by 5% per year.

Contributionsare expected to be made at the average participant payroll increasingby a payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888

Group. Contributionsalso take into considerationexpected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn employers based on

guidance from Fund Counsel. Tie 2023 zone certificationwas basec on an inc ustry activity a-sumption of .

• Tie valuation is basec on 32 actives anc a ong term employment pro ection of ' montis.The prdections shown in this report are
based on this assumption.We look to the trustees for guidance as to whether this continues to be reasonablefor the long term. Commented [SEG27]: Insert anyadditional information

deemed necessary

Average MonthsPayroll
Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", Space Before : 0 pt, NoTotal MonthsPayroll -^ ^^^ bullets or numbering

3.50 100,000 Formatted : Space Before : 0 pt

2 2.00

1111111111

90,000
3.00

80,000

2.50 70,000

.0 50,000

hi
60,000

=
2 1.50 40,000

1.00 30,000

20,000
0.50

10,000

0.00 0
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

5-year 10-year
- - Formatted Table

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 average average• Total 3.26 3.04 3.01 2.63 2.42 2.84 2.53 1.98 2.41 2.775 2.51G 2.69
MonthsPayrolll•

Average Months 43,462 53,301 63,955 46,149 44,735 66,024 64,887 53,498 67,062 85,8738 67,6034 58,9828 Formatted Table
,

Payroll 6 543 69 95

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

.
—f Formatted : Font : 9 pt

plote: The total months pavrollof contributionc arejabased on total contributions divided by the average- contribution rate for the year -
,
which ma differ from Formatted : Font : 9 pt, Not Highlight

the hours reported to the -Fund Office, However, total payroll prior to 2015 is based on information provided by the Fund Office.
Formatted : Not Highlight

Formatted : Font : 9 pt, Not Highlight

Formatted : Not Highlight

Formatted : Not Highlight
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants A Commented [SEG281 : OPTIONAL
_

As of December 31, 2021 2022 Change

Inactive vested participants' 1,939 1,834 -5.4%

Average age 57.6 58.1 0.5

Average amount at normal retirement age $287 $285 -0.76%

'Beneficiarieseligible for deferred benefits 0 0 N/A Commented [5E629]: OPTIONAL row

•
i

. Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", No bullets or numbering

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of December 31, 2022

by Age by Monthly Amount
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' A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an "inactive vested"

I participant. Zero-inactive 'jested participants over age 75 are excluded from the valuation.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information ( Commented [SEG31]: OPTIONAL

As of December 31, 2021 2022 Change

Pensioners 1,799 1,773 -1.4%

Average age 76.9 77.0 0.1

Average amount $326 $329 0.9%

Beneficiaries 296 285 -3.7%

Total monthly amount $638,688 $634,315 -0.7%

. Commented [SEG32]: Insert any additional information

1
deemednecessary,such as alternate payees.

Distribution of Pensionersas of December 31, 2022 Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", No bullets or numbering

by Type and Age by Type and Monthly Amount Commented [SEG33]: Consider combining groups )

• Healthy • Disability • Healthy • Disability
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Progress of pension rolls Commented [SEG34]: OPTIONAL

Commented [SEG351 : Insert any additional information
deemed necessary

I

.
Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", No bullets or numbering

Total In Pay Status

Average Average
Year Number Age Amount

2013 1,810 76.5 $289

2014 1,819 76.5 293

2015 1,846 76.7 296

2016 1,882 77.0 298

2017 1,877 77.2 302

2018 1,880 77.1 309

2019 1,880 77.1 312

2020 1,794 76.9 322

2021 1,799 76.9 326

2022 1,773 77.0 329
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

New pension lawards Commented [SEG36]: Combine if desired — Normal,
Disabled, all others

Commented [SEG37]: OPTIONAL.
Commented [SEG381 : Insert any additional information

Total Normal Early Disability Vested deemed necessary

Year Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", No bullets or numbering

Ended Average Average Average Average Average Formatted Table
Dec Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2013 70 $343 65 $313 3 $878 2 $504 - - "I
Formatted Table

2014 98 310 83 253 9 487 - - 86 294

2015 116 321 5 190 - - - - 111 327

2016 103 323 - - - - - - 103 323

2017 81 320 1 158 1 473 - - 79 320

2018 107 391 4 362 - - - - 103 391

2019 100 364 7 280 1 93 - - 92 374

2020 99 379 -93 368- 6 543 - - 93- -368

2021 83 4345 683 353837 15 697 - - -65 -356

2022 79 344 69- 344- 10 362 - - 69- 341 —
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information' Commented [SEG39]: OPTIONAL

,
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions,withdrawal liability payments and investmentearnings. Commented [SEG40]: Insert anyadditional information

deemed necessary
• Since 2012, the plan has had significantlynecative cash flow. For the most recent plan year, benefit paymentsand expenses

were 2.4 times contributionsand withdrawal liability payments.

. Cash Flow (in millions) Commented [SEG411 : Break out withdrawal liability
payments if available and relevant ,• Contributions • Withdrawal Liability Payments • Benefits Paid Expenses Formatted : Exhibit Title,et

25.0

20.0

Ce

o

15.01
t/3

1

000

- I

: I

0
32013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

L Commented [SEG42]: Date header row can be removed if

1I
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 202 desired.

Contributions? $0.26 $0.30 $0.26 $0.25 $0.25 $0.32 $0.39 $0.27 $0.39 $0.50 $0.0033

M W/L Payments?, 1.42 1.76 1.30 1.49 1.28 1.29 2.05 0.78 0.32 3.30 :1o4 Formatted : Superscript.
Benefits Paid?, 7.02 7.11 8.03 8.19 7.55 7.36 7.71 7.73 7.82 7.83 Formatted : Superscript.
Expenses?, 1.16 1.36 1.14 1.00 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.17 1.28 1.43 Formatted : Superscript

'Projected
.? In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

I {Note for years prior to 2015, employer contributions are net of expenoes.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets Commented [SEG43]: Any discussion regarding a change
in the AVA method should be provided to them OUTSIDE of
this report.

1 Market value of assets, December 31, 2022 $45,349,687

MVA Rate of Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Return Amount' Return2

(a) Year ended December 31, 2022 -8.14% -$6,040,272 -$4,530,2054

(b) Year ended December 31, 2021 9.47% 3,214,723 1,607,362

(c) Year ended December 31, 2020 2.08% -863,140 -215,785

(d) Year ended December 31, 2019 14.48% 6,049,890 0

(e) Year ended December 31, 2018 -4.09% 0

(f) Total unrecognized return -3,138,628

3 Preliminary actuarial value: 1 - 2f $48,488,315

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2022 : 3 + 4 $48,488,315

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value: 5 + 1 106.9%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: 1 - 5 -$3,138,628

1 Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 25% per year over four years

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal 30



I'
I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Asset history for years ended December 31 Commented [SEG441 : OPTIONAL

Commented [SEG45]: Insert any additional information
deemed necessary

I

.
Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25, No bullets or numbering

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. MarketValue of Assets

—*—ActuarialValue Market Value
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'
Commented [SEG46]: Date header row can be removed if

i 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
, desired-- ,.

Actuarial Value' $81.13 $80.64 $78.18 $74.56 $70.90 $64.97 $62.31 $57.37 $51.54 $48.49.
Market Valuel 84.82 81.90 72.99 70.84 72.22 62.65 64.92 58.32 55.03 45.35

Ratio 95.6% 98.5% 107.1% 105.2% 98.2% 103.7% 96.0% 98.4% 93.7% 106.9%

1 In millions
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Historical investment returns Commented [SEG47]: OPTIONAL

Commented [SEG48] : Insert any additional information
deemed necessary

Actuarial and Market Value Rates of Return for Years Ended Formatted : Font : 1 pt

—0— ActuarifkMnb-
e
-tglarket Value Formatted : List Bullet,b1

20%

15%

10% V /
5%

0%

-5%

- 10%

- 15%

-20%

-25%
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Commented [SEG49]: Date header row can be removed if

[ 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 desired

•AVA 3.6% 5.3% 9.0% 8.7% 10.8% -3.7% 7.0% 1.3% 0.2% 9.5% 9.0% 7.6% 6.7% 5.1% 4.8% 1.2% 5.9% 5.0% 4.8% 5.0%• MVA 17.8% 9.5% 6.2% 12.2% 5.8% -20.5% 16.7% 11.1% -0.1% 11.9% 13.7% 4.3% -1.7% 7.6% 12.6% -4.1% 14.5% 2.1% 9.5% -8.1%

Average Rates of Return ActuarialValue Total
MVAMarket

Value

Most recent five-year average return: 4.29% 2.68%

Most recent ten-year average return: 5.65% 5.15%

20-year average return: 5.43% 4.91%
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18 year average return: 0.00% 0.00%
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Actuarial experience
• Assumptionsshould consider experienceand should be based on reasonableexpectationsfor the future.

• Each year actual experience is comparedto that projected by the assumptions.Differencesare reflected in the actuarial
valuation.

• Assumptions are not changed if experience that is different than expected is believed to be a short-term developmentthat will not
continue over the long term. On the other hand, if experience is expected to continue, assumptionsare changed.

Experience for the Year Ended December 31, 2022

1 Gain from investmentsl $712,519 Commented [SEG50]: Investment breakdown is required.

2 Loss from administrative expenses -31,939

3 Net loss from other experience (2.4% of projected accrued liability)
-4,482,733

4 Net experience loss: 1 + 2 + 3 -S3,802,153
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Investmentexperience
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligationsof a pension plan are expected to continuefor the lifetime of all its participants.

• The assumed ong term rate of return of 3.50% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future
expectationsand the plan's short term horizon due to the Drojected insolvency.

Gain from Investments

1 Average actuarial value of assets $48,386,307

2 Assumed rate of return 3.50%

3 Expected net investment income: 1 x 2 $1,693,521

4 Net investment income (4.97% actual rate of return) 2,406,040

5 Actuarial gain from investments: 4 — 3 712,519

Administrative expenses
• Administrativeexpenses for the year ended December31, 2022 totaled $1,431,438, as compared to the assumptionof

$1,400,000.

Other experience
• Other differences between projectedand actual experience include the extent of turnover amonc participants,salary increases Formatted : List Bullet,b1

more or less than projected, retirement experience (earlier or later than projected) , and mortality experience.-
net gain l

from otier experience is not] consic crcc signif cant anc is main cuc to . Somole y
differences between projected and actual experience include : Commented [SEG51]: Share more detail on experience if

helpful.
Vora ity cxpcricncc Formatted : List Bullet,b1

Extcnt of t.rnovcramong t ic participants

Salary increasesmore or less than projected

Retirementexperience (earlier or later than projected)

Numacr of cisab. iy retirements
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Actuarial assumptions
• T iere were

:
no

:
c ianges in assumptions for FSA/Sc iedu ed Formatted : Heading 2 no TOC,h2n )

Cost/So vency Projection :
Jur aoses

:
since tie nor va uation.

• frhe following assumption{§1{was -fwereir changed with this valuation: 1
_---[ Formatted : Not Highlight

— Administrative expenseswere increased to $1,450,000,forthe year beginning January 1, 2023. Formatted : Not Highlight- ThEffective mmmm c, yyyyanuarv 1 2023 the mortalityassumptionfor healthy and disabled lives{ inc ucing an a owanco Formatted : Not Highlight

fec-fuure-Iengevity-impcovenent- was updated to Pri-2012 Blue Collar{BC) amount-weichted mortality tablespro'ected Formatted : Not Highlight

cenerationallywith scale MP-2021. . Formatted : Not Highlight

The inactive vested retirement rates were updated to 2% for aces 55 -61, 10% for age 62, 7.5% for ace 63, 40% for aces 64 -

65, 15% for aces 66-70, 35% for ace 71 and 100% for aces 72 and older.

•—frhese chan es decreasedthe actuarial accrued liabilit b 1.9% and decreasedthe normal cost b 0.5%. Commented [SEG52]: Use other metrics if appropriate.

• {Based on oullgview of recent exPerience, t ie XXXX assumptioncoes not appear to project the incicence of YYYY. T iere is not Formatted : Not Highlight

yet sufficient experienceto make a change.] [If the trend continues,we will likely change the assumption in a future valuation to Formatted : Not Highlight

better matci actua and anticipa•ec future experiences.] Formatted : Not Highlight

Formatted : Not Highlight• The investment return assumptionwill be reviewed upon receipt of special financial assistanceand dependinc on the allocation
policy of plan assets the assumption may be changed in a future valuation. Formatted : Not Highlight

Formatted : Not Highlight
• Details on actuarial assumptionsand methods are in Section 3. Formatted : Not Highlight

Plan provisions Commented [SEGO]: IF BENEFITS ARE A FUNCTION OF
CONTRIBUTION RATES, THEY MUST BE DISCUSSED

. "There were no changes in plan provisionsffor [FSA/Sciecuec Cost/Witicrawa Liabi ity] purposes] since the prior valuatioh Formatted : Not Highlight

. As of January 1, 2020, all five remaininc employers are covered under the RehabilitationPlan. Under the Rehabilitation
Plan {Ef

-ective MN/M D, YYYY, tie —rustees lave acoptec tie fo owinc : } the followinc benefits have been eliminated:

- DisabilityBenefit not yet in pay status
- Ten -year certain option

— Contincent Annuitant option
- The subsidized portion of the Early RetirementBenefit for all years of service

m—A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3. • [ Formatted : List Bullet,b1
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iese c langes are re ectec. for [FSAISciecu ec. Costp t icrawa _iab ty purposes] in ti s va uation.

ese clanges increasedthe actuarial accrued liability by 0.0% and the normal cost by 0.0%. Commented [SEG54]: Use othermetrics if appropriate.

Npdates to the Trustees' RehabilitationPlan /Funding ImprovementPlan were adopted in )(XXX and included. ] Formatted : Not Highlight-
[. • Formatted : List Bullet,b1

• . . .

[ Formatted : Normal,n

Contribution ratefs} Formatted : Heading 2,h2

• The The average contributionfor the 888 group increasedfrom 17.95% to 18.0927.48%of salary. These average rates include
the following increases for those who collectively bargained a contributionschedule in the RehabilitationPlan or had the schedule
imposed.contrpu ions are Dasec on lour y rate[s] set in acreements negotiatec ay tie Darcaining parties.
- 1.00% contribution rate increase. The increasesshall not be considered in calculationthe accrued benefit.

.—For those who have not yet bargaineda contributionschedule or had the default contributionschedule imposed in •
[ Formatted : List Bullet 2,b2

accordancewith the RehabilitationPlan a 10% surcharce is applicable.
I here were no ch Formatted : Not Highlight

- {Effective PA/MM D, YYYY, the [u timatelaverage]contribution rate[s] changed from to Formatted : List Bullet 2,b2, Indent: Left : 0.25"

.1
Formatted : List Bullet 2,b2
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Plan funding Commented [SEG55]: Insert any additional information
deemed necessary

. •_ Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", No bullets or numbering

Comparison of Funded [PercentageS Commented [SEG56]: Delete rows with N/A i

Plan Year Beginning January1, 2022 January1, 2023

Market Value of Assets $55,032,326 $45,349,687
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 3.50% 3.50%

• Prosent value (PV) of future benofits $' 96,368,896 28.0% $195,46,127 23.1%

• Actuarial accrued liabilityl 195,772,351 28.1% 195,399,117 23.2%

• PV of accumulated plan benefits (PVAB) 195,772,594 28.1% 195,398,872 23.2%

• PBGC interest rates 2.40% for 20 years 2.11% thereafter 3.90% for 20 years 3.65% thereafter

• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal hability2 $202,734,279 27.1% $193,707,698 23.4%

• Current liability interest rate 2.22% 2.55%

• Current liability3 $231,421,331 23.8% $225,053,402 26.30.2%

ActuarialValue of Assets $51,540,381 $48,488,315
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 3.50% 3.50%

• 'PV of future benofito $196,368,896 26.2% $ 95,946,127

• Actuarial accrued liabilityl 195,772,351 26.3% 195,399,117 24.8%

• PPA'06 liability and annual funding notice 195,772,594 26.3% 195,398,872 24.8%

• Withdrawal liability interest rate N/A N/A
• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability N/A N/A NIA NIA

1 Based on Unit Credit actuarial cost method-awl-OR-ScheGUed-Gost-bas-is
2 The present value of vested benefits (PVVB) for withdrawal liability purposes is determined based on a blend of the PVVB at both the funding interest rate and

PBGC interest rates (a proxy for settlement rates) , and other assumptions described later in this section.
3 Assets for funded percentage include withdrawal liability receivables
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These measurementsare not necessarilyappropriatefor assessing the sufficiency of the Plan's assets to cover the estimated cost of

settling the Plan's benefit obligationsor the need for or the amount of future contributions.The funded percentagesbased on the
actuarial value of assets would be different on the market value of assets.
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Pension Protection Act of 2006

2023 Actuarial status certification
• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospectsto identifyemerging funding challengesso they can

be addressedeffectively.
. As-The 2023 certification,completedon March 31, 2023, was based on the liabilities calculated in the January 1, 2022 actuarial

valuation, projectedto December31, 2022, and estimated asset informationas of December31, 2022. The Trustees provided an

industry activity assumption of the number of actives is expected to decline by 5% per year. Contributionsare expected to be
made at the averace Darticipant Dayroll increasing by Dayroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 Grou D and taking into consideration
expected withdrawal liability 'payments from withdrawnemployers.reportec in tie 2023 certfication the Plan was classified as Commented [SEG57]: Use general statements of why in

critica [anc [is a co jut is not] critca anc ccc ining] ( in tic cc Zonc) occaucc tie lfunce percentace was le= than 80%, more zone, not actual FB from zone certification.

than 80%, etc. and there was a projecteddeficiency in the FSA within zero years. \ Commented [SEG58]: Discuss any FIP/Rehab plan that has
been adopted. Detail the annual standards.

• This Plan was classifiedas in Critical and Declininc Status ( Red Zone) due to many factors includinc that the plan was in critical Commented [SEG59]: Customize metrics if non-green with

status for the immediatelyprecedinc plan year, there is an FSA deficiencyfor the 2023 plan year, and there is Drojected multiple criteria, or special MPRA circumstances apply

insolvencywithin 15 years,. [In addition, the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirementsof its rfunding_—[Formatted : Not Highlight
_

improvementlreiap. itation] plan.]

iRehabilitation plan Commented [SEG60]: Use as a reminder that an annual
update is required, or to summarize results that the Trustees
already know about.

• ,The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan adopted on mmmm dd, yyyy that is intended to b Formatted : Font : Bold, Not Highlight
the end of the Rehabilitation Period of mmmmm dd, yyyy.1 Formatted : Not Highlight

Formatted : Font : Bold, Not Highlight

I .
• • • • •

Formatted : Font : Bold, Not Highlight
_

required contribution rate increases, etc., Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", No bullets or numbering
_ Commented [SEG611 : Customize as appropriate.

.—Section 432(e) (3)(B) requires that the Trustees annually update the RehabilitationPlan and Schedules.
Formatted : Not Highlight

• Based on this valuation, and including all contribution rate increases required under the RehabilitationPlan, projectionsshow the Formatted : Heading 3 no TOC,h3n

Plan is [not] expectec to emerge from cri Ica status witi.n tie eia.Di lotion Perioc.. Formatted : Not Highlight

• The annual standardsdetailed in the RehabilitationPlan are [not] pro'cctcc to bc mct [as of mmm cc, yyyy]. to forestall Commented [SEG62]: Discuss Rehabilitation Plan major

insolvencybeyond December31, 2023. Based on this valuation, this standardwill be met.
components.

Commented [SEG63]: Discuss Rehabilitation Plan recent

updates here.
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• SegaI will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the RehabilitationPlan and to prepare the required assessment Formatted : Not Highlight

of Scheduled Progressi Commented [SEG64]: Discuss if plan is on track
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Pension Protection Act of 2006 historical information
Funded Percentage and Zone

PPA'06 Liability mow Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage
250 90%

80%

200 70%
a) 0-

60% 0)

(5 150

1
50%

ca 0•
•?•c a) 0

o 2 2= a) 0
5 40%

a fi
69. 100

p
Wa)D p

50 I hi 30% c ,
= 0

u_ LL
20%

10%

0 0%
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Plan 'ear 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Commented [SEG651 : Date header row can be removed if
desired

Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical
RedCritica and and and and and and and and

RedCritica I and Declining Declininc Declining Declininc Declining Declining Declining Declining
Zone Status I Declining Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red

Valuation rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.00% 7.00% 4.25% 4.25% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%.
PPA'06 liability' $110.62 $124.46 $123.34 $123.80 $169.66 $170.31 $188.52 $189.31 $195.77 $195.40.
AVA1 81.13 80.64 78.18 74.56 70.90 64.97 62.31 57.37 51.54 48.49.
Funded % 73.3% 64.8% 63.4% 60.2% 41.8% 38.1% 33.1% 30.3% 26.3% 24.8%

1 In millions
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Funding Standard Account ( FSA)

• On December31, 2022, the FSA had a funding deficiency of 73,255,292.,as clown on tie 2022 Sciecu e NB. Contributions
meet the legal requirementon a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

• Employerscontributingto plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the

parties fulfill their obligations under the RehabilitationPlan, including negotiationof bargainingagreementsconsistentwith
Schedulesprovided by the Trustees.

• The minimumfunding requirementfor the year beginningJanuary 1, 2023 is 87,472,880.

• Proiectedcontributionsfor the year ending December31, 2022 are S2,909,835. This includes S2,582,680 in expectedwithdrawal
liability paymentsfor employerswho withdrew prior to January, 2023. This amount was determined based on guidance from Fund
Counsel and informationprovided by the fund office.

Formatted : Normal,n
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Projections Commented [SEG661 : Remove if no projections

• The solvency projection's) on the following pageHassumesH the following, unless otherwise noted :

•—The assumed annual net investment returns are as follows: 3.5% for 2023, 3.75% for 2024, 4.0% for 2025, and -4.25% for , Formatted : List Bullet 2,b2

2026.

iThe Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 3.50% each year. Formatted : Not Highlight

— Industryactivity is based on an active populationdeclining by 5% per year with payroll for the Local 888 Group increasingby Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", Hanging : 0.25"

3% Der year. Contributionswill be made accordinc to the current collectively barcaininc contribution rates specified under the
RehabilitationPlan.T-he-projeGted4RdustFy-actMt
fccuircc by ntcrna cycnLc Cocc Scction 432, i orica anc cLrrcnt contrbut on cvc c [anc tic Da tcrn of c ianccs in tiosc
cvc s] anc Dro'cctions n cmp oymcnt cvc s [inc UCcc in co cctivc Dargaining agrecmcnts/ in govcrnmcnt pub icicc surycys],
anc Drofe,,dona ucgment., Formatted : Not Highlight

— Tit is assumedthat employerswho have withdrawn Drior to 2022 and are currently makinc paymentswill continue to make
withdrawal liability payments. For those employersthat have withdrawn and are currently not making payments it is assumed
no withdrawal liability will be collected in the future. We have assumedthate /1.CY/o$1,449,250 of the original assessed
withdrawal liability of Century21 is to be collected in 2023is to be collected in 2023 for Century 21 based on information
provided by the Fund Office and Fund Counsel.necontrbution rate inc uces [tie negotatec .ncrease[s] e ective WARM D,

YYYY] [all required increases in accordancewith the RehabilitationPlan /Funding ImprovementPlan].
Administrativeexpensesare projected to be Si,450,000 in 2023 and increase2% per year thereafter.

Formatted : Not Highlight

—There are no ffurtier] plan amendmentsor changes in law/regulation.Acministratiyeexpenses are pro'ectedto increase It% per
year [with an additional increase in 2031 to reflect the increased PBGC premium rate under ARPA].

Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", Hanging : 0.25"

—All other ex erience emer es as assumed and no further assum tion chan es are made - : Formatted : Not Highlight

crecit ba ance uncer tie Funcinc Stancarc account, anc tie Entry Age Norma Cost mctioc, tic normal cost in futurc y ars is Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.3", No bullets or numbering
assumed to be the same as in the current Plan Year [increased by X% per year to reflect future mortality
improvements cecreased by Y% per year, in accorcancewiti tie incustry activity assumption]] Commented [SEG67]: Include for Entry Age Normal

Commented [SEG68]: Remove if UC is used for FSA

same as in the current Plan Year.' increase by X% per year to reflect future mortality improvement I [and] assumedaging of the Formatted : Not Highlight

population.][basedon an open group forecast with the number of active participantsassumeto [remain level
I (other

assumption) ] and new entrants assumedto have the same demographicmix as actual new hires in the last five years.]

[The plan chances effective WVAAVV1VN/ DD, YYYY, as notec ear ier are ref ectec.] Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", Hanging : 0.25", Tab stops :
-22", List tab
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•
( Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.3", No bullets or numbering

All other experienceemerges as assumed, and no [further] assumptionchanges are made. Formatted : Not Highlight-
- •

( Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", Hanging : 0.25"

• ,The pro'ections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one civen set of assumptions.Additional scenarioswould Formatted : Not Highlight

demonstratesensitivity to risk from investment return, employmentand other factors Formatted : Not Highlight
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Funding Standard Account (FSA) _ a different basis for the zone certification, if other studies are
Commented [SEG69]: OPTIONAL, if Trustees have chosen

. The minimumfunc ng requirementfor he year becinninc January , 2023 is 87.5 mi on. being conducted for the client, or if the assumption of level
contributions is clearly inappropriate

. Basec on the a-
sunnption hat 32 participants wi I work an average o montis at a S' .0000 [average]contribution rate, the

contributions prdectec for he year beginningJanuary ', 2023 are $32.0. T ie crecit ba ance is prdected to cecrease by
'approximatey S1L.2 nni ion to $ 87.5 nni ion as of December3' 2023. - Commented [SEG70]: Rounding is appropriate.

. A 5 year pro'ection inc icates the [crec it ba ance wi I [be depleted by December31, 2023Iremainpositive]] funcinc ceficiency wi

emerge by , in accordancewiti the Rchabi itation P an [, basce on t ic assumptionscctai cc on t ic prior pac c and thc

following:

Credit Balance as o Der 3
- Deccm

0

-50

LI!IIIIIIIIIIIII
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6'3 -200

-250

-300
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Projection of PPA '06 funding percentage Commented [sEG71] : OPTIONAL )

• A projectionof the PPA '06 funcec percentace,w iici is based on a ratio of t Drdectec PPA'06 liability, under the Unit Credit
metioc anc tie actuaria va ue of assets, indicatest iat tie funced percentage is pro'ectec to
cecreasellremain approximatey even assuminc a I experience emerges as pro ected.

•—[Tus pro'ection is basec on t ie a-surriptions notec ear er anc Commented [SEG72]: {include any different assumptions
than listed on the projections assumption page}• Pro'ectiono PPA '06 =unccc 'crcentacc

PPA'06 Liability ActuarialValue of Assets Funded Percentage —80%
250 120%

200 100%

ID

150 II 80% rE

5) ID

0
100 60% ,(E2

ID

50 40% S
U-

o 20%
2023 2024 2026 20 20

-50 0%

Plan Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Commented [SEG731 : Date header row can be removed if
desired.

PPA'06 $195.40 $184.1' $174.02 $164.97 $156.80 $149.39

M-AV-A4 18.49 32.45 15.30 1.87 6.92 3".17.
-Funded-% 2,1.8% 17.6% 8.8% 1.1% 10.8% 2 .1%

i n m ionc
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Solvency projection Commented [SEG74]: MANDATORY if Scheduled Cost
Section is omitted or this is a "forestall insolvency" red zone

• PPA'06 requiresTrustees to monitor plan solvency— the ability to pay benefits and expenseswhen due. plan, unless there is case-specific Office of the Chief Actuary
approval.

• JThe Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a profected insolvency in zero years.]With the 2023 PPA certification, Mention ANY recent cash flow certification /study provided to

this Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a pro'ected insolvency in 2026.T.

bcncfits \the

client. If insolvency projected, may want to discuss PBGC
guarantee /loans, etc.

• {Based on this valuation, assets are {still{nowi[projected to be exhausted in 0.0, as shown belowjprdectec to increaselremain Commented [SEG75] : OPTIONAL if not mandatory

somewiat eve ]. ['contributionsare not p p c c ,._.cts hat arc ad r paynncnts Formatted : Not Highlight
. • •

wien cue.] [This is zero years car icr tian prdoctcr in tic prior year va ua ionjtiis y ars 7PA ccrti ication , duo Commented [SEG76] : Statement required under ASOP 4 if
to 2025, as shown below. This is one year earlier than projected in the prior year valuation.This is mainly insolvency is projected.

due to old inactivevested participantsnot retiring resulting in higher than expected benefit paymentprojections,
,--t Formatted : Not Highlight

• This projection includesall future contribution rate increases in the RehabilitationPlan. If the contribution rate increaseswere not

included, the projected insolvencydate would still be in 2025.e baser on tie negotiatedcontribution rates, inducing a future
fCommentedscheduled

[SEG77]: Specify whether the full slate of

contribution rate increasescontcnnp atcc in t1C Rchabi itation P an,] A oticr assumptionsarc t ic same as those used for the rehab plan rate increases were included.

FSA Credit Balance projection. Commented [SEG78] : If not true, add details.

35• fihe Plan is operating under a RehabilitationPlan that is intendedto forestall insolvency.This ro.ection does not include an Formatted : Not Highlight

potential special financial assistancethe plan may receive as a result of ARPAI
30

25
Projected Assets as of December 31

V)C0 20
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0
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Scheduled -Cost Commented [SEG79]: OPTIONAL for C&D plans and other
plans with OCA approval.

• The Sciecu ec Cos is an annual contributionobjec.ve, re ecting benefit levels anc current aosets tiat is compared to projected
contributions to a-se-s, the P an's long term financia position. Simply avoicinc an =SA funding ceficiency is not a stable basis for
funding the Plan. The ScheduledCost uses a single amortizationschedule for the total unfunded actuarial accrued liability, rather
tian the E SA minimum -

unding approach.
• The Sciecu ec Cost representsa reasonabe Actuaria ly DeterminedContribution (ADC) , as ce ined in tie Actuaria Stanc arcs of

Practicc. An ADC shou c balancc bcncfit sccurity, intcrccncrationa ccuity, anc s,tabi ity or Drccictabi ity of annua costs.

• The Sciecu ec Cost amount, if contributec,wou c resu tin a predictabe eve that amortizes any unfunced actuaria accrued
iabi ity ovcr 3.0 ycars, provicinc bcncfit sccurity to p an participantsw ii c ba ancing tic nccds of currcnt anc futurc participants.

• 'Because prdectec contributionsarc css than thc norma cost and intcrcst on thc unfundedactuarial accrucd liabi ity, thc Commented [SEG80]: Include for cases where the

unfundcc actuaria accrucc iabi ity is cxpcctcd to incr acc, as wi thc Sc1CC ulc Cost. projected contributions are less than NC plus interest on UAL.
See ASOP 4 disclosure section 4.1.x.

.—Note any differencesfrom FSA.

• [While t ie siort term tune inc issues are being resovec tirougi tic [Rchabi itationlFuncing Improvement]P an, thc Trustees
siou review tie Schec u ec Cost to asseos the onc term adec uacy of contribution rates.}

Sc iec U ed Cos
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Scheduled Cost margin/deficit
• The margin or c eficit is representec by t cifference between prdectec contributionsat t le [average] negotiatec 'contribution

rate andth Scheculec Cost Commented [SEG81]: The graphical presentation of
schedule cost should not be included if the scheduled cost is
negative.

Normal Cost •Administratiye Expenses NAmortization of Unfunded Liability • Projected Contributions • Deficit

1,800,000.00

1,600,000.00

1,400,000.00

1,200,000.00

1E000,000.00
E

c:3_

00,000.00 $1612957.64 $1660239.59

6%00,000.00

400,000.00

200,000.00

0.00 - . .

Scheduled Cost Projected Contributions

$1,660,240.59

{Prior net investment oases /gains are not u ly recocnizec in the actuaria value of a-sets. Lsinc t le current market va ue of assets,
the ceficit would be 54,230,372 (

, 694699. 3 per mont1, or 694699 2.5% of pro ectec contributions)]
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Schecu ec Cost reconci ation .
( Formatted : Body Ted,bt

Scheduled Cost as of January1, 2022 $10,126,231

• Effect o p an amcndment(s) $0

• Effect of 13th checks 0

• Effect ofchange in asset method 0

• Effect of change in amortization period 0

• Effect of change in administrative expense assumption 50,000

• Effect of change in
=

actuarial assumptions 1,338,831

12,966,167

• Effect of investment gain 250,332

• Effect ofother gains and losses on accrued liability 1,586,151

• Effect of net other changes, including composition and number of participants 11 693

Total change $13,001,465

Scheduled -Cost-as-ef-January-12023 $53.'27.60D
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Scheduled Cost vs. projected contributions - Historical information ( Commented [SEG82]: OPTIONAL

• Scheduled Cost • Projected Contributions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Low-Default-Risk Obligation Measure (LDROM )

The Actuarial Standardsof Practice require the calculationand disclosure of a Low Default Risk Obligation Measure ( LDROM ) when
perforrninc a funcinc valuation.Tie _D OIN/ representstic p an's actuaria accrucd iabi ity m asurcd usinc discount rates Commented [SEG831 : ASOP 4 requires the actuary to

a-sociatcc witi fixcc incomc securitieswiti a hir i credit rating tiat wou c bc cxpcctcd to provicc cas if ows with approximatey t1C calculate and disclose a LDROM when doing a funding
valuation. While current liability interest rate and funding

samc timinc anc magni• ucc as thc p an's expectec uturc benefit payments. method ofADC is one of the LDROM examples included in
the ASOP, there may be circumstances, including during more
volatile interest rate environments, where othermeasures may

The LDROM presented in this report is calculated using the same methodologyand assumptionsused to determinethe actuarial be more appropriate. The actuary should consider disclosing
accrued iability for tie Scieculec Cost ca cu ation, except for the discount rate. The discount rate selected and used for determining an alternative LDROM, if appropriate.

the LD $;:) rV is tie interest rate uses to cetermine tie current iabi ity, 0.00% as of January 1, 2023.

As of January 1, 2023, the LDROMfor the Plan is $0. The difference between the LDROM and the actuarial accrued liability of
95,399, 17 representstie expected savings anc tie related risc of investinc in the P an's civersifiec portfo io compares to

investing on y in low cefault risk securities.

The Actuarial Standard requires commentaryto help the intended user understand the significanceof the LDROM with respect to the
fundec status of the p an, pan contributions,anc the security of participantbenefits. In genera, if plan a-sets were investec
exclusively in low ccfault ris< securities, thc func c status wou c bc owcr anc tic Schcculcd Cost woulc be iigher. Wii e investinc
in a portfoliowiti ow ce'au t risk securities may be more ike y to recuce investmentvolati ity anc tie vo ati ity of tie Scheculed Cost,
it also may be more lice y to resu tin tie neec for iig ier contributionsor lower benefits.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Risk[ Commented [SEG84]: THIS SECTION IS NOW
MANDATORY — quantitative analysis is not mandatory,
but is encouragedby OCA. The EA should consider• The actuarial valuation results are dependenton a single set of assumptions;however, there is a risk that emerging results may factors in ASOP 51 to determine which metrics to include.

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.
• Since plan insolvency is pro'ected to occur relativelysoon, the proOcted insolvencydate is relatively less sensitive to actual

experience.

• Once the plan receives SFA financial assistanceand the near -term solvency issues are resolved, a risk assessment may be
helpful for the Trustees to evaluate various risks associatedwith the plan and how that may impact lonc -term fundinc.

.—We have not been encaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
-

Formatted : Not Highlight

financial condition, but some risks that may affect the Plan include: have included a brief discussionof some risks that may affect
tie P an.

• Economic S 1OC Risk. Potentia imp ications for t ie P an tiat were not ref ectec as of tie va ua ion cate inc ude :

Vo at e fnancia mar ets anc investment returns ower t ian assumedInvestmentRisk (the risk that returns will be different than
expected)

Short term or long term [employment/industry levels] far different than past experience, including a projected rate of [recovery/
ciance] anc poscip c "ncw norma" onç tcrm statoContributionRisk (the risk that actual contributionsor withdrawal liability
payments will be different from projected contributions)

—Changes in future demographicexperience,such as retirement, disability, turnover, and mortality patterns
— Loncevity Risk (the risk that mortality experiencewill be different than expected)

—Other Democraphic Risk (the risk that participantexperiencewill be different than assumed)

, Investment R.s (
l(tie risk tiat returns wil be ci erent tlan expectec) ICommented

applicable.
[SEG851 : Choose at least one item that is most

if-the-aetual-Fetum-en-Riar4eval -ae-fer-tlie-2G2-3-Rail--Year-weFe-Ee&e-than-i#P,31erwe
-
laFeieet-the-P4aR-GeukkenteF Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.5", No bullets or numbering

i[cndangcrcdicritical status for thc 2024 P an Year, baccd on a continuationof tic inc try
. • Commented [SEMI: Enter the result based on cost

zone certificationltus report]. \ forecast projections. J

Formatted : Not Highlight

Since the Plan's assets are much larger than contributions, investmentperformancewill create volatility in contribution Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.5"

requirements. Commented [SEG871 : User may also consider when early
red is applicable

Fash-gze-asset-gaie-Cif loss ( relative to the assumed investment return ) translates to about 12% of one year's contributions. _
-

Formatted : Not Highlight
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Based on current capital market expectationsand the Plan's current target asset allocation,we estimate that there is a 25%
likelihood that the Plans' annual return will be less than t1

-
4#
°/0 over the next 20 years. If the Plan earns #44°/0 each year, the

P an is pro ectec to .

As siown earlier in this Section, the mar<et va ue rate of return over t ie last 20 years encec December3
,
2C22 has ranged

from a low o 20.45% to a high of 7.75%.
. , if Commented [SEGNI: Choose at least one item that is most. h h

•

applicable.

J tic contributionswcrc x% le,c, than p lectcc, thc Pan Innay no lo ger cmc ge from [Endangerec_rriticall Status within thc Formatted : Not Highlight

{Funcing Improvement' ehabilitation] Periocimay no oncer be in the Green Zone] OR [ cou d enter [EndangeredICritica Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.5", No bullets or numbering

Status for tie 1111111t an Year. Formatted : Not Highlight

Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.5"
For exampe, if 3rojected contributionsare S3,799,332 (

' 0553700.0%) greater t ian anticipatec contributions,t ie [Schedued
Cost [marginIceficit] wou d cecrease by $1,310,253 (2.5% )].

If contributionsremain at the average negotiatedcontribution rate of $1.00, we project the unfunded actuarial accrued liability ,
[for ScheduledCost purposes]will lbe paid off in 42.7years rather thanjnot be paid off ind the Trustees' amortization_polic_y of Commented [SEG891 : Keep when there is more than one

3.0 years.
UAL. ,

f wit 1C rawa liabi ity paymentsfrom previousy witicrawnempoyers are not received, we prciect

It t ic numbcr f activeparticip_ants ccc incs by 0.0%, wc pro'cct tic Thorma costl_Sc icculcd Cos ] wou d decrease by Commented [SEG90]: Customize to fit yoursituation. You

53.064.558 ( 00.0%) . anc contributionswou c a so c ecrease by SO (0.0% ) . he effect on the Schec uled Cost nnarain- may want to use a different metric such as projected

WOU d be ....]
insolvency date or projected FSA funding deficiency date.

If the activeparticipants work [010] months a year instead of the 1 months assumed, the projected contributionswould Commented [SEG91.] : Use SC text ONLY if contributions

[shrinkIshrink]by [$321$32] ( [100.0%1100.0% ) [and the Scheduled Cost deficit would [increaselincrease]from 166023959.4%1
and benefits are UNRELATED. If RELATED, use two
altemate sentences.

to [0.0%I0.0%].] . [_owerliigher] months [nnaylwil ] a so [decreaselincrease]tie [nornna costIScieculed Cost].
,

We are preparec to model tie effect of tie [ owerlhigier] montislnumber o activeslproectec contributionson tie pro ected
[actuarialaccrued liabilitylnormalcostIScheduledCostlFunded PercentagelFSAcredit balance].

• Longevity Risk (the risk that nnorta ity experiencewi be c ferent tian expec ec ) Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.5", No bullets or numbering

,
Formatted : Not Highlight

not matc1 t iese expectationswi resu tin either an increaseor decrease in t ie requirec contribution.] Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.5"
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f tie actua rate of morta ity is 5% ower t ian assumec ( people are iving longer) ,] the resultingc iange in t ic actuaria cost Commented [SEG92]: Run liabilities with a 95% adjustment
factors is rougi y 11

-ff% for tie P an. A 3°/ ciance in tie actuaria cost factors [would resu tin [an increase in t ie unfundec factorto the mortality tables, or other tableas the user deems
_

appropriate.actuaria iabi ity of approximately$5,861,97 , or 18318667.2%of one year's contribution][a[S493,6'21L.4%] increase in
contributions on a FSA basis][approximatelya 3.9% increase in tie Scieduled Cost]l[coulc Dro'ect tie Pan to enter
{EndangereclCritica] status for the Itttlt P an Year.]
• Otier Demographic isc (tie ris< tiat Darticipant experiencewi be c ifferent t ian assunnec ) Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.5", No bullets or numbering

Txamp es of this ris< i ude : Formatted : Not Highlight

Actual retirementsoccurring earlier or later than assumed.The value of retirement plan benefits is sensitive to the rate Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.5"

of benefit accruals anc any ear y retirementsubsicies tiat apply. Wii e it is cifficu t to quantify the impactof potentia Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.5", No bullets or numbering

experience, ar icr retirementswou d cencra ly rcsu tin licher costs for the P an.

More or le-
c, active participantturnover than a-sumcc . _owcr turnover wou d cencrally resu tin highcr costs fortle

P an.

Return o coverec ennp oyment of previousy inactive participants. A/O1
-C rc iires woulc cencral y ICCU in iig -ler costs for t le '

_ Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.15", Hanging : 0.15"

Commented [SEG93]: Must include at least one
• 'Actual ExperienceOver the Last Ten Years numerical example; don't delete until EA determines

which to keep; in accordancewith ASOP 51
s—The funded percentagefor PPA purposeshas decreasedfrom a high of 77.6% in 2012 to a low of 24.8% in this valuation

Formatted : List Bullet 2,b2

Past experiencecan ielp demonstratet ie sensitivityof <ey resu ts to the P an's ris < )rofi e. Over the past ten years enc ec Formatted : Outline numbered + Level: 2 + Numbering
Style : Bullet + Aligned at : 0.25" + Tab after: -22" + Indent

December 3', 2022 : at : 0.5"

The investmentgain ( loss ) on market value for a year has ranged from a loss of $6,766,346to a gain of $6,049,890. Commented [SEG94]: Note that in previous years, a

The non investmentgain ( loss ) for a year has ranged from a loss of $7,810,913to a gain of $1,928,040.
hypothetical asset value was included. However, once the
massive losses of 2008 are out of the measurement

ie present from period, the recovery in 2009 (and later years) has an-
unfunced va ue of vested benefits or wit idrawa iability purposes las rangec a OW O '0,963,12 to a outsize influence. The result will be far different than in

iigi of '48,358,0'. the prior report. Therefore,the hypothetical asset value
has been removedfrom the report. Do NOT add it back

•
(Maturity Measures without thorough discussion with the CRM. The

calculation is still available in the spreadsheet.

The risk associatedwith a pension plan increasesas it becomes more mature, meaningthat the actives representa smaller Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.5", No bullets or numbering

portion of the liabilitiesof a plan. When this happens,there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active Commented [SEG951 : Must include at least one measure

participantsor of the assets of a plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements. Commented [SEG96]: Must include at least one
numerical examplethat is significant to understating the-

lover the past ten years ended December31, 2022, the ratio of non-active participantsto active participantshas increased risks; don't delete until EA determineswhich to keep, in

from a low of 63.93 in 2013 to a high of 121.63 in 2022.
\ accordancewith ASOP 51

Commented [SEG971 : Edit based on plan experience
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

- As of December31, 2022, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents38% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participantsrepresents61% of the total. The higher the non-active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percentof the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results.

—Benefits and administrativeexpenses less contributions totaled $5,4-5k1-06461,372as of December31, 2022, 12% of the
market value of assets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits.

;Over the past ten years encec December31, 2022, tie ratio of benefit payments to contributions las cecreasec from 3.5 __----LFormatted : Not Highlight

ten years ago to 8.4 ast year. Therefore, tie P an las become more cepencent upon investment returns in orcer to pay
ene its.

• There are external factors including legislative, regulatoryor financial reportingchanges that could impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements.While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understandthat they
could have significantconsequencesfor the Plan. Prior eels ativc proposa s consicerec DoGsib c c ianc es to funcinc
recuirements (suci as ciances to the zone ru es) anc increases in PBGC premiumsfor mu ticmo oyer p ans.

. [We lrecommencl a more detailec a,se..,ement o. the ris<s to proviso the Trustees witi a better understancinc of tie riscs in ierent Commented [SEG98]: The EA should use factors in

in the P an. This assessment may inc ude scenario testing, sensitivity tes ing, stress testing, anc stochastic moce ing. OR ASOP 51 to determine,with the client team,whether to
recommenda detailed assessment.

. We recentlyberformed a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impaaltestment, employment,etc.] risk relative to If "we recommend" then use "to" later in the sentence;
the Plan's future financial condition.We have included a brief discussioncill=iler risks that may affect the Plan. N otherwise "would".

Commented [SEG99]: Review the risks discussed in this. A cetai ec us as--e,.,sment iisIcou d im Jortant for t P an oecause: section to avoid being redundant.

The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertaindue to COVID-19. Commented [SEG1001 : Choosefrom potential reasons

C p an may [enterlemergefrom] [endangeglikri-icallcritical and sechning] status in tic near future.
and add plan specific factors

The Plan's assets are quickly diminishingas benefit and expense outflow is far greater than contribution and investment
income.

Relativelysmall changes in investmentperformancecan produce large swings in the unfunded liabilities [since the assets and
iabilitics are of sinni ar size].
The Plan's asset allocation has potential for a significant amountof investment return volatility.

[Inactive and] retired participantsaccount for most of the Plan's liabilities, leaving limited options for reducing plan costs in the
cvcnt of acvcrso moerience.

[Potentia] [recent] cianccs n t fP an o pencfits /coverec popuationlp an incus rvl may rcsu tin partieDant cioices t iat
vary from tiosc a,,sumec

Actua contriautions lave bccn ccc t ian [Schccu ed Cost] [anticipates or scvera years, w i c may inc catc ac c t ona
funcinc cia enges in tie future.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal 60



I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

The Trustees have not had a detailed risk assessment in several years.
The Trustees may want to consider the options available under MPRA.
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Withdrawal liabilityl
for the Local 888 Group Commented [SEG101.] : OPTIONAL - OMIT THIS SECTION

IF THERE IS A SEPARATE WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY
ACTUARY• Tie As of December31, 2022, the preliminaryactuarial present value of vested plan benefitsfor Local 888 Group for withdrawal J

liability purposes is 101,386,408.presentvalue of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes [reflectsIdoesnot reflect] the
Dlan cianges adoptec 1 [norlbut not] tie la

-sumDtion cianges effect' .
For purposesof determining the present Commented [SEG102]: In light of the Metz decision,

consider adding the measurement of the assumption changes.va ue of vestec benefits,we exc ucec [a /some] benefits tiat are not protec ec by IRC Section 41 (d) (6) ,

inc uc nc

• {A thougi For purposesof determiningthe presentvalue of vested benefits, we excluded some benefits that are not protected by
IRC Section 411 (d ) (6 ) . As a result of MPRA, we are includinc the value of the cualified pre -retirement spousal survivor
annuities.there is currently no UVB, if the marketvalue of assets had been $0 (0.0% ) lower, an unfunded present va ue of vested
benefits wou c have existec.}

• {_Reductions in accrued benefitsor contributionsurcharces for a plan in critical status (Red Zone) are disregarded in determining
an employer's allocation of the UVB. In 2011, the Trustees adopted a method for calculatingthe UVB. The method is based on
the PBGC's Technical Update 10-3, which describes how to account for the effect of benefit reductionsthat are implementedas

part of a RehabilitationPlan ("Affected Benefits") when a pension plan is in critical status.Sincetie —rustees have adopted the
"one poo

" a ocation nnetioc, an emp oyer witicrawing in tie Pan Year ending December3', 2023 [wi /wi I not] be a,.sessec
witic rawa liabi ity.}

. ,The Even if unamortizedvalue of all Affected Benefitspools (as shown in the chart below) is also included in the total present Formatted : Not Highlight )
value of vested benefits of S101,403,518 as of December31, 2022.tiere is no UVB, a withdraRMINIIIIIIIIIIIIIMd
iehdrawal liability, because the UVB has not always been zero.]

. The $The unfunded presentvalue of vested benefitsfor withdrawal liability purposes (UVB ) allocated to the Local 888 Group is
shown in the table below. The increase in the UVB from the prior year is primarily due to the change in the PBGC investment
return assumptioneffectivewith this valuation.656,058increase in tie unfunced presentvalue of vested benefitsfrom tie prior
year is primari y due to

• Witicrawa liabi ity assumptionsare stated on t ie fol owing page[s]. [ Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", No bullets or numbering

.

December 31

20242021 20222022
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $195335193103.24 $'..4,955,436101 64
7,891103,925,282 3.486

Present value of vested benefits on settlement basis (PBGC interest rates) 118,710,426225,581, 189,665,47897,749.8
376 43

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $202,714,6 8105,65 $ 93,690,588101 38
5 957 6 408

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 19.661 17.110

3 Total present value of vested benefits: 1 + 2 $202,734,279105 67 $193,707,698101 40
5 618 3.518

4 Market value of assets 55,032,32612,984.46 / 5.3 /9,6879,504.224 Formatted : Underline
8

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $147,701,95392,691, $ 48,358,01191 899
150 294
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Withdrawal liability vs. market value of assets Historical information Commented [SEG10,31 : OPTIONAL )

PVVB Market Value of Assets UVB
250

200

150 II I 1

2
.0

E 100

50 IL L
o

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Commented [SEG104]: Date header row can be removed if

2044 2046 2046 204-7 2048 2049 2020 2024 2022 desired-___

M-p-NAta, $72.43 $81.41 $78.35 $82.24 $185.70 $180.80 $ 96.22 $202.10 $202.73 Commented [SEG105]: This should include the Affected
Benefit Pools

M-mvAl 31.43 29.88 21.97 23.11 72.22 62.65 64.92 58.32 55.03 0...10_

Euvw 41.00 51.53 53.37 58.80 113.48 118.15 131.30 143.78 147.70 148.36

PBGC rates
Initial period 3.00% 3.10% 2A6% 1.98% 2.34% 2.84% 2.53%

'
.62% 210% 3.90%

Thereafter 3.31% 3.29% 2.98% 2.67% 2.63% 2.76% 2.53% 1.40% 2.11% 3.65%

Funding Rates 7.50% 7.50% 7.00% 7.00% 4.25% 4.25% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

1 n m ionc
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Withdrawal liability assumptions
•—The actuarial assumptionsand methods are reasonable (taking into account the experienceof the Plan and reasonable Commented [SEG1O61 : Remove if not actuary's best

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipatedexperience under the Plan to determine estimate.

the unfundedvested benefitsfor withdrawal liability purposes.
-

TeRISIMIRTIrtrec the
,. Baf.;ec on by tie Trustees, as..,umptions and methods used for the ongoing funding as o eat - Commented [SEG1O7]: Used for funding assumptions

of the Pan ( RC Section 43' ) were usec to determine the currcnt y r's unfunccc prescn va uc of vestec benefits for purposes
where actuary signing uses Segal blend as best estimate. ,

of wit ic raw a Di ity. Tic= assumptionsone mctiocs, wiich representthc actuary's bcst estimatefor purposesof ongoinc plan Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.25", No bullets or numbering

funding as of (date) are c escribed in Section 3 of tus report and are reasonableto determinewithdrawal abi ty.

• 1[Basce on ti proc d d by thc Trust t 1 ions and methoc s arc reasonablet Commented [SEG1O81 : Include only if "ceiling" (concrete
pipe ) method is being used for the valuation year.

- Commented [SEG1O9]: Guidance required from OCA in

•—lThelpresent value of vested benefits is based on a blend of two liability calculations.The first calculation uses discount rates these situations.

selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates availablefor benefits being settled, becausewithdrawal liability is a final Commented [SEG11O1 : To be used in Segal Blend cases,

settlementof an employer'sobligation to the Plan. The second calculation uses the interest rate determined by the plan actuary and for "ceiling" (concrete pipe ) method when Segal Blend
controls the outcome

for minimumfunding, based on the expected return on current and future assets. For benefitsthat could be settled immediately,
because assets on hand are sufficient, the first calculation is used : annuity purchase rates promulgatedby PBGC under ERISA
Sec. 4044 for nnultiennployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurementdate. For benefits that cannot be settled

immediatelybecausethey are not currently funded, the calculationuses the second calculation: the interest rate used for plan
funding calculations.

• jReductions in accrued benefits or contributionsurchargesfor a plan in critical status (Red Zone) are disregarded in determining Formatted : Not Highlight

an cmp oycr's allocation of thc UVB.[Tic Trustees lave adoptec a methoc for calcu atinc tie UVB effective for withcrawa s that Formatted : Space After: 0 pt
occur on anc aftcr MMA/V c, YYY. ic mctioc is bascc on tic PBCC's —cc in.ca L Dcatc C 3, wiici ccscribcs low to accoLnt
for tic cffcct of acncfit rccuct ons hat arc im 3 cmcntcc as Dar of a ciab itat on an ("Affcctcc Bcncf ts,") wicn a pcns on D an Formatted : Not Highlight

is in critica status. Formatted : Not Highlight

Interest • For liabilities u to market value of assets 3.90°/ for 20 ears and 3.65% be ond 2.40° for 20 ears and 2.110/, Formatted : Not Highlight

beyond, in the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding fas of Formatted : Not Highlight
,anuary 2023December 31, 20221 for the plan year ending December 31, 2022 (the corresponding funding rate as of a Formatted : Not Highlight
year earlier was used for the prior year's value).[Same as used for pan funding [as of January 1, 20231 for the plan year
ending December 31, 2022] (the corresponding interest rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value)]

Formatted : Not Highlight

Formatted : Not Highlight

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C) ; not applicable to those liabilities determined Formatted : Space Before : 2 pt, After: 2 pt, Line spacing :

Expenses using funding interest rates. single, No bullets or numbering

Formatted : List Bullet,b1

Formatted : Not Highlight
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Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of {,anuary 2023December 31, 2022] December 20221 (the corresponding mortality
rates as of a year earlier were used for the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of December 31, 2022 anuary 1, 20231 December 31, 20221 (the corresponding
Rates retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for the prior year's value)

• [T aosumption c g do f -und .

bcginning oftic currcnt y or wil be reflected int ic ens of tie Commented [SEG111.] : If following Metz decision, includegppurposes
- thc

this bullet.current year's unfunced presen va ue of vested benefitsfor purposesof wit idrawal liability.] ,
• [A detailed report on wit1CrOWO iab ity is avai able.]
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Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules
• Based on projectionsof the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determinedusing the actuarial value of assets and the presentvalue of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if :

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(Red Zone ) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A plan is deemed in crtical status (The Red Zone) if as permitted by the American Rescue Plan Act, the plan
applied for and accept receipt of Special Financial Assistance from the PBGC.
A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits
projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.
Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
( Yellow Zone ) • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the YellowZone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical
elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

August 25, 2C23November›G(27, 2023

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 888 Pension Fund as of January 1, 2023 in accordancewith
generally accepted actuarial principlesand practices. It has been preparedat the requestof the Board of Trustees to assist in

administeringthe Fund and meeting filing requirementsof federal governmentagencies.This valuation report may not otherwise be

copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.
The measurementsshown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurementsmay differ
significantlyfrom the current measurementspresented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experiencediffering from
that anticipated by the economic or demographicassumptions;changes in economic or demographicassumptions; increasesor
decreasesexpected as part of the natural operationof the methodologyused for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortizationperiod or additional cost or contribution requirementsbased on the Plan's funded status) ; and changes in plan provisionsor
applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumptionthat the Plan is qualified as a nnultiemployer plan for the year and on [c.ra t} information
supplied by the auditor with respect to contributionsand assets and reliance on the Plan Administratorwith respect to the participant
data. Segal does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensivenessof the data is the responsibilityof those supplying
the data. To the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonablenessand consistency.Based on our review of the
data, we have no reason to doubt the substantialaccuracyof the informationon which we have based this report and we have no reason
to believe there are facts or circumstancesthat would affect the validity of these results. {Adjustmentsfor incompleteor apparently
inconsistentdata were made as described in the attached ExhibitJI4.}

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the QualificationStandardsof the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the informationsupplied in this actuarial valuation is completeand

accurate,Lexcept as noted in ExhibitAi. Each prescribed assumptionfor the determinationof Current Liabilitywas applied in accordance--{ Formatted : Not Highlight ]
with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experienceof the Plan
and reasonableexpectations) and such other assumptions, in combination,offer my best estimate of anticipatedexperience under the

Plandln addition in my o_pinion, the combined effect of these assumptions is expected to have no significant bias. Commented [SEG112]: The actuary should consider- whether this statement is true, and modify if necessary.
Please see ASOP No. 4, Section 4.1 ( l ) Note : This statement
does not apply to prescribed assumptions or to assumptions
the actuary has not selected and is unable to assess for
reasonableness for the purpose of the measurement, which

Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA would need to be disclosed separately."
Vice Presidentand Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-08268
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Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
The valuation was madewith respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator.

Year Ended December 31 Change from
Category 2021 2022 PriorYear

Participants in Fund Officetabulation O 0 NIA
Less: Participants with less than one year of credited service O 0 NIA
Active participants in valuation:

• Number 36 32 -11.1%
• Average age 58.2 56.9 -1.3

• Average years of credited service 15.8 16.8 1.0

• Averace vesting crecit 15.8 '
6.7 0,9

$ .00 $1.00 0.0%
• Number with unknown age and/or service information 8 8 N/A
• Total active vested participants 36 32 -11.1%

Inactive participantswith rights to a pension :

• Number 1,939 1,834 -5.4%
• Average age 57.6 58.1 0.5
• Average {estimated} monthly benefit $287 $285 -0.76%
. nactive non vectcc participant; O 8 NIA
• Beneficiaries wit 1 rig its to ce erroc payment :, O 0 N /A

Pensioners :

• Number in pay status 1,799 1,773 -1.4%

• Average age 76.9 77.0 0.1

• Average monthly benefit $326 $329 04-.98%
• Number of alternate payees in pay status 4 5 25.0%
• Number in suspendod status O 0 N /A
Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 296 285 -3.7%
• Nurnaer in sucpcnccc statua O a N /A
• Average age 78.2 78.4 0.2
• Average monthly benefit $175 $177 1.31%

Total participants 4,070 3,924 -3.6%
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Formatted : Normal,n

4_ Formatted : Normal,n

Exhibit B : Supporting Information for Minimum Funding Calculations

Year BeginningJanuary 1

2022 2023

Interest rate assumption 3.50% 3.50%

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,447,931 $1,485,194

Actuarial present value of projected benefits 196,368,896 195,946,127

Present value of future normal costs 596,545 547,010

Market value as reported by Wagner & Zwerman LLP, CPAs (MVA)1 55 032 326 45 349 687 Formatted : Superscript

Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 51,540,381 48,488,315

Actuarial accrued liability $195,772,351 $195,399,117

• Pensioners and beneficiaries24 $77,771,234 $75,156,480

• Inactive participants with vested rights2 116,334,050 118,726,976

• Active participants 1,667,067 1,515,661

nactivc non vcstcd participants 0 0

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability based on AVA $144,231,970 $146,910,802

Remove row

Remove row

Remove row

Remove row

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 Segal 71



I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Remove row
1 nc uces iabi ities for former .pou^es in pay ^tatus Excludes withdrawal liability payments receivable of $13,935,916.
2 Includes liabilities for five former spouses in pay statuswith deferred bcncfits.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 Segal 72



I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses

Year Ended December 31, 2021 Year Ended December 31, 2022

Market value of assets, beginningof the $58,321,965 $55,032,326
year

Contribution income :

• Employer contributions $392,794 $497,103

0 0

0 0

• Withdrawal Liability Payments 320.751 3,302,265

Contribution income $713,545 13,799,368

Investment income :

• Interest and dividends 1,418,689 2,734.570 Formatted : Font color : Auto

• Capital 3,739,0285 '57, _

aporeciation/(depreciation) nvestment 77 6,917,687 ,'83,
income :

''7
• Less investment fees -59.098 -41.416

Net investment income 5,098,619 -4,224,533

Other income 1,499 3,266

Total income available for benefits ,$5,813,663 - 421 899 Formatted : Font : Bold, Not Italic

Less benefit payments and expenses : Formatted : Font : Bold, Not Italic

• Pension benefits -7,821,004 -7,829,302 t Formatted : Font color : Red
_

Formatted : Font : Bold, Not Italic
• Administrative expenses - 1.282.298 -1,431.438

Total benefit payments and expenses -9,103,302 -9,260,740

Market value of assets, end of the year $55,032,326 $45,349,687

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 Segal 73



I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of January 1, 2023

Plan status (as certified on Marci 19, 2014March 31, 2023, for the 2023 zone certification) Criticaland
Declining

iScheduledjprogress (as certified on
,
March 31, 2023, for the 2023 zone Yes Commented [SEG1131: Onlyapplicable if FIP or RP

certification)} certification of progress is required}

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $48,488,315 Formatted : Not Highlight

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 195,398,872
Formatted : Not Highlight

Formatted' Not Highlight
Funded percentage for monitoring plan status 24.8%

Deduction in unit credit accrued liability benefits since the prior valuation date resulting from SI) Commented [SEG1141 : Change in PVAB due to plan
the reduction in adjustable benefits (any benefits suspcnccc anc any bcncfit rccuctions cuc changes adopted as of the valuation date that were not

to a partition)
reflected as of the prior valuation date for red zone plans with
adjustable benefit reductions.

Pear P Commented [SEG1151: If FIP or rehabilitation plan projects

,b
/earjn which insolvency is expected: 2025 emergence

Formatted : Not Highlight

Annual FundingNotice for Plan Year Commented [SEG1161 : If rehabilitation plan based on
forestalling possible insolvency

Beginning January 1, 2023 and EndingDecember 31, 2023 Formatted : Not Highlight

Formatted : Not Highlight
2023 2022 2021 Formatted : Not Highlight

,

Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year
Formatted Table

Actuarial valuation date January 1,2023 January 1, 2022 January 1, 2021

Funded percentage 24.8% 26.3% 30.3%

Value of assets $48,488,315 $51,540,381 $57,373,582

Value of liabilities 195,398,872 195,772,594 189,305,336

Market value of assets as of Plan Year end Not available 45,349,687 55,032,326

iCritical or Endangered Status} Formatted : Not Highlight

Formatted : Normal,n, Widow/Orphan control
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The Plan was in critical status in the plan year due to many factors includingthat the Plan was in Critical status for the immediately •
( Formatted : Space Before : 0 pt

preceding plan year, there was a FSA deficiencyfor the 2023 plan year and there is a projected insolvencywithin 15 years. On
November26, 2010, the Trustees adopted a RehabilitationPlan that is intended to forestall insolvencyby increasingcontribution
rates and reducinc benefits. This Plan has been reviewed in each year throuch 2023 and updated, if necessary, to reflect any
significant events.The Plan was not in endangeredor critical status in the Plan YearlThe Plan was in [endangeredicritical]status in •

( Formatted : Space Before : 0 pt, Line spacing : single
ie Pan Year becausc . In an c ort to improve the Plan's funding situation,he Trusteesacopted a

[Funding ImprovementIRelabi tation] Pan that .1
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Exhibit E : Schedule of Active Participant Data

(ScheduleMB, Line 8b (2))

The participantdata is for the year ended December31, 2022.

Years of Credited Service Formatted Table

Age Total 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39

Under 25 - - - - - - - -
25 29 - - - - - - - -
30 - 34 1 1

- - - - - -
35 - 39 2 1

-
1 — — — —

'I
Formatted Table

40 - 44 1 1
- - - - - -

45 - 49 6 1
- 4 1

- - - •
[ Formatted Table

50 - 54 1
- -

1
- - - -

55 - 59 8 6 _ _ _ _ 2 - ,
[ Formatted Table

_

60 - 64 5 1 1 1 2 - - -
65 - 69 6 -

1 2 1
-

1 1 Formatted Table

70 & over 2 - -
1

- - -
1

Unknown
( Formatted Table

Total 32 11 2 10 4 — 3 2
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Exhibit F : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimumfunding standardthat requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulationof contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortizationof increasesor decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments,experience gains or losses Handl changes in actuarial assumptionsand funding methods[, anc siortfa
gains or (ys es]._ The FSA is credited with employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments].

• fIncreases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits,
such as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

• LEmployerscontributinc to plans in critical status will generally not be sublect to the excise tax if a funding deficiency develops, Formatted : Not Highlight

providedthe parties fulfill their obligations under the RehabilitationPlan, including negotiationof bargainingagreementsconsistent
with Schedules provided by the Trustees.j

December 31, 2022 December 31, 20234

1 Prior year funding deficiency $62,702,410 $73,255,292

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 1,447,931 1,485,194

3 Amortization charges 12,835,141 12,230,933

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 2,694,492 3,044,000

5 Total charges $79,679,974 $90,015,419

6 Prior year credit balance $0 $0

7 Employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments 3,799,368 TBD

8 Amortization credits 2,477,648 2,456,559

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 147,666 85,980

10 Full funding limitation credits o o

11 Total credits $6,424,682 $2,542,539

12 Credit balance/(Funding deficiency) : 11 - 5 -$73,255,292 TBD

, without rcgard to I.]
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13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding N/A $87,472,880
deficiency: 5 -11 not less than zero

Full Funding Limitation (FFL) and Credits for Plan Year January1, 2023

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $156,838,336

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 160,980,435

FFL credit 0

[Schedule MB, line 8e
Difference between minimum requircc contributionfor tic year anc t ic minimumt iat wou d have bccn rcquircd without [using the
shortfa I mcthocicxtending the amortizationbases] is 01
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges) (ScheduleMB, Line 9c)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Assumption change 01 /01 /1996 $815,744 3 $281,321

Plan amendment 01/01 /1998 653,598 5 139,865

Assumption change 01 /01 /1998 1,063,385 5 227,556

Plan amendment 01/01 /1999 1,073,437 6 194,638

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2000 687,047 7 108,563

Plan amendment 01/01 /2006 1,712,484 13 160,596

Actuarial loss 01/01 /2009 1,618,994 1 1,618,994

Plan amendment 01/01 /2010 179,164 2 91,123

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2011 1,701,151 3 586,666

Actuarial loss 01/01 /2012 2,619,470 4 689,037

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2013 1,041,262 5 222,821

Actuarial loss 01/01/2014 30,969 6 5,615

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2015 444,958 7 70,310

Assumption change 01/01 /2015 6,748,968 7 1,066,431

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2017 925,611 9 117,553

Assumption change 01/01 /2018 2,360,103 10 274,186

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2018 31,408,083 10 3,648,841

Actuarial loss 01/01 /2019 2,165,584 11 232,443

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2020 1,243,288 12 124,310

Assumption change 01/01 /2020 13,553,919 12 1,355,182

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2021 1,063,781 13 99,761

Actuarial loss 01/01 /2022 6,738,260 14 596,162

Actuarial gain/loss 01/01 /2023 3,802,153 15 318,959
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Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount
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Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Extended subtotal 0 0

Not extended subtotal 83,651,413 12,230,933

Total $83,651,413 $12,230,933 Formatted Table
,

4----
______{

Formatted : Space Before : 0 pt
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits ) (ScheduleMB, Line 9h)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Assumption change 01 /01 /2004 $711,169 11 $76,333

Assumption change 01/01 /2007 791,164 14 69,998

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2010 857,153 2 435,948

Assumption change 01/01 /2010 2,754,678 2 1,401,028

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2011 11,301 3 3,897

Plan amendment 01/01 /2014 16,453 6 2,983

Actuarial gain 01/01 /2016 1,044,252 8 146,777

Assumption change 01/01 /2023 3,809,733 15 319,595
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Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 Segal 83



I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Total $9,995,903 $2,456,559
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Exhibit G : Maximum Deductible Contribution ,4Commented [SEG117]: OPTIONAL
/

• Employersthat contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are
various measuresof a plan's funded level that are considered in the developmentof the maximumtax-deductiblecontribution
amount.

• The maximumdeductibleamount for this valuation is the excess of 140% of "current liability"over assets as shown below'. Commented [SEG118]: If this is not the triggering limit,

"Current liability" is one measureof the actuarial presentvalue of all benefitsearned by the participantsas of the valuation date. make changes to what is shown below and this item.

[This limit is significantlyhigher than the current contribution level.}

• ,Contributions in excess of the maximumdeductibleamount are not prohibited; only the deductibilityof these contributions is - Formatted : Not Highlight

subject to challenge and may have to be deferredto a later year. In addition, if contributionsare not fully deductible,an excise tax
in an amount equal to 10% of the non-deductiblecontributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt
the non-deductible amount up to the ERISA full -funding limitationfrom the excise taxi

• The Trustees should review the interpretationand applicabilityof all laws and regulationsconcerningany issues as to the

deductibilityof contributionamountswith Fund Counsel.

1 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the Plan Year $212,710,462

2 140% of current liability 297,794,647

3 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the Plan Year 30,458,981

4 Maximum deductiblecontribution: 2 - 3 $267,335,667

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 Segal 85



I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit H : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginningJanuary 1, 2023.

Number of Current
Item"' Participants Liability

Interest rate assumption 2.55%

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 2,058 $84,516,386

Inactive vested participants 1,834 138,712,841

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits 0

• Vested benefits 1,824,175

• Total active 32 $1,824,175

Total 3,924 $225,053,402

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the Plan Year $77,355

Expected release from current liability for the Plan Year 17,913,696

Expected plan disbursements for the Plan Year, including administrative expenses of $1,450,000 19,363,696

Current value of assets2 $15,349,68759,285,60
3

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 206.4534%

I The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit KJ.
2 Includes withdrawal liability receivables of $13,395,916,
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Exhibit I : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial presentvalue of accumulatedplan benefits calculated in accordancewith FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of
January 1, 2022 and as of January 1, 2023. In addition, a reconciliationbetween the two dates follows.

Benefit InformationDate

January1, 2022 January1, 2023

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $77,771,234 $75,156,480

• Other vested benefits 118,001,360 120,242,392

• Total vested benefits $195,772,594 $195,398,872

Actuarial present value of non-vested accumulated plan benefits o o

Total actuarialpresentvalue of accumulated plan benefits $195,772,594 $195,398,872

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors AccumulatedPlan Benefits

Plan amendments $o

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data 4,561,762 .
_ Formatted Table

Benefits paid -7,829,302

Changes in actuarial assumptions -3,809,792

Interest 6,703,610

Total 4373,722

No. Does no( Inc u c no p an amcnd
accumu ated an benefits b $

[Note : Does not include the accumulated present value of expenses, which is estimated to bel$32,098,028 as of January 1, 2022..$35,72,1,913MJanuary
1,20231
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rExhibit J : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models Commented [SEG119]: Pleasereview carefully and edit
to reflect this valuation's assumptions and rationale for
selection.

(ScheduleMB, Line 6)

Mortality Rates Annuitant : RPri-200612 Healthy Annuitant Blue Collar g iy AnnuitantAmount-weighted Mortality Table projected
forward generationally from 2006 2012 using Scale MP -20-1-T2021.
Non -annuitant: RPri-200612 Employee Blue Collar Emp oyooAmount-weighted Mortality Table projected forward
generationally from 200612 using Scale MP-201-T21.

Contincent annuitant: Pri-2012 Contincent Survivor Blue Collar Amount-weighted Mortality Table projected forward
generationally from 2012 using Scale MP-2021.
The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.
These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.
The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of deaths and the
projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past several years.

Mortality Rates before Rate (% )

Retirement Healthy'
Age Male Female

20 0.07 0.02
25 0.07 0.032
30 0.076 0.032
35 0.07 0.043
40 0.091-D 0.065
45 0.126 0.09
50 0.182-6 0.13
55 0.2845 0.204-g
60 0.4464 - 0.301-

1 Mortality rates shown for base table. No disability or withdrawal rates are assumed prior to retirement.
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Annuitant Mortality
Rates

Rate (% )
1

Age Male Female
55 0.64 0.492
60 0.9389 0.7166
65 1.2745 1.086
70 2.0538 1.6470
75 3.3389 2.6275
80 5.726,38 4.3554
85 9 7810.51 7.4980
90 16.547.31 13.0538

1 Mortality rates shown for base table.

Retirement Rates for
Active Participants Annual Retirement

Age Rates

60 — 64 10%

65 30%
66 — 69 20%

70 and older 100%

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior years assumption over the past several years.

Description of Age 67, determined as follows: The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
Weighted Average the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
Retirement Age age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 20223 actuarial valuation.
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Retirement Rates for
Inactive Vested Annual Retirement
Participants

Age Rates

55 - 614 25%

625 130%

66 6963 '
Formatted : Right : 0.48"

64 -65 40%

66-70 15% Formatted Table

71 35°/o
720 and older 100% Formatted Table

The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past
several years.

Future Benefit One year of credited service per year.
Accruals

Salary Scale 3% per year for Local 888 participants

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to
Participants be male.

Definitionof Active Active participants are defined as those who have accumulated any credited service, excluding those who have retired
Participants or terminated as of the valuation date.

Percent Married 35% males, 25% females

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older, if actual.—
—j Formatted Table

age is unknown.

Benefit Election Married participants are assumed to elect the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity (Local 888 participants) or 50% Joint and
Survivor with pop-up (PHH participants) form of payment and non-married participants are assumed to elect the single
life annuity.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the actual option
election patterns over the past several years.
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I

Delayed Retirement Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65 on date of termination, if later, with increases up to retirement age.
Factors Active participants assumed to work enough hours each month to not qualify for delayed retirement adjustment.

Net InvestmentReturn 3.50% for normal cost and actuarial accrued liability. For solvency projections, the following net investment return rates
were used:

Year Return Year Return

20232 3.0050% 2026 4.25%

20232024 3.7560% 2027 and after 3.50%

20242025 3.754.00%

2025 4.00%

The net investment return assumptions are an estimate derived from current and recent market expectations as of the
valuation date, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, as well as the Plan's target asset allocation and the plan's projected insolvency date. The valuation

I
liability interest rate is based on these assumed investment returns through the projected date of insolvency.

I
AnnualAdministrative $1,4500,000, payable monthly, for the year beginning January 1, 20223 (equivalent to $1,374,221423,300 payable at
Expenses the beginning of the year)

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, estimated future experience and
professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last four years. Unrecognized return is equal to the

I
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, -and is recognized over a four-year period.

The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service.

BenefitsValued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit KL.

Current Liability Interest: 2.5522%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c)(6)(E)
Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6)

-1 and 1.430(h)(3)-1 (a)(2) : RP-2014 employee and
annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using scale MP-2014, projected forward

I
generationally using scale MP-20201
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FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date.
line 3a )

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6g): 4.89%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2021-2
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : :98.41%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2O24-

Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a
comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements.
Deterministic cost projections are based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our ActuarialTechnology and Systemsunit, comprised
ofboth actuaries and programmers, is responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a

modular structure that allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the
assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of
the responsible Enrolled Actuary.

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.2243% to 2.2255%
Change in Actuarial due to a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the
Assumptions requirements of IRC Section 413(c) (6 ) (E ) and the mortality tables were changed in accordance with IRS Regulations

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
1.431 (c ) (6 )

- 1 and 1.430(h )(3 )
-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1,
20223:

• Administrative expense, previously $1,40200,000. Formatted : Indent: Left : 0.04", Line spacing : single

• Net investment return rates for solvency pro'ections, previously 3.25% for 2022, 3.50% for 2023, 3.75% for 202/ ,

/1.00% for 2025, / .25% for 2026 anc 3.50% for 2027 and after.Mortality, previously RP-2006 Blue Collar Employee
and Annuitant Mortality Table projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP-2017.

• Inactive vested retirement rates, previously 5% for ages 55-64, 30% for age 65, 15% for ages 66-69 and 100% for
ages 70 and older.
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Exhibit K : Summary of Plan Provisions

(ScheduleMB, Line 6)

This exhibit summarizes the major provisionsof the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a completestatement of all plan provisions. Commented [SEG1201 : Include provisions that apply to

Isubgroups of the plan
Plan Year January 1 through December 31

Pension CreditYear January 1 through December 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Local 888 Plan
Summary

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation

Amount Product of Benefit Unit and number of years of Credited Service, up to a maximum of 30 years. Minimum benefit of
$5.00 per month for each year of Credited Service, up to 30 years. Benefit Unit is based on Compensation Base, as
follows:

Compensation Base Benefit Unit

Up to $5,000 $5.50

$5,001 - $6,000 6.50

$6,001 - $7,000 7.50

$7,001 - $8,000 8.50

$8,001 - $9,000 9.50

$9,001 - $10,000 10.50

$10,001 - $11,000 11.50

$11,001 - $12,000 12.50

$12,001 - $13,000 13.50

$13,001 - $14,000 14.50

$14,001 - $15,000 15.50

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023
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Local 888 Plan
Summary (Cont'd. ) Compensation Base Benefit Unitc

$15,001 - $16,000 $16.50

$16,001 - $17,000 17.50

$17,001 - $18,000 18.50

$18,001 - $19,000 19.50

$19,001 - $20,000 20.50

$20,001 - $21,000 21.50

$21,001 - $22,000 22.50

$22,001 - $23,000 23.50

$23,001 - $24,000 24.50

$24,001 and greater 25.50

Compensation Base Equal to average annual earnings received from employer based upon the highest 5 consecutive calendar years of
earnings during the last 10 calendar years of employer, including the calendar year of termination. Earnings in excess of
$25,000 are excluded when determining average annual earnings.

Early Retirement

Eligibility Age 55 with 20 years of Credited Service, or age 62 with 15 years of Credited Service

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.41% per month for each month the participant's age is less than Normal
Retirement Age. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan, the reductions for Early Retirement are based on
actuarial equivalence.

Disability

Eligibility 10 years of Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan,
the disability pension was eliminated.

Amount Normal pension accrued

Vesting

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active
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Spouse's Pre-

Retirement Death
Benefit

Eligibility Eligibility for a Normal, Early or Vested pension

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse's benefit is
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan.

Post -Retirement Death
Benefit

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the
participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint
and survivor coverage.
If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount.

Optional Forms of For Local 888 participants:

Benefits
• 50%, 66 2/3%, or 100% Contingent Annuitant

• 75% Joint and Survivor

• 10 year Certain Option

• Social Security Adjustment Option (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment

Future Credited One month of Future Credited Service for each month in which the participant works 83 hours. 1,000 hours ofwork in a
Service year are required to earn one year of Future Credited Service.

Contribution Rate Varies from 16.846-T% to 21.7654% of salary
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Rehabilitation Plan For 888 employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule, the following benefits have been eliminated:

Provisions
• Disability Pension

• Ten-Year Certain option

• Contingent Annuitant option
• The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation
Provisions

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 Segal 96



ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

PHH Plan Summary

Normal Pension

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation

Amount Product of total number of years of Benefit Service and $60.00 (other rates apply depending on employer's contribution
rate)

Early Retirement

Eligibility Age 55 with 5 years of Vesting Credit

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.25% for each of the first 36 months by which the participant's age is less than
Normal Retirement Age, and 0.5% for each month in excess of 36

Disability

Eligibility 10 years if Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability

Amount Normal pension accrued

Vesting

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active

Lump -Sum Payment

Eligibility Terminated on or after July 1, 1988 and immediately eligible for a Normal or Early pension at termination

Amount $4,000 payable at retirement (Payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone)
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Spouse'sPre-

Retirement Death
Benefit

Eligibility Eligible for a Normal, Early, or Vested pension

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse's benefit is
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan.

Pre-Retirement Death
Benefit

Eligibility None

Amount Lump sum actuarial equivalent of participant's vested accrued benefit

Post -Retirement Death
Benefits

Lump-sum Benefit $2,000 (payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the
participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint
and survivor coverage. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the participant's benefit amount will subsequently be
increased to the unreduced amount payable had the joint and survivor coverage been rejected.
If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount.

OptionalForms of For PHH participants:

Benefit
• Lump Sum (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone)

• Life Annuity with 60 or 120 payments guaranteed

• 50% and 75% Joint and Survivor

• 50% Joint and Survivor with pop-up, for those retiring on or after July 1, 1988

• 75% Joint and Survivor with pop-up, for those retiring on or after January 1, 2009

• 50% Disability Joint and Survivor for participants retiring on a Disability pension

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment.
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Future Service Benefit In accordance with the following schedule:

Credit

Hours of Service Future Service BenefitCredit

1,600 or more 1 year

1,200 — 1,599 % year

800 - 1,199 % year

400 — 799 % year

Less than 400 0

VestingCredit One year of vesting credit for each Plan year in which the employee works 1,000 hours.

As ofApril 1, 2011, all employers of the PHH Group have withdrawn from the Fund.

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation.
Provisions
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Net Investment Return 3.50% for normal cost and actuarial accrued liability. For solvency projections, the following net investment return rates
were used :

Year Return Year Return

2022 3.00% 2026 4.25%

2023 3.50% 2027 and after 3.50%

2024 3.75%

2025 4.00%

The net investment return assumptions are an estimate derived from current and recent market expectations as of the
valuation date, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, as well as the Plan's target asset allocation and the plan's projected insolvency date. The valuation
liability interest rate is based on these assumed investment returns through the projected date of insolvency.

Annual Administrative $1,400,000, payable monthly, for the year beginning January 1, 2022 (equivalent to $1,374,221 payable at the
Expenses beginning of the year )

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last four years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, and is recognized over a four-year period.

The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit L.

Current Liability Interest: 2.22%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c ) (6 ) ( E )

Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )
-

1 and 1.430 ( h ) (3 )
-

1 (a ) (2 ) : RP-2014 employee and
annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using scale MP-2014, projected forward
generationally using scale MP-2020

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date.
line 3a )
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Estimated Rate of On actuarial value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 4.8%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2021
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : 9.4%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2021

Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements.
Deterministic cost projections are based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our ActuarialTechnology and Systems unit, comprised
ofboth actuaries and programmers, is responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a

modular structure that allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the
assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of
the responsible Enrolled Actuary.

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.43% to 2.22% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 413(c )(6 ) (E) and the mortality tables were changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6)- 1

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
and 1.430 (h )(3 )

-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1,
2022 :

• Administrative expense, previously $1,200,000.

• Net investment return rates for solvency projections, previously 3.25% for 2022, 3.50% for 2023, 3.75% for 2024,
4.00% for 2025, 4.25% for 2026 and 3.50% for 2027 and after.
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Exhibit L : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6 )

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year January 1 through December 31

Pension Credit Year January 1 through December 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Local 888 Plan
Summary

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation

Amount Product of Benefit Unit and number of years of Credited Service, up to a maximum of 30 years. Minimum benefit of
$5.00 per month for each year of Credited Service, up to 30 years. Benefit Unit is based on Compensation Base, as
follows :

Compensation Base Benefit Unit

Up to $5,000 $5.50

$5,001 - $6,000 6.50

$6,001 - $7,000 7.50

$7,001 - $8,000 8.50

$8,001 - $9,000 9.50

$9,001 - $10,000 10.50

$10,001 - $11,000 11.50

$11,001 - $12,000 12.50

$12,001 - $13,000 13.50

$13,001 - $14,000 14.50

$14,001 - $15,000 15.50
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Local 888 Plan
Summary (Cont'd.) Compensation Base Benefit Unit

$15,001 - $16,000 $16.50

$16,001 - $17,000 17.50

$17,001 - $18,000 18.50

$18,001 - $19,000 19.50

$19,001 - $20,000 20.50

$20,001 - $21,000 21.50

$21,001 - $22,000 22.50

$22,001 - $23,000 23.50

$23,001 - $24,000 24.50

$24,001 and greater 25.50

Compensation Base Equal to average annual earnings received from employer based upon the highest 5 consecutive calendar years of
earnings during the last 10 calendar years of employer, including the calendar year of termination. Earnings in excess of
$25,000 are excluded when determining average annual earnings.

Early Retirement

Eligibility Age 55 with 20 years of Credited Service, or age 62 with 15 years of Credited Service

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.41% per month for each month the participant's age is less than Normal
Retirement Age. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan, the reductions for Early Retirement are based on
actuarial equivalence.

Disability

Eligibility 10 years of Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan,
the disability pension was eliminated.

Amount Normal pension accrued

Vesting

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active
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Spouse's Pre-

RetirementDeath
Benefit

Eligibility Eligibility for a Normal, Early or Vested pension

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse's benefit is
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan.

Post-RetirementDeath
Benefit

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the
participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint
and survivor coverage.
If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount.

Optional Forms of For Local 888 participants :

Benefits
• 50%, 66 2/3%, or 100% Contingent Annuitant

• 75% Joint and Survivor

• 10 year Certain Option

• Social Security Adjustment Option (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment

Future Credited One month of Future Credited Service for each month in which the participant works 83 hours. 1,000 hours of work in a
Service year are required to earn one year of Future Credited Service.

Contribution Rate Varies from 16.67% to 21.54% of salary
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Rehabilitation Plan For 888 employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule, the following benefits have been eliminated :

Provisions
• Disability Pension

• Ten -Year Certain option

• Contingent Annuitant option

• The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation
Provisions
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PHH Plan Summary

Normal Pension

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation

Amount Product of total number of years of Benefit Service and $60.00 (other rates apply depending on employer's contribution
rate)

Early Retirement

Eligibility Age 55 with 5 years of Vesting Credit

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.25% for each of the first 36 months by which the participant's age is less than
Normal Retirement Age, and 0.5% for each month in excess of 36

Disability

Eligibility 10 years if Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability

Amount Normal pension accrued

Vesting

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active

Lump-Sum Payment

Eligibility Terminated on or after July 1, 1988 and immediately eligible for a Normal or Early pension at termination

Amount $4,000 payable at retirement (Payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone)
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Spouse's Pre-

RetirementDeath
Benefit

Eligibility Eligible for a Normal, Early, or Vested pension

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse's benefit is
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan.

Pre-RetirementDeath
Benefit

Eligibility None

Amount Lump sum actuarial equivalent of participant's vested accrued benefit

Post-RetirementDeath
Benefits

Lump-sum Benefit $2,000 (payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the
participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint
and survivor coverage. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the participant's benefit amount will subsequently be
increased to the unreduced amount payable had the joint and survivor coverage been rejected.
If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount.

Optional Forms of For PHH participants:

Benefit
• Lump Sum (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone)

• Life Annuity with 60 or 120 payments guaranteed

• 50% and 75% Joint and Survivor

• 50% Joint and Survivor with pop -up, for those retiring on or after July 1, 1988

• 75% Joint and Survivor with pop -up, for those retiring on or after January 1, 2009

• 50% Disability Joint and Survivor for participants retiring on a Disability pension

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment.
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Future Service Benefit In accordance with the following schedule :

Credit

Hours of Service Future Service Benefit Credit

1,600 or more 1 year

1,200 - 1,599 % year

800 -
1,199 % year

400 — 799 % year

Less than 400 0

Vesting Credit One year of vesting credit for each Plan year in which the employee works 1,000 hours.

As of April 1, 2011, all employers of the PH H Group have withdrawn from the Fund.

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation.
Provisions

9619458v1/13392.001

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022
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Local 888 Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2023

This report has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal
government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may
only be provided to other parties in its entirety. The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes.

@ 2023 by The Segal Group, Inc. Segal



4c-- Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com
T 212.251.5000

November 27, 2023

Board of Trustees
Local 888 Pension Fund
160 East Union Avenue
East Rutherford, NJ 07073

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2023. It establishes the funding requirements for the current

year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is

required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Rosalba Perez-

Pena. That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Jonathan P. Scarpa,
FSA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

0

PaAuft:
Matthew Pavesi Katrina Duffie
Senior Vice President Senior Benefits Associate

cc : Fund Administrator
Fund Counsel
Fund Auditor

Segal
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Introduction

Introduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

Concept Description
I-

Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account (FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the

M=M Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a
MI M M
=I =In =I

funding deficiency occurs.==M
_

c o c Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA

c o 7 Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits

c o c
earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical
(Red Zone) , endangered ( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither ( Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of
2014 ( MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be

Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) . MPRA and the Special Financial Assistance ( SFA) program under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) provide options for some plans facing insolvency.

I I

Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal 4



I Introduction
Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. However, the valuation
does provide the actuary's best estimate of plan liabilities based on current assumptions, participant population, and plan provisions.
Since future experience will not exactly match expectations, the actual cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and

expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation. In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include:

Item Description

7E
Plan Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the
Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how

they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and
administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has
correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such

Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and
other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future
Information contributions and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically

reported by the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single
year's contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of
assets" that differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in

determining the contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The present value is determined by applying a discount rate to the
forecasted benefits All of these factors are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable
assumptions, and the results may vary materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that
range. That is, there is no right answer (except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation
to understand and accept this constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will
have an immaterial impact on our results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while
this can have a significant impact on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or
results were unreasonable or wrong.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal 5



Introduction
Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
Plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not
perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the Plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal 6
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I
Section 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning MI =Er' '91M=EIF"-
1

Certified Zone Status Critical and Declining Critical and Declining

DemographicData : • Number of active participants 36 32

• Number of inactive participants with vested rights 1,939 1,834
• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,095 2,058
• Total number of participants 4,070 3,924
• Participant ratio: non -active to actives 112.1 121.6

Assets for valuation • Market value of assets (MVA) 1 $55,032,326 $45,349,687
purposes: • Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 51,540,381 48,488,315

• Market value net investment return, prior year 9.47% -8.14%
• Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 4.83% 4.97%

.

Cash Flow : Projected2
-

• Contributions $497,103 $327,155
• Withdrawal liability payments 3,302,265 2,582,680
• Benefit payments -7,829,302 -17,849,065
• Administrative expenses -1,431,438 -1,450,000
• Net cash flow -$5,461,372 -$16,389,230
• Cash flow as a percentage of MVA -9.9% -36.1%

1 Excludes withdrawal liability payments receivable of $17,238,181 in 2021 and $13,935,916 in 2022.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal 8



ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning
Actuarial Liabilities • Valuation interest rate 3.50% 3.50%
based on Unit Credit: • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,447,931 $1,485,194

• Actuarial accrued liability 195,772,351 195,399,117
• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 144,231,970 146,910,802

Funded Percentages : • Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $195,772,594 $195,398,872
• MVA funded percentage 28.1% 23.2%
• AVA funded percentage (PPA basis) 26.3% 24.8%

Statutory Funding • Funding deficiency at the end of prior Plan Year -$62,702,410 -$73,255,292
Information: • Minimum required contribution 77,115,608 87,472,880

• Maximum deductible contribution 273,033,837 267,335,667
Plan Year Ending
Withdrawal • Funding interest rate 3.50% 3.50%

Liability for Local • PBGC interest rates
888 Group: , Initial period 2.40% 3.90%

Thereafter 2.11% 3.65%
• Present value of vested benefits $105,655,957 $101,403,518
• MVA2 12,984,468 9,504,224
• Unfunded present value of vested benefits 92,691,150 91,899,294

1 Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.
2 Based on allocation of assets between the Local 888 and PHH Groups as provided by the fund auditor and excludes withdrawal liability receivable of

$17,238,181 on December 31, 2021 and $13,935,916 on December 31, 2022.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

This January 1, 2023 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. The Plan's
actuarial status does not reflect short-term fluctuations of the financial markets or employment levels, but rather is based on the
market value of assets on the last day of the preceding Plan Year. Future changes in economic conditions are uncertain, and

Segal is available to prepare projections of potential outcomes upon request.
This report does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) , which
became law on March 11, 2021. Specifically, ARPA authorizes the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) to provide
special financial assistance (SFA) to plans with solvency issues that meet certain eligibility requirements. ARPA also provides
plans without solvency issues the option to take temporary funding relief, which could affect zone status and minimum funding
requirements. Any elections the Trustees make under ARPA that affect the Plan's status or funding requirements for the current
Plan Year will be reflected in a revised report or a future actuarial valuation.

A. Solvency Projections
1. The Plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits during the plan year beginning January 1, 2025, assuming experience is

consistent with the January 1, 2023 assumptions as well as the investment return assumption described below. This does not
take into account the ARPA special financial assistance that the Plan is eligible for and expected to receive.

2. The starting point for the projection is the January 1, 2023 market value of assets. Administrative expenses are assumed to
increase by 2% per year. The assumed annual net investment return is as follows :

Year Return Year Return

2023 3.50% 2026 4.25%

2024 3.75% 2027 and later 3.50%

2025 4.00%

3. The projected year of insolvency (2025) is a year earlier than what was projected in the prior valuation. This is mainly due to a

demographic experience loss for the year.
4. The Trustees have adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to forestall insolvency.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal 10



ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

B. Developments since last valuation

The following are developments since the last valuation, from January 1, 2022 to January 1, 2023.
1. Assets returns: The net investment return on the market value of assets was -8.14%. The net

investment return on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects smoothing of prior year gains and
losses, was 4.97%. The calculation of the actuarial value of assets for the current Plan Year can be
found in Section 2 and the change in the market value of assets over the last two Plan Years can
be found in Section 3.

2. Cash flows: Cash inflow includes contributions and withdrawal liability payments, and cash outflow
includes benefits paid to participants and administrative expenses. In the Plan Year ended
December 31, 2022, the Plan had a net cash outflow of $5.5 million, or about 9.9% of assets on a
market value basis.

3. Assumption changes: Since the last valuation, we changed actuarial assumptions related to annual
administrative expenses, mortality, and inactive vested retirement age. We selected the new assumptions based on a review of
recent plan experience, and they represent our best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In total, the new actuarial
assumptions decreased the actuarial accrued liability by 1.91% and the normal cost by 0.54%. Note that these changes are not
effective for purposes of withdrawal liability calculated as of December 31, 2022.

4. The Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan on November 26, 2010, with updates through 2022. With this update, the annual
percentage increases in required contribution rates decreased from 27.3% to 1% for the period January 1, 2022 through January
1, 2040. As a result of collective bargaining, one employer is covered by the Rehabilitation Plan schedule and the remaining
employers had the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule imposed on them because they failed to adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule
within 180 days after the end of their collective bargaining agreement. As a result, all active participants are covered by the
Rehabilitation Plan Schedule as of the valuation date.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal „



ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

C. Actuarial valuation results

The following commentary applies to various funding measures for the current Plan Year.

1. Zone status: The Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status under the Pension
Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) for the current Plan Year, in other words, the Plan is in the "Red
Zone." This certification result is due to many factors including that the Plan was in critical status
last year, there was a funding deficiency in the FSA in the 2023 plan year and there is a projected

$
oinsolvency within 15 years. Please refer to the actuarial certification dated March 31, 2023 for more
/

information.

2. Funded percentages: During the last Plan Year, the funded percentage that will be reported on the
/o

Plan's annual funding notice decreased from 26.3% to 24.8%. Please note that there are different
measurements of funded percentage for different purposes. More information can be found in
Section 2.

3. Funding Standard Account: During the last Plan Year, the funding deficiency increased from
$62,702,410 to $73,255,292.

4. Withdrawal liability: The unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB ) for withdrawal liability purposes for the Local 888 Group
is $91,899,294 (using the assumptions outlined in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions) . Compared to $92,961,150 as of
the prior year, the decrease of $1.1 million is primarily due to an increase in the PBGC investment return assumption effective
with this valuation.

5. Funding concerns : The Plan is projected to become insolvent during 2025, prior to including the impact of any special financial
assistance the plan is eligible to receive. We have been working with the Trustees to prepare an ARPA special financial
assistance application to address the Plan's projected insolvency. The plan is currently on the wait list to file an application.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal 12



I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

D. Projections and risk
& 1

1. Importance ofprojections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot
measurements, showing the Plan's status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding
the Plan's current status, it is also important to understand where the Plan is headed through
actuarial projections. Projections may evaluate various metrics, such as funded percentage, /

4

/
Funding Standard Account, zone status, cash flows and solvency.

2. Baseline projections : The plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits during the plan year
beginning January 1, 2025, assuming experience is consistent with January 1, 2023 assumptions i
as well as the following assumed annual net investment returns: 3.5% for 2023, 3.75% for 2024, C
4.0% for 2025, 4.25% for 2026. However, the Plan is eligible for and expected to receive for
special financial assistance under ARPA. Once that financial assistance is received that will likely eliminate the plans short-term
solvency issues.

3. Understanding risk: Projections can also help the Trustees understand the sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such
as investment volatility or changes in future contributions. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial
assumption, or future contributions are less than projected, the Plan may not meet its funding objectives or may face eventual
insolvency. See Section 2 for a general discussion on the risks facing the Plan, and how they might be better evaluated,
understood and addressed.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023 Segal 13



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information
• The decline in the active population and increase in the ratio of non -active to actives over the past 10 years is primarily due to

several employers withdrawing from the fund.

Population as of December 31
Active Inactive Vested In Pay Status Non-Actives to Actives

6,000 140.00

5,000
120.00

4,000 i 100.00

•E' 1
80.00

.0
g 3,000 tz'0

60.00

2,000

1
40.00

1,000 I 20.00

0
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022• In Pay Status 2,114 2,138 2,174 2,204 2,204 2,209 2,214 2,095 2,095 2,058.
Inactive Vested 2,681 2,613 2,495 2,383 2,314 2,200 2,116 2,020 1,939 1,834.
Active 75 57 47 57 54 43 39 37 36 32.
Ratio 63.93 83.35 99.34 80.47 83.67 102.53 111.03 111.22 112.06 121.63
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
As of December 31, 2021 2022 Change

Active participants 36 32 -11.1%

Average age 58.2 56.9 -1.3

Average years of credited service 15.8 16.8 1.0

Distribution of Active Participants as of December 31, 2022

by Age by Years of Credited Service
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical employment
• The industry activity assumption used for 2023 zone certification was the number of active is expected to decline by 5% per year.

Contributions are expected to be made at the average participant payroll increasing by a payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888
Group. Contributions also take into consideration expected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn employers based on

guidance from Fund Counsel.

• The projections shown in this report are based on this assumption. We look to the trustees for guidance as to whether this
continues to be reasonable for the long term.

Total Payroll Average Payroll
3.50 100,000

90,000
3.00

80,000

2.50 70,000

2 2.00 60,000

0 50,000
2 1.50 40,000

I
1.00 30,000

20,000
0.50

10,000

0.00 0
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

5-year 10-year
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 average average

Total Payroll' 3.26 3.04 3.01 2.63 2.42 2.84 2.53 1.98 2.41 2.77 2.51 2.69

IM Average Payroll 43,462 53,301 63,955 46,149 44,735 66,024 64,887 53,498 67,062 86,543 67,603 58,962

Note: The total payroll is based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ from the hours reported to the
Fund Office. However, total payroll prior to 2015 is based on information provided by the Fund Office.

1 In millions
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants
As of December 31, 2021 2022 Change

Inactive vested participants' 1,939 1,834 -5.4%

Average age 57.6 58.1 0.5

Average amount at normal retirement age $287 $285 -0.7%

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of December31, 2022

by Age by Monthly Amount
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' A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an "inactive vested"
participant.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
As of December 31, 2021 2022 Change

Pensioners 1,799 1,773 -1.4%

Average age 76.9 77.0 0.1

Average amount $326 $329 0.9%

Beneficiaries 296 285 -3.7%

Total monthly amount $638,688 $634,315 -0.7%

Distribution of Pensioners as of December31, 2022

by Type and Age by Type and Monthly Amount
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Progress of pension rolls

Total In Pay Status

Average Average
Year Number Age Amount

2013 1,810 76.5 $289

2014 1,819 76.5 293

2015 1,846 76.7 296

2016 1,882 77.0 298

2017 1,877 77.2 302

2018 1,880 77.1 309

2019 1,880 77.1 312

2020 1,794 76.9 322

2021 1,799 76.9 326

2022 1,773 77.0 329
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

New pension awards

Total Normal Early Disability Vested

Year
Ended Average Average Average Average Average

Dec Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2013 70 $343 65 $313 3 $878 2 $504 -
2014 98 310 83 253 9 487 86 294

2015 116 321 5 190 111 327

2016 103 323 103 323

2017 81 320 1 158 1 473 79 320

2018 107 391 4 362 103 391

2019 100 364 7 280 1 93 92 374

2020 99 379 - 6 543 93 368

2021 83 435 3 837 15 697 65 356

2022 79 344 - 10 362 69 341
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions, withdrawal liability payments and investment earnings.

• Since 2012, the plan has had significantly negative cash flow. For the most recent plan year, benefit payments and expenses
were 2.4 times contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

Cash Flow
• Contributions • Withdrawal Liability Payments • Benefits Paid Expenses

10.0

9.0
P'

8.0

2 7.0
o

E
- 6.0

5.0

4.0

3.0

12.0

1.0

0.0
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023.
Contributions2 $0.26 $0.30 $0.26 $0.25 $0.25 $0.32 $0.39 $0.27 $0.39 $0.50 $0.33.
W/L Payments2 1.42 1.76 1.30 1.49 1.28 1.29 2.05 0.78 0.32 3.30 2.58

ll Benefits Paid2 7.02 7.11 8.03 8.19 7.55 7.36 7.71 7.73 7.82 7.83 17.85

N. Expenses2 1.16 1.36 1.14 1.00 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.17 1.28 1.43 1.45

1 Projected
2 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets

1 Market value of assets, December 31, 2022 $45,349,687

MVA Rate of Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Return Amountl Return2

(a) Year ended December 31, 2022 -8.14% -$6,040,272 -$4,530,205

(b ) Year ended December 31, 2021 9.47% 3,214,723 1,607,362

(C) Year ended December 31, 2020 2.08% -863,140 -215,785

(d ) Year ended December 31, 2019 14.48% 6,049,890 0

(e) Year ended December 31, 2018 -4.09% 0

(f) Total unrecognized return -3,138,628

3 Preliminary actuarial value : 1 - 2f $48,488,315

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2022 : 3 + 4 $48,488,315

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value : 5 + 1 106.9%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: 1 - 5 -$3,138,628

1Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 25% per year over four years
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Asset history for years ended December 31

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets

- -Actuarial Value * Market Value
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2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022.
Actuarial Valuel $81.13 $80.64 $78.18 $74.56 $70.90 $64.97 $62.31 $57.37 $51.54 $48.49

Market Valuel 84.82 81.90 72.99 70.84 72.22 62.65 64.92 58.32 55.03 45.35

Ratio 95.6% 98.5% 107.1% 105.2% 98.2% 103.7% 96.0% 98.4% 93.7% 106.9%

1 In millions
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Historical investment returns

Actuarial and Market Value Rates of Return for Years Ended
December 31

- Actuarial Value Market Value
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- 10%
*

- 15%

-20%

-25%
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022• AVA 3.6% 5.3% 9.0% 8.7% 10.8% -3.7% 7.0% 1.3% 0.2% 9.5% 9.0% 7.6% 6.7% 5.1% 4.8% 1.2% 5.9% 5.0% 4.8% 5.0%• MVA 17.8% 9.5% 6.2% 12.2% 5.8% -20.5% 16.7% 11.1% -0.1% 11.9% 13.7% 4.3% -1.7% 7.6% 12.6% -4.1% 14.5% 2.1% 9.5% -8.1%

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value Market Value

Most recent five-year average return : 4.29% 2.68%

Most recent ten -year average return: 5.65% 5.15%

20-year average return: 5.43% 4.91%
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Actuarial experience
• Assumptions should consider experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the actuarial
valuation.

• Assumptions are not changed if experience that is different than expected is believed to be a short-term development that will not
continue over the long term. On the other hand, if experience is expected to continue, assumptions are changed.

Experience for the Year Ended December 31, 2022

1 Gain from investments $712,519

2 Loss from administrative expenses -31,939

3 Net loss from other experience (2.4% of projected accrued liability) -4,482,733

4 Net experience loss : 1 + 2 + 3 -$3,802,153

v
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Investment experience
. Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

• The assumed rate of return of 3.50% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future expectations and
the plan's short term horizon due to the projected insolvency.

Gain from Investments

1 Average actuarial value of assets $48,386,307

2 Assumed rate of return 3.50%

3 Expected net investment income : 1 x 2 $1,693,521

4 Net investment income (4.97% actual rate of return) 2,406,040

5 Actuarial gain from investments: 4 - 3 $712,519

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2022 totaled $1,431,438, as compared to the assumption of

$1,400,000.

Other experience
• Other differences between projected and actual experience include the extent of turnover among participants, salary increases

more or less than projected, retirement experience (earlier or later than projected) , and mortality experience.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial assumptions
• The following assumptions were changed with this valuation :

— Administrative expenses were increased to $1,450,000 for the year beginning January 1, 2023.
— The mortality assumption for healthy and disabled lives was updated to Pri-2012 Blue Collar amount-weighted mortality tables

projected generationally with scale MP-2021.
— The inactive vested retirement rates were updated to 2% for ages 55-61, 10% for age 62, 7.5% for age 63, 40% for ages 64-

65, 15% for ages 66-70, 35% for age 71 and 100% for ages 72 and older.

• These changes decreased the actuarial accrued liability by 1.9% and decreased the normal cost by 0.5%.

• The investment return assumption will be reviewed upon receipt of special financial assistance and depending on the allocation

policy of plan assets the assumption may be changed in a future valuation.

• Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 3.

Plan provisions
• There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.

• As of January 1, 2020, all five remaining employers are covered under the Rehabilitation Plan. Under the Rehabilitation Plan, the

following benefits have been eliminated :

Disability Benefit not yet in pay status

Ten-year certain option

Contingent Annuitant option
The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service

• A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Contribution rates
• The average contribution for the 888 group increased from 17.95% to 18.09% of salary. These average rates include the

following increases for those who collectively bargained a contribution schedule in the Rehabilitation Plan or had the schedule

imposed
— 1.00% contribution rate increase. The increases shall not be considered in calculation the accrued benefit.
- For those who have not yet bargained a contribution schedule or had the default contribution schedule imposed in

accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan a 10% surcharge is applicable.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Plan funding

Comparison of Funded Percentages

Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022 January 1, 2023

Market Value of Assets $55,032,326 $45,349,687
Amount Funded % Amount Funded °A

• Funding interest rate 3.50% 3.50%

• Actuarial accrued liability' 195,772,351 28.1% 195,399,117 23.2%

• PV of accumulated plan benefits (PVAB) 195,772,594 28.1% 195,398,872 23.2%

• PBGC interest rates 2.40% for 20 years 2.11% thereafter 3.90% for 20 years 3.65% thereafter

• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability2 $202,734,279 27.1% $193,707,698 23.4%

• Current liability interest rate 2.22% 2.55%

• Current liability3 $231,421,331 23.8% $225,053,402 26.3%

Actuarial Value of Assets $51,540,381 $48,488,315
Amount Funded `)/0 Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 3.50% 3.50%

• Actuarial accrued liability' 195,772,351 26.3% 195,399,117 24.8%

• PPA'06 liability and annual funding notice 195,772,594 26.3% 195,398,872 24.8%

These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of the Plan's assets to cover the estimated cost of

settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions. The funded percentages based on the
actuarial value of assets would be different on the market value of assets.

1 Based on Unit Credit actuarial cost method
2 The present value of vested benefits (PVVB) for withdrawal liability purposes is determined based on a blend of the PVVB at both the funding interest rate and

PBGC interest rates (a proxy for settlement rates) , and other assumptions described later in this section.
3 Assets for funded percentage include withdrawal liability receivables
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pension Protection Act of 2006

2023 Actuarial status certification
• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can

be addressed effectively.

• The 2023 certification, completed on March 31, 2023, was based on the liabilities calculated in the January 1, 2022 actuarial
valuation, projected to December 31, 2022, and estimated asset information as of December 31, 2022. The Trustees provided an

industry activity assumption of the number of actives is expected to decline by 5% per year. Contributions are expected to be
made at the average participant payroll increasing by payroll inflation of 3% for the Local 888 Group and taking into consideration
expected withdrawal liability payments from withdrawn employers.

• This Plan was classified as in Critical and Declining Status (Red Zone) due to many factors including that the plan was in critical
status for the immediately preceding plan year, there is an FSA deficiency for the 2023 plan year, and there is projected
insolvency within 15 years.

Rehabilitation Plan
• Section 432 (e)(3)(B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.

• The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan are to forestall insolvency beyond December 31, 2023. Based on this
valuation, this standard will be met.

• Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment
of Scheduled Progress.
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Pension Protection Act of 2006 historical information
Funded Percentage and Zone

PPA'06 Liability Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage
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Plan Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical Critical
and and and and and and and and and

Zone Status Critical Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining Declining

Valuation rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.00% 7.00% 4.25% 4.25% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%.
PPA'06 liabilityl $110.62 $124.46 $123.34 $123.80 $169.66 $170.31 $188.52 $189.31 $195.77 $195.40.
AVAl 81.13 80.64 78.18 74.56 70.90 64.97 62.31 57.37 51.54 48.49

Funded °A) 73.3% 64.8% 63.4% 60.2% 41.8% 38.1% 33.1% 30.3% 26.3% 24.8%

1 In millions
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Funding Standard Account (FSA)
. On December 31, 2022, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $73,255,292. Contributions meet the legal requirement on a

cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the

parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with
Schedules provided by the Trustees.

. The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning January 1, 2023 is $87,472,880.

. Projected contributions for the year ending December 31, 2022 are $2,909,835. This includes $2,582,680 in expected withdrawal

liability payments for employers who withdrew prior to January, 2023. This amount was determined based on guidance from Fund
Counsel and information provided by the fund office.
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Projections
• The solvency projection on the following page assumes the following, unless otherwise noted :

— The assumed annual net investment returns are as follows : 3.5% for 2023, 3.75% for 2024, 4.0% for 2025, and 4.25% for
2026.

Industry activity is based on an active population declining by 5% per year with payroll for the Local 888 Group increasing by
3% per year. Contributions will be made according to the current collectively bargaining contribution rates specified under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

It is assumed that employers who have withdrawn prior to 2022 and are currently making payments will continue to make
withdrawal liability payments. For those employers that have withdrawn and are currently not making payments it is assumed
no withdrawal liability will be collected in the future. We have assumed that $1,449,250 is to be collected in 2023 for Century
21 based on information provided by the Fund Office and Fund Counsel.

Administrative expenses are projected to be $1,450,000 in 2023 and increase 2% per year thereafter.
— There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation.
— All other experience emerges as assumed, and no further assumption changes are made.

• The projections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one given set of assumptions. Additional scenarios would
demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment return, employment and other factors.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Solvency projection
• PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency — the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due.

• With the 2023 PPA certification, this Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvency in 2026.

• Based on this valuation, assets are now projected to be exhausted in 2025, as shown below. This is one year earlier than

projected in the prior year valuation.

• This projection includes all future contribution rate increases in the Rehabilitation Plan. If the contribution rate increases were not
included, the projected insolvency date would still be in 2025.

• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency. This projection does not include any
potential special financial assistance the plan may receive as a result of ARPA.

Projected Assets as of December 31
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Risk
• The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.

• Since plan insolvency is projected to occur relatively soon, the projected insolvency date is relatively less sensitive to actual

experience.

• Once the plan receives SFA financial assistance and the near-term solvency issues are resolved, a risk assessment may be

helpful for the Trustees to evaluate various risks associated with the plan and how that may impact long -term funding.

• We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but some risks that may affect the Plan include:

— Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected)
— Contribution Risk (the risk that actual contributions or withdrawal liability payments will be different from projected contributions)
— Changes in future demographic experience, such as retirement, disability, turnover, and mortality patterns
— Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected)
— Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experience will be different than assumed)

• Actual Experience over the Last Ten Years
— The funded percentage for PPA purposes has decreased from a high of 77.6% in 2012 to a low of 24.8% in this valuation

• Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller

portion of the liabilities of a plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active

participants or of the assets of a plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.
Over the past ten years ended December 31, 2022, the ratio of non-active participants to active participants has increased
from a low of 63.93 in 2013 to a high of 121.63 in 2022.

As of December 31, 2022, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 38% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 61% of the total. The higher the non-active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results.

Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $5,461,372 as of December 31, 2022, 12% of the market
value of assets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits.
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• There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that they
could have significant consequences for the Plan.
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Withdrawal liability for the Local 888 Group
• As of December 31, 2022, the preliminary actuarial present value of vested plan benefits for Local 888 Group for withdrawal

liability purposes is $101,386,408.

• For purposes of determining the present value of vested benefits, we excluded some benefits that are not protected by IRO
Section 411 (d ) (6 ) . As a result of MPRA, we are including the value of the qualified pre -retirement spousal survivor annuities.

• Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status (Red Zone) are disregarded in determining
an employer's allocation of the UVB. In 2011, the Trustees adopted a method for calculating the UVB. The method is based on
the PBGC's Technical Update 10 -3, which describes how to account for the effect of benefit reductions that are implemented as

part of a Rehabilitation Plan ("Affected Benefits") when a pension plan is in critical status.

• The unannortized value of all Affected Benefits pools (as shown in the chart below) is also included in the total present value of
vested benefits of $101,403,518 as of December 31, 2022.

• The unfunded present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes (UVB ) allocated to the Local 888 Group is shown
in the table below. The increase in the UVB from the prior year is primarily due to the change in the PBGC investment return

assumption effective with this valuation.

December 31

2021 2022

Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $103,925,282 $101,643,486

Present value of vested benefits on settlement basis ( PBGC interest rates) 118,710,426 97,749,843

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $105,655,957 $101,386,408

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 19.661 17.110

3 Total present value of vested benefits: 1 + 2 $105,675,618 $101,403,518

4 Market value of assets 12,984,468 9,504,224

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $92,691,150 $91,899,294
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Withdrawal liability assumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine
the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The present value of vested benefits is based on a blend of two liability calculations. The first calculation uses discount rates
selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates available for benefits being settled, because withdrawal liability is a final
settlement of an employer's obligation to the Plan. The second calculation uses the interest rate determined by the plan actuary
for minimum funding, based on the expected return on current and future assets. For benefits that could be settled immediately,
because assets on hand are sufficient, the first calculation is used : annuity purchase rates promulgated by PBGC under ERISA
Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled

immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses the second calculation : the interest rate used for plan
funding calculations.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 3.90% for 20 years and 3.65% beyond (2.40% for 20 years and 2.11% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of December
31, 2022 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ;
not applicable to those liabilities determined

Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of December 31, 2022 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used
for the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of December 31, 2022 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used
Rates for the prior year's value)
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Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules
• Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(Red Zone ) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A plan is deemed in crtical status (The Red Zone) if as permitted by the American Rescue Plan Act, the plan
applied for and accept receipt of Special Financial Assistance from the PBGC.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits
projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.

Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
( YellowZone) • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

November 27, 2023

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 888 Pension Fund as of January 1, 2023 in accordance with

generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in

administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be

copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or
applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results. Adjustments for incomplete or apparently inconsistent data
were made as described in the attached Exhibit J.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and
accurate, except as noted in Exhibit A. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance
with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan
and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the
Plan. In addition, in my opinion, the combined effect of these assumptions is expected to have no significant bias.

Jonathan P. Scarpa, FSA, MAAA
Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-08268
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Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator.

Year Ended December 31 Change from
Category 2021 2022 Prior Year

Active participants in valuation :

• Number 36 32 - 11.1%

• Average age 58.2 56.9 -1.3

• Average years of credited service 15.8 16.8 1.0

• Total active vested participants 36 32 -11.1%

Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 1,939 1,834 -5.4%
• Average age 57.6 58.1 0.5

• Average estimated monthly benefit $287 $285 -0.7%

Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 1,799 1,773 -1.4%

• Average age 76.9 77.0 0.1

• Average monthly benefit $326 $329 0.9%
• Number of alternate payees in pay status 4 5 25.0%

Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 296 285 -3.7%
• Average age 78.2 78.4 0.2

• Average monthly benefit $175 $177 1.1%

Total participants 4,070 3,924 -3.6%
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Exhibit B : Supporting Information for Minimum Funding Calculations

Year Beginning January 1

2022 2023

Interest rate assumption 3.50% 3.50%

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $1,447,931 $1,485,194

Actuarial present value of projected benefits 196,368,896 195,946,127

Present value of future normal costs 596,545 547,010

Market value as reported by Wagner & Zwerman LLP, CPAs (MVA)1 55,032,326 45,349,687

Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 51,540,381 48,488,315

Actuarial accrued liability $195,772,351 $195,399,117

• Pensioners and beneficiaries2 $77,771,234 $75,156,480

• Inactive participants with vested rights 116,334,050 118,726,976

• Active participants 1,667,067 1,515,661

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability based on AVA $144,231,970 $146,910,802
1 Excludes withdrawal liability payments receivable of $13,935,916.
2 Includes liabilities for five former spouses in pay status.
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Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses

Year Ended December 31, 2021 Year Ended December 31, 2022

Market value of assets, beginning of the $58,321,965 $55,032,326
year

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions $392,794 $497,103

• Withdrawal Liability Payments 320 751 3,302,265

Contribution income $713,545 $3,799,368

Investment income:

• Interest and dividends 1,418,689 2,734,570

• Capital appreciation/(depreciation) 3,739,028 -6,917,687

• Less investment fees -59 098 -41,416

Net investment income 5,098,619 -4,224,533

Other income 1,499 3,266

Total income available for benefits $5,813,663 -$421,899

Less benefit payments and expenses:

• Pension benefits -7,821,004 -7,829,302

• Administrative expenses - 1,282,298 - 1,431,438

Total benefit payments and expenses -9,103,302 -9,260,740

Market value of assets, end of the year $55,032,326 $45,349,687
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Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of January 1, 2023

Plan status ( as certified on March 31, 2023, for the 2023 zone certification) Critical and
Declining

Scheduled progress (as certified on March 31, 2023, for the 2023 zone certification) Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $48,488,315

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 195,398,872

Funded percentage for monitoring plan status 24.8%

Reduction in unit credit accrued liability benefits since the prior valuation date resulting from $0
the reduction in adjustable benefits

Year in which insolvency is expected 2025

Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year

Beginning January 1, 2023 and Ending December 31, 2023

2023 2022 2021
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date January 1, 2023 January 1, 2022 January 1, 2021

Funded percentage 24.8% 26.3% 30.3%

Value of assets $48,488,315 $51,540,381 $57,373,582

Value of liabilities 195,398,872 195,772,594 189,305,336

Market value of assets as of Plan Year end Not available 45,349,687 55,032,326

Critical or Endangered Status

The Plan was in critical status in the plan year due to many factors including that the Plan was in Critical status for the immediately
preceding plan year, there was a FSA deficiency for the 2023 plan year and there is a projected insolvency within 15 years. On
November 26, 2010, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency by increasing contribution
rates and reducing benefits. This Plan has been reviewed in each year through 2023 and updated, if necessary, to reflect any
significant events.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 Segal 45



ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit E : Schedule of Active Participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2) )

The participant data is for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Years of Credited Service

Age Total 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39

30 - 34 1 1
- - - - - -

35 - 39 2 1 1
- - - -

40 - 44 1 1
- - - - - -

45 - 49 6 1 4 1
- - -

50 - 54 1 1
- - - -

55 - 59 8 6 2 -
60 - 64 5 1 1 1 2 - - -
65 - 69 6 1 2 1 1 1

70 & over 2 1 1

Total 32 11 2 10 4 — 3 2
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Exhibit F : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is

credited with employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such
as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be subject to the excise tax if a funding deficiency develops,
provided the parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent
with Schedules provided by the Trustees.

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023

1 Prior year funding deficiency $62,702,410 $73,255,292

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 1,447,931 1,485,194

3 Amortization charges 12,835,141 12,230,933

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 2,694,492 3,044,000

5 Total charges $79,679,974 $90,015,419

6 Prior year credit balance $0 $0

7 Employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments 3,799,368 TBD

8 Amortization credits 2,477,648 2,456,559

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 147,666 85,980

10 Full funding limitation credits 0 0

11 Total credits $6,424,682 $2,542,539

12 Credit balance/(Funding deficiency) : 11 - 5 -$73,255,292 TBD

13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding N/A $87,472,880
deficiency : 5 -11 not less than zero
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Full Funding Limitation ( FFL) and Credits for Plan Year January 1, 2023

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $156,838,336

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 160,980,435

FFL credit 0
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Assumption change 01 /01 /1996 $815,744 3 $281,321

Plan amendment 01 /01 /1998 653,598 5 139,865

Assumption change 01 /01 /1998 1,063,385 5 227,556

Plan amendment 01 /01 /1999 1,073,437 6 194,638

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2000 687,047 7 108,563

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2006 1,712,484 13 160,596

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2009 1,618,994 1 1,618,994

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2010 179,164 2 91,123

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2011 1,701,151 3 586,666

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2012 2,619,470 4 689,037

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2013 1,041,262 5 222,821

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2014 30,969 6 5,615

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2015 444,958 7 70,310

Assumption change 01 /01 /2015 6,748,968 7 1,066,431

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2017 925,611 9 117,553

Assumption change 01 /01 /2018 2,360,103 10 274,186

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2018 31,408,083 10 3,648,841

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2019 2,165,584 11 232,443

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2020 1,243,288 12 124,310

Assumption change 01 /01 /2020 13,553,919 12 1,355,182

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2021 1,063,781 13 99,761

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2022 6,738,260 14 596,162

Actuarial loss 01 /01 /2023 3,802,153 15 318,959

Total $83,651,413 $12,230,933
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits ) (Schedule MB, Line 9h )

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Assumption change 01 /01 /2004 $711,169 11 $76,333

Assumption change 01 /01 /2007 791,164 14 69,998

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2010 857,153 2 435,948

Assumption change 01 /01 /2010 2,754,678 2 1,401,028

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2011 11,301 3 3,897

Plan amendment 01 /01 /2014 16,453 6 2,983

Actuarial gain 01 /01 /2016 1,044,252 8 146,777

Assumption change 01 /01 /2023 3,809,733 15 319,595

Total $9,995,903 $2,456,559
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Exhibit G : Maximum Deductible Contribution
• Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are

various measures of a plan's funded level that are considered in the development of the maximum tax-deductible contribution
amount.

• The maximum deductible amount for this valuation is the excess of 140% of "current liability" over assets as shown below.
"Current liability" is one measure of the actuarial present value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date.
This limit is significantly higher than the current contribution level.

• Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibility of these contributions is

subject to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax
in an amount equal to 10% of the non -deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt
the non -deductible amount up to the ERISA full-funding limitation from the excise tax.

• The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicability of all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the

deductibility of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel.

1 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the Plan Year $212,710,462

2 140% of current liability 297,794,647

3 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the Plan Year 30,458,981

4 Maximum deductible contribution : 2 - 3 $267,335,667
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Exhibit H : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2023.

Number of Current
Iterni Participants Liability

Interest rate assumption 2.55%

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 2,058 $84,516,386

Inactive vested participants 1,834 138,712,841

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits 0

• Vested benefits 1,824,175

• Total active 32 $1,824,175

Total 3,924 $225,053,402

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the Plan Year $77,355

Expected release from current liability for the Plan Year 17,913,696

Expected plan disbursements for the Plan Year, including administrative expenses of $1,450,000 19,363,696

Current value of assets2 $59,285,603

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 26.34%

1The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit J.
2 Includes withdrawal liability receivables of $13,395,916
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Exhibit I : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of

January 1, 2022 and as of January 1, 2023. In addition, a reconciliation between the two dates follows.

Benefit Information Date

January 1, 2022 January 1, 2023

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $77,771,234 $75,156,480

• Other vested benefits 118,001,360 120,242,392

• Total vested benefits $195,772,594 $195,398,872

Actuarial present value of non -vested accumulated plan benefits o o

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $195,772,594 $195,398,872

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data 4,561,762

Benefits paid -7,829,302

Changes in actuarial assumptions -3,809,792

Interest 6,703,610

Total -$373,722
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Exhibit J : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6 )

Mortality Rates Annuitant : Pri-2012 Healthy Annuitant Blue Collar Amount-weighted Mortality Table projected forward generationally
from 2012 using Scale MP-2021.

Non -annuitant : Pri -2012 Employee Blue Collar Amount-weighted Mortality Table projected forward generationally from
2012 using Scale MP -2021.

Contingent annuitant : Pri-2012 Contingent Survivor Blue Collar Amount-weighted Mortality Table projected forward
generationally from 2012 using Scale MP-2021.
The underlying tables with the generational projection to the ages of participants as of the measurement date
reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date.
These mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using the generational projection to reflect future mortality
improvement between the measurement date and those years.
The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of deaths and the
projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past several years.

Mortality Rates before Rate (%)
Retirement Healthyl

Age Male Female

20 0.07 0.02
25 0.07 0.03
30 0.07 0.03
35 0.07 0.04
40 0.09 0.06
45 0.12 0.09
50 0.18 0.13
55 0.28 0.20
60 0.44 0.30

1 Mortality rates shown for base table. No disability or withdrawal rates are assumed prior to retirement.
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Annuitant Mortality
Rates

Rate (% )
1

Age Male Female
55 0.64 0.49
60 0.93 0.71

65 1.27 1.08

70 2.05 1.64

75 3.33 2.62
80 5.72 4.35
85 9.78 7.49
90 16.54 13.05

1 Mortality rates shown for base table.

RetirementRates for
Active Participants Annual Retirement

Age Rates

60 - 64 10%

65 30%
66 — 69 20%

70 and older 100%

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past several years.

Description of Age 67, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
Weighted Average the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the January 1, 2023 actuarial valuation.
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RetirementRates for
InactiveVested
Participants

Annual Retirement
Age Rates

55 - 61 2%

62 10%

63 7.5%

64-65 40%

66-70 15%

71 35%

72 and older 100%

The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the past
several years.

Future Benefit One year of credited service per year.
Accruals

Salary Scale 3% per year for Local 888 participants

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to
Participants be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those who have accumulated any credited service, excluding those who have retired
Participants or terminated as of the valuation date.

Percent Married 35% males, 25% females

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older, if actual
age is unknown.

Benefit Election Married participants are assumed to elect the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity (Local 888 participants) or 50% Joint and
Survivor with pop -up ( PH H participants) form of payment and non -married participants are assumed to elect the single
life annuity.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the actual option
election patterns over the past several years.
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Delayed Retirement Inactive vested participants after attaining age 65 on date of termination, if later, with increases up to retirement age.
Factors Active participants assumed to work enough hours each month to not qualify for delayed retirement adjustment.

Net Investment Return 3.50% for normal cost and actuarial accrued liability. For solvency projections, the following net investment return rates
were used :

Year Return Year Return

2023 3.50% 2026 4.25%

2024 3.75% 2027 and after 3.50%

2025 4.00%

The net investment return assumptions are an estimate derived from current and recent market expectations as of the
valuation date, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, as well as the Plan's target asset allocation and the plan's projected insolvency date. The valuation
liability interest rate is based on these assumed investment returns through the projected date of insolvency.

Annual Administrative $1,450,000, payable monthly, for the year beginning January 1, 2023 (equivalent to $1,423,300 payable at the
Expenses beginning of the year)

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last four years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, and is recognized over a four-year period.

The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual
basis and are allocated by service.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit K.

Current Liability Interest: 2.55%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 ( c ) (6 ) ( E )

Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )
- 1 and 1.430 ( h ) ( 3 )

- 1 (a ) (2 ) : RP-2014 employee and
annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using scale MP-2014, projected forward
generationally using scale MP-2021

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a July 15 contribution date.
line 3a )
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Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 4.9%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2022
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : -8.1%, for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2022

Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements.
Deterministic cost projections are based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our ActuarialTechnology and Systemsunit, comprised
ofboth actuaries and programmers, is responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a
modular structure that allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the
assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of
the responsible Enrolled Actuary.

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.22% to 2.55% due to

Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 413(c)(6)(E ) and the mortality tables were changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c )(6 )

- 1

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
and 1.430 (h )(3)-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of January 1,
2023 :

• Administrative expense, previously $1,400,000.

• Mortality, previously RP-2006 Blue Collar Employee and Annuitant Mortality Table projected forward generationally
from 2006 using Scale MP-2017.

• Inactive vested retirement rates, previously 5% for ages 55-64, 30% for age 65, 15% for ages 66-69 and 100% for
ages 70 and older.
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Exhibit K : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6 )

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year January 1 through December 31

Pension Credit Year January 1 through December 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Local 888 Plan
Summary

Eligibility Age 65 and 51h anniversary of participation

Amount Product of Benefit Unit and number of years of Credited Service, up to a maximum of 30 years. Minimum benefit of
$5.00 per month for each year of Credited Service, up to 30 years. Benefit Unit is based on Compensation Base, as
follows :

Compensation Base Benefit Unit

Up to $5,000 $5.50

$5,001 - $6,000 6.50

$6,001 - $7,000 7.50

$7,001 - $8,000 8.50

$8,001 - $9,000 9.50

$9,001 - $10,000 10.50

$10,001 - $11,000 11.50

$11,001 - $12,000 12.50

$12,001 - $13,000 13.50

$13,001 - $14,000 14.50

$14,001 - $15,000 15.50
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Local 888 Plan
Summary (Cont'd.) Compensation Base Benefit Unit

$15,001 - $16,000 $16.50

$16,001 - $17,000 17.50

$17,001 - $18,000 18.50

$18,001 - $19,000 19.50

$19,001 - $20,000 20.50

$20,001 - $21,000 21.50

$21,001 - $22,000 22.50

$22,001 - $23,000 23.50

$23,001 - $24,000 24.50

$24,001 and greater 25.50

Compensation Base Equal to average annual earnings received from employer based upon the highest 5 consecutive calendar years of
earnings during the last 10 calendar years of employer, including the calendar year of termination. Earnings in excess of
$25,000 are excluded when determining average annual earnings.

Early Retirement

Eligibility Age 55 with 20 years of Credited Service, or age 62 with 15 years of Credited Service

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.41% per month for each month the participant's age is less than Normal
Retirement Age. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan, the reductions for Early Retirement are based on
actuarial equivalence.

Disability

Eligibility 10 years of Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability. For employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan,
the disability pension was eliminated.

Amount Normal pension accrued

Vesting

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active
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Spouse's Pre-

RetirementDeath
Benefit

Eligibility Eligibility for a Normal, Early or Vested pension

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse's benefit is
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan.

Post-RetirementDeath
Benefit

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the

participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint
and survivor coverage.
If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount.

Optional Forms of For Local 888 participants :

Benefits . 50%, 66 2/3%, or 100% Contingent Annuitant

• 75% Joint and Survivor

. 10 year Certain Option

• Social Security Adjustment Option (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment

Future Credited One month of Future Credited Service for each month in which the participant works 83 hours. 1,000 hours of work in a
Service year are required to earn one year of Future Credited Service.

Contribution Rate Varies from 16.84% to 21.76% of salary

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 Segal 61



Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Rehabilitation Plan For 888 employers who adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedule, the following benefits have been eliminated :

Provisions
• Disability Pension

• Ten -Year Certain option

• Contingent Annuitant option

• The subsidized portion of the Early Retirement Benefit for all years of service

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation
Provisions
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PHH Plan Summary

Normal Pension

Eligibility Age 65 and 5th anniversary of participation

Amount Product of total number of years of Benefit Service and $60.00 (other rates apply depending on employer's contribution
rate )

Early Retirement

Eligibility Age 55 with 5 years of Vesting Credit

Amount Normal pension accrued reduced by 0.25% for each of the first 36 months by which the participant's age is less than
Normal Retirement Age, and 0.5% for each month in excess of 36

Disability

Eligibility 10 years if Credited Service and eligible for Social Security Disability

Amount Normal pension accrued

Vesting

Eligibility 5 years of Vesting Service

Amount Normal or Early pension accrued based on plan in effect when last active

Lump-Sum Payment

Eligibility Terminated on or after July 1, 1988 and immediately eligible for a Normal or Early pension at termination

Amount $4,000 payable at retirement (Payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone)
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Spouse's Pre-

RetirementDeath
Benefit

Eligibility Eligible for a Normal, Early, or Vested pension

Amount 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and elected the
Joint and Survivor option. If the participant died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse's benefit is
deferred to the date participant would have reached his earliest retirement age under the plan.

Pre-RetirementDeath
Benefit

Eligibility None

Amount Lump sum actuarial equivalent of participant's vested accrued benefit

Post -RetirementDeath
Benefits

Lump-sum Benefit $2,000 (payable in the form of monthly annuity while Plan is in the Red Zone)

Husband and Wife If married, pension benefits are paid in the form of a 50% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by the
participant and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is actuarially reduced to reflect the joint
and survivor coverage. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the participant's benefit amount will subsequently be
increased to the unreduced amount payable had the joint and survivor coverage been rejected.
If rejected, or if not married, benefits are payable for the life of the employee or in any other available optional form
elected by the employee in an actuarially equivalent amount.

Optional Forms of For PHH participants:

Benefit
• Lump Sum (not available for new retirees while Plan is in the Red Zone)

• Life Annuity with 60 or 120 payments guaranteed

• 50% and 75% Joint and Survivor

• 50% Joint and Survivor with pop -up, for those retiring on or after July 1, 1988

• 75% Joint and Survivor with pop -up, for those retiring on or after January 1, 2009

• 50% Disability Joint and Survivor for participants retiring on a Disability pension

Participation Earlier of date upon which employer commences contributions for employee, or one year of employment.

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 4*Ir Sega I 64



Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Future Service Benefit In accordance with the following schedule :

Credit

Hours of Service Future Service Benefit Credit

1,600 or more 1 year

1,200
- 1,599 % year

800 - 1,199 1/2 year

400 — 799 %year

Less than 400 0

Vesting Credit One year of vesting credit for each Plan year in which the employee works 1,000 hours.

As of April 1, 2011, all employers of the PH H Group have withdrawn from the Fund.

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation.
Provisions

Local 888 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023
EIN 13-6367793/PN 001 Segal 65



OBS LNAME FNAME DOB DSSN DLNAME DFNAME DDOB DDOD MATCH_IND DMSD DSOURCE PR Status

1 BFL 327 SSA Vested

2 BFL 3 SSA Vested

3 BFL 3 SSA Vested

4 BFL 232 SSA Vested

5 BFL 68 SSA Vested

6 BFL 14 SSA Vested

7 BFL 51 MA Vested

8 BFL 17 SSA Vested

9 BFL 11 SSA Vested

10 BFL 57 SSA Vested

11 BFL 43 FL Vested

12 BFL 55 SSA Vested

13 BFL 81 SSA Vested

14 BFL 80 SSA Vested

15 BFL 14 NC Vested

17 BFL 13 GA Vested

18 BFL 22 SSA Vested

19 BFL 35 SSA Vested

20 BFL 28 SSA Vested

21 BFL 37 SSA Vested

22 BFL 59 SSA Vested

23 BFL 68 SSA Vested

24 BFL 72 SSA Vested

25 BFL 49 SSA Vested



Version Updates v20220701p
Version  Date updated

07/01/2022v20220701p



TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-6367793

PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 01/01/2021 01/01/2022 01/01/2023
Plan Year End Date 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023

Plan Year
2018 $10,373,747 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $10,271,125 $11,329,928 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $10,088,225 $10,980,838 $12,302,836 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $10,032,936 $10,756,756 $11,865,882 $13,622,694 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $9,895,266 $10,498,329 $11,442,549 $12,878,844 $15,979,974 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $9,840,313 $10,304,982 $11,090,946 $12,266,375 $14,867,018 $17,849,063 N/A N/A
2024 $9,804,426 $10,147,235 $10,765,552 $11,702,759 $13,855,765 $16,285,518 N/A
2025 $9,748,686 $10,001,172 $10,485,605 $11,185,701 $12,949,804 $14,916,447
2026 $9,668,258 $9,863,276 $10,255,170 $10,760,943 $12,171,175 $13,740,444
2027 $9,577,983 $9,719,977 $10,037,684 $10,404,896 $11,518,971 $12,710,331
2028 N/A $9,595,616 $9,856,881 $10,114,771 $10,984,487 $11,838,303
2029 N/A N/A $9,695,130 $9,872,973 $10,529,596 $11,102,445
2030 N/A N/A N/A $9,642,270 $10,138,065 $10,532,230
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A $9,848,335 $10,070,631
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $9,693,566
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 
10/1/2019 the plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  
For this example, modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

L888 PF

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit 
payments as required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments



Version Updates v20230727p
Version  Date updated

07/27/2023

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20230727p Updated to highlight explanation needed if contributions and withdrawal liability payments do not match the plan year 5500 amounts.



TEMPLATE 3 v20230727p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-6367793

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Wages

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*, **
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments Collected**

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 01/01/2010 12/31/2010 $2,533,693 See Note #1 Below See Note #1 Below $0 1,815                      
2011 01/01/2011 12/31/2011 $1,099,196 See Note #1 Below See Note #1 Below $0 1,623                      
2012 01/01/2012 12/31/2012 $199,731 3,035,426               6.58% $924,136 172                         
2013 01/01/2013 12/31/2013 $257,720 3,373,298               7.64% $1,418,979 100                         
2014 01/01/2014 12/31/2014 $295,335 3,632,657               8.13% $1,757,436 75                           
2015 01/01/2015 12/31/2015 $263,315 3,005,879               8.76% $1,299,159 57                           
2016 01/01/2016 12/31/2016 $247,266 2,630,489               9.40% $1,493,318 47                           
2017 01/01/2017 12/31/2017 $247,126 2,415,699               10.23% $1,284,850 57                           
2018 01/01/2018 12/31/2018 $321,378 2,839,028               11.32% $1,285,806 54                           
2019 01/01/2019 12/31/2019 $312,527 2,530,583               12.35% $2,053,025 43                           
2020 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 $266,627 1,979,414               13.47% $775,396 39                           
2021 01/01/2021 12/31/2021 $392,794 2,414,222               16.27% $320,751 37                           
2022 01/01/2022 12/31/2022 $497,103 2,769,376               17.95% $3,302,265 36                           
2023 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $483,517 2,672,841               18.09% $2,551,592 32                           

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

Note #1 Prior to their withdrawal in 2011, all PHH group employers contributed at a monthly contribution. Contribution information for both the PHH and L888 groups is not provided separately for 2010 and 2011 
Note #2 Total contribution base units is determined based on the employer contributions reported and the average contribution rate for the year. This may differ from the amounts in the participant data that is used to project contributions. 
Note #3 The withdrawal liability payments for 2022 and 2023 include amounts recovered as Century 21 bankruptcy case. Those amounts are $2,952,008 and $1,449,250 for 2022 and 2023, respectively. 
Note #4 Total contributions and withdrawal liability payments for the 2022 plan year were updated to the amounts shown above and reflected in the funding standard account shown in the 2023 Schedule MB of Form 5500.

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

L888 PF

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, if 
applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20221102p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version 
of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to financial 
assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of such 
financial assistance received by the plan. 



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) for 
premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding investment 
returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-
of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"), 
identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, currently 
active participants, and new entrants. Projected benefit payments should be entered based on current participant status as of the SFA census date. On this Sheet 4A-2, 
show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending in 
2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"), 
identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for all other 
administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. Total expenses should match the amounts shown on 4A-4 and 4A-
5.

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending in 
2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"), 
provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as negative 
amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending in 
2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20221102p 11/02/2022 Added clarifying instructions for 4A-2 and 4A-3 

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-4. 
The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as the 
lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-
SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is 
greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20221102p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-6367793

PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 03/31/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

12/31/2023

4.25%

3.77%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

4.25%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

March 2023 2.50% 3.83% 4.06%

February 2023 2.31% 3.72% 4.00%

January 2023 2.13% 3.62% 3.93%

December 2022 1.95% 3.50% 3.85%

5.85%

4.25%

Match

3.77%

3.77%

Match

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

Local 888 PF

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of 
Plan Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate 
Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-
Month Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year 
Average Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar 
quarter immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-6367793

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 $7,616,061 $4,588,191 $51,942 $0 $12,256,194
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $7,253,096 $4,226,261 $63,755 $0 $11,543,112
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $6,890,477 $3,961,304 $69,512 $0 $10,921,293
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $6,530,280 $3,795,338 $80,322 $0 $10,405,940
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $6,172,842 $3,734,542 $84,487 $0 $9,991,871
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $5,819,873 $3,762,084 $90,025 $0 $9,671,982
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $5,472,876 $3,826,732 $94,669 $0 $9,394,277
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,130,265 $3,933,669 $103,249 $993 $9,168,176
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $4,793,078 $4,117,637 $108,501 $1,717 $9,020,933
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $4,463,717 $4,311,456 $112,698 $2,480 $8,890,351
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $4,142,915 $4,468,436 $117,931 $3,128 $8,732,410
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $3,829,906 $4,628,976 $121,766 $6,847 $8,587,495
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $3,525,911 $4,754,488 $125,747 $10,681 $8,416,827
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $3,231,961 $4,909,751 $126,458 $15,108 $8,283,278
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $2,948,535 $5,018,681 $128,489 $18,610 $8,114,315
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $2,676,794 $5,107,987 $128,545 $22,343 $7,935,669
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $2,416,688 $5,148,563 $129,970 $28,514 $7,723,735
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $2,170,007 $5,152,335 $130,153 $31,307 $7,483,802
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,935,778 $5,160,914 $128,872 $35,433 $7,260,997
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,715,389 $5,114,175 $128,914 $38,098 $6,996,576
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,509,372 $5,057,019 $126,754 $41,305 $6,734,450
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,318,184 $4,976,376 $127,360 $43,623 $6,465,543
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,142,192 $4,856,947 $126,164 $46,160 $6,171,463
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $981,852 $4,751,150 $122,557 $48,881 $5,904,440
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $836,844 $4,603,970 $120,799 $52,773 $5,614,386
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $707,246 $4,446,268 $116,097 $56,217 $5,325,828
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $592,690 $4,284,965 $111,306 $59,787 $5,048,748
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $492,566 $4,093,623 $109,511 $62,809 $4,758,509
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $406,063 $3,883,985 $104,819 $66,354 $4,461,221

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

Local 888 PF



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-6367793

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 12/31/2023 3,905 $136,675 $1,302,464 $1,439,139
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 3,831 $141,747 $1,313,186 $1,454,933
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 3,758 $146,562 $1,324,027 $1,470,589
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 3,683 $147,320 $1,334,346 $1,481,666
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 3,608 $147,928 $1,344,548 $1,492,476
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 3,530 $148,260 $1,353,952 $1,502,212
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 3,452 $148,436 $1,363,194 $1,511,630
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 3,375 $148,500 $1,372,497 $1,520,997
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 3,295 $171,340 $1,380,913 $1,552,253
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 3,215 $170,395 $1,389,117 $1,559,512
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 3,135 $169,290 $1,397,097 $1,566,387
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 3,051 $167,805 $1,403,830 $1,571,635
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 2,968 $166,208 $1,410,532 $1,576,740
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 2,880 $164,160 $1,415,626 $1,579,786
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 2,794 $162,052 $1,420,895 $1,582,947
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 2,705 $159,595 $1,424,990 $1,584,585
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 2,615 $156,900 $1,428,401 $1,585,301
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 2,522 $153,842 $1,430,526 $1,584,368
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 2,429 $150,598 $1,432,165 $1,582,763
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 2,337 $147,231 $1,433,592 $1,580,823
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 2,241 $143,424 $1,433,297 $1,576,721
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 2,147 $139,555 $1,433,032 $1,572,587
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 2,053 $135,498 $1,432,183 $1,567,681
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 1,960 $131,320 $1,431,048 $1,562,368
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 1,868 $127,024 $1,429,620 $1,556,644
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 1,775 $122,475 $1,427,230 $1,549,705
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 1,683 $117,810 $1,424,512 $1,542,322
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 1,592 $113,032 $1,421,461 $1,534,493
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 1,503 $108,216 $1,418,425 $1,526,641

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

Local 888 PF

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-6367793

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$45,279,878

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$114,898,509

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

01/01/2035

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 4.25%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 $310,751 $2,582,680 -$12,256,194 -$1,439,139 -$13,695,333 $4,056,691 $105,259,867 $0 $1,980,756 $50,154,065
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $310,251 $1,387,862 -$11,543,112 -$1,454,933 -$12,998,045 $3,707,605 $95,969,427 $0 $2,164,626 $54,016,804
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $311,164 $265,862 -$10,921,293 -$1,470,589 -$12,391,882 $3,369,785 $86,947,330 $0 $2,306,954 $56,900,783
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $311,062 $517,379 -$10,405,940 -$1,481,666 -$11,887,606 $3,039,985 $78,099,709 $0 $2,434,421 $60,163,644
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $310,638 $1,175,154 -$9,991,871 -$1,492,476 -$11,484,347 $2,714,700 $69,330,062 $0 $2,585,897 $64,235,333
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $310,446 $1,175,154 -$9,671,982 -$1,502,212 -$11,174,194 $2,390,450 $60,546,319 $0 $2,758,940 $68,479,873
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $310,016 $1,175,154 -$9,394,277 -$1,511,630 -$10,905,907 $2,064,812 $51,705,224 $0 $2,939,324 $72,904,368
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $309,955 $1,175,154 -$9,168,176 -$1,520,997 -$10,689,173 $1,735,959 $42,752,010 $0 $3,127,364 $77,516,841
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $309,699 $1,175,154 -$9,020,933 -$1,552,253 -$10,573,186 $1,400,893 $33,579,717 $0 $3,323,389 $82,325,083
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $309,354 $303,165 -$8,890,351 -$1,559,512 -$10,449,863 $1,057,640 $24,187,494 $0 $3,510,747 $86,448,350
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $309,274 $38,388 -$8,732,410 -$1,566,387 -$10,298,797 $706,660 $14,595,358 $0 $3,680,827 $90,476,839
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $308,993 $29,681 -$8,587,495 -$1,571,635 -$10,159,130 $347,906 $4,784,133 $0 $3,851,863 $94,667,376
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $308,980 $14,841 -$8,416,827 -$1,576,740 -$4,784,133 $0 $0 -$5,209,433 $3,912,777 $93,694,541
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $308,636 $0 -$8,283,278 -$1,579,786 $0 $0 $0 -$9,863,064 $3,766,800 $87,906,914
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $307,958 $0 -$8,114,315 -$1,582,947 $0 $0 $0 -$9,697,262 $3,524,642 $82,042,250
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $307,414 $0 -$7,935,669 -$1,584,585 $0 $0 $0 -$9,520,254 $3,279,464 $76,108,874
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $307,090 $0 -$7,723,735 -$1,585,301 $0 $0 $0 -$9,309,036 $3,032,154 $70,139,082
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $306,546 $0 -$7,483,802 -$1,584,368 $0 $0 $0 -$9,068,170 $2,783,969 $64,161,427
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $305,729 $0 -$7,260,997 -$1,582,763 $0 $0 $0 -$8,843,760 $2,535,063 $58,158,458
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $305,189 $0 -$6,996,576 -$1,580,823 $0 $0 $0 -$8,577,399 $2,286,051 $52,172,299
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $304,885 $0 -$6,734,450 -$1,576,721 $0 $0 $0 -$8,311,171 $2,037,747 $46,203,759
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $304,833 $0 -$6,465,543 -$1,572,587 $0 $0 $0 -$8,038,130 $1,790,353 $40,260,816
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $304,238 $0 -$6,171,463 -$1,567,681 $0 $0 $0 -$7,739,144 $1,544,631 $34,370,540
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $302,609 $0 -$5,904,440 -$1,562,368 $0 $0 $0 -$7,466,808 $1,300,512 $28,506,854
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $301,945 $0 -$5,614,386 -$1,556,644 $0 $0 $0 -$7,171,030 $1,058,081 $22,695,850
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $301,242 $0 -$5,325,828 -$1,549,705 $0 $0 $0 -$6,875,533 $817,876 $16,939,435
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $300,656 $0 -$5,048,748 -$1,542,322 $0 $0 $0 -$6,591,070 $579,739 $11,228,760
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $299,962 $0 -$4,758,509 -$1,534,493 $0 $0 $0 -$6,293,002 $343,854 $5,579,575
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $297,574 $0 -$4,461,221 -$1,526,641 $0 $0 $0 -$5,987,862 $110,713 $0

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

Local 888 PF

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of 
each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are 
both greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last 
day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such 
sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



TEMPLATE 5A v20220802p
Baseline - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

This Template 5A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent actuarial 
certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except any 
assumptions that were changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable 
assumption change for "missing" terminated vested participants described in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance).

For purposes of this Template 5A, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions 
guidance should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information, except that an assumption change for “missing” 
terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance should not be reflected in the Baseline projections. See examples in 
the SFA instructions for Section C, Item (5). 

File name: Template 5A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (5) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") using the same calculation methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as 
Template 4A (Sheets 4A-2, 4A-3, and either 4A-4 or 4A-5) that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if all underlying assumptions and methods used 
in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, except the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which should 
be the same as used in Template 4A (Sheet 4A-1).



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5A-1

5A-2

5A-3

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "basic 
method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not 
necessary to identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is 
determined under the "increasing assets method" 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection used to determine the 
Baseline SFA amount.

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220802p

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-6367793

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 $7,616,061 $4,588,191 $51,942 $0 $12,256,194
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $7,253,096 $4,226,261 $63,755 $0 $11,543,112
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $6,890,477 $3,961,304 $69,512 $0 $10,921,293
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $6,530,280 $3,795,338 $80,322 $0 $10,405,940
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $6,172,842 $3,734,542 $84,487 $0 $9,991,871
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $5,819,873 $3,762,084 $90,025 $0 $9,671,982
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $5,472,876 $3,826,732 $94,669 $0 $9,394,277
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,130,265 $3,933,669 $103,249 $864 $9,168,047
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $4,793,078 $4,117,637 $108,501 $1,403 $9,020,619
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $4,463,717 $4,311,456 $112,698 $1,938 $8,889,809
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $4,142,915 $4,468,436 $117,931 $2,357 $8,731,639
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $3,829,906 $4,628,976 $121,766 $5,421 $8,586,069
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $3,525,911 $4,754,488 $125,747 $8,347 $8,414,493
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $3,231,961 $4,909,751 $126,458 $11,557 $8,279,727
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $2,948,535 $5,018,681 $128,489 $13,773 $8,109,478
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $2,676,794 $5,107,987 $128,545 $16,104 $7,929,430
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $2,416,688 $5,148,563 $129,970 $20,642 $7,715,863
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $2,170,007 $5,152,335 $130,153 $21,936 $7,474,431
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,935,778 $5,160,914 $128,872 $24,430 $7,249,994
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,715,389 $5,114,175 $128,914 $25,597 $6,984,075
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,509,372 $5,057,019 $126,754 $27,236 $6,720,381
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,318,184 $4,976,376 $127,360 $28,330 $6,450,250
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,142,192 $4,856,947 $126,164 $29,479 $6,154,782
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $981,852 $4,751,150 $122,557 $30,838 $5,886,397
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $836,844 $4,603,970 $120,799 $33,263 $5,594,876
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $707,246 $4,446,268 $116,097 $35,163 $5,304,774
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $592,690 $4,284,965 $111,306 $37,191 $5,026,152
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $492,566 $4,093,623 $109,511 $38,701 $4,734,401
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $406,063 $3,883,985 $104,819 $40,700 $4,435,567

Local 888 PF

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220802p

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-6367793

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 12/31/2023 3,904 $136,640 $977,628 $1,114,268
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 3,829 $141,673 $994,880 $1,136,553
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 3,756 $146,484 $1,012,800 $1,159,284
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 3,680 $147,200 $1,035,270 $1,182,470
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 3,605 $147,805 $1,051,220 $1,199,025
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 3,527 $148,134 $1,012,504 $1,160,638
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 3,449 $148,307 $979,006 $1,127,313
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 3,371 $148,324 $951,842 $1,100,166
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 3,291 $171,132 $911,342 $1,082,474
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 3,210 $170,130 $896,647 $1,066,777
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 3,130 $169,020 $878,777 $1,047,797
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 3,046 $167,530 $862,798 $1,030,328
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 2,962 $165,872 $843,867 $1,009,739
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 2,874 $163,818 $829,749 $993,567
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 2,787 $161,646 $811,491 $973,137
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 2,697 $159,123 $792,409 $951,532
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 2,607 $156,420 $769,484 $925,904
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 2,514 $153,354 $743,578 $896,932
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 2,420 $150,040 $719,959 $869,999
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 2,328 $146,664 $691,425 $838,089
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 2,231 $142,784 $663,662 $806,446
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 2,137 $138,905 $635,125 $774,030
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 2,042 $134,772 $603,802 $738,574
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 1,949 $130,583 $575,785 $706,368
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 1,856 $126,208 $545,177 $671,385
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 1,762 $121,578 $514,995 $636,573
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 1,670 $116,900 $486,238 $603,138
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 1,579 $112,109 $456,019 $568,128
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 1,489 $107,208 $425,060 $532,268

Local 888 PF

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection 
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220802p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-6367793

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$45,279,878

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$106,456,810

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 4.25%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 5A-1)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 $304,394 $2,582,680 -$12,256,194 -$1,114,268 -$13,370,462 $3,744,015 $96,830,363 $0 $1,980,633 $50,147,584
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $297,718 $1,387,862 -$11,543,112 -$1,136,553 -$12,679,665 $3,395,277 $87,545,975 $0 $2,164,106 $53,997,270
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $292,523 $265,862 -$10,921,293 -$1,159,284 -$12,080,577 $3,057,564 $78,522,962 $0 $2,305,761 $56,861,415
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $286,333 $517,379 -$10,405,940 -$1,182,470 -$11,588,410 $2,727,522 $69,662,074 $0 $2,432,266 $60,097,393
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $280,100 $1,175,154 -$9,991,871 -$1,199,025 -$11,190,896 $2,401,638 $60,872,817 $0 $2,582,486 $64,135,133
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $273,935 $1,175,154 -$9,671,982 -$1,160,638 -$10,832,620 $2,077,474 $52,117,671 $0 $2,753,970 $68,338,193
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $267,849 $1,175,154 -$9,394,277 -$1,127,313 -$10,521,590 $1,753,648 $43,349,729 $0 $2,932,482 $72,713,677
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $262,299 $1,175,154 -$9,168,047 -$1,100,166 -$10,268,213 $1,428,183 $34,509,699 $0 $3,118,332 $77,269,461
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $256,672 $1,175,154 -$9,020,619 -$1,082,474 -$10,103,093 $1,098,228 $25,504,834 $0 $3,311,843 $82,013,130
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $251,080 $303,165 -$8,889,809 -$1,066,777 -$9,956,586 $761,685 $16,309,933 $0 $3,496,354 $86,063,730
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $245,859 $38,388 -$8,731,639 -$1,047,797 -$9,779,436 $418,593 $6,949,090 $0 $3,663,245 $90,011,223
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $240,522 $29,681 -$8,586,069 -$1,030,328 -$6,949,090 $0 $0 -$2,667,307 $3,770,391 $91,384,510
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $235,592 $14,841 -$8,414,493 -$1,009,739 $0 $0 $0 -$9,424,232 $3,675,490 $85,886,201
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $230,456 $0 -$8,279,727 -$993,567 $0 $0 $0 -$9,273,294 $3,444,838 $80,288,200
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $225,132 $0 -$8,109,478 -$973,137 $0 $0 $0 -$9,082,615 $3,211,133 $74,641,850
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $220,092 $0 -$7,929,430 -$951,532 $0 $0 $0 -$8,880,962 $2,975,628 $68,956,609
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $215,296 $0 -$7,715,863 -$925,904 $0 $0 $0 -$8,641,767 $2,739,324 $63,269,462
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $210,417 $0 -$7,474,431 -$896,932 $0 $0 $0 -$8,371,363 $2,503,643 $57,612,159
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $205,433 $0 -$7,249,994 -$869,999 $0 $0 $0 -$8,119,993 $2,268,798 $51,966,397
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $200,748 $0 -$6,984,075 -$838,089 $0 $0 $0 -$7,822,164 $2,035,500 $46,380,481
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $196,400 $0 -$6,720,381 -$806,446 $0 $0 $0 -$7,526,827 $1,804,697 $40,854,751
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $192,294 $0 -$6,450,250 -$774,030 $0 $0 $0 -$7,224,280 $1,576,618 $35,399,383
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $187,833 $0 -$6,154,782 -$738,574 $0 $0 $0 -$6,893,356 $1,352,166 $30,046,025
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $182,735 $0 -$5,886,397 -$706,368 $0 $0 $0 -$6,592,765 $1,131,350 $24,767,345
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $178,445 $0 -$5,594,876 -$671,385 $0 $0 $0 -$6,266,261 $914,310 $19,593,838
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $174,223 $0 -$5,304,774 -$636,573 $0 $0 $0 -$5,941,347 $701,705 $14,528,420
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $170,140 $0 -$5,026,152 -$603,138 $0 $0 $0 -$5,629,290 $493,405 $9,562,675
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $166,096 $0 -$4,734,401 -$568,128 $0 $0 $0 -$5,302,529 $289,676 $4,715,918
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $160,760 $0 -$4,435,567 -$532,268 $0 $0 $0 -$4,967,835 $91,157 $0

Local 888 PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A v20220802p

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
6A-1

Reconciliation - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined 
under the "increasing assets method" 

File name: Template 6A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (6) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

This Template 6A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent actuarial 
certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except any 
assumptions changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable assumption 
change for “missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance).

This Template 6A is also not required if the requested SFA amount from Template 4A is the same as the SFA amount shown in Template 5A (Baseline).

For Item number 1, show the SFA amount determined in Template 5A using the "Baseline" assumptions and methods. If there is only one change in 
assumptions/methods between the Baseline (Template 5A) and the requested SFA amount (Template 4A), then show on Item number 2 the requested SFA amount, 
and briefly identify the change in assumptions from the Baseline. 

If there is more than one change in assumptions/methods from the Baseline, show each individual change as a separate Item number. Each Item number should reflect 
all changes already measured in the prior Item number. For example, the difference between the SFA amount shown for Item number 4 and Item number 5 should be 
the incremental change due to changing the identified single assumption/method. The Item numbers should show assumption/method changes in the order that they 
were incrementally measured.

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

If the assumptions/methods used to determine the requested SFA amount differ from those in the "Baseline" projection in Template 5A, then provide a reconciliation 
of the change in the total amount of SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA as shown in Template 4A. 

For each assumption/method change from the Baseline through the requested SFA amount, provide a deterministic projection using the same calculation methodology 
used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as Template 4A (either Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5).



6A-2

6A-3

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 3 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-4

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 4 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-5

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 5 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate Item number 2 SFA amount 
from Sheet 6A-1 under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year 
in Sheet 6A-2.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine each intermediate SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike 
Sheet 4A-5, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

A Reconciliation Details sheet is not needed for the last Item number shown in the Sheet 6A-1 Reconciliation, since the information should be the same as shown in 
Template 4A. For example, if there is only one assumption change from the Baseline, then Item number 2 should identify what assumption changed between the 
Baseline and Item number 2, where Item number 2 is the requested SFA amount. Since details on the determination of the requested SFA amount are shown in 
Template 4A, a separate Sheet 6A-2 Reconciliation Details is not required here. 



Version Updates (newest version at top)

v20220701p 07/01/2022

Version  Date updated

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-6367793

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

Item number
Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 
briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.

Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item 
number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $106,456,810 From Template 5A.

2 CBU assumption ($1,066,995) $105,389,815 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3 Administrative expense assumption $9,508,694 $114,898,509 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 
number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 
in Template 4A.

Local 888 PF

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-2 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-6367793

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$45,279,878

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$105,389,815

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 4.25%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 $310,751 $2,582,680 -$12,256,194 -$1,114,268 -$13,370,462 $3,703,789 $95,723,142 $0 $1,980,756 $50,154,065
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $310,251 $1,387,862 -$11,543,112 -$1,136,553 -$12,679,665 $3,353,535 $86,397,012 $0 $2,164,626 $54,016,804
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $311,164 $265,862 -$10,921,293 -$1,159,284 -$12,080,577 $3,014,248 $77,330,683 $0 $2,306,954 $56,900,783
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $311,062 $517,379 -$10,405,940 -$1,182,470 -$11,588,410 $2,682,573 $68,424,847 $0 $2,434,421 $60,163,644
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $310,638 $1,175,154 -$9,991,871 -$1,199,025 -$11,190,896 $2,354,995 $59,588,946 $0 $2,585,897 $64,235,333
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $310,446 $1,175,154 -$9,671,982 -$1,160,638 -$10,832,620 $2,029,072 $50,785,398 $0 $2,758,940 $68,479,873
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $310,016 $1,175,154 -$9,394,277 -$1,127,313 -$10,521,590 $1,703,422 $41,967,230 $0 $2,939,324 $72,904,368
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $309,955 $1,175,154 -$9,168,176 -$1,100,181 -$10,268,357 $1,376,060 $33,074,932 $0 $3,127,364 $77,516,841
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $309,699 $1,175,154 -$9,020,933 -$1,082,512 -$10,103,445 $1,044,130 $24,015,617 $0 $3,323,389 $82,325,083
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $309,354 $303,165 -$8,890,351 -$1,066,842 -$9,957,193 $705,529 $14,763,954 $0 $3,510,747 $86,448,350
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $309,274 $38,388 -$8,732,410 -$1,047,889 -$9,780,299 $360,292 $5,343,947 $0 $3,680,827 $90,476,839
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $308,993 $29,681 -$8,587,495 -$1,030,499 -$5,343,947 $0 $0 -$4,274,048 $3,755,159 $90,296,625
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $308,980 $14,841 -$8,416,827 -$1,010,019 $0 $0 $0 -$9,426,846 $3,630,625 $84,824,225
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $308,636 $0 -$8,283,278 -$993,993 $0 $0 $0 -$9,277,271 $3,401,137 $79,256,727
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $307,958 $0 -$8,114,315 -$973,718 $0 $0 $0 -$9,088,033 $3,168,787 $73,645,438
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $307,414 $0 -$7,935,669 -$952,280 $0 $0 $0 -$8,887,949 $2,934,823 $67,999,726
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $307,090 $0 -$7,723,735 -$926,848 $0 $0 $0 -$8,650,583 $2,700,245 $62,356,478
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $306,546 $0 -$7,483,802 -$898,056 $0 $0 $0 -$8,381,858 $2,466,476 $56,747,642
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $305,729 $0 -$7,260,997 -$871,320 $0 $0 $0 -$8,132,317 $2,233,731 $51,154,786
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $305,189 $0 -$6,996,576 -$839,589 $0 $0 $0 -$7,836,165 $2,002,725 $45,626,534
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $304,885 $0 -$6,734,450 -$808,134 $0 $0 $0 -$7,542,584 $1,774,410 $40,163,246
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $304,833 $0 -$6,465,543 -$775,865 $0 $0 $0 -$7,241,408 $1,549,034 $34,775,704
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $304,238 $0 -$6,171,463 -$740,576 $0 $0 $0 -$6,912,039 $1,327,504 $29,495,408
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $302,609 $0 -$5,904,440 -$708,533 $0 $0 $0 -$6,612,973 $1,109,826 $24,294,870
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $301,945 $0 -$5,614,386 -$673,726 $0 $0 $0 -$6,288,112 $896,141 $19,204,844
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $301,242 $0 -$5,325,828 -$639,099 $0 $0 $0 -$5,964,927 $687,113 $14,228,271
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $300,656 $0 -$5,048,748 -$605,850 $0 $0 $0 -$5,654,598 $482,619 $9,356,949
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $299,962 $0 -$4,758,509 -$571,021 $0 $0 $0 -$5,329,530 $282,929 $4,610,310
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $297,574 $0 -$4,461,221 -$535,347 $0 $0 $0 -$4,996,568 $88,684 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): CBU Assumption

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Local 888 PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-3 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



Version Updates v20220802p
Version  Date updated

08/02/2022

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20220802p Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows



TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-66367793

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Payroll

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 $310,751 1,977,768                  15.71% $2,582,680 35                            
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $310,251 1,977,768                  15.69% $1,387,862 34                            
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $311,164 1,977,768                  15.73% $265,862 33                            
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $311,062 1,977,768                  15.73% $517,379 32                            
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $310,638 1,977,768                  15.71% $1,175,154 31                            
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $310,446 1,977,768                  15.70% $1,175,154 30                            
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $310,016 1,977,768                  15.68% $1,175,154 29                            
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $309,955 1,977,768                  15.67% $1,175,154 28                            
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $309,699 1,977,768                  15.66% $1,175,154 28                            
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $309,354 1,977,768                  15.64% $303,165 27                            
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $309,274 1,977,768                  15.64% $38,388 26                            
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $308,993 1,977,768                  15.62% $29,681 25                            
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $308,980 1,977,768                  15.62% $14,841 25                            
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $308,636 1,977,768                  15.61% 24                            
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $307,958 1,977,768                  15.57% 23                            
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $307,414 1,977,768                  15.54% 22                            
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $307,090 1,977,768                  15.53% 22                            
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $306,546 1,977,768                  15.50% 21                            
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $305,729 1,977,768                  15.46% 21                            
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $305,189 1,977,768                  15.43% 20                            
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $304,885 1,977,768                  15.42% 19                            
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $304,833 1,977,768                  15.41% 19                            
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $304,238 1,977,768                  15.38% 18                            
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $302,609 1,977,768                  15.30% 18                            
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $301,945 1,977,768                  15.27% 17                            
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $301,242 1,977,768                  15.23% 17                            
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $300,656 1,977,768                  15.20% 16                            
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $299,962 1,977,768                  15.17% 16                            
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $297,574 1,977,768                  15.05% 15                            

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently 
withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 

L888 PF

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 



Version Updates v20230727
Version  Date updated
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TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for a 
change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-
2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), 
and the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly listed. 
Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per SFA 
assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to insolvency 

in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 

reductions annually for 
10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed through 
the SFA projection 

period in 2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed 
Prior to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 13-6367793
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in Most 
Recent Certification of Plan Status 

Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 12/31/2022 Same as Baseline N/A
Census Data as of 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf 01/01/2019 01/01/2022 Same as Baseline N/A
DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 58
RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee/Healthy 

Annuitant Mortality Tables
Pri-2012 Blue Collar Employee/Healthy 

Annuitant Mortality amount-weighted Tables Same as Baseline Acceptable Change
Mortality Improvement - Healthy 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 58 Scale MP-2017 Scale MP-2021 Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Base Mortality - Disabled 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 58 None
Pri-2012 Disabled Retiree Mortality amount-

weighted Table Same as Baseline Acceptable Change
Mortality Improvement - Disabled 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 58 None Scale MP-2021 Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Retirement - Actives 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 59

10% for ages 60-64, 30% for age 65, 
20% for ages 66-69 and 100% at age 70 

or older Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Retirement - TVs 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 60

5% for ages 55-64, 30% for age 65, 15% 
for ages 66-69 and 100% at age 70 or 

older Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change
Turnover N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change
Disability N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Optional Form Elections - Actives 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 60 

Married participants are assumed to elect 
the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity 

(Local 888 participants) or 50% Joint 
and

Survivor with pop-up (PHH participants) 
form of payment and non-married 

participants are assumed to elect the 
single

life annuity. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Optional Form Elections - TVs 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 60 

Married participants are assumed to elect 
the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity 

(Local 888 participants) or 50% Joint 
and

Survivor with pop-up (PHH participants) 
form of payment and non-married 

participants are assumed to elect the 
single

life annuity. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Marital Status 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 60 
35% of males and 25% of females are 

assumed to be married Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Spouse Age Difference 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 60 

Spouses of male participants are 3 years 
younger; spouses of female participants 

are 3 years older Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Active Participant Count 2020Zone20200330 L888 PF
The number of active participants is 

assumed to decline 5% per year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification
Number of actives consistent with CBU and new 

entrant profile assumptions
Acceptable (Consistent with 
CBU assumption) Change

New Entrant Profile N/A None

Based on the characteristics of new entrants 
and rehires to the plan in the five plan years 
from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 

2021. New entrants and rehires from 
employers that withdrew from the plan were 

not included for the new entrant profile.
The new entrant profile was grouped into one-

year age bands. Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

L888 PF



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 13-6367793
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in Most 
Recent Certification of Plan Status 

Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

L888 PF

Missing or Incomplete Data 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 60 

Same as those exhibited by participants 
with similar known characteristics. If not 
specified, participants are assumed to be 

male. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change
"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 60 

Active participants assumed to work 
enough hours each month to not qualify 

for delayed retirement adjustment. 
Inactive vested participants who are 

assumed to commence receipt of benefits 
after attaining normal retirement age 

qualify for delayed retirement increases. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change
Assumptions Related to Reciprocity N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change
Other Demographic Assumption 1 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 60 One year of credited service per year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 2 2019AVR L888 PF.pdf pg 60 
The salary for active participants is 
assumed to increase by 3% per year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 3
NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Contribution Base Units 2020Zone20200330 L888 PF. Pdf pg 10

Total payroll is assumed to decline by 
2.15% per year (assumed annual declines 

of 5% in the number of active 
participants with average salary assumed 

to increase 3% per year)

Total payroll is assumed to decline by 2.15% 
per year (assumed annual declines of 5% in 

the number of active participants with average 
salary assumed to increase 3% per year)

Total payroll is assumed to remain level from the 
2022 anchor year

Generally Acceptable 
Change

Contribution Rate 2020Zone20200330 L888 PF. Pdf pg 10

The solvency projection in the 2020 
status certification projected 

contributions based on the weighted 
average contribution rate of various 

employers as of December 31, 2019 of 
12.35%. Contribution rates were 

assumed to increase by 9.1% per year in 
accordance with the Rehabilitation in 
effect at that time through the date of 

insolvency. 
Average contribution rates were assumed 
to remain consistent across the projection 

period based on assumed consistent 
demographics.

Projected contributions are based on the 
various negotiated contribution rates by each 
employer that were in effect prior to July 9, 

2021. The average contribution rate fluctuates 
annually as the active population 

demographics change from using an open 
group forecast and using a new entrant profile. Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Administrative Expenses 2020Zone20200330 L888 PF. Pdf pg 10
$1,071,000 for 2020 with assumed 
annual increases of 2.0% per year

$1,071,000 for 2020, increased by 2.0% per 
year, plus an adjustment for the PBGC 
premium increase to $52 in 2031. The 

projected expenses were limited to 12% of 
expected benefit payments. 

Administrative expenses are projected as three 
components: (1) PBGC expenses  are projected 

based on total participant headcounts including the 
increase to $52 in 2031, (2) Other expenses related 
to participant headcounts projected on a per-capita 
bases (the 2022 per capita expenses were used as 

the anchor with 2% inflation to 2023) (3) expenses 
unrelated to participant headcounts projected on a 

total basis with 2% from 2022 Other Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 13-6367793
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in Most 
Recent Certification of Plan Status 

Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

L888 PF

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - Currently 
Withdrawn Employers 2020Zone20200330 L888 PF. Pdf pg 10

Future withdrawal liability payments are 
based on the actual payment schedules 
for employer withdrawals that occurred 

and were assessed prior to December 31, 
2019. Scheduled payments are assumed 

to be 100% collectable for those 
employers making payments and 0% 

collectable for all other employer 
withdrawals before December 31, 2019. 

Future withdrawal liability payments are based 
on the actual payment schedules for employer 
withdrawals that occurred and were assessed 

prior to December 31, 2022. Scheduled 
payments are assumed to be 100% collectable 
for those employers making payments and 0% 
collectable for all other employer withdrawals 
before December 31, 2022, with udpates for 
those employers who settled thier withdrawal 
liability and paid a lump sum and the Century 

21 bankruptcy precedings Same as Baseline Other Change
Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline
Other Assumption 1
Other Assumption 2
Other Assumption 3
CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 
Benefit Payment Timing N/A Monthly at beginning of month Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline
Contribution Timing N/A Monthly at end of month Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline
Withdrawal Payment Timing N/A Monthly at end of month Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline
Administrative Expense Timing N/A Monthly at end of month Same as Pre-2021 Zone Certification Same as Baseline
Other Payment Timing

Create additional rows as needed. 



Count Percent of Total Sex Age Salary Contribution Rate Pension Credits
1 25.0% M 52 $29,976 15.5% 1
1 25.0% F 54 $31,195 13.5% 1
1 25.0% M 54 $55,089 15.5% 4
1 25.0% M 58 $32,674 13.5% 1



Vested Rehire
No 
No 
No 
No 



Count Percent of Total Sex Age Salary Contribution Rate Pension Credits Vested Rehire
1 33.3% M 52 $29,976 15.5% 1 No
1 33.3% F 54 $31,195 13.5% 1 No
1 33.3% M 58 $32,674 13.5% 1 No



Count Percent of Total Sex Age Salary Contribution Rate Pension Credits
1 100.0% M 54 $55,089 15.5% 4



Vested Rehire
No



Count Percent of Total Sex Age Salary Contribution Rate Pension Credits
No New Entrants



Vested Rehire



Count Percent of Total Sex Age Salary Contribution Rate Pension Credits
No New Entrants



Vested Rehire



Count Percent of Total Sex Age Salary Contribution Rate Pension Credits
No New Entrants



Vested Rehire
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